
CRICKET EPHEMERA

1 Hampshire C.C.C. ‘The Kentish 
Gazette’. Original early newspaper 
for 27th July 1792 printed in 
Canterbury. Page one column 1 
features a small advertisement for 
‘Cricket. A Grand Match of Cricket 
will be played in Cobham Hall Park 
August 13th and the following days, 
Kent with two given men out of 
Surry against Hampshire... A good 
ordinary provided on the Cricket 
Ground, each day of playing, by 
Heath of the Bull Inn, Rochester’. 
On the back page column 4 is a 
small report on another Hampshire 
match ‘Last week a Grand Match 
of Cricket was played on Windmill 
Down, Hants- the county of Hants 
against the County of Surry for 
One Thousand Guineas’ Hampshire 
totalled 298 from their two innings 
and Surry 171. The newspaper 
appears to have been bound at some 
point otherwise in good condition 
for its age. £80/120

2 Hampshire C.C.C. ‘The Farmer’s 
Journal and Manfacturer’s and 
Trader’s Register 1807’. Early, 
original and interesting eight page 
newspaper for Saturday May 30th 
1807. With five line paragraph on 
page 46. ‘Cricket. The Grand Match 
in Lord’s Ground, on Monday last, 
between nine of Hampshire, with 
Lambert and Hampton against 
eleven of All England, for one 
thousand Guineas a side, was 
decided on Wednesday, in favour 
of England, by 47 runs’. The paper 
previously bound, some folds, wear 
to edges, slight damage otherwise in 
good condition for its age £60/90

3 ‘The Great Match of Cricket. 
Yorkshire & Norfolk’ 1834. Original 
four page broadsheet copy of the 
‘The Norfolk Chronicle and Norwich 
Gazette’ newspaper dated 7th 
June 1834. Page three features an 
advertisement for the match to be 
played ‘at Norwich, Wednesday 
18th June and following days for 
100 Sovereigns a-side. The match 
will include the celebrated Marsden 
& Dearman, the Three Pilches and 

the best players of the two counties’. 
Duty stamp to top right corner of 
front page. Some wear and loss to 
fold and one edge, some age toning 
to centre pages, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/80

 The match took place at the New 
Ground, Norwich as advertised. 
The three Pilch brothers, Fuller, 
Nathaniel and William, helped 
Norfolk to a significant victory by 
272 runs. Fuller Pilch scored 87 and 
73 in Norfolk’s two innings of 215 
and 191. Yorkshire were bowled out 
for 37 and 97. Yorkshire’s William 
Woolhouse was their top scorer 
in both innings with 21 in the first 
innings and in the second innings 
he is recorded as having batted for 
three hours for 26!

4 Original newspapers 1860s-2000s. 
A comprehensive collection of 
over eighty home and overseas 
newspapers, the majority complete 
copies, with good cricket coverage. 
Issues include ‘The Daily Gleaner’, 
Kingston, Jamaica, June 1955 
‘Cricket Souvenir’ for ‘West Indies 
vs. Australia 1955’. ‘The Birmingham 
Post Supplement in Commemoration 
of Edgbaston Test Match’ 30th May 
1957. Two complete issues of ‘The 
Referee Edited by Pendragon’, 21st 
June and 28th June 1885. ‘The 
Daily News’ 14th August 1926 
with photographs to back page of 
the ‘Final Cricket Test at The Oval’, 
England v. Australia. ‘The Evening 
News’ 17th August 1925, Hobbs’ 
100th hundred. ‘Evening Post Test 
Match Special’ and the ‘Yorkshire 
Post’ 12th August 1977, Boycott’s 
100th hundred. ‘The Sun-Herald’ 
Sydney, 31st January 1965, New 
South Wales and Victorian teams pay 
their respect before play following 
the death of Winston Churchill. ‘The 
Star Trueman Special Edition’ 29th 
August 1961. ‘The Daily Mirror’ 
19th October 1915 with report on 
the illness of W.G. Grace. ‘Daily 
Sketch’ 17th June 1932, front page 
only (torn), Holmes and Sutcliffe 555 
record score. ‘Scientific American’, 
New York 10th August 1861, 
with article on a patent issued for 

‘Hanlon’s Improved Wicket’. Reports 
on Ashes Tests, England v. Australia, 
‘Daily Mirror’ 18th August 1926, 
Hobbs and Sutcliffe centuries, ‘Daily 
Sketch’ 19th August 1926, England 
win The Ashes, ‘Daily Mirror’ 23rd 
June 1934 at Lord’s, ‘Daily Sketch’ 
10th June 1938 at Trent Bridge, 
23rd July 1938 at Headingley etc. 
Plus some single newspaper pages 
covering cricket. Some faults to 
earlier issues, otherwise in good 
condition. £100/150

5 Cricket! Surrey Cricket Ground, 
Kennington Oval’ 1853. Early original 
advertising handbill for ‘Grand 
Matches’ to be played at The Oval. 
Matches are ‘The Surrey Club with 
Two Players against the [Sevenoaks] 
Vine Club with Two Players’, 30th 
June, ‘The North against The South’, 
7th July, ‘Twenty-two I Zingari 
against the Eleven of England for the 
Benefit of Beagley’, 14th July, and 
‘Fourteen of the County of Surrey 
against the Eleven of England’, 1st 
August. 5”x7.25”. Printer unknown. 
Small hole to centre, staining and 
some creasing, otherwise in good 
condition. £120/160

6 Australian tour of England 1938. 
Large original ‘News Chronicle’ 
advertising and promotional poster 
and image of the Australian team to 
centre and the wording ‘Australian 
Team above and below ‘Exclusive 
art plate’. Banner to top and bottom 
reads ‘News Chronicle’. The poster 
printed in red and black on a pink 
background and measures 19”x30”. 
The lot includes the Test Team art 
plate printed picture of the team 
with title ‘The Australian Test Team 
1938’ to top and players names to 
lower border. Sold with the original 
envelope in which the art plate was 
sent. Printed details to envelope 
read ‘Australian Test Team Art Plate’. 
One copy to be given free to each 
purchaser of the News Chronicle on 
application’. All three items in good 
condition, the poster neatly folded 
as issued. Rarely seen £50/70

7 Hornibrook 6 for 5 Essex Rout’. 
Large original newspaper poster for 
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Seven page handwritten manuscript 
written on ‘Vacation Hotels New 
Zealand’ note paper of an article 
by Gavaskar reviewing India’s 
1980/81 tour to Australia. Ex 
Irving Rosenwater collection with 
handwritten annotation to first 
page, ‘Sunil Gavaskar original copy’. 
VG. £50/70

14 Imran Khan. Lahore, Worcestershire, 
Oxford University & Pakistan 
1969-1992. Seven page handwritten 
manuscript for an article written 
by Imran Khan, accompanied by 
a three page typescript version 
with handwritten annotations and 
corrections by Imran and Irving 
Rosenwater. Imran reviews the 
1983/84 Pakistan Test and one day 
international series in Australia and 
looks forward to the impending 
1984/85 tour to New Zealand 
followed by the World Champi-
onship of Cricket series in Australia 
1985, stating ‘the performance 
on home wickets can no longer be 
counted as a useful yardstick to pass 
any judgement on our strength. It has 
become quite a usual phenomenon 
of Pakistan teams going abroad with 
the batting considered invincible 
and the bowling as the weak link, 
yet the batting ends up collapsing 
under pressure whereas the bowling 
does much better than expected’. 
He continues with his opinions 
on selection, citing Zaheer Abbas, 
‘Mohsin [Khan] and  Mudassar 
[Nazar] should be our openers’, 
Javed Miandad, Qasim Omar, 
Saleem Malik, Sarfraz Nawaz etc. 
and hopes to play his own part 
‘in this great, great spectacle’. Ex 
Irving Rosenwater collection with 
handwritten note in Rosenwater’s 
hand, ‘Imran’s piece. 2.11.1984’. 
Good cricket content. G/VG. £50/70

15 Maxwell Henry Norman ‘Max’ 
Walker. Victoria & Australia 
1968-1982. ‘Javed Miandad by 
Max Walker’. Five page handwritten 
article by Walker in which he 
describes Miandad as ‘cheeky’ and 
‘full of fun’, and who was ‘indirectly 
responsible for my taking what 
was a “career best” catch’ at the 
Manuka Oval, Canberra ‘in the 
second year of World Series Cricket’. 
He describes taking an ‘absolute 
screamer [of a catch]’ to dismiss 
Miandad, only regretting ‘that it 

a sepia plain back real photograph 
postcard of a reproduction of an 
engraving of a humorous depiction 
of the match in progress. The handbill 
with heavy staining measures 
4”x5.75”, laid to page. Sold with 
an original advertising handbill for 
‘A Lawn-Tennis Rival. “Victorian” 
or Ladies’ Cricket’ items by William 
Peacock of Islington at the Interna-
tional Inventions Exhibition, London 
1885. Printed by Wright & Co. 
of London. 5.75”x9”. Horizontal 
fold, otherwise in good condition. 
Also a modern copy photograph of 
the Wycombe Abbey Girls’ School 
cricket team of the 1890s. Very good 
condition. Qty 4. £70/100

11 ‘The Hampshire Giants’. John 
Arlott 1945. An original seven page 
typescript written and narrated by 
John Arlott for a radio programme 
broadcast 6th May 1945 on the 
B.B.C. Home Service. Arlott writes 
about the ‘Bat and Ball’ inn on 
Broadhalfpenny Down, home of 
the Hambledon Cricket Club, ‘the 
greatest single club in the history 
of cricket’. He describes the speeds 
that the underarm bowlers of 
the time, such as David Harris, 
achieved, and the significant roles 
played by Richard and John Nyren 
in the success of Hambledon. 
Arlott describes William ‘Silver Billy’ 
Beldham as a ‘magnificent forcing 
bat’ and how, aged 86, Beldham 
walked seven miles each way to 
watch a cricket match. Other players 
mentioned are the batsman, Tom 
Walker, and the ‘star fieldsman 
and big hitter, Noah Mann’, and 
closes with a vivid description 
of post-match celebrations and 
entertainment at the Bat and Ball. 
A typically descriptive and poignant 
account of the dawn of Hampshire 
cricket. Ex John Arlott collection. G/
VG £100/150

12 Michael Parkinson on Greg Chappell. 
Original four page typescript 
with handwritten corrections and 
annotations of an article written by 
Parkinson for a book on Chappell. 
Ex Irving Rosenwater collection with 
handwritten note in Rosenwater’s 
hand, ‘Michael Parkinson [while 
in Sydney] copy for Greg Chappell 
picture book. 1982’. VG. £30/50

13 Sunil Manohar Gavaskar. Bombay, 
Somerset & India. 1967-1987. 

the ‘Home’ edition of the [London] 
Evening News, dated 8th May 
1930. The poster measures approx. 
20”x30”, framed and glazed overall 
24”x34”. Horizontal and vertical 
folds, with small loss to right edge 
and top corner, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £80/120

 The poster refers to the Australians’ 
tour match against Essex played at 
Leyton, 7th- 9th May 1930. Percy 
Hornibrook ended the first innings 
with figures of six wickets for eleven 
runs off nine overs with Essex being 
dismissed for 67. He took a further 
four wickets in the second innings, 
returning match figures of 10/40, 
the Australians winning by 207 runs. 

8 The Ashes 1930. Original ‘L.N.E. M. 
& G.N. Rlys’ railway handbill titled 
‘Divisional Labour Party Corridor 
Express Excursion to Blackpool, 
Sheffield & Manchester’ and ‘See 
Third Test Match. England v. 
Australia, Old Trafford Ground, 
Manchester. Saturday, 26th July 
[1930]’. The handbill measures 
7.5”x9.75”. Small white label laid 
to top right corner. Light folds, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

9 ‘Cricket. Follow the Game with 
the King-Pins of Cricket, West 
Indians v Spartans, Sunday May 
27th & Decoration Day May 30th 
[19]23’. Unusual and intriguing 
handbill for cricket matches played 
at Commercial Field, Brooklyn, New 
York. The handbill features lists of 
two teams, with short biographies 
of each player. Players for the ‘West 
Indians’ include Dr. W.O.B. Gibbs 
(Captain), F. Hinds, O. Layne, E. 
Holder, R. Allder, A. Dash etc. Players 
listed for ‘The Dreadnoughts’ include 
A. Walcott (Captain), A. Simpson, 
V. Sween, John Robinson, R. Cook 
etc. Printed by ‘The Energetic Press’, 
Brooklyn. Despite research, the 
auctioneer has been unable to find 
any record of the match. 7.5”x12”. 
Light folds, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £40/60

10 Victorian Ladies’ cricket. Early small 
original handbill for ‘A Grand Female 
Cricket Match, between 11 of Surrey 
and 11 of Hampshire for 500 Guineas’ 
at Robert Thornton Esq.’s Park, 
Clapham, 30th September 1811, 
printed by Grant of Borough, and 
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19 J.W. Goldman. ‘Cricket on the 
Hearth’ c.1890 to early 1900. 
Three scrapbook albums compiled 
by Goldman in matching volumes 
bound in red cloth (Vol. I smaller), 
each with leather title label to 
spine. The contents comprise a 
nice and comprehensive collection 
of magazine extracts of cartoons, 
printed photographs of players and 
matches, teams etc. mainly relating 
to English first-class and some Test 
cricket of the period including the 
Australian tour of 1902, many 
annotated with captions in ink by 
Goldman. Both sides of the second 
end paper of Vol. I features the 
poem, ‘Cricket on the Hearth’ 
by Norman Gale, apparently 
handwritten in ink by Goldman. Vol. 
III also contains eight original printed 
poems by Albert Craig, the ‘Cricket 
Rhymster’, trimmed and laid down 
to pages. Many notable players are 
featured including A.C. Maclaren, 
W.G. Grace, Trumble, Kelly, A.E. 
Trott, C.B. Fry, Jessop, Lilley, Warner, 
Abel, Mead, Lockwood, Douglas, 
Jackson, Tyldesley, Hirst, Trumper, 
Hill etc. Minor wear to boards, some 
age toning to page edges, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £70/100

20 ‘The Life of W.G. Grace’. Large 
format scrapbook comprising a good 
selection of newspaper cuttings 
relating to Grace’s childhood and 
playing career, with reports of his 
achievements and anecdotes, and 
also his brothers Edward Mills Grace 
and George Frederick Grace. The 
book with brown paper wrappers 
and handwritten title to front with 
‘Book compiled of news cuttings 
acquired in March 1905’. Good 
condition. £30/50

21 England Test series 1962-1979. Ten 
scrapbook albums comprising an 
extensive collection of newspaper 
cuttings covering England home 
and away Test series and tours. Each 
album is dedicated to a specific series/ 
tour and bound uniformly in green 
cloth with gilt title to spine. Series 
are England v Australia 1962/63, v 
West Indies 1963, v Australia 1972, 
v West Indies 1973, v Australia & 
New Zealand 1974/75, v Australia 
1975, v West Indies 1975/76, v 
West Indies 1976, v Australia 1977, 
and v Australia 1978/79. Good/ 
very good condition. £70/100

let down in 1965 by the publisher, 
Epworth Press, then by Eyre & 
Spottiswoode, and Rosenwater’s 
encouragement and efforts to find an 
alternative and subsequent assistance 
with its eventual publication by The 
Cricketer/ Hutchinson in 1967. Also 
contains Duckworth’s synopsis, 
discussions regarding content, and 
ongoing updates on progress of 
the book’s production, serialisation 
in the Birmingham Post, reviews, 
cuttings, the odd photograph of 
Barnes, etc. Ex Irving Rosenwater 
collection. A fascinating insight 
into the development of the Barnes 
biography. G/VG. £50/70

 Leslie Duckworth worked for the 
Birmingham Post and published a 
number of cricket biographies and 
histories in the 1960s and 1970s.

18 Irving Rosenwater archives 
1959-2003. A collection of fourteen 
large envelopes containing copies of 
reports and articles and original press 
cuttings collected by Rosenwater, 
with his handwritten titles to the 
envelopes. Subjects covered include 
‘Cricket Cartoons (cuttings)’ 1959. 
‘G.A. Lohmann’s Grave at Matjies-
fontein’. Fritz Joubert, with four 
original mono press photographs, 
1965. ‘Regina v N. Gifford’ copy 
typescript of a ‘humorous’ article 
titled on the Benson & Hedges Cup 
Semi-final, Lancashire v Worces-
tershire, 1973, with accompanying 
scathing comments by Rosenwater. 
‘A.W. Greig “Melbourne Herald” 
Interview August 30, 1974’ relating 
to accusations of improper conduct. 
Cuttings of ‘Australia v England 
1978-79. Reports on the Tests’. 
‘The Relationship Between the 
Australian Cricket Board and the 
Players’, John Lysikatos 1983. ‘New 
South Wales Cricket Association 
and Tooheys Limited. Agreement: 
1983’. ‘Sponsorship of Victorian 
Cricket’ April 1984. ‘Sydney Cricket 
and Sports Ground Trust Report 
and Accounts’ May 1985. ‘Letter to 
Australian Cricket Board re 1986-87 
Season’. ‘D.K. Lillee Newspaper and 
Magazine Features etc’. Newspaper 
cuttings relating to the World Cup in 
South Africa 2002/03. A loose report 
on ‘The National Nine Networks 
Telecast of the 1985/86 Interna-
tional Cricket’ etc. G. £70/100

wasn’t in front of 50,000 at the 
M.C.G. instead of 500 and a few 
dogs at Manuka Oval’. He continues 
by looking forward to Miandad 
duelling with Lillee and Pascoe in the 
impending 1981/82 Test series in 
Australia, and highlights Miandad’s 
career to date, having been made 
Pakistan’s youngest captain when 
aged 22, his reputation ‘as a brilliant 
cover fielder’, and his ‘cavalier 
batting’ and ‘application’, and looks 
forward to welcoming the Pakistan 
touring party. Ex Irving Rosenwater 
collection. Good cricket content. 
VG. £40/60

16 Australia. The Chappell brothers. 
Seven page handwritten article in 
pencil titled ‘My three sons from 
a parent’s point of view’ written 
by Martin Chappell, father of the 
brothers Ian, Greg and Trevor, 
with an accompanying note in 
ink to ‘Dear Austin [Robertson?]’ 
dated 22nd August 1982. Chappell 
describes his delight of seeing his 
three sons playing together for South 
Australia, and at Lord’s for Australia 
in ‘1972 (Ian & Greg), 1977 (Greg), 
1981 (Trevor)’. He describes his own 
passion for cricket and baseball, the 
boys growing up, the contribution 
of his wife, Jeanne (daughter of Vic 
Richardson), who was ‘resolved to 
doing all the hard work necessary 
to keep a family of sportsmen in the 
field’, setting up a practice pitch in 
the garden, his pride in their many 
achievements including Test debuts, 
Ian and Greg’s appointments as 
Test captains etc. The covering 
note refers to photographs he is 
providing, but ‘a great shortage of 
V.J.R. [Richardson] with the boys’. 
Ex Irving Rosenwater collection. An 
excellent personal, family account of 
the Chappell brothers. G/VG.  
 £40/60

 Austin Robertson wrote a number 
biographies of Australian cricketers.

17 ‘S.F. Barnes- Master Bowler’. Leslie 
Duckworth. A comprehensive 
collection of typed and handwritten 
correspondence from 1965 to 1967 
between Duckworth and Irving 
Rosenwater contained in a large 
envelope with title handwritten to 
front in Rosenwater’s hand with the 
annotation, ‘How the book came 
to be published’. Contents include 
Duckworth’s description of being 
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27 Original Patents. Cricket Equipment 
& Accessories 1885-1903. Folder 
comprising seventeen original 
printed ‘Provisional Specification’ 
patent documents. Subjects include 
‘Improvements in Leg Guards’ F.H. 
Ayres 1885, ‘A Groin Protector or 
Shield for Cricketers’ A.M. Palmer 
1888, ‘Improvements in or relating 
to Hand Guards or Protectors...’ 
H. Hayley 1888, ‘Improvements in 
Batting Gloves’ P.B. & D. Cow, J. 
Crump 1892, ‘’...Pad or Protector 
for the Abdomen Hips and Thighs...’ 
R.H. Fish & H. Peace 1903, and 
others relating to leg guards, gloves, 
boots, shoes etc. Documents include 
Patent Specification, description and 
some with diagrams. Very good 
condition. £120/160

28 Original Patents. Cricket Equipment 
& Accessories 1876-1904. Folder 
comprising nineteen original 
printed ‘Provisional Specification’ 
patent documents. Subjects include 
‘Apparatus for Scoring Games’ 
W. Walton 1876, ‘Improvements 
in Cricket Stumps or Wickets’ 
W.G. Boorn-Thompson 1884, 
‘Improvements in Machinery 
for Making Cricket-bats’ W.H. 
Cook 1888, ‘Improved Cricket 
Sight Boards’ W. Browning 1897, 
and others relating to wickets, 
bails, umpires’ counters, pitch 
measurement and marking etc. 
Documents include Patent Specifi-
cation, description and some with 
diagrams. Three are bound in to 
olive boards. Very good condition. 
 £140/180

29 Original Patents. Cricket Bats 
1876-1885. Folder comprising 
twenty four original printed 
‘Provisional Specification’ patent 
documents, all relating to the 
construction of cricket bats, bat and 
tennis racquet handles and covers 
‘and other Implements of the like 
kind’. Includes patents applied for 
by notable manufacturers of the day 
including G.W. Frowd of Lillywhite & 
Frowd 1881, R. Slazenger Moss of 
Slazenger & Sons 1884, W.R. Lake 
(for Cady of U.S.A.) 1884, W.H. 
Cleave of Clapshaw & Cleave 1885, 
B. Warsop 1885, W. Sykes 1885, 
A. & H.A. Odd 1885, F.H. Ayres 
1885 etc. Documents include Patent 
Specification, description and some 
with diagrams. Very good condition. 
 £150/250

24 Melbourne Cricket Club 
annual reports and newsletters 
1966-1990/91. Folder comprising a 
collection of approx. fifty newsletters 
and annual reports issued by the Club 
for the period. Formerly the property 
of Irving Rosenwater. Newsletters 
include issue nos. 26, 28-32, 34, 
35, 43, 44, 48, 49, 51, 53, 54, 57, 
60, 61, 63-65, 67, 69, 71 and 80 
for the period 1966-1988. Annual 
reports cover seasons 1974/75-
1976/77, 1982/83-1985/86 and 
1990/91. Some duplication of 
issues. Also includes a typed letter to 
the publishers of the newsletter, PBL, 
from Irving Rosenwater, dated 19th 
August 1986, in which he bemoans 
the content of the Annual Report/ 
newsletter, complaining ‘what a 
very pale shadow of a real annual 
report it is’ suggesting ‘it behoves 
the club to pause, think afresh, 
and direct itself to a dignified and 
comprehensive report on its annual 
activities’. Signed by Rosenwater. G/
VG. £30/40

25 South African cricket statistical 
surveys 1960s/1970s. A collection of 
eight facsimile copies of handwritten 
statistical surveys compiled by Denys 
Heesom covering cricket in South 
Africa for seasons 1969/70-1975/76 
and 1977/78. Also a similar survey, 
‘South African First-Class Matches’, 
dated October 1971. The majority 
stored in plain buff folders and in 
original envelopes sent to Irving 
Rosenwater with correspondence 
between Heesom and Rosenwater. 
G. £40/60

26 Original Patents. Parlour & 
Outdoor Games 1884-1903. Folder 
comprising six original printed 
‘Provisional Specification’ patent 
documents. Subjects are ‘Apparatus 
for Playing Outdoor and Indoor 
Games’ A.S. King 1884, ‘Miniature 
Automatic Cricket Players’ T. Cloke 
& W.A. Ellis 1884, ‘A New or 
Improved Parlour Game’ M.F. Bailey 
1885, ‘A New Out Door Game with 
Requisites for Playing the same’ E. 
Flemons 1886, ‘An Indoor Game in 
Imitation of Cricket, and Apparatus 
therefore’ H. Lamplough 1895, and 
‘A New Form of Parlour Cricket’ T. 
Burge 1903. Documents include 
Patent Specification, description 
and some with diagrams. Very good 
condition. £80/120

22 Pre-war cricket scrapbooks. Two 
scrapbooks of newspaper and 
magazine cuttings, one pre-World 
War I featuring England Test and 
County cricketers C.B. Fry, W.G. 
Grace, W. Rhodes, Ranjitsinhji, 
Plum Warner, Gilbert Jessop, 
Lord Hawke, also the Australian 
tours to England 1909 and 1911 
including Victor Trumper etc. The 
other, with newspaper and some 
magazine cuttings, relates to the 
seasons 1928-1930 including the 
M.C.C. tour to Australia 1928/29 
and Australia to England 1930. 
Tape repair to spine of the later 
album, otherwise in generally good 
condition. £30/40

23 ‘Rev. R.S. Holmes. Cricket Literature 
and some Cricket Notches. 
Illustrated’. Compiled by George 
Neville Weston 1933. Large format 
scrapbook handsomely rebound in 
brown quarter leather and tan cloth, 
raised bands and gilt title to spine, 
with gilt on black leather title label 
to front, and what appears to be the 
original title label laid down to inside 
front cover. Comprises 92 numbered 
leaves (186 pages in total), the 
majority being original extracts 
from ‘Cricket a Weekly Record’, 
some hand copied by Weston, 
backed by magazine illustrations of 
famous players, teams, grounds etc. 
including Hornby, Palairet, Felix, 
Richardson, Parr, Jessop, Shuter, 
Anglo-American team 1859 etc. 
Other contents include Weston’s 
handwritten copy of Ashley-Cooper’s 
‘Chat’ with Holmes in ‘Cricket’ 2nd 
May 1907, a list of books bought 
by Weston from Holmes’ estate in 
1933 with prices, and transcriptions 
of letters by Weston concerning 
the purchase of Holmes’ collection 
in 1929, handwritten indexes etc. 
Laid down to the inside back cover 
is an envelope of correspondence 
between Weston and the book 
dealer, Charles Leslie, on cricket 
including W.G. Grace, boxing, books 
purchased from Charles Pratt-Green, 
and an original rare bookplate of 
R.S. Holmes. A.E. Winder bought 
this volume from E.K. Brown in 
1981, Winder’s bookplate to first 
page. Very good condition. 
 £100/150

 Holmes was a major contributor to 
‘Cricket A Weekly Record from 1884 
to 1895.
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to centre pages. Wear and staining, 
overall in fair condition. £40/60

 The date of this dinner corresponds 
with the deciding 5th Test played at 
Durban, 16th- 22nd February 1923 
(‘Timeless’ Test), which England 
won by 109 runs to take the series 
2-1 with two matches drawn. 

36 Australia tour of England 1930. 
Attractive original folding 
‘Programme of Australian Matches 
1930’ advertising fixture card by 
Battersby Hats of London. The front 
with decorative colour illustration of 
a match in progress and title, fixtures 
to inside, list of the Australian team 
to rear. Minor soiling, otherwise in 
good condition. Rare. £50/80

37 ‘Sussex County Cricket Club 
Bazaar, Clarence Rooms, Hotel 
Metropole, Brighton, December 
4th, 5th & 6th, 1894. A descriptive 
catalogue of the Unique Collection 
of Cricket Trophies, Curios, Historic 
Bats, Balls, Early Cricket Pictures, 
Engravings, and Prints. Arranged 
by W.L.Murdoch, Esq., & Mr. Alfred 
J. Gaston. Exhibited in aid of the 
funds of the Sussex County Cricket 
Club. 1894’. 16 pages including 
printed paper wrappers. Articles 
for exhibition included the Earl of 
Sheffield, W.L. Murdoch, Charles 
Pratt Green, Thomas Padwick, 
Hawkins of Brighton, Gaston etc. 
Inconspicuous inner tape repair to 
splitting on the spine of the catalogue 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. A rare early catalogue. 
Sold with a further Sotheby & Co 
catalogue for Engravings, Drawing 
and Pictures from their sale of the 
14th December 1939 held at New 
Bond Street which included items 
from the collection of Charles Pratt 
Green (no cricket items were sold). 
One page detached otherwise in 
good condition £250/350

38 ‘Mead’s Hundreds: a note’. F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper. Milford, Surrey: 
[printed as a Christmas card], 1927. 
4pp. Printed details of Hendren’s 
hundred hundreds, chronological 
history of his achievements, his 
highest innings and list of scorers of 
100 centuries to that point in time. 
Original white embossed wrappers, 
printed in red with title and woodcut 
vignette of a cricket scene. Edges of 
wrappers slightly soiled otherwise in 

33 W.G. Grace. ‘Souvenir of the National 
Testimonial to Dr. W.G. Grace, July 
22nd 1879, with Photograph and 
Record of Performances. Sixpence.’ 
Printed by the Cricket and Football 
Times, Ludgate Circus, London. 
[1879], Attractive printed card with 
title within chromolithographed 
border of flowers, holly etc. To 
inside pages is a mounted portrait 
photograph of Grace, with a record 
of his averages in first class matches, 
averages in county matches and 
scores over 100 in first class matches 
from 1864 to 1878 printed opposite. 
Previously sold by Knights in 2016. 
The card measures 3.5”x4.75” and 
has some minor foxing, minor wear 
to covers, slight splitting to fold. A 
rare and early example of Grace 
memorabilia. £150/250

 Grace was the recipient of two 
national testimonials. The first 
was presented to him by Lord 
Fitzhardinge at Lord’s on 22 July 
1879 in the form of a marble clock, 
two bronze ornaments and a cheque 
for £1,458. The second, collected 
by MCC, the county of Glouces-
tershire, the Daily Telegraph and 
The Sportsman, amounted to £9,703 
and was presented to him in 1896 in 
appreciation of his ‘Indian Summer’ 
season of 1895 when he scored his 
100th first class hundred.

34 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 
1922/23. Official menu for the 
dinner given to the M.C.C. team 
at The Grand Hotel, Port Elizabeth, 
20th November 1922. The folding 
menu with printed title to front with 
M.C.C. colours to borders, toast list 
and menu to inside, attendees listed 
to rear page. Detached at fold. Age 
toning and some wear, two small 
holes to left edge of front cover, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

 M.C.C. were playing Eastern 
Province at Port Elizabeth 18th- 21st 
November 1922. M.C.C. won by an 
innings and 9 runs. 

35 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 1922/23. 
Official menu for the ‘Farewell 
Banquet to the M.C.C. Team by 
the Natal Cricket Association’ held 
at the Durban Club, Durban, 20th 
February 1923. The menu with 
paper wrappers, red and yellow 
ribbon tie. Printed title and Natal 
emblem to front, toasts and menu 

30 Original Patents. Cricket Bats 
1886-1895. Folder comprising 
twenty four original printed 
‘Provisional Specification’ patent 
documents, all relating to the 
construction of cricket bats, 
including ‘An Unbreakable Bat’, 
bat and tennis racquet handles 
and covers and others ‘of the like’. 
Includes patents applied for by 
notable manufacturers of the day 
including S.M. Wainwright 1886, 
G.H. White of Aquila Clapshaw, 
White & Co. 1886, H.S. Dark of F. 
Dark (Lord’s) 1886, L.J. Nicholls 
1889, A.W. Trimmings 1890, F.H. 
Ayres 1894 etc. Documents include 
Patent Specification, description 
and some with diagrams. Very good 
condition. £150/250

31 Original Patents. Cricket Bats 
1885-1903 and Cricket Balls 
1876-1898. Folder comprising 
twenty original printed ‘Provisional 
Specification’ patent documents, 
all relating to the construction of 
cricket bats and balls, including 
blade protectors, handles, tennis, 
footballs, ball coverings etc. Includes 
patents applied for by notable and 
international manufacturers of the 
day including J. Malings of Jeffries 
& Malings 1876, A. Ashton (U.S.A.) 
1895, H.A. Cook 1895, W.A. Jewell 
(New Zealand) 1896, H. Gradidge 
1896, J. Lane 1896, F.H. Ayres 
1898, W. & J. Simmons 1898, A.E. 
Trimmings 1903 etc. Documents 
include Patent Specification, 
description and some with diagrams. 
Very good condition. £150/250

32 Black Hats v White Hats 1880-1901’. 
Official menu and toast list for 
‘The Twenty First Annual Dinner 
and Meeting of the members and 
friends of the Ilkley Tradesmen’s 
Cricket Teams held at The Lister’s 
Arms Hotel, Ilkley on Wednesday 
18th September 1901’. Cover with 
details to front, menu, toast list and 
presentation details to inner pages 
with ‘Captains of the teams from 
1880 to 1901 cameo images to 
verso. Some wear. folds and soiling 
to covers, two adhesive marks to 
top of the rear cover. A rare early 
survivor £40/60

 Black Hats v White Hats’ was 
published by Fred Cobley in 1895.
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relating to Northumberland C.C. 
1896-1902 etc. Good condition. 
 £40/60

45 Lancashire C.C.C. 1873-1926. 
A selection of Lancashire and 
Manchester cricket ephemera 
including a printed letter from H. 
Swire, Hon. Sec., dated 19th April 
1873, announcing the opening 
fixture for the 1873 season, 
‘Married v. Single’ on 26th April, 
with small blue double sided fixture 
card for ‘The County of Lancaster 
Cricket Club 1873’. Two folding 
fixture cards, one for ‘Lancashire 
& Yorkshire County Fixtures 1895’ 
issued by ‘Alec Watson (23 years 
Lancashire Eleven)’, Sports Outfitter, 
Manchester (adhesive damage to 
verso), and ‘The Lancashire and 
Manchester Cricket Club’ 1902. 
Four page printed leaflet, ‘Rules 
of the Lancashire County and 
Manchester Cricket Club’ 1926. 
Two mono postcards of Lancashire 
teams, both captained by A.C. 
Maclaren, one of 1906, D.F. & Co. 
Series, postally unused, the other by 
W.H.S. & S. postmarked 1908. Odd 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 6. £60/90

46 ‘Womens Cricket. The First 
Inter-County Match. Leicestershire 
v Notts’ 1930. A selection of items 
relating to the first ever Ladies’ 
County match, Leicestershire v. 
Nottinghamshire, played at the 
Aylestone Ground, Leicester, 4th 
August 1930. Items include an 
album page fully signed in ink by 
both teams, also the umpires and 
scorers (foxing and some creasing), 
an original mono photograph of the 
Leicester team and another printed 
image, also an original photograph 
of a view of the ground with the 
match in progress, four newspaper 
cuttings, one depicting Miss Leake 
of Leicestershire playing the first 
ball of the match, and a Leicester 
Ladies’ Cricket Club folding card of 
Club rules. Sold with an original two 
page handwritten letter from Miss 
V.M.M. Cox, Hon. Secretary of the 
Women’s Cricket Association, dated 
22nd July 1932, to a Mr Packer, 
stating it is impossible to raise a 
team at short notice for a ‘proposed 
match at Hinckley’. All items either 
loose mounted or laid down to black 
pages. Odd faults, overall in good 
condition. £100/150

competition, in sending you a 
cheque for £25, receipt for which 
we shall be glad to have by return of 
post. We also take this opportunity 
of congratulating you upon your 
success, and trust you may long 
continue to handle the Willow in 
a manner so creditable to English 
Sports’. The letter mounted in 
ornate card mount, overall 12”x15”. 
Some uneven age toning, the mount 
with some wear and loss of surface 
otherwise in good condition £40/60

 ‘Tit-Bits’ was a weekly magazine 
founded by George Newnes in 
1881. Its style of popular journalism 
is considered to be a forerunner to 
the Daily Mail and Daily Express 
newspapers 

42 Cricketers’ orders of service. A 
selection of three original memorial 
service booklets for Harold 
Larwood, Kingsford 28th July 1995, 
Robert (Bob) Berry, Oldham, 11th 
December 2006, and Roy Tattersall, 
Stourbridge 21st December 2011. 
G/VG £40/60

43 Cricketers’ orders of service. A 
selection of three original memorial 
service booklets for Graham Anthony 
Richard (Tony) Lock, Perth 7th 
April 1995, and two Australian Test 
cricketers, Raymond Russell (Ray) 
Lindwall, St. Stephen’s Cathedral, 
Brisbane, 27th June 1996, and Leslie 
Ernest (Les) Flavell, Adelaide 17th 
June 1987. G/VG £40/60

44 Club fixture cards, photographs 
etc. 1866 onwards. A selection of 
mainly early original Club fixture/ 
rules cards, photographs, menus etc. 
Folding fixture cards include Alliance 
C.C. (Nunhead) 1866 (Qty 3), 1871, 
1872, Rusholme C.C. (Lancashire) 
1887, Royal Agricultural College 
C.C. 1893, Bass & Co.’s London 
Cricket Club 1894, 1896, Northum-
berland C.C. 1894, C.E.Y.M.S. 
C.C. (Cambridgeshire) 1901 and 
Teddington C.C. (Middlesex) 1913. 
Also two official menus, one for 
a ‘Dinner to L.W. Newman’, Cafe 
Royal, London 1953, signed by 
Newman, and the ‘Annual Dinner 
of Wentworth Cricket Club’ 1927. 
Photographs include a small original 
sepia photograph of M. Hamish 
Stuart, cricket writer 1910, mono 
postcard of Cullompton C.C. 
(Devon) 1904, copy photographs 

good condition. Padwick 7865  
 £100/150 

39 ‘The Deanery Cricket Club, 
Southampton’. ‘A Deanery Diary. An 
Account of the Eastbourne Cricket 
Tour 1927 of The Deanery Tourists 
(A Band of jovial Fellows)’. Tour 
diary with details of matches, players 
biographies etc. Good condition. 
Sold with ‘Deanery C.C. Diamond 
Jubilee 1931’. A two page paper 
from the Committee announcing 
dates of matches, Dinners etc, and 
asking for subscriptions to be paid, 
to celebrate the Jubilee. Some folds, 
wear and a tear to edge. Qty 2  
 £40/60

 The Deanery Cricket Club was 
founded in 1871

40 Hampshire C.C.C. Selection of 
ephemera relating to the club or 
players or officials from the club 
contained in a green file. Items 
includes an official menu for the 
Dinner held in 1961 having won the 
County Championship, ‘The Summer 
of Triumph 1961’, a four page 
Southern Evening Echo’ souvenir, a 
signed ‘Supplement to Topical Times 
of Neil McCorkell, a early booklet 
‘System of Instruction in the Jhansi 
Brigade. May 1918’ written by 
Brig. Gen R.M. Poore, a photocopy 
of the Speech delivered by Irving 
Rosenwater on the opening of The 
Copinger Cricket Library 2004, 
a Centenary booklet ‘Hampshire 
County C.C.C. 1963, various pages 
taken from ‘The Golden Penny 
1898’ on the ‘History of Hampshire’ 
and ‘Baily’s Magazine 1897’ with 
articles and image on ‘Captain E.G. 
Wynyard’, correspondence with Roy 
Clarke regarding his book ‘James 
Aylward, 2001 etc. Good condition 
 £40/60

41 Robert ‘Bobby’ Abel. Surrey & 
England 1881-1904. Original 
typed letter on ‘Tit-Bits’ magazine 
letterhead, hand dated 8th 
September 1890. The letter 
addressed to ‘Mr R. Abel’ reads, ‘On 
making up the batting average for 
the month of August, we find that 
you have the honour of being the 
best Batsman in the country, with 
an average for 10 innings of 49.1. 
We have therefore great pleasure, 
in accordance with the conditions 
laid down in the Tit’Bits cricketing 
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scorecards and modern newsletters. 
Sold with ‘Knights of the Wicket’ 
print signed by Richard Hadlee, 
‘Ian Botham’s Test Match Record’ 
limited edition print with separate 
large signature of Botham on page. 
‘The Athletic News Cricket Annual’ 
1920, 1921, 1925 & 1931 (some 
faults), ‘A.C.S. International Cricket 
Year Book’ 1988, 1989, 1991-1994 
etc. Odd faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/50

52 England Test match tickets 
1963-2016. A collection of original 
match tickets, the majority window 
mounted, framed and glazed 
in groups. Includes an original 
individual match ticket for the 4th 
day, 4th Test, England v. West Indies, 
Lord’s, 24th June 1963 in small 
ornate metal frame. Sold with four 
complete sets of five match tickets, 
one for each day’s play, for England 
overseas Test matches. West Indies 
v. England, 4th Test, Bridgetown, 
Barbados 8th- 13th April 1994, 
England won by 208 runs. Sri 
Lanka v. England, 2nd Test, Kandy 
7th- 11th March 2001, England 
won by three wickets. Australia v. 
England, 2nd Test, Adelaide 3rd- 
7th December 2010, England won 
by an innings and 71 runs. South 
Africa v. England, Newlands, Cape 
Town 2nd- 6th January 2016, match 
drawn. Also a further twenty one 
match tickets for England ‘home’ 
Tests, mounted in groups in three 
frames, including one earlier ticket 
for England v. Australia, 3rd day, 2nd 
Test, Lord’s 18th- 23rd June 1964, 
also M.C.C. v. Rest of the World 
(Diana, Princess of Wales Memorial 
Fund match), Lord’s 18th July 1998, 
the remainder for Test matches 
1990-2003. Sold with a framed and 
glazed official scorecard for England 
v. Australia, 5th Test, The Oval, 
16th- 22nd August 1930, complete 
printed and handwritten scores in 
ink. Australia won by an innings 
and 39 runs, Bradman scoring 232 
in Australia’s only innings. Folds and 
fading to some tickets, otherwise in 
good condition. £30/50

53 ‘W.G. Grace. Champion Cricketer 
of the World’. Large cotton 
handkerchief commemorating a 
Century of Centuries by Grace. The 
handkerchief has a central portrait 
of Grace three quarter length in 

of Midhurst C.C. (Sussex), one 
a team photograph, the other a 
match in progress, c.1910, both 
by F. Coze of Midhurst, 8”x6”. A 
mono cabinet style photograph of 
Hely H. Almond c.1900, President 
of the Scottish Cricket Union and 
headmaster of Loretto School, East 
Lothian, umpire in the first rugby 
international, Scotland v. England 
in 1871. 4”x6.5”. Six sepia candid 
photographs taken by R.M. Bell 
(London County, Gentlemen etc. 
1902-1908) at St. Peter’s School, 
York, c.1905. Seven scorecards for 
matches played by Kidderminster 
C.C. in 1940. Further photographs, 
scorecards, dinner invitations etc. 
relate to Wednesbury, Forty Club, 
Bradford, Lindfield, Leprechauns, 
Grasshoppers, Sunninghill, Pakistan 
Wanderers cricket clubs etc. Odd 
faults, overall in good condition. 
 £50/80

50 Mixed cricket ephemera. Box 
comprising a selection of ephemera 
including signed autograph sheets 
and pages, signed cricket balls, 
Gough, King etc, signed print, 
Western Australia v Rest of Australia 
1987 signed by both teams, two 
commemorative printed handker-
chiefs with scorecards for the England 
v Australia Test match where Boycott 
scored his 100th century and the 
1981 Test match at Headingley 
(Botham and Willis’s Test), books, 
trade cards, signatures of players 
from the England v South Africa Test 
series 1951, Bussey Cricketers Diary 
1930 and 1931, letter including 
May, Hutton, Laker etc, signed 
England cricket shirt 2000’s (Hussain 
Captain), a large selection of cricket 
tee-shirts, cricket game, cricket bag 
etc. A good selection £50/80

51 Sussex , Surrey & Gloucestershire. 
Box comprising a selection of 
ephemera including photographs, 
books, newsletters, scorecards and 
prints with good Sussex, Surrey & 
Gloucestershire interest. Includes 
ten original mono Sussex related 
photographs laid to card, the 
majority featuring Sussex players 
attending invitation matches at 
Three Bridges C.C. 1950s, functions 
etc. including Dexter, A.E.R. Gilligan, 
Parks etc. Also Surrey handbooks 
for 1949 & 1950, histories and 
biographies, Gloucestershire 

 No record of the first ladies’ County 
match can be found, however the 
newspapers reported poor weather 
restricting play, Leicestershire being 
bowled out for 36.

47 ‘The Batsman’s Bride’. Percy 
Heywood and Donald Hughes. 
Original handwritten musical score 
bound in cloth covers of songs for 
an operetta in the style of Gilbert 
and Sullivan written in the late 
1940s and first performed at Rydal 
School Colwyn Bay in 1948. The 
score, comprising over fifty pages, 
is handwritten in ink with additions 
and alterations in pencil, and typed 
lyrics laid down to the pages. 
Included is an original programme 
for a performance given by the 
Manx Gilbert and Sullivan Society 
in 2002, slipped in with a covering 
letter from Geoff Collier of the 
Society to the collector, Mike Smith, 
dated 25th March 2002. Smith had 
loaned the score to Collier for their 
production. G/VG £50/80

 The programme notes, which detail 
the history of ‘The Batsman’s Bride’,  
include references to a production 
aired on BBC Radio 2 in 1975 
(featuring Don Estelle amongst 
the cast), and an abridged version 
shown on ITV. A version of the score 
was published by Oxford University 
Press in 1957, which is recorded in 
Padwick, no. 6579.

48 Frederick Sewards ‘Fred’ Trueman. 
Yorkshire & England 1949-1969. 
Eight original Lord’s ‘Honorary Life 
Member’ folding membership card 
booklets issued to Trueman for 
seasons 1970 and 1994-2000. The 
cards for 1995 and 2000 both signed 
by Trueman. Sold with an official 
M.C.C. gold metal press badge 
stamped ‘F.S. Trueman’ to verso. 1” 
diameter with red cord tie. Qty 9. 
Very good condition. £80/120

49 Cricket club ephemera 1860s-1980s. 
An eclectic selection of items relating 
to club cricket. Earlier items include a 
Broxbourne C.C. (Hertfordshire) four 
page printed report and accounts 
dated 20th May 1862. Gravesend 
C.C. team photograph 1884, 6”x4”, 
laid to card. ‘Brixworth [Workhouse] 
Guardians’ cricket team photograph 
for a match v. Northampton 
Guardians 1907, 3.75”x5.75”, laid to 
card. Two original sepia photographs 
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The signatures of Bradman, Hassett 
and Tallon faded but legible, others 
good. Minor soiling to wrappers, 
otherwise in good condition. Rare. 
Sold with an official tour brochure 
for the 1948 tour, edited by A.W. 
Simpson. Good condition. Qty 2. 
 £70/100

59 Australia tour of England 1953. 
Official souvenir brochure for 
the Australian tour of England. 
Compiled by A.W. Simpson. Pictorial 
covers. Fully signed in ink to pictures 
by all eighteen members of the 
Australian touring party. Signatures 
are Hassett (Captain), Morris, 
Johnston, Tallon, Lindwall, Miller, 
Ring, Archer, Benaud, Harvey, Craig, 
Davidson, de Courcey, Hill, Hole, 
Langley, McDonald and Davies 
(Manager). Rusting to staples, 
some pages detached, otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with an official 
Playfair souvenir brochure for the 
1953 tour, edited by Peter West. 
Good/ very good condition. Qty 2. 
 £150/250

60 ‘Australian XI Coronation Tour 1953’. 
Official Australian Board of Control 
folding programme and itinerary 
for the tour to England. Decorative 
cover with green and gold colours 
and Australian emblem. To inside 
pages is the programme of matches 
to be played on the tour and the 
back cover is an autograph card with 
names of the touring Australians 
listed. Nicely signed by sixteen 
members of the touring party in ink. 
Signatures are Hassett (Captain), 
Morris, Archer, Benaud, Craig, 
Davidson, de Courcey, Harvey, Hill, 
Hole, Johnston, Langley, McDonald, 
Miller, Ring and Tallon. Lacking the 
one signature of Lindwall. Minor 
soiling and wear, otherwise in good 
condition. Rare. £140/180

61 Australia tour to England 1956. 
Official P&O souvenir tour 
programme for the 1956 tour. 
The programme with fixtures, 
travel details and pen pictures and 
biography of all members of the 
Australian team to pages. Signed 
to pen pictures by all seventeen 
playing members of the team. 
Signatures are Johnson (Captain), 
Miller, Archer, Benaud, Burge, 
Burke, Craig, Crawford, Davidson, 
Harvey, Langley, Lindwall, Mackay, 
Maddocks, McDonald, Rutherford 

1934 Orient Line R.M.S. Orford’ 
brochure. The front cover features 
the Ashes urn with lion and kangaroo 
to either side. The brochure is fully 
and nicely signed in black ink by all 
eighteen members of the touring 
party including the management. 
Signatures are Woodfull, Bradman, 
Barnett, Bromley, Brown, 
Chipperfield, Darling, Ebeling, 
Fleetwood-Smith, Grimmett, 
Kippax, McCabe, Oldfield, O’Reilly, 
Ponsford, Wall, Bushby (Manager) 
and Bull (Treasurer). Minor wear to 
wrappers, staple rust marks (lacking 
staples). The odd signature a little 
faded, otherwise good. Sold with an 
official tour brochure for the 1934 
tour, edited by A.W. Simpson. Good 
condition. Qty 2. £250/350

57 Australia tour of England 1938. 
Official ‘Australian XI English Tour 
1938 Orient Line R.M.S. “Orontes”’ 
brochure. The front cover features 
an Ashes urn emblem, printed 
title and Australian green and gold 
colours. The brochure lists the 
members of the touring party, list 
of fixtures and biographies with pen 
picture of each of the members of 
the touring Australian team. The 
pen pictures have been individually 
signed in ink by the player featured. 
Fully signed with seventeen 
signatures of Bradman (Captain), 
McCabe, Badcock, Barnes, Barnett, 
Brown, Chipperfield, Fingleton, 
Fleetwood-Smith, Hassett, 
McCormick, O’Reilly, Waite, Walker, 
Ward, White and Jeanes (Manager). 
Some light wear to covers, rusting 
to staples, otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Signatures very 
good. Sold with an official tour 
brochure for the 1938 tour, edited 
by A.W. Simpson. Good condition. 
Qty 2. £250/350

58 Australia tour of England 1948. 
Official ‘P&O R.M.S. Strathaird’ 
souvenir brochure for the Australian 
tour of England 1948. Printed in 
Sydney. Front cover with printed 
title, ‘Australian XI’s English Tour’ and 
‘1948 Tests’ emblem. Signed in ink 
to pen pictures by fourteen members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Bradman, Hassett, Brown, Hamence, 
Harvey, Johnston, Lindwall, Loxton, 
McCool, Miller, Ring, Tallon, Toshack 
and Johnson (Manager). The Barnes 
signature hand stamped as usual. 

cricket attire holding a cricket bat, 
with biography and record of each 
individual score and opponents to 
outer border. Decorated with cricket 
bats and balls in a floral outer border. 
Produced in 1895 the handkerchief 
is printed in black print. Framed and 
glazed, overall 23”x22.5”. Minor 
soiling to folds, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition £70/100

AUTOGRAPHED CRICKET 
EPHEMERA

54 Australian tour of England 1926. 
Rarely seen official folding tour 
itinerary for the Australian tour of 
England 1926. The front cover with 
gold and green decorative stripes to 
top corner and title ‘Australian Board 
of Control for International Cricket’ 
and ‘16th Australian XI. English Tour 
1926’. To inside pages details of the 
Australian team and list of matches 
to be played on the tour. Nicely and 
fully signed to back cover in ink by 
the sixteen playing members of the 
touring party. Signatures are Collins 
(Captain), Macartney, Taylor, Mailey, 
Oldfield, Ryder, Hendry, Woodfull, 
Richardson, Gregory, Grimmett, 
Andrews, Bardsley, Everett, Ponsford 
and Ellis. Heavy soiling and some 
damage, overall in fair condition. 
 £150/250

55 Australia tour of England 1930. 
Official ‘Australian XI English Tour 
1930’ brochure for the tour. Title to 
front cover ‘With the compliments 
of the Orient Line’ with Orient Line 
emblem and Australian colours of 
gold and green running diagonally 
through the centre of the cover. 
The brochure lists the members 
of the touring party, fixtures and 
biographies with pen picture of 
each of the seventeen members of 
the Australian touring party. Each 
biography has been nicely signed 
in ink by the player featured. 
Seventeen signatures of Woodfull 
(Captain), Richardson, a’Beckett, 
Bradman, Fairfax, Grimmett, 
Hurwood, Hornibrook, Jackson, 
Kippax, McCabe, Oldfield, Ponsford, 
Walker, Wall, Kelly (Manager) and 
Howard (Treasurer). Some soiling 
to wrappers, otherwise in good 
condition. Good signatures. 
 £300/400

56 Australia tour of England 1934. 
Official ‘Australian XI English Tour 
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and Joint Tribute to Sir Leonard 
Hutton and Cyril Washbrook’, 23rd 
April 1982. Signed to the inside by 
Hutton, Washbrook, Jim Cumbes, 
Eillis Robinson and Norman Yardley. 
Qty 2. Very good condition. £50/80

67 ‘Re-union Dinner for Members of 
the 1953 Ashes Winning Team’. 
Official menu for the dinner given by 
the Sheffield Cricket Lovers’ Society, 
Sheffield 18th October 1980. Signed 
to the rear autograph page by fifteen 
England players who played in the 
series. Signatures are Hutton, May, 
Tattersall, Edrich, Trueman, Simpson, 
Evans, Kenyon, Compton, Bedser, 
Statham, Wardle, Bailey, Graveney 
and Laker, also Sebastian Coe. 
Additionally signed to the centre 
‘Toasts’ page by Brian Johnston 
and Nicholas Parsons. Sold with an 
original mono press photograph 
depicting the fifteen England players 
attending the dinner. 8.5”x6.5”. 
Good condition. Qty 2. £30/50

68 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1954/55. 
Orient Line R.M.S. Orsova folding 
menu for the ‘Book Dinner’ held 
on board 19th September 1954. 
Seventeen signatures in ink of 
members of the M.C.C. touring 
party to front cover. Signatures are 
Hutton (Captain), Bailey, Statham, 
May, Graveney, Wilson, Tyson, 
Appleyard, Cowdrey, McConnon, 
Bedser, Wardle, Evans, Edrich, 
Loader and Andrew (signed twice). 
Additional owner’s signature to rear. 
The menu with colour front cover 
featuring the ship which took the 
M.C.C. team to Australia, dinner 
competition instructions and menu 
to inside, ship’s details to rear. 
Previously sold by Knights in 2020. 
Some foxing and minor creasing, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/80

69 England v Australia. Centenary 
Test Match Reception. 26th August 
1980. Official M.C.C. brochure 
produced for the event held at Lord’s 
with list of invited guests etc. Signed 
to front cover, inside pages and 
rear cover by sixty five Australian 
and England players. Signatures 
include Ponsford, a’Beckett, Walters, 
Loxton, Hassett, Lillee, I. Johnson, 
A. Morris, Massie, O’Reilly, Border, 
Lindwall, McCormick, Davidson, 
Benaud, R. Marsh, Hendrey, 
Larwood, Tyson, F.R. Brown, Bright, 
Luckhurst, Mallett, K. Hughes, 

Orcades’ souvenir tour booklet 
for the Australian tour of England. 
Original decorative wrappers. 
Printed in Sydney. Fully signed in 
ink to pen pictures by all seventeen 
playing members of the Australian 
touring party and the manager, 
Steele. Players’ signatures are 
Simpson (Captain), Booth, Burge, 
Connolly, Corling, Cowper, Grout, 
Hawke, Jarman, Lawry, Martin, 
McKenzie, O’Neill, Potter, Redpath, 
Sellers and Veivers. Wear and soiling 
to the wrappers, otherwise in good 
condition. Nice signatures. Sold with 
an official Playfair souvenir brochure 
for the 1964 tour, edited by Gordon 
Ross. Very good condition. Qty 2.  
 £70/100

65 New Zealand tour to England 
1949. Official folding menu for the 
dinner held at the close of the New 
Zealand tour at the Savoy Hotel, 
21st September 1949. The front 
cover with silver New Zealand fern 
emblem and printed title, with menu 
and toast list to inside. Fully signed 
in ink to the front by all sixteen 
members of the touring party 
including the manager Phillips, plus 
Plum Warner. Players’ signatures are 
Hadlee (Captain), Wallace, Sutcliffe, 
Burtt, Burke, Mooney, Scott, Cave, 
Cowie, Smith, Rabone, Hayes, Reid, 
Cresswell and Donnelly. Smudging 
to the Cresswell signature. Good/ 
very good condition. £50/70

66 England Ashes Winners 1953. 
Celebration Dinner given by National 
Westminster Bank ‘to honour the 
players of the 1953 England teams 
which regained the Ashes’. Eight 
page colour menu for the Dinner 
held at The National Westminster 
Tower on 27th June 1983. The menu 
signed to the player pen pictures 
by each of the eighteen England 
players who played in the Tests 
including Hutton (Captain), Bailey, 
Brown, Compton, Edrich, Kenyon, 
May, Trueman, Wardle, Statham 
etc. Also signed to the front cover 
by Brian Statham, and to the menu 
page by fourteen various players and 
guests including Statham, Trueman, 
Kenyon, Wardle, Graveney, Simpson, 
Tattersall etc. and by seven members 
of the Bank and by R.E.S. Wyatt 
to first page. Sold with an official 
folding menu for the ‘Wombwell 
Cricket Lovers Society ‘Spring Dinner 

and Wilson. Also signed by the 
Manager W.J. Dowling. The centre 
page image of the ship ‘R.M.S. 
Himalaya’ signed by Bill O’Reilly. 
Very minor fading to the signatures 
of Davidson and Wilson, minor 
age toning and wear to covers, 
ownership name and notes to first 
page, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with an official Playfair souvenir 
brochure for the 1956 tour, edited 
by Peter West. Very good condition. 
Qty 2. £150/250

62 Australia tour to South Africa 
1957/58. Rarer official Shaw 
Savill Line ‘Q.S.M.V. “Dominion 
Monarch”’ folding post tour 
souvenir programme for the 
1957/58 tour to South Africa. The 
programme with decorative colour 
front cover illustration of kingfishers. 
To inside is an autograph page to 
one side, and results of the Test 
series to the other. Nicely and fully 
signed in ink to the autograph 
page by all sixteen listed members 
of the Australian touring party and 
one other. Players’ signatures are 
Craig (Captain), Harvey, Benaud, 
Burge, Burke, Davidson, Drennan, 
Favell, Gaunt, Grout, Jarman, Kline, 
Mackay, Meckiff, McDonald and 
Simpson. Minor creasing, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £120/160

 Australia won the Test series 3-0 
with two matches drawn. 

63 Australia tour to England 1961. 
Official P&O Orient Lines ‘S.S. 
Himalaya’ souvenir tour booklet 
for the Australian tour of England. 
Original decorative wrappers. 
Printed in Sydney. Fully signed in 
ink to pen pictures by all nineteen 
members of the Australian touring 
party including the two officials. 
Signatures are Benaud (Captain), 
Harvey, Booth, Burge, Davidson, 
Gaunt, Grout, Jarman, Kline, Lawry, 
Mackay, McDonald, McKenzie, 
Misson, O’Neill, Quick, Simpson, 
Webb (Manager) and Steele 
(Treasurer). Very good condition 
with nice signatures. Sold with an 
official Playfair souvenir brochure 
for the 1961 tour, edited by Gordon 
Ross. Very good condition. Qty 2.  
 £120/160

64 Australia tour to England 1964. 
Official P&O Orient Lines ‘S.S. 
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Gilligan and K.A. Higgs of Sussex to 
page 19, W. Rhodes, E. Robinson, 
G.G. Macaulay and R. Kilner all 
of Yorkshire to page 20. Some 
signatures back to back being pages 
5 and 6, 7 and 8, 9 and 10, 14 and 
15 and 17 and 18 and 19 and 20. 
The album, with gilt page edges 
measures 3.5”x4.5”, some wear to 
covers, some breaking to page block 
otherwise in good condition. The 
signatures were collected by a lady 
from Huddersfield £600/900

74 South Africa tour to Australia 
1931/32. Small leather bound 
autograph album comprising very 
nice signatures in ink of twelve 
Australian players and sixteen 
members of the South African 
touring party. Each team signed to 
two pages, back to back. Australian 
signatures are Grimmett, Woodfull, 
Wall, Oldfield, Ironmonger, 
Bradman, Rigg, Lee, Nitschke, 
McCabe, Ponsford and Fingleton. 
South Africans include Cameron, 
Vincent, Bell, Viljoen, Quinn, van 
der Merwe, Brown, Morkel, Christy, 
Mitchell, Curnow, Taylor, Balaskas, 
etc. Also signed individually to pages, 
not back to back, by Don Bradman 
and Jack Newman (Hampshire 
& Canterbury 1906-1930). Tape 
repair to the odd page not affecting 
signatures, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £70/100

75 Autograph albums 1950-1954. Two 
autograph albums, comprising over 
two hundred and thirty signatures 
in ink and pencil. The majority are 
County teams collected at various 
Kent and other grounds including 
Canterbury, Tunbridge Wells, 
Gravesend, Gillingham, Maidstone, 
Blackheath and Dover, also some 
football. One album, dated 1953 
with signatures of Kent (27 on two 
pages), Gloucestershire (6), Sussex 
(11), Surrey (6), Worcestershire (1), 
Middlesex (8), Somerset (8), Leices-
tershire (7), Hampshire (8), Notting-
hamshire (10), Lancashire (12), 
Lancashire Central League Profes-
sionals (12 signatures) including 
Vinoo Mankad, Polly Umrigar 
(India), Frank Worrell (West Indies), 
Cec Pepper (Australia) etc. Also 
Gillingham F.C. (7) and Portsmouth 
F.C. (1). The other album with 
heavy wear and tape repairs to 
the covers with signatures for the 

Victor Trumper, W.P. Howell, Clem 
Hill, Frank Laver and D.R.A. Gehrs. 
Other signatures to pages with 
strong Yorkshire interest are C. 
Blythe, G. Thompson of Northamp-
tonshire, W. Rhodes, D. Hunter and 
David Denton of Yorkshire to page 1, 
W. Attwell, Lees Whitehead and J.T. 
Tyldesley to page 2, Schofield Haigh, 
G. Hirst, T.W. Hoyland (Yorkshire 
scorer) and W.M. Ringrose all of 
Yorkshire to page 3, J. Vine, A.E. Relf 
of Sussex, A. Fielder, F.H. Huish, E. 
Humphreys of Kent, J. Tunnicliffe 
and E. Wainwright of Yorkshire to 
page 4, E. Arnold of Worcestershire, 
J. King of Leicestershire, A.A. Lilley 
of Warwickshire and Tom Hayward 
of Surrey, to page 5, P.F. Warner 
and B.J.T. Bosnaquet of Middlesex, 
C.L. Townsend of Gloucestershire, 
R.H. Spooner of Lancashire and 
H.D. Leveson-Gower of Surrey to 
page 6, Henry Wilkinson and R.W. 
Frank of Yorkshire to page 7, Walter 
Brearley of Lancashire, Len Braund 
of Somerset, George Beldam of 
Middlesex, E, Smith of Yorkshire 
and G.L. Jessop of Gloucestershire 
to page 8, J.H. Broad of Glouces-
tershire, George Cox and E.H. Killick 
of Sussex to page 9, S.H. Day and 
Alec Hearne of Kent, M.W. Payne 
and J.T. Hearne of Middlesex to 
page 10, William Arthur John West 
of Northamptonshire 1883-1890 
and umpire 1896 to 1925 to page 
11, Valentine Adolphus Titchmarsh, 
Umpire 1896-1907 to page 12, 
Tom L. Taylor, Reverand E.S. Carter 
(only 14 matches) , Frank Mitchell, 
Lord Hawke and F.S. Jackson of 
Yorkshire to page 13, Joseph B. 
Wostinholm (Secretary of Yorkshire 
1864-1902), Frederick Toone 
(Secretary of Yorkshire 1903-1930) 
and H. Myers of Yorkshire and Frank 
Tarrant of Middlesex to page 14, 
B.J.T.  Bosanquet and G.G. Napier 
of Middlesex, J.E. Raphael of Surrey 
and A.C. MacLaren of Lancashire 
to page 15, the Australian touring 
team to pages 16 and 17, the Sussex 
team who played Yorkshire on 
the 8th July 1922 , ten signatures 
including A.E.R. Gilligan, Street, 
Cox, Holmes, Hammond, Tate 
Roberts etc to page 18, G. Wilson, 
P. Homes, Oldroyd, Sutcliffe, 
Leyland, Dolphin, Waddington 
and N. Kilner of Yorkshire, Buswell 
of Northamptonshire and A.H.H. 

Brearley,  Walters, Ring, Cowper, 
Renneberg, Wood, G. Chappell, 
Subba Row etc. G/VG £100/150

70 India ‘World Cup Winners’ 1983. 
Extremely large Birthday card fully 
signed to the blank inside left of 
the card by all fourteen members 
of the victorious  Indian World Cup 
squad, the majority with dedications 
to ‘Mary’. Signatures are Kapil Dev 
(Captain), Sandhu, Binny, Kirmani, 
Sharma, Vengsarkar, Gavaskar, 
Madan Lal, Valson, Amarnath, 
Srikkanth, Sandip Patil, Azad and 
Shastri. The signature of Roger Binny 
signed to album page laid down. 
The card measures 32.5”x25” when 
open. Good condition. £80/120

 India won the World Cup beating 
West Indies in the 1983 Final at 
Lord’s.

71 West Indies tour to England 1988. 
‘Gala Celebrity Dinner with the West 
Indies Cricket Team’. Official menu/ 
brochure for the dinner given by the 
Leukaemia Research Fund at The 
Brewery, London, 21st June 1988. 
Signed to the rear cover by fifteen 
members of the West Indies touring 
party. Players’ signatures are Logie, 
Richards, Greenidge, Arthurton, 
Bishop, Marshall, Dujon, Benjamin, 
Patterson, Ambrose, Richardson, 
Haynes and Williams. Very good 
condition. £40/60

72 England v Australia 1993. Official 
menu for the Dinner held at the 
Chamberlain Suite, Swallow Hotel, 
Birmingham, 4th August 1993, on 
the eve of the 5th Test at Edgbaston. 
Signed in pencil by fifteen of the 
England Test squad. Signatures in 
pencil include Emburey, Gooch, 
Maynard, Stewart, Smith, Atherton, 
Thorpe, Ilott, Malcolm, Hussain, 
Such etc. ‘Judge’ annotated to top 
suggesting this might have been 
Robin Smith’s copy. Very good 
condition. £30/40

73 Australian tour of England 1905. 
Small black autograph book 
containing the ink signatures of 
the 1905 Australian tourists and 
many prominent Test and county 
players from the period. The 
thirteen Australian signatures, all 
signed in ink over two pages, are 
Joe Darling, J.J.Kelly, Monty Noble 
W.W. Armstrong, Albert Cotter,  A.J. 
Hopkins,  R.A. Duff, C McLeod, 
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Key, Stewart, Trescothick, Vaughan, 
Collingwood, Irani, White etc. Also 
signed by three members of the Sky 
commentary team, David Lloyd, 
Merv Hughes (twice) and David 
Gower, and to the rear pages by a 
further twelve former Test players 
including Mike Gatting, Bob Taylor, 
Gladstone Small, Clive Radley, Tom 
Graveney etc. Good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

81 England tour to New Zealand 2008. 
‘Media Guide New Zealand Winter 
Tour 2008’. Official spiral bound 
Sky Sports media guide comprising 
approx. fifty signatures to pages, 
including all twenty three featured 
members of the England men’s 
touring party playing members and 
coach. Players’ signatures to profile 
pages include Vaughan (Captain), 
Collingwood, Anderson, Bell, 
Bopara, Broad, Cook, Harmison, 
Hoggard, Mascarenas, Panesar, 
Pietersen, Strauss, Swann, Tredwell 
etc. Also signed by four umpires 
and match referees, and seventeen 
members of the Sky commentary 
team and other members of the 
press including Botham, Gower, 
Atherton, Hussain, Lloyd, Willis, 
Fraser, Pringle, Agnew etc. Good/ 
very good condition. £40/60

82 England tour to South Africa 
2009/10. ‘Media Guide South 
Africa Winter Tour 2009-2010’. 
Official spiral bound Sky Sports 
media guide comprising forty seven 
signatures to pages, including all 
twenty one featured members of 
the England men’s touring party 
playing members and coach. Players’ 
signatures to profile pages include 
Strauss (Captain), Cook, Anderson, 
Bell, Bresnan, Broad, Collingwood, 
Denly, Morgan, Pietersen, Plunkett, 
Prior, Adil Rashid, Swann, Trott etc. 
Also signed by members of the 
Sky commentary team and former 
players including Botham, Gower, 
Atherton, Hussain, Lloyd, Donald, 
Pollock, Hoggard, Bishop, Boycott, 
Wessels, Cullinan, Jackman, Small, 
Underwood etc. Good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

83 England tour to Australia 2010/11. 
‘Ashes Media Guide. England Ashes 
Tour 2010-11’. Official spiral bound 
Sky Sports media guide comprising 
approx. eighty signatures to pages, 
including all seventeen featured 

Goonesena, Hutton etc. Good/ very 
good condition. £50/70

78 Kent C.C.C. c.1975. Autograph 
album comprising six signatures in 
ink of Kent players signed to pages 
back to back, and an official Kent 
C.C.C. printed autograph sheet laid 
down to page, fully signed in ink by 
all eighteen listed players. Signatures 
include Cowdrey, Denness, 
Johnston, Ealham, Luckhurst, Jarvis, 
Clinton, Elms, Hills, Asif Iqbal, Knott, 
Laycock, Page, Topley, Underwood, 
Woolmer etc. Very good condition. 
Sold with a later (early 1990s) zip-up 
autograph album with pictorial cover, 
profusely signed by County players 
and the Pakistan touring team of 
1992. Approx. 280 signatures to 
pages signed in ink back to back. 
Covers becoming detached, some 
smudging to first page, other pages 
in good condition. Qty 2. £40/60

79 Test and County cricket autographs 
1980s/1990s. Leather bound 
autograph album comprising over 
two hundred signatures to pages in 
ink and pencil. Signatures include 
members of Australian touring 
parties to England 1980, 1981, 
1985, 1989 and 1993, also West 
Indies in Australia 1984/5. Australian 
signatures include Border, Laird, 
Lilley, Pascoe, Chappell, Bright, K. 
Hughes, Marsh, Yallop, Thomson, 
Bright, Lawson, Alderman, 
Wellham, Wessels, Hookes, Moody, 
Rackemann, Zoehrer, Healy, M. 
Hughes, S. Waugh, Jones, M. 
Waugh, Warne, Hayden, Slater, 
McDermott, Boon etc. West Indians 
include Gomes, Dujon, Garner, 
Richards, Greenidge, Bacchus, Lloyd, 
Logie, Haynes etc. Also counties 
including Derbyshire (two pages, 
18 signatures), Hampshire (12), 
Gloucestershire (3), Nottinghamshire 
(15), Worcestershire (8), Yorkshire 
(12), Sussex (12), Warwickshire (11) 
etc. Very good condition. £60/90

80 ‘England Ashes Tour Australia 
2002-03’. Official spiral bound 
Sky Sports media guide comprising 
approx. fifty signatures to pages, 
including all thirty featured members 
of the England men’s touring party 
playing members and coaching 
staff. Players’ signatures to profile 
pages include Hussain (Captain), 
Butcher, Caddick, Crawley, Flintoff, 
Foster, Giles, Harmison, Hoggard, 

period 1950-1953 of Kent (28 on 
five pages), Sussex (11), Glouces-
tershire (6), Yorkshire (1), Surrey (6), 
Derbyshire (3), Northamptonshire 
(9), and players from the tour match 
Combined Services (10) v. India 
1952 (11) including Roy, Mantri, 
Adikari, Hazare, Umrigar, Gopinath, 
Ramchand, Gaekwad, Manners, 
Illingworth, Shirreff, Trueman etc. 
Also Gillingham F.C. (14 on three 
pages), Shrewsbury Town F.C. (12). 
Some faults as described, overall in 
good condition. £50/80

76 Test and County cricket autographs 
1950. Autograph album comprising 
almost two hundred signatures 
signed to pages in ink of Test and 
County cricketers from the 1950 
season. Each team signed to one 
side of a page, not back to back. 
Includes signatures of the teams for 
the 4th Test, England v. West Indies 
at Kennington Oval 1950. England 
signatures are Brown (Captain), 
Compton, Wright, Dewes, Bailey, 
Bedser, Simpson, Coxon, Hilton, 
McIntyre, Sheppard and Hutton. 
West Indies signatures include 
Goddard (Captain), Ramadhin, 
Christiani, Weekes, Valentine, Pierre, 
Gomez, Williams, Trestrail, Worrell, 
Johnson etc. County signatures 
include Leicestershire (12), Notting-
hamshire (two pages, 12 signatures 
each), Lancashire (14), Northamp-
tonshire (12), Glamorgan (13), 
Middlesex (11), Somerset (12), 
Hampshire (12), Yorkshire (11), 
Warwickshire (13), Gloucestershire 
(12) and Worcestershire (12). Wear 
to the album, covers becoming 
detached, some tape repairs to 
pages, otherwise in generally good 
condition. £60/90

77 Cricket autographs 1956 & 1957. 
Autograph album comprising over 
fifty signatures in ink, the majority 
signed to pages and a further twelve, 
mainly Yorkshire signed to pieces laid 
down. Signatures include members 
of the 1956 Australian touring 
team including Johnson, Miller, 
Langley, Harvey, Archer, Davidson, 
Mackay, Benaud, Burke, Craig etc. 
and the 1957 West Indian touring 
party including Gilchrist, Sobers, 
Walcott, Hall, Asgarali, Ramadhin, 
Alexander, Ganteaume, Valentine, 
Weekes etc. Other signatures signed 
to page include Graveney, Watson, 
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inside, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

92 Douglas Robert Jardine. Surrey & 
England 1921-1933. Typed circular 
letter on ‘The Association of Cricket 
Umpires’ headed paper appealing 
to local newspapers to publicise the 
Association’s aim to improve the 
standard of umpiring and raise funds 
to do so. ‘Date as postmark [1955]’ 
and signed by Jardine, President of 
the Association. Horizontal folds, 
wear to edges and staple holes to 
corner, otherwise in good condition. 
 £60/90

93 William George ‘Willie’ Quaife. 
Warwickshire & England 1894-1928. 
Original single page handwritten 
letter in ink from Quaife to Leslie 
Deakins, Secretary of Warwickshire 
C.C.C., on ‘Quaife and Lilley’ 
official business letterhead. Dated 
13th October 1950, Quaife writes 
enclosing a cheque for the rights 
to sell his sporting goods at the 
County Ground (Edgbaston). 
‘Sales are not what we should like 
them to be & profit does not cover 
outlay, but consider is a very good 
advertisement & will continue the 
arrangement in 1951’. Nicely signed 
in ink ‘W.G. Quaife’. Horizontal and 
vertical folds, small staple holes to 
top left corner, otherwise in very 
good condition. £40/60

 The Birmingham ‘athletic outfitters’ 
business was original set up by 
the Quaife brothers, William and 
Walter, in the early 1900s. It became 
‘Quaife and Lilley’ when another 
Warwickshire player, Richard Lilley 
joined the firm. 

94 William George ‘Willie’ Quaife. 
Warwickshire & England 
1894-1928. Two original single 
page letters to Leslie Deakins, 
Secretary of Warwickshire C.C.C., 
both on ‘Quaife and Lilley’ official 
business letterhead. One dated 24th 
September 1951 is handwritten by 
W.G. Quaife enclosing a £50 cheque 
for the ‘right of sale’ of goods at 
Edgbaston, signed by W.G. Quaife. 
The other, dated 4th December 
1952 is a typed letter from Quaife’s 
son, Bernard, stating  that after 
costs the right of sale ‘is not a sound 
business proposition’ and requests a 
free advertisement on scorecards for 
the 1953 season. Signed in ink ‘B.W. 

86 Alec Victor Bedser. Surrey & 
England 1939-1960. M.C.C. tour of 
Australia & New Zealand 1946/47. 
Official M.C.C. Christmas card 
with decorative covers and printed 
caricatures of the M.C.C. team 
by Mailey to rear page. Signed in 
ink ‘Alec Bedser’ to inside. Some 
creasing and soiling, otherwise in 
generally good condition. £30/50

87 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Official M.C.C. Christmas 
card from the tour. With cover image 
of the emblem of M.C.C. and M.C.C. 
colours to corner, cord tie. To inside a 
picture of the team and the wording, 
‘Wishing you a Happy Christmas 
and a prosperous New Year’. Signed 
from ‘Michael A. Green’, the tour 
manager. Good condition £20/30

88 M.C.C. tour to Australia and New 
Zealand 1954/55. Official M.C.C. 
Christmas card with title and M.C.C. 
colours to front cover, printed 
team photograph and greeting to 
centre. Signed ‘Peter [May]’. Good 
condition. £25/35

89 Colin Cowdrey. M.C.C. tour of 
Australia 1962/63. Official M.C.C. 
Christmas card sent by Cowdrey. 
Decorative covers with M.C.C. 
emblem and trimming in M.C.C. 
colours, photograph of the team 
to inside with Christmas greeting. 
Signed ‘Colin’. Good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

90 ‘England tour of Australia 1978-79’. 
Official England Christmas card with 
colour photograph of the M.C.C. 
touring party to inside. Nicely signed 
in ink to inside by twenty members of 
the touring party. Players’ signatures 
include Brearley (Captain), Botham, 
Edmonds, Willis, Hendrick, Boycott, 
Radley, Randall, Gower, Lever, 
Gooch, Taylor, Old, Tolchard etc. 
Lacking the signature of Dilley. VG. 
 £40/60

91 ‘England tour of Australia and 
New Zealand 1982-83’. Official 
England Christmas card with colour 
photograph of the M.C.C. touring 
party to inside. Nicely and fully 
signed in ink to inside by all nineteen 
members of the touring party. 
Players’ signatures include Willis 
(Captain), Botham, Tavare, Gower, 
Jackman, Lamb, Marks, Cowans, 
Randall, Taylor, Miller, Cook, 
Hemmings etc. Minor staining to 

members of the England men’s 
touring party playing members 
and coach, also members of the 
England Performance Programme, 
commentators, former players and 
other celebrities. England players’ 
signatures to profile pages include 
Strauss (Captain), Cook, Anderson, 
Bell, Bresnan, Broad, Collingwood, 
Finn, Morgan, Panesar, Pietersen, 
Prior, Swann, Trott etc. Signatures 
of the Sky commentary team include 
Botham, Gower, Atherton, Warne, 
Hussain, Lloyd, Holding etc. Others 
include Merv Hughes, Justin Langer, 
Tony Greig, Courtney Walsh, Mike 
Brearley, Michael Vaughan, Greg 
Chappell, Dennis Lillee, Alan Border, 
Ricky Ponting, Chris Tarrant, Tim 
Rice, Robbie Fowler etc. Good 
condition. £50/70

84 England tour to Australia 2013/14. 
‘The Ashes Tour Australia 2013/14 
Media Guide’. Official spiral bound 
Sky Sports media guide with pictorial 
card wrapper comprising eighty 
seven signatures to pages, including 
all seventeen featured playing 
members of the England men’s 
touring party, thirteen of the women’s 
touring party, also members of the 
England Performance Programme, 
commentators and former players. 
England men’s team signatures 
to profile pages include Cook 
(Captain), Prior, Anderson, Bairstow, 
Bell, Broad, Carberry, Finn, Panesar, 
Pietersen, Root, Stokes, Swann, 
Trott etc. Women’s team signatures 
include Edwards, Beaumont, Brunt, 
Greenway, Knight, Sciver, Shrubsole 
etc. Men’s Development signatures 
include Moeen Ali, Buttler, Chopra, 
Foakes, Jordan, Vince, Willey, Wood 
etc. Former and current players 
include Neil Harvey, Hogg, Fleming, 
Slater, Starc, McGrath, Johnson, 
Siddle, Smith, Lyon, Warner 
(Australia), Vaughan, Hick, Gatting 
etc. and commentators Botham, 
Atherton, Strauss, Ward etc. Good 
condition. £50/70

85 Jack Hobbs. M.C.C. tour of Australia 
1928/29. Official M.C.C. Christmas 
card sent by Hobbs. Decorative 
covers with M.C.C. emblem 
and trimming in M.C.C. colours, 
photograph of the team to inside 
with Christmas greeting. Signed ‘Mr. 
& Mrs. Jack Hobbs’. Good/ very 
good condition. £50/80



15

Wilson, Brian Close, Ray Illingworth, 
Bill Harbord, Simon Dennis, also 
Ken Meuleman (Australia 1 Test, 
1945/46) etc. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

100 Hanif Mohammad. Karachi & 
Pakistan etc. 1951-1976. Single 
page typed letter on Hanif’s personal 
letterhead, dated 22nd March 2008, 
replying to a request for autographs. 
Nicely signed by Hanif. Horizontal 
fold, otherwise in good condition. 
 £30/50

101 Kent C.C.C. 1990s. Six handwritten 
letters/ card (one typed letter) written 
and signed by Kent players replying 
to invitations and arrangements 
for events etc. Signatures are Colin 
Cowdrey (2), Godfrey Evans, Derek 
Underwood, also Chris and Graham 
Cowdrey, both relating to Graham’s 
Benefit. Sold with a ‘Kent County 
Cricket Club Centenary 1870-1970’ 
commemorative cover, issued at 
Canterbury 30th May 1970, signed 
to the front by fourteen Kent 
players. Signatures are Underwood, 
Denness, Brown, Leary, Cowdrey, 
Shepherd, Luckhurst, Graham, Dye, 
Woolmer, Johnson, Knott, Asif Iqbal 
and Dixon. Also an unsigned ‘Gillette 
Cup Final Lord’s 1971’ official cover 
addressed to Mike Denness. Good 
condition. Qty 8. £40/60

102 Alfred Mynn. Kent, Sussex & Suffolk 
1834-1959. A collection of eight 
original letters addressed to Mynn 
and his wife at their home in Bearsted, 
Kent. Each letter is beautifully 
handwritten in copperplate style 
by their daughters, all aged from 
10 to 14. The letters date from 
1840 to 1843 and are written from 
their school at Bearsted Seminary 
regarding school vacations and their 
education. Sold with a copy of ‘The 
Cricket Quarterly’, Vol. 2 No. 3, 
July 1964, which features an article 
by Patrick Morrah on the subject 
of these letters. Also a selection 
of correspondence and ephemera 
relating to the Mynn family history. 
Good/ very good condition.  
 £300/400

 Alfred Mynn, known as the ‘Lion 
of Kent’, was considered to be the 
greatest all-rounder of his day. At 
well over six feet tall and twenty 
stone in weight, he was a formidable 
round-arm bowler and hard hitting 

 The T.S. Mercury was one of a 
number of similar, mostly static 
training ships located round the 
coasts of Britain and founded in 
1885 by Charles Arthur Richard 
Hoare with the objective of rescuing 
poor boys of good character and 
training them for naval service. In 
1908, after the death of Hoare, Fry 
became the Mercury’s Captain-Su-
perintendent.

97 Earl of Dalkeith, 7th Duke of 
Buccleuch. Single page handwritten 
letter to ‘[Teddy?] Wynyard, dated 
‘8 June 31[?]’. Dalkeith writes to 
say that due to his workload and 
parliamentary duties he ‘cannot play 
in either of your matches. I rang up 
Lucas and he is very glad to play’. 
Nicely signed ‘Dalkeith’. Good/ very 
good condition. £60/90

 The Earl of Dalkeith served as 
President of the M.C.C. in 1913. 
The matches to which Dalkeith 
refers cannot be established. He 
died in 1935. 

98 Arthur William Fitzroy Somerset. 
Sussex 1892-1905. Four page 
handwritten letter in ink, dated 
22nd October 1912, to ‘Dear Mr. 
Littlejohn [sic]’ (Arthur Litteljohn, 
Middlesex 1905-1914). Somerset is 
writing to invite Litteljohn to join the 
M.C.C. party to tour the West Indies 
in 1912/13, departing Southampton 
‘Jan 15 [1913]... The cost of the 
fare is £30 [which] includes inter 
island voyages... carriages provided 
for necessary driving, the other 
expenses are small. I shall be very 
glad if you could come- the cricket 
is very keen & the climate & bathing 
especially delightful’. Nicely signed 
‘A.F. Somerset’. Horizontal fold, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £80/120

 This was the second year in 
succession that Arthur Somerset 
captained an M.C.C. tour to West 
Indies. Litteljohn did not join the 
1912/13 touring party. 

99 Yorkshire C.C.C. players’ letters 
1970s-1990s. A selection of 
twelve letters, the majority written 
and signed by Yorkshire players 
replying to invitations to attend 
events, requests for photographs, 
autographs etc. Signatures include 
Dickie Bird, Ken Taylor, Michael 
Cowan, Ashley Metcalfe, Don 

Quaife’. Both letters with horizontal 
and vertical folds and small staple 
holes to top left corner, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £40/60

95 Harold Dennis ‘Dickie’ Bird. Yorkshire 
& Leicestershire 1956-1964. Three 
handwritten letters from Bird to 
Doug Insole (Essex, Cambridge 
University & England 1947-1963). 
One, dated 6th March 1986, is a 
two page letter dated 6th March 
1986 addressed to ‘Dear Chairman’, 
accompanying a signed presentation 
copy of Bird’s recently published 
book, ‘That’s Out’, London 1985, 
with handwritten dedication to ‘Mr 
Insole’. In the letter Bird thanks 
Insole for his ‘help and kindness’, 
and comments on the success of 
the book, ‘which I am very pleased 
about because the news papers 
would not plug it... because the 
book is so clean and all I do is praise 
people... and I have always stood by 
the establishment’. Sold with two 
further single page letters from Bird 
to Insole, one dated 9th November 
1998 thanking Insole for his help 
throughout his career, the other 
dated 10th November 2006 congrat-
ulating Insole on becoming President 
of the M.C.C., and thanking him for 
‘the advice you gave me when I 
turned Kerry Packer down, and also 
when I turned a Rebel Tour to South 
Africa down, because of my loyalty 
to the establishment at Lord’s. All 
three letters signed by Bird. Ex Doug 
Insole collection. G/VG. £40/60

96 Charles Burgess Fry, Sussex & 
England 1892-1921. Large double 
sided handwritten letter from Fry, 
dated 12th August 1919. Writing 
from the T.S. Mercury Naval 
School to ‘Ward’, Fry is writing an 
endorsement for ‘Sinfield’, assumed 
to be Reg Sinfield (Gloucestershire 
& England 1924-1938), who he 
describes as ‘an exceptionally good 
all round cricketer as a boy here- one 
of the two best here in my time... 
I should say he would succeed as 
a professional’. Fry describes how 
Sinfield will probably ‘come out of 
the Navy... he was at one time going 
to leave & go to Australia... On the 
whole I should say he would be 
sure to earn his living as a pro- he 
has a real talent for games’. Nicely 
signed ‘C.B. Fry’. Light horizontal 
and vertical folds, otherwise in good 
condition. £60/90
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corrected and added to’ but was 
perturbed not to have received them 
back. He closes with comments on 
recent books he has purchased, and 
articles in ‘The Cricketer’ by ‘Richard 
Binns’ and ‘Mr. Goldman’. In the 
other, earlier, single page letter from 
Ling, dated 11th September 1934, 
Ling thanks Weston for obtaining 
‘a copy of the letter relating to the 
frontispiece of Nyren’. Both letters 
nicely signed ‘Henry Ling’. Very 
good condition. £30/50

 George Neville Weston and Dr. 
T.R. Hunter were both members of 
the Cricketana Society when it was 
founded in 1929 by C.J. Britton, 
Weston originally holding the post 
of Secretary and Treasurer. Hunter 
compiled the ‘Catalogue of Cricket 
Literature [A to C.B. Fry]’ published 
by the Society c.1934. Ling was 
a contributor to ‘The Cricketer’s 
Manual by “Bat” (Charles Box). 
A Short Bibliography’ originally 
published by Weston in 1936.

107 Arthur Langford. Assistant Editor, 
‘The Cricketer’ Magazine. Four 
original wartime letters/ notes on 
official letterhead from Langford 
to Neville Weston. All four letters 
appear to date from May 1943 (two 
dated), and all relate to enquiries 
made by Weston regarding the 
availability of back issues of ‘The 
Cricketer’, binding cases and title 
pages, as Weston appears to be 
arranging to have his collection 
bound. In one letter Langford also 
invites Weston for his opinion on 
the content of a recent issue of the 
magazine. All four letters signed in 
ink by Langford. VG. £30/50

 Arthur Langford was a journalist who 
started writing for ‘The Cricketer’ 
in 1924. Appointed as assistant to 
the Editor, Sir Pelham Warner, he 
effectively ran the magazine from 
his home in Surrey while juggling 
work with the BBC. He was given 
the official title of Editor in 1964 
and remained in the role until 1966.

108 Gerald Harvey Humphries. Worces-
tershire 1932-34 (two matches). Four 
handwritten letters from Humphries 
to Neville Weston. The first is a 
miniature facsimile copy of a letter 
dated 17th April 1944, written while 
on active duty in Burma, in which 
Humphries recollects borrowing 

who played for Middlesex. He 
captained Middlesex from 1864 to 
1872.

105 Autographed letters and 
photographs 1937-1988. Four 
letters/ notes with general cricket 
interest replying to requests for 
autographs, photographs etc. 
Signatures are M.J. Turnbull, 
Secretary of Glamorgan C.C.C., 
dated 21st April 1937, Herbert 
Sutcliffe 20th March 1951 (reporting 
he has two black eyes following a 
car accident), Greville Stevens 19th 
December 1968, and Jim Parks 
15th March 1988. Sold with two 
original mono press photographs, 
one of Sutcliffe in batting action, 
the other of Maurice Turnbull, head 
and shoulders in formal attire. Both 
photographs signed by the player. 
Each approx. 6”x8”. Good/ very 
good condition. Qty 6. £50/80

 The following seven lots comprise 
a collection of letters written to G. 
Neville Weston who is renowned 
as being probably the greatest 
historian and biographer of W.G. 
Grace, in particular his attention 
to the detail of minor matches in 
which Grace played throughout his 
career. In the forward to Weston’s 
book ‘W.G. Grace The Great 
Cricketer’ published in 1973, Irving 
Rosenwater quotes A.A. Thompson 
saying Weston ‘knows more about 
W.G. than any man alive’, to which 
Rosenwater adds, ‘or dead’.

106 Henry Ling. Cricket writer. Two 
handwritten letters to Neville Weston 
from Ling at his home in Croydon. In 
one, a two page letter dated 19th 
July 1936, Ling is enquiring whether 
Weston has heard from ‘Dr. [T.R.] 
Hunter. What a disappointment he 
has been’. Hunter was a founder 
member of the Cricketana Society 
and Ling refers to correspondence 
with Hunter in which ‘I told him that 
I thought the members got tired of 
waiting for the [Society] Journal and 
instalments of the Bibliography, and 
that it would have been better if the 
Bibliography had been undertaken 
by two or three members who could 
give the time to it and the editorship 
of the Journal taken on by someone 
other than the Secretary’. Ling also 
states he had offered to pay off debts 
incurred by the Society, and that ‘I 
sent him the D. E. & F. lists of books 

batsman. He scored only one 
first-class century (125no), for the 
South v North in 1836. Playing with 
an injured ankle, he batted with a 
runner and, during his innings, his 
leg was so badly bruised he was 
sent back to London where doctors 
considered amputation. However 
he recovered and on his return to 
the game took to batting with a 
leg guard, thought to be the origin 
of batting pads. Mynn struggled 
financially as an amateur cricketer 
and was declared bankrupt in 1845 
but his situation was eased when he 
was awarded a testimonial in 1847. 
He died aged 54 in 1861. 

 His daughters’ school was situated 
no more than twenty minutes away 
from the family home, so the letters 
were probably set as an exercise in 
handwriting by their teacher.

103 Charles Lucas Townsend. Glouces-
tershire & England 1893-1922. 
Interesting two page handwritten 
letter from C.L. Townsend, writing 
from his home in Stockton-on-Tees 
to Jim Coldham and dated 7th 
March 1946. Replying to Coldham’s 
‘very charming letter’, Townsend 
is grateful for people’s continued 
enthusiasm for the game ‘in these 
terrible days’. He reports that his 
son, David, (Oxford University & 
England 1933-1935) ‘is running 
the Durham County Cricket... with 
unabated success’, has been invited 
to play in the Scarborough Festival, 
and has ‘2 fine sons. I am afraid I 
shall not see them play at Lord’s & 
so keep up the family tradition as my 
father [Frank Townsend]... played 
with “W.G”’. Nicely signed ‘C.L. 
Townsend’. Light folds, otherwise in 
very good conditon. £60/90

104 Vyell Edward Walker. Middlesex 
1859-1877. Single page handwritten 
letter in ink from Walker to an 
unknown correspondent. Dated 18th 
June 1904, Walker writes ‘Thank 
you very much for kindly sending to 
me a copy of your book of verse. I 
wish that I had been able to assist 
you. I will mention about your book 
to some cricketers’. Nicely signed 
‘V. Edward Walker’. Horizontal fold, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

 Edward Walker was one of seven 
brothers, the ‘Walkers of Southgate’, 
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to George Neville Weston dated 
19th June 1934. Hunter opens 
with an apology for his late reply, 
and acknowledges receipt of a 
catalogue of pictures exhibited at 
the Tate Gallery, and a magazine 
on cigarette cards. He then reports 
that the second issue of the Society 
Journal is being posted out and how 
interesting he found Weston’s article 
on Lillywhite’s guides. Commenting 
on Society members, ‘The only one 
I rather fear is old friend Britton 
[Charles Britton, founder of the 
Cricketana Society]’ describing him 
as ‘cranky’ due to ill health, and 
that he had recently received ‘a 
rather nasty letter from him... over 
“nothing”’ and goes to some length 
to defend his own position. He closes 
with a comment on the ‘disgust for 
the attitude of Larwood towards 
Test cricket... I think Larwood is cute 
in creating “sensations”... To me, 
Jardine and Larwood- good as they 
may be as players, apparently forget 
the good manners which is looked 
for in gentlemen’. Nicely signed in 
ink ‘T.R. Hunter’. VG. £30/50

112 C.J. Britton, cricket writer and 
collector. Two two page handwritten 
letters from Britton to George Neville 
Weston, one dated 20th September, 
the other 2nd October 1933. The 
subject matter of both letters mainly 
concerns the loan of books to and 
from each other, however in the 
second letter Britton also discusses 
the issue of short length bowling 
in the context of ‘Bodyline’, ‘I still 
think that a short bumper of any 
direction & of any pace is a long 
hop & batsmen must cope with it 
as they had to cope with overarm 
bowling & later, the googlie. The 
M.C.C. appear to have mishandled 
the whole affair now, for how could 
they support Jardine and Bodyline 
if all the County Captains were 
not supporting them???... It must 
be remembered, however, that all 
the County Captains are batsmen’. 
He closes with memories of Frank 
Foster (Warwickshire & England) 
who had fallen foul of the law and 
into bankruptcy. Both letters nicely 
signed ‘C.J. Britton’. G/VG. £30/50

 Charles Britton was a collector, 
writer and founder of the Cricketana 
Society. He produced ‘Cricket Books: 
the 100 best (old and new)’ in 1929, 

which Pratt Green wishes to share 
with Weston. He continues with the 
news that ‘Hutton has to undergo 
a bone-grafting operation. Maurice 
Leyland... [said] that it was very 
doubtful if Hutton would play cricket 
again. That would be a tragedy’. 
He closes with a report on his own 
failing eyesight. G/VG. £30/50

 Charles Pratt Green (1852-1950) 
lived for many years in Beresford 
House in Great Malvern where he 
traded as a wine merchant. During 
his life he amassed a large collection 
of cricket books, and over 150 bats, 
which he sold to Sir Julien Cahn we 
he moved from Beresford House.

110 Dr. T.R. Hunter. Founder member 
of the Cricketana Society. Two two 
page typed letters from Hunter to 
George Neville Weston. One dated 
20th July 1933 relates to Hunter 
having written to Plum Warner to 
ask if Warner would be willing to 
continue to act as President of the 
Cricketana Society, but had received 
no reply. A further letter to ‘Mr 
[Arthur] Langford’ resulted in a reply 
that confirmed the date and location 
for a meeting regarding the work of 
the society. He also refers to ‘a nice 
letter... from Mr Charles Pratt Green 
of Malvern. He seems to be a dear 
old fellow and been an enthusiastic 
collector.’ He updates Weston on 
the progress of the bibliography he 
is compiling, sending ‘the second 
instalment of the catalogue of books 
under letter B. I am getting on well 
with letter C’. Signed in ink ‘T.R. 
Hunter’. In the second letter, dated 
7th April 1934, Hunter encloses 
a booklet by E.L. Roberts, thanks 
Weston for ‘the copies of the Bristol 
papers containing the life of W.G. 
Grace’, and provides an update on 
the bibliography, stating it has ‘been 
a bit of a toil’ and bemoans members 
who ‘don’t refrain from criticising, 
yet take care they don’t contribute 
anything’. He closes with a comment 
about Douglas Jardine having ‘no 
intention or desire to play against 
the Australians in 1934... I personally 
think it would have been a sad 
mistake in the interests of friendly 
sport if he had captained England’. 
The letter is unsigned. VG. £30/50

111 Dr. T.R. Hunter. Founder member of 
the Cricketana Society. Interesting 
three page typed letter from Hunter 

a book from Weston’s library. An 
original two page follow-up letter 
dated  28th October 1944, complete 
with original envelope annotated 
‘On Active Service’ and with official 
‘R.A.F. Censor’ stamp, contains good 
cricket content. Humphries recollects 
scoring ‘0 not out; certainly my first 
innings in Div 1 B’ham League was 
G.H. Humphries b. Sedgwick 0. It 
took just two balls’. He continues 
by claiming ‘I always think [E.H.D.?] 
Sewell writes a lot of ridiculous stuff 
about cricket. His Worcestershire 
team is good but not in my opinion 
fair to such stalwarts [as] Fred Root 
(who must be in), M.K. Foster who 
is a certainty. Dick Pearson who did 
the “double” several times and both 
J.F. MacLean and Buller are superior 
choices to Abell as wicket-keeper... I 
don’t think one could leave Nawab 
of Pataudi out though I don’t care 
for his qualifications, while Gilbert 
Ashton must be one of our best’. 
Both letters signed ‘Gerald’. Two later 
letters dated 12th March and 2nd 
April 1955 relate to a recent dinner 
both attended, and Humphries 
asks for the loan of books on R.E.S. 
Wyatt for a speech he is due to give 
at Moseley C.C. Both signed ‘Gerald 
Humphries’. Very good condition.  
 £30/50

 Humphries captained Kidderminster 
C.C. either side of the war. 

109 Charles Pratt Green, cricket collector 
and wine merchant. Three wartime 
letters handwritten in ink to George 
Neville Weston from Pratt Green 
writing in his typical sloping style 
from his Malvern home. In a four 
page letter dated 2nd January 1942 
Pratt Green refers to posting ‘the 
Kortwright Cane and the return of 
the delightful Cardus book’, reports 
on the receipt of an ‘avalanche’ of 
books at Christmas  and recounts 
at length an anecdote about a west 
country match, ‘Who is the best 
bowler you ever had? “Arnold” 
was the reply... his first few overs 
were the most difficult bowling 
of his day’. In a two page note 
dated 12th January 1942, Pratt 
Green thanks Weston for the loan 
of books, and how he has enjoyed 
essays on ‘Famous Victorians’. The 
final two page letter, dated 18th 
December[?] 1942, relates in part to 
an article on ‘Lord Fred’k Beauclerk’ 
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first played cricket. His first recorded 
match was in 1810 when he played 
for England against Surrey at Lord’s. 
His greatest achievement was 
when playing for M.C.C. v Norfolk 
at Lord’s in 1820 he scored 279, a 
record that remained unbroken until 
W.G. Grace made 344 in 1876. He 
made eighteen appearances for 
the Gentlemen v Players between 
1819-1838. In 1825 he bought from 
Thomas Lord, the lease of Lord’s 
cricket ground for five thousand 
pounds, when Lord was considering 
selling the ground for building. 
In 1836 J.H. Dark purchased the 
remainder of the lease from Ward. 
Ward was M.P. for the City of 
London between 1826-1831. He 
died in 1849

119 Francis ‘Frank’ Marchant. Eton, 
Cambridge University & Kent C.C.C. 
1883-1905. Very large album 
containing various photographs, 
scorecards and ephemera covering 
the cricketing career of former 
Kent Captain, Frank Marchant 
with comprehensive coverage. The 
album begins with his school cricket 
at Eton with original photographs 
of the Eton XI of 1882/1883 and 
individual photographs of ten of 
the teams players including Studd, 
Lucas, Pemberton etc. There 
are printed match reports and 
scorecards mainly dated 1882 and 
1883 with an original scorecard for 
Eton v Winchester 1883. He first 
played for Kent against Lancashire at 
Gravesend in 1883 making 24 and 
0 batting at seven and took a catch 
in Lancashire’s second innings. There 
are original scorecards, all in which 
he played, of this match, Gentlemen 
of Kent v Philadelphians 1884, 
Surrey v Cambridge University 1884, 
Oxford v Cambridge 1884, Surrey v 
Kent 1885, Kent v Hampshire 1885, 
Oxford v Cambridge 1886 etc all laid 
down to the album pages plus an 
original menu for the ‘Dinner given 
by the “Band of Brothers” to the 
“Philadelphians” at the Star Hotel, 
Maidstone on Friday 25th July 1884’. 
There are further printed reports and 
scorecards covering the period 1884 
to 1886. Other original scorecards 
following this are Marchant’s Side 
v Buxton’s Side (Freshman’s match) 
1887, Kent v Gloucestershire 18888, 
M.C.C. & Ground v Kent 1889, Kent 
v Sussex 1889, Sussex v Kent 1889, 

New Zealand, and was a member of 
the twenty two of Wellington that 
played against Arthur Shrewsbury’s 
XI on the 1887/88 tour.

116 Douglas Robert Jardine. Oxford 
University, Surrey & England 
1920-1934. Single page typed letter 
dated ‘March 1956’ and addressed 
in ink to ‘George’. Writing from 
his business address for Scottish 
Australian Co. in London, Jardine is 
arranging the team for the ‘Tenth 
Annual Cricket Match between 
the Publishers and the Authors’ 
and has secured permission to play 
at Westminster School on 20th 
June. Very nicely signed in black 
ink ‘Douglas R. Jardine’. Attached 
by a rusty pin is an unsigned typed 
copy reply dated 13th March 1956 
responding to the invitation to play 
with the suggestion ‘wouldn’t it 
be nice if someone could persuade 
them to have a little more cricket... 
surely we could start a little earlier... 
as well as avoiding such a long Tea 
interval!!!’ Some creasing, otherwise 
in very good condition. £70/100

117 Paul Methuen. M.C.C. 1837. Signed 
free-front envelope to W. Long of 
Eton College, Windsor, dated and 
sent from ‘London, July fourteen 
1837’. Signed ‘Paul Methuen’ in 
black ink. Rare early signature of 
Methuen who played one first class 
match for M.C.C., in 1816. G/VG.  
 £30/40

 Paul Methuen was born in 
Marylebone in 1779 and was a 
member of Parliament for Wiltshire, 
he became Lord Methuen in 1838. 
He died in Westminster 1849.

118 William Ward. Surrey, Hampshire & 
M.C.C. 1810-1845. Signed undated 
and unstamped (c1830?) free-front 
envelope to ‘His Grace The Duke 
of Wellington, Apsley House’. 
Handwritten ‘private’ to top and 
signed ‘W. Ward’ in black ink to 
the lower left corner. A rare early 
signature of Ward, a right handed 
batsman and occasional lob-bowler 
who played 130 first class matches 
and was considered for many years 
one of the leading batsman in 
England. Small adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition £60/90

 William Ward was born in 1787 and 
educated at Winchester where he 

and in 1935 published a study of 
Gilbert Jessop

113 Cricket letters. Black file containing a 
quantity of letters, the majority from 
cricketers sent to the late vendor 
when he was Chairman of the 
Cricket Society Trust, some of the 
letters have replies and signatures 
from the cricketers to the lower 
part of his original letter to them. 
Signatures include Chandrakant 
Patankar, Arvind Apte, Rakesh 
Shukla and Farokh Engineer all of 
India, Australian cricketers include 
Philpott, Stackpole, Rutherford, 
Mayne, Simpson, Rod Marsh, 
Misson, B. Booth, A. Morris, Massie 
etc and English cricketers Jameson, 
Barclay, Insole, Doggart, Parks, 
Underwood, BarringtonGooch, 
Bedser, G. Miller, Hutton etc. Some 
menus included signed by Boycott, 
Cowan, MJK Smith, Jeff Thomson, 
Hick, Sobers etc. Good condition 
 £50/80

114 England Test cricketers 1960-2000. 
A collection of seven typed and 
handwritten letters from England 
Test cricketers replying to invitations 
to events, request for photographs, 
signatures etc. Signatures are Colin 
Cowdrey (2 letters), Brian Close, 
Dennis Amiss, Geoff Boycott, David 
Gower, and ‘Chris [Balderstone]’. G/
VG £30/50

115 A.F. Wiren letter to Plum Warner 
1940. Lengthy two page handwritten 
letter with good cricket content from 
Wiren at his home in Wellington, 
New Zealand, to Warner, editor 
of ‘The Cricketer’. Dated 14th 
October 1940, Wiren congratulates 
Warner on his article on ‘[Charles] 
Turner “The Terror”’ and makes 
numerous additional comments on 
Turner regarding him as a superior 
bowler to Giffen, referring to the 
‘Red Lillywhite’ (John Lillywhite’s 
Cricketers’ Annual) and Davis’s three 
books on Australian cricket. He also 
discusses the selection of players, 
referring to W.G. Grace, Spofforth, 
Trumble, Garrett and Briggs, 
stating that Hugh Trumble told him 
personally that he thought Spofforth 
the greatest of all bowlers. He signs 
off ‘Yours sincerely, A.F. Wiren’. Very 
good condition. £30/50

 Anders Ferdinand Wiren played non 
first-class cricket for Wellington in 
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comprise signatures of members of 
the 1953 Australian (men’s) touring 
party including Keith Miller, Arthur 
Morris, Ron Archer, Doug Ring, Neil 
Harvey, Ian Craig, Jim de Courcey, 
Alan Davidson, Jack Hill, Gil Langley, 
Don Tallon and Ray Lindwall, 
also Surrey 1953 including John 
McMahon, Alan Brazier, Peter May, 
Arthur McIntyre, Tony Lock, Alec 
and Eric Bedser, Andy Sandham, 
Herbert Strudwick etc. and others 
of Derbyshire, Essex, Glamorgan, 
Yorkshire etc., also the 1960 South 
African touring party including 
Jackie McGlew, Trevor Goddard, Roy 
McLean, Neil Adcock, Geoff Griffin, 
Chris Duckworth, Jim Pothecary etc. 
Overall a total of over one hundred 
and thirty signatures in ink. The 
menu covers are split and detached 
at the spine with some wear and 
staining. Internally in generally good 
condition. £100/150

122 ‘Australia 1938’. Large hand 
illustrated card very nicely signed in 
black ink by all seventeen members 
of the Australian touring party 
to England in 1938 including the 
Manager, W.H. Jeanes. The card 
with title ‘Australia 1938’ with 
excellent pen and ink images of a 
batsman and bowler to sides and 
the signatures of the team signed in 
column to centre. Players’ signatures 
are Don Bradman, McCabe, Waite, 
Barnett, Barnes, Fingleton, Brown, 
Badcock, Hassett, Chipperfield, 
Walker, McCormick, O’Reilly, 
White, Ward and Fleetwood-Smith. 
Artwork by B.P. Kent, signature to 
lower corner. The card measures 
9”x11”. Very good condition and 
nice signatures. £200/300

123 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1936/37. 
Official Orient Line S.S. Orion official 
brochure for the M.C.C. Australasian 
Tour 1936/37. Printed title to front 
wrapper with M.C.C. colours and 
Orient Line emblem. Signed in ink to 
pen pictures by all eighteen members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Allen (Captain), Ames, Barnett, 
Copson, Duckworth, Fagg, Farnes, 
Fishlock, Hammond, Hardstaff, 
Leyland, Robins, Sims, Verity, Voce, 
Worthington, Wyatt and Howard 
(Manager). Some foxing and soiling 
to original wrappers, centre pages 
cleanly detached. Slight fading to 
the odd signature, otherwise in good 

‘Supplement to The Western Mail, 
Perth, Western Australia 20th 
October 1932’, published on the 
tourists’ arrival in Perth on the eve 
of the opening match of the tour. 
The supplement page, with title 
to top, shows the M.C.C. tourists 
in individual cameo portraits with 
name printed beneath. Each player 
featured, with the exception of 
Tate who joined the party later, has 
signed in ink across or below his 
image. The sixteen signatures in ink 
are Jardine (to the darker portion of 
the image), Larwood, Voce, Bowes, 
Verity, Brown, Leyland, Sutcliffe, 
Hammond, Wyatt, Paynter, Allen, 
Pataudi, Ames, Mitchell and 
Duckworth. Smudge to the signature 
of Ames. Name handwritten to top 
right hand corner, some light foxing 
to the page otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Mounted, framed 
and glazed. Overall 14.5”x18” 
 £1000/1500

 According to David Frith’s book 
‘Bodyline Autopsy’ of 2002, Douglas 
Jardine had issued an edict that 
‘autographs were not to be given 
on tour’, so Jardine signing to the 
darker part of his cameo image may 
be construed as a protest of sorts!

121 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs, Surrey and 
England 1905-1934. ‘Farewell Dinner 
to J.B. Hobbs. To commemorate his 
retirement from County Cricket’, 
The Dorchester Hotel, London, 17th 
July 1935. Arranged by ‘The Star’ 
newspaper. Large official menu, 
with original decorative covers and 
brown cord tie, with tribute by 
Neville Cardus, toasts, table plan, 
after Dinner entertainment, guest 
list and two photographs, one of the 
‘Hobbs Gates’ at The Oval, the other 
of Hobbs, head and shoulders. The 
menu measures 8.5”x11.5”. Signed 
in ink to the front cover by Hobbs, the 
signature a little faded, and again to 
the Hobbs portrait photograph, also 
unusually to the first seven pages 
profusely by a plethora of cricketers 
covering the period 1953-1966. The 
inside front cover is signed by the 
members of the 1966 New Zealand 
women’s touring party and the East 
[of England] team (29 signatures). 
The title page is signed by the 1963 
Australian women’s touring party 
and the Cambridgeshire team (30 
signatures). The following pages 

Middlesex v Kent 1890, Notting-
hamshire v Kent 1894, M.C.C. Club 
& Ground v Lancashire 1895, Kent 
v Nottinghamshire 1895, Yorkshire 
v Kent 1896 (Marchant made 128 
and 88 in the match), M.C.C. & 
Ground v Australia 1896, Kent v 
Surrey 1896, Sussex v Kent 1905 
etc. Also original team photographs 
of the Kent teams of 1887, 1888, 
1890 (2, both different), 1893 
(3, all different), 1895 (2, both 
different), 1896 (2, both different), 
1897 (2, both different), 1898 
(2, both different), 1901 (2, both 
different), 1902 (2, both different), 
1903, 1904, 1905 1906 (2, both 
different), 1907, 1908, 1909 plus 
Gentlemen v Players at Lords 1887, 
Kent ‘6 Great Amateurs 1889’, 
M.C.C. & Ground v Australia 1896, 
Free Foresters 1909 etc. In addition 
ink signatures signed to the album 
by Kent players, W.H. Patterson, 
Kenneth McAlpine, Eustace Charles 
Mordaunt, Gerald Mordaunt and 
J.R. Mason, an original photograph 
of Kent v Australia 1896, a telegram 
to Marchant dated 1890, menus 
for Dinner’s and Banquets given 
to Lord Harris in 1890 (leaving 
for India to become Governor), 
menu for the Jubilee Banquet to 
the Old Stagers, Canterbury 1881, 
original photographs of Grace, 
Frank Hearne, Murdoch, Stoddart, 
Ranji, Fry, Hawke, original poster- 
Marchant makes a century (poor 
condition), Band of Brothers menus 
for 1899 etc, official menu for the 
Championship winning Kent team 
of 1906 (Hotel Cecil) etc. The album 
concludes with a press cutting of 
Marchant’s death dated 15th April 
1946. It is not known who compiled 
the album. Wear to the surface of 
some photographs. The large album 
itself is in distressed condition. In 
desperate need of a rebind, odd 
breaking to internal pages but 
generally all in good condition. A 
comprehensive album covering a 
pre first world war Kent player and 
Captain £500/800

 Marchant was Captain of Kent 
from 1894 to 1897. He scored over 
7500 runs in first class cricket at an 
average of 20.91

120 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33. 
‘Bodyline tour’. ‘The English Test 
Cricketers, 1932’. Large full page 
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129 Geoffrey Philip ‘Geoff’ Howarth. 
Surrey, Auckland, Northern Districts 
& New Zealand 1971-1986. 
Two handwritten two page 
articles written by Howarth, with 
accompanying handwritten note 
dated 14th April 1981. One article 
covers the New Zealand Test tour 
to Australia 1980/81, in which, 
following defeats in the first two 
Tests, ‘it looked as though the tour 
was going to be a disaster and 
that NZ’s victory over the West 
Indians six months earlier was just 
a flash in the pan’. Howarth puts 
this down to poor preparation due 
to having ‘only 2 1st class games, 
one of which was rain affected’. 
He praises the Australian bowling 
of Lillee, Pascoe and Hogg for 
Australia, Hadlee, Cairns and Troup 
for New Zealand, but ‘The batting 
on both sides was inconsistent’. The 
second article covers the triangular 
one-day international tournament 
between New Zealand, Australia 
and India, describing the excitement 
and spectacle of two particularly 
close fought matches including the 
final at Melbourne, which featured 
the infamous underarm delivery by 
Trevor Chappell to prevent New 
Zealand’s Brian McKenzie hitting the 
required six to tie the match. Both 
articles fully signed ‘G.P. Howarth’, 
the covering note signed ‘Geoff’. Ex 
Irving Rosenwater collection. Good 
cricket content. G/VG. £40/60

130 Frank Holmes Tyson. Northamp-
tonshire & England 1952-1960. 
Thirteen page handwritten 
manuscript of detailed notes for an 
article by Tyson written on ruled 
note paper, contained in an envelope 
annotated to verso ‘Original M.S. 
of Frank Tyson, written at Old 
Trafford, June 1968 (1st Test v 
Australia)’. Australia had just beaten 
a ‘complacent’ England by 159 runs 
and claims the Australians should 
not be underestimated ‘on the 
evidence of bad weather fortunes, 
English confidence after W.I. [West 
Indies] victory... The Australian side 
represents a well balanced XI...’ and 
continues with a detailed analysis of 
the England and Australian teams. 
Ex Irving Rosenwater collection. 
Very good condition. £30/50

131 A.J.W. McIntyre Benefit Year 1955. 
‘Autographed Cricket Album’. 

1905-1926. Excellent ink signature 
of Macartney signed and dated 3rd 
July 1953 to verso of a mono photo 
card of Macartney in batting action. 
Tape to edges not affecting the 
signature. Sold with a large selection 
of cards, pieces, cuttings etc. signed 
by Test cricketers 1920s onwards and 
others related to cricket including 
writers and entertainers. Cricketers’ 
signatures include Hendren, Ames, 
Garland-Wells, Mann, Goddard, 
Loader, Greig, Brearley, Toshack, 
Pepper, Endean, Mansell, Heine 
etc. Others include Jim Swanton, 
Gordon Ross, G.D. Martineau, 
Arthur Langford, Norman Preston, 
Eric Sykes, Irving Rosenwater etc. 
Over eighty signatures in total with 
odd duplication. Good condition.  
 £50/70

128 Arthur Edward Robert Gilligan. 
Cambridge University, Surrey, 
Sussex & England 1919-1932. Two 
handwritten letters and a three page 
typescript written by Arthur Gilligan 
on the subject of Maurice Tate. The 
letters, dated February and March 
1965. The undated (but earlier) 
typescript appears to comprise 
Gilligan’s original biographical 
notes on Tate prepared for his 
book ‘Sussex Cricket’ published 
in 1933. In one letter Gilligan 
clarifies comments previously made 
about Tate changing his bowling 
technique, ‘In July 1922 we had a 
day off [for practice]... my stumps 
went regularly through the net... I 
went up straightaway to Maurice & 
said “You must change your style of 
bowling immediately. I have never 
seen anything jump off the wicket 
like those fast deliveries of yours”... 
The very next day we met Kent at 
Tunbridge Wells. In their 2nd innings 
Maurice was unplayable & his 
analysis read 8 for 32. This was the 
turning point of Maurice’s career’. 
Gilligan also recollects a Gentlemen 
v. Players match at The Oval in 
which ‘Dick Pearson, Worcs, was 
bowling to me in the 1st innings & a 
good length ball rose suddenly & hit 
me over the heart... The blow on the 
heart put an end to my fast attack & 
I was never the same after that. Tate 
in consequence had the full brunt 
of our bowling in Australia’. Both 
letters signed by Gilligan. Ex Irving 
Rosenwater collection. Excellent 
cricket content. G/VG. £40/60

condition. Sold with an original sepia 
‘Orient Line S.S. “Orion”’ postcard 
in very good condition. Both with 
ownership name ‘B.S. Bates’ and ‘To 
Bas from Vera’ annotated in ink. Qty 
2. £100/150

124 ‘The Centurions- Scorers of 100 
First-Class Centuries’. Headed 
book insert by Boundary Books 
containing the signatures of ten 
players who have achieved the feat. 
Signatures, nicely signed in ink, by 
Don Bradman, Glenn Turner, Colin 
Cowdrey, Tom Graveney, Dennis 
Amiss, Geoff Boycott, John Edrich, 
Zaheer Abbas, Graham Gooch and 
Denis Compton. Sold with a further 
headed Boundary Books limitation 
page, nicely signed by Viv Richards 
and Bill Frindall. Both 8.75”x12.5”. 
Qty 2. Very good condition. £30/50

125 ‘The Old Eleven. Song. Dedicated 
to Cricketers throughout The 
Empire’. Words by H.M. Walbrook, 
music by Richard Bell. The Llew 
Weir Music Co., London 1933. 8pp 
sheet music for piano and voice. 
Nicely signed in ink to the front 
cover by fifteen Yorkshire players 
including the eleven for the match 
Yorkshire v Warwickshire, Fartown, 
Huddersfield, 23rd- 25th May 1951. 
Signatures are Yardley (Captain), 
Halliday, Hutton, W. Sutcliffe, 
Wilson, Appleyard, Brennan, 
Leadbeater, Lowson, Wardle, 
Trueman, also Wilfred Rhodes, 
George Hirst, Lester and Watson. 
Annotation in ink to lower edge, 
‘Yorks v Warwick (Huddersfield) 
May 24th 1951’. Good condition 
with nice signatures. £70/100

126 ‘The Cricketers’ Song. Dedicated 
to Jack Hobbs’. Words and Music 
by Percy S. Robinson. Published by 
Sylvester Music Co., London 1934. 
Original 4pp music score for piano 
and voice, the front cover features 
a mono image of Hobbs in batting 
pose with printed signature. Light 
horizontal fold and creasing to 
edges, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with a copy of the front 
cover of ‘Cricket. The Song of the 
“Centuries”’ written and composed 
by J. Harcourt Smith, London 1895, 
laid to tightly trimmed mount card. 
Qty 2. Good condition. £50/80

127 Charles George Macartney. New 
South Wales, Otago & Australia 
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Young, Jenkins, Washbrook, Bedser, 
Evans, Gladwin, Crapp and Tremlett, 
lacking Compton. Vertical crease 
and adhesive strip to top edge of the 
Afrikaans front cover, otherwise in 
good condition. £60/90

136 World XI tour to Australia 1971/72. 
Official menu for the ‘Dinner in 
Honour of the 1971-72 World 
XI Touring Team’ given by the 
Australian Board of Control at the 
Hotel Windsor, Melbourne, 30th 
December 1971. The folding menu 
with Australia and World XI diagonal 
colours to top corners with printed 
title, menu to inside. Signed in ink 
by thirteen attendees including 
to the front by thirteen and to the 
rear Autographs cover by a further 
twenty, including a good number of 
current and former Test cricketers. 
Signatures include Graham Corling, 
Neil Harvey, Brian Booth, Don 
Bradman, Bill O’Reilly, Ian Redpath, 
Gary Gilmore, Doug Walters, Lindsay 
Hassett, Ashley Mallett, Frank 
Tyson, Len Darling, Greg Chappell, 
Neil Hawke, Doug Ring, Keith Rigg, 
John Inverarity, Jim de Courcy etc. Ex 
Geoff Boycott collection. Very good 
condition. £70/100

 The World XI tour was arranged to 
replace the cancelled tour by South 
Africa.

137 ‘Sheffield Shield Supporters Dinner’ 
1976. Official menu for the dinner 
held on 14th April 1976. The 
folding menu with Victoria Cricket 
Association emblem and printed title 
to front, list of corporate supporters, 
sponsors, players and menu to inside. 
Signed in ink to inside by thirty 
three attendees including a good 
number of former Australian Test 
cricketers. Signatures include Don 
Bradman, Brian Taber, Len Darling, 
Norm O’Neill, Arthur Chipperfield, 
Bill O’Reilly, Barry Jarman, Ernie 
Toshack, Gil Langley, Ron Hamence, 
Neil Harvey, Dirk Wellham, John 
Inverarity, Greg Chappell, Ross 
Edwards, Graeme Hole etc. Ex Geoff 
Boycott collection. Some creasing to 
corner, otherwise in good condition. 
 £70/100

138 ‘Sir Robert Menzies Memorial 
Match. Melbourne Cricket Ground, 
November 1978’. Folding card 
commemorative folder with titles to 
front cover and inside a photograph 

 Russell Bencraft played for 
Hampshire and held almost every 
office for the County side including, 
as Honorary Secretary, saving them 
from near extinction in 1879, and 
attaining first class status in 1894 
as Captain. Bencraft was Captain, 
Treasurer, Secretary, Chairman and 
President of Hampshire C.C.C. 
throughout his life

133 Hampshire C.C.C. Captains’ Dinner 
2018. Official programme for the 
event held on the 28th August 2018 
at the Rose Bowl. Signed to the 
front cover by the twelve attending 
Captains on the night, being 
Richard Gilliatt, Bob Stephenson, 
Nick Pocock, Mark Nicholas, John 
Stephenson, Robin Smith, John 
Crawley, Shane Warne, Dimitri 
Mascarenhas, Dominic Cork, Jimmy 
Adams and James Vince in thicker 
black pen. Very good condition 
 £40/60

134 ‘M.C.C. tour of South Africa 1948/49. 
Rare official folding luncheon menu 
for the ‘M.C.C. Visit’ to the Raylton 
Recreation Club, Bulawayo from 
January 29th- February 1st 1949. 
Decorative cover with title and 
colours. With menu to inside and 
nicely signed in ink to opposite inside 
page by sixteen playing members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Mann (Captain), Compton, Young, 
Griffith, Hutton, Washbrook, Crapp, 
Simpson, Watkins, Jenkins, Bedser, 
Tremlett, Evans, Bedser, Gladwin 
and Wright. Also by John Arlott to 
the menu page. The menu relates 
to the tour match against Rhodesia 
which was drawn. Minor age 
toning, otherwise good/ very good 
condition. £70/100

135 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Rare official menu for 
the luncheon given for the M.C.C. 
held at the Houses of Parliament, 
Cape Town, 11th March 1949, on 
the eve of the final tour match. The 
folding menu printed to one side in 
English and to the other (inverted) 
in Afrikaans with titles and images 
of the government building to the 
outside, and respective menus to 
inside. Signed in ink to the menu 
by sixteen members of the touring 
party including the manager, Green, 
plus one other. Players’ signatures 
are Mann (Captain), Griffith, Palmer, 
Wright, Watkins, Hutton, Simpson, 

Hardback Benefit album produced 
for his Benefit, with signed mono 
action photograph of McIntyre in 
wicket-keeping pose to title page and 
very nicely signed to inside pages, 
page to a team, by the Surrey team 
of 1955 (15 signatures), Yorkshire 
(16), Derbyshire (11), Middlesex 
(13), Lancashire (14), Worces-
tershire (13), Leicestershire (12), 
Northamptonshire (11), Glamorgan 
(14), Kent (11), Gloucestershire (12), 
Warwickshire (12), Nottinghamshire 
(13), Hampshire (15), Sussex (12), 
Essex (13), Somerset (11), England 
(17), Australia (12), New Zealand 
(15, dated 1973), South Africa (2), 
West Indies (2, one dated 2023), and 
Cricket Personalities (50). Signatures 
include May, Laker, Barrington, 
Hutton, Trueman, Wardle, Gladwin, 
D. & L. Compton, Washbrook, 
Statham, Kenyon, Perks, Jackson, 
Tribe, Wooller, Shepherd, Wright, 
Graveney, Dollery, Simpson, Eagar, 
Ingleby-Mackenzie, Doggart, Cox, 
Langridge, Bailey, Tremlett, Hutton, 
Tyson, K. Miller, Johnson, Morris, 
Harvey, Lindwall, Benaud, Langley, 
Hadlee, Dexter, Subba Row etc. 
There are more signatures in the 
book than were originally signed, 
with additional signatures collected 
in later years. Ownership initials in 
ink to front and inside cover. Minor 
wear and age toning to covers, 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. £250/350

 Arthur John William McIntyre. 
Surrey & England 1938-1963. 
Wicket-keeper McIntyre played 
377 matches for Surrey and took 
639 catches and 156 stumpings in 
his career with a batting average of 
22.83. He played on three occasions 
for England and toured with the 
M.C.C. to Australia and New 
Zealand on the tour of 1950/51.

132 Hampshire C.C.C. Complimentary 
Diamond Jubilee Dinner to Sir 
Russell Bencraft J.P. held at The 
South Western Hotel, Southampton 
on the 29th January 1937’. 
Decorative covers, cord to spine 
edge. Signed to the back cover in ink 
by R.H. Moore (1931-1939), J.G. 
Greig (1901-1922), George H. Muir 
(Captain of the Deanery C.C. and 
Hampshire C.C.C. Secretary) and 
R.B. Jolly (?).  Slight soiling otherwise 
in good condition £50/70
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Chappell, Kapil Dev, Abdul Qadir, 
Farokh Engineer, Zaheer Abbas, 
Javed Miandad, Allan Border, Eddie 
Barlow, Clive Lloyd, Allan Lamb, 
Michael Holding, Wasim Raja, 
David Hookes, Richie Richardson, 
Ian Botham, Rodney Marsh, Sunil 
Gavaskar, Dennis Lillee, Gordon 
Greenidge, Desmond Haynes, 
Malcolm Marshall etc. VG. Sold with 
a selection of Benefit/Testimonial 
brochures for Ian Hall 1971, Tony 
Nicholson 1973, Phil Carrick 1985, 
Clive Lloyd 1986 (signed), Michael 
Atherton 1997 (signed), Jason 
Gallian 2005, signed by Gallian, 
Vaughan, Crawley, Newell, Johnson, 
Read, Chris Broad etc, Colin Milburn 
Testimonial 1971 signed by eleven 
players including Milburn, Sobers, 
Evans, Tolchard, Steele, Lee, 
McKenzie etc, A copy of the ‘Antigua 
Sun’ newspaper dated 13th April 
2004 featuring Brian Lara making 
his record score of 400no, signed by 
Lara plus a cricket scrapbook 1950’s. 
G £50/80

145 Signed cricket ephemera. Selection 
of signed and unsigned Benefit 
programmes/brochures including 
Harold Rhodes 1968, John Hampshire 
1976 (signed), Leadbeater & Cope 
1980, Colin Johnson 1986, Clive 
Lloyd 1986(signed), Dominic Cork 
2001(signed) and Darren Gough 
2001 signed by a good number of 
the contributors to the brochure, 
Gough, Atherton, Bird, Boon, 
Botham, Matthew Sawson (Rugby), 
Boycott, Cork, Gooch, William 
Hague (MP), Ian Healy, John Major 
(MP), Lehmann, Malcolm, Moxon, 
Sidebottom, Jeff Thomson, Vaughan 
etc to their page contributions. 
Other items include a Cricket Society 
Dinner menu to the 1957 West 
Indies team signed by eight players, 
two signatures fading including 
Valentine, Ramadhin,Alexander 
etc, a mounted and framed copy 
photograph of a Yorkshire team late 
1960’s signed by the team to mount, 
a war-time photograph of the 
Bedser twins in uniform, mounted 
and signed by both to the mount, 
other signatures include Clive Lloyd, 
Viv Richards, Greenidge, Brearley, 
Massie, Chappell, Sobers, Rod 
Marsh etc. Good condition £40/60

146 Cricket photographs etc. Selection of 
signed photographs of Test players, 

142 Cricket Memorabilia Society. ‘The 
Gillette Cup 1970-1971-1972 35th 
Anniversary Dinner, Old Trafford 3rd 
September 2007’. A printed folding 
card produced to commemorate 
the anniversary, signed in ink by the 
thirteen Lancashire players who took 
part in the three Finals at Lord’s. 
Signatures include Wood, D. LLoyd, 
Pilling, C. Lloyd, Hayes, Engineer, 
Bond, Sullivan, Shuttleworth etc. 
Limited edition 1 of 75 copies. 
Fading to the signature of Sullivan. 
Sold with CMS phone cards No 1 
(W.G. Grace) (3) and No 3, Denis 
Compton and signed Cricket 
Memorabilia Society collectors’ cards 
in official folder, numbered numbers 
61 to 78, signed cards include J. 
Murray, M. Hendrick, Peter Gibbs, 
Pat Pocock, Peter Richardson, Arnie 
Sidebottom, Brian Bolus, Malcolm 
Nash etc. Three of the cards not 
signed card no 66, 69 and 76. 
 £50/80

143 Frederick Sewards Trueman. 
Yorkshire & England 1949-1968. 
A good selection of items and 
ephemera relating to Trueman 
including one of his pipes sent by 
his wife Veronica following his 
death in 2006 with note from his 
wife. Other items include a original 
Trueman Benefit programme signed 
by Trueman and Doug Padgett, 
a framed one pound note signed 
by Trueman and won off Trueman 
in a bet on a golf match, a farmed 
photograph of Trueman, Close, 
Boycott and Illingworth in a garden 
in older age. signed to the mount by 
all four players, an order of service 
for the service of celebration to his 
life held at Bolton Abbey Church in 
2006 signed by Dickie Bird, various 
menus and programmes relating 
to Trueman, odd one signed by 
Trueman and Brian Statham, a blue 
golf shirt signed by Trueman, a 
limited edition tankard produced to 
commemorate Trueman;’s life etc. 
Good condition £40/60

144 Callers-Pegasus England XI v Rest 
of the World XI. Three official 
programmes for the ‘Cricket Festival 
matches played at Jesmond in 1984, 
1985 and 1986. Two page folding 
programmes with pen pictures to 
inside. Each fully signed to their 
pen pictures by players and officials. 
Signatures include Barry Richards, G. 

of the England and Victorian teams 
who played in the match. The 
borders of the folder signed by all 
twenty four of the players featured. 
England signatures include Brearley 
(Cpt), Gower, Gooch, Radley, Old, 
Hendrick, Randall, Lever, Tolchard 
etc and the Victorian team Yallop 
(Cpt), Whatmore, Maddocks, Moss, 
Lauglin (signed twice), Callen, Higgs 
etc. From the Boycott collection and 
signed to front cover by Boycott. 
Minor creasing otherwise in good 
condition £30/50

139 ‘364. 50th Anniversary Dinner. 
Joint tribute to Sir Leonard Hutton 
by Yorkshire C.C.C. and Pudsey 
St. Lawrence C.C.’ The Dinner 
held at the Queen’s Hotel, Leeds 
on the 21st July 1988. The folding 
menu with menu & toasts, printed 
photograph of Hutton and scorecard 
of the Test match. Signed to front 
cover in ink by Hutton. Horizontal 
fold, otherwise in good condition. 
 £25/35 

140 Cricket menus 1969 onwards. A 
collection of thirty mainly modern 
menus for dinners including M.C.C. 
dinner to the Australian tourists, 
Arundel 2001, Test match dinners, 
County and club, cricket society 
dinners etc. Odd signature including 
Geoff Boycott, Micky Stewart, 
Geoff Arnold, Roger Knight, Donald 
Carr, Eric Russell, Richard Hadlee 
etc. Sold with a selection of forty 
commemorative covers, the majority 
Ashes related, including Australian 
Centennial Tour 1877-1977, ‘The 
Gabba’ 1986 no. 141/300, Adelaide 
1986, 70th Anniversary of ‘Bodyline’ 
etc. and five Benham Silks of ‘Cricket 
1983 Season’ (Kim Hughes) and 
1985 (Graham Gooch), ‘Centenary 
of the Ashes’ 1982 (Ian Botham), 
‘World Cup 1992’ (Javed Miandad) 
etc. G/VG. £30/50

141 ‘The Centurions- Scorers of 100 
First-Class Centuries’. Headed 
book insert by Boundary Books 
containing the signatures of nine 
players who have achieved the feat. 
Signatures, nicely signed in ink, by 
Don Bradman, Glenn Turner, Colin 
Cowdrey, Tom Graveney, Dennis 
Amiss, Geoff Boycott, John Edrich, 
Graham Gooch and Zaheer Abbas. 
8.75”x12.5”. Very good condition. 
 £30/50
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Burgess, Coney, Howarth, Reid, K. 
Rutherford, C. & L. Cairns, Turner, 
J. & M. Crowe, Redmond, Milburn, 
Hadlee, Wright, Edwards, Edgar, 
also D. Morrison, Harris, Williamson, 
Nash, Styris, McCullum, Fleming etc. 
Odd duplication of signatures. Good 
condition. £60/90

153 India Test cricketers 1940s-2010s. 
A good selection of approx. one 
hundred signatures of India Test 
players, mainly signed to printed 
‘India Test Player’ white cards. 
The majority of earlier signatures 
and others signed to piece laid 
down. Earlier signatures include 
Elahi, Gaekwad, Apte, Desai, 
Nadkarni, Kripal Singh, Muddiah, 
Surendranath, Tamhane, Ghorpade, 
Contractor, Umrigar, Divecha, 
Durani, Roy, Viswanath, Engineer, 
Chandrasekhar, Bedi, Doshi, 
Vengsarkar, also Tendulkar, Shastri, 
Ankola, Shukla, Sehwag, More, 
Kumble, Pujara, Laxman, Dravid etc. 
Odd duplication of signatures. Good 
condition. £60/90

154 Pakistan Test cricketers 
1960s-2000s. A good selection of 
over one hundred signatures of 
Pakistan Test players, mainly signed 
to printed ‘Pakistan Test Player’ 
white cards. The majority of earlier 
signatures and others signed to piece 
laid down. Earlier signatures include 
Majid Khan, Khan Mohammad, 
Mushtaq Mohammad, Asif Iqbal, 
Sadiq Mohammad, Shafiq Ahmed, 
Wasim Bari, Younis Ahmed, Iqbal 
Qasim, Javed Miandad, Mudassar 
Nazar, Abdul Qadir, Zaheer Abbas, 
Sarfraz Nawaz, also Wasim Akram, 
Waqar Younis, Saleem Jaffar, Abdul 
Razzaq, Yousuf Youhana, Salman 
Butt, Saleem Malik, Saqlain Mushtaq 
etc. Odd duplication of signatures. 
Good condition. £50/80

155 West Indies Test cricketers 
1940s-2010s. A good selection of 
over one hundred signatures of 
West Indies Test players, all signed 
to printed ‘West Indies Test Player’ 
white cards (one signed to cutting). 
The majority of earlier signatures 
and others signed to piece laid down 
to the card. Earlier signatures include 
Headley, Pierre, Gibbs, Kanhai, 
Shepherd, Ramadhin, Valentine, 
Sobers, Walcott, Weekes, Willett, 
also Greenidge, Lara, Ambrose, 
Hooper, Holding, King, Adams, 

twelve members of the 1978/79 
Australian Test team including  Yallop 
(Captain), Hughes, Higgs, Yardley, 
Wood, Toohey, Hurst, Border etc. 
11.5”. Wear to wrappers of the tour 
brochures, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £30/40

 Douglas John Insole (Essex, 
Cambridge University & England 
1947-1949) played in nine Test 
matches for England 1950-1957 and 
served as chairman of selectors in 
the 1960s.

150 England Test cricketers 1930s-2000s. 
Black file comprising over four 
hundred signatures of England 
Test players, the majority signed to 
printed ‘England Test Player’ white 
cards with the odd collector’s card. 
The majority of earlier signatures 
and some others signed to piece laid 
down. Earlier signatures include John 
& James Langridge, Simms, Barnett, 
Washbrook, Ames, Gover, Walters, 
Parks, Statham, Trueman, Ridgway, 
Greenhough, Higgs, Bailey, Oakman, 
Larter, May, Flavell, Bedser, Brookes, 
also Brearley, Vaughan, Lamb, Steel, 
Boycott, Gower, Gooch, Hussain, 
Flintoff, Cook etc. Some duplication 
of signatures. Good condition.  
 £70/100 

151 Australia Test cricketers 
1950s-2010s. Blue file comprising 
approx. one hundred and thirty 
signatures of Australia Test players, 
the majority signed to printed 
‘Australia Test Player’ white cards 
with the odd collector’s card, some 
signed to piece laid down. Earlier 
signatures include K. Slater, Sheahan, 
Mayne, Thomas, Phillpott, Allan, 
Hoare, Booth, Redpath, McKenzie, 
Corling, Maddocks, Vievers, 
Connolly, Meckiff, also Walters, I. 
Chappell, Malone, G. Chappell, R. 
Marsh, S. Waugh, Julian, Pascoe, M. 
Waugh, K. Hughes, Lillee, Yallop, M. 
Taylor, Lyon etc. Odd duplication of 
signatures. Good condition. £60/90

152 New Zealand Test cricketers 
1950s-2010s. A good selection of 
approx. two hundred signatures 
of New Zealand Test players, the 
majority signed to printed ‘New 
Zealand Test Player’ white cards, 
some signed to piece laid down. 
Earlier signatures include Blair, 
Bolton, Bradburn, Andrews, M. 
Parker, Dowling, Collinge, Congdon, 

mainly copy photographs with the 
odd press photo. Signatures include 
Bob Taylor, Procter, Dymock, A&E 
Bedser, Bob Simpson, Bruce Francis, 
McDonald, D. Jones, S. Waugh, R. 
Darling, Edwards, T. Chappell, Hogg, 
Underwood, Gough etc. Odd letter 
etc included. Also includes John 
Gleeson’s M.C.C. Honorary Life 
Members card for 2008, signed by 
Gleeson. Sold with a maroon file 
containing various runs of cigarette 
and trade cards, includes Wills 
Cricketers 1928,  Players Cricketers 
1930, modern trade cards including 
Brindley, Sport In Print etc. G £30/50

147 Colin Cowdrey. ‘Souvenir match 
card of the Maidstone Cricket Week 
1973 during which Colin Cowdrey 
scored his 99th and 100th centuries 
in first class cricket’. Signed in ink 
by Cowdrey. Sold with an official 
scorecard for Surrey v Derbyshire 
1977 signed by John Edrich who 
scored his 100th century in the 
match. G/VG £25/35

148 ‘Sir Frank Worrell’s West Indies 
XI Tour’ 1964. Official souvenir 
programme produced by the tour 
sponsors, Rothmans of Pall Mall, for 
the series of three matches between 
an England XI and a West Indies team 
led by Worrell. The matches were 
played at Scarborough, Edgbaston 
and Lord’s in September 1964. 
Nicely signed in ink to the inside 
front autographs page by thirteen 
members of Frank Worrell’s team 
including Worrell, Wes Hall, Garry 
Sobers, Lester King, Seymour Nurse, 
Roy Marshall, Lance Gibbs, Wes 
Hall, Cammie Smith, Basil Butcher, 
Deryck Murray, Rohan Kanhai and 
Charlie Griffith. Signed again by 
Worrell to inside back autograph 
page. Ex Geoff Boycott collection. 
Very good condition. £70/100

149 The Ashes. England v Australia 
1938-1979. Five Ashes related items 
from the collection of Doug Insole. 
Official tour brochure for the 1938 
Australia tour to England edited by 
A.W. Simpson, ‘Cricket Spotlight 
1948’ published by Findon, a pirate 
‘Photographic Souvenir’ for the 1953 
Coronation Tour to England, with an 
In Memoriam style card ‘Ashes to 
the Memory of the Australians who 
were Badly Battered and Mutilated 
at the Oval [1953]’. Also a Gray 
Nicholls miniature bat signed by 
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England Test and County players, 
with the odd overseas. Includes 
two album pages for International 
Cavaliers 1968, eight signatures 
including Dexter, Trueman, Saeed 
Ahmed, Rohan Kanai, Hanif 
Mohammad, Clive Lloyd, John 
Holder etc. A page for Old England 
XI 1993 including Parks, Cartwright, 
Pocock, Oakman, Tolchard, Snow 
etc. A ‘Robin Smith Benefit World 
Cup Ball’ menu 1996, fourteen 
signatures include Trueman, Tufnell, 
Fraser, Reeve, Stewart, Smith, Hick, 
Thorpe, Botham etc. Other overseas 
signatures include Greenidge, Logie, 
Bishop (West Indies), Rameez Raja, 
Aamar Malik (Pakistan) etc. G/VG.  
 £30/50

162 England Test and County player 
signatures 1930s onwards. Fifty 
‘England Test Player’ cards and an 
album of one hundred signatures on 
assorted cards. Some signatures on 
piece laid down. Earlier signatures 
include R.E.S. Wyatt, G. Evans, A. 
Bedser, E. Russell, R. Swetman, H. 
Rhodes, D. Allen, D. Padgett, N. 
Gifford, B. D’Oliveira, E. Dexter, 
T. Bailey, T. Graveney, J. Parks, R. 
Illingworth, G. Boycott, P. Pocock, 
J. Murray, B. Close, K . Fletcher, 
J. Jameson, G. Arnold etc. One 
hundred and fifty signatures in total. 
VG. £50/70

163 West Indies 1950s-2000s. Twenty 
signatures on cards, pieces, postcard, 
cuttings etc. Includes a signed colour 
press photograph of Brian Lara, 
other signatures include Wes Hall, 
Lloyd, Kallicharran, Logie, Ambrose, 
Haynes, Walsh, Garner, Holding, 
Chanderpaul, Collymore, Adams, 
Hinds, Collins, Banks, Gibson, D. 
Powell etc. Sold with an official 
match ticket for England v. West 
Indies, Lord’s 1973, and an official 
T.C.C.B. cover for the West Indies 
tour to England 1988. VG. £30/50

164 New Zealand 1950s-2010s. Twenty 
one signatures of mainly modern 
New Zealand cricketers on ‘Test 
Cricketer’ cards, plain cards, colour 
photographs, trade card, cuttings etc. 
Signatures include Blair, Howarth, 
C. Cairns, O’Brien, D. Bracewell, 
Bond, Oram, Papps, Styris, Astle, 
McCullum, Watling, Ryder, Adams 
etc. Sold with an official T.C.C.B. 
cover for the New Zealand tour to 
India and England 1990, two official 

Angus Fraser, Dermot Reeve, Ian 
Botham, Steve Harmison, Mike 
Gatting, Nasser Hussain, Michael 
Vaughan (England), Bob Cowper 
(Australia), Pataudi, Arvind Apte, 
Sachin Tendulkar, Dilip Doshi, 
Dilip Vengsarkar, Farokh Engineer, 
Mushtaq Ali, Najvot Sidhu (India), 
John Wright, Ian Smith (New 
Zealand), Alimuddin, Asif Iqbal 
(Pakistan), Mike Procter (South 
Africa), Clive Lloyd (West Indies) 
etc. Also an official match ticket for 
the 1st Test, England v. India, Lord’s 
2002, signed by Alec Bedser, Nawab 
of Pataudi and Dilip Vengsarkar. 
VG. £40/60

159 Cricket autographs 1950s onwards. 
Black binder comprising a selection 
of signed ephemera including 
signatures to prints, cuttings, 
cigarette card etc. of Fred Trueman, 
Ted Dexter, Raman Subba Row, 
Roy Tattersall, Colin Cowdrey, 
Trevor Bailey, Reg Simpson, David 
Sheppard, Cyril Washbrook, Alec 
Bedser (England), Richie Benaud, 
Graham McKenzie, Bob Simpson, 
Wally Grout (Australia), Clive 
Lloyd, Shiv Chanderpaul (West 
Indies), Pataudi (India), Javed Burki 
(Pakistan) etc. Also modern signed 
colour and mono press photographs 
of Devon Malcolm, Andy Caddick, 
John Crawley, Dominic Cork, Robert 
Croft, signature on card of John 
Snow, unofficial autograph sheet 
signed by thirteen members of the 
Australian touring party to England 
1977 etc. Approx. seventy signatures 
in total. G/VG. £50/70

160 Test, International and County cricket 
signatures 1970s onwards. Thirty six 
plain white postcards, each signed 
individually. Signatures include Geoff 
Arnold, Robert Croft, Kim Barnett, 
Alan Mullally, Martyn Moxon, 
Darren Maddy, David Lloyd, Mark 
Ilott, Graham Gooch, John Crawley, 
Robin Smith, Tony Penberthy, David 
Sales (England), Mohammad Sami, 
Salim Elahi, Mohammad Wasim, 
Mushtaq Ahmed (Pakistan), Murray 
Goodwin (Zimbabwe) etc. VG  
 £30/40

161 Autographed cricket ephemera 
1960s-1990s. A mixed selection 
of album pages, official autograph 
sheets, menu, invitations, newsletter 
etc. comprising a total of over 
seventy signatures, the majority 

Chanderpaul, Benjamin, Garner, 
Brathwaite, Bishop, Logie, Arthurton, 
Richardson, Walsh, Roberts, Gale 
etc. Odd duplication of signatures. 
Good condition. £60/90

156 South African Test cricketers 
1930s-2010s. A good selection of 
approx. one hundred signatures of 
South African Test players, mainly 
signed to printed ‘South Africa Test 
Player’ white cards with the odd 
trade card. The majority of earlier 
signatures and others signed to 
piece laid down to the card. Earlier 
signatures include Vincent, A. & 
E. Rowan, van Ryneveld, Procter, 
Richards, also Cook, Hayward, 
Rhodes, Richardson, Kallis, Ntini, 
Adams, S. Pollock, Boucher, Cullinan, 
Klusener, Wessels, Elgar, Philander, 
Duminy, Amla, G. Smith, Gibbs, 
Steyn, Donald etc. Odd duplication 
of signatures. Good condition.  
 £50/80

157 Australian Test cricketers 
1950s-1970s. Blue file comprising 
a collection of twenty eight modern 
signed letters and notes from former 
Australian Test cricketers, written to 
the vendor in response to requests 
for autographs. Some letters with 
good cricket content. Signatures 
include Ray Bright, Paul Sheehan, 
Laurie Mayne (2), John Benaud (3), 
Alan Thomson, Peter Philpott (2), 
Graham McKenzie, Ross Duncan, 
Keith Stackpole (2), Brian Booth (2), 
Alan Turner, Des Hoare, Ian Callen, 
Doug Walters, Gordon Rorke, 
Frank Misson, Gavin Stevens (2), 
Colin Miller, Bill Watson etc. Good 
condition. £50/80

158 England and international cricketers 
1950s- 2000s. Over one hundred and 
forty white cards, each individually 
signed by an international Test or 
first-class cricketer, the odd umpire, 
coach etc., the majority collected 
early 2000s. Some duplication of 
signatures, which include Tom 
Graveney, Bob Barber, Fred Trueman, 
Derek Underwood, John Jameson, 
Fred Titmus, Peter Richardson, Alec 
& Eric Bedser, Trevor Bailey, Brian 
Luckhurst, Doug Insole, Tony Lewis, 
Colin Ingleby-Mackenzie, Dennis 
Amiss, John Edrich, Geoff Boycott, 
Ray Illingworth, Derek Randall, 
Richard Ellison, Andrew Flintoff, 
Mike Atherton, Allan Lamb, David 
Gower, Alec Stewart, Ashley Giles, 
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hensive collection of autographs. 
The signatures, mainly in ink, 
signed to pages or pieces/ album 
pages laid down. One album, 
wrapped in brown paper, comprises 
pages dedicated to touring teams, 
including New Zealand 1949, 17 
signatures including Reid, Sutcliffe, 
Scott, Hadlee, Cave, West Indies 
1950 (16) Goddard, Worrell, 
Valentine, Gomez, Walcott, Weekes, 
Ramadhin, Valentine, South Africa 
1951 (17) E. Rowan, Melle, McGlew, 
A. Rowan, Mansell, van Ryneveld, 
and India 1952 (18) Hazare, 
Umrigar, Shinde, Roy, Ramchand, 
Mankad, Manjrekar etc. Also pages 
dedicated to counties including 
Derbyshire (15 signatures), Essex 
(11), Glamorgan (7), Gloucestershire 
(2), Hampshire (12), Lancashire (14), 
Northamptonshire (5), Notting-
hamshire (1), Somerset (10), Surrey 
(8), Sussex (20), Warwickshire (12), 
Worcestershire (18) and Yorkshire 
(12). England players featured 
separately include Hendren, Bowley, 
Tate, Todd, Lee etc. Other sports 
featured are tennis including the 
Italian Davis Cup team 1950 (4), also 
broadcasting, stage and screen, and 
a nice ink signature of King George 
V on piece. The other smaller album 
contains a good selection of approx. 
sixteen individual signatures in ink 
of England Test players on loose 
album pages slipped in including 
Gibb, Carr, Young, Shackleton, 
Lock, Parks, Doggart, Bailey, Laker, 
Watkins, Kenyon, Jenkins, Compton 
etc. Also, to pages, earlier signatures 
of Hobbs, Hendren, A. Gilligan, Tate 
etc. Both albums  with general wear, 
some signatures clipped from pages, 
overall in generally fair condition.  
 £50/80

173 Lancashire c.1930. A large tablecloth 
comprising thirty four beautifully 
embroidered signatures in white 
thread of Test and County cricketers. 
The tablecloth appears to have 
been signed by the players then 
embroidered. To the central portion 
of the tablecloth each individual 
signature is contained within ruled 
pencil borders, with three signatures 
to the corners. Lancashire players’ 
signatures include Peter Eckersley 
(Captain 1929-1935), Johnny 
Tyldesley, Harry Makepeace, Cec 
Parkin, Archie Maclaren, Syd 
Barnes and George Duckworth, also 

faults, overall in good/ very good 
condition. £30/50

167 Sri Lanka cricketers 1980s-2010s. 
Twenty signatures of Sri Lanka Test 
cricketers, the majority on ‘Test 
Cricketer’ cards, also to plain card, 
colour photograph and postcard. 
Signatures include Ramanayake, 
Sangakkara, Siriwardana, Bandara, 
Maharoof, Malinga, Chandimal, 
Mathews, Lakmal, Tharanga, Vaas, 
Herath, Dilshan, Randiv etc. Sold 
with three official autograph sheets 
of Sri Lanka teams, tour to Australia 
1987/88, tour to England 1988, and 
‘A’ tour to England 1999. Also a 
Benham Silk commemorative cover 
of Robin Smith for the Lord’s Test, 
England v. Sri Lanka 1991, and an 
official match ticket for the World 
Cup match, Lord’s 15th May 1999. 
Some creasing to the autograph 
sheets, otherwise in very good 
condition. £30/50

168 Stanley George Ulick Considine. 
Somerset 1919-1935. Small sepia 
printed image of Considine in batting 
pose. Signed in ink by Considine. 
2.5”x3.5”. G £10/20

169 Sachin Ramesh Tendulkar. Mumbai, 
Yorkshire & India 1988-2014. 
Signature in ink of Tendulkar on 
small white card mounted below 
a colour montage photograph of 
Tendulkar. Overall 16.5”x11.75”. 
Some creasing to mount, the 
signature in very good condition. 
 £30/40

170 ‘Three Great Leg-Spinners’. One 
mono and two colour photographs 
of Richie Benaud (Australia), Anil 
Kumble (India) and Shane Warne 
(Australia) window mounted with 
good signatures on white card of 
each player mounted below. Framed 
and glazed, overall 17.5”x14”. VG.  
 £50/80

171 Levi George Wright (Derbyshire 
1883-1909) and Albert William 
Hallam (Lancashire & Notting-
hamshire 1895-1910). Two excellent 
signatures in ink of Wright and 
Hallam, each signed to piece and laid 
down to photo bookplate extract of 
the player. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

172 Test and County signatures 
1940s-1950s. Two autograph 
albums comprising a compre-

autograph sheets of New Zealand 
teams v. Western Australia 1987, v. 
Zimbabwe 1996, and the Northern 
Districts team c.1992 etc. VG.  
 £30/40

165 Australian Test and State cricketers 
1940s-2010s. Approx. sixty 
signatures of mainly modern 
Australia Test and State cricketers 
on ‘Test Cricketer’ cards, plain cards, 
trade cards, colour photographs and 
postcards. Signatures include George 
Tribe (signed to label laid down), 
Harvey, K. Hughes, Langer, Hohns, 
Copeland, Agar, White, Love, 
McIntyre, Nevill, Doolan, Bancroft, 
Henriques, Hilfenhaus, Voges, 
Rogers, M. Johnson, Hussey, Siddle, 
S. Smith, Cummins, Paine etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. Sold with 
twelve official autograph sheets of 
Western Australia State team for 
matches v. Queensland 1977, 1979 
(both trimmed), 1991, 1992, v. 
Victoria 1979, 1981, v. New South 
Wales 1984, 1991, v. Sri Lanka 
1987, v. South Australia 1988, 1990, 
1999 etc. Odd file/ staple holes. G/
VG. £40/60

166 England Test and County cricketers. 
1920s onwards. A selection of early 
signatures on snips including nine 
members of the M.C.C. touring 
party to Australia 1924/25 of Hobbs, 
Sandham, Strudwick, Hendren, Tate, 
Tyldesley, Bryan etc., R.W. Clarke 
(Northamptonshire), and a ‘President 
M.C.C. XI [1975]’ page signed by 
Close, Graveney, Robertson, Taylor, 
Richardson and Brian Clough. Sold 
with eleven autograph sheets, the 
majority official, including ‘Surrey 
County Cricket Champions 1952 
[...] 1958’ including May, A. & E. 
Bedser, Barrington, Lock, Stewart, 
Edrich, Tindall etc., England tour to 
India & Australia 1984/85, England 
‘A’ to Sri Lanka 1991, England v. 
India and v. Pakistan 1996 etc. Also 
twenty five modern signed colour 
press photographs of England 
Test and County cricketers, all 
6”x4”. Signatures include Gooch, 
Ramprakash, Pope, Anderson, 
Buttler, Kieswetter, Wright, Prior, 
Tremlett, Tredwell, Finn, Bopara, 
Solanki, Pietersen, Woakes, Bell, A. 
Cook etc., and twenty five unsigned 
original colour press photographs 
of the England tour to Zimbabwe 
1996/97, all 10”x8”. Odd minor 
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Signatures are Simpson (Cpt), 
Lawry, Becker, Chappell, Cowper, 
Hawke, Hubble, Martin, McKenzie, 
Redpath, Renneberg, Stackpole, 
Taber, Thomas, Vievers and Watson. 
Folds otherwise in good/very good 
condition £40/60

180 Australia tour to England 1968. 
Official autograph sheet fully signed 
by the seventeen playing members 
of the Australian touring party. 
Signatures are Lawry (Captain), 
Jarman, Chappell, Connolly, 
Cowper, Freeman, Gleeson, Hawke, 
Inverarity, Joslin, Mallett, McKenzie, 
Renneberg, Redpath, Sheahan, 
Taber and Walters. Folds otherwise 
in good/very good condition £30/50

181 Australia tour to India 1969/70. 
Official autograph sheet fully signed 
in ink by all fifteen members of the 
touring party. Signatures are Lawry 
(Captain), Chappell, Connolly, 
Freeman, Gleeson, Irvine, Jordon, 
McKenzie, Mallett, Mayne, Redpath, 
Sheahan, Stackpole, Taber and 
Walters. Folds otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. A rarer tour 
sheet £50/70

182 Australian tour of England 1972. 
Official autograph sheet fully 
signed by all  seventeen playing 
members of the Australian touring 
party. Signatures are I. Chappell 
(Cpt), Stackpole, G. Chappell, 
Colley, Edwards, Francis, Gleeson, 
Hammond, Inverarity, Lillee, Mallett, 
Marsh, Massie, Sheahan, Taber, 
Walters and Watson. Folds otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.   
 £30/50

183 Australian tour to England 1977. 
Official autograph sheet fully signed 
in ink by all seventeen members of 
the touring party. Signatures are 
Chappell (Captain), Marsh, Bright, 
Cosier, Davis, Dymock, Hookes, 
Hughes, McCosker, Malone, 
O’Keeffe, Pascoe, Robinson, 
Serjeant, Thomson, Walker and 
Walters. Folds otherwise in good/ 
very good condition.  £30/50

184 Australian tour of England 1979 
(World Cup). Official autograph 
sheet signed in ink by thirteen 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Hughes (Captain), 
Hilditch, Border, Cosier, Darling, 
Dymock, Hogg, Hurst, Laughlin, 
Moss, Porter, Whatmore, Wright 

 No play was possible on the first 
day and the match ended in a draw. 
Bradman ended 149no in Australia’s 
only innings. 

176 Australian tour of England 1938. 
Rare official menu for the Luncheon 
given to the Australian cricketers on 
arriving back home in Australia from 
England. The Luncheon held at the 
Adelaide Oval on the 29th October 
1938. Attractive covers with touring 
party and menu to inside pages. 
Loosely inserted into the menu is 
an official autograph sheet for the 
Australian touring party to England 
1938, fully signed by all seventeen 
members of the team. Signatures are 
Bradman, Hassett, McCabe, Barnett, 
Barnes, White, McCormick, O’Reilly, 
Brown, Walker, Fleetwood Smith, 
Fingleton, Chipperfield, Badcock, 
Waite, Ward and Manager Jeanes. 
Mark to the front cover of the menu, 
light age toning to the autograph 
sheet, adhesive marks to the back 
of the sheet otherwise in good/
very good condition. A scarcer pre 
war official sheet of Australian tour 
signatures   £300/500

177 Australia tour to England 1948. Large 
album page nicely signed in different 
coloured inks by eleven members 
of the Australian touring party. 
Signatures are Bradman (Captain), 
Saggers, Toshack, Harvey, Tallon, 
McCool, Loxton, Morris, Hamence, 
Brown and Johnston. To verso, 
eleven signatures in ink and pencil of 
the 1947 Yorkshire team. Signatures 
are Sellers, Watson, Robinson, 
Brennan, Coxon, Whitehead, 
Bowes, Halliday, Wardle, Jakeman(?) 
and Smithson. G/VG. £70/100

178 Australian tour of England 1961. 
Official autograph sheet fully signed 
in ink by all seventeen listed playing 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Benaud (Captain), 
Harvey, Booth, Burge, Davidson, 
Gaunt, Grout, Jarman, Kline, Lawry, 
Mackay, McDonald, McKenzie, 
Misson, O’Neill, Quick and Simpson. 
Horizontal and vertical folds, minor 
wear, otherwise in good condition.  
 £30/50

179 Australian tour of South Africa 
1966/67. Official autograph sheet 
fully signed in ink by all sixteen 
members of the touring party 
plus the tour manager Bill Jacobs. 

members of the 1929 South African 
Test team, Jim Christy, Jack Siedle, 
Jimmy Blanckenberg, Denijs Morkel, 
Cyril Vincent, Tuppy Owen-Smith, 
Bruce Mitchell, Sandy Bell, Jacobus 
Duminy, Jock Cameron and Eric 
Dalton. Other cricketers include 
Patsy Hendren (Middlesex), Arthur 
Carr, Fred Barratt (Nottinghamshire), 
Maurice Leyland, Herbert Sutcliffe 
(Yorkshire), George Geary (Leices-
tershire), Eric Bowley (Sussex), Tich 
Freeman, Frank Woolley (Kent), 
Bob Wyatt (Warwickshire), Andy 
Sandham (Surrey), also Neville 
Cardus (writer) etc. Approx. 
26”x56”. Some staining, otherwise 
in good condition. £50/80

174 ‘Australian & England Test Series 
1926’. A tablecloth with intricate 
decorative lacework borders, 
signed in black ink by twenty eight 
England and Australia Test players. 
Handwritten title to centre with the 
signatures of the England captain, 
Arthur Carr, also Ernest Tyldesley, 
Greville Stevens and Australian, 
Warren Bardsley. To the borders the 
signatures of Frank Woolley, Herbert 
Sutcliffe, Percy Chapman, Herbert 
Strudwick, Maurice Tate, Roy 
Kilner, Jack Hobbs, Patsy Hendren, 
Arthur Gilligan (England), John Ellis, 
Charlie Macartney, Arthur Mailey, 
Johnny Taylor, Charlie Kelleway, 
Bert Oldfield, Jack Gregory, Arthur 
Richardson, Bill Ponsford, Jack Ryder, 
Clarrie Grimmett, Bill Woodfull 
(Australia) etc. Approx. 34” square. 
Smudging to the odd signature, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £60/90

AUTOGRAPH SHEETS, ALBUM 
PAGES

175 Australia tour to England 1934. 
Hotel Metropole, Folkestone 
letterhead nicely signed in black 
ink by the twelve members of the 
Australian team for the tour match 
v England XI at Folkestone, 1st- 4th 
September 1934. Signatures are 
Woodfull (Captain), Wall, Grimmett, 
O’Reilly, Fleetwood-Smith, 
Oldfield, Bradman, Brown, Kippax, 
McCabe, Ponsford and Ebeling. 
Slight smudging to the signature of 
Grimmett which has been signed 
unusually small. Some creasing  
and folds, rust mark to top corner, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £70/100
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Colin Cowdrey, van Ryneveld, 
McGlew, Denness, Stewart, Chris 
Cowdrey, Lloyd, Dexter, Wadekar, 
W. Hadlee, I. Chappell, Willis, Cronje 
etc. Wicket-keepers include Murray, 
Healy, Lees, Tabor, Parore, Jarman, 
Zoehrer, More etc. G/VG. £50/70

193 International Cricket Captains 
1998. Nine signatures in ink on 
official M.C.C. letterhead of the 
captains who met at Lord’s in 
1998 for a ‘summit meeting’ on 
the future of the game and to be 
briefed on the 1999 World Cup. 
Signatures are Azharuddhin, Lara, 
Cronje, Ranatunga, Latif, Stewart, 
Campbell, Taylor and Fleming. Sold 
with a newspaper cutting reporting 
on the meeting. VG. £30/50

194 M.C.C. tour to West Indies 1967/68. 
Plain white card signed in ink by 
fifteen members of the M.C.C. 
touring party to the left edge and 
twelve West Indies players to the 
right. Signatures are Cowdrey, 
Titmus, Graveney, Barrington, 
Parks, Boycott, Milburn, Edrich, 
Higgs, Jones, Snow, Knott, Brown, 
Pocock and D’Oliveira (England), 
Sobers, Gibbs, Nurse, Hall, Murray, 
Camacho, Lloyd, King, Holford, 
Kanhai, Griffiths and Butcher 
(West Indies). The card measures 
11”x8.25”. G/VG. £40/60

195 England Test player and tour 
autograph sheets. A selection of 
official and unofficial autograph 
sheets, magazine extracts etc. 
comprising approx. 130 signatures 
in total, the majority England players 
with the odd Australian. Includes 
a large unofficial page signed by 
forty former Test players, M.C.C. 
Bicentenary 1787-1987 letterhead 
(16 signatures), England tour to Sri 
Lanka 1993 on hotel stationery (15), 
a brochure autograph page (19), 
‘1980 Centenary Test Plate’ leaflet 
(19), album page of England players 
1959 (8), and a magazine extract 
(13). Signatures of earlier players 
include Wyatt, Bolus, May, Bailey, 
A. Bedser, M.J.K. Smith, Lewis, 
Oakman, Evans, Denness, Statham, 
Warr, Loader, Doggart, Gifford, 
Insole, Subba Row, Dexter, Cowdrey, 
Trueman, Mortimore, Brookes, 
Graveney, Simpson, Wright, Brown, 
Simpson etc. G/VG. Qty 7. £30/50

189 West Indies tour to England 1950. 
Two joined album pages fully signed 
in ink by the seventeen members 
of the West Indies touring party. 
Signatures are Goddard (Captain), 
Valentine, Christiani, Johnson, Jones, 
Gomez, Rae, Pierre, Ramadhin, 
Williams, Walcott, Marshall, Trestrail, 
Worrell, Weekes, Stollmeyer and 
Ferguson (baggage). Also signed in 
ink to verso by Leslie Todd (Kent) 
and Roly Jenkins (Worcestershire). 
Good condition. £50/70

190 England Tour to West Indies 1981. 
Rarer official autograph sheet with 
printed title and players’ names. Fully 
signed in ink by all nineteen original 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Botham (Captain), 
Willis, Bairstow, Boycott, Butcher, 
Dilley, Downton, Emburey, Gatting, 
Gooch, Gower, Miller, Old, Rose, 
Stevenson, Willey, Smith (Manager), 
Barrington (Assistant), and Thomas 
(physio). Horizontal folds, otherwise 
in very good condition. Sold with 
an original mono press photograph 
by Ken Kelly of Alan Smith, Ken 
Barrington and Ian Botham in 
conversation. 9.5”x7”. Very good 
condition. Qty 2. £40/60

 The tour was dogged by controversy 
and tragedy. Bob Willis had to 
return to England through injury. 
The Guyanan government then 
announced they would deport 
his replacement, Robin Jackman, 
due to his ties with South Africa, 
threatening the continuation of the 
tour, and assistant manager, Ken 
Barrington, died of a heart attack 
during the third Test in Barbados.

191 Indian Test cricketers. ‘Delhi & 
District Cricket Association’ headed 
page signed in ink by twenty six 
Indian Test cricketers. Signatures 
include Vengsarkar, Sharma, Kirmani, 
Bhandari, Srikkanth, Kulkarni, 
Hirwani, Gaekwad, Chandrasekhar, 
Rao, Gambhir, Prasad, Arun, Razdan 
etc. Light creasing, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/80

192 ‘Test Captains’ and ‘Test Wicket-
Keepers’ 1940s-1990s. Two unofficial 
autograph sheets, both signed in ink, 
one by thirty five Test captains, the 
other by twelve wicket-keepers. 
Captains’ signatures include Bacher, 
Rutherford, Graveney, Howarth, 
Reid, Illlingworth, Gower, Cranston, 

and Yallop. Folds otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £30/40

185 Australian tour to England and Sri 
Lanka 1981. Official autograph 
sheet signed in black and blue ink by 
nineteen members of the Australian 
touring party. Players’ signatures 
are Hughes (Captain), Alderman, 
Beard, Border, Bright, T. Chappell, 
Dyson, Hogg, Kent, Lawson, Lillee, 
Rixon, Wellham, Wood and Yallop. 
Lacking the signature of Marsh. Sold 
with an official autograph sheet for 
the tour to Sharjah 1985, signed by 
nine players. Signatures are Border, 
Wood, Bennett, Hughes, Jones, 
Matthews, McDermott, Rixon and 
Wessels. Qty 2. VG. £30/40

186 New Zealand tour to England, India 
and Pakistan 1969. Official New 
Zealand Cricket Council autograph 
sheet nicely signed by all sixteen 
playing members of the touring 
party. Signatures include Dowling 
(Captain), Pollard, Burgess, Collinge, 
Congdon, D. Hadlee, Howarth, 
Milburn, Motz, Turner, Yuile 
etc. Lacking the signature of the 
manager, Burgess. Also signed to the 
verso in different coloured inks by 
the eleven members of the England 
team for the 3rd Test, The Oval, 
21st- 26th August 1969. Signatures 
are Illingworth (Captain), Boycott, 
Sharpe, Snow, Edrich, D’Oliveira, 
Underwood, Ward, Arnold, Denness 
and Knott. Mike Denness made his 
England Test debut in this match. 
VG. £30/50

187 New Zealand tour to England, 
India and Pakistan 1969. Official 
New Zealand Cricket Council 
autograph sheet signed by all 
seventeen members of the touring 
party. Signatures include Dowling 
(Captain), Pollard, Burgess, Collinge, 
Congdon, D. Hadlee, Howarth, 
Milburn, Motz, Turner, Yuile, Burgess 
(Manager) etc. Very good condition  
 £30/50

188 All India tour to England 1936. 
Album page signed in ink by eleven 
members of the 1936 India touring 
party. Signatures are Wazir Ali, 
V.M. Merchant, C.K. Nayudu, C.S. 
Nayudu, Mushtaq Ali, S.N. Banerjee, 
L.P. Jai, C. Ramaswamy, D.D. 
Hindelkar, Jahangir Khan, and S.M. 
Hadi. Staining, age toning and file 
holes, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/80
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an average of 19.00, and took 29 
wickets for 1185 runs (best 5/90) at 
an average of 40.86. He captained 
Surrey from 1921 to 1931. Early in 
1931 Fender offered to stand down 
as captain in favour of Douglas 
Jardine but Surrey declined. 
However, ongoing disagreements 
over expenses and team selection 
led to Fender being sacked prior to 
the start of the 1932 season, and 
Jardine was appointed with Fender’s 
support. The following nine lots 
comprise a collection of letters 
with nice content written to Fender 
from contemporary players on his 
departure as captain, all showing a 
great respect and admiration for his 
leadership. 

205 Douglas Robert Jardine. Oxford 
University, Surrey & England 
1920-1934. Two page handwritten 
letter in ink from Jardine to Percy 
Fender, dated 20th February 1932. 
On his appointment as Surrey 
captain, replacing Fender, Jardine 
writes with great respect and 
admiration to a fellow amateur, ‘My 
Dear George, A superfluous line... 
to say how sorry I am that things 
should have gone as they have... but 
far more when it happens to one’s 
own Captain’. He refers to Fender’s 
‘exquisite gestures (when you 
offered to let me skipper the side)’. 
Signed ‘Yours ever, Douglas’. The 
letter with horizontal fold and some 
age toning affecting the signature, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £100/150

 Douglas Jardine captained Surrey in 
1932 & 1933, and also led England 
in the infamous ‘Bodyline’ Ashes 
series in Australia 1933/34.

206 Thomas Frederick ‘Tom’ Shepherd. 
Surrey 1919-1932. Two page 
handwritten letter in ink from 
Shepherd to Percy Fender who had 
recently been stood down as Surrey 
captain to be replaced by Douglas 
Jardine. Dated 19th March 1932, as 
a professional Shepherd addresses 
Fender, ‘Dear Sir’, and states he is 
‘truly disappointed you are not to 
Captain us this season. I did hope 
we should have had you lead us as 
long as I was playing. It was quite a 
shock... You have Captained the side 
ever since I joined the first eleven and 
I can truly say no player could ever 
wish for a better leader’. He closes 

members of the 1947 team. Two 
signatures in ink of White (Captain) 
and Cooper. The remainder in 
pencil include Jackson, Wyatt, 
Palmer, Howard, Jenkins, Kenyon, 
Outschoorn, Darks etc. Horizontal 
and vertical folds, some staining, 
otherwise in generally good 
condition. £25/35

202 Australia tour to India 1969/70. 
Official autograph sheet fully signed 
in ink by all fifteen members of the 
touring party. Signatures are Lawry 
(Captain), Chappell, Connolly, 
Freeman, Gleeson, Irvine, Jordon, 
McKenzie, Mallett, Mayne, Redpath, 
Sheahan, Stackpole, Taber and 
Walters. Good/ very good condition. 
A rarer tour sheet. £50/80

203 Centenary Test. Australia v England 
1977. Official autograph sheet 
on ‘Centenary Test March 12-17 
1977 Melbourne’ headed page 
on lightweight paper. The page 
comprises forty seven signatures 
in ink of former Test players, the 
majority Australian. Signatures 
include Joslin, Toshack, Morris, 
Ponsford, Lindwall, Noblet, 
Higgs, Loxton, Veivers, Freeman, 
Renneberg, Hawke, Hoare, Harvey 
(signed twice), Chipperfield, Hassett, 
Taber, Hawke (twice), Burge, 
Redpath, Massie etc., also Tony Lock 
and Barry Knight of England. Minor 
creasing to page edges, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £70/100

204 Australian tour of India 1979. 
Official autograph sheet signed 
in ink by fifteen members of the 
touring party. Signatures are Hughes 
(Captain), Hilditch, Border, Darling, 
Dymock, Higgs, Hogg, Hurst, Porter, 
Sleep, Whatmore, Wood, Wright, 
Yallop and the additional signature 
of Lawson who was added to the 
team to replace the injured Hurst. 
Lacking the signature of Yardley. 
Light folds otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £30/40

ITEMS FROM THE COLLECTION 
OF PERCY FENDER. SURREY & 
ENGLAND

 Percy George Herbert Fender 
(Sussex, Surrey & England 
1910-1935) was an all-rounder who 
made 557 first-class appearances 
and played in thirteen Test matches 
for England 1920-1929 in which 
he scored 380 runs (highest 60) at 

196 International Wanderers tour 1972. 
Official autograph sheet for the 
tour of Rhodesia 1972. Thirteen 
signatures signed in ink by the 
touring party including Close (cpt), 
Edrich, D’Oliveira, Greig, Jameson, 
Turner, McKenzie, Francis, Kitchen 
etc. Also signed by Frank Twiselton, 
CEO of Whitfield Breweries (sponsor) 
and R.K. Thomas (Manager?). Very 
good condition £30/50

197 ‘Hampshire C.C.C. Autographs 
1965’. Printed autograph card 
produced for the Peter Sainsbury 
Benefit Fund. The card signed in ink 
by twenty of the Hampshire playing 
staff including Ingleby-MacKenzie 
(Cpt), Marshall, Cottam, Horton, 
Jesty, Livingstone, Sainsbury, 
Shackleton, Timms, Wheatley etc. 
Good/very good condition £25/35

198 ‘Surrey County Cricket Champions 
1952-1957’. Official autograph 
sheet with printed title, county 
emblem and decorative borders. 
Signed by thirteen members of the 
Surrey team of 1957. Signatures are 
Surridge, A. Bedser, Laker, Clark, 
Barrington, Stewart, May, McIntyre, 
E. Bedser, Constable, Fletcher and 
Lock. The page laid down to mount 
board. Minor age toning, otherwise 
in good condition. £25/35

199 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. c.1930. 
Large album page nicely signed in ink 
by twelve members of the Notting-
hamshire team, and the signature 
of Larwood in pencil on piece laid 
down. Thirteen signatures in total. 
Ink signatures are A. Staples, Lilley, 
Keeton, Barratt, G.V. Gunn, Harris, 
Walker, Voce, Shipston, G. Gunn, J. 
Hardstaff Jun. and J. Hardstaff Snr. 
Good condition. £30/40

200 Sussex C.C.C. early 1900s. Ruled 
page comprising twelve signatures 
in ink of Sussex players. Ten signed 
to the page include R.W. Fox (signed 
twice), S.C. Griffith, N.J. Holloway, 
H.T. Bartlett, George Cox, V.J. 
Eaton, A.P.F.C. Somerset, G. Leach, 
and one other unidentified. Also 
the signatures in ink, each on piece 
laid down, of C.B. Fry and the rarer 
Kenneth Harding (Sussex 1928, 3 
matches). Some soiling and staining, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/80

201 Worcestershire C.C.C. 1947. Page 
on official Worcestershire C.C.C. 
letterhead signed by thirteen 
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together, your untiring efforts and 
great captaincy won many a game 
that to the rest of the side looked 
impossible’. He closes with the 
hope that Fender will continue to 
play. Nicely signed ‘H. Strudwick’. 
Horizontal fold, otherwise in very 
good condition. £50/70

212 Harry Stanley ‘Stan’ Squires. Surrey 
1928-1949. Two page handwritten 
letter in ink from Squires to Percy 
Fender who had recently announced 
his being stood down as Surrey 
captain. Dated 5th April 1932, as 
a professional Strudwick writes to 
‘Dear Mr. Fender’ stating how sorry 
he is that ‘you are not captaining 
the side this year’ but hopes he 
will continue to play. He continues, 
‘I should like to offer my sincere 
thanks for the tremendous encour-
agement & help you have given me 
while playing under you, & if I have 
shown any improvement it is entirely 
due to the chances you have given 
me’. Nicely signed ‘Stan Squires’. 
Horizontal fold, otherwise in very 
good condition. £40/60

213 Andrew Kempton. Surrey 2nd XI & 
Surrey Colts. 1920-1944. Interesting 
three page handwritten letter in 
ink from Kempton to ‘My dear Mr 
Fender’, dated 18th March 1932 
following Fender recently being 
stood down as Surrey captain. 
Kempton writes to ‘say a few words 
to you & just a retrospect on your 
position’ and proceeds to write 
at some length, bemoaning the 
captaincy situation describing it as 
‘the evolution of time’, complaining 
about ‘the old men who sit & 
control, & call themselves cricketers. 
Old men dream dreams, young 
men see visions’, and comments on 
dwindling attendances at matches. 
He compliments Fender, ‘Cricket 
owes a lot to you & others who 
have had the courage to play it as 
it should’, remembering Fender’s 
early playing career at Sussex and 
‘when you came to the Oval & 
made a poor side into a great side’. 
He urges Fender not to turn away 
from cricket as ‘there is bound to 
be a [financial] war soon amongst 
the counties... & it will require the 
young men to put it right’. He closes 
by saying ‘your record is a big one & 
you must continue in some capacity 
to try & bring about a change in 

be “Skipper”’. Very nicely signed 
‘Jack Hobbs’. Horizontal and vertical 
folds with age toning to one quarter 
of the letter, otherwise in very good 
condition. An excellent heartfelt 
and personal letter from the great 
batsman. £50/80

209 Robert James ‘Bob’ Gregory. Surrey 
1925-1947. Two page handwritten 
letter in ink to Percy Fender from 
Gregory dated 29th March 1932. 
As a professional, Gregory writes to 
‘Dear Mr. Fender’ to thank him for 
the letter with the news of Fender 
being stood down as Surrey captain 
‘which I have received with very 
mixed feelings... it was with deep 
regret that I realised you would be no 
longer Captain of the side’. Gregory 
writes of his enjoyment playing 
under Fender, hopes he will continue 
to play, and thanks him for ‘the 
many kindly thoughts and actions 
you have shown we younger ones 
in the last few years’. Nicely signed 
‘Robert J. Gregory’. Horizontal fold, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

210 Alfred Richard ‘Alf’ Gover. Surrey 
& England 1928-1947. Two page 
handwritten letter in ink to Percy 
Fender from Gover dated 29th 
March 1932. On receiving the news 
of Fender having been stood down 
as Surrey captain, as a professional 
Gover writes to ‘Dear Mr. Fender’, 
stating ‘It is difficult to express 
my thoughts by letter, but I do 
appreciate the many kindnesses 
and considerations you have shown 
me... whatever success I have had, 
has been due to your guidance’ 
and closes with the hope they shall 
continue to play together. Nicely 
signed ‘Alfred R. Gover’. Horizontal 
folds, otherwise in very good 
condition. £40/60

211 Herbert ‘Bert’ Strudwick. Surrey 
& England 1902-1927. Two page 
handwritten letter in ink from 
Strudwick to Percy Fender who 
had recently announced his being 
stood down as Surrey captain. 
Dated 3rd April 1932, as a profes-
sional Strudwick writes to ‘Dear Mr. 
Fender, I have been trying since I 
received your letter to find words 
suitable to thank you for the nice 
things you have said about me... 
Surrey will lose a great captain... the 
best’. He remembers ‘great games 

with the hope Fender will continue 
playing and to ‘look back on with 
pleasure the many seasons we have 
played together’. Nicely signed 
‘Tom Shepherd’. Horizontal fold, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £40/60

 Shepherd retired from first-class 
cricket at the end of the 1932 
season.

207 Malcolm Robert Jardine. Oxford 
University, Middlesex & Europeans 
1889-1903. Two page handwritten 
letter in ink from Jardine to Percy 
Fender who had recently been 
stood down as Surrey captain to be 
replaced by Jardine’s son, Douglas. 
Dated 20th March 1932, Jardine 
writes to ‘Dear Fender’, stating 
‘Douglas has shown me your very 
kind letter to him & I would like to 
thank you- in my capacity of his 
father- first. I am very sorry to think 
you are leaving the captaincy... I 
know that you will not feel it easy to 
reconcile yourself to the change... I 
am however glad to think that your 
continued association with Douglas 
in cricket will really bring you a 
great deal of pleasure... and I know 
that there is a lot that he can & will 
learn from you’. Nicely signed ‘M.R. 
Jardine’. Horizontal fold, otherwise 
in very good condition. £50/80

208 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey 
& England 1905-1934. Two page 
handwritten letter from Jack 
Hobbs to Percy Fender on Fender’s 
departure as Surrey captain, dated 
21st March 1932. As a professional, 
Hobbs is writing in his typical neat 
hand to ‘Dear Mr. Fender’ thanking 
him for his ‘charming letter... It is 
nice to know that you feel as you do 
about my loyalty and help’. Hobbs 
regrets ‘that our “Partnership” has 
come to an end for you have been 
bound up with my cricket for so 
many years... As for me being a help 
to you, it is the other way about 
and I am very grateful for the help 
you have given me, also for your 
indulgence for you must have found 
me a bit of a trial at times’. Hobbs 
comments on press coverage about 
the Surrey captaincy and hopes 
Fender will continue to play. ‘Believe 
me “Skipper”, I am very sad about 
it all and in saying so I know I am 
voicing the opinion of the rest of the 
“Professors”... to me you will always 
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matches against the states and in the 
first Test against Australia, and ‘to see 
spin bowling by really good bowlers’, 
but expresses his disappointment in 
Sussex reappointing Tony Greig as 
captain. With regard to the West 
Indies he states ‘I would leave them 
out of Test matches if I had my way... 
they would soon come into line’. 
Heavy wear and tears with tape 
repairs to verso. In the second letter, 
dated ‘23rd March’ (year unknown), 
Ebeling regrets missing Fender’s 
departure from a trip to Australia 
and is pleased to have met ‘Nicholas 
[Fender’s grandson?]’. Both letters 
signed ‘Hans Ebeling’. Faults to one 
letter as described, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/70 

219 Irving Rosenwater to P.R.K. Fender 
1992. Three single page typed letters 
from Rosenwater to Peter Fender 
(son of Percy Fender). In the first, 
dated 10th February 1992, Fender 
refers to a letter he has written about 
‘P.G.H. Fender’s “Jewishness”’, 
which he has posted to ‘The 
Cricketer’ magazine, a copy of which 
is attached along with a copy of an 
article written by Barry Nathan about 
Jewish cricketers that had appeared 
in the magazine in October 1991. In 
the second, dated 3rd March 1992, 
Rosenwater complains that his letter 
has not been published, and in 
the third, dated 31st March 1992, 
Rosenwater thanks Fender ‘for the 
added authority of your uncle’ and 
refers to his ‘significant’ comments 
on Bev Lyon and the question of 
Lyon’s possible Jewish ancestry. Each 
letter nicely signed in ink ‘Irving 
Rosenwater’. Very good condition. 
 £30/50

220 ‘Nottinghamshire v. Surrey’ 1920. 
Official scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Trent Bridge, 24th- 26th May 
1920. Nottinghamshire (200 & 190) 
lost to Surrey (259 & 132/0) by ten 
wickets. The scorecard nicely signed 
in black ink by all eleven members 
of the Surrey team. Signatures are 
Sandham, Hobbs, Fender, Strudwick, 
Rushby, Harrison, Ducat, Peach, 
Reay, Abel and Hitch. Percy Fender 
took 8/66 for Surrey in Nottingham-
shire’s second innings. Printed by 
Charles H. Richards of Nottingham. 
Minor smudging to two signatures, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £60/90

had so many happy times, and those 
days with you’. He also expresses his 
disappointment not to have been 
invited to attend the match ‘if not to 
appear on the Green in flannels’ but 
will be attending and hopes to ‘have 
a word with you during the day’. He 
closes with comments about his own 
good health, and that the General 
Manager of his works is brother-
in-law to the late Maurice Turnbull 
‘and such a great sportsman’. Nicely 
signed ‘Bill Hitch’. Light folds and 
small hole to corner, otherwise in 
good condition. £30/40

217 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1924-1945. Two single 
page typed letters from Sutcliffe 
to Percy Fender, both addressed 
to ‘Dear Bill’ and written from his 
home in Pudsey. The first, dated 
15th May 1946, relates to an 
invitation to attend the theatre, with 
a handwritten postscript saying he 
had looked out for Fender at the 
Oval recently. In the other, dated 
4th August 1946, Sutcliffe states his 
intention to retire from cricket ‘at the 
end of the present season’ but gives 
his support to ‘the forming of an 
“Old England Club”’ and suggests 
meeting to ‘discuss the proposition’. 
Sutcliffe states he is going to Old 
Trafford ‘in the hope of seeing 
Yorkshire extricate themselves, 
from what appears to be, a very 
precarious position’, and closes by 
congratulating Fender ‘on all your 
broadcasts which are ten times 
better than all the others who have 
had a crack at it this season’. Both 
letters nicely signed in ink ‘Herbert’. 
Small holes to corners, otherwise in 
good condition. £40/60

218 Hans Irvine Ebeling. Victoria & 
Australia 1923-1938. Two single 
page handwritten letters in ink from 
Ebeling to Percy Fender. One, dated 
14th December 1977 on Melbourne 
C.C. official letterhead, contains 
interesting cricket content with 
Ebeling expressing his views on the 
‘Packer Affair’ describing it as ‘very 
unpleasant’ with poor attendances, 
the press ‘hardly [giving] it a 
mention’, and how Packer’s money, 
‘one millions dollars preparing the 
grounds... could have gone into 
the game had his demands been 
reasonable’. Ebeling takes pleasure 
in India’s recent performances in tour 

its administration...’. Nicely signed 
‘Andy Kempton’. Horizontal and 
vertical folds, otherwise in very good 
condition. £40/60

 Kempton played Minor Counties 
cricket for Surrey 2nd XI in 1920 
and 1921, and captained the Surrey 
Colts XI during World War II. He also 
served on the Surrey Committee.  

214 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey 
& England 1905-1934. Single 
page handwritten letter written 
by Hobbs on his official business 
letterhead. Dated 15th May 1946 
and addressed to ‘Dear “P.G.H. 
[Fender?]”, Hobbs looks forward to 
meeting the following week, but has 
to turn down an invitation to attend 
‘Jack Hulbert’s show’ due to a prior 
engagement. Nicely signed ‘Jack 
Hobbs’. Nicks and age toning to top 
edge, small hole, otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with a single page 
handwritten letter from Ted Brooks 
(Surrey 1925-1939) to ‘Dear Mr. 
Fender’, dated 21st May 1946[?] 
turning down an invitation to an 
event. Nicely signed ‘E.W.J. Brooks’. 
Light folds, small hole, otherwise in 
very good condition. Qty 2. £50/70

215 Frank Woolley, Tich Freeman 
and Maurice Tate 1946. Three 
handwritten letters to Percy Fender, 
each responding to invitations to 
attend events. Correspondents 
are F.E. Woolley (Kent & England 
1906-1938) on The King’s School 
headed note paper, dated 16th 
May 1946, signed ‘Frank Woolley’, 
A.P. Freeman (Kent & England 
1914-1936), dated 20th May 1946 
on Hubble & Freeman letterhead, 
signed ‘Tich’, and M.W. Tate (Sussex 
& England 1912-1937), dated 21st 
May 1946, signed ‘Maurice Tate’. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/80

216 John William ‘Bill’ Hitch. Surrey 
& England 1907-1925. Two page 
handwritten letter in ink to Percy 
Fender on Guest, Keen & Nettlefolds 
of Cwmbran letterhead. Dated 15th 
May [1946], Hitch writes to say 
he has seen Fender’s name on the 
‘List of Players for the Oval on May 
23rd [Surrey v Old England XI]’, for 
which Fender was to captain the Old 
England team. Hitch states he would 
have liked to play ‘just for the last 
time on my ground where I have 
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photographs of Fender, Jardine 
and Hendren respectively being 
introduced to King George VI at 
the match, each 8”x6” by Central 
Press Photos, with accompanying 
press cutting of The Times reporting 
on the match. Nice images in good 
condition. Qty 4. £120/160

 The one day match was drawn, 
Surrey scoring 248/6 dec., Old 
England ending 232/5.

227 ‘Fastest 100 Record Equalled’ 
1983. A folder from Fender’s family 
archive, comprising a collection of 
letters, photographs and newspapers 
relating to Steve O’Shaughnessy of 
Lancashire equalling Percy Fender’s 
record fastest century, completed in 
34 minutes, which Fender originally 
achieved for Surrey v. Northamp-
tonshire at Northampton, 25th- 
27th August 1920. O’Shaughnessy 
matched the feat, albeit in 
somewhat contrived circumstances, 
in the match for Lancashire v 
Leicestershire at Old Trafford, 10th- 
13th September 1983. Contents 
include letters to and from Fender 
who describes his memories of his 
feat, original press photographs of 
O’Shaughnessy meeting Fender 
at his home in Sussex, original 
newspapers from 1983 reporting on 
the event and featuring interviews 
with Fender.  Letters to Fender 
include correspondence with the 
Daily Mail, Manchester Evening 
News, Norman Preston (Editor of 
Wisden), and other admirers. A 
fascinating archive of both historic 
innings. Good/ very good condition. 
 £40/60

 The articles that appeared in the 
press and ‘Wisden Cricket Monthly’ 
magazine present interesting views 
on the differences between the 
two innings. The circumstances 
around Fender’s 1920 innings were 
that Surrey were looking to post 
a substantial total in their match 
against Northamptonshire, which 
they duly did, enabling them to 
force a victory by eight wickets. In 
contrast, O’Shaughnessy’s 1983 
innings occurred in a three-day 
match in which the first day’s play 
had been lost to rain. In a contrived 
attempt to force a result (principal 
bowlers Gower and Whitaker) the 
match was drawn. 

overall 10”x12”. Sold with a 
selection of five original mono and 
sepia team photographs featuring 
Fender including walking on to the 
field with the Surrey team 1921, the 
England team for the 1st Test v South 
Africa at Edgbaston 1929 (Fender’s 
last Test appearance), unmounted, 
two Surrey teams, one c.1920, 
the other c.1925, and apparently 
a Gentlemen team at Lord’s, date 
unknown, probably mid-1920s. 
The majority laid to photographer’s 
mounts, various sizes. Odd faults, 
otherwise nice images in good 
condition. Qty 6. £50/70 

225 Percy George Herbert Fender. 
Sussex, Surrey & England 
1910-1935. A good selection of 
mono and sepia press and some 
candid photographs from Fender’s 
own collection, including twenty five 
original images and eleven restrikes. 
Photographs include Fender in 
batting poses at the wicket c.1913, 
batting and bowling in the nets, 
Fender walking out to bat with Andy 
Sandham, three of Surrey teams of 
the 1920s (Fender captain), various 
of Surrey matches in progress, 
Buccaneers C.C. team on the Jersey 
tour 1950, giving an after dinner 
speech at the Waldorf, London, 
1957 etc. Photographers/ agents 
include Sport Pictures, Central Press 
Photos, Sport & General, Seneti 
& Whinnerah (Jersey) etc. Various 
sizes, the majority approx. 8”x6”. 
Qty 36. Good condition. £40/60

226 ‘Old England v Surrey. The Oval 
June[sic] 1946’. Original mono 
photograph of the twelve members 
of the Old England team and the 
two umpires for the one day match 
v Surrey, played at Kennington Oval 
23rd May 1946. The players seated 
and standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire and blazers. Fully signed in ink 
to the photograph. Signatures are 
Fender (Captain), Hendren, Jardine, 
Sutcliffe, Woolley, Holmes, Allom, 
Tate, Brooks, Sandham, Knight, 
Freeman, and the umpires Hobbs 
and Strudwick, some signed to the 
darker area of the photograph, 
fading to two signatures but all 
legible. The photograph measures 
9.5”x7.5”, laid to photographer’s 
mount, framed and glazed overall 
14”x12”. Photographer unknown. 
Sold with three original press 

221 Middlesex v. Surrey 1927. Original 
commemorative silk scorecard for 
the match played at Lord’s 27th- 
30th August 1927. Middlesex (54 
& 322/9 dec., J.W. Hearne 167no) 
lost to Surrey (149 & 229/5) by five 
wickets. In Middlesex’s first innings 
Surrey’s Percy Fender took 7/10 
off 5.3 overs, eleven wickets in the 
match. For Middlesex, Hearne took 
8/39 in Surrey first innings. Approx. 
8”x12”. Some creasing and light 
foxing, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/70

222 Percy George Herbert Fender. 
Sussex, Surrey & England 
1910-1935. Original caricature 
illustration in green ink of Fender 
standing full length in profile. Nicely 
signed in black ink by Fender. Overall 
3.75”x6.25”. One corner clipped, 
staple holes to lower edge, crease, 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with two further original pen and ink 
illustrations of Fender by admirers, 
one depicted head and shoulders 
smoking a pipe, 3.5”x4.5”, the 
other a caricature of Fender in 
attacking batting pose, 2.5”x4.5”. 
Each illustration with covering letter 
from the artist, dated 1956 and 1975 
respectively. Some paperclip rust 
marks, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 3. £50/70

223 Percy George Herbert Fender. Sussex, 
Surrey & England 1910-1935. Sepia 
cabinet card photograph of Fender 
depicted full length in batting attire 
at the wickets, leaning on a bat. 
Cabinet card by E. Hawkins & Co, 
Brighton. 4.25”x6.5”. Signed in 
black ink with dedication, ‘Best love 
to Auntie Florrie, from George’. 
Crease to lower left corner, pin hole 
to top, minor wear, otherwise a nice 
image in good condition. Sold with 
a mono magazine cutting image of 
Fender in bowling action, signed 
to the image by Fender. Good 
condition. Qty 2. £50/70

224 Percy George Herbert Fender. Sussex, 
Surrey & England 1910-1935. 
Excellent early sepia reproduction 
photograph of the period of Fender 
standing full length at the crease 
leaning on his bat, with printed 
signature ‘George’ to lower right 
corner. The photograph measures 
6.25”x8.25”, laid to photogra-
pher’s mount with date ‘July 1913’ 
annotated in pencil to lower margin, 
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‘Ashes- And Dust’, Douglas Jardine, 
London 1934, with accompanying 
letter from the publisher to Fender, 
‘Original Spin’ Vic Marks 2019 
signed by Marks, also a Surrey 
handbook for 1914, and a further 
selection of biographies, Wisden 
anthologies, histories etc. and a 
collection of 1970s/1980s magazines 
and newspapers. Good condition.  
 £60/90

A EXCELLENT COLLECTION OF 
CRICKET MENUS, MANY SIGNED

232 Australian tour of England 1893. 
Earl of Sheffield’s XI v Australians 
1893. Excellent original folding 
menu card for the Dinner given by 
Lord Sheffield on the 9th May 1893 
during the match played at Sheffield 
Park, Uckfield 8th- 10th May 1893. 
The highly decorative and colourful 
menu with front cover, with titles 
and dates, featuring a kangaroo 
and raised Australian emblem and 
Lord Sheffield’s cricket emblem with 
decorative borders, the rear cover 
with raised Australian emblem to 
centre in shield with cricket stumps 
and to sides and lower border, 
cricket bats and balls. To inside 
pages, equally decorative, are the 
menu and wine list to the left and to 
the right a listing of the players, both 
the Australian and Earl of Sheffield’s 
elevens, umpires and scorers with 
cricket themed borders of cricket 
bats, cricket bags, balls, stumps etc. 
Gilt to edges. Players listed include 
Blackham, Bannerman, Gregory, 
Trott, Trumble, Giffen, Lyons, 
Coningham, W.G. Grace, Stoddart, 
Shrewsbury, W. Gunn, Attewell, 
Lockwood, Briggs, Peel etc. The 
menu printed by John Beal & Son, E. 
Booth & Sons were the caterers. The 
menu in remarkably good condition 
for its age. A rare, decorative and 
exquisite item of ephemera from this 
early Australian tour. £600/900

 The Earl of Sheffield’s XI, including 
W.G. Grace, Captain, Stoddart, 
Shrewsbury, W. Gunn, Attewell, 
Lockwood, Briggs, Peel etc., won 
the match by 8 wickets. For the Earl 
of Sheffield’s XI, Grace made 63, 
Shrewsbury 62 and Gunn 56 and 
Lockwood took nine wickets in the 
match. For Australia, who followed 
on, Graham top scored with 32, 
Coningham 29 & 26, McLeod 
24 & 25 and Giffen took six and 

in the 1914 season of Fender, Jack 
Hobbs, Hitch, Rushby etc, annual 
accounts to centre pages. A single 
page handwritten letter from 
‘Shrimp’ Leveson-Gower dated 27th 
May 1947 in which he states ‘We 
may not see “eye to eye” in many 
things’ but congratulates Fender 
on a letter by him that appeared in 
‘The Times’. An election handbill 
with cartoon by Tom Webster with 
caricatures of candidates including 
Fender (creasing). An original copy 
of the front and rear pages of the 
‘Daily Mirror’ 18th August 1925, 
reporting on Hobbs equalling W.G. 
Grace’s record of 126 centuries 
(fragile condition). An original typed 
report issued by the M.C.C. in 1952 
with covering letter signed by Ronnie 
Aird, Assistant Secretary, regarding 
the covering of Test pitches, the 
report with profuse annotations 
in Fender’s hand. Various other 
handwritten and typed articles 
and speeches, letters of thanks for 
matches in which Fender appeared, 
a certificate for ‘one square foot of 
M.C.G. [Melbourne Cricket Ground] 
turf’ issued to Fender, business 
correspondence etc. Odd faults as 
described, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £70/100

231 Percy George Herbert Fender. 
Sussex, Surrey & England 
1910-1935. Twenty seven hardback 
and softback titles, from the Fender 
family collection. Some titles signed. 
‘The Ramblings of a Rabbit’, Henry 
Grierson, London 1924, signed in ink 
with dedication to front endpaper 
by the author. ‘The Table in a 
Roar’, compiled by ‘Fergy’ (James 
Ferguson), London second edition 
1933. Handwritten inscription in 
ink to front endpaper, ‘To Percy 
“Bunty” from Fergy Sept 1933’. The 
book was dedicated ‘To “Bunty”, 
my sub-editor’ and the dedication 
page is signed in ink ‘That’s me, 
Kate A. Ferguson’, Ferguson’s wife. 
‘The M.C.C. 1787-1937 reprinted 
from The Times M.C.C. number 
May 25, 1937’, London 1937, 
with handwritten ownership name 
and signature of Fender to front 
endpaper. ‘My Life Story’, Sir Jack 
Hobbs, London 1981, inscribed to 
the title page in thick pen by Fender, 
‘Second to none either on or off 
the field’ and signed by Fender. 
Other titles include a review copy of 

 In his interviews, Fender points out 
the uncertainty of the exact duration 
of his innings as the original Surrey 
scorebooks had been destroyed in 
the war. 

228 Percy George Herbert Fender. Sussex, 
Surrey & England 1910-1935. 
Datchett C.C. A collection of 
scorecards and photographs 
including two original scorecards for 
the Annual Sutcliffe Match, Datchet 
XI v. Sutcliffe XI, played at Datchett, 
Berkshire, one (14th Annual Match) 
played 24th August 1947, the other 
(15th) played 22nd August 1948. 
Fender appeared in both games for 
the Sutcliffe XI that also featured 
notable names such as Hutton, 
A. & E. Bedser, Watson, Brennan, 
McGilvray, Barling, Surridge, Mailey, 
Allom, Brookes, Gover etc., and 
eight original press photographs 
of the late 1940s/ early 1950s of 
Fender playing for Datchett, team 
photographs, tossing for innings, in 
conversation with Arthur Mailey etc. 
Sold with an original handwritten 
letter from Brighton Brunswick 
C.C. thanking Fender for attending 
a dinner in 1982, and a modern 
handwritten copy of a scorebook for 
a match in which Fender played for 
Brighton Brunswick on ‘Aug 13th 
1908’ in which Fender (then aged 
only 15) scored 110no. Also six 
original cigarette cards of Fender, 
each individually laid down to white 
card. All originally from Fender’s 
personal collection. Good/ very 
good condition. £30/50

229 Percy George Herbert Fender. Sussex, 
Surrey & England 1910-1935. Six ties 
from Fender’s personal collection. 
Ties include Ashes Centenary 
(1880-1980), Old Pauline (St. Paul’s 
School), R.A.F., G.S.C. etc. Good 
condition. Sold with an original 
double pack of ‘Test Match [England 
& Australia]’ playing cards, and a 
cricket card game ‘’Crickard’, both 
in original box/ packet. Tape repair 
to the ‘Test Match’ box, otherwise in 
good condition. £20/30

230 Percy George Herbert Fender. 
Sussex, Surrey & England 
1910-1935. A good selection of 
ephemera from Percy Fender’s own 
‘bottom drawer’. Contents include 
a Surrey C.C.C. official four page 
printed report dated 14th April 1915 
with references to performances 
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on 14th May 1934 at Lord’s Hotel 
during the M.C.C. v Australians tour 
match. The decorative front cover 
with borders in M.C.C. colours and 
printed illustrations of the M.C.C. 
emblem and Ashes urn surrounded 
by cherubs, printed title to centre. 
Below it two hands shaking are 
depicted above a ship, and an angel. 
Menu and toast list to centre pages. 
Signed in pencil to the front cover 
by eighteen attendees. Signatures 
of the Australians include Woodfull 
(Captain), Ponsford, Oldfield, 
Ebeling, McCabe, Chipperfield, 
Barnett, Fleetwood-Smith, Brown, 
O’Reilly, Valentine, Bromley, for 
M.C.C. Chapman (Captain), 
Turnbull, Wyatt, White, Marriott etc. 
Very good condition. £150/250

 The match ended in a draw. For 
M.C.C. Hendren scored 135 in 
the first innings. In reply, Ponsford 
ended 281no and McCabe made 
192. M.C.C. held out in the second 
innings for the draw with two 
wickets in hand, opener Wyatt 
carrying his bat for 102no.

238 Australia tour to England 1938. 
‘Bon Voyage to the Members of the 
Nineteenth Australian Team’. Official 
menu for the luncheon given by the 
Victorian Cricket Association to the 
outgoing Australian touring party to 
England, held at the Oriental Hotel, 
Melbourne on 7th March 1938. The 
menu with blue and yellow ribbon 
bow and decorative caricature cover 
featuring the Australian team riding 
on a kangaroo. To inside pages the 
toasts, the menu, autograph page 
etc. The autograph page signed very 
nicely in ink by fourteen members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Bradman (Captain), Hassett, Ward, 
Brown, Waite, White, McCabe, 
Chipperfield, Badcock, Barnes, 
Barnett, Walker, McCormick and 
Fingleton. Also signed in ink to the 
inside rear cover by W.H. Jeanes, 
tour manager, and two others. 
Printed by E. Whitehead & Co. 
of Melbourne. Rear cover cleanly 
detached, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition £240/280

239 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1946/47. 
Official menu for the Dinner ‘In 
honour of the M.C.C. team. Given 
by the Chairman and Members 
of the Australian Cricket Board of 
Control for International Cricket’. 

etc. Very good condition. A rare and 
early menu. £200/300

235 Australian tour of England 1930. 
‘The Ashes’. Official menu for the 
home coming Dinner given by the 
Victorian Cricket Association to 
celebrate regaining ‘The Ashes’. The 
Dinner held on the 15th November 
1930 at The Members’ Pavilion 
of the Melbourne Cricket Ground 
and was attended by the returning 
players and officials. Excellent front 
cover cartoon illustration by artist 
Samuel Wells showing a kangaroo 
with its head depicted by the heads 
of the returning cricketers, holding 
the Ashes urn and carrying a cricket 
bat, wearing pads and cricket 
boots standing in Australia with the 
defeated English lion behind and 
the Union Jack at half mast. Ribbon 
tie. Titles, menu and toasts to inside 
pages. Menu by E. Whitehead & 
Co. of Melbourne. Rare. Very good 
condition £200/300

236 Bill Woodfull, Captain of Australia 
1930. ‘Carlton Cricket Club Smoke 
Social tendered to Mr W.M. 
Woodfull Captain 17th Australian XI 
on Monday 17th November 1930’. 
Decorative Toasts card produced 
for the evening to welcome home 
the victorious Captain, Australia 
having won the Ashes in England in 
the summer of 1930. With printed 
caricature, by Wells, of Woodfull 
depicted as the King carrying the 
Ashes urn and men bowing to him, 
‘The return of our profitable son, 
The King comes back’ and ‘We’re 
glad you’re back, your Majesty’. 
Titles below. To inside pages are 
the Toasts including Woodfull, 
W.L. Kelly for the team, Donald 
MacKinnon for Australian Cricket 
etc. Beautifully signed in ink to the 
rear ‘Autographs’ page by fourteen 
members of the Australian touring 
team 1930, lacking the signature 
of Hornibrook from the full party. 
Signatures are Woodfull, Grimmett, 
Bradman, Richardson, Jackson, 
Fairfax, Wall, a’Beckett, Walker, 
Kippax, Ponsford, McCabe, Oldfield 
and Hurwood. Minor staining to top 
border and front of menu, otherwise 
in good/very good condition. Rare.  
 £250/350

237 Australia tour to England 1934. 
Official menu for the ‘Complimentary 
Dinner to the Australian Team’ held 

Coningham 5 wickets in the match.

 The menu is sold with a letter, dated 
November 1973, offering to sell 
the menu to the collector for the 
princely sum of 50p.

233 M.C.C. Tour of Australia 1911/12. 
Early and impressive official menu 
for the dinner to the victorious 
M.C.C. team who returned home 
with the ‘Ashes’ having won the 
series by four Tests to one. The 
dinner was held at the Hotel Cecil, 
London on 1st May 1912. The large 
menu with elaborate cover design 
by G. Hillyard Swinstead depicts 
Warner and his team wearing 
tour blazers and caps and carrying 
cricket bags in ‘The Court of King 
Cricket’, Warner is holding aloft a 
notice staked to a stump declaring 
‘One lost, four won’. Some of the 
players are holding up cricket bats 
with their names on. The Southern 
Cross is depicted with a starlit sky 
containing stars with the initials of 
the M.C.C. cricketers. Elaborate 
border with names of various 
England Captains, flags etc. with the 
title to the top border, ‘Dinner to the 
M.C.C. Australian Team, May 1st 
1912. Lord Desborough, President 
of the M.C.C. in the Chair’. Printed 
signature of Swinstead and date 
‘1912’ to bottom left hand corner. 
The menu measures 12”x9.5”. The 
menu with excellent image and in 
very good condition for its age. A 
rare and highly desirable item from 
this early tour. £250/350

 Previously sold at the M.C.C. 
Bicentenary auction of April 1987.

234 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1911/12. 
‘The M.C.C. Dinner’. Small and 
beautifully ornate folding menu for 
the Dinner given for the M.C.C. 
touring party to Australia held on 
the 27th February 1912 at the Hotel 
Wentworth, Sydney. The menu, on 
cream card with pink blush colour, 
has raised stylish art nouveau floral 
decoration with title to centre. The 
inside has a poem from Shakespeare 
and Menu ‘On a good wicket’ to left 
and right hand sides. All the courses 
are named after English players, 
‘Hearne Bay Oyster Cocktails’, 
‘Rhodes Schnapper a la Century’, 
‘Saddle Woolley Lamb and Vine 
Sauce’, ‘Hobb-led Asparagus and 
Pawley Dressing’, ‘Peche Warner’ 
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The menu profusely signed by thirty 
guests including sixteen members 
of the Victorian team including 
Lawry, Potter, Connolly, Cowper, 
Meckiff, Redpath, Stackpole etc. 
Other signatures include Loxton, 
Ryder and the Prime Minister of 
Australia Sir Robert Menzies. The 
invitation issued to ‘Mr. A. Connolly’ 
and signed by Connolly. Previously 
sold by Knights as part of the Alan 
Connolly collection. Minor soiling, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

247 South African tour of Australia 1964. 
Official Australian Board of Control 
invitation and dinner menu in 
honour of the South African cricket 
team held on 1st January 1964 at 
The Hotel Windsor, Melbourne, 
during the second Test match. The 
menu signed to the rear autograph 
page by nineteen guests including 
South Africans P. Pollock, Partridge, 
D. Pithey, Farrer, and Australians 
Connolly, Martin, Redpath, Veivers, 
McKenzie etc. The invitation issued 
to ‘Mr. A. Connolly’ and signed by 
Connolly. Previously sold by Knights 
from the collection of Alan Connolly. 
Minor soiling, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/70

248 M.C.C. tour to Australia & New 
Zealand 1965/66. Official menu for 
the ‘Dinner in honour of the M.C.C. 
Cricket Team’ given by Sir Robert 
Menzies, Prime Minister of Australia, 
held at the Hotel Canberra, Canberra 
17th December 1965. The menu 
with M.C.C. and Australia diagonal 
colours to corners and Australia 
emblem with printed title to centre 
of front cover, gold ribbon tie. The 
internal pages with printed menu 
and additional typed menu card 
slipped in. The menu signed to 
front inside page by Menzies and, 
to the rear autograph pages, by 
fourteen players and guests. Players’ 
signatures include Neil Harvey, 
Cowper, Benaud, Gleeson, Wes Hall, 
Alf Gover, Barrington, Murray, Mike 
Smith, Jim Swanton, Allen, Tyson, 
Knight etc. Some paper clip rust 
marks, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £50/70

249 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1970/71. 
Official folding menu for the 
‘Dinner in honour of the M.C.C. 
Touring Team’ held at Queensland 
Cricketers’ Club, 19th November 
1970 during the tour match with 

photograph of Bradman, signed 
in ink below by Bradman. To back 
cover are nine ink signatures of R. 
Lindwall, E. Toshack, D. Ring, A. 
Gilligan, D. Compton, J. Young, L. 
Ames, G. Evans and C.W.M. Fry[?]. 
Old tape reinforcement to spine, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £140/180

243 Australia tour to England 1953. 
Official menu for the British 
Sportsman’s Club luncheon given 
to the Australian Cricket team. The 
luncheon was held at The Savoy 
Hotel, London on 16th April 1953. 
The menu with cartoon cover by 
Tom Webster. To inside pages menu, 
toasts and an Australian cricket 
poem by A.P. Herbert. Signed to 
front cover by twelve Australian 
players and management including 
Hassett, Benaud, Morris, Tallon, 
Miller, Hill, Craig, Johnston etc. Also 
includes the signature of Sid Barnes. 
Ex Tom Webster collection. Light 
vertical fold otherwise generally 
good condition. £130/160

244 Australia tour to England 1953. 
‘The Cricket Writers’ Club Dinner 
in honour of the Australian Team’ 
1953. Official folding menu for 
the Dinner held at Skinners’ Hall, 
London, on 20th April 1953. Signed 
to front cover by many of the 
Australians and guests. Seventeen 
signatures including Harvey, 
Davidson, Craig, Morris, Oldfield, 
Miller, Barnes, Mailey, Hobbs, 
Trueman, D.R. Jardine, Griffith etc. 
Good condition. £70/100

245 Australia tour to England 1956. 
‘The Cricket Writers’ Club Dinner in 
honour of the Australian Team’ 1956. 
Official folding menu for the Dinner 
held at Skinners’ Hall, London, on 
26th April 1956. Signed to front 
cover by thirteen players and guests 
who attended the dinner. Signatures 
include K. Miller. L. Hassett, R. 
Lindwall, N. Harvey, W.J. O’Reilly, 
I. Johnson, A. Morris, P. Burge, L. 
Hutton, R.T. Simpson, E. Hollies etc. 
Some slight wear otherwise in good 
condition. £70/100

246 Victoria- Winners of the Sheffield 
Shield 1962/63. Official Victoria 
Cricket Association invitation and 
Dinner menu to celebrate the team’s 
success held on 11th May 1963 at 
The Windsor Hotel, Melbourne. 

The Dinner was held at the Hotel 
Windsor, Melbourne on the 4th 
January 1947. Excellent front cover 
cartoon illustration by artist Samuel 
Wells showing a lion and kangaroo 
dancing around the Ashes urn with 
audience applauding, titles, menu 
and toasts to inside pages. Green 
and gold ribbon tie. Menu by E. 
Whitehead & Co. of Melbourne. 
This was Doug Wright’s menu from 
the tour. Very good condition.  
 £120/180

240 Australia tour to England 1948. 
Official folding menu for the 
‘Complimentary Smoke Social 
tendered W.A. Johnston and D.J. 
Ring on the Eve of their Departure 
for England with D.G. Bradman’s 
1948 Australian Team’, held at 
Richmond Town Hall (Melbourne), 
18th February 1948. Fully signed in 
black ink to the centre pages by all 
seventeen members of the Australia 
touring party. Signatures include 
Bradman (Captain), Barnes, Toshack, 
Tallon, Brown, Johnston, Loxton, 
Ring, Harvey etc. Includes a further 
fifteen signatures of attendees 
to verso. Some wear and ageing, 
generally good condition £250/350

241 Australia tour to England 1948. 
‘British Sportsman’s Club Luncheon 
to The Australian Cricket Team 
1948’. Official folding menu for 
the luncheon held at the Savoy 
Hotel, London on 20th April 1948. 
Illustrated cover by Tom Webster 
with Kangaroo and M.C.C. cricketer, 
title and menu to inside pages, Toasts 
to verso. The menu signed in ink to 
back cover by ten of the Australian 
team. Signatures are Bradman 
(Captain), Miller, Hamence, Morris, 
Hassett, McCool, Tallon, Ring, 
Brown and Loxton. Also signed 
by Lord Aberdare and one other 
guest. Vertical fold and minor wear, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £180/250

242 Don Bradman. Official menu for ‘A 
Luncheon and Presentation to Don 
Bradman’ held at the Savoy Hotel, 
London, 20th September 1948. Four 
page menu with gold tassel, with 
title and colour Australian emblem 
to front cover. To inside front cover, 
the menu, details of speakers and 
presentation of an antique silver 
replica of the Warwick Vase to 
Bradman. To opposite page a colour 
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255 Centenary Test. England v Australia 
1980. Official invitation to ‘The 
Lord’s Taverners Centenary Test 
Dinner’ held at the Great Room, 
Grosvenor House, Park Lane, 
London, 27th August 1980, the eve 
of the Lord’s Centenary Test. This 
being E.R. Toshack’s invitation with 
his name printed to top left corner. 
Signed to the front by twenty 
attendees, the majority former 
and current Australia Test players. 
Signatures include Joslin, O’Neill, 
Chipperfield, Ring, Cosier, Ponsford, 
Renneberg, Watson, Wellham, 
Toshack, Redpath, Johnson, Harvey, 
O’Brien, Kline, Morris, Davidson, 
Harvey (signed twice), Taber etc. 
also Barry Knight of England. Very 
good condition £50/80

256 Australian Cricket Society Adelaide 
Branch 1982 & 1983. Two official 
folding menus for the 5th Annual 
Dinner held at the Rex Hotel, 
Marleston, 24th September 1982, 
both signed to the back by Alan 
Davidson. Also an official menu 
for the 6th Annual Dinner, 14th 
October 1983, signed to the back by 
Don Bradman and Peter Sheahan. 
Very good condition. Qty 3. £30/50

257 Australian tour of England 1985. 
Official large folding menu for the 
‘British Sportsman’s Club Luncheon 
to welcome the Australian Cricket 
Touring Team 1985’ held at the 
Savoy Hotel, 3rd May 1985. 
Cartoon to cover by Roy Ullyett. 
Sixteen signatures in ink to inside 
pages including thirteen of the 
Australian touring party. Signatures 
are Matthews, Border, McDermott, 
Boon, Thomson, Wood, Wessels, 
Wellham, Holland, Lawson, Bennett, 
W. Phillips and Gilbert, also Fred 
Titmus, Raman Subba Row and the 
artist, Ullyett. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

258 Australia v England. Bicentennial 
Test 1988. Official 12pp Souvenir 
Programme for the Dinner held at 
Sydney 2nd February 1988. The 
programme comprises the menu 
followed by pages with pen pictures 
of Australia and England ‘Living 
Legends’ and the captains for the 
Test. Signed in ink to the inside back 
autographs page by five attendees, 
Don Bradman, Alec Bedser, Arthur 
Morris, Ray Lindwall and Keith 
Miller. Vertical fold, otherwise in 

one other. Ex Irving Rosenwater 
collection. 9”x11”. Minor creasing 
and slight soiling, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £100/150

252 England v Australia 1975. Official 
folding menu for The Cricket 
Society ‘Test Match Dinner’ held at 
Edgbaston 12th July 1975 during 
the course of the 1st Ashes Test. 
The covers have been profusely 
signed by forty four Australian 
and England Test players, mainly 
Australian. Signatures include 
Harvey, Chipperfield, G. Chappell, 
McCormick, Davidson, Johnson, 
Langley, Toshack, Stackpole, 
O’Reilly, Miller, Thomson, I. 
Chappell, Hawke, O’Neill, Morris, 
Ring, Bright, a’Beckett, Toshack of 
Australia, Greig, Larwood of England 
etc. Also signed to inside by Ross 
Edwards. Very good condition. 
 £60/90

253 Australia tour to England 1977. 
Official folding menu for the ‘Jubilee 
Celebration Dinner’ held at the 
Old Rectory Restaurant, Radcliffe-
on-Trent ‘to commemorate the 
visit of the Australian Cricket Team 
to Nottingham on the occasion of 
the Third Test Match’, 1st August 
1977. The menu signed in ink to the 
front, inside and back by fourteen 
attendees. Signatures include Kim 
Hughes, Gary Cozier, Greg Chappell, 
Richie Robinson, Craig Sergeant, 
Kerry O’Keefe, Rick McCosker, Rod 
Marsh, Reg Simpson, Tony Greig, 
Godfrey Evans etc. Very good 
condition. £30/50

254 M.C.C. tour to Australia & New 
Zealand 1978/79. Official folding 
menu for the ‘Dinner in honour of 
the 1978-79 England Touring Team’ 
given by the Australian Cricket Board 
at Kooyonga Golf Club, Lockleys, 
South Australia, 25th January 1979. 
The menu with M.C.C. and Australia 
diagonal colours to top corners 
with printed title. Toasts and menu 
to inside. Profusely signed in ink to 
centre pages by over fifty attendees 
and one to rear. Players’ signatures 
include Willis, Miller, Gooch, 
Brearley, Boycott, Botham, Gower, 
Old, Barrington, Lever, Taylor, A. & E. 
Bedser, Bairstow, Hendrick (England), 
Bradman, Border, Maddocks, Higgs, 
Hamence, Toohey, Wood, Harvey, 
Yardley, Yallop, Darling, Davidson, 
K. Hughes (Australia) etc. Very good 
condition. £70/100

Queensland Country. The menu 
signed in ink to the front by five and 
to the rear by twenty one attendees. 
England player’s signatures 
include Cowdrey (Captain), Knott, 
D’Oliveira, Hampshire, Illingworth 
and Tom Graveney, also former and 
future Australian Test players Ron 
Archer, Peter Burge, Ray Lindwall, 
Peter Allan, Phillip Carlson, John 
Maclean, Ross Duncan etc. Minor 
soiling, otherwise in good condition. 
 £60/90

250 Frank Edward Woolley. Kent & 
England 1906-1938. Large rare 
official folding menu for the dinner 
‘in honour of Frank Woolley held 
at the Wentworth Hotel, Sydney’, 
by the Sydney Morning Herald and 
The Kent Sportsmen’s Tour, 12th 
February 1971. The menu with 
cartoons to the front and inside 
front cover by Tony Rafty. Signed 
to rear page by fourteen attendees. 
Signatures include Frank Woolley, 
Neil Harvey, Bill O’Reilly, Colin 
Cowdrey, Jack Fingleton, Derek 
Underwood, Harold Larwood, Denis 
Compton, Brian Johnston etc. Sold 
with an accompanying typed guest 
list. 10”x12.5”. Minor creasing 
to menu extremities, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition 
 £120/160

251 Australian Imperial Force team 
1918-1920 and Australian Services 
Team 1945-1946. ‘Commemo-
rative Dinner in honour of The 
Australian Imperial Force and the 
Australian Services Cricket Teams’. 
Large official menu for the Dinner 
held at The Cricketers Club of New 
South Wales on the 9th July 1971. 
This was Ray Robinson’s copy 
with name printed to front cover. 
Decorative front cover, with Menu 
and Toasts to inside pages and 
printed photographs of the two 
teams, 1918-1920 and 1945-46, 
to rear cover. The photographs 
have been signed by some of the 
surviving cricketers. The Imperial 
team signatures are C. Docker, J.M. 
Gregory, A.W. Lampard, C.E. Pellew, 
W.A. Oldfield and W.L. Trenery and 
the Services team signatures are 
A.W. Roper, R.S. Whitington, C.F.T. 
Price, E.A. Williams, R.S. Ellis, S.G. 
Sismey and K. Johnson, Manager. 
Also signed to inside pages by R.G. 
Williams, Martin Donnelly and 
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Sellers, Jenner, Darling, Ponting, 
Hamence, Massie, Hammond etc. 
Good/ very good condition. £50/80

265 ‘Luncheon Hosted by The 
Honourable Bob Carr M.P. Premier 
of New South Wales & Mrs Helena 
Carr in honour of the Success of 
the Australian Cricket Team West 
Indies Tour 1995’. Official menu 
for the Luncheon held on the 29th 
June 1995 at Parliament House to 
the Australian touring party on their 
return from the West Indies 1995. 
Signed in ink to the front cover by 
ten members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Warne, Slater, Langer, 
Blewett, Boon, Ponting, Fleming, 
McGrath, Reiffel and Simpson 
(coach). VG £40/60

266 Australia 1948. Large official 8pp 
menu with decorative card wrappers 
for the ‘Dinner in honour of the 
Australian Cricket Team “The 1948 
Invincibles”’ held at the Hotel Sofitel, 
Melbourne, 28th December 1998. 
The menu signed to centre pages 
by eight of the 1948 Australian 
team. Signatures are Bill Brown, Ron 
Hamence, Sam Loxton, Neil Harvey, 
Doug Ring, Bill Johnston, Arthur 
Morris and Ernie Toshack. Slipped in 
is an original admission ticket for the 
event. Very good condition. £50/80

CRICKET PHOTOGRAPHS

267 Australian tours to England 
1878-1886. Six early original 
mono and sepia photographs 
of Australian teams who toured 
England. In all images the players 
are depicted seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire and tour 
blazers. Three photographs are laid 
to album pages with handwritten 
titles and players’ names annotated 
below each image. One page with 
two photographs, one of the 1878 
team (1st Australian tour), the other 
1882 (3rd), the other page with one 
image of the 1886 team (5th). The 
other three photographs are each 
laid individually to tightly trimmed 
cuttings and depict the teams of 
1880 (2nd), 1882 (3rd) and 1886 
(5th). Players featured include 
Gregory, Bannerman, Spofforth, 
Allan, Murdoch, Blackham, Bonner, 
Boyle, Palmer, McDonnell, Massie, 
Giffen, Bannerman, Trumble etc. 
Each photograph measures approx. 
6”x3.75” and smaller. Odd minor 

and green tie for the ‘Luncheon 
to welcome the Australian Ashes 
Touring Team’ having won the 
Ashes in 1989. The luncheon held 
at the Sydney Convention Centre 
on 28th September 1989. Signed to 
inside page by all seventeen playing 
members of the touring party plus 
Bob Simpson (Coach) and Errol 
Alcott (physio). Players’ signatures 
include Border (Captain), Taylor, M. 
Hughes, Waugh, Healy, Alderman, 
Moody, Boon, Marsh, Jones etc. 
Small tear to edge of front cover, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £50/80

262 ‘Neil Hawke Testimonial Dinner’ 
1990. Official folding menu for the 
Dinner held at the Adelaide Hilton 
on the 31st August 1990. Signed 
to centre pages by twenty six 
guests and Test players. Signatures 
include Don Bradman, W. Brown, 
Simpson, Craig, de Courcey, Lillee, 
Jarman, Stackpole, G. Chappell, R. 
Marsh, Burge, O’Neill, Booth, Lawry, 
Pascoe, Bright, Jenner, Walters, 
Davidson, Ring, Yardley etc. VG 
 £60/90

263 ‘Cricket Friends and Legends of 
Cricket’ 1991. Official folding menu 
for the Luncheon held at Parliament 
House, Sydney on the 3rd January 
1991. Signed to the rear autographs 
page by twenty eight guests and 
Test players. Cricketers’ signatures 
include Alec Bedser, Neil Harvey, 
Ray Lindwall, Godfrey Evans, Sam 
Loxton, Alan Davidson, Bill O’Reilly, 
Rod Marsh, Brian Booth, Arthur 
Morris, Eric Bedser, Alan Smith, Alan 
Smith, Ken Archer, Norm O’Neill, 
Mike Gatting etc. Horizontal fold, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

264 Australia 1992. ‘Celebrating 100 
Years of Sheffield Shield Cricket’. 
Large official folding menu for the 
dinner held at the Adelaide Oval for 
the match South Australia v New 
South Wales, 18th- 21st December 
1992. Profusely signed in ink to the 
front and back covers by over sixty 
current and former Australian and 
the odd other Test players. Australian 
signatures include Don Bradman, 
Stackpole, Lawry, Watmore, Meckiff, 
I. Johnson, Taber, McKenzie, Morris, 
McDonald, Ring, Rigg, Davidson, 
Yallop, Burge, Corling, Higgs, 
Rackemann, Booth, May, Holland, 
O’Brien, Noblet, Langer, Hookes, 

good condition. Sold with an official 
folding scorecard for the Test, 
profusely signed to front and back 
by twenty two former Australian 
Test cricketers, plus Peter Sleep and 
Tony Dodemaide who played in 
the match. Twenty four signatures 
in total. Other signatures are Peter 
Burge, Geoff Noblet, Johnny Martin, 
Len Maddocks, Arthur Morris, 
Greg Chappell, Kerry O’Keefe, 
Norm O’Neill, Lindsay Hassett, 
Max Walker, Ashley Mallett, Brian 
Taber, Neil Hawke, Doug Walters, 
Stork Hendry, Grahame Corling, Ian 
Johnson, Ross Edwards, Peter Allan, 
Ernie Toshack, Keith Rigg and Ken 
Archer. The scorecard to inside with 
players listed in ink. Good condition. 
Qty 2. £80/120

 The Bicentennial Test was drawn. 
Top scorers in the match were 
Chris Broad,139, in England’s only 
innings, and David Boon 184no in 
Australia’s second innings.

259 ‘The Hoover Bicentennial Test Ball 
1988’. Large official programme/ 
menu for the Ball held at the North 
Sydney Oval on the 27th January 
1988. The programme/ dinner 
menu signed to ‘Autographs’ page 
by thirty current and former players. 
Signatures include Neil Radford, Paul 
Jarvis, Bill Athey, Micky Stewart, Mike 
Gatting, Bob Simpson, Allan Border, 
Martyn Moxon, Geoff Marsh, Mike 
Whitney, Steve Waugh, Chris Broad, 
Bruce French, Dean Jones, Peter 
Lush, David Boon, Neil Fairbrother, 
Merv Hughes, John Emburey, 
Peter Sleep, Mike Atherton, Peter 
Austin, Tim Robinson etc. This was 
Neil Foster’s copy, with his name 
nicely hand printed in ink to front. 
6”x11.75”. Very good condition.  
 £50/80

260 ‘Australian Cricket Society South 
Australia Eleventh Annual Dinner’ 
1988. Official folding menu for the 
Dinner held at the Sturt Football 
Club, Unley, 14th October 1988. 
Signed to front cover by fourteen 
Australian Test cricketers including 
Hassett, Turner, I. Chappell, Sellers, 
Watson, Simpson, G. Chappell, 
Benaud, Taber, Lawrie, Booth, 
Brown, Edwards and one other. 
Good condition. £30/50

261 Australian tour of England 1989. 
Official menu booklet with gold 
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touring party featured including 
the Manager, Harold Bushby, the 
Treasurer, W.C. Bull, and the Baggage 
Master, W. Ferguson. The players’ 
signatures are Woodfull (Captain), 
Bradman, Bromley, Chipperfield, 
Kippax, Darling, Ponsford, Barnett, 
McCabe, Oldfield, Grimmett, 
Brown, Ebeling, O’Reilly and Wall. 
Only lacking the signature of 
Fleetwood-Smith. Photographer 
unknown. The photograph measures 
13”x10”, overall 14.5”x13”. Very 
good condition with good strong 
signatures. An excellent image. 
 £300/500

 Australia won the series by two tests 
to one with two matches drawn. 
Bradman, McCabe and Ponsford 
were prominent in the batting 
averages. Bradman scored 2020 
runs at 84.16, Ponsford 1784 runs 
at 77.56 and McCabe scored 2078 
runs at 69.26. Bill O’Reilly topped 
the bowling averages taking 109 
wickets at 17.04 with a best of 9-38.

274 Australian tour of England 1938. 
Large official mono photograph 
of the Australian touring team 
to England 1938, standing and 
seated in rows at Lord’s, wearing 
tour blazers and cricket attire. 
The photograph is signed by all 
sixteen playing members of the 
touring party, and the manager 
Jeanes, to the lower portion of 
the image. Seventeen signatures 
in total. Players’ signatures are 
Bradman (Captain), Barnes, Brown, 
Fingleton, Waite, McCormick, 
White, McCabe, O’Reilly, Barnett, 
Walker, Fleetwood-Smith, Ward, 
Chipperfield, Badcock and Hassett. 
Some fading to the signature of 
O’Reilly. The photograph, by ‘Sport 
& General Press Agency’ measures 
12”x10”. This was Jeanes, the tour 
manager’s, copy and the photograph 
is signed to verso by him. Minor wear 
and light creasing to lower portion, 
otherwise a good nice image in good 
condition. £250/350

 The series was drawn one Test each, 
with three drawn.

275 Australian tour of England 1948. 
Official mono photograph of ‘R.M.S. 
Orontes’, the ship which brought 
the Australian team to England, 
laid down to official photographers 
mount. Signed to face in ink by 

titles stating that the photograph 
was ‘Presented to the Sussex County 
Cricket Club by The Honourable 
John See, Prime Minister, on behalf 
of the State of New South Wales and 
his co-trustees of the cricket ground 
. Mounted, framed and glazed. The 
photograph measures 52”x10.5” 
and overall with the mount and 
frame 62”x20”. An early panoramic 
photograph of an ‘Ashes’ Test match 
in Sydney. Good condition £200/300

271 Australia tour to England 1905. Large 
mono printed photograph, similar to 
an oversize plain back postcard, of 
the Australian touring party seated 
and standing in rows wearing tour 
blazers and caps. Title and players’ 
names printed to lower portion of 
the image. From a photograph by J. 
Herbert Wilson of Leicester. Players 
featured are Darling (Captain), Duff, 
Hill, Trumper, Noble, McLeod, Kelly, 
Gehrs, Howell, Armstrong, Laver, 
Hopkins, Newland, Gregory and 
Cotter. 11”x8”. Creasing and wear 
to edges, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £30/40

272 Australian tour of the British Isles 
1921. Original sepia photograph 
of the tour match in play, West of 
Scotland v. Australians at Hamilton 
Crescent, Glasgow, 9th & 11th 
July 1921. The Australian openers, 
Warren Bardsley and Herbert Collins, 
are batting. In the background, 
large grounds and a marquee 
with houses behind. Official blind 
embossed stamp, ‘Copyright The 
Bulletin’ to lower right corner. The 
photograph measures 12”x5”, laid 
to photographer’s mount, framed 
and glazed overall 16”x10”. 
Handwritten caption to lower mount 
border, ‘West of Scotland ground 
at Hamilton Crescent, Glasgow, 
July 1921 v Australia, captained by 
Warwick W. Armstrong’. Some wear 
to the mount, the photograph in 
very good condition. £80/120

273 Australia tour of England 1934. 
Mono official photograph of the 
Australian team who toured England 
in 1934, seated and standing in 
rows at Lord’s, wearing cricket 
attire and wearing touring blazers. 
The photograph is laid down to 
photographer’s mount and is very 
nicely signed in black ink to lower 
border below the image by eighteen 
of the nineteen members of the 

faults to the pages, some slight 
uneven trimming, some fading to 
one of the 1882 images, otherwise 
in good condition. £70/100

268 Australia touring team photographs 
1882-1934. Five small early original 
mono and sepia photographs of 
Australian touring teams to England 
of the period. Some laid down, one 
with players’ names annotated to 
lower portion of the photograph. 
Teams are 1882, 1884, 1899, 1912 
and 1934. Players featured include 
Spofforth, Horan, Murdoch, Giffen, 
Bonnor, Midwinter, Bannerman, 
Gregory, Macartney, Kelleway, 
Woodfull, Bradman, McCabe, 
Ponsford, Grimmett etc. Various 
sizes, 6.5”x3.75” and smaller. Sold 
with a photograph of the Australian 
team for the 5th Test v England, 
Sydney 1924/25, a studio portrait 
photograph of William Bruce 
(Victoria & Australia 1882-1904) 
seated three quarter length wearing 
cricket attire, 4”x9.25” laid down 
to tightly trimmed black page, and 
another of Warren Bardsley seated 
in formal attire ‘with Pugilists at 
Sydney Stadium’, dated unknown. 
Photographers unknown. Odd faults 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 8.  
 £30/50

269 Australian tour to England 1888. 
Rare original sepia cabinet card of 
the Australian touring party, standing 
and seated in rows in cricket attire, 
the majority wearing caps. The 
photograph by London Stereoscopic 
Co. Printed title to left hand border 
‘The Australian Cricketing Team 
1888’ with players’ names printed 
to lower border. Players featured are 
McDonnell (Captain), Bonnor, Ferris, 
Blackham, Edwards, Jarvis, Turner, 
Bannerman, Worrall, Lyons, Boyle, 
Jones and Trott, also Beal (Manager). 
The card measures 6.5”x4.25”. 
Minor wear and odd light foxing to 
the mount card, otherwise in good 
condition. Rare £200/300

270 Australia v England, Sydney Cricket 
Ground 1901. Very large and 
impressive panoramic photograph 
of a packed Sydney Cricket Ground 
taken on the second day of the First 
Test match, 14th-16th December 
1901. The photograph shows the 
match in progress with Arthur Lilley 
and Len Braund batting with England 
392-6. The photograph with printed 
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wearing Australia Test cap, also one 
of Grimmett in later years viewing a 
framed photograph of himself taking 
his first Test wicket (date stamped to 
verso 1973). Press agencies include 
John Fairfax, Sporting Life, Central 
Press Photos etc. Various sizes, 
10”x7” and smaller. Corner trimmed 
to one photograph, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 9. £30/40

282 Archibald ‘Archie’ Jackson. New 
South Wales & Australia 1926-1931. 
Three original sepia press 
photographs of Jackson. Images 
depict Jackson walking out to bat 
(5”x9.5”) and two in batting poses 
at the wicket (both 6”x8”, one 
with corners trimmed, both with pin 
holes). Press agencies are Central 
Press Photos and Sport & General. 
Odd faults to one as described, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

 At the age of only 19, Jackson was 
the youngest player to score a Test 
century, scoring 164 on his Test 
debut against England in 1929. He 
died of tuberculosis at the age of 
only 23.

283 Stanley Joseph ‘Stan’ McCabe. New 
South Wales & Australia 1928-1942. 
Eleven original sepia and mono press 
photographs of McCabe. Includes 
six of McCabe in batting action (all 
4.75”x6.5”) and another larger, 
8”x10”, head and shoulders wearing 
Australia Test cap on the 1934 tour 
to England, one of McCabe being 
welcomed home by his wife and 
baby son in 1940, in batting pose 
wearing formal attire, and laying 
lino on the floor of his new sports 
store in 1939. Press agencies include 
Associated Press, London News 
Agency, The Sun (Sydney), Central 
Press Photos etc. Good condition. 
 £30/40

284 Don Bradman. Sepia candid style 
photograph of Bradman wearing 
Australia touring blazer and carrying 
his bat and pads under his arm, 
taken at Scarborough in 1930. 
The photograph measures approx. 
3.5”x5.5”, window mounted with 
printed title and career details above, 
and a ‘Cootamundra, Birthplace 
of Bradman’ commemorative 
cover signed in ink by Bradman 
below. Frames and glazed, overall 
10.5”x17”. The photograph faded, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/80

nets, on the telephone, and with 
Lord Huntingfield, Governor of 
Victoria, with press masking, dated 
1937. Other press agencies include 
Planet News, Fox Photos, Sport 
& General etc. Also a candid style 
photograph of Bradman walking 
out to bat with Phil Ridings for the 
Arthur Richardson Testimonial match 
at Adelaide in 1949, Bradman’s 
final first-class match. Various 
sizes, 8”x11.5” and smaller. Good 
condition. £50/70

279 Bill Ponsford and Arthur Chipperfield. 
Australia. Seven original mono and 
sepia press photographs. Includes 
four of Ponsford, walking out to 
bat at Manchester 1930 (signed in 
later years by Ponsford), padding 
up in the nets wearing Victoria 
cap, and two c.1950s of Ponsford 
in formal attire, one of him holding 
an ‘Autograph’ bat, the other in his 
role as Chief Clerk of the Victoria 
Cricket Association with Vernon 
Ransford. Also three featuring 
Arthur Chipperfield, head and 
shoulders (signed in later years by 
Chipperfield), walking on to the field 
and in batting action. Press agencies 
(some Australian) include Press 
Association, Sporting Life, Daily 
Sun, Melbourne Sun, Central Press 
Photos etc. Various sizes, 8”x10” 
and smaller. Some photographs 
tightly trimmed, creasing to two, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/40

280 Len Darling and Hans Ebeling. 
Australia. Four original mono and 
sepia press photographs. Includes 
two of Len Darling, one bowling in 
the nets at Worcester 1934 (nicely 
signed by Darling), the other seated 
head and shoulders beside Stan 
McCabe for the Bardsley-Gregory 
Testimonial match at Sydney 1936. 
Sold with two head and shoulders 
photographs of Ebeling, one signed. 
Press agencies include Western 
Mail, Daily Express etc. Various 
sizes, 6.5”x8.5” and smaller. Good 
condition. £30/50

281 Clarence Victor ‘Clarrie’ Grimmett. 
Wellington, Victoria, South Australia 
& Australia 1911-1941. Eight original 
and restrike press photographs and 
one candid style photograph. Images 
depict Grimmett at the wicket in 
bowling pose (signed by Grimmett), 
demonstrating his bowling action, 
in the nets, head and shoulders 

thirteen members of the Australian 
touring party. Signatures are 
Bradman, Toshack, Harvey, McCool, 
Hassett, Lindwall, Loxton, Morris, 
Saggers, Johnston, Ring, Johnson 
and Bill Brown. Morris and Brown 
have signed the photograph twice, 
fifteen signatures in total. Overall 
10”7.75”. Some soiling to mount, 
the photograph in very good 
condition. £200/300

276 Sussex v Australia 1953. Mono joint 
team photograph of the Sussex team 
and touring Australians taken at 
Hove in June 1953. The photograph 
window mounted with title ‘Sussex 
v Australians 1953’ beautifully hand 
drawn to top border and players 
names handwritten in blue to lower 
border, both also window mounted. 
Framed and glazed. Overall 
15”x15”. Very good condition 
 £40/60

 The tour match was drawn, Sussex 
holding out with only one wicket 
left. Colin McDonald made 106 and 
Neil Harvey 82 for Australia in the 
first innings and in the 2nd, Harvey 
made 137no and Hassett 108no. 

277 Donald George Bradman. New 
South Wales, South Australia & 
Australia 1927-1949. Original sepia 
press photograph of Bradman, 
wearing Australian cap, playing a 
late cut with a fielder diving, and 
failing, to stop the ball. Very nicely 
dedicated and signed by Bradman 
‘To Bert Sayer, with many thanks for 
his kindness, Sincerely yours Don 
Bradman. Mounted, framed and 
glazed. The photograph measures 
7.5”x9.5” and overall 11”x13”. 
An excellent original image with 
inscription. Very good condition. 
 £80/120

 278 Donald George ‘Don’ 
Bradman. New South Wales, South 
Australia & Australia 1927-1949. 
Nine mono press, copy and restrike 
photographs of Bradman. Includes 
three signed by Bradman in later 
years, one a restrike of Bradman in 
batting action (Central Press Photos), 
and two copy photographs, one of 
Bradman in formal attire, the other 
walking on to the field in cricket 
attire and wearing a blazer, carrying 
batting equipment. Sold with five 
original mono press photographs 
of Bradman including batting in the 
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290 Australia and international Test 
signed photographs 1950s onwards. 
Two files, one file comprising a good 
selection of over eighty mainly copy 
with the odd original photographs 
of Australian players, and another 
of approx. thirty five of interna-
tional players, the majority modern 
colour photographs, some mono, 
with the odd magazine extract, each 
signed by the featured player(s). 
Includes a number of signatures of 
earlier players signed in later years. 
Australians include Davidson, Booth, 
Walters, I. Chappell, Hammond, 
Corling, Serjeant, Stackpole, 
Moss, Renneberg, Yallop, Veivers, 
Allan, K. Hughes, Manou, Pascoe, 
Reiffel, May, Head, Neser, Doolan, 
Handscomb, Hussey etc. Others 
include Franklin, R. Hadlee (New 
Zealand), Wasim Akram (Pakistan), 
Samaraweera (Sri Lanka), Bland, 
Chevalier, Cronje (South Africa), L. 
Gibbs, Kanhai, Best (West Indies), 
Lawrence (Rhodesia) etc. Odd 
duplication of signatures. Very good 
condition. £70/100

291 Australian cricket press photographs 
1980s/1990s. A good selection of 
approx. one hundred original colour 
and mono press photographs of 
Australian players in Tests and one 
day internationals played in England 
and Australia. Images depict match 
action, team celebrations, net 
practice, supporters etc. Players 
featured include Border, Alderman, 
Thomson, Hohns, Wellham, M. 
Hughes, S. Waugh, Jones, Lawson, 
McDermott, Reid, Warne, Healy, 
Boon, Taylor, Julian, M. Waugh, 
Slater, McGrath, Kasprowicz, 
Blewett, Moody, MacGill, Fleming, 
Law, Bevan, Ponting etc. Various 
sizes, mainly 10”x8”. The majority 
by David Munden/ Sportsline. Very 
good condition. £50/70

292 Australia and England signed 
photographs 1990s-2010s. Twenty 
original colour photographs of 
players mainly in match action, each 
signed to the photograph by the 
featured player. Signatures include 
Mark Taylor, Paul Reiffel, Jason 
Gillespie (3 different), Shane Warne 
(2), James Pattinson, Pat Cummins, 
Justin Langer (2), Tom Moody (2), 
Darren Lehmann (Australia), Mike 
Atherton, Darren Gough, Dean 
Headley, Robert Croft, Mark Butcher 

Herbie Collins, Ernest Bromley, Nip 
Pellew, Keith Carmody, Don Tallon, 
Ted A Beckett, Ernie McCormick, 
Don Bradman, also C.B. Fry with 
Arthur Mailey in 1936 etc. Agencies 
include Central News, Sport & 
General, Press Association, West 
Australia Newspapers, Fox Photo 
etc. Various sizes, 10”x7.5” and 
smaller. Odd minor faults otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
Qty 23. £40/60

288 Australian Test cricketers 
1960s-2000s. A comprehensive 
selection of over 240 original press 
photographs of Australian Test 
cricketers depicted in match action, 
player portraits, in the nets etc. 
The majority mono, some in colour. 
Players featured include Burge, 
Morris, Toshack, Iverson, Walters, 
Benaud, Redpath, McLachlan, Lillee, 
Thomson, Cosier, Pascoe, Yallop, I. 
& G. Chappell, McCosker, Wessels, 
Walker, Healy, Taylor, Jones, S. 
Waugh, Rackemann, Border, Boon, 
Zoehrer, Veletta, K. Hughes, M. 
Hughes, Lawson, McDermott, 
Reid, Ponting etc. Photographers/ 
agencies, including some Australian, 
include Daily Sun, Sun-Herald, 
Associated Newspapers, John 
Fairfax, Reuter, Mark Leech, David 
Munden, Alan Cozzi, Bob Thomas 
etc. Odd minor faults to earlier 
images, otherwise in very good 
condition. £80/120

289 Australia Test signed photographs 
1940s onwards. Two files containing 
a good selection of approx. one 
hundred and fifty original and 
copy photographs of Australia 
players, the majority modern colour 
photographs, some mono, with the 
odd magazine extract, each signed 
by the featured player(s). Includes 
a good selection of signatures 
of earlier players signed in later 
years, including Hassett, Meckiff, 
C. McDonald, Thomas, Hoare, N. 
Harvey, Booth, McKenzie, Corling, 
Gleeson, W. Watson, also Mayne, 
McCosker, J. Benaud, Stackpole, 
Redpath, Sheahan, Watkins, 
Bright, Veletta, O’Keefe, Dymock, 
Thomson, Moody, Edwards, Boon, 
Marsh, Quinney, Wright, Sayers, 
Green, Maxwell, Julian, Lyon, 
Rackemann, Warne, Taylor, Murphy 
etc. Some duplication of signatures. 
Very good condition. £70/100

285 Australia Test players 1910s-1930s. 
Eleven mono and sepia press head 
and shoulders photographs of 
Australia Test players of the period. 
Some appear to be official pre-tour 
photographs, the majority dated 
to verso. Players include Charlie 
Kelleway (undated), Jack Gregory, 
Ted McDonald (both dated 1921), 
Warren Bardsley, Tommy Andrews, 
Bert Oldfield (1926), William 
Woodfull (two different, one dated 
1930), Vic Richardson (1930) etc. 
Also a mono press photograph of 
William Woodfull walking out to 
bat wearing Australia Test cap. All 
approx. postcard size. Agencies 
include London News Agency, 
Sport & General etc. Odd minor 
faults otherwise in good condition.  
Qty 12. £40/60

286 Australia Test and touring players 
1890s-1940s. Six postcard size 
official pre-tour head and shoulders 
photographs of members of the 
1938 touring party, Ted White, Frank 
Ward, Jack Fingleton, Bill O’Reilly, 
Mervyn Waite and another of White 
in bowling pose, all by Fox Photos 
of London, the majority with player’s 
name annotated to small label laid 
down to the photograph. Sold with 
a Godfrey Phillips ‘Pinnace’ cabinet 
card size photograph of Tommy 
Andrews, series no. 1.C., with slight 
uneven trimming, and a selection of 
other Australia Test player original 
and copy photographs including 
an early portrait photograph of 
Jack Worrall (late 1890s), Tim Wall 
(1934), Ben Barnett (1938), Charlie 
Price (1945), Don Tallon (1946), 
Nip Pellew in later years holding a 
signed bat etc. All approx. postcard 
size. Other agencies include London 
News Agency, Sport & General etc. 
Odd minor faults otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 18. £40/60

287 Australia Test and touring players 
1920s-1940s. A good selection of 
mono and sepia photographs, the 
majority original press photographs 
with the odd copy/ restrike. Includes 
a small original candid photograph 
of scorer/ baggage master, Bill 
Ferguson wearing formal attire and 
hat, signed in ink to the photograph 
by Ferguson on the 1946/47 tour to 
Australia. Player photographs feature 
Warwick Armstrong, Johnny Taylor, 
Tommy Andrews, Arthur Mailey, 
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selection of approx. one hundred 
and ninety original and copy 
photographs of England players 
and some teams, the majority 
modern colour photographs, some 
mono, each signed by the featured 
player(s). Signatures include Amiss, 
Binks, Randall, Swann, Giles, Cork, 
Collingwood, Wood, Archer, Foakes, 
Haseeb Hameed, Trott, Russell, 
Martin, Stewart, Rashid, Woakes, 
Anderson, Stokes, Buttler, J. Bairstow, 
Root, Strauss, Atherton, Malcolm, 
Maynard, Capel, Larkins, Mullally, 
Tufnell, Tudor, Thorpe, Fraser etc. 
Some duplication of signatures. 
Also a black file comprising a nicely 
presented selection of twenty 
unsigned mono copy photographs 
of players who represented England 
1920s- 1950s. Four files in total. 
Very good condition. £70/100

299 England tour to Australia 1986/87. 
Official colour photograph of the 
England touring party, seated and 
standing in rows, wearing tour 
blazers. Printed title and players’ 
names to borders. Nicely signed in 
blue ink by all seventeen members of 
the touring party. Signatures include 
Gatting (Captain), Emburey, Gower, 
Botham, Edmonds, DeFreitas, Dilley, 
Broad, Foster, Small, Lamb etc. 
Good/very good condition £30/50

300 M.C.C. tour of South Africa circa 
1913-1914. Large excellent sepia 
portrait photograph of four of the 
South African Test players who 
played in the series, Herbie Taylor, 
Arthur William ‘Dave’ Nourse, 
Claude Carter and Joe Cox, Nourse 
sitting centrally in a chair with the 
other three leaning and seated behind 
and to the sides. The photograph 
laid down to photographers mount 
and signed to the borders in ink by 
all four players. Photograph by The 
Kan Studio, Cuthbert’s Buildings, 
Durban, impressed stamp to lower 
border. The photograph measures 
10”x12” and overall with mount 
13.75”x19.5”. Minor wear to 
mount otherwise in good condition. 
This photograph was formerly in the 
collection of George Cox (senior), 
handwritten inscription to verso ‘Ex 
George Cox Family Collection’  
 £80/120

 George Cox (senior) Sussex 
1895-1928 coached in South Africa 
and apparently according to a Sussex 

the highest aggregate (1981 runs). 
England’s 654-5 remains the highest 
4th innings total in all first class 
cricket. Hammond made 140 in 
the England 2nd innings. In this 
‘Timeless Test’ series, England won 
1-0.

295 Len Hutton and Cyril Washbrook 
1946/47. Excellent mono press 
photograph of the two players 
walking out to bat wearing England 
caps and sweaters, with the crowd 
in the background. Nicely signed in 
blue ink by both players. 8”x9.75”. 
Central Press Photos. Very good 
condition. £50/70

296 M.C.C. tour to South Africa 1948/49. 
Original mono photograph of the 
M.C.C. touring party, seated and 
standing in rows in cricket attire and 
tour blazers. The photograph laid 
down to mount with printed title to 
top border and very nicely signed in 
ink to the lower border by nineteen 
players and officials. Players’ 
signatures include Mann (Captain), 
Hutton, Compton, Palmer, Jenkins, 
Simpson, Gladwin, A. Bedser, 
Washbrook, Tremlett, Young, 
Crapp, Simpson, Watkins etc. The 
photograph measures 10”x7.75” 
and with the mount overall 14”x11”. 
Minor wear otherwise in good/very 
good condition £60/90

297 England Test and county signed 
photographs 1950s to date. 
Three files containing a compre-
hensive selection of approx. one 
hundred and sixty original and 
copy photographs of England 
players, the majority modern colour 
photographs, some mono, with the 
odd magazine extract, each signed 
by the featured player(s). Signatures 
of earlier players include Cope, 
Barclay, May, Knott, Parfitt, Binks, 
Randall, B. Wood, Larter, Barber, 
Moss, Doggart, Edrich, also Brearley, 
Gower, Emburey, Stewart, Atherton, 
Lamb, Knight, Ramprakash, Gatting, 
Hemmings, Hick, DeFreitas, 
Malcolm, A. Hollioake, Thorpe, 
Trescothick, Headley, Cook, Maddy, 
Jordan, Duckett, Butcher, Roy, 
Taylor, Leach, Tremlett, Martin etc. 
Some duplication of signatures. Very 
good condition. £70/100

298 England Test and county signed 
photographs 1970s to date. Three 
files containing a comprehensive 

(England) etc. Photo agencies 
include PA News, Associated Sports, 
David Munden etc. Each 10”x8”. 
VG. £30/50

293 England XI v The Rest, Test Trial. 
Lord’s, June 1st-3rd 1938. Excellent 
photograph of the England team, 
standing and seated in rows 
wearing Test and County blazers, 
who played in the Trial match. 
Players include Hammond (Cpt), 
Ames, Wyatt, Farnes, Brown, 
Verity, Hutton, Compton, Smith etc. 
Handwritten title to lower border of 
the photograph. The photograph 
laid down to large card album page 
with players names handwritten 
to borders. Newspaper cuttings 
laid down to the verso. The page 
probably taken from a scrapbook. 
An excellent image. The match was 
drawn £40/60

294 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1938/39. Large official sepia 
photograph of the M.C.C. team who 
toured South Africa in 1938/39, 
seated and standing in rows and 
wearing M.C.C. sweaters. The 
photograph is framed with a modern 
overmount apparently incorporating 
the original photographer’s mount 
with title, ‘M.C.C. South African 
Tour 1938-1939’ to top window, the 
photograph to centre, and signatures 
in ink of all eighteen members of the 
touring party below. An additional 
window below features a modern 
panel with printed names of the 
touring party. Signatures including 
the Manager, A.J. Holmes, R.J. 
Ridgway (South African liaison), 
and Bill Ferguson (Scorer). Players’ 
signatures are Hammond (Captain), 
Farnes, Yardley, Ames, Valentine, 
Wilkinson, Verity, Bartlett, Goddard, 
Perks, Hutton, Gibb, Edrich, Wright 
and Paynter. The photograph 
measures approx. 15”x11”, framed 
and glazed overall 21”x22”. A rare 
and nice image in this signed form, 
in very good condition. £250/350

 The 5th Test was to be the longest 
Test match ever and finished in a 
draw! It would subsequently known 
as ‘The Timeless Test’. It started on 
the 3rd March and finished, still 
undecided, on the 14th March when 
the tourists began a two day rail 
trip back to the ship in Cape Town. 
It was the longest first class match 
ever played (10 days) and produced 
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names and humorous titles including 
‘Ye Slack’, ‘Ye Gamble’, ‘Ye Game’, 
‘Ye Invalid’ etc. Westray’s touring 
party comprised a strong team 
featuring two Middlesex and 
England Test players, Plum Warner 
and Hugh Bromley-Davenport, and 
other County players R.N. Douglas 
(Surrey & Middlesex), S.A.P. Kitcat 
(Gloucestershire) and L.C.V. Bathurst 
(Middlesex). The album is disbound, 
lacking the rear wrapper and spine, 
the majority of pages detached and 
brittle with age toning to the edges. 
The images in good condition.  
 £180/250

 During the 1870s and 1880s the 
Lisbon and Oporto clubs hosted 
matches against the officers of 
visiting British ships. Thomas 
Westray was a ship broker and wine 
merchant who arranged his first tour 
in 1895. His strong team of 1898 
won both their matches, beating 
Oporto by an innings and 103 runs, 
and Portugal by an innings and 75 
runs.

306 H.A. Laurie. New Jersey & Brooklyn 
Cricket Clubs 1891-1908. Mono 
cabinet card photograph of Laurie 
depicted seated cross legged on the 
ground wearing cricket attire and 
sun hat. Nicely signed in black ink 
to the photograph with dedication 
‘Yours very truly H.A. Laurie to F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper’. Biographical detail 
annotated in pencil to verso, ‘Played 
for New Jersey Athletic Club and 
Brooklyn. Played a lot for Brooklyn. 
Became Vice President of the Club. 
Probably “Harry” with a brother 
“Charles”... This photo 1906’. 
Cabinet card by Percival Dean, 
Toronto, Canada. 4.25”x6.5”. Very 
minor wear to corners, otherwise in 
good condition. A nice image.  
 £50/70

307 William Gunn. Nottinghamshire 
& England. Large and impressive 
original photograph of Gunn in 
batting pose at the wicket at Trent 
Bridge. The photograph laid down 
to original photographers mount 
and nicely signed to lower right 
border in black ink ‘Yours Faithfully 
William Gunn’. Photographers name 
and address to lower left border ‘E. 
Hawkins & Compy’ of Brighton. The 
photograph measures 9.5”x11”, 
mounted, framed and glazed overall 
19”x22”. An excellent image in very 
good condition. £600/900

303 ‘Lillywhite’s English Eleven 1887’. 
Excellent original cabinet card of 
the team that toured Australia 
1886/1887. Players are depicted 
seated and standing in rows 
wearing cricket attire, and assorted 
headgear and blazers in a studio 
setting. Players’ names annotated to 
verso include Charles Aubrey Smith 
(Captain), Newham, Read, Docker, 
Lohmann, Shrewsbury, Pilling, 
Ulyett, Briggs, Peel etc. The cabinet 
card, with gilt to edges, by Tuttle & 
Co. of 421 George Street, Sydney. 
6.5”x4.25”. Small loss to lower left 
corner, minor soiling and small stain, 
otherwise in good condition. Rare.  
 £100/150  

304 ‘Photograph of 90 of the Leading 
Cricketers of England’ c1880/1890’. 
Original mono plain back cabinet 
card photograph depicting miniature 
cameos of prominent cricketers of the 
period. Printed title to lower border. 
Players featured include Armitage, 
Ulyett, Abel, Briggs, Emmett, Read, 
Peel, Parr, W. Lillywhite, Shrewsbury, 
W.G. Grace, E.M. Grace, G.F. Grace, 
Hornby, Lord Hawke, Daft, Lord 
Harris, Hearne, Shaw, J. Lillywhite, 
W. Gunn, Mynn etc. Photograph by 
M. Hurst of Sheffield. 4.25”x6.5”. 
Wear to left edge, crease to on 
corner, small pin hole to top edge, 
general soiling, otherwise overall in 
good condition. £60/90

305 Thomas Westray’s tour to Portugal 
1898. ‘Snapshots from Oporto April 
98’. Original album comprising a 
total of forty six original candid 
style sepia photographs, of which 
nineteen are laid individually to 
a page, each approx. 4.5”x3.5”, 
and a further twenty seven small 
images to the rear three pages, each 
approx. 2.25”x1.5”. Photographs 
include three team photographs 
of the Portuguese opponents with 
accompanying cuttings of the scores 
for the two matches played, one v. 
Oporto on 27th & 28th April, the 
other v. Portugal 29th & 30th April 
1898. Both matches were played 
at the Oporto Cricket and Lawn 
Tennis Club. Other images feature 
the touring party and families 
relaxing on the outfield, on board 
ship, on sightseeing excursions, 
entertainments etc. The majority 
of individual photographs are 
captioned with featured players’ 

historian taught Herbie Taylor the 
art of front and back play. The 
signature of Joe Cox is very small, 
having checked previously sold 
items signed by Cox, he did sign his 
signature very small compared to 
others

301 Albert Baker. Surrey 1900-1907. 
Large and very impressively striking 
early studio portrait of Baker half 
length wearing Surrey cap and blazer, 
both items showing the club emblem 
of the Prince of Wales feathers. 
The photograph, in cameo mount, 
by Lovell Smith of Richmond, the 
photographers stamp is impressed 
to the left hand lower corner of the 
mount. Framed and glazed in ornate 
gilt frame with inner gilt mount 
measuring 29”x35.5”. Minor mark 
to the image, some loss to the ornate 
frame otherwise in good/very good 
condition. A wonderful stunning 
image of a relatively unknown 
Surrey player which may have been 
taken to celebrate gaining his county 
cap and blazer? £200/300

 Baker played for Surrey from 
1900-1907. A good middle order 
batsman, he made over 3800 first 
class runs at an average of 25.75 
with a highest score of 155no. His 
best season was in 1905 when he hit 
1,257 runs at an average of 31.42

302 Harold Larwood. Nottinghamshire, 
Europeans & England 1924-1938. A 
good selection of thirty eight original 
mono press photographs (one copy 
photograph) of Larwood in later life. 
Subjects include Larwood with Jack 
Fingleton on his arrival in Australia in 
1950, at home in Australia, enjoying 
a pint and a cigar, with his cricket 
trophies at home, in discussion with 
Len Pascoe, meeting Len Hutton, 
with his wife and family etc. Also 
includes one earlier photograph 
of Larwood arriving back at 
Nottingham Station on his return 
from the 1932/33 ‘Bodyline’ series 
in Australia. Date stamped to verso 
15th May 1935, the photograph 
by Graphic Photo Union, London. 
The majority of other photographs 
are by Australian agencies including 
Sun-Herald, Daily Sun, People, also 
John Fairfax, Press Association etc. 
Various sizes, the majority approx. 
10”x8”. Faults to some images, 
overall in good condition. £100/150
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312 Blackheath and West Kent cricket 
1920s. Three original mono team 
photographs, the players depicted 
seated and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire. Each photograph laid 
to official photographer’s mount 
with title and players’ names printed 
to mount borders. One photograph 
is of ‘Blackheath Cricket Club 1920’ 
by Wayland of Blackheath, the two 
others are titled ‘M. Christopherson’s 
XI v. West Kent Wanderers’ XV’ 
1921 (Alhambra Studios, New Cross) 
and ‘Malcolm Christopherson’s 
XII v. West Kent Wanderers’ XVI’ 
1924 (by Wayland), both matches 
played at the Rectory Field, 
Blackheath, in aid of the Blackheath 
and Charlton Hospital. All three 
photograph feature members of 
the Christopherson family, which 
comprised ten cricketing brothers 
and their father, most notable being 
Stanley Christopherson who played 
for Kent 1883-1890, and who made 
one Test appearance for England v 
Australia at Lord’s in 1884. Other 
Kent County players of the period 
include W.M. Bradley, A.P. Day, F.D. 
Browne, R.N.R. Blaker, J.R. Mason, 
S.H. Day, B.S. Cumberledge, F.D. 
Browne, W.M. Bradley, also D.H. 
Butcher (Surrey), L.S. Powys-Maurice 
(Northamptonshire), F.H. Gillingham 
(Essex), R.B. Airey (Hampshire) and 
F. Mitchell (Yorkshire). All measure 
approx. 20”x15” overall. Silvering 
to the Blackheath photograph, some 
faults to mounts, otherwise nice 
images in good condition. £60/90

313 The Ashes. A selection of 
reproduction and copy press 
photographs, a good number 
featuring pre-war England and 
Australia cricketers. Players featured 
include Hill, Trumper, Duff, Trumper, 
Macartney, Gregory, Hamence, 
Hendry, J. Taylor (Australia), W.G. 
Grace, Voce (England) etc. Includes 
original press cuttings from the 
Sydney Mail, 23rd November 1904, 
of brothers E.F. & E.L. Waddy (New 
South Wales). Good condition.  
 £30/50

314 Don Bradman. A good selection 
of over fifty copy and restrike 
photographs of Bradman depicted 
in match action, on a train, walking 
on to the field of play, tossing for 
innings, at functions, playing tennis, 
on board ship, with his wife etc. Very 
good condition. £40/60

Planet News, Keystone etc. Sold with 
a mono real photograph postcard of 
the actress, Zena Dare, in batting 
pose at the wicket, Beagles series 
no. 65J, postmarked 1904. Small 
tear to lower right corner with tape 
repair to verso. Also an early mono 
postcard of cricket at St. Winifred’s, 
Eastbourne, date unknown. Qty 11. 
Good/ very good condition. £40/60

310 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Original mono 
photograph of a group of twenty 
four gentlemen seated and standing 
in rows in formal and military 
attire. To the centre is Jack Hobbs 
wearing his Royal Flying Corps 
Uniform, dating the photograph 
to c.1916/17. The photograph 
measures 11.5”x9.5”, laid to official 
photographer’s mount, overall 
18”x14”. Signed in black ink to 
the lower mount border by approx. 
twenty attendees, including Hobbs. 
Event and location unknown. The 
photograph by Tella Camera Co., 
Southampton Row, London. Good/ 
very good condition. £40/60

 Hobbs joined the Royal Flying Corps 
(later the Royal Air Force) in 1916 as 
an air mechanic. 

311 Maurice James Carrick Allom. 
Cambridge University, Surrey & 
England 1926-1937. Six original 
mono/ sepia team photographs 
of clubs for whom Allom played. 
In each the players are depicted 
seated and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire and assorted blazers. 
Each photograph laid to mount or 
window mounted with title to mount 
borders. Teams are ‘Perambulators 
v Etceteras. Cricket’ Cambridge 
University trial matches 1925, 1926 
and 1927, all by Henson & Sons of 
Cambridge, ‘Quidnuncs v. United 
Services’ 1928, ‘Quidnuncs v. R.N. 
and R.M. Portsmouth’ 1931 (two 
different), two by Russell & Sons of 
Southsea, the other indecipherable. 
Other first-class players featured 
include K.S. Duleepsinhji, E.F. 
Longrigg, A.K. Judd, M.J. Turnbull, 
H.J. Enthoven, R.W.W. Robins, 
A.G. Hazlerigg, G.D. Kemp-Welch, 
R.H. Human, D.R. Wilcox etc. 
The photographs range in size 
from approx. 11”x8” and smaller. 
Odd faults to some mounts, the 
photographs in very good condition. 
Nice images. £50/80

 The image was reproduced in C.W. 
Alcock’s ‘Famous Cricketers and 
Cricket Grounds’ of 1895.

308 Richard ‘Dick’ Pollard. Lancashire & 
England 1933-1950. ‘Bon Voyage to 
Dick Pollard’ 1946. Original photo 
album ‘Presented to him at Kemsley 
House, Manchester on the eve of his 
departure for Australia August 29th, 
1946’ comprising twenty original 
mono photographs, the majority 
featuring the three Lancashire 
players selected for the 1946/47 
M.C.C. tour to Australia and New 
Zealand, Pollard, Cyril Washbrook 
and Jack Ikin. The photographs 
depict the players in batting and 
bowling action and in the nets, team, 
entering the field of play etc. Three 
photographs are signed in ink by Ikin 
and one by Washbrook. Some of 
the photographs to the rear of the 
album have been added by Pollard 
including Pollard with a group of 
pre-war Lancashire 2nd XI players 
(some faults), in formal attire with 
Washbrook, Ikin,  George Duckworth 
and Rupert Howard, manager of 
the 1946/47 tour, on board ship 
with Howard, Washbrook, and Bill 
Voce etc. Originally from Pollard’s 
personal collection. Faults to one 
photograph, otherwise in very good 
condition. £150/250

309 Women’s cricket early 1900s-1956. 
Eight original mono press 
photographs and one copy 
photograph depicting women’s 
cricket. Subjects include Australia 
Women’s tour to England 1951, 
mono press photograph of the 
touring party and officials seated 
in rows, the players wearing tour 
blazers and straw hats, taken during 
a visit to the Allen & Hanburys 
factory in Ware, Hertfordshire. 
‘Bucks Ladies v. Sussex Ladies’ 
1939, Miss Ball playing a pull shot. 
Members of the London University 
Women’s Cricket Team padding up 
1953, and a similar photograph of 
three members of the Women’s Civil 
Service cricket team 1953. Girls at 
St. Margaret’s School, Folkestone 
receiving coaching 1953. Women’s 
cricket on Staten Island, New York, 
1954. London University Women’s 
Cricket Team trials at Motspur 
Park 1956. Ladies v Men Cricket, 
at Calcutta India 1921 etc. Photo 
agencies include Central News, Fox, 
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Star Photos of Perth, 9”x7”. Two 
excellent portrait images of Mitchell 
and Wade, both full length in 
batting poses, The Times, 8”x10”. 
Action from the practice match at 
Hampstead C.C. 20th April, tour 
match v Surrey, The Oval, 14th 
May, 1st Test at Trent Bridge (Qty 
2), 2nd Test at Lord’s (2), 3rd Test 
at Headingley, 5th Test at The 
Oval (2). Players featured include 
Vincent, Crisp, Siedle, Mitchell, 
Rowan, Viljoen, Cameron (South 
Africa), Fender, Ames, Wyatt, Read 
Nichols (England) etc. Central Press 
and Sport & General, The majority 
10”x8”. Qty 12. G/VG. £60/80

321 South Africa tours to England 
1947 and 1965. Original mono 
photograph of the 1947 South 
African team being presented to 
King George VI and Queen Elizabeth 
during the second Test at Lord’s. The 
photograph, with some loss to two 
corners, is laid to photographer’s 
mount, overall 10”x8.75”. From 
the 1965 tour three official player 
portraits of Peter van der Merwe 
(Captain), Ali Bacher and Eddie 
Barlow, also Colin Bland in batting 
pose, all Sport & General. Also an 
original sepia press photograph 
of South African, Fellows-Smith, 
batting for Oxford University v 
M.C.C. at Lord’s, possibly 1955. 
Colin Cowdrey is at slip. Various 
sizes, 8”x6” and smaller. Qty 6. G/
VG £40/60

322 England v All India 1936. Original 
sepia press photograph of the two 
captains, Gubby Allen and Maharaj 
Vizianagram, tossing for innings at 
the start of the drawn second Test 
match at Old Trafford, 25th- 28th 
July 1936. The photograph nicely 
signed in ink by the two captains. 
6”x8”, laid to grey album page 
with typed press caption laid down 
below. Photographer unknown. 
Ex J.W. Goldman collection. A nice 
image in very good condition.  
 £100/150

323 John Berry ‘Jack Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Nice original 
mono press photograph of Hobbs 
standing full length in batting pose in 
the nets. Beautifully signed in black 
ink to the photograph by Hobbs, 
with dedication in ink to the top 
edge, ‘To Mr. & Mrs. J.W. Goldman 
with best wishes’. The photograph 

baby etc. Photo agencies include 
Press Association, Central Press 
Photos, Sport & General, Australian 
News & Information Bureau etc. 
Various sizes, 10”x8” and smaller. 
Qty 14. Very good condition. 
 £50/70

318 West Indies 1950s-1960s. Five 
original mono press photographs 
and two restrikes depicting West 
Indies cricket action. Images include 
Princess Margaret being introduced 
to the teams for the match Barbados 
v British Guiana at the Kensington 
Oval, date stamped 15th February 
1955. Keystone Press, 8”x10”. Garry 
Sobers running out Trevor Bailey, 
England XI v Sir Frank Worrell’s West 
Indies XI, Lords, 14th September 
1964. Sport & General, 10”x8”. 
Head and shoulders photograph 
of Wes Hall c. 1960, John Fairfax 
Group, 6”x9.75”. Rohan Kanhai 
playing a pull shot, and Garry Sobers 
in batting action, 3rd Test, Australia 
v West Indies, January 1969. John 
Fairfax Group, 8”x10” etc. Minor 
faults to the odd image, overall in 
good condition. Good images. Qty 
7. £40/60

319 South Africa tour to England 1929. 
A good selection of original mono 
press photographs originally from 
the Dennis Morkel collection. Sir 
Francis Lacey (former Secretary 
at Lord’s) in conversation with 
South African captain, H.G. Deane. 
Mitchell and Catterwall walking out 
to bat for South Africa in the 1st Test 
at Edgbaston. Owen-Smith (batting) 
and Cameron (wicket-keeper) in 
practice at Lord’s. White and Quinn 
in batting action in the 3rd Test, 
Headingley, H. Frielinghaus, H.D.G. 
Leveson Gower, E.A. Earle and 
J.W.H.T. Douglas at Godalming, 
Surrey, and one other possibly from 
the tour match v Oxford University 
with players in formal attire. Photo 
agencies include Sport & General, 
Press Association etc. Adhesive 
marks to verso of six photographs, 
other odd faults, overall in good 
condition. Qty 7. £30/50

320 South Africa tour to England 1935. 
A good selection of original mono 
press photographs from the 1935 
tour. Images are Eric Rowan and 
Bruce Mitchell walking out to bat in 
the tour match v Scotland, Forthill, 
Dundee, 22nd & 23rd June 1935. 

315 England and Australia. A large 
selection of approx. seventy copy 
and restrike photographs of England 
and Australia players from the 
1920s onwards. Images include 
Don Bradman in a promotional 
photograph for the bat with which 
he made his record score of 452no. 
Others depict players in match 
action, captains tossing for innings, 
player portraits, team photographs, 
on tour attending functions, being 
presented to the Queen etc. Other 
players featured include Sutcliffe, 
Hobbs, Ames, Jardine, Larwood, 
Hutton, Washbrook, Tate (England), 
Grimmett, Kippax, Oldfield, 
Ponsford, Gregory, O’Reilly, Nash, 
Hendry, Hassett, Woodfull, McCabe, 
Fingleton, Benaud (Australia) etc. 
Very good condition. £40/60

316 England and Australia 1930s 
onwards. A selection of twelve 
mainly original press photographs 
with the odd restrike. Players 
featured in match action include Ken 
Farnes bowling to Jack Fingleton in 
Australia’s second innings at Trent 
Bridge 1938. Ian Johnson surviving 
an appeal off the bowling of Jim 
Laker in the 5th Test at The Oval 
1956 etc. Also Neil Harvey issuing 
flight folders on the 1957/58 tour 
to South Africa to team mates 
Ian Meckiff, Lindsay Kline and 
Colin McDonald. Harvey and Alan 
Davidson with the Governor of New 
South Wales, Sir Eric Woodward, 
after Harvey had received his 
M.B.E. Ian Craig, discussing batting 
technique to a group of schoolboys at 
Knox College, Sydney[?], dated 15th 
February 1957 etc. Other players 
featured include Bradman, Woodfull, 
Benaud etc. Press agencies (some 
Australian) include Associated Press, 
Central Press Photos, Herald, John 
Fairfax etc. Various sizes ranging 
from approx. 14”x10” to 10”x8”. 
Faults to some photographs, overall 
in good condition. £30/50

317 Australia tour to England 1968. A 
good selection of images including 
player portraits of Doug Walters, Neil 
Hawke, Les Joslin, Dave Renneburg, 
Ashley Mallett, also Ashley Mallett in 
bowling action v Northamptonshire, 
Renneberg, Joslin, Paul Sheahan, 
John Gleeson, John Inverarity in the 
nets, also Doug Walters in batting 
pose, Barry Jarman with his wife and 
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and standing in rows, in cricket 
attire, and four other players and 
officials inset to top. The photograph 
laid down to official mount with title 
to top border, ‘M.C.C.- Rhodesia 
November 1956’ and players’ names 
printed to lower border. Players 
include May, Wardle, Lock, Loader, 
Tyson, Compton, Bailey, Bland, 
Lewis (Rhodesia Captain), Mansell, 
Taylor, Arnott, Lewis, O’Connell, 
Jones, Duckworth etc. Photograph 
by Robal Studios of Bulawayo. The 
photograph measures 9.5”x7”, 
framed and glazed overall 
15.5”x12.5”. Rare. G/VG. £30/50

 The photograph was taken for the 
match played at Bulawayo, 17th- 
19th November 1956. M.C.C. beat 
Rhodesia by an innings and 86 runs. 

331 Cambridge University c.1920s. 
Selection of nine mono press 
photographs depicting players 
who have represented Cambridge 
University. Subjects include Cecil 
Bennett in batting action for 
Cambridge 1925. Arthur Judd hitting 
the boundary to reach his century 
for Cambridge v Oxford 1927. 
Ralph Cobbold and F.J. Seabrook, 
both batting for Cambridge v 
M.C.C. at Lord’s, 1927. Restrike 
photograph of K.S. Duleepsinhji 
in front of the scoreboard after 
scoring 254no for Cambridge v 
Middlesex at Fenner’s 1927. Head 
and shoulders photographs of A.K. 
Judd (Hampshire 1925-1935), 
R.W.V. Robins (Middlesex & England 
1925-1951), T.C. Longfield (Kent 
1927-1939) etc. Publishers include 
Sport & General, A. Wilkes etc. 
Various sizes 9.5”x5” and smaller. 
Some with adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/80

332 Ipswich School v Beccles. Whit 
Monday 1892. Three glass lantern 
slides showing photographic images 
from the match. Sold with a further 
glass lantern slide showing cricket 
practise in front of the school. Qty 4. 
G £20/30

333 ‘Old Harrovians Match 1891’. 
Original sepia joint team photograph 
featuring the participating players 
with The Earl of Bessborough 
to centre. Players include A.C. 
MacLaren and J.A. MacLaren 
(his brother, who also played for 
Lancashire), F.S. Jackson (Yorkshire), 

of the Gentlemen XI seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire and assorted blazers at Lord’s. 
Very nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by six players. Signatures 
are Brown, Farnes, Holmes, Wyatt, 
Allen and Pearce. The photograph 
measures 11.75”x9.75”, laid to 
grey album page, overall 14”x12”. 
Handwritten title in ink to lower 
border. Photographer unknown. Ex 
J.W. Goldman collection. Small nick 
to lower edge of the photograph, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £60/90

328 England v New Zealand 1931. Two 
original sepia press photographs 
from the drawn first Test at Lord’s, 
27th- 30th June 1931. One depicts 
England captain, Douglas Jardine, 
wearing his distinctive harlequin cap, 
in batting action in the first Test at 
Lord’s, 27th- 30th June 1931, with 
New Zealand players Tom Lowry, 
Curly Page and wicket-keeper Ken 
James looking on. Signed in blue ink 
to the photograph by Lowry, Page 
and James. 10”x8”. Tear to lower 
edge with tape repair to verso. The 
other shows New Zealand opening 
batsman, Stewie Dempster, looking 
back at his stumps having being 
bowled for 120 by Wally Hammond 
in New Zealand’s second innings. 
England’s wicket-keeper, Godfrey 
Evans, celebrates. Very nicely 
signed in ink to the photograph 
by Dempster. 8”x6”. Includes a 
trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page. Small nick 
to right edge. Both photographs by 
Sport & General, London. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Adhesive marks 
to verso of both where previously laid 
down, other odd faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/80

329 Wykeham Stanley Cornwallis, 2nd 
Baron Cornwallis. Kent 1919-1926. 
Original mono press photograph 
of Cornwallis seated half length 
wearing cricket attire, striped blazer 
and straw hat. Nice ink signature 
‘Cornwallis’ in ink on piece laid to 
lower portion of the photograph. 
Sport & General 3.75”x6”. Minor 
creasing, small adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise in good condition. 
 £15/25

330 M.C.C. Tour of Rhodesia 1956. 
Official mono photograph of the 
M.C.C. and Rhodesia teams, sitting 

measures 5.25”x7”, laid to brown 
album page, overall 7.5”x9.25”. 
Photographer unknown. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Very good 
condition. £60/90

324 Australia tour to England 1934. Large 
original sepia press photograph of Bill 
Woodfull and Bill Brown walking out 
to bat for Australia in the 2nd Test, 
Lord’s 22nd- 25th June 1934. The 
photograph very nicely signed in ink 
by both Woodfull and Brown. Sport 
& General, London. 8”x10”. ‘J.W. 
Goldman’ and his London address 
annotated in ink to verso. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £80/120

 England beat Australia by an innings 
and 38 runs. Headley Verity took 
fifteen wickets in the match. 

325 M.C.C. Australian Touring Team 
v C.I. Thornton’s XI, Scarborough 
1928. Original mono photograph 
of Ernest Tyldesley (Lancashire) and 
Maurice Tate (Sussex) walking out 
to bat for M.C.C. at Scarborough 
with crowds in the stands in the 
background, for the match played 
5th- 7th September 1928. Nicely 
signed in black ink to the photograph 
by both Tyldesley and Tate. The 
photograph, assumed to be by H. 
Walker of Scarborough, measures 
6”x8”, laid to brown album page 
with handwritten caption below. 
Overall approx. 7.5”x10”. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Very good 
condition. £60/90

326 Arthur Brian Sellers. Yorkshire 
1932-1948. Original mono 
photograph of Sellers standing full 
length wearing cricket attire and 
Yorkshire blazer with his fiance, Miss 
Bessie Walker, seated beside. The 
couple are situated in front of the 
President’s tent at the Scarborough 
Festival. Very nicely signed in ink to 
the photograph by Sellers and Miss 
Walker, and dated 3rd September 
1932. 6.25”x8.25”. Assumed to be 
by Walkers’ Studio, Scarborough, 
the photograph is laid down to 
grey album page with handwritten 
caption below. Ex J.W. Goldman 
collection. Very good condition. 
 £50/80

327 ‘Gentlemen XI v Players 1936’. Large 
original sepia press photograph 
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Sutcliffe recounts his memories 
of playing at Old Trafford. Also a 
typescript for a speech and typed 
letters of reference from suppliers 
and manufacturers of sports 
equipment including Stuart Surridge, 
William Sykes, and Myers Hall 
relating to Sutcliffe’s work as a buyer 
and salesman of sporting goods in 
the 1920s. An excellent selection 
relating to the life and career of 
the great Yorkshire and England 
batsman. Very good condition. 
 £200/300

339 W.G. Grace. A good selection of 
mono photographs including one 
original candid style photograph 
of Grace playing golf, annotated 
to verso ‘Littlehampton pre-1911’. 
3.5”x4.75”. Also ten restrike and 
copy press photographs featuring 
Grace on the cricket field, playing 
bowls, two team photographs of 
London County C.C. on the steps 
of the pavilion at Crystal Palace in 
1900 etc. Various sizes. Very good 
condition. Qty 11. £50/80

340 Australia and West Indies 1920s. 
Two original sepia press portrait 
photographs of Australian Test 
cricketers depicted head and 
shoulders wearing Test caps, one of 
Warwick Armstrong, the other of 
Warren Bardsley, both dated 1926. 
Each approx. 4.75”x6.5”. Also 
two similar photographs of West 
Indies players, ‘Snuffy’ Browne, and 
George Challoner, both dated 1928, 
and two trimmed photographs 
of West Indians walking out to 
bat, one Clifford Roach, the other 
Teddy Hoad.  Both approx. 3”x7”. 
Photographers include Central 
News, Central Press, London News 
Agency etc. Good condition. Qty 6.  
 £30/50

341 I Zingari C.C. early 1900s. Original 
mono photograph of a team 
depicted seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire, two in 
what appear to be I Zingari blazers 
including, to the centre, the captain 
H.R. Bromley-Davenport. The 
photograph, measuring 10.5”x8.5”, 
is laid to photographer’s mount with 
players’ names annotated in ink to 
the mount borders. Other names 
include Mordaunt, Macpherson of 
Cluny, C.M. Wells, Archer etc. Date 
‘c.1903’ annotated to mount. No 
record of the match can be found. 

Kingsmill Key, Hylton Philipson, Evan 
Nepean etc. Photographs by Hills & 
Saunders of Oxford. Card measures 
4.25”x6.5”. Odd faults, otherwise 
good condition £50/80

337 Richard Gorton ‘Dick’ Barlow, 
Lancashire & England, 1871-1891. 
Small early original mounted mono 
photograph, similar to a cabinet 
card photograph, of Richard 
Barlow’s grave in Layton Cemetery, 
Blackpool. His final resting place 
is topped by one of cricket’s most 
famous headstones, one Barlow 
designed himself, the large white 
stone showing a set of stumps with 
the ball passing through middle and 
leg and at the bottom . . . “Bowled 
at Last”!. 3.25”x4.25”. Minor wear 
with very small loss to bottom right 
hand corner otherwise in good 
condition £20/30

338 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Large red 
photograph album with title 
‘Sutcliffe’ in gilt to front cover, 
comprising a very nicely compiled 
collection of over thirty original (plus 
some copy) photographs relating 
to Sutcliffe’s playing career, his 
childhood and family (including his 
son, Billy), holidays, portraits, his 
daughter’s wedding etc. and other 
ephemera. Cricket related images 
include two signed photographs, 
one an original mono press 
photograph of Sutcliffe bowling in 
the nets in 1930 nicely signed in 
ink to the photograph by Sutcliffe, 
and an original mono photograph 
of Sutcliffe seated in a wheelchair 
with Geoff Boycott and Len Hutton 
to either side on the occasion of 
Boycott reaching his hundredth 
first class century in the Test match 
against Australia in 1977, signed by 
all three. Others include an original 
sepia press photograph of a youthful 
Sutcliffe in batting pose wearing 
his Yorkshire cap, dated 26th June 
1924, bowling at The Oval v Surrey 
1938, coaching, playing golf during 
wartime, attending official functions 
in later years etc. Other ephemeral 
items include typed correspondence 
with Geoffrey Howard, Secretary of 
Lancashire C.C.C., and a typescript 
with annotations by Sutcliffe of 
an introduction for a book on the 
centenary of cricket at Old Trafford 
to be published in 1957, in which 

Theophilus Greatorex, I.D. Walker 
and E.M. Hadow (all Middlesex) etc. 
The photograph by Hills & Saunders, 
Harrow measures overall 17”x13.5” 
. Handwritten title and decoration, 
window mounted, loss to bottom 
right hand corner of the mount 
otherwise in good condition £40/60

334 ‘Northamptonshire v Northum-
berland 1897’. Original sepia 
photograph of the Northumberland 
team who played Northamptonshire 
at Northampton on the 8th and 
9th July 1897. The photograph, 
laid down to mount, of the players, 
stranding and seated in rows, some 
wearing blazers and caps. The 
photograph, by Draycott Photos, 
measures overall 18”x17.25”. 
Title and players names to upper 
and lower borders. Some wear 
with damage to lower edge of the 
mount, odd foxing and soiling to 
photographs and mount otherwise in 
good condition. Northamptonshire 
won the match by eight wickets. 
 £40/60

335 Northumberland C.C.C. Two 
original Victorian sepia joint team 
photographs of the Northumberland 
and opposing teams standing 
and seated in rows in front of the 
pavilion. Players noted to one of the 
photographs include Schofield Haig 
and John Tunnicliffe plus one other 
Yorkshire player all wearing County 
caps. The photographs, by Jas Bacon 
& Sons of Newcastle Upon Tyne, is 
laid down to photographers mount 
and measures overall 19.5”x16”. 
Title and players names to upper 
and lower borders. Some wear 
with small loss to corners of the 
mounts otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with two other unknown 
photographs with Northumberland 
connections, one of a social gathering 
at a tennis club with a gentlemen 
and lady dignitaries to the front, 
some ladies and gentlemen in tennis 
clothing, the other at the same event 
showing the gentlemen and lady 
dignitaries full length, various sizes.  
 £50/80

336 Oxford and Cambridge University 
cricket teams 1887. A pair of original 
cabinet card photographs of the 
two teams, head and shoulder 
vignettes,  surrounding the title and 
Captains, J.H. Brain and C.T. Studd. 
Other players include Lord Hawke, 



46 47

First Test vs. England, Johannesburg, 
December 1956’, 11.5”x9.75”, 
mounted overall 18”x15”, 
photographer unknown. Some 
faults to mounts, overall in good 
condition. Players featured include 
Nourse, Mitchell, A. & E. Rowan, 
Viljoen, Begbie, Wade, Cheetham, 
Adcock, Heine, Goddard, van 
Ryneveld, Tayfield, McGlew, Waite, 
Nel, Fullerton, Melle, Endean etc.  
Sold with a large original mono 
photograph of an aerial view of play 
in progress at St. George’s Park, Port 
Elizabeth in the 1960s. Match and 
photographer unknown. 19.5”x14”. 
Qty 5. Good condition. £70/100

346 South Africa and Zimbabwe Test 
and provincial cricketers press 
photographs 1960s- 1990s. A good 
selection of over one hundred and 
thirty original mono and colour 
press photographs, with the odd 
copy, depicting South African and 
Zimbabwe players in match action, 
player portraits, presentations etc. 
South African players featured 
include Mike Procter, Jimmy Cook, 
Ray Jennings, Graeme Pollock, Garth 
Le Roux, Clive Rice, Alan Kourie, 
Trevor Madsen, Brian Whitfield, 
Brian McMillan, Peter Kirsten, Paul 
Rayner, Lee Barnard, Hansie Cronje, 
Jonty Rhodes, Jacques Kallis, Sean 
Pollock, Gary Kirsten, Allan Donald, 
Daryll Cullinan etc. Zimbabweans 
include A. Flower, Brandes, Traicos, 
Ali Shah, Jarvis, Campbell, G. Flower, 
Peall, Hira, Mbangwa, Houghton, 
Olonga, Butchart, Pycroft etc. 
Photographers/ agencies include Bob 
Thomas, Sporting Pictures, Universal 
Pictorial Press, Fox- Waterman, 
Anne Laing, Ken Kelly etc. Various 
sizes. Some photographs with press 
masking. Good condition. £40/60

347 New Zealand Test and domestic 
cricketers 1960s-1990s. A large 
selection of over 160 original press 
photographs of New Zealand 
cricketers depicted in match action, 
player portraits etc. The majority 
mono, some in colour. Players 
featured include Cunis, Wadsworth, 
Hastings, Pollard, R. & D. Hadlee, 
G. & H. Howarth, Stirling, L. Cairns, 
Turner, Patel, J. & M. Crowe, 
Greatbatch, Anderson, Fleming, 
Doull, Troup, Reid, Congdon, Coney, 
Edgar, Priest, Parore etc. Includes 
one postcard signed by Richard 

Photographers/ agencies include 
Central Press Photos, Northcliffe 
Newspapers, The Argus (Melbourne), 
Reuter, United Press, Sidney L. Gorer 
(Newcastle). 8.5”x6.5” and smaller. 
Good condition. Sold with an early 
original sepia photograph of the 
Middlesex team of 1892 seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire. The photograph laid to official 
photographer’s mount with printed 
title and players’ names to borders. 
Players include Webbe (Captain), 
Lucas, Stoddart, Hearne, Henery, 
Rawlin, McGregor etc. J. Chaffin & 
Sons, Taunton. Overall 13.5”x11.5”. 
Some fading to the photograph, 
wear to photograph and mount, 
overall in fair condition. Qty 11. 
 £40/60 

344 Signed press photographs 
1930-1960s. A selection of seven 
signed press photographs and 
one collector’s card. Includes five 
photographs of match action, 
including England v. The Rest, Test 
trial match, Lord’s 1930, signed by 
R.E.S. Wyatt and Les Ames. Jim 
Parks batting for Sussex in 1938. 
North v. South Test trial, Edgbaston 
1949, signed by Cliff Gladwin 
and Don Brennan (North) and 
Jack Robertson (South). An action 
photograph of David Sheppard 
batting for Gentlemen v. Players, 
Lord’s 1962, with Phil Sharpe at slip, 
signed by both. Middlesex v. Leices-
tershire, Lord’s 1960, signed by Eric 
Russell (photograph clipped). Others 
feature Roger Tolchard (Leices-
tershire), Les Townsend (Derbyshire), 
and a collector’s card of Harold 
Rhodes (Derbyshire) by Sporting 
Handbooks. Photographers/ 
agencies include Sport & General, 
Central Press Photos, Reuter, Bill 
Smith etc. 8”x9.5” and smaller. G/
VG. Qty 8. £40/60

345 South Africa 1940s-1960s. Four 
large official team photographs, 
each laid to photographer’s mount 
with printed titles and players’ 
names to mount borders. Three 
are ‘South Africa versus England 
1948-49’, ‘South Africa versus 
Australia 1949/50’, and ‘South 
Africa vs England 1956-7’, all by 
Rembrandt Studios of Port Elizabeth. 
Each measures approx. 14”x11”, 
mounted overall approx. 20”x16”. 
The fourth, titled ‘”Springboks”- 

To the verso are two further original 
photographs, each 8”x6”, one of 
the I Zingari team for a match v. 
Exmouth c.1904/05, the other with 
a group of ladies, presumed to be 
relatives of the players. Overall 
14.5”x11.75”. Very good condition. 
 £70/100

342 Old Collegians C.C. 1923-1955. 
Original photograph album 
comprising over one hundred and 
thirty mono candid photographs 
covering the period 1923-1926 
depicting teams, players at grounds, 
excursions, team photographs 
etc. including matches v. Mill Hill 
1923, ‘N. Middlesex’ 1925, and 
annual tours to Devon including 
matches v. University College 
Exeter, Bovey, Newton Abbott, 
Exminster, Paignton etc. and a nice 
selection of photographs of ‘Some 
of our Pavilions’ including Mill 
Hill, Beckenham, Radlett, Ealing, 
Teddington, Twickenham etc. The 
majority of images nicely captioned 
in white ink. Sold with a collection 
of Club annuals covering seasons 
1928, 1929, 1931, 1932, 1934, 
1936-1938, 1948 and 1955, each 
comprising comprehensive records of 
match results and individual perfor-
mances. Notable Club members 
include E.C. Honey (Dorset), H.E. 
Carris (Cambridge University & 
Middlesex), I.E. Terrell (President of 
Nondescripts C.C. and P.I. Bedford 
(Middlesex). Good condition. 
 £250/350

 Old Collegians C.C. was a 
London-based wandering cricket 
club founded in 1914

343 Cricket press photographs 
1928-1958. A selection of original 
mono press photographs including 
Harold Larwood, head and shoulders 
wearing Nottinghamshire cap, dated 
1934 and Larwood in bowling action 
1935. Head and shoulders image 
of Patsy Hendren at Scarborough 
1928. Australians Lindsay Hassett 
and Sid Barnes walking out to bat, 
Keith Miller in bowling action, the 
Australians on board the ‘Himalaya’ 
surrounded by the press in 1956. 
Two of Peter Richardson walking out 
to bat for England, one with Don 
Smith v West Indies 1957, the other 
with M.J.K. Smith v New Zealand 
1958. Also a team photograph of 
Northumberland C.C.C. c.1920s. 
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Photographers/ agencies include 
David Munden, Mark Leech, Tom 
Morris, Universal Pictorial, Sport 
& General, Sporting Pictures, Ken 
Kelly, Tony Edenden, Fleet Fotos etc. 
Various sizes, mainly 10”x8”. Very 
good condition. £80/120

352 Test and County press photographs 
‘N-Y’ 1970s-1990s. An extensive 
selection comprising well over five 
hundred mainly mono original press 
photographs of Test, County and 
international players depicted in 
match action, player portraits etc. 
Players featured include Chris Old, 
Steve Oldham, Rodney Ontong, 
Alan Ormrod, Steve O’Shaughnessy, 
Hugh Page, Paul Parker, Norbert 
Philip, Andy Pick, Chris Pickles, 
Tony Pigott, Harry Pilling, Nick 
Pocock, Pat Pocock, Bruce Roberts, 
Tim Robinson, Peter Roebuck, Paul 
Romaines, Graham Roope, Brian 
Rose, Mike Roseberry, Charles 
Rowe, Jack Russell, Peter Sainsbury, 
Ian Salisbury, Kevin Saxelby, Mike 
Selvey, Kevin Sharp, Franklyn 
Stephenson etc., also interna-
tional players Naseer Malik, Sadiq 
Mohammad, Saleem Malik, Sarfraz 
Nawaz (Pakistan), Graham Pollock 
(South Africa), Kerry O’Keefe, 
Wayne Phillips (Australia), Viv 
Richards, Andy Roberts (West Indies), 
Ken Rutherford (New Zealand), 
Chetan Sharma (India) etc. Sold 
with a further selection of approx. 
ninety original press photographs 
of the period depicting teams, 
presentations, cricketers at golf, 
functions, crowd scenes, grounds, 
overseas tours etc. Photographers/ 
agencies include Ivor Kerslake, 
Sporting Pictures, Fleet Fotos, March 
Leech, Ken Kelly, Universal Pictorial, 
David Munden, Tony Edenden, Tony 
Cozzi, Steve Lindsell etc. Various 
sizes, mainly 10”x8”. Good/ very 
good condition. £80/120

353 India, Pakistan and Bangladesh 
signed photographs 1990s-2010s. 
Forty six original press photographs, 
the majority colour, some mono, 
featuring India, Pakistan and some 
England players in action, each signed 
by the featured player. Signatures 
include Shastri, Dravid, Ganguly, 
Laxman, Kholi (2 different), M.S. 
Dhoni, Kumble (2), Prasad, Kartik, 
Jadeja, Shami (India), Abdul Razzaq, 
Mohammad Abbas, Mohammad 

350 Pakistan and Sri Lanka cricketers 
1950s-1990s. A good selection 
of approx. seventy original press 
photographs of Pakistan cricketers 
depicted in match action, player 
portraits etc., mainly mono, some 
more modern in colour with the 
odd copy photo. Players featured 
include Saadat Ali, Majid Khan, 
Mushtaq Mohammad, Imran Khan, 
Sarfraz Nawaz, Javed Miandad, 
Sadiq Mohammad, Mudassar Nazar, 
Ashraf Ali, Ijaz Ahmed, Asif Mujtaba, 
Abdul Qadir, Wasim Akram, Salim 
Malik, Manzoor Elahi, Younis Ahmed, 
Shoaib Mohammad, Rameez Raja, 
Ata-ur-Rehman, Younis Ahmed etc. 
Also thirteen of Sri Lanka players 
including Ratnayeke, L. Kaluperuma, 
P.A. de Silva, Ranatunga, Madugalle, 
de Alwis etc. and four others of 
Bangladesh and Kenya players. 
Photographers/ agencies include 
Bob Thomas, Mueen-ud-din 
Hameed, Universal Pictorial, David 
Munden, Sporting Pictures, Tony 
Cozzi etc. Various sizes, the majority 
10”x8” and smaller. Approx. ninety 
photographs in total. Good/ very 
good condition. £40/60

351 Test and County press photographs 
‘A-M’ 1970s-1990s. An extensive 
selection comprising well over five 
hundred mainly mono original press 
photographs of Test, County and 
international players depicted in 
match action, player portraits etc. 
Players featured include Ian Botham, 
Mike Brearley, Neil Briers, Nick 
Cook, Bob Cowper, Phil DeFreitas, 
Mike Denness, Ted Dexter, Tony 
Dodemaide, Damian D’Oliveria, 
Graham Dowling, Paul Downton, 
David East, Ray East, Phil Edmonds, 
John Edrich, Richard Ellison, John 
Emburey, Neil Fairbrother, Keith 
Fletcher, Neil Foster, Mike Gatting, 
Norman Gifford, Graham Gooch, 
Simon Hinks, Robin Hobbs, Allan 
Lamb, Jim Love, Monte Lynch, Ken 
McKewan, Devon Malcolm, Neil 
Mallender, Vic Marks, Tony Murphy 
etc. also international cricketers 
Aaqib Javed, Hanif Mohammad, 
Mazullah Khan, Majid Khan, 
Mansoor Akhtar  (Pakistan), Jeff 
Dujon, Roger Harper, Desmond 
Haynes, Gus Logie (West Indies), 
Geoff Dymock, John Dyson, Rodney 
Hogg, Mick Malone (Australia), 
Bruce Edgar (New Zealand), Madan 
Lal, Sanjay Manjrekar (India) etc. 

Hadlee, and a photograph signed 
by Geoff Howarth. Photographers/ 
agencies include Universal Pictorial 
Press, Alan Cozzi, Sporting Pictures, 
Bob Thomas, David Munden, Patrick 
Eagar, Tony Edenden, Ken Kelly etc. 
Various sizes, the majority 10”x8” 
and smaller. Good/ very good 
condition. £50/80

348 West Indies Test and domestic 
cricketers 1950s-1990s. A large 
selection of over two hundred 
original press photographs of 
West Indies cricketers depicted in 
match action, player portraits, in 
the nets, training etc. The majority 
mono, some in colour. Players 
featured include Walcott, Worrell, 
Weekes, Boyce, Sobers, Rowe, 
Jumadeen, Julian, Lloyd, Richards, 
Patterson, Roberts, Clarke, Harper, 
Amory, Garner, H. Moseley, Croft, 
Bacchus, Ambrose, Benjamin, 
Arthurton, Greenidge, Haynes, 
Logie, Best, Hooper, Ramnarine, 
Chanderpaul, Walsh, Lara, Dujon 
etc. Photographers/ agencies 
include Bob Thomas, Central Press 
Photos, Herald (Australia), Sport & 
General, David Munden, Associated 
Sports, Universal Pictorial Press, Tony 
Edenden, Fotosports, Ken Kelly, Alan 
Cozzi etc. Various sizes, the majority 
10”x8” and smaller. Good/ very 
good condition. £50/70

349 India Test and domestic cricketers 
1950s-2010s. A good selection 
of approx. 150 original press 
photographs of Indian cricketers 
depicted in match action, player 
portraits etc., mainly mono, some 
more modern in colour with the 
odd copy photo. Players featured 
include A. Gaekwad, Ghavri, 
Kapil Dev, Parkar, M. Amarnath, 
Doshi, Y. Sharma, Srikkanth, Ayub, 
G. Viswanath, Sidhu, Chauhan, 
Vengkataraghavan, Vengsarkar, 
Kambli, Binny, Prabhakar, Manjrekar, 
Wassan, More, Raju, Azharuddin, 
Sehwag, Patil, Jadejar, Srinath, 
Tendulkar, Kartik, Mongia, Dhoni, 
Youvraj Singh, Kumble, Harbhajan 
Singh, Laxman, Dravid, I. Sharma 
etc. Photographers/ agencies include 
David Munden, Bob Thomas, Steve 
Lindsell, Universal Pictorial Press, 
United Sports, Graham Morris, 
Colorsport, Sporting Pictures etc. 
Various sizes, the majority 10”x8” 
and smaller. Good/ very good 
condition. £60/90
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county cricket. Photographs include 
a Lancashire team image, Gordon 
Greenidge bowled by Shuttleworth, 
stump flying, playing for England 
against Australia, Stackpole caught 
Knott, bowled Shuttlleworth at the 
first Test in 1970. Some wear to 
odd photograph surface, odd faults 
otherwise in good condition. Various 
sizes £70/100

359 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
‘Centenary of South African Test 
Cricket 1889-1989’. Official menu 
for ‘The Centenary Banquet held 
on the 13th March 1989. Signed 
to inside pages by the ‘Interna-
tional Wanderers’ and South African 
teams who played three matches in 
South Africa in March of that year. 
Twenty five signatures including 
Procter, McKenzie, G. Pollock, 
Hylton Ackerman, Denys Hobson, 
Pithey, van der Bijl, Mallett, Cosier, 
Laird, Fletcher, Woolmer, McKenzie, 
Amiss, Edrich, Gifford etc. Good/
very good condition £50/80

360 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
‘Centenary of South African Test 
Cricket 1889-1989’. Official menu 
for ‘The Centenary Banquet held 
on the 13th March 1989. Signed to 
inside pages by the ‘International 
Wanderers and South African teams 
who played three matches in South 
Africa in March of that year plus 
other guests at the Banquet. Twenty 
nine signatures including Procter, 
Cairns, McKenzie, G. Pollock, Hylton 
Ackerman, Denys Hobson, Pithey, 
van der Bijl, Bairstow, Shuttleworth, 
Mallett, Cosier, Laird, Fletcher, 
Woolmer, McKenzie, Amiss, Edrich, 
Gifford, Twiselton etc. Sold with a 
large colour photograph of all the 
guests attending the Banquet, with 
names of each player to mount. 
Framed and glazed. Good/very 
good condition £60/90

361 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
‘Centenary of Test Cricket. Australia 
v England 1877-1977’. Two 
official first day covers produced to 
commemorate the event. The covers 
containing forty two signatures of 
Australian and English cricketers. 
Signatures, to the front and rear 
of the covers, include Washbrook, 
Paynter, Keith Miller, F.R. Brown, 

of Test players, mainly 8”x10”. Each 
laid down to a sheet of paper with 
players name above. Players include 
Woolmer, Cullinan, Gibbs, Donald, 
Cronje, Kallis, Waqar Younis, Hugh 
Morris, Maynard, Jarvis, Michael 
Slater, Mustaq Ahmed, Gower, 
Crowe, Greenidge, Boon, Strang, 
Hardstaff etc. Good condition 
 £30/50

357 Signed photographs and prints etc. 
Selection of items including an official 
tour photograph of the England 
team who toured of South Africa 
in 1995/96. Official tour colour 
photograph of the England team 
in tour blazers. Signed in pencil by 
twenty three members of the touring 
party to the borders. Signatures 
include Atherton, Stewart, Fraser, 
Hick, Russell, Thorpe, Gough, Cork 
etc. Photograph by Graham Morris. 
Also a pair of Alywin Sampson prints 
of Taunton and Trent Bridge signed 
by the artist and by Boycott, and 
Alec Bedser to one and C. Broad, 
Hemmings, French, Randall and 
Robinson to the other,  a framed 
display of Bradman coin, first day 
cover and postcard mounted with 
Bradman signature on card, other 
signatures include Sobers, Hadlee, 
Walsh, Ambrose, Dermot Reeve etc. 
G £30/50

THE CRICKET COLLECTION OF KEN 
SHUTTLEWORTH. LANCASHIRE & 
ENGLAND

358 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Official mono photograph of the 
M.C.C. tour of Australia & New 
Zealand 1970/71. The photograph 
by, Frank Boase of Malvern, S.A., 
is laid down to the photographers 
mount with title and players names 
to upper and lower borders. Signed 
to the side borders by all sixteen 
of the touring party. Signatures 
include Illingworth (Cpt), Cowdrey, 
Boycott, Edrich, Snow, Knott, 
Luckhurst, Underwood, Lever, 
D’Oliveria etc. 13”x12” overall. 
Some wear to corners and left 
hand border otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with a further 
1970/71 team photograph taken 
in front of the Noble Stand at the 
S.C.G. (12.5”x10”) plus a selection 
of photographs, some press and 
some copy photographs featuring 
Shuttleworth playing in Test or 

Irfan, Haris Sohail, Shaheen Afridi, 
Mushtaq Ahmed, Asad Shafiq, Yasir 
Shah, Imam-ul-Haq, Saaed Ajmal, 
Azhar Ali (Pakistan), Pringle, Cork 
(2), Hick, Atherton, Fraser (England) 
etc.  Photo agencies include PA 
News, The Advertiser (Adelaide), 
Associated Sports, David Munden 
etc. Mainly 6”x4” and 10”x8”. Sold 
with fifteen signatures of India and 
Bangladesh players on ‘Test Player’ 
and plain cards and the odd cutting 
including Dhawan, Shastri, Laxman, 
Srinath (India), Al Hasan, Ashraful, 
Mahbubul Alam, Robiul Islam etc. 
Also the odd match ticket etc. VG. 
 £40/60

354 South Africa and England 
1990s-2000s. Sixteen original colour 
press photographs of South Africa 
and England players, each signed 
by the featured player. Signatures 
are Wessels, Richardson, Donald (2 
different), Pollock, Adams, Tufnell, 
DeFreitas (2), Thorpe (2), Rhodes, 
Malcolm (2), Cork, Atherton 
etc. Press agencies include Press 
Association, David Munden etc. 
Each 10”x8”. Sold with twenty 
five signatures of South Africans 
individually signed to ‘Test Player’ 
and other cards, the odd cutting, 
two autograph sheet etc. Signatures 
include Klusener, Elworthy, 
McKenzie, Hashim Amla, van 
Jaarsveld, Nel, du Plessis, Dippenaar, 
Hall, Ntini etc. VG. £40/60

355 Pakistan 1990s-2010s. Thirty three 
original colour press photographs 
of Pakistan players, each signed by 
the featured player. Photographs 
measure 10”x8” and 6”x4”. Also 
twenty individual signatures on 
‘Test Player’ and plain cards etc. 
Signatures include Rameez Raja, 
Umar Gul, Waqar Younis, Aaqib 
Javed, Wasim Akram, Shoaib Akhtar, 
Mushtaq Ahmed, Babar Azam, 
Umar Amin, Saeed Ajmal, Azhar Ali, 
Naseer Jamshed, Mohammad Amir, 
Shaheen Afridi, Azhar Mahmood 
etc. Odd duplication of signature. 
Sold with a Pakistan ‘Prudential 
Cup 1975’ commemorative cover, 
postmarked Karachi 5th June 1975, 
and an official match ticket for 
England v. Pakistan, Headingley 
1992. VG. £30/50

356 Signed cricket photographs., Maroon 
folder containing thirty four signed 
copy mono and colour photographs 
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by Shuttleworth whilst playing for 
England in home Test matches. The 
sweater, by Simpson of Piccadilly, 
with central England emblem of 
the three lions and crown to chest. 
Minor soiling otherwise in good/
very good condition £100/150

368 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
England long sleeved Test sweater 
worn by Shuttleworth whilst 
playing for England in home Test 
matches. The sweater, by Simpson 
of Piccadilly, with central England 
emblem of the three lions and crown 
to chest. Minor soiling otherwise in 
good/very good condition £100/150

369 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
M.C.C./England sleeveless touring 
Test sweater worn by Shuttleworth 
whilst playing for England in Test 
matches abroad. The sweater, by Bill 
Edwards of Swansea, with trimming 
to neck and waist in M.C.C. colours. 
Minor soiling and staining otherwise 
in good/very good condition  
 £70/100

370 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
M.C.C./England long sleeved touring 
Test sweater worn by Shuttleworth 
whilst playing for England in Test 
matches abroad. The sweater, by Bill 
Edwards of Swansea, with trimming 
to neck and waist in M.C.C. colours. 
Minor soiling otherwise in good/
very good condition £70/100

371 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
E.C.B. long sleeved sweater and 
blazer worn by Shuttleworth whilst 
officiating as an umpire in first class 
matches. The sweater, by BSB, with 
with central E.C.B. emblem of the 
three lions and coronet to chest. 
Minor soiling otherwise in very 
good condition. The mid blue blazer, 
by Skopes, with E.C.B. emblem 
of the three lions and coronet to 
chest pocket. Minor moth holes to 
sleeves otherwise in good/very good 
condition  £60/90

 Ken Shuttleworth umpired 11 
first-class matches between 1998 
and 2003

372 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Selection of four ties worn by 

of cricket programmes, brochures, 
covers collected by Shuttleworth 
during his playing career including 
official programmes for the first 
and second Test matches played 
at Brisbane and The WACA on 
the 1970/71 Ashes Test series, 
a Centenary Test programme 
1980, official Gillette Cup Final 
programmes for Sussex v Lancashire 
1970 and for Kent v Lancashire 
1971, a signed ‘Australian Tour 1993 
first day cover signed by eleven 
players, many Yorkshire players, 
including Boycott, Gough, Moxon, 
Vaughan etc. Plus a selection of non 
cricket items including an official 
programme for Bobby Charlton 
Testimonial Dinner, December 1972, 
an official tournament programme 
for the 1966 World Cup Finals 
held in England (worn) and various 
newspapers, one being ‘The Times 
Festival of Britain Supplement 1951’ 
(worn). Good condition £25/35

365 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
A pair of Lancashire C.C.C. 1st 
XI short and  long sleeved cricket 
sweaters worn by Shuttleworth 
during his first class playing career 
with the county club. The sweaters, 
by Paine of Godalming and Luke 
Ayres, with trimming in Lancashire 
colours to neck and waist. Both 
sweaters with some slight soiling 
and wear, the long sleeved sweater 
with some moth holes to the front 
otherwise in good condition  
 £80/120

366 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
A pair of Lancashire C.C.C. 1st 
XI short and  long sleeved cricket 
sweaters worn by Shuttleworth 
during his first class playing career 
with the county club. The sweaters, 
by Paine of Godalming and Luke 
Ayres, with trimming in Lancashire 
colours to neck and waist. Both 
sweaters with some slight soiling and 
wear, the long sleeved sweater with 
some small damage to the knitwear 
near the colour trim otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with a blue 
double breasted blazer with attached 
embroidered Lancashire emblem to 
chest pocket. Qty 3 £80/120

367 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
England sleeveless Test sweater worn 

Trueman, Simpson, Greig, Lillee, G. 
Chappell, Underwood, Simpson, 
Tyson, Barnett, R. Edwards, 
Parfitt, Hendry, Randall, Willis, 
Old, Barrington, Lloyd, McCosker, 
O’Keeefe, Gilmour etc. Sold with a 
set of ‘Test Cricket Centenary stamps 
in presentation pack. VG £50/70

362 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
‘Centenary of Test Cricket. Australia 
v England 1877-1977’. Two 
official first day covers produced to 
commemorate the event. The covers 
containing forty four signatures of 
Australian and English cricketers. 
Signatures include Compton, Voce, 
Washbrook, Paynter, Greig, Lillee, 
G. Chappell, Underwood, Tolchard, 
Barrington, Lever, Cope, O’Keefe, 
G. Miller, Edrich, Davidson, Doug 
Wright, Bailey, Hassett, O’Reilly, 
Archer, Lock, Close, Tribe, Jenner 
etc. Good condition £50/70

363 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
‘Centenary of Test Cricket. Australia 
v England 1877-1977’. A selection 
of Centenary Test, Melbourne’ 
items including an official A.C.B. 
menu for a Dinner held at The 
Melbourne Hilton Hotel on Monday 
14th March 1977 signed by eight 
guests, Don Bradman, McDonald, 
Lindwall, Morris, Davidson, Hookes, 
Shuttleworth and G. Miller, three 
Centenary Test Match Dinner menus, 
Melbourne Cricket Club, 16th March 
1977, one signed by Don Bradman 
and Wally Edwards, one signed by 
Shuttleworth and the other by eight 
guests including Dymock, Crawford, 
Massie, Edwards, Hampshire,  
Shuttleworth etc. Plus four mono 
prints, presented to Shuttleworth, 
of various images of the Melbourne 
Cricket Ground by artist D. Watson, 
each signed by one or more guests at 
the Centenary celebrations. Twenty 
two signatures including Compton, 
Paynter, O’Reilly, Dexter, Ryder, 
O’Brien, Gleeson, Massie, Davidson,  
Lindwall, Richardson, Ames, Gilmour 
etc. Fading to some signatures but 
all legible and three Centenary Test 
publications from the celebrations. 
Good condition £70/100

364 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
‘Centenary of Test Cricket. Australia 
v England 1877-1977’. A selection 
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The medal, by Garrard, with details 
and an image of the trophy to face 
and to verso ‘Gillette Cup Final 
1970. Lancashire v Sussex. Winners’. 
In original presentation case. Very 
good condition £150/250

 Lancashire won the Gillette Cup in 
1970 beating Sussex by six wickets. 
Shuttleworth took 1-31 and bowled 
12 overs. Harry Pilling top scored 
with 70no

382 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Courage Old England Cricket XI 
sleeveless cricket sweater, by Kent 
& Curwen, worn by Shuttleworth 
whilst playing for the club. 
Embroidered emblem ‘The Courage 
Old England Cricket XI’ to chest   
 £30/50

383 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
John Player League ‘Winners’ 1970. 
Bronze metal medal presented 
to Shuttleworth as a member of 
the Lancashire winning team. The 
medal with image of a bowler and 
title ‘John Player League 1970’, to 
verso ‘K. Shuttleworth’. In original 
presentation case. Very good 
condition £120/160

 Lancashire won the league for the 
second consecutive year, winning 
thirteen of their sixteen games and 
winning the League with 53 points. 

384 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Gillette Cup ‘Winners’ 1971. 
Silver metal medal presented to 
Shuttleworth as a member of the 
Lancashire winning team at Lord’s. 
The medal, by Garrard, with details 
and an image of the trophy to face 
and to verso ‘Gillette Cup Final 
1971. Kent v Lancashire. Winners’. 
In original presentation case. Some 
wear to one side of the medal 
otherwise in very good condition 
 £150/250

 Lancashire won the Gillette Cup in 
1971 beating Kent by twenty four 
runs. Shuttleworth took 2-25 and 
bowled 10 overs. Clive Lloyd top 
scored for Lancashire with 66

385 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Gillette Cup ‘Winners’ 1972. 
Silver metal medal presented to 
Shuttleworth as a member of the 

377 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
England ‘home’ Test blazer worn by 
Shuttleworth during his Test match 
playing career. The navy blue blazer, 
by Simpson of Piccadilly, with raised 
embroidered emblem of the three 
lions and crown of England to chest.  
Good/very good condition  
 £150/250

378 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
M.C.C. navy blue touring blazer 
with embroidered M.C.C. emblem 
in silver of St George & Dragon of 
England and below in scroll ‘Australia 
& New Zealand 1970-1971’ to 
breast pocket worn by Hampshire on 
the tour. The blazer, by Simpson of 
Piccadilly, originally had trimming to 
pockets, sleeves and blazer edging in 
M.C.C. colours of yellow and red but 
this has been removed in subsequent 
years. Good/very good condition  
 £80/120

379 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
E.C.B. blazer worn by Shuttleworth 
whilst officiating as an umpire in first 
class matches. The light blue blazer, 
by James Barry, with E.C.B. emblem 
of the three lions and coronet to 
chest pocket. Good/very good 
condition  £40/60

 Ken Shuttleworth umpired 11 
first-class matches between 1998 
and 2003

380 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Player’s County League ‘Winners’ 
1969. Bronze metal medal presented 
to Shuttleworth as a member of 
the Lancashire winning team. The 
medal with image of a bowler and 
title ‘Player’s County League 1969’, 
to verso ‘K. Shuttleworth’. In original 
presentation case. Very good 
condition £120/160

 Lancashire won twelve of their 
sixteen games and won the League 
with 49 points. The ‘Player’s County 
League’ was renamed the ‘John 
Player League’ in 1970

381 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Gillette Cup ‘Winners’ 1970. 
Silver metal medal presented to 
Shuttleworth as a member of the 
Lancashire winning team at Lord’s. 

Shuttleworth whilst playing for 
England. England navy blue home 
Test tie (Simpson) with running 
emblems of the three lions and 
crown, M.C.C. touring tie, M.C.C. 
navy blue touring tie (Michelsons) 
with running emblem of St. George 
and the dragon and a Centenary 
Test tie 1877-1977 with Lion and 
kangaroo emblems running down 
the tie. Odd faults, good condition 
 £40/60

373 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 
1964-1980. England Test cap worn 
by Shuttleworth during his England 
playing career. The navy blue 
cap with central emblem of three 
lions and a crown to front. Some 
minor staining and wear to the cap 
otherwise in good condition  
 £150/250

374 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
M.C.C. touring Test cap worn by 
Shuttleworth on the tour of the 
Australia in 1970/71. The navy 
blue cap with central emblem of St. 
George & the Dragon to front. Some 
minor staining and wear to the cap 
otherwise in good condition  
 £140/180

 The cap was also probably worn 
in the first ever one day interna-
tional match played in Australia on 
this tour. Shuttleworth opened the 
bowling in the match with Jon Snow 
in the match played at Melbourne. 

375 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
M.C.C. non-touring cap with M.C.C. 
lettered emblem embroidered to 
front. The navy blue cap, by Foster 
of Mayfair, has minor wear to the 
cap otherwise in good/very good 
condition £70/100

376 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Leicestershire 1st XI cricket cap 
and sweater worn by Shuttleworth 
when playing for his second county 
side between 1977-1980. The 
green cap, by Beante, with county 
emblem of a fox embroidered in 
gold to front. The cap with minor 
wear and staining otherwise in good 
condition, the sweater with some 
damage to the knitwear on the right 
hand sleeve and chest otherwise in 
good condition.  £70/100
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392 South Australian Cricket Association. 
Five ‘One Day’ state caps, seasons 
1996/97, 1997/98, 1998/99 and 
2000/01. One cap date unknown. 
All the caps red and black baseball 
style with ‘Red Backs’ emblem 
and title embroidered to front. 
Ownership unknown. Previously 
sold by a Perth cap collector. VG 
 £40/60

393 Cricket caps. Three caps, one, a red 
wool cap with emblem of a bear and 
‘Stanford’ in white thread beneath 
(Bukta), the next, U.S.CA. navy 
blue with emblem of a bird (eagle) 
sitting on a set of stumps with bails, 
and the third, an older cap, in navy 
blue, with white emblem ‘M.C.C.’ 
(Mybro). Good condition £30/50

394 Alan Knott. Kent & England 
1964-1983. M.C.C. navy blue 
touring blazer, by Simpson of 
Piccadilly, worn by Knott on the 
M.C.C. tour of the West Indies in 
1974. The blazer with embroidered 
M.C.C. emblem in white of St 
George & Dragon of England and 
below in scroll ‘West Indies 1974’ to 
breast pocket. Trimming to pockets, 
sleeves and blazer edging in M.C.C. 
colours of yellow and red. Bought 
sold by Knights in 2006, the previous 
vendor had bought the blazer in 
a Benefit auction for Alan Ealham. 
Very good condition £300/400

395 Allan Joseph Lamb. Northamp-
tonshire & England 1972-1995. 
Navy blue M.C.C. touring blazer, by 
Simpson of Piccadilly, worn by Lamb 
on tour during his playing career. 
The blazer with embroidered M.C.C. 
touring emblem of St George & 
Dragon to pocket. This particular 
blazer has no tour date. Good 
condition £80/120

396 Raymond Eric East. Essex 1965-1984. 
Green Derrick Robins XI double-
breasted blazer, by Burton, worn on 
the tour of South Africa 1973. The 
blazer with wired and embroidered 
Robins XI emblem, title and date to 
breast pocket. Trimming to pockets, 
sleeves and blazer edging in white 
and gold. The blazer was obtained 
by the vendor through a sale of 
East’s items. Minor moth holes to the 
back of the blazer otherwise in good 
condition £70/100

397 David George William Fletcher. Surrey 
1946-1961. Navy blue Common-

a London auction but no date or 
auction house is mentioned 
 £200/300

 Chandrasekhar played in 58 Test 
matches for India between 1963 and 
1979. He visited England four times 
on tours, in 1967 taking 57 wickets 
at 22.31 and in 1971 taking 50 
wickets at 24.86. His best bowling 
was for Mysore v Kerala at Bijapur 
in 1969/70 where he took 9-72

389 Neil Harvey Fairbrother. Lancashire, 
Transvaal & England 1982-2002. 
England navy blue wool Test cap 
with embroidered emblem of crown 
over three lions. Signed inside to 
the label by Fairbrother. Previously 
sold in the Peter Marron Testimonial 
auction of 14th September 2006 as 
lot 38. Very good condition  
 £120/160

 Neil Fairbrother played in ten Test 
matches for England, 1987-1993. 
Peter Marron was Head Groundsman 
at Old Trafford for 25 years until 
2008

390 Malcolm Jameson Hilton. Lancashire 
& England 1946-1961. M.C.C. navy 
blue cloth cricket cap with excellent 
raised embroidered white emblem 
of St. George & dragon to front. 
The cap worn by Hilton on his only 
M.C.C. tour of India, Pakistan & 
Ceylon in 1951/52. Paper label to 
inside of cap with handwritten details 
of the player and the tour. The cap 
has fading to the outside of the peak 
and minor wear and soiling, some 
browning to the M.C.C. emblem 
otherwise in good condition. Sold at 
an Old Trafford in an auction held on 
behalf of Hilton’s widow £130/160

 Malcolm Hilton played in 241 
matches for Lancashire taking just 
over 1000 first class wickets at an 
average of 19.42. He played four 
Test matches for England between 
1950 and 1951/52 taking fourteen 
wickets

391 Peter Such. Essex, Leicestershire, 
Nottinghamshire & England 
1982-2001. England sweater and 
cap formerly the property of Peter 
Such presented in a display case. The 
cap and sweater with the England 
three lions and crown emblems, the 
sweater with ‘Vodafone’ sponsors 
logo to chest. The items were bought 
by the vendor at a Benefit event. G/
VG £130/160

Lancashire winning team at Lord’s. 
The medal, by Garrard, with details 
and an image of the trophy to face 
and to verso ‘Gillette Cup Final 
1972. Lancashire v Warwickshire. 
Winners’. In original presentation 
case. Some wear to one side of 
the medal otherwise in very good 
condition £120/160

 Lancashire won the Gillette Cup 
for the 3rd consecutive season in 
1972 beating Warwickshire by four 
wickets. Shuttleworth did not play 
in the Final due to injury but still 
received a medal as part of the team 
who had played in the competition. 
Clive Lloyd top scored with 126

386 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
Gillette Cup ‘Runners Up’ 1974. 
Bronze metal medal presented to 
Shuttleworth as a member of the 
Lancashire team at Lord’s. The 
medal, by Garrard, with details and 
an image of the trophy to face and 
to verso ‘Gillette Cup Final 1974. 
Kent v Lancashire. Runners Up ‘. 
Some wear and tarnishing  otherwise 
in very good condition £100/150

 Lancashire were runners up in 
the Gillette Cup in 1974, Kent 
beating Lancashire by four wickets. 
Shuttleworth only bowled one over 
probably due to injury

387 Kenneth Shuttleworth. Lancashire, 
Leicestershire & England 1964-1980. 
John Player League ‘Winners’ 1977. 
Bronze metal medal presented to 
Shuttleworth as a member of the 
Leicestershire winning team. The 
medal with image of a bowler and 
title ‘John Player League’, to verso 
‘Winner. K. Shuttleworth’ 1977. 
In original presentation case. Very 
good condition £120/160

 Leicestershire won the league 
winning thirteen of their sixteen 
games and winning the League with 
52 points. 

CRICKET ATTIRE, CAPS, BLAZERS, 
TIES ETC

388 Bhagwat Subramanya 
Chandrasekhar. Mysore/Karnataka 
& India 1963-1979.  Indian navy 
blue cloth Test cap, by Devichands 
of Lahore, New Delhi, with attached 
wired Indian emblem to front. Good 
condition. The late vendor states in 
his notes that he bought the cap in 
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CRICKET BATS, BALLS & 
EQUIPMENT

 ‘The Evolution of the Cricket Bat’. 

404 A mid eighteenth century circa 
1740-1750 cricket bat of light wood, 
possibly willow, with right-handed 
curve and distinctive hook-shape 
to base, no shoulders, made by 
William Pett of Sevenoaks with two 
impressed marks ‘W. Pett 4’ on top 
of handle and ‘Will. Pett Sevenoaks 
Kent’ on the base of the bat. The 
overall length of the bat is  38.25”, 
the width at the centre of blade is 
just over 4” and the maximum 
width of the base of the bat is 2.5” 
and weighs almost 2lb. The curved 
shape of this bat and the type of 
maker’s mark are consistent with it 
being made in the mid-18th century. 
There are some heavy indentations 
to the bat face, the result of its 
being used for a hammering action 
of some sort, quite possibly the 
putting in of stumps otherwise it is 
in remarkably fine condition with 
the twine grip still preserved on the 
long handle. It makes an interesting 
comparison with the 18th century 
oak bat made by Thomas Edmonds, 
formerly in the MCC collection, and 
included as lot 665 in Christie’s MCC 
Bicentenary Auction of 1987. This 
was more than double the weight 
at 5lb. However, it had the maker’s 
name stamped on the base in similar 
fashion and was essentially the same 
shape, exactly the same length and 
with the same form of surviving 
twine grip. Immense weight is not a 
necessary characteristic of surviving 
18th century bats. The oldest known 
bat, inscribed “J. C. 1729” and kept 
at the Oval, weighs only 2.4lb (see 
Wisden Book of Cricket Memorabilia 
p. 229). Hugh Barty-King in Quilt 
Winders and Pod Shavers 1979 
(p46) refers to another surviving 
bat made by Pett himself weighing 
2.2lb. A very rare and early cricket 
bat previously sold by Christie’s 
Auctioneers as lot 133 in their sale 
of 1998. Sold with the late vendors 
research notes giving further 
information on the bat 
 £10000/15000

 William Pett (1710-86) is the 
earliest recorded cricket bat maker 
in Kent. His bats, very different 
from modern ones, were designed 
to look more like hockey sticks. John 

52 stumpings during his Test career 
remains a record several decades 
after his final Test match

399 John Harry Hampshire. Yorkshire, 
Tasmania, Derbyshire & England 
1961-1984. Tasmania Cricket 
Association 1st XI cricket blazer 
worn by Hampshire when playing 
for Tasmania. The green blazer with 
Tasmanian emblem of a lion in red 
on a white background to chest. 
Minor wear  and the odd small moth 
hole to blazer otherwise in good 
condition. A rarely seen State cricket 
blazer. The blazer was obtained by 
the vendor from Hampshire in 2010. 
Hampshire died in 2017 £70/100

400 Bruce Nicholas French. Notting-
hamshire & England 1976-1995. 
Official mid blue blazer issued to 
and worn by French for the England 
‚‘Rebel’ tour of South Africa in 
1990/91, with tour emblem and date 
in scroll below to chest pocket. The 
blazer by ‘Phil Carrick Promotions’ 
with a signed note of authentication 
from French to pocket. Previously 
sold by Vennett-Smith auctions as 
lot 186 in the Bruce French Benefit 
auction of 1991. VG £60/90

401 Essex C.C.C. 1st XI black cricket 
blazer, by Guard’s of London, with 
wired Essex emblem of three gold 
seaxes on a red background with 
‘Essex’ beneath attached to chest 
pocket. Good condition. Player not 
known £30/50

402 Saleem Malik. Lahore, Essex & 
Pakistan 1981-1999. Two cricket 
shirts, an Essex 1st XI white shirt and 
a yellow, red and black one day shirt, 
both with club emblem and sponsors 
logo to chest, ‘Malik’ to the back of 
the one day shirt. The shirts issued 
to Malik but unworn, signed to both 
shirts by Malik. Donated to a Benefit 
auction at Essex in the early 1990’s 
and previously sold by Knights 
auctions. Very good condition  
 £40/60 

403 Cricket ties. Large box of over 
seventy ties including India tour of 
England 1979, India ‘Golden Jubilee 
Test’ series 1982, West Indies and 
Sri Lankan Test ties, M.C.C. touring 
tie, World Cup 1979 tie, Benefit ties, 
Cornhill Insurance ties etc. Good 
selection £40/60

 

wealth Cricket team blazer worn on 
the tour of India in 1953-54. The 
blazer with wired and embroidered 
Commonwealth team emblem, title 
and date to breast pocket. Trimming 
to pockets, sleeves and blazer 
edging in red, green and yellow. 
The blazer was obtained from an 
acquittance of Fletchers prior to his 
move down to live in Devon. Some 
wear and slight damage just below 
the breast pocket, some minor moth 
holes, some ageing and wear to the 
emblem and the colourful trimming 
otherwise in good condition  
 £70/100

398 William Albert Stanley Oldfield, New 
South Wales & Australia 1919-1938. 
Australian Test blazer worn by 
Oldfield on the Australian 1930 
tour of England. The green blazer, 
by Harding’s Mercury of Sydney, 
with gold trimming to blazer edging, 
pocket and sleeves, embroidered 
gold and silver wire and coloured 
thread emblem of Australia to breast 
pocket with the wording ‘Advance 
Australia’ and ‘1930’ beneath. Name 
handwritten to label ‘W.A. Oldfield’. 
Odd small moth hole to the back of 
the blazer and slight soiling through 
age to the yellow trimming otherwise 
in good condition. The Blazer was 
given to Frith by Oldfield many years 
ago when Frith lived in Australia, 
along with his New South Wales cap, 
also being sold in this auction. Frith 
regularly visited Oldfield’s sports 
shop in Sydney in the 1950s and got 
to know him quite well £2000/3000

 Bertie Oldfield toured England on 
four occasions, in 1921, 1926, 1930 
and 1934 as well as being a member 
of the AIF in England in 1919. On 
the 1921 tour he was the reserve 
wicket-keeper and appeared in 
only one Test, but on his next three 
visits he appeared in all fifteen Tests 
and built up a reputation as one of 
the greatest of all wicket-keepers 
and the best of his generation. In 
the first Test of 1930 he made two 
stumpings of Woolley and Hobbs, in 
the second Test he took six catches. 
Australia won the series 2-1 with 
two Tests drawn, it was the first time 
in England for Don Bradman and 
he certainly excelled on the tour. 
Oldfield took 399 catches and 263 
stumpings in his first-class career. He 
played 54 Tests for Australia and his 
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whilst appearing occasionally 
for Hambledon and various ‘All 
England’ teams. The bat was 
purportedly used by Walker to score 
95no and 102 for the White White 
Conduit Club (+ six given men) v 
Kent at Canterbury in August 1786. 
Walker was paid by the London club 
to appear as one of the ‘given men’ 
in a match for which much money 
was wagered. Such high scoring was 
extremely rare at this time, and it 
is likely that, after the match, the 
White Conduit Club bought the bat 
from Walker as a memento of his 
performance for them. During the 
following year, 1787, members of 
the White Conduit Club formed the 
Marylebone Cricket Club, so would 
have  taken this bat to display in the 
pavilion at the first Lord’s Ground. 
It must have been displayed at each 
of the three Lord’s Grounds as the 
club moved its headquarters. Having 
eventually reached the St. John’s 
Wood Ground, it survived the fire of 
1825 which destroyed most of the 
artefacts contained there. Although 
there are older bats in existence, this 
bat is the oldest known bat to be 
used in one of the ‘grand’ matches 
by a leading batsman of the day.

 The late vendor of the bat attended 
the sale held by Christie’s on behalf 
of the M.C.C. and viewed the bat 
prior to the sale. What he noticed 
was that the Tom Walker Skyscraper 
bat had been misnumbered by 
Christie’s auctioneers and instead 
of being the catalogued lot 677 it 
had been numbered Lot 667 and 
vice versa with the bat being sold 
as lot 667 ‘An elegant later 19th 
century straight faced bat with 
square shoulders’. He bought the lot 
for £160 and the other incorrectly 
numbered bat appertaining to be 
Walker’s bat sold for £1000. Some 
days later, the vendor received a 
call from Christie’s, admitting their 
mistake and asking if he would sell 
the bat back for £1000, the vendor 
refused

406 ‘A home made cricket bat of the 
1780’s. An early carved home made 
bat from the period. The bat carved 
from one piece of wood with the 
blade widening from 2.75” where it 
meets the handle to 3.5” at its toe. 
The ridge has been shaved off at 
the top and the bottom of the blade 

Wood of Copmanthorpe and Hollin 
Hall (died 15 November 1778) who 
assumed the name of Boynton, and 
is the person who commissioned the 
bookcase while aggrandising the 
family mansion; or to his younger 
brother Richard Wood (1712-97) 
who succeeded him as heir to 
the Hall. Richard Wood married 
Elisabeth, daughter of Hutton 
Perkins of Mill Hill, Middlesex, in 
1745, and the couple had 3 sons 
(and 2 daughters) who would also 
have been old enough to play cricket 
before the century ended. However, 
the existence of the bats, lying in the 
darkness between the back of the 
bookcase and the wall behind, must 
have been forgotten for well over a 
hundred, perhaps even closer to two 
hundred years.

405 ‘Tom Walker’s Skyscraper’. A late 
18th Century cricket bat purportedly 
used by Tom Walker to make 95 
not out for the White Conduit Club 
v Kent at Canterbury in 1786. The 
bat, with fading ink inscription to 
the top of the blade ‘Walker/Innings 
95/86’, was made by William Yalden 
(1740-1824), a friend of Walker’s, 
who played for Hampshire and 
Surrey. Impressed marks ‘Wm. 
Yalden’ on the top of the bat handle, 
some loss to the edges of the 
impressed marks, unspliced, narrow 
shoulders with angled edges flaring 
to a thick, slightly convex toe. The 
back of the bat is humped, not 
bevelled. The bat is 36.25” long. 
There is, what appears to be, an old 
museum label to the blade which 
reads ‘Period 1780-1835. Unspliced’ 
in ink. Small loss to the bottom of the 
face of the bat and smaller amount 
to the back of the bat otherwise 
in good condition. The bat was 
previously The bat was previously in 
the M.C.C. Collection and was sold 
as lot 677 in the M.C.C. Bicentenary 
auction of April 1987 which was 
conducted by Christie’s Auctioneers. 
A very early and rare bat used by a 
paid professional batsman of the day. 
Sold with the late vendors research 
notes giving further information on 
the bat £10000/15000

 Thomas Walker (1762-1831) 
was one of leading batsmen of 
18th century cricket. He played 
as a professional for Surrey 
(1787-93) and Surrey (1788-1910) 

Frederick Sackville, 3rd Duke of 
Dorset, purchased eleven of his bats 
in 1766 at two shillings and sixpence 
each. One of Pett’s bats, made in 
1745, is now in the local Sevenoaks 
Museum. William Pett is one of the 
few recorded makers of bats prior 
to the 19th century. G.D.Martineau 
in ‘Bat, Ball, Wicket and All’ (1950) 
records the names of two London 
bat makers, Christopher Thorn and 
George Wheeler. Then adds: ‘The 
names of the other bat-makers of 
the 18th century which we know 
are Wm. Pett and his son Thomas, 
both of Sevenoaks, John Small, 
senior, of Petersfield, William Staples 
of Sevenoaks, and Charles Budd of 
Brighton....’. There is much more 
detailed discussion of Pett, who 
died in 1786, in Barty-King’s Quilt 
Winders and Pod Shavers, pp. 
44-47. It is noted therein that ‘By the 
1770’s William Pett must have been 
making cricket bats on a reasonably 
large scale, for they seem to have 
been readily available for purchase 
in retail shops in London and 
probably elsewhere’. Evidence for 
their popularity comes from Fanny 
Burney’s (an English satirical novelist, 
diarist and playwright) diary where 
she quotes a letter from a friend 
in the west country, Mrs Rishton, 
asking her ‘”to buy Mr. Rishton two 
cricket bats made by Pett of 7 Oaks. 
You will get them at any of the great 
toy shops, the maker’s name always 
stamp’d upon them’.

 Provenance (given by Christie’s in 
1998): This bat and the preceding 
lot (another bat) were sold by 
Christie’s in 1998 were removed 
from Hollin Hall, Near Ripon, North 
Yorkshire, following the death of 
the last direct descendant of the 
Boynton Wood family. The bats, 
together with other artefacts dating 
from the 18th century, were found 
earlier this year behind a very large 
George III mahogany breakfront 
bookcase; as opposed to being 
deliberately put there, they must 
have fallen down from the top of 
the bookcase which was installed 
during refurbishments to the house 
in the later part of the century; the 
side panels to the bookcase meant 
there was no way of recovering the 
bats unless the enormously heavy 
bookcase was itself moved. The bats 
may have belonged either to John 
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shield to splice on the back of the 
bat is inscribed ‘Cricket. England 
v Ballarat. Presented to J.T. Brown. 
The highest scorer in the match by 
J.A. Chalk. 7-1-95’. The bat, which 
presumably was subsequently used 
by Brown, is aged, browned and 
darkened, lacking the rubber bat 
handle but still retains the majority 
of the threading to handle. Sold with 
a further ‘Royden. Flexible Handle’ 
branded cricket bat used by Brown 
during his career. The bat has a metal 
aluminium strip to the back with his 
name ‘J.T. Brown’ impressed to the 
metal. The bat has a vertical split to 
the blade, is darkened  and aged, 
it retains mode of the rubber bat 
handle which is worn and faded. A 
historic pair of bats used by Brown, 
Yorkshire’s first great opening 
batsman. The two bats were 
purchased from the Brown family 
some years ago. Good condition 
 £500/800

 John Thomas Brown, born in 
Driffield, East Yorkshire in 1869, 
was a member of the Stoddart’s tour 
touring party to Australia 1894/95. 
He played in all games on the tour 
and in the 2nd innings of the fifth 
Test at Melbourne scored 140, 
his only Test century, including 
the fastest ever fifty scored in Test 
cricket, 28 minutes, and still remains 
the record to this day. Brown scored 
almost 18,000 first class runs at an 
average of 30.52 with a top score 
of 311 v Sussex in 1897. He died in 
1904 at the age of 35 

410 A ‘Lancashire Witch’. An innovative 
shoulderless cricket bat. The bat was 
made by Frank Sugg of Liverpool 
around 1896 and impressed to the 
front of the blade under the splice. 
Because the blade has no shoulders, 
the width of its face flares gradually 
from on 5.2” at its top to 9.4” at 
its toe. The back of the blade rises 
steadily to a high ridge and slopes 
quickly down to the toe is topped by 
a button cap and is not sprung. The 
handle is made from 12 canes and 
was patented by Sugg in 1896. The 
bat was bought by the late vendor at 
auction in Australia. The ‘Lancashire 
Witch was designed to follow a 
market trend for lighter bats. The 
bat retailed at 17/6p each. An early 
and innovative bat. Good condition. 
Sold with the late vendors research 

shoulder of the bat K.J. Key. The bat 
came from the family by descent and 
the bat and a ball from the match 
were sold in one lot at auction and 
described as being used in the match. 
The ball was banded and engraved 
as having been used in this match. 
Sold with the late vendors research 
notes giving further information on 
the bat £300/400

 Middlesex entertained Oxford at 
Chiswick Park in June 1887 and at 
lunch on the first day, Oxford were 
86-5. At 104 for 6 Hylton joined Key 
and they added 340 runs together 
and the University finished their 
innings on 555 all out. Middlesex 
were bowled in cheaply and 
followed on with the eventual result 
being Oxford won by an innings and 
229 runs. 

 Kingsmill Key was identified as 
a fine all-round cricketer whilst 
at Clifton College, moving onto 
Oxford in 1883 where he obtained 
his blue. He played his first match 
for Surrey at the age of 17. Key was 
a middle order batsman and slow off 
break bowler who played for Surrey 
from 1882-1904, he captained the 
side from 1894 to 1899 with consid-
erable success, winning the County 
Championship in that six year period 
on three occasions (1894, 1895 & 
1899, finishing 2nd once and 4th in 
the other two seasons. He is quoted 
as a ‘A man of most original views, 
an always philosophic cricketer 
and an imperturbable captain’. His 
highest score was 281 for Oxford 
University v Middlesex in 1887. 
He went on Sanders tour of North 
America in 1886, Hawke’s tour of 
North America in 1891 and Oxford 
University Authentics tour of India 
1902/03. A noted rugby player, he 
gained his blue at Oxford. He died 
in August 1932, at the age of 67, 
from poisoning after an insect bite

409 John Thomas Brown. Yorkshire & 
England 1889-1904. ‘A.E. Stoddart’s 
tour of Australia 1894/1895’. ‘Pilling 
& Briggs of Manchester ‘Lancashire 
Spring Handle’ cricket bat presented 
to Jack Brown for making the highest 
score in the tour match between 
eighteen of Ballarat and Stoddart’s 
team, the match played at Ballarat 
5th-7th January 1895. Brown made 
64 in the first innings and the match 
was drawn. The bat with silver metal 

to make it conform, loosely,  with 
bats of more up to date designs. 
The blade is not spliced and only 
slightly shouldered. The handle is 
longer than professionally made 
bats of the period The bat is topped 
by a button cap and is not sprung. 
Straight bat were made around this 
time rather than the curved bats 
and the scraping style of play which 
was consigned to the past. Bat 
were therefore made straight in the 
‘pod’ or blade. By this time shops in 
London were selling cricket bats on a 
reasonably large scale but they were 
too expensive for everyone to buy. 
Local cricketer still readily fashioned 
their own bats. Good condition. Sold 
with the late vendors research notes 
giving further information on the 
bat £200/300

407 An early presentation cricket bat. An 
mid to late 19th Century cricket bat 
from 1874 made by William Page of 
Dulwich. The bat is slim and slightly 
humped. The bat is topped by a 
button cap and is not sprung. There 
is a silver metal shield to the back 
of the bat which reads ‘Lausanne 
Cricket Club. Presented to Jno. S. 
Walker Esq, for highest average- 
26. Season 1874. An early and rare 
bat. Good condition. Sold with the 
late vendors research notes giving 
further information on the bat 
 £70/100

 By 1874, William Page had left 
the partnership with his brother 
Edward and become the proprietor 
of Tufnell Park Cricket Grounds in 
Upper Holloway. He was patronised 
by the Prince of Wales and by 
Middlesex Cricket Club. He died 
two years later in 1876. It seems 
possible that Jno. Walker may have 
been connected with the famous 
Walker family who were so deeply 
involved in Middlesex cricket in the 
early days

408 Kingsmill James Key. Surrey & 
Oxford University 1892-1904. 
‘Record Partnership Bat 1887’. A 
Gradidge ‘Imperial Driver’ cricket 
bat used by Key when scoring 281 
runs in a record stand with Hylton 
Philipson of 340 runs for the seventh 
wicket for Oxford University in their 
first innings against Middlesex at 
Chiswick on 23rd-25th June 1887. 
This was the highest first class score 
recorded The bat signed to the 
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playing career, the vendor suggests 
around 1925 in his notes. The bat 
was presented to William Sherwin, 
bat maker of Nottingham, son of 
the former England wicket keeper 
Mordecai Sherwin. It is inscribed 
boldly to the length of the blade ‘Dear 
Mr Sherwin. What a bat. No-one 
could wish for better one. In fact, 
one could not find a more perfect 
one. Can you do anything with it. 
Yours faithfully G. Geary’. Geary has 
also signed the shoulder of the bat. 
Sold with the late vendors research 
notes giving further information on 
the bat. Good original condition  
 £300/500

 George Geary was one of Leices-
tershire’s most dependable and 
long serving players. He was a big, 
strong, fast bowler who thrived on 
long spells. He was a sound, resolute 
lower order batsman who scored 
eight centuries in a long first class 
career. He played in fourteen Test 
matches for England 

417 William Walter Keeton. Notting-
hamshire & England 1926-1952. 
A Gunn & Moore ‘Autograph’ bat 
used by Keeton in scoring 1162 
runs in August 1933. The face of 
the bat is inscribed ‘1162 in August 
1933’ and below is a label which 
details the innings played with the 
bat in August 1933. The original 
writing has faded a little and has 
been overwritten at a later date. 
The bat rubber has begun to perish 
and the blade is cracked to the back 
otherwise in good original condition. 
Sold with the late vendors research 
notes giving further information on 
the bat. £200/300

 Keeton scored more than 1000 runs 
in August 1933, with six centuries 
in the month, including four in five 
innings. The centuries were 129 
v Surrey, 110 v Hampshire, 168 v 
Middlesex, 110 v Yorkshire, 138no 
v Lancashire and 100 v Kent

 Walter Keeton played in two Tests 
for England in 1934 and 1939. He 
was a Wisden Cricketer of the Year 
in 1940 and played first-class cricket 
as a right-handed opening batsman 
between 1926 and 1952 for Notting-
hamshire. Keeton scored a century 
against every other first-class county 
and his 312 not out made in just 
under eight hours against Middlesex 

was over having refused the terms 
offered to tour Australia during the 
coming winter. Good condition  
 £500/800

 Dick Lilley was the outstanding Dick Lilley was the outstanding 
English wicket-keeper for the first English wicket-keeper for the first 
ten years of the decade and played ten years of the decade and played 
for England in 35 Test matches for for England in 35 Test matches for 
England from 1896 to 1909England from 1896 to 1909

413 Frederick Charles Holland. Surrey 
1894-1908. Stuart Surridge ‘Extra 
Special’ cricket bat . The bat marked 
to the front by the maker ‘For 
the express use of Fred Holland, 
Oundle’. After Holland retired from 
Surrey in 1909 he became the cricket 
coach at Oundle School. Binding to 
blade, good condition £60/90

414 ‘A fine example of a Gradidge 
Imperial Driver’ 1912’. The back 
of the blade of the bat slowly rises 
until suddenly arching to its highest 
point creating an effect of humping 
before it then fall sharply to the toe. 
The handle formed from one cane is 
split four weighs and in each section 
is inserted cork and rubber. This bat 
was presented in 1912 and there is a 
silver metal shield to the back of the 
bat which reads ‘Tendering Hundred 
Cricket League. Presented to R. Scott 
for best bowling analysis in League. 
Season 1912’  Good condition. Sold 
with the late vendors research notes 
giving further information on the 
bat. A handsome Gradidge bat 
 £60/90

 This bat was sold from the retail 
showroom of John Wisden & Co, 
stamp twice impressed to front of 
blade. Gradidge applied for the 
patent on the handle in 1896 and 
it was indicated that the handle’s 
composition was a secret worth 
protecting

415 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. William Gunn 
‘Autograph’ match used cricket bat 
circa 1920’s signed by Jack Hobbs 
to the ownership position on the 
shoulder of the back of the back 
possibly indicating it may have been 
used by Hobbs. Binding to blade and 
wear to the rubber handle otherwise 
in good condition £70/100

416 George Geary. Leicestershire & 
England 1912-1938. ‘What a Bat’. 
A Gunn & Moore ‘Autograph’ 
cricket bat used by Geary during his 

notes giving further information on 
the bat £150/250

411 Bernard James Tindal Bosanquet. 
Oxford University, Middlesex & 
England 1898-1919. Stuart Surridge 
‘Rapid Driver. Extra Special ‘ cricket 
bat believed to have been used 
by Bosanquet on the M.C.C. tour 
of Australia in 1903/04. The bat 
originally belonged to and was used 
by George Drummond who was an 
emergency call up on the tour and 
played in two tour matches in 1904 
and was then given to Bosanquet to 
use. The bat is signed to the shoulder 
of the bat by Drummond and 
Bosanquet has scratched his name 
below the signature of Drummond. 
Some wear to the bat with protective 
tape twice applied to the blade of the 
bat, loosening to the stringing on bat 
handle otherwise in good condition. 
The bat was sold by the Bosanquet 
family through Bonhams auctioneers 
in February 2010 as lot 27 and had 
been in the family for the best part 
of 100 years. Sold with a photocopy 
of a newspaper cutting detailing the 
bats sale in 2010 £500/800

 Bosanquet is best known for 
perfecting the ‘googly’ delivery 
(sometimes called the Bosie), an 
off break delivered with a leg 
break action. He played seven Test 
matches for England 1903-1905 and 
his 6-51 in the second innings of the 
Ashes in 1903/4 put England 3-1 up 
to win. He was named as Wisden 
Cricketer of the Year in 1904, and 
was a successful batsman, leading 
the first-class averages in 1908 
including his best score of 214. 

412 Arthur Frederick Augustus ‘Dick’ 
Lilley. Warwickshire & England 
1888-1911. ‘Dick Lilley’s Record Bat’. 
A Gradidge of Woolwich ‘Imperial 
Driver’ cricket bat used by Lilley in 
the 1907 season playing county 
and Test cricket, The bat is inscribed 
to the should er of the bat ‘To my 
dearest friend,, F. Taylor, A.A. Lilley 
Sept 8/07 and indistinctly signed to 
the other shoulder by Lilley. This bat 
was, almost certainly used by Lilley 
during the 1907 Test series against 
South Africa and for his highest first 
class score of 171 v Worcestershire 
at Worcestershire in that season. It 
could be expected that Lilley gave 
this bat to his friend, following the 
1907 season as he knew his season 
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over 19,000 first class runs with 
an average of 37.47 including 
44 centuries. He played six Test 
matches for England between 1933 
and 1936. In the final Test at The 
Oval against South Africa in 1935, 
he made 40 opening the batting in 
England’s only innings. The match 
was drawn. South Africa won the 
series 1‚Äì0 with four matches 
drawn. Their victory at Lord’s was 
their first in a Test match in England, 
and with the remaining matches 
drawn, it also ensured that they 
would, for the first time, win a series 
in England

422 England v Rest of the World 
1970. Gray Nicolls ‘Colin Milburn 
Autograph’ cricket bat signed to the 
face by the England and Rest of the 
World teams of 1970 and to the back 
by four counties Northamptonshire, 
Derbyshire, Warwickshire and the 
Yorkshire teams of 1970. Fading to 
some the Rest of the World team 
signatures to the front and to some 
of the Northamptonshire signatures 
to the back otherwise in good 
condition £40/60

423 South African tour of England 1935. 
John Wisden ‘Union Driver’ cricket 
bat signed to face by eleven of the 
South African tourists. Signatures 
include Wade (Cpt), Cameron, 
Mitchell, Nourse, Bell, Williams, 
Balaskas, Tomlinson etc. Some 
slight spidering to the ink signatures 
otherwise in good condition  
 £70/100

424 England v Australia, Headingley 
1953. Stuart Surridge ‘Herbert 
Sutcliffe Autograph’ size 6 cricket 
bat signed to the back of the bat by 
both teams plus Don Bradman and 
other England players. Thirty one 
signatures in total including Hassett, 
Miller, Harvey, Ring, Benaud, 
Hutton, Bedser, Compton, Wyatt, 
Leyland, Watson, Lock etc. Some 
fading to signatures otherwise in 
good condition £60/90

425 England v Australia, Lord’s 1997. 
Gunn & Moore cricket bat signed to 
the face by the England team who 
played Australia at Lord’s in June 
1997. Twelve signatures including 
Atherton (Cpt), Hussain, Gough, 
Thorpe, Crawley, Caddick, Malcolm 
etc. Very good condition £50/80

420 Geoff Boycott. Yorkshire & England 
1962-1986. A Slazenger cricket 
bat, pads and batting gloves all 
made to his specification and used 
by Boycott in his illustrious cricket 
career playing for Yorkshire and 
England. The equipment is sold with 
a letter of provenance from Boycott 
detailing the specifications for him 
on each item. The Slazenger V12 
bat, weighing 2lb 8oz, eight grains 
to blade with special protective sheet 
to the blade and the handle shaped 
for his bottom hand as specified by 
Boycott, signed by Boycott to the 
shoulder, the Slazenger buckskin 
pads with special protective padding 
and short cut of design above the 
knee roll, signed to the back of each 
pad by Boycott and the batting 
gloves with padding covering finger 
ends, extra protection for the second 
finger and extra padding on the palm 
of the right glove, each again signed 
by Boycott. The letter of provenance 
reads ‘This is to confirm that the 
following personal items of cricket 
equipment, presented to Jonathan 
Pinfield on the 1st November 1988 
were made to my specification and 
used during my career. The letter 
signed by Boycott and dated 8th 
November 1988. Some minor wear 
to the bat handle rubber, some 
darkening to the surface of the pads 
otherwise in good condition  
 £1500/2500

421 Arthur Mitchell. Yorkshire & England 
1922-1945. Mounted cricket stump 
used in the fifth and final Test match, 
England v South Africa, played at 
The Oval in August 1935. The stump 
was obtained by Mitchell after the 
match. The stump is mounted into a 
wooden block and has a silver metal 
shield to the stump with ‚‘England 
v South Africa 1935. Presented to 
D.O. Smith by A. Mitchell’. There 
is a silver metal plaque to the base 
of the stump with details of the 
match and the players names/line 
ups from both sides. The stump was 
given to D.O. (Dennis) Smith by Alf 
Mitchell, son of Arthur Mitchell, in 
the 1980s/1990s. The mount and 
inscriptions were then added by 
Smith, who subsequently sold it to 
the present vendor. Good/very good 
condition. £150/250

 Arthur Mitchell played for Yorkshire 
from 1922 to 1945, he scored 

at the Oval in 1939 is still a record 
for the Nottinghamshire team. He 
also played professional association 
football for Nottingham Forest and 
Sunderland.

418 ‘‘A Western Samoan Kirikiti bat’. A 
Kirikiti bat used in the 1930’s  The 
bat is one piece and blade is three 
sided with the two flat striking faces 
being 2” wide flaring to 3” at the 
toe. Kirikiti is the Samoan version 
of cricket and is popular with the 
islanders, The rules of Kirikiti or 
Kilikiti are flexible. Indeed, the 
majority of reports written on the 
game simply say that the rules can 
only be known by those playing.  
The game is the national sport of 
Samoa and is played in many other 
Pacific countries. Good condition. 
Sold with the late vendors research 
notes giving further information on 
the bat £200/300

419 ‘Tom Barling Six Centuries bat’. Gunn 
& Moore ‘Autograph’ bat used by 
Barling in the 1946 and 1947 seasons 
playing for Surrey. Inscribed to the 
bat  face in ink ‘During the seasons 
1946 and 1947 I scored over 2000 
runs with this bat including 233 not 
out v Notts, 172 v Oxford University, 
164 v Northamptonshire, 129 v 
Middlesex, 129 v Warwickshire and 
148 not out v Combined Services. 
Signed below the inscription Tom 
H. Barling (Surrey XI). Old tape to 
centre of bat, some darkening to 
wood otherwise in good condition. 
The bat was bought by the late 
vendor from Knights Auctioneers in 
2018. Good condition. Sold with the 
late vendors research notes giving 
further information on the bat 
 £250/350

 Geoffrey Boycott (Yorkshire & 
England 1962-1986) was one of 
England’s most successful opening 
batsmen, appearing in over six 
hundred first-class matches in his 
playing career, including 108 Test 
matches for England, scoring 48,426 
runs including 151 centuries at an 
average of 56.83. Of his twenty 
two Test centuries his highest score 
was 246no made against India at 
Headingley in 1967. He captained 
England in four Test matches on the 
1977/78 tour to Pakistan and New 
Zealand. 
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signatures. Sold with two copy 
scorecards for the T20 match played 
at The Rose Bowl, Southampton 
13th June 2005, both signed by the 
captains, Vaughan and Ponting. The 
bats heavily glued to mount card, 
the scorecards window mounted, 
where previously framed. Otherwise 
in good condition. £50/80

 England (179) beat Australia (79) by 
100 runs. 

433 Jack Russell. Gloucestershire 
& England 1981-2004. Pair of 
Kookaburra batting gloves worn by 
Russell whilst playing for England in 
the Test series v West Indies in 1994. 
The left hand glove signed by Russell 
with West Indies 1994 below. Sold 
with a note of authentication from 
Russell stating ‘My batting gloves 
from West Indies tour 1994’ and 
signed by Russell. Some wear to 
the gloves, rips to the leather on 
the palms, additional padding and 
protection taped to the fingers of the 
gloves, good condition £40/60

434 Kevin Pietersen. Nottinghamshire, 
Surrey and England 2001-2016. A 
pair of match worn personalised 
Adidas ‘22YDS’ cricket boots/
shoes made expressly for Pietersen. 
The white boots with three blue 
stripes across the front of the foot, 
his England number 626 in Roman 
numerals to side, his initials ‘KP’ to 
each toe, signed by Pietersen to each 
heal. Good condition £100/150

435 Denys Paul Beck Morkel. Western 
Province, Transvaal & South Africa 
1919-1932. Leather tour suitcase 
used by Morkel on the South African 
cricket tour of England in 1929 and 
the tour to Australia in 1931. The 
suitcase lid decorated with his initials 
and name in black ‘D.P.B. Morkel’ 
with cricket colours in striped 
bands around the case. Some wear 
and ageing but in good condition 
considering. A rare survivor £50/80

436 ‘The Gentlemen of Leicestershire v 
M.C.C. 1934. Presentation cricket 
ball with silver band encircling it 
with the engraved inscription ‘Hugh 
Beresford. The Gentlemen of Leices-
tershire v M.C.C. 9 wickets for 57 
runs, August 15th 1934’. Presented 
on a square wooden display stand. 
M.C.C. beat the Gentlemen of 
Leicestershire by three wickets in the 
match. Good condition £30/50

otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

430 Don Bradman. Australia tour to 
England 1938. Gunn & Moore 
‘The Autograph’ Size 5 cricket 
bat with additional stamp to 
face for Lillywhites Ltd. The bat 
with dedication in ink written in 
Bradman’s hand, ‘To Alec Duthie[?] 
with best wishes from...’, dated 
22nd May 1938 and fully signed 
below by Bradman and all the other 
fifteen members of the Australian 
touring party, sixteen signatures in 
total of Bradman, McCabe, Hassett, 
Chipperfield, O’Reilly, Barnett, 
Ward, Brown, Badcock, Fingleton, 
White, Waite, McCormick, Walker, 
Barnett and Fleetwood-Smith. The 
date corresponds with the rest day 
of the drawn tour match, Surrey v 
Australians at the Kennington Oval, 
21st- 24th May 1938, Bradman 
scoring 143 in the Australians’ first 
innings. Slight bleeding to some 
signatures, otherwise in very good 
condition. £100/150

431 Kent C.C.C. Gillette Cup Winners 
1967. Full size Slazenger ‘Colin 
Cowdrey’ autograph bat with 
handwritten title in ink to face 
‘Kent 1967. Gillette Cup Winners. 
Championship Runners-up’ and 
signed by fifteen members of the 
Kent team. Signatures are Cowdrey, 
Dixon, Wilson, Luckhurst, Denness, 
Sayer, Underwood, Graham, 
Ealham, Brown, Knott, Prodger, 
Johnson, Hooper and Nicholls. 
Initials ‘MCC [Colin Cowdrey?]’ 
to rear shoulder. Sold with a Hunts 
County ‘Autograph’ full size bat 
signed to the face in ink by seventeen 
members of the 1995 Worcestershire 
team. Signatures include Curtis, 
Moody, Illingworth, D’Oliveira, Hick, 
Leatherdale, Brinkley, Seymour etc. 
Good condition. Qty 2. £50/70

432 England v Australia 2005. First 
International T20 Match in England. 
Two Centurion Bat Company full 
size bats. One nicely signed in ink 
to the face by fourteen members 
of the England team, the other 
by eleven of the Australian team. 
Signatures include Vaughan, 
Trescothick, Harmison, Flintoff, 
G. Jones, Pietersen, Collingwood 
(England), Ponting, McGrath, 
Gillespie, Gilchrist, Martyn, Katich, 
Hogg, Hussey (Australia) etc. Good 

426 ‘Lord Taverners 1985’. Full size cricket 
bat, presented in framed wooden 
display case, signed by the England 
(12 signatures) and Australian (16) 
teams who played in the Lord’s 
Test match of 1985. In addition to 
these signatures there are also thirty 
three signatures of former cricketers, 
guests, celebrities and English Prime 
Ministers. Signatures include Edward 
Heath, James Callaghan, Harold 
Wilson, John Mills, Cliff Morgan, 
Peter Alliss, Leslie Crowther, Henry 
Cooper, Compton, Edrich, Hutton, 
Cowdrey, May, Close, Laker, 
Snow etc. Some fading to certain 
signatures, in particular to seven of 
the Australian signatures otherwise 
in good condition £50/80

427 Australia 2001. Gray Nicholls full size 
cricket bat signed to face by sixteen 
members of the Australian touring 
team to England 2001. Signatures 
include S.Waugh, Warne, Gilchrist, 
McGrath, M.Waugh, Ponting, 
Langer etc. Warne’s signature 
incomplete. Mounted in bat case. G 
 £60/90

428 England Test cricketers. Duncan 
Fearnley ‘Supreme’ cricket bat 
signed to the face of the bat by over 
sixty, mainly post war, Test players 
in two vertical rows. Signatures 
include F.R. Brown, May, Bowes, 
Paynter, Akin, Washbrook, Wardle, 
Hardstaff, Laker, Cowdrey, Voce, 
W.Edrich, Compton, Close, Fishlock, 
C.J. Barnett, Shuttleworth, Dewes, 
Bedser, Dexter, Tyson etc. Further 
signatures to the back of the bat but 
these are mainly faded but include 
clear signatures of Australians 
Cosier, Walters, G. Chappell etc. 
The signatures to face are in good 
condition, spidering to the ink of the 
odd signature £60/90

429 ‘England Test Captains’ 1947-1991. 
Full size unbranded bat with printed 
title to top with players’ names to the 
face of twenty seven England Test 
captains for the period. Signature to 
the face of each captain beside the 
name. Two are signed to label laid 
down, of Sheppard and Greig, and 
one of Brown (possibly facsimile) 
to clear tape. Others all signed to 
the face include Cranston, Mann, 
May, Cowdrey, Dexter, Smith, 
Close, Graveney, Illingworth, Lewis, 
Denness, Brearley, Botham etc. 
Slight fading to the odd signature, 
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many well known long standing 
collectors, museums and institutions 
with enquiries regarding the hand, 
this auctioneer has drawn a blank, 
no-one I have spoken to appears 
to have heard of its existence, seen 
it or remember it ever being sold 
at auction before. It could well be, 
as with the large bust of Grace, 
that only a small number were ever 
made in bronze. The current vendor 
bought the hand over fifty years ago 
in 1970 for £36. An intriguing and 
exciting discovery which appears 
‘fresh’ to the market after all these 
many years £3000/5000

442 W.G. Grace. Original cast iron 
circular public house table with 
circular wooden top, supported by 
three legs, moulded with portrait 
busts of Grace wearing cricket cap to 
top of each leg with imprinted initials 
‘W.G’ above, and decorative pierced 
apron centred by rosettes, lacking 
one rosette. Circular pierced iron 
shelf attached to legs. Maker’s name 
and registration mark to inside of 
each leg evident but indecipherable. 
Probably c.1890’s. The table stands 
29.5” tall and the wooden top is 
24” diameter. The wooden top may 
be a later replacement. The cast 
iron is unpainted. Some wear to the 
ironwork and wooden top requiring 
some restoration, otherwise in good 
condition throughout. £250/350

443 William Gilbert Grace. Glouces-
tershire & England. 1865-1908. 
Large and attractive heavy brass 
metal figure of Grace, full length, 
playing a forward defensive shot and 
wearing M.C.C. cap, mounted on a 
marble plinth. ‘W.G. Grace’ inscribed 
to base of figure at the front. Approx 
11.5” tall with base. The figure 
lacking backing screw to plinth, so 
loose from plinth. Good  £50/70

444 Derek William Randall. Notting-
hamshire & England 1972-1993. 
‘Wilkinson Sword- Sun Award 1979 
Fielder of the Year’. Presentation 
dagger awarded to Randall. 
The dagger by Wilkinson Sword 
measures 16” in length, in original 
presentation case. Accompanied by 
a handwritten note of authenticity, 
‘This Wilkinson Sword was given 
to me as Field of the Yr. 1979’, 
signed ‘Derek Randall’. Very good 
condition. £150/250

back of the fastening belt, beside 
the Registered Mark’. An early rare 
belt and buckle with all the correct 
markings to the back of the buckle  
 £300/500

439 ‘Depot for Gunn & Moore’s Cricket 
Bats’ circa 1910/1920’s. Original 
glass oval advertising sign for Gunn 
& Moore bats. Mid blue background, 
mirrored finish silver lettering with 
black edging. silver and black 
decorative border, 13” wide. Some 
wear to border, adhesive marks to 
outer rim on the rear otherwise in 
very good condition for its age. 
Rare £150/250

440 Victorian smokers table with cricket 
theme. A novelty cricket smoking 
table, circa 1920/30. The table in 
three-section elm and beech table, 
with three wooden matchstick 
holders and one ashtray, in the form 
of cricket balls, ashtray attached to 
two crossed sycamore cricket bats, 
with brass striker and three legs, in 
the form of stumps. 35.75” high. 
Good condition. An unusual item 
 £150/250

441 W.G. Grace. An unusual and rarely 
seen life size bronze hand of Grace 
holding a cricket ball. The stump 
of the arm impressed with Grace’s 
signature. The hand and arm 
measure approximately 11’ long. The 
hand and ball, which was apparently 
produced to commemorate W.G. 
Grace’s 41st Birthday, July 18th 
1889, is beautifully and very skilfully 
sculptured showing the finger and 
thumb nails, the wrinkles around the 
finger joints and palm, the knuckles 
and veins in the back of the hand 
with a lovely patina to the bronze. 
Knights have previously sold a pair 
of early similar photographs, one 
showing the large bust of Grace 
made in 1888 by artist William 
Henry Tyler with annotation and 
the other showing the life size hand 
of Grace holding a cricket ball. The 
photograph of the hand of Grace 
is annotated in ink to lower border 
‘Hand of Dr. W.G. Grace cast in 
plaster on his 41st birthday (Price in 
bronze). The ink annotation to both 
photographs is in the same hand. 
Both items were made within a year 
of each other and although purely 
conjecture, it is entirely possible 
that Tyler made the life size hand as 
well as the bust? Having contacted 

437 Major Robert Montagu Poore. 
Europeans, Hampshire & South 
Africa 1892-1906. Large heavy 
leather cricket bag used by Poore 
during his cricketing career playing 
for the 7th Hussars and presumably 
for Hampshire and other teams. The 
bag has central handles, is sealed 
using buckles and metal clips at 
each end and measures 36” long. 
The bag decorated with crossed 
painted colour stripes of navy 
blue and yellow, the colours of the 
Queen’s Own 7th Hussars (and also 
Hampshire C.C.C.). The bag has a 
Southern Railway travel label near to 
the central handle, issued at Putney, 
London and the bag is inscribed 
‘Major R.M. Poore- 7th Hussars’. 
The bag is generally worn, some 
minor breaking to stitching on the 
base of the bag, otherwise in good 
overall condition for its age  
 £100/150

 Robert Montagu Poore was a 
cricketer and British army officer 
who, whilst serving in South Africa 
in 1896, played in three Test matches 
for the South African cricket team. 
In 1899, Poore became the most 
fertile run-scorer in all of England, 
hitting 1,399 runs, including seven 
hundreds between 12 June and 12 
August at an average of 116.58. In 
21 innings over the course of the 
entire season, Poore managed 1,551 
runs at 91.23, a record average for 
an English season not broken until 
Don Bradman averaged 98.66 in 
1930. Poore was rewarded with 
selection as a Wisden Cricketer of 
the Year.

CRICKET CERAMICS & METALWARE

438 England’s Champions’. Early and 
complete leather belt with excellent 
brass belt buckle inscribed ‘England’s 
Champions’ c1860. With portrait of 
the grouped cricketers, the England 
1859 touring team to North America 
surmounted by two sprays of laurel, 
in raised relief to buckle. Makers 
mark for ‘Edward Ade of London’ 
to verso. Some understandable 
wear to the belt, the buckle in very 
good condition. Sold with a copy 
of an original advertisement for 
the belt stating ‘Ade’s Champion 
Belt. Commemorative of the visit 
of England’s Cricketers to America. 
None are genuine but those bearing 
the name ‘E. Ade. London’ on the 
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453 George Gibson Macaulay. Yorkshire 
& England 1920-1935. Yorkshire 
‘County Champions’ 1925. Silver 
presentation salver on three feet 
presented by George Macaulay 
to Melton Vasy, the well known 
racehorse trainer of the 1920’s. The 
salver engraved with title to top 
border ‘Yorkshire XI 1925’ and below 
are engraved the eleven signatures of 
the Yorkshire team including Lupton, 
Sutcliffe, Macaulay, Waddington, 
Rhodes, Kilner, Leyland Holmes etc. 
‘To Melton from Mac 1925 engraved 
to lower border. Hallmarked 
Sheffield 1924 to back. Approxi-
mately 10.25” diameter. Some wear 
to the signatures otherwise in very 
good condition £70/100

454 Australia tour of England 1926. An 
oval colour Thorne’s Super Extra 
Creme Toffee tin ‘A Souvenir of 
the Australian’s Visit in 1926’. With 
named cameo images/pictures of 
the Australian team to the sides and 
portrait of the Oval cricket ground to 
lid. Players featured include Collins 
(Cpt), Macartney, Ponsford, Mailey, 
Gregory, Bardsley, Oldfield etc. 
5.5” wide. Minor wear otherwise in 
good/very good condition  £60/90

455 Cricket cigarette case. Silver 
oblong cigarette case presented by 
‘Ellesmere C.C. Batting Award. J.T. 
Shipman 1911’. The case hallmarked 
‘Birmingham 1901’. Sold with a small 
newspaper cutting referring to Joe 
Shipman of  Ellesmere C.C. taking 
eight wickets for one  and winning 
a bat as ‘performance of the week’. 
Ellesmere is a town in Shropshire  
 £30/40

456 ‘Sport in Miniature’ cricket figures. 
Selection of four miniature figurines, 
each on wooden plinth, of W.G. 
Grace, Len Hutton, Wilfred Rhodes 
and Godfrey Evans. Each approx. 
4.5” tall. Sold with a selection of 
cricketing ceramics and metalware 
including a set of eighteen County 
pin badges issued by the Cricketer 
2000, in presentation case, a 
Coalport figure of Paddington 
playing cricket, two pairs of cricket 
cufflinks, a printers stamp of a 
batsman, a small ivory cricket bat, 
cricket thimble, Sheffield pewter hip 
flask with circular card inset of an 
illustration of a batsman and wicket-
keeper by ‘H.H.’, cricket stamps etc. 
G/VG £50/80

commemorate the 100th Year as a 
Cricket Ground’. 1.25” diameter. 
Ring suspension. In presentation 
box. A rare item. G/VG £100/150

449 Errol Reginald Thorold Holmes, 
Surrey & England 1924-1955. Silver 
cigarette case presented to Holmes 
in 1949. The silver cigarette case, 
with machine floral decoration to 
exterior, has a raised plain oval 
plaque to centre engraved with 
inscription which reads:- ‘E.R. 
Holmes 1949’. The silver case was 
made by Robert Pringle & Sons, is 
hallmarked Birmingham 1918... and 
measures approx 2.75” by 3.25”. 
Good/very good condition  
 £100/150

450 Alfred Richard ‘Alf’ Gover. Surrey 
& England 1928-1948. Ronson 
cigarette lighter inscribed to one side 
‘Surrey County Cricket Club’ with 
Surrey emblem, and to the verso 
‘County Champions 1952, 1953, 
1954, 1955, 1956 Under Captaincy 
of W. Stuart Surridge’. These lighters 
were presented to the players by 
Surridge. Previously sold as part of 
the Alf Gover collection by Phillips as 
lot 261, 29th October 1998. VG  
 £60/90

451 Surrey County Cricket Club. 
Ronson cigarette lighter produced 
to commemorate Surrey’s County 
Championship win in 1956. With 
Surrey emblem, club name and 
initials ‘D.C.’ (Dennis Cox?) to 
one side. To the other ‘County 
Champions 1952, 1953, 1954, 
1955, 1956. Under Captaincy of 
Stuart Surridge’. These lighters were 
presented to the players by Surridge. 
G/VG - cricket £50/70

452 Kenneth Frank Barrington, Surrey 
& England 1953-1968. An 
attractive white metal slaver with 
four figures of cricketers, bowler, 
batsman, fielder and wicket-
keeper, raised in relief, enamelled 
emblems of England and India to 
sides with decorative surround 
and central inscription ‘With the 
Best Compliments of The Board of 
Control for Cricket in India to Mr K.F. 
Barrington- member M.C.C. Cricket 
touring Team in India 1961/62. 
M.A. Chidambaram- President’. The 
salver measures 11”x8.5”. Good 
condition. Previously sold by Phillips 
auctioneers as lot 357 in June 2000  
 £70/100

445 Ian Terence Botham. Somerset, 
Worcestershire, Durham, 
Queensland & England 1974-1993. 
‘The Walter Lawrence Trophy’. 
Silver medal with 925 sterling 
stamp, inscribed ‘1985. I.T. Botham. 
Somerset v Warwickshire at 
Birmingham. 50 balls’. 2” diameter 
with original red, yellow and 
white striped ribbon. In original 
presentation case. Sold with a copy 
of a letter to Botham, dated 12th 
October 2004, from Brian Thornton, 
Trustee of The Walter Lawrence 
Trophy enclosing this medal and 
another awarded to Botham. The 
medals were cast and awarded 
retrospectively at a presentation 
ceremony held at Lord’s in 2004, 
which Botham was unable to attend. 
VG. Previously sold as lot 25 in the 
Lord Ian Botham Auction held by 
Knights in July 2023  £250/350

 The Trophy was instigated by Sir 
Walter Lawrence in 1934 who 
introduced the award for the fastest 
hundred scored in an English season 
in a first-class innings. Botham won 
the award twice, first in 1982 and 
again in 1985. 

 Lawrence was a master builder who 
created his own cricket ground at 
Hyde Hall in Hertfordshire

446 ‘Board of Control for Cricket in India’. 
A silver metal ashtray with India 
Board of Control emblem to side. 
In presentation box. Made by G.R. 
Thanga Maligai Jewellery of Madras. 
The Ashtray 3.75” diameter  £30/50

447 Cricket toast rack c1900. A Victorian 
silver plated, six division toast rack 
with five pairs of crossed cricket bats, 
with a set of angled cricket stumps 
and bails at each end, the handle of 
the rack in the form of a cricketer’s 
belt and buckle on a cricket ball. The 
rack mounted on four cricket ball 
feet. Makers/plate marks to two of 
the bat. 7” long x 3” wide, 6” high. 
G £50/80

448 M.C.C. Centenary 1814-1914. 
Original medal presented to A. 
Kitchener to mark 100 years 
of Lord’s Cricket Ground. The 
bronze metal medal with ‘M.C.C. 
1814-1914, with cricket bat and 
stump decoration’ and below in 
scroll ‘A. Kitchener’ (unknown) and 
to verso ‘Lord’s Ground Centenary 
1914’ to outer ring and to inside ‘To 
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condition (contents untested).  
 £50/80

465 Club colours. Five fragments of cloth 
club colours of varying sizes. Colours 
are black and pale blue, possibly 
Cambridge University, 27.5”x4”, 
Black, red and yellow, possibly I 
Zingari, 16.5”x5’, and three smaller 
strips in the red and yellow ‘egg and 
bacon’ colours of M.C.C. Sold with 
nine South African ‘Springbok’ gold 
metal lapel pins badges, c.1950s, 
each 2” long. G/VG. £30/50

466 ‘The Boss’. A Royal Doulton ‘Black 
Boy’ bone china Burke beaker, 
entitled ‘The Boss’ printed with a boy 
in red shirt and a floppy hat, wearing 
an umpires’s coat and holding a bat, 
‘The All Black Team’ crest to verso. 
Green floral decoration to top rim. 
4” tall. Doulton backstamp and 
‘E4336’ to base. Circa 1907. Very 
good condition. A rarer shaped 
‘Black Boy’ item £500/800

467 ‘The Boss’ Royal Doulton Black 
Boy small plate, entitled ‘The Boss’ 
printed with a boy in red shirt and 
a floppy hat, wearing an umpires’s 
coat and holding a bat. Green 
floral decoration to edge. 5.25” 
diameter. Doulton backstamp and 
number ‘E4336’ to base. Very good 
condition. A rarer ‘Black Boy’ title  
 £250/350

 ‘The All Black Team’ series was 
introduced in 1906 and withdrawn 
in 1930

468 ‘I was’nt Ready’. A Royal Doulton 
‘Black Boy’ bone china dinner plate, 
entitled ‘I was’nt ready’ printed with 
a boy in red shirt, yellow waistcoat 
and a floppy hat looking glum with 
his wicket broken behind him. Green 
floral decoration to inner and outer 
rim. 10.25” diameter. Doulton 
backstamp and number ‘D2864’ to 
base. Very minor loss to green band 
otherwise in very good condition. A 
rare ‘Black Boy’ plate £300/500

‘469 Cricketing jug. A large and impressive 
Doulton Lambeth stoneware 
tapering jug, moulded in relief with 
six raised figures, three of batsman, 
two of fielders and a wicket keeper 
in roundels, all different and in 
various positions. With two further 
smaller raised figures of cricketers to 
either side. Overall impressed floral 
motif decoration and darker brown 

Miller, Harvey, Davidson, Benaud, 
Lindwall, Burge etc. Produced by 
‘The Studios of Decoramics Ltd 
of Worthing. These glasses were 
given to members of the team 
as a memento by the company. 
Some wear to the lustre on the rim 
otherwise in good condition £40/60

462 William Voce. Nottinghamshire 
& England 1927-1952. Attractive 
glass tumbler commemorating the 
‘M.C.C. visit to the Crown Crystal 
Glass Pty Ltd, Sydney on the 27th 
February 1947. W.E. Voce’. Drinking 
glass, with colourful printed title and 
floral decoration to sides and gold 
lustre to surround and rim. With 
titles and Voce’s name printed below 
presented to Voce as a member of 
the M.C.C. touring party to Australia 
in 1946/1947, the first tour after 
the second World War. Sold with a 
similarly decorated glass with the 
printed signatures of seven members 
of the touring team to sides, Howard 
(tour manager), Voce, Bedser, 
Washbrook, Pollard, Fishlock and 
Hutton. Both 3.75” tall. Good/very 
good condition £40/60

463 ‘The Right Spirit’. Original Teachers 
Whisky wooden box with image of 
boys playing cricket and Teacher’s 
Whisky advertising printed to inside 
boards. 16.75”x10.5”. 4” deep. 
Sold with a transfer printed, 4” jug, 
with boy cricketers to one side and 
‘Teachers Whisky’ to the other. Some 
wear to both, the jug with some loss 
to the images. Qty 2. £30/40

464 Cricket wines. A selection of eleven 
unopened bottles of wine, port and 
champagne. Includes nine Australian 
wines, Wyndham Estate ‘Benson 
& Hedges Bicentennial Test’ Bin 
555 (red) and Bin 777 (rose) 1985. 
Rosemount ‘M.C.C. Shiraz’ 1990 
(Qty 2). Jim Barry ‘Cover Drive’ 
Cabernet Sauvignon 2005. Tyrell’s 
Cricketer’s Selection’ Shiraz Cabernet 
and Chardonnay, both undated. 
James S. White ‘Testimonial Port’, 
Emu Cricket Club, undated. Mann 
‘Methode Champenoise’ 1993 with 
inscription ‘From Mann to Mann’. 
Also a South Africa Boplas Estate 
Wine Port 1993 with label signed 
by Fanie de Villiers, and a French P. 
Desroches & Cie Brut Champagne 
with annotated label, ‘Not to be 
opened until I play for South Africa’ 
with unknown signature. Very good 

457 Cricket snuff box. A black lacquered 
papier mache oval snuff/pill box 
with hinged lid, believed to be 
circa 1870’s. The lid painted with 
a cricketing scene of boys playing 
cricket with trees in background. 
The box measures approx 2.75” x 
2”x 1.25” deep. Good condition 
 £50/80

458 Cricket, golf and sporting metalware 
and ceramics. Selection including a 
enamel and gold metal pin badge 
with the wording ‘CAB 3rd [Test] 
1984. India vs England’ with a 
further hanging part on chain 
‘Player. England’, five brass Victorian 
cricket buttons (some wear), a 
figure of a boy batsman on wooden 
plinth (worn), a brass cigarette/
cigar ashtray with crossed bats, a 
split cricket ball brass lined tin and 
a figure of W.G. Grace by Fine Art 
Miniatures. Sold with a complete 
box of Dunlop 65 Gold Balls ‘Played 
by 1965 British Open Winner’, the 
balls all still wrapped as issued, two 
racecards and swing tickets for race 
meetings at Cheltenham 1967, 
a wooden display box displaying 
replica golf balls from the past 
‘Feathery’, ‘Haskell Ball’, ‘Gutta 
Percha’ and ‘Machine Guttie’, a 
‘Jumbo at Football’ nursery plate, 
one Victorian cufflink featuring 
football etc. Odd faults, good 
 £30/50

459 Horse shoe. Turn of the century 
leather shoe believed to have been 
worn by a horse whilst pulling the 
heavy roller on the wicket at Lord’s. 
The shoe with three spikes to sole, a 
little worn but still in good condition. 
An unusual item of memorabilia  
 £50/80

460 ‘The Catch’. Zaglo full lead crystal 
glass decanter with cricket scenes 
etched/engraved to all four sides 
plus the stopper. Limited edition 
112/500 produced, with original 
certificate. An attractive decanter 
 £25/35

461 Australia 1956. Rare commemo-
rative glass one pint glass produced 
to commemorate the Australian tour 
of England in 1956. With ‘Australian 
Cricket Tour Great Britain 1956’ in 
red below a Kangaroo in brown, 
gold lustre to rim. In blue around 
the glass are the signatures of the 
touring party including Johnson, 
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476 ‘A Yorkshire batsman’. A glazed 
pottery figure of batsman modelled 
full length, wearing Yorkshire cap, 
in batting pose. Incised to base 
‘R. Underwood’ (indistinct). 7.5” 
tall. Issued apparently in a limited 
edition number. Sold with a similar 
taller figure of a batsman putting on 
his gloves, bat underarm wearing 
white cap. Incised to base ‘Tony 
Mitchell-Smith /53’. 9” tall. Good/
very good condition £50/80

477 W.G. Grace. Royal Doulton china 
figure of W.G. Grace. Grace is 
depicted in batting mode wearing 
M.C.C. cap with bat raised about 
to drive. Approx. 9” tall. Limited 
edition no. 432/9500. Produced 
in 1995. Sold with a pair of Royal 
Doulton toby jugs of W.G. Grace 
and Len Hutton. Both limited edition 
and standing approximately 4” tall. 
Very good condition. Qty 3 £50/80

478 William Gilbert Grace. Original 
Coalport porcelain plate commem-
orating W.G. Grace’s Century Of 
Centuries 1895, decorated in blue 
with central portrait of Grace and 
dates of each individual century and 
who scored against radiating out 
from the centre with semi-gadrooned 
rim. 9” diameter. Coalport stamp in 
blue to the back of the plate, ‘In 
Commemoration of Dr W.G. Grace’s 
Century of Centuries 1866-1895’ in 
blue. Very good condition. Rare  
 £400/600

 W.G. Grace completed his one 
hundreth century by making his 
highest first class score of 288 v 
Somerset in the game in the match, 
Somersetshire v Gloucestershire, 
played at the Ashley Down Ground, 
Gloucester on Friday May 17th 
1895

479 Don Bradman. Large limited edition 
plate produced to commemorate the 
Australian ‘50th Anniversary 1948 
England Tour’. The plate with scene 
of the team to centre with cameo 
images of each player running around 
the rim. Limited edition number 
2772 of 4950 plates produced by 
The Bradford Exchange. Approxi-
mately 12.5” diameter. In original 
presentation box with certificate. 
Sold with a further smaller plate 
depicting Bradman in various images 
wearing N.S.W. cap. Entitled ‘452 
not out’. Plate no. 641j. Plus ‘The 

473 ‘Young England and Young 
England’s sister’. Very large pair 
of continental bisque figures of a 
boy, wearing white and green cap 
holding a cricket ball and a young 
girl, also wearing a white, green and 
brown cap, dressed in three-quarter 
dress holding a cricket bat, both on 
naturalistic bases. Both around 12.5” 
tall. ‘Made in Germany’ stamped to 
the inner edge of the figure of the 
girl. Small firing crack to base of 
the figure of the boy. Both figures 
seem more highly decorated and in 
different colours than usual, both in 
exceptionally good condition with 
bright colours. Rare in this larger 
size. Sold with a Staffordshire figure 
of a child holding a cricket bat to 
side, wearing a white smock coat 
and bloomers with stumps behind. 
Approximately 6” tall. Qty 3 
 £80/120

474 Ian Terence Botham. Somerset, 
Worcestershire, Queensland, 
Durham and England 1974-1993. 
‘Arlott’s Immortals’. Excellent 
porcelain hand decorated action 
figure of Botham in batting pose 
in mahogany plinth, sculptured 
and produced in Alderney in 1982 
by Count Andre D’Aquino, based 
upon the selected cricketers of 
John Arlott. The figure stands high 
11” and is marked to base ‘No.85 
D’Aquino’. Sold with a ‘Limited 
Edition Guarantee certifying that 
the figure is number 85 of a limited 
edition of 100 single copies. Very 
good condition. Rare, not previously 
sold by the auctioneers. Sold with a 
modern W.G. Grace doorstop. Qty 
2 £150/250

 There were fifteen completed 
cricketers represented before the 
hurricane of 1987 destroyed the 
Count’s studio in Alderney never to 
be rebuilt

475 ‘How’s That’ and ‘The Hope of 
his Side’. Two Kinsella porcelain 
caricature spill vases of the young 
boy as a wicket-keeper and a 
batsman. Printed titles to base of the 
wicket on each. ‘Copyright’ stamp 
impressed to base. German, circa 
early 1900’s. Approximately 5.5” 
tall. Each spill vase has a small chip to 
the peak of the boys hat otherwise in 
good condition Qty 2  £50/80

 

bands to top and base of the jug. 
The handle modelled with cricket 
bats and a ball with a straw boater 
to top. 9.5” tall. Doulton Lambeth 
impressed stamp with date of 1881 
and makers marks to base of Harriet 
E. Hibbut. Very good/excellent 
condition. Excellent example of this 
rare cricketing ceramic £500/800

470 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
daisy and floral leaf  Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 6” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘163’ and 
makers mark for Junior Assistant 
Fanny Sayers, c1880/90’s. Excellent 
example of this rare cricketing 
ceramic. Some browning to the 
vignettes otherwise in very good 
condition £300/400

471 Doulton Lambeth stoneware tyg. 
Large and impressive three handled 
tyg with three moulded relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
a fielder and wicket keeper in white 
on a green cameo background, the 
sides highly decorated in a small 
floral pattern in brown, the handles 
in the form of cricket bats, ball, each 
with a boater to top. Approximately 
6” tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and makers marks for Ella 
H. Adams, junior assistant and dated 
‘1881’. Very good condition. A 
lovely and rare example of this rare 
cricketing ceramic £400/600

472 Doulton Lambeth stoneware jug, 
of ovoid form, moulded with relief 
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman, 
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel, 
Woods and McGregor in white on 
a brown background. With stylised 
floral leaf and flower Art Nouveau 
decoration to top and sides in green, 
blue and brown glaze. Strap handle 
in brown glaze. Approximately 6” 
tall. Incised to base with Doulton 
Lambeth and number ‘156’ and 
makers mark for Assistant Nellie 
Harrison, c1880/90’s. Excellent 
example of this rare cricketing 
ceramic. Very good condition 
 £300/400
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Essex 1984, Middlesex 1985, Essex 
1986, Nottinghamshire 1987, 
Worcestershire 1988 and 1989, 
Middlesex 1990, Essex 1991, Essex 
1992 and Middlesex 1993. All 
limited edition by Coalport and Royal 
Grafton. Lacking original boxes. Qty 
19. Sold with six other commemo-
rative plates ‘Scenes of Australia. No 
2. The Cricket Match’ (Villeroy & 
Bosch), ‘Sussex C.C.C. 1839-1989’ 
(Royal Grafton), ‘History of the 
Ashes’ (Royal Doulton), ‘Harold 
‘Dickie Bird MBE’ (Royal Doulton), 
‘Sir Richard Hadlee 86 Test match 
for New Zealand’ (Royal Grafton, 
and Marylebone Cricket Club 
1787-1987’ (Wedgwood). Qty 25 
 £50/80

487 Cricket plates. Selection, two 
limited edition plates ‘Glouces-
tershire Cricket: A Golden Year’ 
1973, ‘Centenary Test’ plate 1980, 
‘Centenary of The Ashes’ plate 1982 
(both Coalport), ‘County Champi-
onship winnings plates for Essex 
1979, Middlesex 1980 and Notting-
hamshire 1981 (Coalport), ‘Somerset 
C.C.C. 100 Years of Championship 
Cricket’ 1991 etc. Qty 11. Sold with 
a brass ashtray with an early image 
of a cricketer to centre and a crystal 
glass tankard presented to Les Ames 
as a founder member of ‘The Kent 
Hoppers’ Tie Club in 1989 included 
with the tankard is an original menu 
for a ‘Hoopers Tie Club’’ Dinner 
held in Maidstone in 1953 signed 
by Kenneth Horne (comedian and 
famous for ‘Round the Horne’). G 
 £30/50

488 Sydney Francis Barnes, Warwickshire, 
Lancashire, Staffordshire, England 
& Wales 1894-1930. A pair of 
commemorative side plates with 
colour transfer printed vignette of 
Barnes wearing cap, stood at the 
wicket with ball in his hand and in 
bowling pose next to the wicket 
to centre, with inscription ‘Syd. 
F. Barnes-Famous International 
Bowler’. Both plates with ribbed 
outer border. 7.25” diameter. Minor 
wear, staining to edge and some 
firing marks otherwise both in good 
condition. Qty 2 £80/120

 The plates were produced to 
commemorate Barnes taking six 
wickets for 24 runs for England v 
Australia in Australia 1908’.

cricket hip flask, cricket bat tie clip, 
cufflinks, signed items including 
Garry Sobers, John Arlott, Jack 
Russell, Dickie Bird, Curtly Ambrose, 
Brian Lara etc. Good condition  
 £40/60

484 Cricket ceramics and metalware. 
A good selection including a Ashes 
win 2005 and History of the Ashes 
commemorative ceramic tankards, 
‘Tom Graveney, Worcester’ 
commemorative limited edition 
mug in box, W.G. Grace doorstop, 
‘Cricketing Heroes’ plate, large 
figure of a batsman playing a shot, 
resembling W.G. Grace, metal display 
of batsman and wicket keeper by 
Evergreen Studio, two miniature bats 
with facsimile signatures of England 
and Australia 1953, a set of eighteen 
County pin badges of limited overs 
teams issued by the Cricketer, in 
presentation case, a further set of 
pin badges issued by the Cricketer 
to mark the 2003 World Cup held in 
South Africa, Kenya and Zimbabwe, 
in presentation mount, two Sylvac 
ceramic cricket ball shaped mug 
with stump handle, one red and 
one mustard colour, ‘The History 
of the Cricket Bat’. Scale replicas of 
cricket bats on mount showing their 
development, a selection of two 
mugs, salt and pepper pots, saucer 
all collected from ‘The Cricket Club 
Cafe’, Colombo, Sri Lanka by the 
vendor etc. In two boxes. Good 
condition £40/60

485 ‘Century of Centuries’ plates. 
Twelve limited edition Coalport and 
Royal Grafton china plates, each 
commemorating a player achieving 
a ‘hundred hundreds’ during his 
first class career. The plates are for 
Don Bradman, Wally Hammond, 
Len Hutton, Geoffrey Boycott, Viv 
Richards, Dennis Amiss, Graham 
Gooch, Dennis Compton, John 
Edrich, Jack Hobbs, Herbert Sutcliffe 
and Les Ames. Lacking presentation 
boxes. Good condition  £100/150

486 ‘County Championship winning 
plates’. Excellent and almost 
complete collection of commemo-
rative County Championship china 
plates as issued for Hampshire 
1973 (1st), Worcestershire 1974, 
Middlesex 1976, Kent/Middlesex 
1977, Kent 1978, Essex 1979, 
Middlesex 1980, Nottinghamshire 
1981, Middlesex 1982, Essex 1983, 

Bradman Albums’, Don Bradman. 
London 1988. Volumes 1 & 2 in 
slipcase. Ink signature of Bradman 
on label laid down to the title page 
and a modern postcard of Bradman, 
signed in later years. Qty 4 £60/90

480 Cricket figures. A pair of early 
continental bisque cricketing figures 
c1880’s, one of an early bowler 
wearing a white cap, white with 
blue spotted shirt, white trousers, 
colourful sash, standing with a 
blue blazer to one side and wickets 
and bat to the other, gloves on the 
ground, bowling underarm and the 
other a similar bisque  figure of a 
batsman in batting pose. Both 8” 
tall. Odd minor faults otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 2 £80/120

481 Cricket mugs. A pair of Staffordshire 
blue ground waisted mugs with 
strap handle and beaded rim. With 
three relief moulded figures of a 
batsman, bowler and wicket keeper 
in white, believed to be Lillywhite, 
Pilch and Box. c1860. Rare. Odd 
marks otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Sold with the original 
invoice for the pair bought on the 
November 9th 1967 from an antique 
shop in Bath  £80/120

482 Cricket figures. Selection of three 
figures. A Continental bisque figure 
of a  batsman, wearing blue cap, 
yellow shirt, blue cravatte and sash 
holding a bat to side on a naturalistic 
oval base. 10” tall. The second a 
Staffordshire 19th century pottery 
figure of a child holding a cricket bat 
to side, wearing a white smock coat 
and bloomers with stumps behind. 
6” tall and the third a German bisque 
figure of a boy batsman holding 
cricket bat and ball. Stamp to back 
‘Germany No. 4183’. 5” tall. All in 
good condition £60/90

483 Cricket ceramics and metalware. A 
good selection including an attractive 
pair of wooden bookends, various 
cricket novelties and merchandise, 
signed cricket caps, Northamp-
tonshire C.C.C. paperweight, a 
carved wooden cricket ball and 
stand signed by Richard Hadlee, 
Courage Old England XI pewter 
tankard engraved 1981, cricket ball 
money-box, cricket ball clock, cricket 
ball key ring, cricket ball signed by 
Derek Underwood, batsman and 
umpire salt and pepper pots, pewter 
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study looking up to Cockington 
Manor with a cricket match in 
progress to centre with avenues of 
trees casting shadows over parts of 
the ground and scenic panorama 
to background, with spectators on 
the raised banks to sides. A very 
colourful and attractive image very 
nicely painted. Signed by Wright to 
left hand lower corner. The painting 
was sold to the late renowned 
collector Roger Mann and was on 
display in his large cricket room at his 
home in Torquay. Framed without 
glass. Overall 52.5”x40”. Good/
very good condition. Sold with a 
copy of ‘Cricket’s Golden Summer’ 
by Wright which features many of 
his works £300/500

 Cockington Manor is located near to 
Torquay in Devon

497 Ian Botham. Three original artworks 
of Botham from his personal 
collection. Original watercolour of 
Botham in bowling action by Roger 
Harvey, undated, probably c.1980. 
Approx. 8.5”x12”. Mounted, framed 
and glazed, overall 15.25”x19”. 
Head and shoulders portrait of 
Botham in black and white pastels, 
by J. Horley 1992. Approx. 12”x17”, 
mounted, framed and glazed, overall 
18.5”x23” and ‘Drives from the 
front foot’’. A pen and ink portrait 
of Botham, artist unknown. Framed. 
Overall 15.5”x15”. VG. Previously 
the property of Ian Botham and 
sold in his auction as lot 205 held by 
Knights in July 2023 £70/100

498 ‘He’s not a soccer fan on the 
rampage- he’s a Hampshire 
Supporter’. Amusing original pen 
and ink cartoon artwork depicting 
an ecstatic Hampshire fan jumping 
for joy, Hampshire having won the 
County Championship, with boater 
flying into the air with two policemen 
behind him. The cartoon by William 
John Philpin Jones and signed to the 
top border of the artwork by him 
‘JON’. The cartoon was published in 
the Daily Mail on the 22nd August 
1973. Mounted, framed and glazed, 
overall 10.5”x15.5”. Sold with a 
Coalport china plate commem-
orating Hampshire winning the 
County Championship in 1973. This 
is the rarest plate in the series and 
is a limited edition of 1500 plates.  
Qty 2 £60/90

presentation boxes. ‘Is it Cricket?’ 
ceramic bonbonniere in the form 
of a cricket ball by Halcyon Days, 
in presentation box. Sold with a 
‘Worcestershire C.C.C. County 
Champions 1964’ Jasper Ware 
tankard, Worcestershire paper 
weight and metal car badge. Also 
‘The Ashes’ large Franklin Porcelain 
tankard, a Royal Doulton ‘The 
History of the Ashes’ tankard, 
limited edition no. 1085/2500, and 
a small glass Sussex glass tankard 
with printed signatures c.1960s. Qty 
9. Very good condition. £50/70

494 Worcestershire C.C.C. Centenary 
1899-1999. Limited edition Royal 
Worcester decorative porcelain 
figurine with title to base, ‘Worces-
tershire County Cricket Club 
100 years as a first class county 
1899-1999’. The piece comprises 
two figures depicted under a pear 
tree with a bumper crop of black 
pears, the 1899 figure seated on a 
chair in typical dress of the period 
wearing Free Foresters blazer and 
panama hat, the other a modern 
batsman in attacking batting pose. 
Limited edition no. 25 of 100 
produced. Complete with limitation 
certificate signed by the Club 
secretary. In original box. Very good 
condition. £80/120

495 Cricket souvenirs, ceramics etc. Two 
boxes comprising a mixed selection 
of commemorative plates, modern 
cricket figures, souvenirs, tea pot,  
cricket mugs etc. Includes commem-
orative County Championship plates 
for 1974 Worcestershire, 1975 
Leicestershire, 1976 Middlesex, 
1977 Kent & Middlesex, 1988 
Worcestershire, also ‘Centenary of 
Test Cricket at Old Trafford’ 1984, 
‘The Ashes Tankard 1882-1982’ 
Franklin Porcelain etc. Also modern 
scorecards, Scarborough Festival 
commemorative covers and report 
booklets, small framed cricket 
images, miniature bats etc. Odd 
faults otherwise in good condition. A 
good selection. £30/50

CRICKET PRINTS, ARTWORK & 
PAINTINGS

496 ‘Cockington Court, Manor House, 
Devon’. Extremely large colourful 
and impressive original oil painting 
on canvas by artist Gerry Wright, 
comprising a wide panoramic full 

489 Cricket tobacco jar. A Fielding & Co 
brown tobacco jar and lid printed to 
sides with a vignette of a batsman 
in blue striped cap and to the other 
side a boy in a floppy hat similar 
to the Kinsella boy, interspersed 
with a tree design. The jar being 
hermetically sealed by a rotating 
brass clip attached to the top of the 
lid. Approximately 5” tall and 4.5” 
diameter. S.F. & Co’ to base with red 
makers mark. This series was made 
between 1880 and 1917. Some 
staining to sides, possibly tobacco 
smoke otherwise in good original 
condition. Rare £80/120

490 Staffordshire waisted cricket mug 
with strap handle and beaded rim, 
with cream background and three 
raised figures of a batsman, bowler 
and wicket keeper, believed to be 
Lillywhite, Pilch and Box unusually 
decorated in silver lustre, also silver 
lustre floral decoration between 
figures. c1870. 3.5” tall. Very good 
condition £40/60

491 Melbourne Cricket Club. Centenary 
Test Match Dinner 1977’. Two 
ceramic tankards and ashtray with 
titles and details and image of the 
Melbourne Cricket Ground 1877 
to centre. One tankard standing 
4.75”, the other 4”, the ashtray 
approximately 5”x4”. Made by the 
Elischer factory to commemorate 
the Centenary Test. Qty 3. Good 
condition £25/35

492 M.C.C. Bicentenary 1787-1987. 
Spode china two handled loving 
tankard with decoration and titles 
to front and back, gold lustre to 
handles, rim, and base. 4.5” tall. 
Sold with a commemorative plate 
for ‘Sussex 1839-1989. The first 
County Cricket Club’ made by Royal 
Grafton and limited edition of 150 
plates, this being number 63, a Colin 
Cowdrey Century of Century plates, 
limited edition 88/2500 and a small 
ivory cricket bat with ‘Jubilee 1887’ 
inscribed to shoulder of the bat. Qty 
4 £30/40

493 Worcestershire C.C.C. Two limited 
edition bone china commemorative 
mugs by Bronte Porcelain, ‘Tom 
Graveney Worcestershire Career 
1961 to 1970’ limited edition 
no. 35/200, and ‘Graeme Hick 
Worcestershire Career 1984-2008’, 
no. 165/250, both in original 
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air as if levitated by a snake charmer, 
5”x6.25”. An elderly gentleman 
wearing a dressing gown, sporting a 
black eye with a ball and his broken 
glasses at his feet while holding an 
old fashioned telephone, saying ‘I’ve 
just got through to Brisbane, Ethel. 
It would appear that someone has 
just hit a six’, 4.75”x6.5”. Originally 
from the collection of Gordon Ross, 
editor of Playfair Cricket Monthly. 
Very good condition. £60/90

504 ‘The Cricketers of Vanity Fair’. 
Excellent complete collection of 
sixty six original colour chromolitho-
graphs of cricketers, as listed by John 
Arlott in ‘The Cricketer’, August 
1953 and J.W. Goldman’s additional 
list published in ‘The Cricketer’ in 
September 1953. The cricketers 
are Grace, Spofforth, Lord Harris, 
Bonnor, A.Lyttelton, Read, Philipson, 
Hornby, Stoddart, Woods, Lord 
Hawke, Fry, Baldwin, Dartmouth, 
Viscount Curzon, Mitchell, Clarke, 
McLean, Ranjitsinhji, Wynyard, E. 
Lyttelton, Jessop, N.G. Lyttelton, 
Jephson, Abel, Jackson, Burge, 
Paliaret, Hirst, Warner, Lord Darnley, 
Viscount Cobham, Bosanquet, 
Lord Dalmeny, Marsham, Lubbock, 
Hayward, Spooner, Tyldesley, 
Gillingham, Wells, Hutchings, 
Lucas, Blythe, Hobbs, the rare 
E.W. Dillon and A. Bailey from the 
Arlott listings. There were twenty 
two chromolithographs listed by 
Goldman being Duke of Beaufort, 
Earl of Bessborough, Justice Bray, 
Rev H.M. Butler, Lord Chelmsford, 
C.C. Clarke, Earl of Dudley, Lord 
George Hamilton, E. Horsman, T. 
Hughes, Earl of Leicester, W.H. 
Long, Lord Lyttleton, G.W. Spencer 
Lyttleton, General F. Marshall, 
Maharaja of Patiala, Sir Spencer 
Ponsonby-Fane, Earl Loreburn, Rev 
J.C. Ryle, Lord Charles Russell, P.M. 
Thornton and J.R. Mason but three 
do not appear in the collection as 
they were not first class, being the 
Duke of Beaufort, Rev H.M. Butler 
and Lord Lyttleton. There are eight 
additional chromolithographs of first 
class players who appeared in Vanity 
Fair or similar, discovered since 1953 
being General Frederick Marshall 
‘Handsome Fred’ 1878, G.Y. 
Lagden ‘Basutoland’ 1901, C.S.C. 
(Lord) Bowen ‘Judicial Politeness’ 
1892, Stanley Christopherson 
‘Lord’s. President 1939 to 1945 

501 Royman Browne. Cricket artist and 
illustrator. Three original pen and 
ink cartoons by Browne of famous 
players. One of Alfred Mynn ‘after 
W. Bromley’, 4.75”x8.5”. Another 
depicts W.G. Grace full length 
carrying his bat, 5.5”x8.5”. The 
third is of ‘F.W. Lillywhite “The 
Nonpareil” (1792-1854)’ in bowling 
action with a smaller figure of an 
umpire in top hat signalling ‘no-ball’ 
superimposed to lower right corner, 
7.5”x9.5”. Originally from the 
collection of Gordon Ross, editor of 
Playfair Cricket Monthly. Very good 
condition. £70/100

 Royman Browne produced many 
cartoons and illustrations for Playfair 
Cricket Monthly in the 1950/60s.

502 Royman Browne. Cricket artist 
and illustrator. Four original 
humorous pen and ink cartoons 
by Browne. Subjects are players 
in the background hugging while 
celebrating taking a wicket, two 
spectators in the foreground with 
the typed caption ‘Soccer’s in the 
air... dammit!’ 7”x3.5”. A man 
inspecting his bat, which has 
sprouted leaves, captioned ‘... the 
damn’ things’s even got catkins on 
it!’ 4”x6.25”. A man in tweed suit 
and cap inspecting a collection of 
misshapen cricket balls, a newspaper 
in his hand with the headline 
‘Cricket-ball makers threaten strike. 
Possibility of shortage of cricket balls 
for 1963 season’ 4”x6.5”. Two men 
inspecting a pitch with significant 
hump, a roller in the background, 
5.75”x6.5”. Originally from the 
collection of Gordon Ross, editor of 
Playfair Cricket Monthly. Very good 
condition. £60/90

503 Royman Browne. Cricket artist and 
illustrator. Three original humorous 
pen and ink cartoons by Browne. Each 
laid to white page with handwritten 
caption in red ink below. Subjects are 
‘The Great Moment. When China 
open the batting in the first Test 
against America’, with a grinning 
chinese batsman and American 
wicket-keeper and slip fielder 
wearing American football attire, 
5.75”x4”. An outgoing batsman 
commenting to the non-striker as 
he passes, ‘This is always liable to 
happen when you come to India’, in 
the background the wicket-keeper 
having taken the catch high in the 

 William John Philpin Jones, also 
known as John Jones was born in 
1913. Over the years he produced 
cartoons that were published in the 
Daily Graphic, Sunday Times, News 
Chronicle and Daily Mail and Mail 
on Sunday. He died in 1992

499 ‘Dinner to Len Hutton and his Test 
Team. Savoy Hotel. October 30th 
1953’. Unique original pen and ink 
caricature/ cartoon artwork used as 
the menu cover for the celebratory 
Dinner given by Claude R. Harper at 
the Savoy Hotel on the 30th October 
1953, highlighted with some colour, 
by artist Tom Webster. The cartoon 
shows Len Hutton with the Ashes 
Urn in the form of a dustbin on 
his head pointing at the team with 
the wording and illustration ‘In 
the cloak-room is the cap that did 
not drop on Len’s stumps- It has, 
of course, a gilt-edged peg and 
right down in the basement is the 
half-crown that lost every toss’. The 
cartoon, signed by Webster and 
dated 1953, measures 14”x18”. 
Excellent and iconic image. Minor 
age toning and wear to edges 
otherwise in good condition. From 
Len Hutton’s personal collection, 
previously sold by Knights 
 £250/350

 During the final Test at the Oval, 
Hutton survived an early scare when 
a bouncer from Ray Lindwall nearly 
knocked his cap onto his wickets, 
Hutton went on to score 82. In the 
five Tests played in the 1953 series, 
Hutton lost every toss of the coin.

500 Furnival. ‘Too Much Spring Bok!’ 
England v South Africa, 4th Test, 
Headingley 1955. Original pen and 
ink cartoon by the artist Furnival 
depicting a batsman leaping in the 
air, bat held aloft with England’s 
aggregate score of ‘447’, and a 
Springbok floating above a cloud 
with a banner showing South Africa’s 
aggregate score of ‘671’. ‘4th Test’ in 
the cloud. South Africa (171 & 500) 
beat England (191 & 256) by 224 
runs. Signed by the artist ‘Furnival’ 
to lower right corner. Probably 
produced for the Lancashire Daily 
Post for whom Furnival worked. 
8.25”x18.5”. Date stamped to verso 
31st July 1955. Excellent image. 
Minor press masking, slight creasing, 
otherwise an excellent image in 
good condition. £80/120
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510 ‘The Cricketers of Vanity Fair’. 
Selection of nine original colour 
chromolithographs of cricketers 
published in the magazine being G. 
Bonnor, A.Lyttelton, W.W. Read, 
A.N. Hornby, S.J. Woods, C.B. Fry, 
G. Hirst, P. Warner and C. Blythe. 
Sold with three other cricket related 
chromolithographs of ‘Ivo’, Earl 
of Darnley, ‘Handsome Fred’ Gen 
Frederick Marshall and ‘Spencer’ 
Ponsonby-Fane. Plus Mr J.R. 
Mason’ ‘Supplement to the World’ 
magazine 1910 and ‘Swam the 
Channel’. Matthew Webb. Vanity 
Fair 1875. The first eleven prints and 
the print of Mason are uniformly 
mounted, framed and glazed, some 
with biographies to the back of the 
frame, various sizes around 13”x15” 
on average, the three cricket related 
prints and Webb are unframed with 
biographies. Good condition. Qty 
14 £100/150

511 ‘The Empire’s Cricketers’. Albert 
Chevallier Tayler. Fine Art Society, 
London 1905. Complete set 
of forty eight original chromo-
lithograph plates presented loose 
in black folder. Plates checked and 
complete. The cricketers are W.W. 
Armstrong (Australia), E.G. Arnold, 
G.W. Beldham, B.J.T. Bosanquet, L. 
Braund, C.J. Burnup, A. Cotter (A), 
J. Darling (A), D. Denton, R.A. Duff 
(A), W.H.B. Evans, H.K. Foster, R.E. 
Foster, C.B. Fry, W.G. Grace, S.E. 
Gregory (A), J. Gunn, S. Haigh, Lord 
Harris, Lord Hawke, T. Hayward, 
J.T. Hearne, H.V. Hesketh-Prichard, 
C. Hill (A), G.H. Hirst, A.J. Hopkins 
(A), J. Iremonger, F.S. Jackson, G.L. 
Jessop, A.O. Jones, J.J. Kelly (A), 
J.H. King, F. Laver (A), W. Lees, A. 
Lilley, G. McGregor, A.C. MacLaren, 
H. Martyn, C.L. McLeod (A), M.A. 
Noble (A), P. Perrin, W. Rhodes, R.H. 
Spooner, G. Thompson, V. Trumper 
(A), J.T. Tyldesley, P.F. Warner and 
Capt E. Wynyard. The C.B. Fry plate 
laid down to mount card. Includes 
eight original accompanying printed 
biographies of Beldam, Darling, 
Harris, Hayward, Jackson, Perrin 
(all trimmed), Laver and Braund 
(untrimmed). Wear to edges of the 
Bosanquet print, the Jones print with 
tear and old tape repair to verso, 
with further similar repairs to varying 
degrees to verso of the Bosanquet, 
Denton, Hawke, Hesketh-Prichard, 
Iremonger and Noble prints. 

condition. Mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 17”x22.5”. Rare in 
this signed form   £150/250

507 Bernard James Tindal Bosanquet. 
Oxford University, Middlesex & 
England 1898-1919. Signed Vanity 
Fair colour chromolithograph of 
Bosanquet. ‘An Artful Bowler’. 
September 15th 1904 by SPY. Very 
nicely signed by Bosanquet in black 
ink to lower right hand corner. The 
print laid down to board and in 
good condition. A rarer cricketers 
signature  £250/350

508 Thomas Walter Hayward. Surrey & 
England 1893-1914. Signed Vanity 
Fair colour chromolithograph of 
Hayward. ‘Tom’. July 11th 1906 by 
SPY. Very nicely signed by Hayward 
in black ink to lower part of the 
image. The print laid down to board 
and in good condition. A rarer 
cricketers signature  £250/350

 This print has no captions, dates 
or other descriptive text, this is a 
Vanity Fair ‘proof before lettering’ 
image and they were produced to 
verify the colours and lines of the 
lithographs. The numbers vary, but 
no more than twenty proofs were 
printed of each caricature and the 
magazine bound them in numbered 
albums and they were offered for 
sale. The quality of the colours in 
the proof prints, their clarity of line 
and detail and their scarcity make 
them highly collectible to collectors

509 Reginald Herbert Spooner. 
Lancashire & England 1899-1921. 
Signed Vanity Fair colour chromo-
lithograph of Spooner. ‘Reggie’. 
July 18th 1906 by SPY. Very nicely 
signed by Spooner in black ink to 
lower right hand side of the image. 
The print laid down to board and in 
good condition. A rarer cricketers 
signature  £250/350

 This print has no captions, dates 
or other descriptive text, this is a 
Vanity Fair ‘proof before lettering’ 
image and they were produced to 
verify the colours and lines of the 
lithographs. The numbers vary, but 
no more than twenty proofs were 
printed of each caricature and the 
magazine bound them in numbered 
albums and they were offered for 
sale. The quality of the colours in 
the proof prints, their clarity of line 
and detail and their scarcity make 
them highly collectible to collectors

(Supplement to Mayfair Cricket 
Journal), Sir Robert Threshie Read 
‘Loreburn’ 1913, Sir John Erdley-
Wilmot ‘South Warwickshire’ 1885, 
George Cavendish- Bentinck ‘Little 
Ben’ 1871 and George Hamilton 
D’Oly Lyon (Supplement to the 
World’) plus the two principal artists 
being Carlo Pellegrini ‘Ape’ and 
Leslie Ward ‘Spy’. The chromolith-
ographs are all loose and presented 
in two large black files, the odd one 
with their original printed or copied 
biographies. Odd minor faults, 
nicks and tear to the borders of E. 
Lyttelton, minor wrinkling and wear 
to the borders of the C.W. Wells, 
tight trimming to the border of Lord 
Chelmsford, The Earl of Dudley 
and Lord Lyttleton, soiling, small 
stain and tape to the back of the 
Mason otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 76. Sold with related Vanity 
Fair literature, ‘The Cricketers of 
Vanity Fair’. Russell March 1982, ‘In 
Vanity Fair’. Roy T. Matthews and 
Peter Mellini 1982, The Cricketers 
magazine Volume XXXIV. No. 9, 
August 22nd 1953 (containing 
the Artlott listing) and Volume 
XXXIV. No. 10 5th September 1953 
(containing the Goldman listing). 
Very rare to see such a complete 
comprehensive  collection of 
cricketing Vanity Fair lithographs 
and associated ephemera  
 £2000/3000

 The ‘Vanity Fair’ magazine appeared 
on a weekly basis from November 
1868 to January 1914. The 
lithograph of E.W. Dillon of Kent 
was the final cricketer to appear in 
the magazine before the demise of 
the magazine and therefore is the 
rarest cricketing lithograph to have 
appeared as circulation numbers 
dropped daily 

505 Gilbert Laird Jessop, Gloucestershire 
& England 1894-1914. Signed 
Vanity Fair colour chromolithograph 
of Jessop. ‘The Croucher’. July 25th 
1901 by SPY. Very nicely signed by 
Jessop in black ink to lower right 
border. Good condition. Rare in this 
signed form  £200/300

506 Pelham Francis Warner, Middlesex & 
England 1894-1929. Signed Vanity 
Fair colour chromolithograph of 
Warner. ‘Plum’. September 3rd 1903 
by SPY. Nicely signed by Warner in 
black ink to lower right border. Good 
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bowling and Morpeth about to face. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 22”x18”. Good/very 
good condition. £60/90

516 ‘View of the Village of Hambledon, 
Hants’. Lithograph of a view of 
the village and its church from a 
neighbouring hillside. Produced by 
W.L. Walton 1854 from a drawing 
by Mrs William Crofton. Printed 
by Day & Son and published by 
Ackermann & Co of the Strand. 
Attractively mounted, framed and 
glazed. Overall 22.5”x19”. Good/
very good condition. Provenance. 
Burlington Gallery £100/150

517 ‘Beaumont Cricket Field, looking 
towards the Beeches’. Large etching 
of a cricket match in progress at 
Beaumont College, the Jesuit school 
in Old Windsor after F.P. Barraud 
and A.H. Wardlow. Motto to centre 
Aeterna Non Caduca (Not for this 
life only, but for eternity). Etching by 
W.A. Cox. Published by Dickinson 
and Foster. Signed in pencil by both 
Barraud and Cox. Mounted, framed 
and glazed. Overall  39”x31.25”. 
Good condition £70/100

518 W.G. Grace. Colour lithograph 
portrait of Grace in batting pose 
standing in front of cricket stumps 
wearing M.C.C. cap. Title to lower 
border. ‘W. G.’. Produced for the 
periodical ‘Supplement to Black and 
White. August 3rd 1895’. Mounted, 
framed and glazed. Overall 17”x13”. 
Odd minor foxing otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with a further framed 
printed image of Grace. Qty 2  
 £30/50

519 Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire, 
Cambridge University & England 
1890-1907. Large photogravure 
print of Jackson in attacking batting 
pose from the original photograph 
by George Beldam. Published by the 
Swan Electric Engraving Company, 
London, 1st September 1905. Signed 
in pencil to lower border by Jackson. 
Approx. 22”x30””. Odd nicks and 
staining to edges, otherwise in good 
condition. £70/100

520 ‘Captain of the Eleven’. Large Pears 
advertising cricket print of the boy 
cricketer batting in the garden, after 
the Mezzotint by Philip Calderon 
1883. The print with ‘Pears’ printed 
to lower left corner and full printed 
titles to borders with ‘Presented with 

lithograph. Provenance. Burlington 
Gallery £200/300

 William Ward was born in 1787 and 
educated at Winchester where he 
first played cricket. His first recorded 
match was in 1810 when he played 
for England against Surrey at Lord’s. 
His greatest achievement was 
when playing for M.C.C. v Norfolk 
at Lord’s in 1820 he scored 279, a 
record that remained unbroken until 
W.G. Grace made 344 in 1876. He 
played several times for Hampshire 
and made eighteen appearances for 
the Gentlemen v Players between 
1819-1838. In 1825 he bought from 
Thomas Lord, the lease of Lord’s 
cricket ground for five thousand 
pounds, when Lord was considering 
selling the ground for building. 
In 1836 J.H. Dark purchased the 
remainder of the lease from Ward. 
Ward was M.P. for the City of 
London between 1826-1831. He 
died in 1849

514 Thomas Beagley. The Once 
Celebrated Hampshire Cricketer’. 
Large hand coloured tinted 
lithograph of Thomas Beagley in 
formal attire on the cricket pitch 
with players and tent to background. 
John Corbett Anderson. Published 
by John Corbett Anderson in July 
1851, printed by R. Black, Red 
Lion Court, Fleet Street. Attrac-
tively mounted, framed and glazed. 
Overall 16.25”x21”. Good/very 
good condition. A rarer lithograph. 
Purchased by the vendor from the 
M.C.C. Bicentenary Auction held at 
Lord’s Cricket Ground on the 13th 
April 1987 £250/350

 Thomas Beagley. Hampshire 
1816-1828 Beagley who played 
mainly for Hampshire was regarded 
as one of the greatest hitters of a 
ball in England in the 1820s up to 
the early 1830s. 

515 ‚ÄòVacation Amusements (No.3). 
Cricket. (A long Innings)’. Monagram 
of John Doyle (H.B.). Lithograph 
by A. Ducote. Published by Thos. 
McLean October 3rd 1840. A satirical 
print in the series ‘Political Sketches’ 
by HB (John Doyle), published by 
Thomas McLean featuring politicians 
Morpeth and Russell batting, the 
Tories fielding with Peel (wicket-
keeper), Follett, Graham, Wellington 
and O’Connell umpires, Stanley 

Creasing and nicks to Grace and 
Trumper, creasing and repair to left 
edge of the Spooner, otherwise in 
very good condition. £200/300

 ‘The Empire’s Cricketers’ was 
originally published in twelve parts, 
each containing four plates.

512 Hampshire C.C.C. Selection of 
prints, lithographs and ephemera 
relating to the club or players or 
officials from the club contained in 
an A3 black file. Items include three 
original Chevallier Tayler lithographs 
of W.H.B. Evans, W.H.V. Hesketh-
Prichard and Captain E.G. Wynyard, 
all with printed biography, Original 
Vanity Fair lithograph of Captain 
Wynyard, Original Vanity Fair 
lithographs of three of the original 
Hampshire C.C.C. Committee being 
‘West Hampshire’ William Wither 
Bramston Beach 1893, ‘Horseflesh’ 
The Earl of Portsmouth 1876 and 
George Slater-Booth ‘The Safe Man’ 
1874, all with printed biography, 
a limited edition of C.P. Mead by 
Denise Dean, signed limited edition 
17/100, various Hampshire first day 
covers, five Pamlin Print postcards 
featuring Hampshire ‘Champions’ 
1973, a team photograph of the 
Hampshire ‘County Championship’ 
winners 1961, a reproduction 
scorecard of the England v 
Hambledon match of 1877, 
complete copy of ‘Land & Water’ 
magazine for 12th August 1920 
with five page article on Hampshire 
Cricket with many printed images 
of players to pages 18-22, and 
eleven large full bookplate mono 
images of Hampshire players taken 
from Famous Cricketers and Cricket 
Grounds’ 1895 etc. Good condition  
 £100/150

513 ‘W. Ward Esq. To Lord Charles 
Russell, this sketch is most 
respectfully dedicated by his 
Lordships most obedient servant. 
W.H.Mason’. Hand coloured tinted 
lithograph of William Ward in formal 
attire posing on a chair on a cricket 
pitch with players, spectators, tent 
and woodland to background. After 
William Drummond, published by 
W.H. Mason and Robert Dark on 
the 5th May 1849 and printed by 
W. Walton. Attractively mounted, 
framed and glazed. Overall 15”x19”. 
Good/very good condition. A rarer 



67

matches in England 1880-1980, 
from the original painting by A.L. 
Grace. Published by ‘Spica Prints, 
Laxton, Newark. Notts’. Signed in 
pencil to the lower border by Len 
Hutton. Limited edition number 
215/850. Framed and glazed, 
overall 30”x28.5”. Sold with two 
limited edition prints of caricatures 
of umpires by David Byrne, one 
of Dickie Bird, limited edition 
no. 167/250, signed by Bird, the 
other of Bird and David Shepherd, 
no. 160/250, both signed by the 
artist. Both framed and glazed, 
each overall 17”x21.5”. Also three 
framed and glazed items relating to 
Geoff Boycott, a handkerchief for 
Boycott’s ‘Century of Centuries’, a 
photomontage of Boycott and John 
Edrich by ‘gr8s’ no. 32/500, signed 
by both, and a print of a portrait of 
Boycott wearing Yorkshire cap by M. 
Stead, limited edition no. 729/850 
signed by Boycott and the artist. 
Good/ very good condition. Qty 6. 
 £50/70

529 West Indies. Six prints relating to 
Garry Sobers and Viv Richards. 
Garry Sobers with Fred Trueman, 
unnumbered limited edition 
print signed by Sobers. Overall 
27”x20.5”. Viv Richards celebrating 
the fastest Test 100 (in 56 balls) at 
Antigua 1986, no. 16/500, signed by 
Richards. 26”x18.5”. ‘The Home of 
Legends [Trent Bridge]’ print from an 
original by Jack Russell, no. 252/310, 
signed by Sobers and Richard 
Hadlee. 31.5”x22”. ‘Sir Garfield 
Sobers’ print by Gary Keane, no. 
102/400 signed by Sobers and the 
artist. 17”x23”. Print of Sobers’ The 
World’s Greatest Cricketer’ by Pierre 
Nugel, Barbados, 11”x22”, and a 
reproduction of cartoons by Royman 
Browne of Sobers achieving his six 
sixes in an over against Glamorgan in 
1968, signed by Sobers. 16”x17.5”. 
Good/ very good condition. £50/70

530 England. Three framed and glazed 
items relating to England Test 
cricket. Montage comprising two 
original match tickets for the 
3rd Test, West Indies v England, 
Barbados April 2004, an official ‘Eve 
of Barbados Test Match Dinner’ 
menu, 31st March 2004 signed by 
Gordon Greenidge, Clyde Walcott, 
Tom Graveney and Garry Sobers, 
and two colour photographs, one 

stance, mounted. The carving itself 
measures 21”. The other two which 
are similar feature a batsman and a 
bowler, the figures are hand painted 
and measure 27”. The other two 
carvings are by Dennis H. Wing of 
Norfolk, stamp to back. Qty 3. Good 
condition £40/60

525 Cricket prints and frames. Selection 
including a mounted and framed 
Victorian colour chromolithograph 
cut out of a batsman at the wicket, 
with keeper behind, facing up for 
the delivery, three signed prints 
of Headingley, Scarborough and 
Canterbury by Aylwin Sampson, each 
signed by the artist plus individual 
signatures of Geoff Boycott, Len 
Hutton and Colin Cowdrey to each 
print, a The Centurions- Scorers of 
100 First-Class Centuries’, headed 
book insert signed by nine players 
who have achieved the feat. 
Signatures, nicely signed in ink, 
by Don Bradman, Glenn Turner, 
Colin Cowdrey, Tom Graveney, 
Dennis Amiss, Geoff Boycott, John 
Edrich, Zaheer Abbas and Graham 
Gooch and four lithographs, by 
Albert Chevallier Tayler 1905 pof H. 
Martyn, Hesketh-Prichard, W.Lees 
and J.T. Hearne. All but one item 
framed and glazed. Qty 9. Odd 
faults, good condition £40/60

526 Brian Close, Ray Illingworth, Fred 
Trueman and Dickie Bird, Yorkshire. 
Four colour prints from originals by 
Ken Taylor (Yorkshire & England). 
The images depict Close batting, 
Illingworth and Trueman bowling, 
and Bird umpiring. Each print signed 
in ink by the artist and the featured 
player. Each measures 12.5”x19”. 
VG £40/60

527 John Hawkins prints 1988/89. Three 
sets of three large colour prints 
from original artworks of cricketers 
by John Hawkins in the manner of 
Chevallier Tayler, each signed in 
pencil to the border by the artist. 
Subjects are K.S. Ranjitsinhji, Victor 
Trumper, and W.G. Grace, each 
with a printed sheet of biographical 
notes on the featured player. Nine 
prints and biographies in total, each 
measures 19”x13.25”. VG £30/50

528 Yorkshire. ‘Visions of a Hat 
Trick’. Large print published to 
commemorate one hundred 
years of England v Australia Test 

Pears’ Christmas Annual 1989’ to top 
margin. Framed and glazed, overall 
34”x24”. Very good condition.  
 £60/90

521 Bodyline. Australia v England 
1932/33. Harold Larwood. Full 
colour newspaper supplement page 
taken from the ‘The Australasian 
Pictorial’ newspaper 4th March 
1933 with full length colour image 
of Larwood in bowling pose in the 
nets. To the verso is a full page report 
comprising six mono pictures of 
action from the 5th Test at Sydney. 
Also a similar, complete, twelve 
page supplement for the issue dated 
12th December 1936, featuring a 
full length mono image of Maurice 
Leyland in batting pose in the nets. 
Both measure approx. 12”x18”. 
Sold with a further selection of large 
format newspaper page extracts, 
including the Sydney Mail, 21st 
November 1928, featuring Herbert 
Sutcliffe, Sport and Pastime 3rd May 
1952 with Len Hutton, and other 
prints, some reproductions. Odd 
nicks to page edges, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 10. £40/60

522 Jocelyn Galsworthy. ‘England v 
West Indies’ 1998-2007. Six limited 
edition prints of scenes of play in 
progress from England v West Indies 
Test matches, each signed by the 
artist Jocelyn Galsworthy. Subjects 
are ‘Barbados 1998’, no. 184/350. 
‘Antigua 1998’, no. 191/350. 
‘Lord’s 2000. The 100th Test at 
Lord’s’, no. 290/350. ‘The Oval 
2000’, no. 246/350. ‘Lord’s 2004’, 
no. 166/300. ‘Riverside, Chester 
le-Street 2007’, no. 99/350. Each 
measures approx. 24”x18”. Very 
good condition. £80/120

523 Jocelyn Galsworthy 2001-2011. 
Three limited edition prints of scenes 
of play in progress, each signed 
by the artist Jocelyn Galsworthy. 
‘M.C.C. v Australia, Arudel [sic] 
2001’, no. 89/300. ‘England v West 
Indies Lord’s 2004’, no. 79/300. 
‘Cricket on the Close, Jesus College 
Cambridge’ 2011, no. 154/200. 
Each measures approx. 24”x18”. 
Very good condition. £40/60

524 Cricket wood carvings. Three 
unusual wood carving depicting 
cricketers, all carved into a single 
section of wood, The first features 
W.G. Grace, full length in batting 
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535 Cricket engravings 1863-1896. A 
good selection of eleven original full 
page extracts, the majority from ‘The 
Illustrated Sporting News’. Includes 
five full pages dated 1863-1866, 
each featuring an engraving of a 
notable cricketer. Players depicted 
are ‘Tarrant, The Well-Known 
Cricketer’, ‘Robert Carpenter, 
The Cambridge Cricketer’, ‘R.C. 
Tinley, The Celebrated Nottingham 
Cricketer’, ‘R. Iddison, The Cricket 
Celebrity’, and ‘James Grundy, The 
famous Nottingham Cricketer’. Sold 
with a further selection of full page 
extracts featuring engravings or 
photographic images including ‘The 
Great Universities’ Cricket Match 
at Lord’s’ 1865, ‘The Nottingham 
Cricket Club Team’ 1884, ‘Cricket at 
Lord’s- Eton v Harrow’ 1870, ‘The 
Parsee Representative Cricket Team 
at Bombay’ 1890, and ‘A Champion 
Naval Cricket Team’ 1896. Also 
one tennis related photographic 
image of ‘International Tennis at 
Wimbledon, The American Team of 
Players’ 1905. The majority of pages 
measure 11”x16”. VG. £40/60

ITEMS FROM THE COLLECTION 
OF J.T. HEARNE, MIDDLESEX & 
ENGLAND 1888-1923

536 John Thomas ‘Jack’ Hearne. 
Middlesex & England 1888-1923. 
‘A.E. Stoddart’s Tour of Australia 
1897/98’. The Tour Diaries of J.T. 
Hearne’. The diaries, written in 
pencil in a firm and reasonably clear 
hand, in two limp board exercise 
books, cover the majority of the 
tour but concludes on Wednesday 
12th January, it is not known if 
Hearne wrote no more or whether 
there may have been a third album 
which is not known to the vendor, 
and are entertaining and cover 
the tour both on and off the field 
throwing additional light on a tour 
which was very much less successful 
for Stoddart and his team than 
the victorious visit in 1894/95. 
The diaries reveal Hearne to be a 
determined cricketer, an honest man 
with a great sense of humour and an 
observant eye who was not averse to 
the occasional modest ‘indulgence’ 
off the field. The diaries begin with 
the tour party, with the exception of 
Ranjitsinhji, who joined the ship in 
Naples, departing St Pancras station 
on the 17th September 1897 ‘Left St 

533 Cricket engravings 1872-1899. A 
nice selection of over thirty original 
prints, the majority full page 
extracts, including front covers 
and double page spreads, taken 
from the weekly newspapers of 
the period ‘The Illustrated London 
News’ and ‘The Graphic’. Subjects 
depicted include England v Australia 
at Kennington Oval in 1880, 1882 
and 1899,’Humours of the Cricket 
Field’ 1876, ‘Cricket in India’ 
1878, ‘A Ladies’ Cricket Match- 
Harrow versus Pinner’ 1888, ‘Lady 
Cricketers: A Good Catch’ 1889, 
‘The English Lady Cricketers: Miss 
Stanley Batting’ 1890 etc. Sold with 
a mono printed magazine extract 
of the Middlesex team of 1894, 
very nicely signed in black ink to 
the lower margin by Timothy C. 
O’Brien. Four original colour prints 
including ‘Grand Jubilee Match... 
North and South of England [Box 
& Cobbett]’ 1837, ‘Sketches of 
Celebrated Players’, Pilch, Lillywhite, 
Box and Cobbett, ‘Rural Sports or 
a Cricket Match Extraordinary’ etc. 
An M.C.C. Greetings card 1937, 
single side printed card published 
to commemorate the 150th 
anniversary of the M.C.C. featuring 
a reproduction of an engraving of 
‘A Match in progress on Thomas 
Lord’s Ground in Dorset Square, 
1793’, and a poem below by ‘E.V.L.’ 
(E.V. Lucas). M.C.C. colours to 
borders. Framed and glazed, overall 
10.5”x13.5”. Also an original mono 
press photograph of the Duke of 
Edinburgh in cricket attire with 
the Duke of Norfolk at Arundel, 
probably 1953. 5.5”x8”. Crease 
to one corner. Odd nicks to pages 
edges, otherwise in good condition. 
 £40/60

534 Dennis Lillee and Jeff Thomson. 
Australia. Black and white print from 
an original illustration by the artist, 
D.W. Foster 1993, comprising a 
montage of Lillee, Thomson and 
Rodney Marsh in various poses 
with printed career records of Lillee 
to central panel. Signed by Lillee 
and Thomson with dedication 
from ‘Dennis’. 14”x11”. Sold with 
a colour caricature print of Rod 
Marsh in wicket keeping pose by 
‘Adam[?] 2015’. Limited edition no. 
8/50, signed by Marsh. Very good 
condition. Qty 2. £30/40

of Hoggard celebrating his hat-trick, 
the other of Thorpe reaching his 
century, each signed by the featured 
player. Overall 32”x16.5”. ‘The 
Spirit of Cricket’, large colour print of 
the iconic image of Andrew Flintoff 
consoling Brett Lee at the conclusion 
of the 2005 Ashes Test at Edgbaston, 
limited edition no. 384/591, signed 
by Flintoff. 29”x23.5”. ‘Wind 
Swept. England v West Indies’ 2000 
limited edition print no. 379/495, 
seven signatures in pencil to the 
border including Strauss, Thorpe, 
White, Gough, Cork etc. 27”x20.5”. 
Good/ very good condition. £50/70

531 Fred Trueman. Yorkshire. Two 
prints relating to Trueman. ‘Roy 
Ullyett Cartoon- 1961 Reproduced 
on the occasion of Fred Trueman’s 
65th Birthday- 6th February 1996’, 
signed in ink by Trueman. Framed 
and glazed overall 15.5”x19.5”. 
‘Fiery Fred’s Boots’ print from an 
original by John Blakey (1998) of 
the boots worn by Trueman when 
taking his 300th Test wicket in 
1964. Limited edition by ‘Sporting 
gr8s’, no. 280/307, signed by 
Trueman. Framed and glazed overall 
25.5”x18.5”. Very good condition.  
 £30/50

532 Miscellaneous cricket prints and 
photographs. Five framed and glazed 
items including ‘The 1930 Australian 
Team. Don Bradman’s first tour of 
England’. Montage comprising a 
colour magazine extract of the team 
signed in later years by Bradman, four 
Don Bradman ‘Australia Legends’ 
stamps and accompanying printed 
card. Overall 23.5”x24”. ‘Middlesex 
C.C.C. 1992. Lord’s’ print by Frank 
Coombs, limited edition no. 38/850, 
signed to lower border by twelve 
players including Fraser, Emburey, 
Roseberry, Haynes, Gatting, Brown, 
Tufnell etc. 29”x21.5”. ‘Surrey 
County Cricket Club 150 Years’ 
with pencil illustrations of Alec and 
Eric Bedser, Peter May, John Edrich 
and Alec Stewart, signed by the 
Bedser brothers, Edrich, Stewart 
and the artist, Paul Vater, no. 
231/500. 20”x14.5”. Signed colour 
photograph of Richard Hadlee 
with printed biographical details 
to mount. 21”x17”. Sold with a 
complete set of framed John Player 
& Sons ‘Cricketers 1934’ cigarette 
cards. G/VG. £50/70
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a breath of air could reach you and 
as ill luck would have it we were in 
the field’. Wednesday 12th January 
was the last entry in the two books 
kept by Hearne. The second book 
in not quite fully completed which 
suggests he wrote no more. If a 
mood of disillusionment is apparent 
in the final entries, it is not inappro-
priate. England were soundly beaten 
in the remaining three Tests and 
lost the series 4-1. Hearne did not 
tour again but played three more 
Tests against Australia in 1899, 
performing a hat-trick at Headingley, 
the last by an Englishmen in a Test 
against Australia in England. He last 
played for Middlesex in 1923, a 
highly respected ‘senior pro’. Some 
wear and old tape to the spine of the 
books, front covers detaching, some 
browning to outer pages, some 
breaking to page blocks and pages 
becoming loose otherwise in good 
condition. An excellent insight into 
the life of a professional cricketer 
on tour, substandard accommo-
dation and food, sharing double 
beds, trouble with mosquitoes for 
the professionals compared to the 
lodgings and food of the amateurs. 
A unique pair of diaries £2000/3000

 The thirteen man touring party 
consisted of Stoddart, MacLaren, 
Druce, Ranjitsinhji, Mason, 
Hayward, Richardson, Hearne, 
Wainwright, Hirst, Briggs, Storer and 
Board

 Jack Hearne played for Middlesex 
from 1888 to 1923 and played 
twelve Test matches for England 
taking 49 wickets at an average of 
22. He took 3061 first-class wickets 
and is the greatest for any bowler 
of medium pace or above, and his 
best seasons were in 1896 taking 
257 wickets and in 1898 taking 222 
wickets. He is the only bowler to take 
a hat-trick in an Ashes Test match 
played in England. Hearne achieved 
this honour by taking the wickets 
of a seriously illustrious Australian 
trio of Clem Hill, Syd Gregory and 
Monty Noble in the second innings 
of the first Test match played at 
Headingley v Australia in 1899, his 
last appearance in a Test match for 
England. He toured South Africa 
with W.W. Read’s team in 1892 
and was chosen to tour Australia 
in 1897/98. Wisden named him as 

matches in Newcastle, Glenn Innes 
and a joint team New South Wales 
& Queensland, drawing the first and 
third and winning the second leaving 
on the train to travel to Brisbane. 
England scored a record 636 in the 
match with MacLaren making 181, 
Druce 126 and Hirst 75, match 
drawn. The team then moved on 
to Toomwoomba and Armidale for 
three one day tour matches before 
the first Test to be held on the 13th 
December. Events leading up to the 
first Test did not augur well for the 
England team. Ranji had been ill, 
the captain Stoddart had news of his 
mothers death and it kept raining...!. 
‘Began first Test match, on most 
perfect wicket, MacLaren made 109 
and Ranji 175 totalling 551, Australia 
all out 237, Hearne 5-42 ‘Feel very 
strong and well like bowling for a 
week’...Australia following on made 
408, Hearne 4-99 leaving England to 
make 95 to win which they duly did 
by nine wickets. Train to Melbourne 
20th December where the team 
took a well deserved rest, duck 
shooting and fishing at Metong and 
other places on a three day trip by 
launch... ‘walked for two solid hours 
in scorching hot sun, loaded with 
cartridges and eaten alive by flies 
without getting a shot or even seeing 
anything in the way of game’.., 
played tour match at Bendigo before 
the second Test began on the 1st 
January ‘Started second Test match 
in cooler weather, Stoddart standing 
down... they put on 520, a winning 
score at any time... The crowd 
were every severe on us with their 
‘barracking’ and one section showed 
itself very unsportsmanlike’ .... this 
‘barracking’ is awfully disconcerting 
to players’. England batted in reply 
and on a baked and cracked wicket 
following glorious hot weather on 
the Sunday (rest day) were dismissed 
for 283, following on and with the 
wicket almost unplayable they were 
all out for 144. The Australians 
winning by an innings and 55 runs. 
‘Am confident in saying that had we 
won the toss that the result would 
have been just the reverse’.. The 
team then travelled to Ballarat and 
Stawell for up-county tour matches, 
drawing both, the heat getting to 
the p[layers ‘’113 in the shade and 
we were playing on a ground with 
not a blade of grass upon it... Not 

Pancras. Special train, large crowd 
who gave us a capital send-off. 
Joined S.S. Ormuz at Tilbury’.... left 
Plymouth at 6pm Sunday’. the diary 
then covers the voyage, describing 
the weather, conditions, meals, sights 
‘Saw any quantity of whales, just off 
Cape St Vincent’, playing cards and 
deck games, concerts, calling in at 
Gibraltar, Naples, Port Said, Colombo 
‘people fearfully disappointed at our 
not playing a match’, crossing the 
equator, cricket practice ‘All of us 
seem fit except Ranji who is still a 
little seedy. Jack Broad got rare crack 
on the nose with a ball, knocked 
him out for a moment... heated 
discussions to how many runs should 
be given for a hit overboard, arrival 
at Albany , first sight of Australia ‘All 
boys delighted to set foot on shore 
again’, on to Largs Bay, Adelaide 
on the 24th October ‘Enormous 
crowds waiting for a glimpse of 
Ranji. All Ranji- nobody else thought 
of (absurb, I think with such men 
as Stoddy, Tom Richardson, Tom 
Hayward)’... Reception at Town 
Hall, Mayor toasted English team. 
Fine reception by 2,000 people... 
Went to the Oval to practice, lots 
of people there ‘to see Ranji’. Very 
pretty ground and good stand 
accommodation’ ... ‘Bruised finger, 
George Hirst hit it’... commenced 
match v South Australia... ‘Clem Hill 
played a fine innings of 200no’... 
‘Stoddart ordered to keep to his 
bed, MacLaren Captain’... ‘lots of 
comment on [Ernie]Jones’s delivery. 
Consider it the most outrageous 
thing’... ‘Ranji 137not out, Mason 
played well for 79’ ... ‘Ranji very 
weak after play, attack of asthma’... 
‘Jim Phillips no-balled Jones for 
chucking’. The team left for 
Melbourne on Monday, November 
1st and the next day attended the 
Melbourne Cup at Flemington 
Racecourse and commenced 
tour match v Victoria on the 6th 
November ‘Capital attendance 
17,000. Stand and ground revealed 
a grand sight indeed from the field 
and beats anything I have ever seen 
at a cricket match’... ‘I finished with 
five wickets for 61. The team arrived 
in Sydney on the 11th November for 
match against N.S.W. the next day 
‘Trumper made a great catch in the 
long field dismissing Hayward’... 
After winning again they played tour 
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The size of the medal indicates that 
it was possibly worn on a watch 
chain. Minor wear and odd marks 
otherwise in good condition. A rare 
unique item of a unique cricketing 
achievement £200/300

 Jack Hearne is the only bowler to 
take a hat-trick in an Ashes Test 
match played in England. Hearne 
achieved this honour by taking the 
wickets of a seriously illustrious 
Australian trio of Clem Hill, Syd 
Gregory and Monty Noble in the 
second innings of the first Test match 
played at Headingley v Australia in 
1899, amazingly his last appearance 
in a Test match for England. In a 
low scoring match the Test match 
was drawn. Hearne finished his 
2nd innings bowling spell with four 
wickets for 50 runs from 31.3 overs

End of Day One

 Hearne took 3061 wickets in his first 
class cricket career at an average of 
17.75, the amount of wickets only 
bettered by Rhodes, Freeman and 
Parker in first class cricket

538 John Thomas ‘Jack’ Hearne. 
Middlesex & England 1888-1923. 
‘Hat-trick. England v Australia, 
Headingley 1899’. Small silver metal 
medal presumably given to Hearne 
following his record achievement. 
The medal is inscribed ‘Eng v Aust. 
Hill. B. Hearne 0, Gregory. C. 
MacLaren. B. Hearne 0, Noble. C. 
Ranji. b. Hearne 0. Strangely to the 
back of the medal is what appears to 
be arabic script with fern decoration. 
The medal measures almost 1” in 
diameter with looped suspension. 

a Cricketer of the Year in 1892. He 
died in April 1944 at the age of 76 
years.

537 John Thomas ‘Jack’ Hearne. 
Middlesex & England 1888-1923. 
Cricket ball presented to Jack Hearne 
following his highly successful 
cricket season in 1896 where he 
finished top of the bowling average 
for the season. The ‘Cobbett ‘Best 
Match’ cricket ball with details of 
his achievement in gilt lettering and 
numbers reads ‘1898. 222 Wickets. 
Average] 14.05’. hearne bowled 
1802.3 overs of which 781 maidens, 
conceded 3120 runs, taking 222 
runs with the average of 14.05. The 
ball in very good condition. A unique 
cricket ball £400/600

WISDEN CRICKETERS ALMANACKS

Various collections

539 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1864. 
1st edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Minor 
soiling to edges of the title page, 
minor wear to corners of the first few 
pages, very minor ink annotation 
to the last page otherwise in good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1969’ to first 
end paper and to the top of the title 
page £3000/5000

 Very rare first year of issue

540 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1865. 
2nd edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Some 
soiling and staining to the title 
page and to the page block edge 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1969’ to first 
end paper and to the top of the title 
page £2000/3000

 Rare second year of issue

541 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1866. 
3rd edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Some 
minor ink annotation to many pages 
throughout the book otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1969’ to first end paper and to 
the top of the title page  
 £1500/2500

 Rare third year of issue

542 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1867. 
4th edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Minor 
wear to the corners of the pages of 
the title and last page, minor nick 
to edge of the last page otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1969’ to first end paper and to 
the top of the title page  
 £1500/2500

 Rare fourth year of issue

543 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1868. 
5th edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Light 
staining to some internal pages, 
some nicks to page edges otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership 
and date ‘1969’ to first end paper 
and to the top of the title page. Also 
name stamped to title page at the 
top border of the page £1500/2500

 Rare fifth year of issue

544 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1869. 
6th edition. Facsimile edition printed 
by Billing & Sons Ltd, London 1960. 
Handsomely bound in full black 
leather with raised bands and title 
and date in gilt to spine. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to first end paper. G/VG £30/40

545 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1870. 
7th edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Very 
minor foxing to the top of the first 
few pages of the book otherwise 
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554 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1879. 
16th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, 
red speckled page edges. Lacking 
the two rear advertising pages, 
some small loss to the corners of 
the title page and last page, tape 
reinforcement across the internal 
hinges between the title page and 
the contents page otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1969’ 
to the front end paper and to the top 
of the title page £100/150

555 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1880. 
17th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, 
red speckled page edges. Lacking 
the advertising page at the front and 
the rear advertising pages otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1969’ to the front end paper 
and to the top of the title page  
 £120/160

556 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1881. 
18th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Lacking the advertising page at 
the front and the rear advertising 
pages otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1968’ to the 
front end paper £120/160

557 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1882. 
19th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, 
red speckled page edges. Lacking 
the advertising page at the front and 
the rear advertising pages otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1968’ to the front end paper 
and to the top of the title page   
 £120/160

558 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1883. 
20th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, 
red speckled page edges. Lacking 
the one advertising page at the 

date ‘1969’ to the front end paper 
and to the top of the title page. Rare 
edition £1000/1500

550 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1875. 
12th edition. Facsimile edition 
printed by Billing & Sons Ltd, 
London 1960. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Handwritten name of ownership 
and date ‘1966’ to first end paper. 
G/VG £30/40

551 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1876. 
13th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Very 
light and occasional foxing to odd 
page otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1969’ to the 
front end paper and to the top of the 
title page. Rare edition £700/1000

552 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1877. 
14th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Handwritten inscription to the back 
of the title page ‘To Mr William 
McCanlis, with the respects and 
good wishes of the compiler W.H. 
Knight. December 2nd 1876’. Pages 
checked, complete. Very occasional 
annotation to the odd page, light 
occasional soiling, tape repair to 
back of last page otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1972’ 
to the front end paper. Rare edition  
 £700/1000

 W.H. Knight was a compiler and W.H. Knight was a compiler and 
Editor of Wisden from 1864 (1st) Editor of Wisden from 1864 (1st) 
until 1879until 1879

553 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1878. 
15th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, red 
speckled page edges. Pages checked, 
complete. Very light and occasional 
foxing to the odd page otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1969’ to the front end paper 
and to the top of the title page. Rare 
edition £700/1000

in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership 
and date ‘1969’ to first end paper 
and to the top of the title page. Rare 
edition £1000/1500

546 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1871. 
8th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, with original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Some 
wear and loss to the top right hand 
corner of the front wrapper with 
paper repair, similar but smaller loss 
to the title page and contents page, 
again with paper repair, some light 
soiling to both wrappers, some 
staining to page block edge, very 
minor handwritten annotation to the 
internal pages otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1971’ 
to the front end paper. Rare edition  
 £1000/1500

547 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1872. 
9th edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Odd very 
minor faults otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1969’ to the 
front end paper and to the top of the 
title page. Rare edition £800/1200

548 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1873. 
10th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Odd very 
minor faults otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1969’ to the 
front end paper and to the top of the 
title page. Rare edition £800/1200

549 Wisden Cricketers Almanack 1874. 
11th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Pages checked, complete. Some 
irregular trimmed corners (as 
published) to the rear very small 
corner loss to last page, light soiling 
and some wear to the title page and 
light soiling to some rear pages at 
the back of the book , otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
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570 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895. 
32nd edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, 
marbled page block edge. Lacking 
front and rear advertising pages, 
photographic plate bound at the 
front of the book before the title 
page, some minor soiling and foxing 
to some pages otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper  £60/90

571 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896. 
33rd edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine, 
marbled page block edge. Lacking 
front and rear advertising pages, 
photographic plate bound at the 
front of the book before the title 
page, some minor soiling and foxing 
to some pages otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper  £60/90

572 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897. 
34th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Minor lower corner loss to the first 
three advertising pages, some wear 
and damage to the edge of the title 
page otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1965’ to the 
front end paper  £60/90

573 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898. 
35th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Lacking front and rear advertising 
pages otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1965’ to the 
front end paper  £60/90

574 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899. 
36th edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, with original paper 
wrappers, raised bands and title and 
date in gilt to spine. Minor wear to 
wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1963’ to the 
front end paper  £60/90

bound in full black leather, lacking 
original paper wrappers, with raised 
bands and title and date in gilt to 
spine. Good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper   
 £120/160

565 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890. 
27th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
First and last advertising page laid 
down to the inside of the boards 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
title page  £80/120

566 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891. 
28th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Lacking front and rear advertising 
pages otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper  £80/120

567 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892. 
29th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Some soiling and minor wear to 
the first advertising page otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper   
 £80/120

568 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893. 
30th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Slight soiling to the first advertising 
page otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper  £70/100

569 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894. 
31st edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Slight soiling to the first advertising 
page, minor pencil annotation 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1965’ to the 
front end paper  £70/100

front, handwritten pencil signature 
of ownership to the title page, minor 
foxing to page block otherwise 
in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1968’ to the front end paper   
 £120/160

559 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884. 
21st edition. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, with original front 
paper wrapper, with raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Minor 
foxing to page block, slight soiling 
to front wrapper otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1968’ 
to the front end paper  £120/160

560 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1885. 22nd edition. Handsomely 
bound in full black leather, with 
original front paper wrapper, with 
raised bands and title and date in 
gilt to spine. Slight soiling to front 
wrapper otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1968’ to the 
front end paper  £120/160

561 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1886. 23rd edition. Handsomely 
bound in full black leather, with 
original front paper wrapper, with 
raised bands and title and date in 
gilt to spine. Slight soiling to front 
wrapper otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1968’ to the 
front end paper  £120/160

562 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1887. 24th edition. Handsomely 
bound in full black leather, lacking 
original paper wrappers, with raised 
bands and title and date in gilt to 
spine. Good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper   
 £120/160

563 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888. 
25th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, with raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Slightly irregular trimming by the 
binder to the top border, lacking front 
advertising page otherwise in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper  £120/160

564 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1889. 26th edition. Handsomely 
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in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy. 
Rare war-time edition  £70/100

586 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919. 
56th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy. 
Rare war-time edition  £70/100

587 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920, 
1921 and 1922. 57th, 58th & 59th 
editions. All three handsomely 
bound in full black leather, lacking 
original paper wrappers, raised 
bands and title and date in gilt to 
spine. The first two editions in very 
good condition, the third lacking 
pages at the front, starting at page 
33 and lacking rear pages finishing 
at page 640 otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

588 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923 
and 1924. 60th & 61st editions. Both 
editions handsomely bound in full 
black leather, lacking original paper 
wrappers, raised bands and title 
and date in gilt to spine. Good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

589 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925. 
62nd edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, with original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1965’ to the 
front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

590 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926, 
1927 and 1928. 63rd, 64th & 65th  
editions. All three handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. The 
first two editions complete and in 
good/very good condition, the third 
lacking advertising pages at front 
and the rear of the book otherwise 

name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

580 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909 
and 1910. 46th & 47th editions. Both 
editions handsomely bound in full 
black leather, lacking original paper 
wrappers, raised bands and title and 
date in gilt to spines, red speckled 
page edges. Both editions lacking 
advertising pages at front and rear 
otherwise both editions in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

581 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911 
and 1912. 48th & 49th editions. 
Both editions handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands 
and title and date in gilt to spine. 
Both editions  in good/very good 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

582 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1913, 1914 and 1915. 50th, 51st 
& 52nd editions. All three editions 
handsomely bound in full black 
leather, lacking original paper 
wrappers, raised bands and title 
and date in gilt to spine. All three 
editions complete and in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper of each copy   
 £70/100

583 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916. 
53rd edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy. 
Rare war-time edition  £130/160

584 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917. 
54th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy. 
Rare war-time edition  £100/150

585 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918. 
55th edition. Handsomely bound 

575 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900. 
36th edition. Handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper  £50/70

576 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901 
and 1902. 38th & 39th editions. 
Both editions handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spines, red 
page edges. Both lacking advertising 
pages at front and rear, breaking 
to the front internal hinges in both 
editions otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1966’ to the 
front end paper of each copy   
 £70/90

577 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903 
and 1904. 40th & 41st editions. Both 
editions handsomely bound in full 
black leather, lacking original paper 
wrappers, raised bands and title 
and date in gilt to spines, red page 
edges. The 1903 edition lacking 
advertising pages at front and rear, 
wear with small loss to the title page 
and the last page of the 1903 edition 
otherwise both editions in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

578 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905 
and 1906. 42nd & 43rd editions. 
Both editions handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spines, red 
speckled page edges. Both lacking 
advertising pages at front and rear 
otherwise both editions in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy  
 £60/90

579 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907 
and 1908. 44th & 45th editions. Both 
editions handsomely bound in full 
black leather, lacking original paper 
wrappers, raised bands and title and 
date in gilt to spines, red speckled 
page edges. The 1908 edition lacking 
advertising pages at front and rear 
otherwise both editions in good/
very good condition. Handwritten 
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front end papers and the odd title 
page. Qty 68 £400/600

601 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile 
editions, with pink wrappers, printed 
by ‘Billing & Sons Ltd’ and published 
in 1960. Limited edition. Each 
edition uniformly bound in brown 
boards with gilt titles to spine. Minor 
soiling to top edge, age toning to 
box otherwise in good condition 
 £150/250 

602 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1878. 
15th edition. An incomplete edition 
lacking wrappers, title page and 
last two pages at the rear. Old tape 
marks to left hand vertical border 
near to the spine. Wear, marks and 
slight damage to first page otherwise 
in generally good condition. Rare 
edition £100/150

603 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1879. 16th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wear to wrappers, 
breaking to page block, old tape 
marks to edge and corner of 
both wrappers otherwise in good 
condition. Rare edition £250/350

604 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1880. 17th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some darkening, wear 
and loss to wrappers, loss to the 
top border and corner of the front 
wrapper, loss to the top corner of 
the rear wrapper. Loss to spine, old 
tape to the spine of the book and the 
edge of the wrappers, handwritten 
name of ownership to the top border 
of the title page otherwise in good 
condition. Rare edition £200/300

605 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1881. 18th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some darkening, wear 
and loss to wrappers, minor loss to 
the right hand border and lower 
corner of the front wrapper, very 
minor loss to the lower border of 
the rear wrapper. Loss to spine, old 
tape to the spine of the book and the 
edge of the wrappers, handwritten 
name of ownership to the top border 
of the title page otherwise in good 
condition. Rare edition £200/300

606 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1882. 19th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some minor darkening to 
wrappers. Small piece of old tape to 
the spine of the book and the edge 
of the wrappers, minor loss of spine 

date ‘1966’ to the front end paper. 
Rare war-time edition £70/100

596 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1942. 79th edition. Only 4100 
paper copies were printed in this 
war year. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. Very 
good condition. Handwritten name 
of ownership and date ‘1966’ to 
the front end paper. Rare war-time 
edition £70/100

597 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1943. 80th edition. Only 5600 
paper copies were printed in this 
war year. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine, gilt to 
page block. Very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper. 
Rare war-time edition £50/80

598 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1944. 81st edition. Only 5600 
paper copies were printed in this 
war year. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine, gilt to 
page block. Very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership 
and date written twice to front 
end papers ‘1963’. Rare war-time 
edition £50/80

599 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1945. 82nd edition. Only 5600 
paper copies were printed in this 
war year. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine, gilt to 
page block. Very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership 
and date written twice to front 
end papers ‘1966’. Rare war-time 
edition £50/80

600 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946 
to 2012 and 2019. Full and complete 
run of sixty eight editions of the 
Almanack for the years stated. All 
but one of the books handsomely 
bound in full black leather, lacking 
original paper wrappers, raised 
bands and title and date in gilt to 
spine. The 2019 edition a softback 
edition. Good/ very good overall 
condition. Handwritten name of 
ownership and date written to most 

in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper of 
each copy £60/90

591 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929, 
1930 and 1931. 66th, 67th & 68th  
editions. All three handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. The 
first two editions lacking advertising 
pages at front and the rear of 
the book otherwise in good/very 
good condition, the third complete 
and in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper of 
each copy £50/80

592 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932, 
1933 and 1934. 69th, 70th & 71st  
editions. All three handsomely 
bound in full black leather, lacking 
original paper wrappers, raised 
bands and title and date in gilt to 
spine. All three editions are complete 
and in good/very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
date ‘1966’ to the front end paper of 
each copy £70/100

593 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935, 
1936 and 1937. 72nd, 73rd & 74th 
editions. All three handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. All 
three editions are complete and in 
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy  
 £70/100

594 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938, 
1939 and 1940. 75th, 76th & 77th 
editions. All three handsomely bound 
in full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine. All 
three editions are complete and in 
very good condition. Handwritten 
name of ownership and date ‘1966’ 
to the front end paper of each copy  
 £70/100

595 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1941. 78th edition. Only 3200 
paper copies were printed in this 
war year. Handsomely bound in 
full black leather, lacking original 
paper wrappers, raised bands and 
title and date in gilt to spine, gilt to 
page block. Very good condition. 
Handwritten name of ownership and 
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in good condition. The 1897 with 
white paper strips attached to the 
side of each wrapper near to the 
spine, some wear with small corner 
loss to wrappers otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2  £70/100

619 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898. 
35th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Minor 
wear and foxing to the wrappers, 
handwritten name of ownership to 
the top border of the front wrapper, 
some loss to the top edge of the 
rear wrapper otherwise in good 
condition £60/90

620 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899. 
36th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Minor 
wear to the wrappers, handwritten 
name of ownership to the top border 
of the front wrapper, some wear and 
very slight loss to the rear wrapper 
otherwise in good condition  
 £70/100

621 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900 
and 1901. 37th & 38th editions. Both 
bound in quarter leather binding, 
with original paper wrappers, gilt 
titles to spine. The 1900 edition with 
minor wear to the wrappers, minor 
foxing otherwise in good/very good 
condition. The 1901 edition with 
loss to the lower corner and edges 
of the front wrapper, minor foxing 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2   
 £80/120

622 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901. 
38th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Minor 
wear to the wrappers, minor foxing 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £80/120

623 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902. 
39th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Minor 
wear and soiling to the wrappers, 
pencil handwritten name of 
ownership to the side border of the 
front wrapper otherwise in good+ 
condition £70/100

624 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903. 
40th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
wear and soiling to the wrappers, 

annotation to lower quarter of the 
front wrapper, wear and old tape 
to spine and edges of the wrapper, 
loss to spine otherwise in about fair/
good condition. Qty 2  £140/180

612 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890. 
27th edition. Bound in brown boards, 
with original paper wrappers, gilt 
titles to spine, red speckled page 
edges. Large library plate ‘Alfred 
Davis’ to lower half of front wrapper, 
one page in the book detached, very 
minor foxing internally otherwise in 
good condition £70/100

613 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891. 
28th edition. Bound in brown boards, 
with original paper wrappers, gilt 
titles to front board and spine, some 
paper repairs to corners to the back 
of wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition £70/100

614 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892. 
29th edition. Bound in blue boards, 
lacking original paper wrappers, 
gilt titles to spine, red speckled 
page edges. Lacking front and rear 
advertising pages otherwise in good/
very good condition £60/90

615 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893. 
30th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
darkening and wear to wrappers 
otherwise in good+ condition 
 £80/120

616 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894. 
31st edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
darkening and wear to wrappers, 
minor corner loss to wrappers 
otherwise in good+ condition 
 £70/100

617 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895. 
32nd edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Minor 
wear to the corners of the wrappers 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £80/120

618 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896 
and 1897. 33rd & 34th editions. Both 
bound in quarter leather binding, 
with original paper wrappers, gilt 
titles to spine. The 1896 edition with 
soiling and wear to wrappers, loss to 
the front wrapper edge near to the 
lower corner, some rounding to the 
corner of the front wrapper otherwise 

paper otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare edition £300/400

607 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1883. 20th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some minor darkening, 
wear and minor loss to wrappers 
at corners and near to spine. Rear 
wrapper detached and seven rear 
pages becoming detached. Breaking 
to page block, loss to spine paper 
otherwise in good condition. Rare 
edition £200/300

608 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1884. 21st edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some minor darkening 
to wrappers. Small old tape mark to 
the spine of the book and the edge 
of the wrappers, minor loss of spine 
paper, minor loss to top corner of the 
rear wrappers otherwise in good/
very good condition. Rare edition 
 £300/400

609 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885. 
22nd edition. Original front paper 
wrapper, lacking last advertising 
page and rear wrapper. Some 
minor darkening and ink stain to 
front wrapper. Breaking to page 
block, front wrapper and first two 
pages detached, a few rear pages 
becoming detached at the rear 
otherwise in good condition 
 £130/160

610 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886 
and 1887. 23rd & 24th editions. 
The 1886 edition with original 
paper wrappers, the front wrapper 
becoming cleanly detached, some 
minor wear to wrappers, minor loss 
to spine paper to the foot of the 
spine paper otherwise in good/very 
good condition. The 1887 in only 
fair condition, lacking wrappers and 
front advertising page with the first 
and last pages laid down to brown 
paper wrappers, with typed title to 
spine, lacking last page and all rear 
advertising pages, broken page 
block. Qty 2 £200/300

611 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888 
and 1889. 25th & 26th editions. 
Original paper wrappers. The 1888 
edition with some minor darkening 
to wrappers. Old tape marks to 
head and foot of spine and wrapper, 
some wear and loss to spine paper 
otherwise in good condition. The 
1889 edition lacking rear wrapper, 
three pages at rear and all of the 
rear advertising pages, handwritten 



76 77

of the front wrapper, some wear to 
the front internal hinge otherwise 
in good/very good condition. Rare 
war-time edition  £250/350

637 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1917. 54th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some general wear to 
the wrappers and spine paper, some 
loss to the spine paper at head and 
the foot of the book, handwritten 
name of ownership to top border 
of the front wrapper, some wear to 
the front internal hinge, paper label 
‘252’ affixed to the front wrapper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare war-time edition  
 £120/160

638 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1918. 55th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some general wear to the 
wrappers and spine paper, some loss 
to the spine paper at head and the 
foot of the book, handwritten name 
of ownership to top border of the 
front wrapper otherwise in good/
very good condition. Rare war-time 
edition  £140/180

639 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1919. 56th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some general wear to the 
wrappers and spine paper, complete 
loss of the spine paper, handwritten 
name and address of ownership to 
top border of the front wrapper, 
rear wrapper cleanly detached, 
heavy wear to the front internal 
hinge otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare war-time edition   
 £100/150

640 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920 
and 1921. 57th & 58th editions. 
Both editions bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Both 
editions with handwritten name and 
address of ownership to top border 
of the front wrapper. Wear and small 
loss to the wrappers of the 1920 
edition otherwise in good condition. 
The 1921 edition with some loss to 
the printed wrappers due to past 
applied tape, Wrappers worn but 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2  
 £70/100

641 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922 
and 1923. 59th & 60th editions. 
Both editions bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, the 1922 edition lacking 
rear wrapper, gilt titles to spine. Both 

very good condition £60/90

631 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1910. 47th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some darkening to 
the spine paper and edges of the 
wrappers near to the spine, some 
wear to the spine paper with small 
loss otherwise in good/very good 
condition £70/100

632 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1911. 48th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some slight darkening 
to the spine paper and edges of 
the wrappers near to the spine, 
minor wear and slight loss to the 
spine paper, handwritten name of 
ownership to the top border of the 
front wrapper otherwise in good/
very good condition £80/120

633 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1912. 49th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some slight darkening to 
the spine paper and edges of the 
wrappers near to the spine, slight 
breaking to the page block, minor 
wear and slight loss to the spine 
paper otherwise in good/very good 
condition £70/100

634 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913 
and 1914. 50th & 51st editions. Both 
editions bound in quarter leather 
binding, the 1914 edition with 
original paper wrappers, gilt titles 
to spine. The 1913 edition lacking 
wrappers, the last advertising page 
is bound in to the start of the book, 
wear and tears to the first advertising 
page otherwise in good condition. 
The 1914 edition with some 
wear and age toning to wrappers 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2   
 £70/100

635 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1915. 52nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wear and slight 
loss to the spine paper and wrapper 
extremities, slight splitting to 
wrappers where they meet the spine, 
handwritten name and address of 
ownership to top border of the front 
wrapper otherwise in good/very 
good condition £70/100

636 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1916. 53rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some general wear to the 
wrappers and spine paper, minor 
nick to the top edge of the front 
wrapper, handwritten name and 
address of ownership to top border 

small loss of print surface to the 
front wrapper otherwise in good+ 
condition £60/90

625 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904. 
41st edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
wear to the wrappers, handwritten 
name of ownership to the top border 
of the front wrapper, some wear and 
very slight loss to the top edge of the 
rear wrapper otherwise in good/very 
good condition £60/90

626 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905. 
42nd edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original 
paper wrappers, gilt titles to spine. 
Very minor wear to the wrappers, 
handwritten name of ownership to 
the top border of the front wrapper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £70/100

627 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906. 
43rd edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original 
paper wrappers, gilt titles to spine. 
Very minor wear to the wrappers, 
handwritten name of ownership to 
the top border of the front wrapper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £70/100

628 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907. 
44th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
wear and darkening to the wrappers, 
handwritten name of ownership to 
the top border of the front wrapper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £70/100

629 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908. 
45th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
wear and darkening to the wrappers, 
some minor surface loss to the 
wrappers, handwritten name of 
ownership to the top border of the 
front wrapper otherwise in good/
very good condition £60/90

630 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909. 
46th edition. Bound in quarter 
leather binding, with original paper 
wrappers, gilt titles to spine. Some 
wear and darkening to the wrappers, 
some minor surface loss to the 
wrappers, handwritten name of 
ownership to the top border of the 
front wrapper otherwise in good/
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651 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942. 
79th edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 4100 paper copies 
printed in this war year.  Good/
very good condition. Rare war-time 
edition £100/150

652 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943. 
80th edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 5600 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Slight discol-
ouration to covers, odd very minor 
faults otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Rare war-time edition  
 £70/100

653 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
81st edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 5600 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Minor 
wear to covers otherwise in good/
very good condition. Rare war-time 
edition £70/100

654 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946 
and 1947. Original limp cloth covers. 
Minor wear to cover extremities of 
the 1946 edition, minor soiling and 
wear to the covers and slight bowing 
of the 1947 edition otherwise in 
good condition. £30/50

655 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948. 
Original hardback. Minor crease 
to spine paper, some browning to 
war-time paper otherwise in good+ 
condition £30/50

656 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949. 
Original hardback. Good/very good 
condition £25/35

657 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950, 
1951, 1953, 1954, 1955 and 1957. 
Original limp cloth covers. Slight 
bowing to the 1957 edition, odd 
minor faults otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Qty 6 £30/50

658 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952 
and 1956. Original hardback. Short 
typewritten letter signed in ink by 
Norman Preston, Editor of Wisden 
slipped into the 1956 edition. Odd 
very minor faults otherwise in good/
very good condition £40/60

659 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958, 
1959, 1960, 1961, 1962 and 1963. 
Original limp cloth covers. Slight 
bowing to odd edition, odd minor 
faults otherwise in good+ condition. 
Qty 6 £30/50

660 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964 
to 2022. Original limp cloth covers. 
The majority are limp cloth covered 

645 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1932. 69th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Handwritten name of 
ownership to top border of the front 
wrapper, minor wear and soiling to 
wrappers and spine paper, small loss 
to the spine paper otherwise in good 
condition  £60/90

646 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1933. 70th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Handwritten name of 
ownership to top border of the 
front wrapper, minor wear to 
front wrapper otherwise in good 
condition  £60/90

647 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934, 
1936, 1937 and 1938. 71st, 73rd, 
74th & 75th editions. Original 
wrappers/covers. All four editions 
with soiled and worn wrappers/
covers, some breaking to the spine 
block of each book to a greater or 
lesser extent. The 1934 edition with 
tape to front wrapper both to front 
and back of the wrapper, some loss 
to the spine paper, the book a little 
tired, the 1936 edition with some 
wear and small loss to the spine 
paper, the 1937 edition with some 
bowing to spine, heavy tear to rear 
wrapper and the 1938 edition with 
heavy bowing to spine otherwise in 
overall about fair/good condition. 
Qty 4  £50/80

648 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1935. 72nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Handwritten name of 
ownership to top border of the front 
wrapper, minor wear with small 
loss to the spine paper otherwise in 
good+ condition  £60/90

649 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939 
and 1940. 76th & 77th editions. 
The 1939 edition bound similar to 
an original hardback, lacking original 
wrapper and in good/very good 
condition. The 1940 edition with 
original covers which are worn and 
faded, breaking to page block and in 
only fair/good condition. Qty 2   
 £40/60

650 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941. 
78th edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 3200 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Minor 
mark to the front edge of the front 
cover, slight light creasing to rear 
cover otherwise in generally good/
very good condition. Rare war-time 
edition  £150/250

editions with handwritten name and 
address of ownership to top border 
of the front wrapper, both editions 
with old tape marks to wrappers, 
one losing some printed surface 
of the wrapper. The 1922 edition 
is a little tired and worn, the 1923 
edition in generally good condition. 
Qty 2  £60/90

642 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924, 
1925 and 1926. 61st, 62nd & 63rd 
editions. Original wrappers. All three 
editions with some breaking to the 
page block to a greater or lesser 
extent. The 1924 edition with faded, 
worn and stained/soiled wrappers, 
heavy loss of spine paper, the 1925 
edition with detached front wrapper, 
lacking rear wrapper, with name and 
address of owner handwritten to top 
border of the front wrapper, old tape 
covering the entire spine and edges 
of the wrappers, internally generally 
good however lacking four pages to 
the rear of the book and the 1926 
edition lacking the majority of the 
spine paper but in better condition. 
Qty 3  £50/80

643 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927 
and 1928. 64th & 65th editions. 
Original wrappers. Both editions 
with some minor breaking to the 
page block, both editions with soiled 
and worn wrappers and spines. The 
1927 edition with some loss to the 
spine paper, the 1928 edition with 
some damage to the top edge of 
the rear wrapper, and some loss 
and breaking to the spine paper 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2  
 £50/80

644 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929, 
1930 and 1931. 66th, 67th & 
68th editions. Some with original 
wrappers, some lacking. All three 
editions with some breaking to the 
page block to a greater or lesser 
extent. The 1929 edition with 
some wear and soiling to wrappers 
and spine paper, some loss to 
spine paper, the 1930 edition with 
handwritten name and address of 
ownership to the top border of the 
front wrapper, lacking rear wrapper, 
the last advertising page ripped 
and worn, total loss of spine paper 
and the 1931 edition lacking front 
wrapper, page sections detached, 
lacking the majority of the spine 
paper otherwise all three in overall 
fair/good condition. Qty 3  £40/60
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669 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1884. 21st edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Neat replacement spine 
paper. Some wear and soiling 
to wrappers, some small loss to 
wrapper edges and the odd corner 
to front and rear, stain with small 
tear to lower left hand corner of 
front wrapper and some soiling to 
page block edge otherwise in good+ 
condition £180/250

670 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1885. 22nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Soiling, age toning and 
staining to wrappers and spine 
paper, loss to corners and wrapper 
extremities, rounding to corners, 
heavy loss to spine paper, page block 
breaking, page sections becoming 
loose otherwise in good condition 
 £100/150

671 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1886. 23rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Replacement spine paper. 
Some wear, soiling and crease to 
wrappers, internally good £150/250

672 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1887. 24th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Minor loss to head and 
base of spine paper, very minor 
loss to top right hand corner of 
front wrapper, some darkening to 
spine paper otherwise in very good 
condition £250/350

673 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1888. 25th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wear, foxing and 
darkening to wrappers,  some loss 
to spine paper, the spine and spine 
paper appear to have had some 
restoration, foxing to the page block 
and to some pages at front and 
rear of the book otherwise in good 
condition £140/180

674 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890. 
27th edition. Original rear paper 
wrapper, replacement front wrapper 
and spine. Some wear, and staining 
to rear wrapper, some wear to the 
title page. Internally complete with 
the exception of five replacement 
replica pages being the first 
advertising page, pages IX/X, XI/XII, 
XIII/XIV and XXXII/XXVIII otherwise 
in good condition £50/80

675 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891. 
28th edition. Replica paper wrappers 
and spine paper, replica first and last 
advertising pages otherwise in good  
condition £50/70

complete. Handwritten name and 
address of ‘C.D. Greene, Rostrevor, 
Clifton’, a label for ‘Study Library 
dated 21st January 1880’ and label 
of L.A. Gaskin of Sittingbourne, Kent 
to inside front board. Rare editions  
 £2500/3500

665 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879. 
16th edition. Replica wrappers and 
spine, replica advertising pages 
otherwise original and complete. The 
title page of the 1879 edition signed 
in ink by Sir Pelham Francis Warner. 
Middlesex and England 1894-1929. 
Very good condition £150/200

 This book was originally sold by 
Knights in 2017 as a bound volume 
consisting of three editions for 
1879, 1880 and 1881. The volume 
has been split into three individual 
books and bound with replica 
advertising pages and wrappers. 
When Warner married in 1904, the 
publishers of Wisden, John Wisden 
& Co presented him with the first 
forty one years of the Almanack as 
a wedding present.  Also previously 
sold by Christie’s Auctioneers in 
2007 and prior to that in Phillips 
Auction of May 1980

666 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880. 
17th edition. Replica wrappers and 
spine, replica advertising pages 
otherwise original and complete. 
Formerly from the library of Sir 
Pelham Francis Warner. Middlesex 
and England 1894-1929. Very good 
condition £150/200

667 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881. 
18th edition. Replica wrappers and 
spine, replica advertising pages 
otherwise original and complete. 
Formerly from the library of Sir 
Pelham Francis Warner. Middlesex 
and England 1894-1929. Very good 
condition £150/200

668 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882. 
19th edition. Original wrappers, 
replica spine paper. It appears that 
the wrappers have laid down to 
board, Front wrapper board neatly 
detached, booksellers stamp to 
centre of wrapper, wear to corners 
and extremities of corners with some 
loss to the edges of the rear wrapper. 
Title and date handwritten to the 
spine. Internal pages very good 
 £100/150

editions with the exception of 
1965, 1966, 1968, 1999 and 2007 
to 2022. Lacking 2015 but with a 
duplicate softback edition for 1999. 
Nine later editions being 2011 and 
2014 to 2022 are still in their original 
cellophane wrappers and unopened. 
Slight bowing to the odd edition, the 
early editions from 1964 to 1980 a 
little soiled and grubby, damage to 
the head of the spine of the 2002 
softback edition, odd minor faults 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 59 
 £50/80

661 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile editions 
published by John Wisden & Co 
Ltd, London 1991. Limited edition 
573/1000. Brown hard board covers 
with gilt lettering to covers and 
spine. In original yellow presentation 
box, One opening flap on the box 
detached. Very good condition  
 £250/350

662 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1867. 
4th edition. Bound in black quarter 
leather with green boards, lacking 
original paper wrappers, with titles 
in gilt to spine, marbled page edge. 
Minor stain to top edge of the 
page block towards the end of the 
book otherwise in good/very good 
condition. Pages checked, complete. 
Label of L.A. Gaskin of Sitting-
bourne, Kent to inside front board. 
Rare £1500/2500

 Rare fourth year of issue

663 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1869. 
6th edition. Bound in black quarter 
leather with green boards, lacking 
original paper wrappers, with titles 
in gilt to spine, marbled page edge. 
Lacking title page otherwise in good/
very good condition. Pages checked, 
complete. Label of L.A. Gaskin of 
Sittingbourne, Kent to inside front 
board. The rare and elusive sixth 
volume £4000/6000 

664 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1870, 
1871 and 1872. 7th, 8th & 9th 
editions. The three editions bound 
together as one in half leather 
marbled boards, all lacking original 
wrappers, with titles in gilt to spine, 
marbled page edges. Pages for all 
three editions checked and complete. 
Some minor foxing and staining to 
odd pages, very minor annotation 
to the odd page otherwise in good/
very good condition. Pages checked, 
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wrappers. Some bowing to spine, 
Some repairs and restoration to 
edges of wrappers and spine paper 
otherwise in good condition £50/80

694 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1911. 48th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Small minor repair and 
restoration to the top corner of the 
front and rear wrappers, wear and 
loss to spine paper otherwise in good 
condition £60/90

695 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1912. 49th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Wrappers and spine 
darkened, some breaking to spine 
block, slitting to the front wrapper 
next to spine, some wear to spine 
with loss to spine base otherwise in 
good condition £60/90

696 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913. 
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original 
hardback. Some wear to board 
extremities, bumping to rear top 
corner, top edge and side edge of 
the rear board, some darkening 
to spine and the extremities of the 
front board, some wear to the front 
internal hinge and to a lesser extent 
the rear otherwise in good condition 
 £250/350

697 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914. 
51st edition. Original hardback. 
Cocked spine, to the right, wear 
to head and base of spine paper, 
minor creasing to spine paper, some 
bumping to corners, some wear to 
board extremities, minor soiling and 
foxing to page block edges, pencil 
annotation to odd page otherwise in 
generally good condition. Small blue 
stamp of the ‘Cricket Association’ to 
odd internal page  £240/280

698 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915. 
52nd edition. Replica wrappers and 
spine paper, replica first and last 
advertising pages otherwise in good 
condition £40/60

699 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916. 
53rd edition. Original hardback. 
Slight dulling to the gilt titles on the 
front board, minor wear to board 
extremities otherwise in very good 
condition. A rare wartime hardback 
edition and probably the rarest of 
the 20th century editions 
 £2800/3500

700 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917. 
54th edition. Original hardback. 

in generally good/very good 
condition £80/120

685 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1901. 38th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Appears to have had 
restoration to the spine?. Tape strip 
to top border of the inside of the 
front wrapper, rear wrapper splitting 
cleanly at the spine, some discol-
ouration to front wrapper otherwise 
in good+ condition £60/90

686 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1902. 39th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Possible restoration to 
spine?. Minor wear with small loss 
to spine paper, some age toning to 
wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition £60/90

687 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1903. 40th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Appears to have had 
restoration to the spine?. Some wear 
with loss to spine paper, some age 
toning to wrappers otherwise in 
good/very good condition £60/90

688 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904. 
41st edition. Replica paper wrappers 
and spine paper, replica advertising 
pages to the front of the book 
otherwise in good+ condition 
 £50/80

689 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1906. 43rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Wear, soiling and staining 
to wrappers and spine paper, 
darkened spine, internally good 
 £50/80

690 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1907. 44th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Wear, soiling and age 
toning to wrappers and spine paper, 
very minor repairs to front wrapper 
otherwise in good condition £60/90

691 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1908. 45th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Wear, soiling, staining and 
age toning to wrappers and spine 
paper, front wrapper becoming 
detached at the lower edge 
otherwise in good condition £50/80

692 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1909. 46th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some general wear to 
wrappers and spine paper otherwise 
in good condition £70/100

693 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1910. 47th edition. Original paper 

676 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1892. 29th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, replacement spine paper. 
Some minor wear to wrappers and 
spine, light bump to the top corner 
of the page block otherwise in 
good+ condition £60/90

677 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1893. 30th edition. Original paper 
wrappers, replacement spine paper. 
Repairs and restoration to the right 
hand edge of the front wrapper and 
top corner of the rear wrapper, some 
wear and soiling to wrapper and 
spine otherwise in good condition 
 £50/80

678 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1895. 32nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wear and age 
toning to wrappers and spine, light 
foxing otherwise in good+ condition 
 £100/150

679 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895. 
32nd edition, second issue. Original 
paper wrappers. Minor wear with 
small loss to spine paper otherwise 
in good/very good condition  
 £140/180

680 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896. 
33rd edition. Original front paper 
wrapper, replacement replica rear 
wrapper and spine paper. Good/very 
good condition £60/90

681 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897. 
34th edition. Original rear paper 
wrapper, replacement replica front 
wrapper and spine paper. Tear to 
rear wrapper, repairs and restoration 
to the rear wrapper otherwise in 
good condition £60/90

682 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1898. 35th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Minor wear with small 
loss to spine paper, some soiling to 
wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition £140/180

683 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1899. 36th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Possible restoration to 
spine?. Minor wear with small loss 
to spine paper, some soiling and 
age toning to wrappers otherwise in 
good/very good condition £70/100

684 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1900. 37th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Restoration to the top 
edge of the front wrapper otherwise 
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paper, very minor wear to board 
extremities otherwise in good/very 
good condition.  £300/400

 Includes report on the controversial 
M.C.C. ‘Bodyline’ tour of Australia 
1932/33

715 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935. 
72nd edition. Original hardback. 
Dulling to the gilt titles on the front 
board and to a greater extent to the 
spine paper, damp staining to the 
top of the front board otherwise in 
good/very good condition   
 £240/280

716 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1936. 73rd edition. Original 
hardback. Dulling to gilt titles on 
the spine paper, name of ownership 
handwritten to the yellow title page 
at the front otherwise in good/very 
good condition £250/350

717 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937. 
74th edition. Original hardback. 
Signs of old damp staining to the 
boards and spine, boards worn and 
gilt titles dulled, Library label to 
inside front board, Internally very 
good condition £150/250

718 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938. 
75th edition. Original hardback. 
Wear to boards, dulled gilt titles 
to front board and spine paper, 
internally good condition £180/250

719 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939. 
76th edition. Original hardback. 
Dulled gilt titles to spine paper, some 
breaking to the front internal hinge 
otherwise in good condition  
 £230/260

720 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940. 
77th edition. Original hardback. 
Limited number of copies printed 
in this war year, some slight dulling 
to the gilt titles on the spine paper, 
some wear to the front internal 
hinge otherwise in good/very good 
condition. A rare wartime edition  
 £400/600

721 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941. 
78th edition. Original hardback. 
Only 800 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Very slight 
dulling to the gilt titles otherwise in 
very good condition. A rare wartime 
edition £400/600

722 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942. 
79th edition. Original hardback. 
Only 900 hardback copies were 

otherwise in excellent condition with 
bright gilt titles to front board and 
spine paper  £400/600

707 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1926. 63rd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some minor wear to 
the spine paper, general wear to 
wrappers otherwise in good/very 
good condition £60/90

708 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927. 
64th edition. Original hardback. 
Wear to boards and spine paper, 
surface bump indentation to front 
board, bumping to corners, creasing 
to spine paper, splitting to the top 
of the front board where it meets 
the spine, breaking to front internal 
hinge causing tears to the yellow 
front end paper otherwise in good 
condition  £180/250

709 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1928. 65th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Worn rear wrapper 
and spine paper which have both 
been restored otherwise in good 
condition £40/60

710 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1930. 67th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Very minor repair to corner 
of front wrapper, nick to top edge of 
the rear wrapper, restoration to the 
spine otherwise in good condition  
 £40/60

711 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1931. 68th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Wear with some small loss 
to spine, general wear to wrappers 
otherwise in good condition £60/90

712 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932. 
69th edition. Original hardback. 
Some breaking to the page block, 
breaking to the front internal hinge, 
wear to boards, wrinkling, nicks and 
folds to spine paper, ‘Gloucestershire 
C.C.C.’ library label pasted to inside 
front board, minor ink mark to 
page block edge otherwise in good 
condition £150/250

713 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1933. 70th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Some wear to wrappers 
and spine paper, light spotting to 
front wrapper otherwise in good 
condition £60/90

714 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934. 
71st edition. Original hardback. 
Some slight dulling to the gilt titles 
on the front board and the spine 

Very good condition. A rare wartime 
hardback edition with gilt titles to 
front board and spine bright  
 £2000/3000

701 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918. 
55th edition. Original hardback. 
In unusually very good/excellent 
condition. A rare wartime hardback 
edition with gilt titles to front board 
and spine very bright  £2000/3000

702 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919. 
56th edition. Original hardback. 
Bumping to board extremities in 
particular to the edge of the front 
board, some minor wear to front 
board, some bumping to corners, 
slight soiling, minor damage to 
yellow rear end paper otherwise in 
good/very good condition. A rare 
wartime hardback edition with gilt 
titles to front board and spine bright 
 £1400/1800

703 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920 
and 1921. 57th & 58th editions. 
Original paper wrappers. The 1920 
edition with replacement spine, 
soiling and wear to wrappers, loss to 
the top corner of the rear wrapper, 
the 1921 edition with minor wear to 
spine paper, tape reinforcement to 
edge of rear wrapper and odd small 
repairs to extremities of the wrapper 
, some wear to the edge of the last 
advertising page otherwise in good 
condition £50/70

704 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922 
and 1923. 59th & 60th editions. 
Original paper wrappers. The 
1922 edition with bound in brown 
board with original front wrapper 
and replica rear wrapper, the 1923 
edition with replacement spine, wear 
to wrappers, old tape mark to inside 
front wrapper edge near to the spine 
otherwise in good condition £50/70

705 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924 
and 1929. 61st & 66th editions. 
Original paper wrappers. Both 
editions with replacement spine 
papers. The 1924 edition with worn 
and faded wrappers, old tape marks 
to edge of front wrapper, minor ink 
annotation to front wrapper, the 
1929 edition with some wear and 
soiling to wrappers otherwise in 
good condition £50/80

706 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925. 
62nd edition. Original hardback. 
Very minor stain to page block 
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743 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition. The book presented in its 
original ‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ 
postal box with the original receipt 
to a William Hague of Sheffield. The 
book has its original wrap-around 
blue advertising band with title 
‘100th Edition’ to centre, as issued in 
1963.   £30/50

744 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

745 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good condition. The book 
presented in its original ‘Sporting 
Handbooks Ltd’ postal box to a 
William Hague of Sheffield  £30/50

746 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1966. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good to excellent condition. 
The book presented in its original 
‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ postal box 
with the original receipt to a William 
Hague of Sheffield £35/50

747 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good to excellent condition. 
The book presented in its original 
‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ postal box 
to a William Hague of Sheffield  
 £35/50

748 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good to excellent condition. 
The book presented in its original 
‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ postal box 
to a William Hague of Sheffield 
£35/50

749 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good to excellent condition. 
The book presented in its original 
‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ postal box 
to a William Hague of Sheffield  
 £35/50

750 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good to excellent condition. 
The book presented in its original 
‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ postal box 
with the original receipt to a William 
Hague of Sheffield £35/50

751 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971. 
Original hardback with dustwrapper. 
Very good condition. The book 
presented in its original ‘Sporting 

creasing to the spine paper, breaking 
and broken front and rear internal 
hinges otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. The book presented in 
its original ‘Sporting Handbooks 
Ltd’ postal box (worn) to a William 
Hague of Sheffield  £20/30

730 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950. 
Original hardback. Some slight 
dulling to gilt titles, some browning 
to first and last advertising pages 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition £25/35

731 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951. 
Original hardback. Signature of 
ownership to inside of the front 
board otherwise in very good 
condition £30/50

732 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

733 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

734 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

735 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

736 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1956. Original hardback. Odd very 
minor faults otherwise in very good 
condition £30/50

737 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957. 
Original hardback. Very good to 
excellent condition £35/50

738 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958. 
Original hardback. Very good to 
excellent condition £35/50

739 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959. 
Original hardback. Very good to 
excellent condition £35/50

740 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

741 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition £30/50

742 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962. 
Original hardback. Very good 
condition. The book presented in its 
original ‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ 
postal box with the original receipt 
to a William Hague of Sheffield   
 £30/50

printed in this war year. Dulling 
to the gilt titles on the spine paper 
otherwise in very good condition 
with gilt titles to front board bright. 
A rare wartime edition  £400/600

723 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943. 
80th edition. Original hardback. 
Only 1400 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Dulled gilt 
titles on the spine paper, minor mark 
to front board otherwise in good/
very good condition. A rare wartime 
edition. Sold with a hardback edition 
of ‘An Index to Wisden 1864-1943’. 
Compiled by Rex Pogson. London 
1944. Qty 2  £230/260

724 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
81st edition. Original hardback. Only 
1500 hardback copies were printed 
in this war year. Dulled gilt titles 
on spine paper, some slight dulling 
to the gilt titles on the front board 
otherwise in very good condition. A 
rare wartime edition  £200/260

725 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945. 
82nd edition. Original hardback. 
Only 1500 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Dulling to 
gilt titles on spine paper, light bump 
to edge of front board otherwise in 
good/very good condition. A rare 
wartime edition  £200/260

726 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946. 
83rd edition. Original hardback. 
Only 5000 hardback copies were 
printed in this post war year. Some 
dulling to the gilt titles on the front 
board and spine paper, general wear 
to boards otherwise in good/very 
good condition £30/50

727 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946. 
83rd edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Good/ very good condition. 
The book presented in its original 
‘Sporting Handbooks Ltd’ postal box 
to a Mr Turner of Gt. Missenden   
 £30/40

728 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1947 and 1948. Original hardback 
editions. Some dulling to the gilt 
titles on the front board and spine 
paper, browning to war-time paper 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. The books presented in 
their original ‘Sporting Handbooks 
Ltd’ postal box (both worn) to a 
William Hague of Sheffield  £60/80

729 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949. 
Original hardback. Some minor 
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766 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927. 
64th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear to board extremities 
and to head of the spine paper, 
minor marks to spine paper, some 
bumping to corners otherwise in 
good condition £200/300

767 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928. 
65th edition. Original hardback. 
Small light creasing front board 
and spine paper, some minor wear 
to board extremities otherwise in 
good/ very good condition 
 £250/350

768 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931. 
68th edition. Original hardback. 
Some minor wear to board 
extremities, some creasing and 
wear to the spine paper, very minor 
bump to the top edge of the rear 
board otherwise in good/very good 
condition, very good internally  
 £250/350

769 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932. 
69th edition. Original hardback. 
Some minor wear to boards and 
spine paper, some marks to rear 
board, some soiling to page block 
edge otherwise in good/very good 
condition, very good internally 
 £250/350

770 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933. 
70th edition. Original hardback. 
Some dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and spine paper otherwise in 
very good condition.  £400/500

771 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933. 
70th edition. Original hardback. 
Some very minor  wear to boards, 
almost total loss of gilt titles to 
spine, some slight dulling to the 
titles on the front board, odd minor 
faults otherwise in good/very good 
condition £240/280

772 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934. 
71st edition. Original hardback. 
Some very minor  wear to boards, 
some minor wear to board 
extremities, almost total loss of gilt 
titles to spine and to a lesser extent 
the front board otherwise in good/
very good condition, internally very 
good £240/280

 Includes report on the controversial 
M.C.C. ‘Bodyline’ tour of Australia 
1932/33

773 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935. 
72nd edition. Original hardback. 

Some bumping to corners, minor 
wear to boards and extremities of 
boards and spine paper otherwise in 
good/very good condition  
 £700/1000 

759 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1908. 45th edition. Original 
hardback. Some minor wear to 
board extremities, some bumping 
to corners, odd minor marks to 
boards otherwise in good/very good 
condition £700/1000

760 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914. 
51st edition. Bound in brown boards 
lacking original paper wrappers, 
front two advertising pages and last 
advertising page otherwise in good/
very good condition £30/50

761 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915. 
52nd edition. Bound in brown 
boards, lacking original wrappers, 
with boards, gilt titles almost 
identical in typeface and positioning 
as an original hardback edition. 
Pages checked, complete. Some 
slight bumping to corners, minor 
staining to spine paper otherwise in 
good/very good condition with gilt 
titles to front board and spine bright 
 £100/150

762 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923. 
60th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear to board extremities, 
light crease to spine paper, some 
soiling to page block edge otherwise 
in good to very good condition  
 £250/350

763 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925. 
62nd edition. Original hardback. 
Some light wear to board extremities, 
minor marks to spine paper, some 
wear and slight breaking to internal 
hinges, some soiling to page block 
edge otherwise in good to very good 
condition £200/300

764 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1925. 62nd edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Minor wear to wrappers, 
minor loss to foot of spine paper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £60/90

765 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926. 
63rd edition. Original hardback. 
Wear to boards and spine paper, 
fading to gilt titles, creasing to 
spine paper, some wear to board 
extremities, internally good 
condition £100/150

Handbooks Ltd’ postal box to a 
William Hague of Sheffield £35/50

752 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1972 
to 1975. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper. Very good 
condition £40/60

753 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1976 
to 2014, 2016 (2 copies), 2017 (2 
copies), 2018 (2 copies), 2019 and 
2023. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper. Sold with a 
hardback edition of ‘Index to Wisden 
1864-1984’. The 1979 edition with 
non removable cellophane protective 
wrapper, odd faults otherwise in 
generally good/very good condition. 
Qty 51 £70/100

754 Wisden Anthology 1978-2006. 
Leather bound limited edition no. 
206/300, gilt to all page edges in 
slipcase. Signed to title page by the 
editor, Stephen Moss, and former 
editors of Wisden, Matthew Engel, 
Tim De Lisle and Graeme Wright. 
Sold with Wisden Cricketers’ 
Almanack special limited large 
format editions 2006 to 2011 and 
2013, two in slip case plus a full set 
of five Wisden Anthologies 1864 to 
2006. Odd faults, good condition. 
Qty 13 £40/60

755 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile 
editions published by John Wisden 
& Co Ltd, London 1991. Limited 
edition 475/1000. Brown hard 
board covers with gilt lettering to 
covers and spine. In original yellow 
presentation box, detached covers. 
Very good condition  £250/350

756 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904. 
41st edition. Original hardback. 
Light wear to boards, some minor 
wear to board extremities and head 
and base of spine paper, some 
bumping to board corners, black ink 
splash to base of book block, slight 
dulling to the gilt titles on the spine, 
minor soiling and foxing to page 
block edge otherwise in good/very 
good condition £600/900

757 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906. 
43rd edition. Original hardback. 
Bumping to top of the board corners, 
general wear to boards otherwise in 
good/very good condition  
 £700/1000

758 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907. 
44th edition. Original hardback  
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three editions lacking covers. Very 
good condition throughout £30/50

788 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1950. Original hardback. Some 
slight dulling to gilt titles on the 
spine, some browning to first and 
last advertising pages otherwise in 
good+ condition £25/35

789 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950 
to 1954. All five editions bound in 
uniform brown boards with titles in 
gilt to spines. All lacking original limp 
cloth covers. Very good condition 
throughout £40/60

790 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1951. Original hardback. Some 
slight dulling to gilt titles on the 
spine otherwise in good/very good 
condition £25/35

791 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1952. Original hardback. Some 
slight dulling to gilt titles on the 
spine otherwise in good/very good 
condition £25/35

792 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953. 
Original hardback. Minor mark to 
lower front board, some slight dulling 
to gilt titles on the spine otherwise in 
good/very good condition £20/30

793 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954. 
Original hardback. Minor soiling to 
page block edge otherwise in good/
very good condition £25/35

794 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955 
to 1959. All five editions bound in 
uniform brown boards with titles in 
gilt to spines. All lacking original limp 
cloth covers. Very good condition 
throughout £40/60

795 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1955. Original hardback. Some 
slight dulling to gilt titles on the 
spine otherwise in good/very good 
condition £25/35

796 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956. 
Original hardback. Some slight 
dulling to gilt titles on the spine, some 
browning to the first advertising 
pages otherwise in good/very good 
condition £25/35

797 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957. 
Original hardback. Some slight 
dulling and wrinkling to gilt titles on 
the spine otherwise in good/very 
good condition £25/35

798 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958. 
Original hardback. Good/very good 
condition £30/40

the lower part of the front wrapper, 
some general wear and soiling to 
covers, some wear to internal hinges 
otherwise in good condition. Rare 
war-time edition  £80/120

782 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942. 
79th edition. Original hardback. 
Only 900 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Worn 
boards, dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and spine paper, breaking to 
internal hinges, bumping to lower 
corners of boards otherwise in good 
condition.  A rare wartime edition   
 £150/250

783 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
81st edition. Original hardback. 
Only 1500 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Dulled gilt 
titles on spine paper, minor marks to 
front board and spine, some wear 
to internal hinges otherwise in good 
condition. A rare wartime edition  
 £150/200

784 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944. 
81st edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 5600 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Good/
very good condition. Rare war-time 
edition £70/100

785 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945. 
82nd edition. Original hardback. 
Only 1500 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Minor dulling 
to gilt titles on the spine paper, slight 
wrinkling to spine paper, inscription 
handwritten to first advertising page, 
slight soiling to boards otherwise 
in good+condition. A rare wartime 
edition  £150/250

786 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946 
to 1949.  Original hardback editions. 
The first three editions with dulling 
to the gilt titles on the spine paper, 
the 1947 and 1948 editions with 
browning to pages. In addition, the 
1946 edition with worn and faded 
boards and titles to the front board, 
internally good, the 1947 edition 
with minor crease to spine paper, 
broken front and rear internal hinges 
and the 1949 edition with wear to 
internal hinges otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 4 £50/80

787 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946 
to 1949. All four editions bound in 
uniform brown boards with titles in 
gilt to spines, The 1946 edition with 
original limp cloth covers, the other 

Some very minor wear to boards and 
spine, almost total loss of gilt titles to 
spine otherwise in good/very good 
condition, internally very good  
 £250/350

774 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936. 
73rd edition. Original hardback. 
Some very minor wear and small 
amount of wrinkling to boards and 
spine, slight bumping to corners 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition, internally very good 
 £250/350

775 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937. 
74th edition. Original hardback. 
Very good condition £350/450

776 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1937. 74th edition. Original paper 
wrappers. Minor bowing to spine, 
slight foxing to front wrapper 
otherwise in good/very good 
condition £60/90

777 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938. 
75th edition. Original hardback. 
Some general wear to boards and 
spine, minor marks to rear board 
otherwise in good condition 
 £250/350

778 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939. 
76th edition. Original hardback. 
Appears to have had broken internal 
hinges at front and rear which have 
been repaired otherwise in good 
condition £200/300

779 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940. 
77th edition. Original hardback. 
Some wear to front internal hinge, 
breaking to rear hinge, ex-libris 
(Southwark Library) with library 
hand stamps to at least 14 pages, 
the stamps mainly small and circular, 
two are slightly large and oblong, 
library number written to preface 
page otherwise in good+ condition 
 £150/250

780 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941. 
78th edition. Original hardback. 
Only 800 hardback copies were 
printed in this war year. Worn 
boards, dulling to gilt titles on front 
board and spine paper, breaking 
to front internal hinge otherwise 
in good condition. A rare war-time 
edition  £180/250

781 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941. 
78th edition. Original limp cloth 
covers. Only 3200 paper copies 
printed in this war year. Ink stain to 
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 In the 2000 season Gloucestershire 
won the Sunday League, C&G 
Trophy and the Benson & Hedges 
Cup

815 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 2004, 
141st edition. De luxe black full 
leather bound edition hardback 
especially bound to commemorate 
Gloucestershire’s success with gilt 
lettering to spine and front board 
‘Gloucestershire C.C.C. County 
Championship Promotion to Division 
One and ‘G&G Trophy Winners 
2003’. Gilt to top edge. In slipcase. 
VG £40/60

816 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 2005, 
142nd edition. De luxe black full 
leather bound edition hardback 
especially bound to commemorate 
Gloucestershire’s success with gilt 
lettering to spine and front board 
‘Gloucestershire C.C.C. ‘G&G 
Trophy Winners 2004’. In slipcase. 
VG £40/60

817 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack- 
Australia 1998 - 2005/6. 1st to 8th 
Editions. Original hardbacks with 
dust wrappers. Qty 8 Slight fading 
to the spine of the dustwrapper of 
the 1998 edition otherwise in good/
very good condition £30/40

818 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
Australia 2001-2002. 4th Edition. 
Melbourne 2001. Leather bound 
limited edition no 99 of only 100 
copies. Very good condition. 
Sold with five Wisden Cricketers’ 
Almanack- Australia for 1998(1st 
Edition), 1999, 2000-01, 2001-02 
& 2002-03, original hardbacks with 
dust wrappers, three Wisden India 
Almanack 2013 (1st Edition, two 
copies) and 2018 (6th edition) plus 
Wisden original hardback editions 
for 1983, 1985, 1994, 2005 and 
2016, a facsimile Wisden 1864 
edition issued in 2013 and The 
Wisden Collector’s Guide’. J. Rice & 
A. Renshaw. London 2011 etc. Also 
includes cricket books/brochures  
 £50/80

819 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885. 
Willows softback reprint (1983) in 
light brown hardback covers with 
gilt lettering. Un-numbered limited 
edition. Good/very good condition 
 £30/40

820 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892. 
Willows softback second reprint 

with dustwrapper. The 1969, 1970 
and 1971 editions ex libris, the 
1970 and 1971 with replacement 
dustwrappers, the 1971 edition also 
has its original dustwrapper, some 
loss to top corner, some age toning 
to dustwrapper spines, minor wear 
otherwise in good+ condition. Qty 
12  £50/80

810 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971 
to 2023. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper, the 1976 edition 
with replacement dustwrapper. Odd 
minor faults otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Qty 52  £80/120 

811 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1981 
to 2022. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper. Plus duplicate 
hardback editions for 2005 and 
2010 and softback editions for 
1994, 1995 and 1996. Some age 
toning to dustwrapper spines, minor 
wear otherwise in overall good+ 
condition. Sold with ‘The Little 
Wonder. The Remarkable History 
of Wisden’. Robert Winder. London 
2013. Qty 46  £70/100

812 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1976 
to 2009, 2014 and 2015. Original 
hardbacks with dustwrapper. Some 
age toning to dustwrapper spine, 
odd faults to dustwrappers otherwise 
in overall good+ condition. Qty 36  
 £50/70

813 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 2000, 
137th edition. De luxe black full 
leather bound edition hardback 
especially bound to commemorate 
Gloucestershire’s success with gilt 
lettering to spine and front board 
‘Gloucestershire C.C.C. Double 
Winners 1999’. Gilt to top edge. In 
slipcase. Signed to front endpaper by 
ten members of the team and by one 
to the title page. VG £50/80

 In the two Lord’s finals of 1999, 
Gloucestershire beat Yorkshire in the 
Benson and Hedges Super Cup by 
124 runs (Mark Alleyne 112), and in 
the NatWest final beat Somerset by 
50 runs

814 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 2001, 
138th edition. De luxe black full 
leather bound edition hardback 
especially bound to commemorate 
Gloucestershire’s success with gilt 
lettering to spine and front board 
‘Gloucestershire C.C.C. Treble 
Winners 2000’. Gilt to top edge. In 
slipcase. VG £40/60

799 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959. 
Original hardback. Very minor marks 
to spine paper otherwise in good/
very good condition £30/40

800 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960. 
Original hardback. Slight wear to 
the front internal hinge otherwise in 
good/very good condition £30/40

801 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960. 
Original hardback. Slight wear to 
the front internal hinge otherwise in 
good/very good condition £30/40

802 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961. 
Original hardback. Good/very good 
condition £30/40

803 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1961 and 1962. Original hardback 
editions. Dulling to the spine gilt 
titles of each edition, slight dulling 
to the front board titles otherwise in 
good+ condition £30/40

804 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962, 
1963 and 1964. Original hardback. 
All three editions with some minor 
dulling to the gilt titles, the first 
two editions with some creasing to 
the spine paper otherwise in good 
condition. The 1964 edition in 
good+condition. The 1963 edition 
has its original wrap-around blue 
advertising band with title ‘100th 
Edition’ to centre, as issued in 1963 
 £40/60

805 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1963 and 1964. Original hardback 
editions. Dulling to the spine gilt 
titles of each edition, slight dulling 
to the front board titles otherwise in 
good+ condition £30/40

806 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1965 to 1967 and 1969 to 1970. 
Original hardback editions with 
dustwrapper. All five editions with 
some age toning to the spine of the 
dustwrapper otherwise in good/very 
good condition. Qty 5 £60/90

807 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965 
and 1966. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper. Some age toning 
to dustwrapper spines otherwise in 
good+ condition. Qty 2  £30/50

808 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967 
and 1968. Original hardback editions 
with dustwrapper. Some age toning 
to dustwrapper spines otherwise in 
good+ condition. Qty 2  £30/50

809 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969 
to 1980. Original hardback editions 
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Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by Piper, 
Spence & Stephenson, Paternoster 
Row, London 1854. 7th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 104pp. 
Padwick 1086. Minor soiling and 
creasing to rear wrapper, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition. Rare.  
 £300/500

835 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1855. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by F. Lillywhite 
and Piper, Spence & Stephenson, 
Paternoster Row, London 1855. 
8th Edition. 8vo. Original paper 
wrappers. 112pp. Padwick 
1086. Includes engraved plate of 
Lillywhite. Soiling and age toning 
to wrappers and spine with some 
corner wear, date annotated in ink to 
spine, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Rare. £250/350

836 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1856. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite 
and Wisden, Leicester Square, 
London 1856. 9th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 108pp. 
Padwick 1086. Includes engraved 
plate of Lillywhite. Minor soiling and 
wear to wrappers, small loss to head 
of spine, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Rare. £300/500

837 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1857. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite 
and Wisden, Leicester Square, 
London 1857. 10th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 96pp. 
Padwick 1086. Includes engraved 
plate of Lillywhite. Ownership name 
in ink to front wrapper. Minor soiling 
to wrappers, replacement spine with 
date annotated in ink, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Rare.  
 £200/300

838 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1858. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite 
and Wisden, Leicester Square, 
London 1858. 11th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 112pp. 

831 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack early 
1900s to 1935. A collection of 
original wrappers for books for 
the period stated. The wrappers 
consist of front and rear wrappers 
for issues dated 1912, 1924, 1925; 
front wrappers for the 1922 (Qty 
2), 1935; a rear wrapper from an 
early 1900s issue; rear wrappers for 
the 1907 (2), 1912, 1913 (2), 1915, 
1921 (4), 1923, 1924 (2), 1928, 
1929; pp549-564 for the 1912. 
Varied condition, including general 
age toning, old tape repairs, nicks 
etc, including old tape repairs to the 
1912 front & rear, 1913 (1), 1915, 
1921 (2), 1935; small loss to edge 
or corner of one 1912 rear, 1921 
(1), 1922 (1), 1924 rear (1), tear 
to one 1921 rear; staining to 1928. 
Sold with the brown cloth covers 
(lacking the book) for a rebound 
1904 issue, gilt title to spine, in good 
condition. A valuable addition to a 
collector with these editions lacking 
wrappers. £30/50

 The wrappers were obtained from 
Martin Wood of Sevenoaks, Kent, 
one of the early cricket book dealers, 
who died in 2015.

CRICKET BOOKS

832 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1851. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by W. & T. 
Piper, Paternoster Row, London 
1851. 4th Edition. 8vo. Original 
paper wrappers. 84pp. Padwick 
1086. Ownership stamp for R.J. 
Parker to title page. Some loss to 
spine and soiling to wrappers, which 
are becoming detached from the 
base, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Rare. £400/600

833 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1852. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by W. & T. 
Piper, Paternoster Row, London 
1852. 5th Edition. 8vo. Original 
paper wrappers. 104pp. Padwick 
1086. Small ink stain to rear wrapper 
and to base of page block and front 
wrapper, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Rare. £300/500

834 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1854. 

(2008) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 165/250. Very good 
condition £30/50

821 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893. 
Willows softback second reprint 
(2008) in light brown hardback 
covers with gilt lettering. Limited 
edition 172/250. Very good 
condition £30/50

822 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906. 
Willows softback reprint (1999) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Limited edition 163/500. Very good 
condition  £30/50

823 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916. 
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Un-numbered limited edition. Very 
good condition  £40/60

824 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916. 
Willows softback reprint (1990) in 
light brown hardback covers with gilt 
lettering. Limited edition 522/1000. 
Very good condition £40/60

825 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917. 
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Un-numbered limited edition. Very 
good condition  £40/60

826 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918. 
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Un-numbered limited edition. Very 
good condition  £40/60

827 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919. 
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Un-numbered limited edition. Very 
good condition  £40/60

828 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943. 
Willows hardback reprint (2000) in 
dark brown boards with gilt lettering. 
Un-numbered limited edition. Very 
good condition  £30/50

829 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943. 
Willows softback reprint (2000) in 
light brown hardback covers with 
gilt lettering. Limited edition 72/500. 
Very good condition £30/40

830 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 
1864-1878. Fifteen facsimile 
editions, with pink wrappers, second 
facsimile edition printed by Lowe & 
Brydone Ltd, London 1974. Limited 
edition. Good condition. In original 
yellow box with title to side. Good 
condition £200/300
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repair, some wrappers detached. 
Overall in generally good condition. 
Qty 21. £250/350

 The 3rd issue (1867) was 
renumbered as the ‘twenty third’ 
owing to its incorporation with ‘The 
Young Cricketer’s Guide’.

847 James Lillywhite’s Cricketers Annual 
1872-1900. Complete full run of 
the ‘Red Lillywhite’ Annual edited 
by Charles W. Alcock. The majority 
individually bound in original red 
cloth boards, some bound together. 
All photographic plates present 
from the 1876 edition as issued. 
The 1872 (1st issue) with staining 
to boards, title handwritten to 
spine. 1874-1877 (3rd-6th) bound 
together in one volume with 
marbled boards, lacking original 
wrappers. 1878 (7th) with soiling to 
wrappers which are detached. 1879 
(8th) bound in blue cloth, lacking 
original wrappers, some splitting 
to page block. 1880 (9th) with 
broken internal hinges, ink stain to 
rear cover. 1881-1884 (10th-13th) 
bound together in quarter leather, 
marbled boards, front board 
detached, alternating red and blue 
page edges denoting each year of 
issue. 1888 (17th) with soiling to 
boards, breaking to internal hinges. 
One volume with gilt title to spine 
‘1890-1892’ actually comprises five 
volumes 1888-1892 (17th-21st) 
bound together in one volume in 
red quarter leather, speckled page 
edges, lacking original wrappers, 
front board split at spine and page 
block detached. 1893 (22nd) with 
soiling to wrappers, newspaper 
cuttings laid down to front and rear 
pages. 1894-1895 (23rd & 24th) 
bound together in blue/ green cloth, 
red speckled page edges, lacking 
original wrappers, pages tightly 
trimmed to top. 1897 (26th) with 
soiling to wrappers. 1898 (27th) 
with soiling to wrappers which are 
detached, library label to spine. 1900 
(29th and final) issue with some 
soiling and age toning, splitting to 
internal hinges. The remainder with 
minor soiling to some wrappers, 
odd ownership name in ink to front 
covers, odd ex libris, otherwise a 
nice run in generally good condition. 
Twenty volumes in total. £300/500

848 ‘James Lillywhite’s Cricketers’ 
Annual’ 1887-1899. Seven editions 

an appendix for the Spring Edition’ 
1863. Compiled and Edited by 
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by 
Fred. Lillywhite, Kennington Oval, 
London 1863. 18th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 152pp. 
Padwick 1086. Minor age toning to 
wrappers, soiling to spine, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition. Rare.  
 £180/250

844 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1864. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by Fred. 
Lillywhite, Kennington Oval, London 
1864. 19th Edition. 8vo. Original 
paper wrappers. 104pp. Padwick 
1086. Light age toning to wrappers, 
small losses to spine, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Rare. 
 £180/250

845 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1865. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by W. Kent 
& Fred. Lillywhite, London 1865. 
20th Edition. 8vo. Original paper 
wrappers. 124pp. Padwick 1086. 
Nick to head of spine, otherwise in 
generally very good condition. Rare. 
 £200/300

846 John (+ James) Lillywhite’s 
Cricketers’ Companion 1865-1885. 
Complete run of individual copies 
(one exception) of the ‘Green 
Lillywhite’ annual, each in original 
green wrappers unless stated. The 
1865 (1st year of issue) lacking 
front wrapper and first few pages 
including title page, heavy wear 
and loss to rear wrapper and spine, 
some pages detached and breaking 
to page block. 1866 (2nd) with 
small loss to front wrapper, wear to 
spine. 1867 (‘23rd’ issue) with minor 
soiling to wrappers. Another issue 
for 1867 (23rd) bound with 1868 
(24th) as one volume in maroon 
quarter leather, gilt title to spine and 
gilt to page edges, lacking original 
wrappers. 1869 (25th) bound in red 
and cream cloth, leather title label 
to spine, red speckled page edges, 
lacking original wrappers. 1871 
(27th) with early replacement cloth 
spine. 1877 (33rd) with replacement 
plain brown paper wrappers. The 
remainder all with original wrappers 
in varying degrees of wear, odd tape 

Padwick 1086. Minor soiling to 
wrappers with small stain to rear, 
some wear to corners, replacement 
spine with title and date annotated 
in ink, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Rare. £200/300

839 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 1859. 
Compiled and Edited by Frederick 
Lillywhite. Published by Fred. 
Lillywhite, Kennington Oval, London 
1859. 12th Edition. 8vo. Original 
paper wrappers. 120pp. Padwick 
1086. Some soiling to wrappers, 
wear to spine and corners, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition. Rare.  
 £200/300

840 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket...’ 
1860. Compiled and Edited by 
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by 
Fred. Lillywhite, Kennington Oval, 
London 1860. 13th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 120pp. 
Padwick 1086. Minor soiling to 
wrappers, small tear to left edge of 
front wrapper, wear to spine and 
corners, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Rare. £200/300

841 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket... with 
an appendix for the Spring Edition’ 
1861. Compiled and Edited by 
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by 
Fred. Lillywhite, Kennington Oval, 
London 1861. 14th Edition, second 
issue. 8vo. Original paper wrappers. 
124pp. Padwick 1086. Minor soiling 
to wrappers, wear to spine with date 
annotated in ink, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Rare £200/300

842 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket... with 
an appendix for the Spring Edition’ 
1862. Compiled and Edited by 
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by 
Fred. Lillywhite, Kennington Oval, 
London 1862. 16th Edition. 8vo. 
Original paper wrappers. 132pp. 
Padwick 1086. Breaking to page 
block, minor soiling to wrappers, 
wear to spine, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Rare.£180/250

843 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing 
full directions for playing the noble 
and manly game of Cricket... with 
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wear with small loss to the top of the 
front board, old tape to entire length 
of spine paper, tape reinforcement to 
front internal hinge otherwise a good 
copy. Signature of W.B. Winckworth, 
a Guarantor of Somerset County 
Cricket Club at the time, to top 
border of front board. Scarce  
 £70/100

859 Somerset County Cricket Club 
Year Book 1903-04. 14th Edition. 
Compiled by G.S. McAulay. 
Hammett & Co, Taunton 1904. 
Original decorative boards. Boards a 
little worn and age toned with slight 
bumping to corners otherwise in 
good condition. Scarce  £70/100

860 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1904-05. Compiled by G.S. 
McAulay. E.S. & A. Robinson Ltd, 
Taunton 1905. Original decorative 
boards. Boards very slightly soiled 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Scarce £70/100

861 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1905-06. Compiled by G.S. 
McAulay. E.S. & A. Robinson Ltd, 
Taunton 1906. Original decorative 
boards. Boards with some wear and 
soiling,  small loss to corner edge of 
title page paste down otherwise in 
very good condition. Scarce £60/90

862 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1909-10. Compiled by G.S. 
McAulay. Hamment & Co, Taunton 
1910. Original decorative boards. 
Some soiling to boards, very minor 
annotation to one page otherwise in 
very good condition £50/80

863 Somerset County Cricket Club 
Year Book 1912-13. Hamment 
& Co, Taunton 1913. Original 
decorative boards. Generally in very 
good condition. Ex Woodhouse 
collection with photocopied copy of 
‘Anthony Woodhouse- A Tribute’ by 
Rosenwater included £50/80

864 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1913-14. Hamment & Co, 
Taunton 1914. Original decorative 
boards. Odd minor faults to boards 
otherwise in very good condition  
 £50/80

865 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1920, 1926, 1927, 1928 
and 1929. Wessex Press. Taunton. 
The 1920 edition in original paper 
wrappers and the other editions in 
original decorative boards. The 1920 

853 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1904. Hardback ‘blue book’. 
Original decorative boards. Gilt titles 
and to all page edges with gilt Kent 
emblem to centre. Printed by the 
Kentish Express (Igglesdon & Co) 
of Ashford 1904. Very minor age 
toning/ darkening and wear to spine 
and boards, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition with titles bright.  
 £50/80

854 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1905 & 1906. Hardback ‘blue book’. 
Two editions, each with original 
decorative boards, gilt titles and to 
all page edges with gilt Kent emblem 
to centre. Both printed by Cross & 
Jackman, Canterbury. Fading to 
spines and boards, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/70

855 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1925-1938 & 1945. Hardback ‘blue 
book’. Run of fifteen editions, each 
with original decorative boards, 
gilt titles with gilt Kent emblem to 
centre. Varying degrees of fading to 
the majority of spines, some wear 
to spines and boards, otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with further 
Kent annuals including red cloth 
covered ‘Members Copy’ editions 
for seasons 1959-1964, 1966, 
1968, 1969, 1971, 1972 (2 copies), 
1973-1975, and 1976-2001, 2003, 
2005 and 2007-2009 in paper 
wrappers. Minor wear to some 
covers, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Qty 61. £50/80

856 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1899-1900. 10th Edition. 
Compiled by G.S. McAulay. 
Hammett & Co, Taunton 1899. 
Original decorative boards. Minor 
general soiling and staining to 
boards otherwise in good very good 
condition. Scarce  £130/160

857 Somerset County Cricket Club 
Year Book 1901-02. 12th Edition. 
Compiled by G.S. McAulay. 
Hammett & Co, Taunton 1901. 
Original decorative boards. Minor 
soiling to boards, old tape marks 
to rear board, minor wear to spine 
otherwise in good copy. Scarce 
£100/150

858 Somerset County Cricket Club 
Year Book 1902-03. 13th Edition. 
Compiled by G.S. McAulay. 
Hammett & Co, Taunton 1902. 
Original decorative boards. Some 

of the annual in original red cloth. 
Issues are 1887, 1889, 1894, 1895, 
1897, 1898 and 1899. Wrappers 
becoming detached on the 1887, 
1889 and 1899, slight breaking to 
internal hinge of the 1895. Some 
general wear and age toning to 
wrappers, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £50/70

849 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1898. Hardback ‘blue book’. Original 
decorative boards. Gilt titles and to 
all page edges with Kent emblem to 
centre. Printed by Cross & Jackman, 
Canterbury. Blind embossed 
bookplate ‘Library of Michael Beer’ 
to title page. Very good/ excellent 
condition. Previously sold by Knights 
in 2016. £100/150

 The famous Kent ‘Blue Book’ was 
published annually from 1878 to 
1946 with breaks in publication 
during the two World Wars 
(1914-18, 1940-44). Each issue 
contains a review of the season prior 
to the year of publication.

850 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1901. Hardback ‘blue book’. 
Original decorative boards. Gilt titles 
and to all page edges with gilt Kent 
emblem to centre. Printed by Cross 
& Jackman, ‘The Canterbury Press’ 
1895. Slight age toning/ darkening 
to spine, very minor staining to 
front board, otherwise in very good 
condition with titles bright £50/80

851 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1902. Hardback ‘blue book’. 
Original decorative boards. Gilt titles 
and to all page edges with gilt Kent 
emblem to centre. Printed by the 
Kentish Express (Igglesdon & Co) of 
Ashford 1902. Minor age toning/ 
darkening to board edges and spine, 
minor wear to board edges, minor 
age toning to pages otherwise in 
good/ very good condition with 
titles bright £50/80

852 Kent County Cricket Club Annual 
1903. Hardback ‘blue book’. 
Original decorative boards. Gilt titles 
and to all page edges with gilt Kent 
emblem to centre. Printed by the 
Kentish Express (Igglesdon & Co) 
of Ashford 1903. Some age toning/ 
darkening and wear to spine and 
boards, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition with titles bright. 
 £50/80
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875 Yorkshire County Cricket Club 
Annuals 1900 (eighth year of issue) 
to 2005. Two boxes comprising a 
near complete run of the annual for 
the period with all issues present 
with the exception of the 1915 and 
2003 issues. Original publisher’s 
cloth with gilt title and emblem to 
front covers and spines (1983 & 
1984 softbacks). Gilt to page edges 
of issues up to and including 1916. 
The 1918 issue fully bound in leather 
with gilt page edges, issued to ‘Mr. 
J. Clarkson, Halifax’ with name in 
gilt to front. Heavy wear and loss to 
spine and board edges. 1916 & 1917 
editions issued to John B. Moore, 
listed in the Huddersfield members’ 
section. 1901 & 1902 issues with 
ink annotations to diary pages. 
The 1972 and 1986 issues both 
signed twice by Geoff Boycott with 
annotation to rear endpapers. In the 
1972 issue ‘1971 was a great run 
scoring season for me & Yorkshire, 
2221 runs @ 105.76’, and in the 
1986 ‘In 1985 I scored my 100th 
century for Yorkshire - in the match 
at Edgbaston against Warwickshire. 
David Bairstow was batting with me 
at the time’, both signed and dated 
21st October 1988. The 1987 issue 
signed to rear ‘Autographs’ page by 
Martyn Moxon. Some earlier and the 
odd later issues with fading to spines 
and boards, and dulling to some 
gilts. Breaking to internal hinges of 
the 1931. Otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Qty 98. £300/500

 There were no annuals issued for the 
war years of 1941 to 1946

876 Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket 
Guide 1931. Official County 
Guide edited and published by H. 
King, ‘Southern Newspapers Ltd.’. 
Original red decorative wrappers. 
Padwick 2029. Very good condition 
 £40/60

877 Hampshire C.C.C. County Cricket 
Guide 1938. Official County 
Guide edited and published by H. 
King, ‘Southern Newspapers Ltd.’. 
Original red decorative wrappers. 
Padwick 2029. Very good condition 
 £40/60

878 ‘Worcestershire Cricket Annual 
1907’. Rare copy of the first (and 
only) year of publication. Original 
green paper wrappers, the front 
wrapper and the majority of the 

Taylor collection. Padwick 2866. 
Splitting and small loss to spine, 
some wear to wrappers, internally in 
good/ very good condition.  
 £350/450

870 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annuals 1893 & 
1894. Two limited edition facsimile 
reprints of the first two issues of the 
annual. Each bound in red cloth with 
gilt title and Yorkshire emblem to 
front cover. The 1893 published in 
1990, limited edition no. 132/150. 
The 1894 published in 1992, limited 
edition no. 59/100. Very good 
condition. £50/70

871 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1894. 
2nd year of issue. 136pp. Edited 
by J.B. Wostinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original olive 
boards with titles in gilt to front 
board and white ‘Y.C.C.’ emblem 
to centre, gilt to page edges. 
Ownership signature to index page 
of J.H. Stainton, Yorkshire cricket 
journalist. Padwick 3051. Very minor 
wear to head and base of spine, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rare. £300/400

872 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1896. 4th 
annual issue. 136pp plus sixteen 
‘notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wolstinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original maroon 
boards, gilt titles to front board and 
spine paper with Yorkshire emblem 
to centre, gilt to edges. Slight age 
toning to title page otherwise in 
good/very good condition. 
 £250/350

873 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1898. 6th 
annual issue. 146pp plus fourteen 
‘notes’ pages as issued. Edited by 
J.B. Wolstinholm. J. Robertshaw, 
Sheffield, printer. Original green/ 
grey boards, titles to front board and 
spine paper with Yorkshire emblem 
to centre, gilt to edges. Slight 
browning to title page otherwise in 
good/very good condition.  
 £100/150

874 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual 1899. 7th 
year of issue. 165pp plus ‘Notes’ 
pages as issued. Edited by J.B. 
Wostinholm and H.H. Stones. J. 
Robertshaw, Sheffield, printer. 
Original brown boards with titles in 
gilt to front board and spine and gilt 
‘Y.C.C.C.’ emblem to centre, gilt to 
page edges. Padwick 3051. Minor 
wear to boards otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Rare. £70/100

edition is lacking page 51/52, has 
wear and soiling to the wrappers 
and some stating to lower edge of 
some internal pages. The other four 
editions have some minor age toning 
to boards and the odd fault, the 1929 
edition with some slight breaking 
to the internal hinges otherwise in 
good+ condition. The 1928 edition 
with signature of Frank Stanley Lee 
(Somerset 1929-1947) to the inside 
top corner of the front board. Qty 5 
 £60/90

866 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 
1933 and 1934. Wessex Press and 
Hamment & Co, Taunton. Original 
decorative boards. The 1929 edition 
has staining to the rear board and a 
small amount of staining to the top 
edge of the front board, minor wear 
to the front internal hinge and slight 
corner loss to the white paste down 
wrapper on the rear board of the 
1930 edition, the other four editions 
have some minor age toning to 
boards and the odd fault otherwise 
in good+ condition. Qty 6 £70/100

867 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1935, 1936, 1937, 1938 and 
1939. Hamment & Co, Taunton. 
Original decorative boards. Minor 
age toning to boards, some wear 
and slight breaking to the odd 
internal hinge otherwise in good+ 
condition. Qty 5 £70/100

868 Somerset County Cricket Club Year 
Book 1940-1946, 1947, 1948-49 
to 1967-1968 and Handbooks/
Year Books/Almanacs for 1979 to 
2022-23. Lacking the 1951-1952 
and 1966 editions plus a duplicate 
edition of the 1959-60 edition. 
Original decorative boards and 
wrappers. Minor age toning and 
wear  to boards, odd faults otherwise 
in good+ condition. The edition 
for 1940-1946 was the Somerset’s 
Secretary’s copy and is signed by the 
secretary, Brigadier E.H. Lancaster, 
this edition has breaking to the front 
internal hinge and is lacking page 
95/96 (a facsimile page has been 
attached). Qty 66 £70/100

869 ‘W. Duthoit’s Yorkshire Cricketers’ 
Guide for 1878. Published by W. 
Duthoit of Leeds. Only year of 
publication. Original pink wrappers. 
Photoplate of Ephraim Lockwood 
opposite title page. Ex Alfred D. 
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885 ‘The Sportsman’s Pocket Book’ 
1878, 1879 and 1884. Published 
by ‘The Sportsman’s Office’, 
London. Three issues, the 1878 in 
original paper wrappers, possibly 
with repaired spine, the 1879 with 
apparent facsimile wrappers, both 
with some cricket content, the 1884 
in original decorative pictorial cloth 
boards with more extensive cricket 
coverage. Padwick 1111. Some 
breaking to internal hinges of the 
1884, otherwise in good condition. 
 £70/100

886 Cricket guides and annuals. Two early 
titles. ‘Coverpoint’s Cricket Annual’ 
by ‘The author of “The History of 
the Test Matches”’. R.A. Everett 
& Co., London 1905, only year of 
issue. Bound in modern brown cloth, 
gilt title to spine, original paper 
wrappers retained. Padwick 1122. 
Some wear to wrappers. Sold with 
‘”Cricket’s” Guide to Cricketers’, 
J.N. Pentelow, London 1911. Bound 
in modern blue cloth, gilt title to 
spine, lacking original wrappers. 
Padwick 7231. Soiling and wear to 
title page, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £50/70

887 Cricket annuals 1888-1929. ‘The 
Cricket Year Book 1888’. Published 
by Abel Heywood & Son, Oldham 
Street, Manchester. Original pictorial 
boards wear and soiling, old tape 
reinforcement to spine, rusting to 
staples. ‘”Cricket’s” Year Book for 
1898’, ‘Cricket’ Office, London 
1898, second year of publication. 
Original paper wrappers detached 
with old tape repairs and loss to 
spine. ‘John Wisden’s Public Schools 
Matches’, Sydney H. Pardon, London 
c.1898, original paper wrappers 
cleanly detached. ‘Ayres’ Cricket 
Companion’, 1925 (W.R. Weir) and 
1929 (J.N. Pentelow), some wear to 
boards. Faults as described, overall in 
fair condition. Qty 5. £50/70

‘ The Cricket Year Book’ ran for four 
years 1886-1889 and featured W.G. 
Grace to the front board.

888 Association of Cricket Statisticians 
publications. Good run of forty 
‘Famous Cricketers Series’ booklets 
comprising numbers 1-39 including 
1st and 2nd editions of no. 1, Jack 
Hobbs, and the 2nd edition of no. 
4 Frank Woolley. Other subjects 
include Ponsford, Merchant, 

otherwise in good condition. Qty 7  
 £60/90    

 The Cambridge University General 
Almanack & Register was published 
from 1853 to 1894                                                       

882 Hambledon’s Cricket Glory’. Ronald 
Knight. Volumes 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12 and 
26. Printed between 1976-1993. 
Odd faults, good condition £30/40

883 County and Club handbooks/ 
yearbooks 1950s-1990s. Box 
comprising a large selection of over 
one hundred and fifty annuals, 
Club histories, A.C.S. publications 
etc. Contents include ‘Cricketing 
References in Norwich Newspapers, 
1701 to 1800’, J.S. Perry 1979. 
A run of Club Cricket Conference 
Handbooks for seasons 1952, 
1953, 1955-1976, 1978, 1981 
and 1989-1991. County Cricket 
Association handbooks for Notting-
hamshire 1963, 1972, 1978-1980, 
1984, 1989-1993, 1997, Surrey 
1985-1993 also, Middlesex and 
Yorkshire. Northern Cricket League 
handbooks including Airedale 
& Wharfedale Senior Cricket 
League 1968, 1970, 1971, 1973, 
1976-1978. Lancashire Schools ‘ 
Cricket Association handbooks for 
1966-1973 etc. Odd duplication. 
Good condition. £40/60

884 English and Australian Cricket 
League and Association handbooks/ 
yearbooks 1930s-1990s. Box 
comprising a large selection of 
over eighty annuals, handbooks, 
memberships cards etc. Includes 
South Australian Cricket Association 
Year Books for seasons 1935/36, 
1936/37, 1960/61, 1975/76, 
1979/80, Official Handbooks for 
1967/68, 1970/71, 1973/74, 
1975/76-1984/85, Annual Reports 
for 1970/71, 1973/74, 1974/75, 
1976/77, 1979/80-1981/82 etc. 
Also a good selection of Handbooks 
for Northern Leagues, mainly 
1960s/1970s, including Bassetlaw 
& District, Bolton, Bradford, Craven 
& District, Fylde, Leeds & District, 
Manchester & District etc. Minor 
Counties Cricket Association 
membership cards for 1974, 
1977, 1981, 1983, 1991 etc. Odd 
duplication. Odd minor faults to 
earlier handbooks, otherwise in 
good condition. £40/60

rear faded to brown. 126pp plus 
advertising page to rear. Padwick 
2844. Bookplate of Anthony 
Woodhouse to first (title) page. 
Fading as described, rusting to 
staples, small tape repair to spine, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £100/150

879 Worcestershire C.C.C. Yearbooks 
and annuals 1939-2018. Box 
comprising a near complete run of 
yearbooks for the period, reviews 
and other Worcestershire related 
histories, booklets and leaflets. 
Official yearbooks include the earlier 
issue for 1939 in original paper 
wrappers, which appear to have 
been laid to card reinforcements 
with tape to spine. Wear to 
wrappers, otherwise internally in 
good condition. Other years of 
issue are 1947-1980, 1982-2009 
and Annual Reviews for 2012, 
2014-2016 and 2018, all in paper 
wrappers with the exception of the 
1965 Centenary Yearbook bound in 
green cloth. Some duplication. Sold 
with six official Shropshire C.C.C. 
Handbooks for seasons 1971-1976. 
Qty 109. Some wear and faults 
to earlier yearbooks, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £70/100

880 Essex C.C.C. Yearbooks. 1935-2001. 
A good run of official annuals for 
seasons 1935, 1938, 1939 and 
1960-2001. Some loss to rear 
wrapper of the 1935, the 1960 with 
protective cellophane to wrappers, 
other odd minor faults, overall in 
good/ very good condition. Qty 45. 
 £120/160

881 The Cambridge University General 
Almanack & Register 1860, 1861, 
1862, 1863, 1864, 1881 and 1893. 
Published by Henry Wallis and E. 
Johnson, Cambridge. printed by 
J. Webb of Cambridge. Original 
wrappers. Each of the almanacks 
contain the ‘register of all University 
Cricket Matches and averages for the 
preceding year, so the 1860 gives the 
scores and averages for 1859, from 
pages 168 to 194. There are also 
sections on rowing, results, crews 
etc The 1861 lacking front wrapper, 
the 11862 lacking rear wrapper, the 
1881 edition bound in boards with 
wrappers and the 1893 edition with 
detached front and rear wrappers. 
Some wear, staining, corner loss etc 
to wrappers and spines of all editions 
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Original decorative blue cloth. 
Some wear to boards and spine, 
light foxing internally, otherwise 
in good condition. Sold with rarer 
Appendix F, 1910-1923, Appendix 
G, 1924-1945, Appendix H, 
1946-1963, Appendix I, 1964-1984 
and Appendix ‘J’ 1985-2002. Minor 
faults to Appendix G otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 6  £30/50

898 ‘Black Hats v White Hats’. Fred 
Cobley. Otley 1895. Original 
pictorial covers. The back of the 
photographic plate to the front 
of the book very nicely signed in 
black ink by eleven members of 
the Yorkshire team of 1906. The 
signatures in list order downwards 
with title ‘Yorkshire C.C.’ to top. G.H. 
Hirst, D. Hunter, J.W. Rothery, W.H. 
Wilkinson, D. Denton, S. Haigh. H. 
Myers, H. Sedgwick, J. Tunnicliffe, 
F.S. Jackson and W. Rhodes. Herbert 
Sedgwick played only three matches 
for Yorkshire, all in the 1906 season. 
Some wear, fading and staining to 
the boards and spine, tear to the 
spine paper, some wear to hinges 
otherwise in good condition. The 
vendor has laid down two copy 
images of the Yorkshire team of 
1906 to the front end papers  
 £180/250

 Yorkshire finished 2nd on the 
County Championship season of 
1906. George Hirst scored over 
2,000 runs and took 200 wickets in 
this season

899 Felix on the Bat: Being a scientific 
inquiry into the use of the cricket 
bat: together with the history 
and use of the catapulta. Also, 
The Laws of Cricket as revised by 
the Marylebone Club’. Nicholas 
Wanostrocht. First edition. London 
1845. Padwick 397. Forty pages 
plus addenda and advertising pages 
to rear, with ten lithograph plates 
(seven hand-coloured, three mono). 
Original decorative green cloth 
covers with gilt titles and cricket 
scene image to front, page edges 
gilt. Some wear, staining and soiling 
to original boards, minor foxing 
otherwise in good condition 
 £200/300

899a Felix on the Bat: Being a scientific 
inquiry into the use of the cricket bat: 
together with the history and use 
of the catapulta. Also, The Laws of 

signed by Tony Lock. The subjects 
of the aquatints are The Bat and 
Ball Inn, Broadhalfpenny Down, 
The Antelope Inn, the Hambledon 
Cricket Memorial, and The 
Hampshire County Cricket Ground, 
Southampton. Minor wear and odd 
faults to wrappers otherwise in good 
condition £70/100

893 ‘Readers’ Guide to Hampshire 
Cricket’. Desmond Eagar. Privately 
published 1964. Green boards with 
gilt titles to front. 12pp. Limited 
edition of only twenty five copies, 
this being number 8. Signed to the 
title page by Eagar. Good/very good 
condition. Rare £80/120

894 ‘Fifty Leaders of British Sport. Ernest 
C. Elliott. John Lane, London 1904. 
A series of portraits with biographical 
details of famous sportsmen 
including cricketers C.B. Fry, A.C. 
Maclaren, Lord Hawke, Ranjitsinhji 
etc. Original red cloth covers with 
red fox head gilt decoration to front 
cover, sporting emblems to spine, 
gilt to top page edges. Slight fading 
to spine otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with ‘Reminiscences of the Late 
Thomas Assheton Smith’, Sir John 
E. Eardley-Wilmot, 2nd edition, 
London 1860. Broken front internal 
hinge, some wear to head of spine, 
good. Qty 2 £60/90

 Smith was born in London in 
1776, he was a land owner and all 
round sportsman and sat as MP for 
Andover from 1821-1831. He died 
in 1858

895 ‘Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Leaders. Social and Political’. 
Charles A. Manning. London 
1903, gilt to all page edges.. The 
book includes several prominent 
sportsman including Hampshire 
cricketer Lt-Colonel Christopher 
Heseltine, original Hampshire C.C.C. 
Committee members, The Earl of 
Portsmouth, W.W.B. Beach  . Very 
light foxing to odd page otherwise 
in good condition  £50/80

896 ‘Cricket. A Set of Etchings’. Corridan 
Graddon. St Albans 1983. Original 
green boards with gilt titles and 
decoration. Limited edition number 
93/100. Signed by the artist. VG  
 £40/60

897 ‘History of Kent County Cricket’. 
Edited by Lord Harris. London 1907. 

Headley, Larwood, Armstrong, 
Tarrant, Ranjitsinhji, Hammond, 
Grace, Duleepsinhji, Statham, 
Lindwall, Parr, Spofforth, Tyson, 
Blythe, Weekes, Bradman, Walcott, 
Hayward, Worrell, Compton etc. 
Good condition. £30/40

889 Playfair Cricket Annuals 1948-2012. 
A good complete run of the Annual 
for 1948 (first year of issue) to 1962 
(larger format) and 1963-2012. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. Qty 65. 
 £30/50

890 ‘Instructions to Cricket Coaches 
at Lord’s Cricket Ground’ (by F.E. 
Lacey). August 1909.  1st edition. 
12pp. Bound in original maroon 
boards with gilt titles to front board 
and spine. Previously the property 
of Evelyn Rockley Wilson. Yorkshire 
& England 1899-1923 who was a 
master at Winchester School and 
is signed to the front end paper by 
him and dated 1910. Ex Winder 
collection £50/70

 Francis Eden Lacey played cricket 
for Hampshire between 1880-1897 
and in 1898 became Secretary of the 
M.C.C. until 1926, he was knighted 
in the same year

891 ‘The Making of a Cricketer... with 
an introduction by The Hon. R.H. 
Lyttleton’. Reprinted from the Times. 
London 1919. 15pp. Original card 
wrappers. Note to inside from Irving 
Rosenwater ‘The Four reprinted 
articles are by H.S. Altham’ (Harry 
Altham, Surrey and Hampshire 
1909-1923). A further note from 
Gordon Ross of the Times to 
Rosenwater. In a paper holder with 
typed details to the front. Formerly 
from the Cahn Collection. Also Ex 
M.C.C. Library. Good condition 
 £50/70

892 ‘Hampshire County Cricket Club 
1863-1963’. Limited edition booklet 
produced for the The Centenary 
Match, Hampshire v M.C.C., 
Southampton, 11th-13th September 
1963. The booklet includes articles 
by H.S. Altham, ‘The Centenary 
Match’, signed by Altham, and 
‘Such men as we are...’ by John 
Arlott. The publication was limited to 
1550 copies, of which the first fifty 
copies included the four aquatints 
by Kenneth New. This copy contains 
the printed aquatints. The cover 
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Fysche. Ye Salmone, ffrom ye loved 
River offe ye Severne, to which is 
added ye Cucumber.... Ye Dinner 
will be served after ye mannere of 
ye Russian people. Ye Guestes are 
bydden to eate after ye Hungarie 
mannere. This Bille of ye fare is 
drawn in playne Englysh, without 
any cloake of Frenche or other 
foreyne tongue, for the saddle and 
sobere comforte of friendes, and 
that they maye knowe what they 
are asked to ackcepte.’ Gilt edges to 
menu. 

902 William Gilbert Grace. Glouces-
tershire & England. 1865-1908. West 
Gloucestershire Club v All England 
XI 1855. A copy of ‘Cricket Notes, 
with a letter containing Practical 
Hints, by William Clarke...’. William 
Bolland. London 1851 presented 
to Mrs Martha Grace by William 
Clarke renowned bowler and player 
for Nottinghamshire and player and 
secretary of the All England Eleven. 
The book was presented to Mrs 
Grace after the All England match 
against West Gloucestershire Club on 
the 8th August 1855. Inscription in 
pencil to front end paper ‘Presented 
to Mrs. Grace by William Clarke, 
sec [retary], All England Eleven’ by 
Clarke. The book, also signed to the 
inside front board ‘Mrs Grace 1855’ 
in ink, in original red decorative cloth 
boards and spine paper decorated 
with cricket bat and ball in gilt. Some 
significant loss to the decorative 
spine paper, minor wear and faults 
otherwise in good condition. W.G. 
Grace in his book ‘Cricket’ 1891 on 
page 42 states ‘At the conclusion 
of the match Clarke presented my 
mother with a copy of ‘Cricket 
Notes by W. Bolland, with a letter 
containing practical hints by William 
Clarke’. He had remembered my 
mother’s enthusiasm the year before, 
and the group of boys who gathered 
round when he talked to her, and he 
knew the book would give her and 
them pleasure. I have the book in 
my possession now; it is before me 
as I write and his handwriting stands 
out distinctly- ‘Presented to Mrs. 
Grace by William Clarke, Secretary, 
All England Eleven’. You can imagine 
how that book was treasured and 
read by the younger members of 
the family’. The match Grace refers 
to was the twenty two of West 
Gloucestershire Club v All England 

and nicely signed in ink by W.G. 
Grace. The book was presented 
to Mr Ronald L. Elliott, a cricket 
writer for the Bristol Evening Post, 
in 1950 as a thank you from Edgar 
M. Grace, E.M. Grace’s son for 
writing a biography of W.G. Grace’s 
brother, G.F. Grace, which was 
published in the newspaper. The 
book with wear and discolouration 
to the rear board, minor break to 
the base of the front internal hinge 
and nick to light yellow front end 
page. Inside the book Elliott found 
a rare original menu for the Dinner 
held to celebrate the completion 
and publication of the book ‘Cricket’ 
which he wrote with the assistance 
of W. Methven Brownlee. The 
Dinner was held at Glena House, 
Bristol on the 2nd May 1891. The 
front and rear covers of the menu 
are based on the actual covers of the 
book itself The Dinner was attended 
by fourteen guests including W.G. 
Grace, Brownlee, Arrowsmith, the 
publisher, fellow cricketers, J.A. Bush, 
J.J. Ferris, C. Strachen, other guests 
include H.W. Gibbs, a Bristol Sheriff, 
I.M. Dunlop, a Restaurateur, E.G. 
Clarke, a Solicitor etc. The book and 
menu sold with a typed page from 
Ronald Elliott of the Bristol Evening 
Post detailing the provenance of the 
book and a handwritten two page 
letter, on ‘Park House, Thornbury, 
Bristol’ headed paper, dated 5th 
October 1950 from Edgar M. Grace 
regarding the writing of the G.F. 
Grace biography ‘May I take this 
opportunity to compliment you 
on your effort and say how much 
I appreciate it’ plus various related 
newspaper cuttings. A rarely seen 
publisher’s presentation edition of 
‘Cricket’ signed by Grace, a very rare 
Dinner menu of the book’s launch, 
only previously seen and sold once 
by the auctioneer and excellent 
provenance £400/600

 The Dinner menu with colour 
pictorial covers showing the book 
front cover and spine to front and 
the back cover with the book back 
cover and cameo pictures of Grace 
and Brownlee (?). To inside pages 
are the menu and table plan. The 
menu is written in humourous 
‘Playne Englysh’. Examples of this 
include ‘Ye Ordere of ye Feastte at 
ye housen of Glena..... Ye Souppe. 
Ffrom ye pungent Tomato, Ye 

Cricket as revised by the Marylebone 
Club’. Nicholas Wanostrocht. Second 
edition. London 1850. Padwick 397. 
Fifty eight pages plus advertising 
page to rear, with ten lithograph 
plates (seven hand-coloured, three 
mono). Original decorative green 
cloth covers with gilt titles and cricket 
scene image to front, page edges 
gilt. Inscription to front end paper 
‘Cricket. Felix on the bat. Eric Allport, 
January 4th 1866’. Replacement 
spine and repair to front and rear 
internal hinges. Wear, staining and 
soiling to original boards, total loss 
of gilt from titles, broken internal 
hinge between title page and plate, 
some foxing and staining internally 
otherwise in good condition  
 £120/160

 Interestingly the plates in the second 
edition are different to the first 
edition, the first edition by C. Graf 
and by M&N Harhart in the second 
edition and are different again in the 
third edition

900 W.H. Mason. Publisher. Descriptive 
Key to W.H. Mason’s National Print 
of a Cricket Match (between the 
counties of Sussex and Kent, at 
Brighton) introducing characteristic 
portraits of the players engaged in 
the match as well as many Noblemen 
and Gentlemen...by W. Drummond 
and C.J. Basbe, engraved by G.H. 
Phillips. Brighton: W.H. Mason & 
London: Gambart, 1849. Printed 
by T. Brettell, Haymarket, London. 
Includes the key plate to front of 
the book. Lacking original printed 
yellow wrappers, text printed in 
blue with a single rule, bound in half 
leather boards, front board cleanly 
detached. Extremely rare descriptive 
key, issued only to purchasers of 
the artist’s proof. The description 
of the 72 identifiable people in the 
print concludes with an invitation 
to “Gentlemen desirous of enjoying 
practice, or engaging in matches 
during the season” to join the 
Brighton Cricket Club. Padwick 
2137 £500/800

901 ‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace. J.W. 
Arrowsmith, Bristol and Simpkin, 
Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co. 
London 1891. Original green cloth, 
with gilt titles to front board and 
spine. With inscription to front end 
paper ‘With the Publisher’s kind 
regards 11/6/91 (11th June 1891) 
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906 ‘A Memento of two great Notts. 
Cricketers, Arthur Shrewsbury and 
Alfred Shaw’. William F. Grundy. 
C.H. Richards, Nottingham 1907. 
Original green cloth with gilt title to 
front. Signed presentation copy with 
dedication to inside front cover to 
‘Mr William Gunn from W.F. Grundy, 
29th November 1907’.  Some fading 
and wear to spine paper, titles on 
front board dulled, some breaking 
to front internal hinge otherwise in 
good condition £100/150

 William Gunn. Nottinghamshire & 
England 1880-1904. 

907 ‘A Biographical Sketch of Arthur 
Shrewsbury, the famous Notts 
Cricketer. With full details of his chief 
performance in England & Australia’. 
Compiled and published by S.W. 
Hitchin, Nottingham 1890. 42pp. 
Bound in green boards with original 
wrappers. Some foxing and minor 
wear to wrappers, internally in good 
condition £60/90

908 ‘Nottinghamshire Cricket Champi-
onship Souvenir 1929’. F.S. Ashley-
Cooper. Nottingham 1929. Bound in 
green boards with original wrappers 
with titles in gilt to spine. Good/very 
good condition £40/60

909 ‘Nottinghamshire Cricket Records. 
F.S. Ashley-Cooper. Nottingham 
1928. Original wrappers. Minor age 
toning and wear to wrappers. Good 
condition £30/50

910 Early Cricket. A Description of 
the first known Match.....’ and 
‘More Old Cricket. Treating of the 
Game in the Public Schools, on the 
Stage........’ by H.P.-T. Percy Francis 
Thomas. C.H. Richards, Nottingham 
1923 and 1927. Original wrappers.  
Ex Brodribb Collection and signed 
to title page of each book by him. 
‘Cahn Collection’ handwritten to top 
border of front wrapper. Some age 
toning to wrappers, good condition. 
Qty 2 £40/60

911 ‘Imperial Cricket’. P.F. Warner. 
London 1912. Original full red 
morocco, gilt titles to front cover and 
spine. All pages edges gilt. Limited 
subscribers edition of 900 copies, 
this being number 27. Padwick 
83. Broken front and rear internal 
hinges, wear to boards and spine 
extremities otherwise in very good 
condition £20/30

inside front cover. Title page clipped 
to top edge, minor wear to boards, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. A nice association copy. 
 £50/80

 W.G. Grace (senior) married 
Agnes Nicholls Day and they 
had five children, one of whom, 
William Gilbert junior celebrated 
his fourteenth birthday on 6th 
July 1888, the date this title was 
presented to him. It is assumed 
that ‘Uncle and Aunt Nicholls’ were 
related to his mother. 

904 M.C.C. tour to Australia 1920/21. 
‘A Voyage with the Mails Between 
Brisbane- London... A memento by 
an amateur photographer’. London 
Stereoscopic Company, London, 
third edition c.1920. A large format 
souvenir book with decorative blue 
cloth, comprising photographs and 
descriptions of ports of call on the 
journey on the Orient Line ‘S.S. 
Osterley’. Includes a collection of 
twenty one signatures in ink on two 
pages, the majority signed to the 
‘Autographs’ page, including the 
signatures of the sixteen members 
of the M.C.C. touring party who 
made the voyage, surrounded 
by decorative borders laid down 
and coloured in watercolours. 
Signatures are Hobbs, Strudwick, 
Rhodes, Waddington, Wilson, 
Douglas, Hearne, Parkin, Dolphin, 
Woolley, Hendren, Howell, Fender, 
Makepeace, Russell, and Toone 
(Manager). Lacking the signature 
of Hitch who travelled separately. 
Also signed by J.B. Higgins (Worces-
tershire & Europeans 1912-1930). It 
is assumed the book was signed by 
the M.C.C. on their outward journey 
from England to Australia. Original 
decorative boards. Some breaking to 
front internal hinge and page block, 
minor wear to board extremities, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £400/600

905 ‘The M.C.C. Tour in Argentina’ 
1912. Compiled by James McGough. 
Printed and published by The British 
Printery, Buenos Aires. Bound in 
red cloth, lacking original wrappers. 
Post tour brochure with 24 pages. 
Previously sold by Christies 24th 
June 2003. Padwick 4933. Very 
good condition. Rare. £100/150

XI played at Wintle’s Field, Bristol on 
the 6th to 8th August 1855. Grace’s 
uncle Alfred Pocock, Grace’s father, 
Henry Mills and his brothers Henry, 
Edward Mills and Alfred all played 
in the match which was won by 
the All England Eleven by 167 runs. 
W.G. Grace was seven years old at 
the time. The book is presented in 
a box frame, the book can easily be 
accessed through the back of the 
frame, window mounted, framed 
with printed details beneath. A very 
rare and historic book presented 
by an earlier pioneer of cricket to 
the mother of the soon to be most 
famous cricketer in history and 
clearly cherished by W.G. 
 £1500/2500

 The book was sold previously in the 
landmark sale of W.G. Grace’s own 
collection, with many books signed 
and annotated by him, by Bearne’s 
auctioneers in July 1996 as lot 75.

 William Clarke (Nottinghamshire 
1826-1855) was renowned as a 
bowler who, according to E.V. 
Lucas’ 100 Years of Trent Bridge’ 
(1938), played his first match for the 
Nottinghamshire Eleven in 1816, 
aged 18. He soon gave up his job as 
a bricklayer to become the landlord 
of ‘The Bell’ which became the 
headquarters of local cricket. His 
playing success came later, his first 
match at Lord’s was not until 1836 
when he was aged thirty seven, and 
he made his first appearance for 
Players in 1846, aged forty eight, 
the same year that he founded the 
All England Eleven. He founded 
Nottinghamshire County Cricket 
Club and established the Trent 
Bridge cricket ground (and took over 
The Old Trent Bridge Inn) in 1838, 
where the first match was played on 
28th May between The Forest Club 
and South of the Trent. 

903 William Gilbert Grace junior. ‘The 
Universe: or the Infinitely Great and 
the Infinitely Little’. F.A. Pouchet. 
Ninth edition, Blackie & Son, 
Glasgow & London 1888. Original 
blue cloth with ornate decorative 
boards and spine. Gilt to all page 
edges. Presentation copy with 
dedication in ink to front end paper 
to ‘Willliam Gilbert Grace, July 6 
[18]88, with love from Uncle and 
Aunt Nicholls’. Appears to be signed 
in pencil by Grace junior to the 
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924 ‘When F.R. Woolley Scored a 
Century for Lancashire’. Irving 
Rosenwater. Printed for private 
circulation, London 2003. Limited 
edition number 45 of fifty numbered 
copies produced, signed by the 
author. Small split to base of spine, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £40/60

925 ‘Herbert Sutcliffe and the Yorkshire 
Captaincy’. Irving Rosenwater. 
London 2003. Limited edition 
number 63 of seventy five numbered 
copies signed by the author. Excellent 
condition. £30/50

926 ‘Herbert Sutcliffe and the Yorkshire 
Captaincy’. Irving Rosenwater. 
London 2003. Limited edition 
number 25 of seventy five numbered 
copies signed by the author. Excellent 
condition. £30/50

927 ‘Some Recollections of the Chase’. 
Lord Charles J.F. Russell. Printed 
by J.R. Porter, Bedford 1879. 42pp 
in original red calf covers with title 
to front. Comprises a collections 
of articles by Russell on hunting in 
Bedfordshire and at Woburn Abbey, 
seat of the Russell family and the 
Dukes of Bedford. Includes a cricket 
reference and mention of W.G. 
Grace (himself a keen huntsman) on 
p.10. This was Grace’s personal copy, 
previously sold by Bearne’s of Exeter 
as lot 71 in the sale of ‘Important 
Cricketing Books from the Collection 
of Dr. W.G. Grace’, 11th July 1996, 
with the sale bookplate to the inside 
front cover. Small dent to top edge 
of rear cover, very minor soiling, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £400/600

 Lord Charles Russell, one of six sons 
of John Russell, 6th Duke of Bedford, 
was a soldier and MP for Bedforshire. 
He also published a companion title, 
‘Some Recollections of Cricket’, in 
1879. 

928 Cricket at Woburn 1833-1854. 
‘Woburn Cricket [Club] Scores 
Commencing 1833’. Original 
exercise book with brown leather 
covers and ruled pages with 
handwritten titles in ink to front 
cover and second end paper, and 
handwritten index to rear pages. The 
book comprises neatly handwritten 
scores, possibly the original or a copy 
of the match scorebook, showing 
the runs scored by individual players, 

917 ‘Bibliography of Cricket’. J.W. 
Goldman. Privately printed by the 
author 1937. Original boards with 
gilts to front and spine. Limited 
edition of 125 numbered copies of 
which 100 were for sale, this being 
no. 72, signed in ink by the author to 
the limitation page. Minor staining 
to the spine, otherwise in very good 
condition. £180/250

918 ‘J.R. Gray. A Biographical Note’. John 
Arlott. Boscombe Printing Co. 1960. 
Privately printed. 12 pages. Limited 
edition of fifty copies produced for 
Gray’s Benefit Fund, of which this is 
no. 50, signed by the author Arlott. 
Very good condition. Rare. £80/120

919 ‘Roy Marshall. A Biographical Note’. 
John Arlott. Boscombe Printing 
Co.  1961. Privately printed. 16 
pages. Limited edition of fifty copies 
produced for Roy Marshall’s Benefit 
Fund, of which this is no. 11, signed 
by the author, Arlott. Rare. Minor 
foxing and slight wear to boards, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £100/150

920 ‘Alletson’s Innings’. John Arlott. 
First edition London 1957. Original 
green cloth, limited edition number 
165 of 200 produced, signed by 
Arlott. Minor light fading to boards, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £30/50

921 ‘The Cricket Field or The History and 
the Science of Cricket’. J. Pycroft. 
London 1851. 1st edition. 242pp 
plus adverts. Original decorative 
boards with replacement red leather 
spine. Good condition. £40/60

922 ‘I.T. Botham. A Few Highlights’. 
Irving Rosenwater. Privately printed 
for the author in London, September 
1993. Limited edition number 5 of 
only twenty five numbered copies 
produced, signed by the author. 
None were available for sale. VG. 
Rare. £250/350

923 ‘The Celebrated Goldman Sale: being 
a facsimile of the original catalogue 
of the extensive collection of books 
on cricket formed by J.W. Goldman 
Esq 1966’. Irving Rosenwater. 
London 2002. Limited edition of 
100 copies produced, of which nos. 
16-100 were published in blue card 
covers, this being no. 57, signed by 
the author. Excellent condition.  
 £40/60

912 ‘British Sports and Sportsmen’. 
Compiled and edited by ‘The 
Sportsman’. London 1917. Volume 
1. ‘Cricket and Football’. Leather 
bound limited edition 476/1000. 
Containing a series of large 
photogravure portraits of famous 
cricketers and footballers with 
biographical details including Grace, 
Hawke, Harris, Ranji etc. Marbled 
endpapers, gilt to page edges. Some 
general wear to boards, some wear 
to spine and board edges otherwise 
in generally  good+ condition  
 £30/50

913 Imperial Cricket’. P.F. Warner. 
London 1912. Original full red 
morocco, gilt titles to front cover and 
spine. All pages edges gilt. Limited 
subscribers edition of 900 copies, 
this being number 27. Broken front 
and rear internal hinges,  otherwise 
in very good condition £20/20

914 ‘Arthur Haygarth’s [and M.C.C.] 
Cricket Scores And Biographies Of 
Celebrated Cricketers. Volumes I to 
XIV covering the seasons 1746-1878 
published London 1876-1895, 
and Vol. XV ‘Biographies and 
Biographical Index’ published 1925. 
Vols. I-IV rebound in later pale green 
cloth with partial original spine 
paper and board cloths laid down, 
the remainder bound in original 
red cloth with gilt titles to front and 
spine. Wear and soiling to original 
boards. Spine to Vols. V & VI partially 
detached, breaking to internal hinges 
of Vols. VIII & X, wear and loss to 
spine of Vol. XIII. Otherwise overall 
in fair/ good condition. Qty 15.  
 £200/300

915 ‘The Jubilee Book of Cricket’. K.S. 
Ranjitsinhji. Edinburgh 1897. Limited 
edition of 350 copies signed by 
Ranjitsinhji, this being number 77. 
Hand made paper, top edge gilt, 
other edges untrimmed. Original 
board covers. Staining and some 
wear to boards, bumping to corners, 
otherwise internally in good/ very 
good condition. £200/300

916 ‘Cricket of To-day and Yesterday’, 
Volumes I & II, Percy Cross Standing, 
London 1902. Original decorative 
green cloth covers with gilt titles and 
batsman illustrations to covers and 
spines. Wonderful condition with 
nice bright gilts. Qty 2. £30/50
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932 ‘The Game of Cricket Illustrated by 
a Series of Pictures in the Museum 
of The Marylebone Cricket Club 
principally from the Collection of 
the late Sir Jeremiah Coleman’. 
Introductory essay by Sir Norman 
Birkett, notes on illustrations by 
Diana Rait Kerr. London 1955. 
Dustwrapper with odd nicks. 
Padwick 61. Ex Jack Hobbs 
collection with a typed letter dated 
27th November 1955 laid to front 
endpaper to ‘Dear Sir John [Hobbs]’ 
from Birkett, sending a copy of this 
book, and in which Birkett states he 
‘cannot be present at the Luncheon 
on December 16th at the Wellington 
Restaurant to which John Arlott 
kindly invited me’. Nicely signed 
‘Norman Birkett’. The book in good/ 
very good condition. £40/60

933 ‘Bibliography of Cricket’. A.J. 
Gaston. 44pp. Comprises a series 
of four articles written by Gaston 
1892-1923 extracted from original 
issues of the Wisden Almanack and 
bound in green cloth with gilt title to 
front and to spine label for George 
Neville Weston. Ink annotation to 
second endpaper in Weston’s own 
hand, ‘Extracts from “John Wisden’s 
Cricketers Almanack” for the years 
1892, 1894, 1900, and 1923’. 
Fading to front cover gilts, breaking 
to page block, otherwise in good 
condition. A unique copy. £50/80

934 ‘Lord’s and the M.C.C.’. Lord Harris 
& F.S. Ashley-Cooper. London 
1914. Beautifully bound in full 
green leather by Bayntun-Riviere 
of Bath with decorative gilts and 
raised bands to spine, gilt to all page 
edges, marbled endpapers with gilt 
dentelle decoration, in green cloth 
box. Previously sold in the H.A. 
Cohen auction of January 1995, this 
was Cohen’s copy with his sale plate 
to inside front cover. Some foxing, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
A unique example of this title in a 
splendid binding. £140/180

 The Bayntun-Riviere bindery, which 
dates back to 1829, was founded 
by Robert Riviere in Bath, whose 
example was followed in 1894 
by George Bayntun. In 1939 the 
Bayntun and Riviere binderies were 
incorporated into their present 
premises and it remains in family 
ownership.

very good condition. Scarce.  
 £70/100

930 Cricket art. Four titles relating to art 
in cricket. ‘Catalogue of the Pictures, 
Drawings, Sculpture Prints etc... 
belonging to the Marylebone Cricket 
Club’, official catalogue compiled 
by Sir Spencer Ponsonby-Fane and 
Sir Fred A. Eaton, London 1912. 
Original card wrappers. Signature in 
ink of Ponsonby-Fane on piece laid 
down to half title page, with pencil 
annotation by W. Findlay, Hon. 
Sec of M.C.C. in 1932. Wrappers 
becoming detached. Padwick 6991. 
‘An Exhibition of Cricket Pictures 
from the collection of Jeremiah 
Colman, Bt.’, official catalogue for 
the exhibition at the Tate Gallery 
1934. Bound in green cloth, original 
wrappers retained. Signed to 
inside front of the original wrapper 
by George Neville Weston with 
dedication, dated 1950. Ex John 
Arlott and A.E. Winder collections. 
Padwick 6996. ‘Two Centuries of 
Cricket Art’, official catalogue for the 
exhibition at The Graves Art Gallery, 
Sheffield, 1955, including items 
from the J.W. Goldman collection, 
with two pages of typed addenda 
of items from the H.A. Cohen 
collection, folded and laid down to 
inside back cover. Cohen sale plate 
to inside front cover. Padwick 6981. 
‘Treasures of Lord’s’, Tim Rice 1989, 
hardback with dustwrapper. Odd 
minor faults as described, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £60/90

931 ‘The County Cricket Champi-
onship 1873 to 1896’. R.S. Holmes. 
Arrowsmith, Bristol 1897. Original 
brown cloth with title to front and 
gilt to spine. An early survey of 
the County Championship. This 
was the author’s personal copy 
with his rarely seen bookplate to 
inside front cover, and newspaper 
cutting laid down to front endpaper 
reporting on a meeting of the 
County Advisory Board chaired by 
Lord Harris. Annotations in ink and 
pencil throughout. The final section 
on County cricket literature includes 
an additional handwritten page in 
ink of additions inserted by Holmes. 
Padwick 907. Sold with an original 
printer’s block of Holme’s bookplate. 
Very slight breaking to internal 
hinges, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Rare. £40/60

season averages etc. covering 
matches played from 1833 to 1854. 
Also laid down are early newspaper 
cuttings of match reports from 1838 
to 1840 against clubs including 
Bedford, Leighton, Newport Pagnell 
and Dunstable, home matches being 
played on the Woburn Estate, seat 
of the Russell family and the Dukes 
of Bedford. Lord Russell appears 
as a middle order batsman. The 
matches do not appear to be listed 
on cricketarchive.com. To the rear 
of the book are further newspaper 
cuttings including an article on the 
death of G.F. Grace. Accompanying 
this are eight four page printed 
documents of Woburn Cricket Club 
‘Receipts and Expenditure’ and ‘List 
of Subscribers and Donors’ for the 
seasons 1839 (6th season), 1840, 
1841, 1842, 1843, 1845, 1850 
and 1851, all tipped in together 
in modern tan cloth boards with 
gilt title to spine. Both items with 
bookplates of A.E. Winder to inside 
front covers, and listed together in 
Padwick 1763-1. Sold with ‘Woburn 
Park, a Fragment in Rural Rhyme’, 
George Castleden, printed and 
published by S. Dodd, Woburn, 
first edition 1839. 66pp. Bound 
in original buff card boards with 
gilt title to spine. ‘Part the Second. 
Cricket’ pp14-28 describes a cricket 
match at Woburn with acknowl-
edgement to the Duke of Bedford 
for the use of his ground. Bookplate 
of A.E. Winder to inside front cover, 
purchased by Winder from John 
Arlott in 1979. Padwick 6433. Minor 
wear to boards, otherwise in very 
good condition. Very scarce. Qty 3. 
 £500/800

929 ‘Tit-Bits about Play and Players. 
Monster Cricket Book. Batting & 
Bowling Averages, Fixtures etc.’ 
Printed by George Newnes Limited 
of the Strand, London 1899. 80pp. 
Bound in green cloth for John Arlott, 
gilt title to spine, original wrappers 
retained. Contents include Hints and 
Laws, details of the 1898 season, 
averages, Hawke’s team in South 
Africa, Australians’ preparation for 
the 1899 tour etc. with frontispiece 
cameo illustrations of the Australian 
players. Bought by A.E. Winder 
from Arlott in 1979 with Winder’s 
bookplate to inside front cover. 
Padwick 933. Minor foxing and age 
toning to pages, otherwise in good/ 
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edges. Bookplate for H.A. Cohen 
sale to inside front cover. Slight 
splitting to spine paper. ‘Edited, 
with an introduction, by F.S. Ashley-
Cooper’, Gay and Bird, London 
1902. xix, 183pp. Bound in oversize 
red cloth. Handwritten dedication to 
second endpaper, ‘Arthur Haygarth, 
Esq., with the best wishes of F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper. 12 July 1902’. 
Newspaper review cuttings loosely 
inserted. Bookplate for H.A. Cohen 
sale to inside front cover. ‘...Now 
Reprinted, Illustrated with Wood 
Engravings by John O’Connor, 
with an Introduction by Neville 
Cardus’. Dropmore Press, London 
1948. Decorative cloth cover, good 
dustwrapper. Limited edition of 750 
copies, this being no. 67. In slipcase 
with title and limitation label to box 
spine. ‘...With an Introduction by 
John Arlott’. Davis-Poynter, London 
1974. Black cloth with elaborate gilt 
decoration and titles to front and 
spine, good dustwrapper. Signed in 
ink to front endpaper by Arlott with 
dedication ‘Good luck, Bill, Sincerely, 
John’. Padwick 390. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £100/150

940 ‘More Historical Gleanings’. 
Compiled by G.B. Buckley 1956. 
105pp. Photocopy from the original 
in the M.C.C. Library, in red card 
wraps, bound in red cloth with gilt 
title to spine. Bookplate of A.E. 
Winder to inside front cover with 
pencil annotation in Winder’s hand, 
‘Original MS typescript in MCC 
Library at Lord’s. This is one of 
apparently only 4 photostated [sic] 
copies. AEW 1/10/83’. Purchased 
by Winder from E.K. Brown in 1983. 
Padwick 803. Good/ very good 
condition. £200/300

941 ‘Forty Seasons of First-Class Cricket 
being the Autobiography and 
Reminiscences of Richard Gorton 
Barlow’. R.G. Barlow. First edition, 
Manchester 1908. Original green 
cloth with gilt title to front and 
spine and gilt illustration of Barlow 
to front cover. Signed in ink to the 
third end paper by A.N. Hornby, 
and handwritten dedication in ink 
in Barlow’s hand to the title page, 
‘With the Author’s Compliments’, 
suggesting that Barlow presented 
this copy to his fellow Lancashire 
opening batsman, Hornby. Sale plate 

front wrapper retained with gilt title/ 
emblem to front. Bookplate of A.L. 
Ford to inside front cover. Fourth 
edition, ‘corrected and improved’, 
Henry Washbourne, Blackfriars, 
London 1846. xviii, 101pp. Original 
leather wrappers with gilt motif 
of cricketers to front and title 
‘Corrected to 1847’. Bookplate 
for H.A. Cohen sale to inside front 
cover. Breaking to internal hinges. 
No frontispiece. Padwick 390. Odd 
faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition. £350/450

938 John Nyren. ‘Nyren’s Cricketer’s 
Guide; full directions for playing 
this elegant and manly game’ 
1848-1857. Three editions, each 
collected and edited by Charles 
Cowden Clarke and published by 
Henry Washbourne, Blackfriars, 
London. Fifth edition ‘corrected and 
improved’ 1848. vi, 101pp. Bound 
in original green tooled leather 
wrappers with gilt motif of cricketers 
to front and title ‘Corrected to 
1848’, gilt to spine and page edges. 
Bookplate for H.A. Cohen sale to 
inside front cover. Seventh edition 
‘corrected and improved’ 1850. 
vi, 101pp. Bound in original blue 
tooled leather wrappers with gilt 
motif of cricketers to front and title 
‘Corrected to MDCCCL’, gilt to spine 
and page edges. Eleventh edition 
‘corrected and improved’ 1857. vi, 
101pp. Bound in original green cloth 
wrappers with gilt motif of cricketers 
to front and title ‘Corrected to 
1857’, gilt to spine and page edges. 
Annotation to front endpaper, 
‘Presented to the Over Cricket Club 
[Cambridgeshire] by H.J. Smith 
August 18th 1857’. Wrappers badly 
worn and faded, breaking to front 
internal hinge. Padwick 390. Some 
faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition. £150/250

939 John Nyren. ‘The Young Cricketer’s 
Tutor’ 1893-1974. Five later 
editions/ reprints. ‘A New Edition 
with an introduction by Charles 
Whibley’, David Nutt, London 1893. 
140pp. Bound in maroon cloth, gilt 
title to front and spine. Frontispiece. 
Bookplate of Harry Alfred Cohen to 
inside front cover. Also the ‘Large 
Paper’ edition, David Nutt, London, 
1893, limited to one hundred copies. 
xxxiii, 140pp. Similarly bound in red 
cloth. Frontispiece. Untrimmed page 

935 ‘Patents for Inventions. Abridgments 
[sic] of Specifications relating to 
Toys, Games and Exercises A.D. 
1672-1866’. Bennet Woodcroft. 
Published at the Office of the 
Commissioners of Patents for 
Inventions, printed by Eyre and 
Spottiswoode, London 1871. 
Bound in green cloth, gilt title to 
spine, original blue paper wrappers 
retained. Includes twenty one 
patents for cricket equipment. 
Padwick 342-1. Small loss and tear 
to original front wrapper, otherwise 
in good condition. £40/60

936 ‘”Nyren”. A Short Bibliography’. 
G. Neville Weston. Printed for the 
author by W.H. Smith & Son Ltd, 
The Arden Press, London 1933. 
28pp plus Appendix. Bound in 
green cloth with gilt title to front 
board. Limited edition of only 20 
copies produced, this being no. 17 
and signed by Weston in ink to the 
limitation page. Laid down to the 
inside rear cover is a folded typed 
page by Richard P. Nyren titled ‘The 
Nyrens were Scotch’ and refers to 
the broadcast of ‘The Hambledon 
Men’ with interesting references 
to the family. Padwick 43. One of 
the rarest of Weston’s small limited 
editions which explored the byways 
of cricket bibliography. Very good 
condition. £500/700

937 John Nyren. ‘The Young Cricketer’s 
Tutor’ (‘Nyren’s Cricketer’s Guide’) 
1833-1846. Three editions, each 
collected and edited by Charles 
Cowden Clarke. First edition, 
titled ‘The Young Cricketer’s Tutor; 
comprising full directions for playing 
the elegant and manly game of 
Cricket; with a complete version 
of its laws and regulations’. John 
Nyren. Effingham Wilson, London 
1833. 126pp plus 36pp of ‘New 
and Useful Books’. Bound in green 
calf, title label to front cover. Some 
foxing to title page and frontispiece 
engraving of Lord’s Cricket Ground. 
Second edition ‘corrected and 
improved’, this and subsequent 
editions retitled ‘Nyren’s Cricketer’s 
Guide; full directions for playing 
this elegant and manly game’, T.P. 
Caldwell, Edinburgh 1840. xviii, 
101pp. Frontispiece engraving of 
Lord’s Cricket Ground in cameo. 
Bound in quarter calf and marbled 
boards, gilt to page edges, original 
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spine. iv, 76pp. Another copy with 
an additional four pages of scores 
of matches played in 1853. Original 
green card wrappers. Bookplate of 
the H.A. Cohen sale to inside front 
cover. Another with a further seven 
additional pages of scores of matches 
played from 1854-1856. Original 
green card wrappers, bound in red 
cloth, gilt title to spine. Wear to 
boards. Bookplate of J.W. Goldman 
to inside front of original wrapper. 
Also ‘From 1805 to the present year’. 
F. Lillywhite, Kennington Oval with 
scores to 1867. 101pp. Bookplate of 
J.W. Goldman to inside front cover. 
The following four editions are 
titled ‘John Lillywhite’s Public School 
Matches’ and are similarly bound 
in green/ brown quarter leather 
with gilt title to spines, original 
beige paper wrappers retained. All 
editions with scores ‘From 1805 
to the present year’, 105pp with 
scores to 1867, ownership signature 
of Robert Stratton Holmes to title 
page, bookplate of J.W. Goldman 
to inside front cover. ‘From 1805 
to 1868’, 109pp, bookplate of J.W. 
Goldman to inside front cover, ‘From 
1805 to 1869’, 112pp, bookplate 
of J.W. Goldman to inside front 
cover, and another copy with 
lengthy handwritten notes signed 
[Lord] Bessborough regarding 
the authenticity of the first match 
between Harrow and Eton, and a 
further note in pencil above, signed 
‘CWH’. Many further annotations 
throughout, some possibly in 
Bessborough’s hand, others written 
by Haygarth, and a page tipped in 
between pp24/25 handwritten by 
Haygarth about the fine bowling 
of A. Lowth. Wear and soiling to 
original wrappers. An interesting 
association copy. Padwick 1348. 
Some faults to original wrappers, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £100/150

948 ‘Charterhouse Cricket June, 
1942’. John Sammes. Published 
by the author , Reigate, Surrey 
1952. Comprising a two page 
poem by Sammes who watched a 
Charterhouse School cricket match 
in 1942 at the height of the War. 
He returned in 1952 and wrote this 
poem after seeing in the Memorial 
Chapel the name of one of the 
players who appeared in the match 
of 1942. Tipped in is a long single 

sporting references, pp30-31 include 
lines relating to cricket, ‘How 
spreading far, and rear succeeding 
rear, A brilliant throng, the cricketers 
appear: Quick from the smacking 
bat rebounds the ball, Jumps a 
long distance, and eludes them all’ 
and football, ‘Or how, all prancing 
quick, or parting wide, The football 
flies, and bounds from side to side: 
Harsh sport; where oft the little 
victor mourn’d His painful foot, or 
leg untimely spurn’d!’. Padwick 879. 
Good/ very good condition. A very 
early and rare sporting reference.  
 £400/600

 Ian Maun mentions this title in Vol. 
III of his ‘From Commons to Lord’s’.

945 ‘Indian Cricket Chronology and 
Memorabilia’. F.S. Ashley-Cooper. 
Merritt and Hatcher 1911. Original 
red decorative paper wrappers 
with red cord to spine. 16pp. 
Limited edition of only thirty 
copies produced, this being no. 6. 
Limitation statement to rear wrapper 
with handwritten dedication and 
signature in ink to ‘W.A. Bettesworth 
Esq. with the best wishes of F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper’. The chronology 
spans a period from 1743 up to the 
visit of the All Indian team in England 
in 1911. It is the first recorded history 
of Indian Cricket and the author’s 
only chronology of cricket overseas. 
Contained in modern green box. 
Padwick 3805. Light foxing to some 
pages, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Rare. £500/800

946 ‘Cricket’. Frederic Wood. Warne’s 
Bijou Books series, London 1866. 
Original very small format book in 
original blue decorative cloth with 
tooled gilt illustration of a batsman 
and title to front cover. Gilt to page 
edges. Colour frontispiece illustration 
of a cricket match. Bookplate to 
inside front cover for A.E. Winder. 
Contained in modern blue box. 
Padwick 485. Breaking to page block 
with title page partially detached, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

947 ‘The Public School Matches... of 
Eton, Harrow and Winchester’. A 
collection of eight varying editions 
compiled by Arthur Haygarth. ‘From 
1805 to 1852 Inclusive’, published 
by F. Lillywhite, London 1853. 
Original green card wrappers, later 
bound in green cloth with gilt title to 

for H.A. Cohen to first end paper. 
Slipped in is an original receipt for 
the sale of this title to Cohen by 
Epworth Secondhand Books, City 
Road, London. Padwick 7298. Minor 
breaking to rear internal hinge, slight 
fading to spine, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £250/350

942 ‘Cricket Notes’. William Bolland. 
Trelawney Saunders, London 1851. 
‘With a letter containing Practical 
Hints by William Clark’. Bound 
in publisher’s red cloth with gilt 
emblem to front for ‘All The Men 
and Women Players’. Replacement 
spine. To inside front endpaper is 
the ownership name in ink of Robert 
Stratton Holmes, dated ‘Liverpool 
30.6.[18]86’, with a cutting of 
a newspaper review laid down 
below. Scarce signature to title page 
of Charles Box, Grosvenor Park, 
Camberwell, dated 1853. Several 
annotations to pages in ink in Box’s 
hand. Padwick 867. Slight breaking 
to internal hinges, some staining 
to boards, otherwise in good 
condition. £70/100

943 ‘The Field is Full of Shades. Historical 
portraits of the men who helped 
to make the national game’. G.D. 
Martineau. Sporting Handbooks, 
London 1946. Bound in original 
yellow cloth with dustwrapper. 
Presentation copy to Edmund 
Blunden signed to the front endpaper 
by Martineau. Laid down and slipped 
in are copies of the prospectus 
and order form for the book and a 
printed slip from The Times’ to John 
Arlott requesting a review of 300 
words. Bookplate of A.E. Winder to 
inside front cover who bought this 
book from Arlott in 1979. Padwick 
815. Small tape repair to otherwise 
good dustwrapper, the book in very 
good condition. Sold with ‘They 
Made Cricket’, G.D. Martineau, 
London 1956, original green cloth 
with dustwrapper, the dustwrapper 
with some loss and tears, otherwise 
in good condition. Qty 2. £40/60

944 ‘Heath Hill: A Descriptive Poem, In 
Four Cantos’. W. Hurn. ‘Printed for 
the Author, and Sold by W. Keymer, 
Colchester, and G. Robinson, 
London’ 1777. Rebound in marbled 
boards with tan calf spine, gilt title 
to spine, possibly lacking original 
wrappers. 48pp. Padwick 879. 
Canto IV has a section with good 
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consisting principally of Farmers in 
the immediate neighbourhood of his 
country residence (Updown House, 
near Sandwich, in Kent with Mr 
Knatchbull added, against twelve 
of the Mary-la-bonn’. Quote taken 
from Pierce Egan’s Book of sports, 
and Mirror of Life 1832 [M.C.C. 
won by 83 runs

954 ‘The Cricketers’ Guide, or A Concise 
Treatise on the Noble Game of 
Cricket, as practised by the most 
eminent players...’. William Lambert. 
Fifth edition ‘with considerable 
additions and corrections’. Sussex 
Press, Lewes: printed and sold by 
J. Baxter; by Mozley, Derby; and 
in London, by Langley and Co. 
c.1819[?]. 62pp booklet lacking 
the important folding copperplate 
engraved frontispiece plate. The 
book appears to have been bound 
in early card wrappers to which is 
laid a title label to the front with 
slightly different wording, ‘Lambert’s 
Cricketer’s Guide, or Instructions and 
Rules, for playing the Noble Game 
of Cricket...’ which corresponds 
with the ninth edition of c.1823. 
The first advertising page may have 
been laid down to the inside cover. 
Padwick 383. The pages are loose, 
the final (blank) page detached. 
The wrappers worn with crude tape 
repair to spine, otherwise internally 
in good condition. A rare and early 
book. £300/500

955 ‘The Story of a Cricket Picture 
(Sussex and Kent)’. Told by The late 
Alfred D. Taylor (“Willow Wielder”). 
Hove 1923. Original cream paper 
wrappers with printed title to front. 
Padwick 2151. Small nick to foot 
of spine, otherwise in very good 
condition. £50/70

 A treatise on Mason’s lithograph, 
one of the most famous of cricket 
prints.

956 Don Bradman Flicker Book. No.1 
‘On Drive and Off Drive’. Flicker 
Productions Ltd, London, 1930. 
Some wear and soiling to covers, 
some rusting to staple otherwise in 
good condition £40/60

957 Frank Woolley. Flicker book. ‘Pull 
to Leg and Forcing Shot, off the 
Back Foot, to the Off’. Published by 
Flicker Productions of London circa 
1936. Wear to covers, small corner 
piece missing to front cover, crease 

original green cloth with gilt title and 
figure of a batsman to front, gilt to 
all edges. Lacking the frontispiece 
engraving of Lord’s Cricket Ground. 
Padwick 377. Some wear to corners, 
some breaking to front internal 
hinges otherwise in good condition. 
An early manual on the game  
 £80/120

953 ‘A Correct Account of all the Cricket 
Matches which have been played by 
the Marylebone Club, and all other 
Principal Matches, from the year 
1786 to 1822 inclusive...’. Henry 
Bentley. Printed by T. Traveller, 
London 1823. Handwritten to the 
title page is the signature and address 
of John Bayley (Middlesex, Surrey, 
Hampshire & M.C.C. 1830-1847). 
The address reads ‘Updown House, 
Sandwich 1824’. Bound in maroon 
and brown half leather. Raised 
bands, title and emblems in gilt to 
spine, marbled page block edges. 
Odd faults, generally in good/ very 
good condition. A rare signature, he 
appears three times in matches in 
the book, twice playing for Mitcham 
against the M.C.C. in 1820 and 1822 
and also playing for ‘The B’s’ [eleven 
players whose names begin with B] 
against England in August 1822. All 
three matches were played at Lord’s. 
He took five wickets for Mitcham v 
M.C.C. in 1822 including the wicket 
of Lord Frederick Beauclerk    
 £300/400

 John Bayley was an English profes-
sional cricketer who played first-class 
cricket from 1822 to 1850. He was 
mainly associated with Surrey and 
was a member of the county team 
when Surrey County Cricket Club 
was founded in 1845. Bayley was 
employed by M.C.C. on its ground 
staff from 1832 to 1850 and played 
for the MCC team. He also played 
for Hampshire and Middlesex.

 Bayley was born in 1794 at 
Mitcham, Surrey and died 1874 at 
Mitcham. He was a right-handed 
batsman and a slow round arm 
bowler. He was in addition an 
occasional wicket-keeper. He made 
83 known appearances in first-class 
cricket, including matches for The 
B’s, the South and the Players. 

 ‘A Grand Match was played at the 
Mary-la-bonne Ground in July 1928 
between John Bayley and his club, 

page letter from Sammes to John 
Arlott, asking him to spread the 
word of the verses to a broader 
audience. The book is bound in 
green cloth with gilt title to spine for 
Arlott, with the bookplate of A.E. 
Winder to inside front cover who 
bought the title from Arlott in 1979. 
Padwick 1385. Rare, this is the only 
known copy. Padwick 1385. Slipped 
in is a copy of another poem by 
‘J.S. [Sammes]’ that appeared in the 
school magazine, ‘The Carthusian’ in 
1942. Very good condition.  
 £100/150

949 ‘Sussex Archaeological Collections 
relating to the History and Antiquities 
of the County’. Published by The 
Sussex Archaeological Society. 
George P. Bacon, Lewes, Volume 
XXVIII, 1878. pp. 59-82 comprise 
‘On the Archaeology of Sussex 
Cricket’ by the editor, C.F. Trower, 
with an engraving of the ‘Cottage at 
Westhampnett where Lillywhite was 
born’. Fading, damage and loss to 
spine, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with ‘Sussex Archaeological 
Collections’, a six page reprint 
produced in 1976  from Vol. 114 
of ‘Cricket and the Sussex County 
By-election of 1741’ by Timothy 
McCann. Padwick 890. Good 
condition. £25/35

950 ‘Horan’s Diary. The Australian 
Touring Team 1877-1879’. Edited 
by Frank Tyson. Nottingham 2001. 
Limited edition no. 284 of 330 
copies produced, signed by Tyson. 
Good dustwrapper. VG £30/40

951 ‘The Sports and Pastimes of the 
People of England... Rural and 
Domestic Recreations.... from the 
earliest period to the present time’. 
Joseph Strutt. New edition by 
William Hone. London 1833. Nicely 
bound in mottled boards, uncut 
pages. Good condition £50/80

 Strutt covered everything to do 
with sport in this volume. Cricket 
appears on pages 106/107, as part 
of a chapter on ball games, which 
includes many of the precursors to 
cricket such as club ball, trap ball 
and stool ball. 

952 ‘The Cricketer’s Hand-book 
containing The Origin of the Game, 
Remarks on Recent Alterations...’. 
New Edition. Robert Tyas, London 
1841.  48pp plus adverts. Bound in 
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who wrote the foreword. VG. 
 £20/30

 Peter Thorp Eckersley (Lancashire 
1923-1938) captained Lancashire 
1929-1935.

968 ‘A Handful of Confetti’. David 
Green. Quorn 2013. Limited edition 
number 52 of seventy five books 
produced, signed by the author and 
David Lloyd. VG. £30/40

969 ‘A Bibliography of Sir Neville Cardus 
for the years 1913-2023’. Compiled 
by Prof J.H. St. J. Mcllwaine, edited 
by Ken Grime. Limited edition no. 
25/100, signed to limitation label by 
Mcllwaine and Grime. Sold with four 
further limited edition titles produced 
by The Neville Cardus Archive at 
Lancashire C.C.C., edited by Bob 
Hilton. ‘Cardus: A Reader’s Guide’ 
2012, no. 241/300, ‘Neville Cardus 
Reflects’ 2014, no. 18/300, ‘Cardus 
Undimmed: The Last Decade’ 2017, 
no. 76/250, and ‘Cardus in an 
Australian Light’, Hilton and David 
Masey 2021, limited edition of 250. 
Also ‘The Neville Cardus Archive. 
Tenth Annual Lunch’ 2024, limited 
edition no. 38/70). Very good 
condition. Qty 6. £40/60

970 ‘The Jubilee Book of Cricket’. K.S. 
Ranjitsinhji, fourth edition, Edinburgh 
1897. Original blue cloth covers, gilt 
title to spine. Presentation copy with 
dedication to the front endpaper to 
‘R. Poore from H.M.R.[?]  January 
19th’. Contains numerous page book 
marks annotated in ink apparently 
in Poore’s hand. Breaking to front 
internal hinge with front endpaper 
becoming detached, otherwise 
in good condition. Sold with an 
unsigned copy of the third edition 
in original green cloth. Good/ very 
good condition. Qty 2. £40/60

 Robert Montague Poore (Europeans, 
Bombay, Hampshire & South 
Africa 1982-1906). The annotated 
bookmarks may relate to a projected 
cricket coaching book prepared by 
Poore in 1928 (see Padwick 677-1).

971 Cricket biographies and club 
histories. Five first edition (unless 
stated) hardback titles. ‘Cricket’, 
W.G. Grace, Bristol 1891, breaking 
to internal hinges. ‘The Badminton 
Library of Sports and Pastimes. 
Cricket’, Duke of Beaufort, second 
edition, London 1888, some foxing. 

in ink by George Hirst (Yorkshire & 
England). Original hardback pictorial 
boards. Some wear and soiling to 
boards, internally in good/ very 
good condition. £80/120

964 ‘Feltham’s Cricketer for 1877’. Edited 
by George H. West. Virtue & Co., 
London 1877. First year of issue. 
Original green boards with titles 
in gilt to front board. Frontispiece 
engraving of Richard Daft. Green 
oval label for ‘T.Kidd, Hosier, Glover, 
Shirt & Collar Maker’ of Hull laid to 
front cover. Padwick 1073. Breaking 
to front internal hinge, some splitting 
to foot of spine, minor wear to 
boards otherwise in good condition. 
 £40/60

 The first issue of ‘Feltham’s 
Cricketer’, which survived for only 
two issues.

965 ‘The Rev. John Mitford on Cricket’. 
With a biographical note by F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper. Printed by C.H. 
Richards of Nottingham 1921. 
24pp. Reprints of four articles by 
Mitford reviewing Nyren’s ‘Young 
Cricketer’s Tutor’ originally published 
in ‘Gentleman’s Magazine’ 1833. 
Padwick 389. Bound in modern 
green cloth, gilt title to spine, original 
green paper wrappers retained. Very 
good condition. Rare. £50/80

966 ‘Cricket Songs’. Norman Gale. 
Methuen & Co., London 1894. 
Original green cloth boards with 
gilt decoration and titles to front 
and spine. Limited edition no. 
94 of 125 copies produced on 
handmade paper, this being a 
signed presentation copy to John 
Lane from Gale dated June 1894 
with handwritten dedication and 
signature in ink to second endpaper. 
Padwick 6568. Wear and fading to 
covers and spine, otherwise in good 
condition. Sold with ‘More Cricket 
Songs’, Norman Gale, Alson Rivers, 
London 1905. Original green cloth 
with gilt title to front and spine. 
Padwick 6569. Minor wear to board 
extremities, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2. £60/90

967 ‘Peter Eckersley. The Flying 
Cricketer’. Rev. Malcolm G. Lorimer. 
Max Books, Nantwich 2023. 
Pictorial hard covers. Limited edition 
no. 35/50 signed to limitation label 
by the author, William Eckersley 
(Grandson), and Stephen Chalke 

to rear cover otherwise in good 
condition £30/50

958 ‘Annals of the Free Foresters 
1856-1894’. W.K.R. Bedford and 
W.E.W. Collins. Edinburgh and 
London 1895 and ‘History of 
Cambridge University Cricket Club 
1820-1901’. W.J. Ford. London 
1902. Original decorative boards. 
Qty 2. Good+ condition £20/30

959 ‘The Cricketers’ Who’s Who’. S. 
Canynge Caple 1934. Signed in ink 
to bookplate photographs in later 
years by F.W. Clark (Northamp-
tonshire), Harold Larwood (Notting-
hamshire), Bill Voce (Notting-
hamshire), Bill Ponsford (Australia), 
Herbert Sutcliffe (Yorkshire) and Bob 
Wyatt (Warwickshire). Good original 
dustwrapper £40/60

960 ‘The King of Games’. Frank Woolley. 
London 1936. Nicely signed in ink 
by Woolley to half title page. Sold 
with ‘My Cricket Reminiscences’. 
Maurice Tate. London 1934 and A 
Cricket Pro’s Lot’. Fred Root. London 
1937. All three with reasonable 
dustwrappers. Good £30/50

961 ‘The Story of Warwickshire Cricket. 
A History of the Warwickshire 
County Cricket Club and Ground 
1882-1972’. L. Duckworth. London 
1974. Dustwrapper. The book 
nicely signed in ink to the front 
end paper by fourteen members of 
the Warwickshire team. Signatures 
include David Brown (Captain), 
Kanhai, Kallicharran, Jameson, 
Willis, Murray, M. Smith, Amiss, 
Hemmings, Whitehouse etc. The 
book contains a letter of provenance 
for the signatures from the club 
Secretary dated 7th June 1975. Odd 
minor faults, good condition £30/50

962 ‘My Life Story’. Jack Hobbs. London 
1935 with original dustwrapper. 
Signed by Hobbs in ink to front end 
paper and to photo plate. Nicks to 
dustwrapper, otherwise in good/
very good condition. £40/60

963 ‘Laws of Cricket’ Charles E. Crombie. 
London 1907. Large, complete first 
edition folio book containing twelve 
colour humorous illustrations with 
captions of the laws of the game, 
produced for Perrier Limited of 
London, with Perrier advertisements 
throughout. Lacking the rear 
advertising page. One plate signed 
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977 ‘The History of Gloucestershire 
County Cricket Club’. David 
Green. Christopher Helm, Bromley 
1990. Hardback with dustwrapper. 
Profusely signed with over two 
hundred signatures to the pages, 
inside covers, endpapers, title pages 
and throughout by Gloucestershire 
players, a number of signatures 
signed to piece/ label laid down. 
Includes album pages laid down, 
one signed in pencil by eleven 
members of the 1937 side, another 
in ink by twelve of the 1951 team. 
Earlier signatures, mainly on pieces, 
include Alf Dipper, Charlie Parker, 
Percy Mills, Tom Goddard, Harry 
Smith, Dick Stephens, William 
Neale, Reg Sinfield, Bev Lyon, 
Charlie Barnett, Jack Crapp, Sam 
Cook, Tom Graveney, Martin Young, 
Arthur Milton, Bomber Wells, Francis 
McHugh, Ron Nicholls, Tony Brown, 
Barrie Meyer, Mike Procter, David 
Shepherd, Reggie Ford, William 
Rowlands, also Andy Stovold, Phil 
Bainbridge, Sadiq Mohammad, 
Courtney Walsh, David Lawrence, 
Bill Athey, Jack Russell etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. G/VG. 
 £50/70

978 ‘A Who’s Who of Lancashire County 
Cricket Club 1865-1990’. Robert 
Brooke & David Goodyear. Breedon 
Books, Derby 1991. Hardback with 
dustwrapper. Profusely signed with 
over two hundred and twenty 
signatures to the pages, inside 
covers, endpapers, title pages and 
throughout by Lancashire players, 
a number of signatures signed to 
piece/ label laid down. Includes 
album pages laid down, one signed 
in pencil by twelve members of 
the 1932 side, another in pencil by 
twelve of the 1939 team, and an 
official Club letterhead signed in ink 
by thirteen of the 1967 side. Earlier 
signatures, mainly on pieces, include 
Bob Berry, John Bond, Arthur Booth, 
Walter Brearley, Ken Cranston, 
Eric & Geoff Edrich, Ken Higgs, 
Colin Hilton, John Iddon, John Ikin, 
John Kelly, Harry Makepeace, Cec 
Parkin, Frank Parr, Eddie Paynter, 
Harry Pilling, Winston Place, Sonny 
Ramadhin, Brian Statham, Roy 
Tattersall, Ernest & Dick Tyldesley, 
Cyril Washbrook, also Paul Allott, 
John Abrahams, Graeme Fowler, 
Frank Hayes, Warren Hegg, 
Michael Holding, Trevor Jesty, Clive 

Barlow, Wasim Khan, Les Bradbury, 
John Harvey, Jim Brailsford, Fred 
Trueman, Phil Sharpe, Reg Sharma, 
John Morris, Geoff Miller, Paul 
Thomas, Peter Kirsten, Richard 
Illingworth, Tim Munton, Simon 
Katich, Devon Malcolm etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. G/VG. 
 £50/70

975 ‘Durham. Birth of a First-Class 
County’. Ralph Dellor. London 1992. 
Hardback lacking dustwrapper and 
title page(s). Profusely signed with 
over one hundred signatures to the 
pages, inside covers, endpapers and 
throughout by Durham players, 
some signed to piece/ label laid 
down. Signatures include Mike 
Roseberry, Dean Jones, John Morris, 
Michael Gough, Andrew Pratt, 
John Wood, Simon Katich, Graeme 
Fowler, Geoff Cook, David Graveney, 
Ian Botham, Wayne Larkins, Steve 
McEwan, Phil Bainbridge, Paul 
Parker, Brad Williams, Neil Killeen, 
Kumar Sangakkara, Marcus North, 
David Boon, Martin Saggers, Mark 
Stoneman, James Brinkley, Ben 
Stokes etc. Some wear, otherwise in 
good condition. £30/50

976 ‘The History of Glamorgan County 
Cricket Club’. Andrew Hignell. 
Christopher Helm, Bromley 1988. 
Hardback with dustwrapper. 
Profusely signed with over two 
hundred and twenty signatures to 
the pages, inside covers, endpapers, 
title pages and throughout by 
Glamorgan players, a number of 
signatures signed to piece/ label laid 
down. Includes two album pages 
laid down, one signed by thirteen 
members of the 1954 team, another 
by twelve members of the team 
c.1934. Earlier signatures include 
Maurice Turnbull, Jack Mercer, 
John Roberts, Emrys Davies, Dick 
Duckfield, Tom Brierley, Arnold 
Dyson, Harold Dickinson, George 
Lavis, Wilf Wooller, Len Muncer, 
Gilbert Parkhouse, Jim Pressdee, 
Bernard Hedges, Jim McConnon, 
Roy Fredericks, Collis King, Willie 
Jones, Johnnie Clay, Alan Watkins, 
Majid Khan, Javed Miandad, 
also Steve James, Jacques Kallis, 
Marnus Labuschagne, Herschelle 
Gibbs, Nathan McCullum etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. G/VG. 
 £50/80

‘Annals of the Free Foresters’, 
W.K.R. Bedford & W.E.R. Collins, 
Edinburgh 1895. ‘Middlesex County 
Cricket Club Vol II. 1900-1920’, F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper, London 1921. ‘The 
Eton Ramblers’ Cricket Club’, Philip 
Norman, London 1928, dustwrapper 
with some loss and age toning. Odd 
faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition. £30/40

972 Cricket guides, theory and statistics. 
Seven early titles, all original 
hardbacks (unless stated). ‘The 
Cricket Field or The History and the 
Science of Cricket’, J. Pycroft, first 
edition London 1851, repaired spine. 
‘The Cricket-bat and how to use it’ 
by ‘An Old Cricketer’ (Nicholas 
‘Felix’ Wanostrocht), London 1860, 
ex libris, and another copy with 
publication date of 1861, breaking 
to hinges. ‘Theory and Practice of 
Cricket’, Charles Box, first edition, 
London 1868, red boards with 
leather spine. ‘Cricketers Guyed [sic] 
for 1886’, W. Sapte Jun., London 
1885. ‘Crickety Cricket’, Douglas 
Moffat, London 1897. ‘John 
Wisden’s Public Schools Matches’, 
Sydney H. Pardon, London c.1898, 
rebound in green cloth. All titles 
with varying degree of wear and 
other faults as described. Overall in 
generally good condition. £60/90

973 Large format books. ‘Famous 
Cricketers & Cricket Grounds’. C.W. 
Alcock. London 1895. Early rebind in 
black quarter leather, gilt to spine, red 
speckled page edges, replacement 
endpapers. ‘The Book of Cricket. 
A Gallery of Famous Players’. C.B. 
Fry, London 1895. Bound in maroon 
leather, gilt decoration and title 
to front and spine. Heavy wear 
and staining to boards and spine, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2. 
 £30/40

974 ‘The History of Derbyshire County 
Cricket Club’. John Shawcroft. 
Christopher Helm, Bromley 1989. 
Hardback with dustwrapper. 
Profusely signed with over two 
hundred and eighty signatures to the 
pages, inside covers, endpapers, title 
pages and throughout by Derbyshire 
players, some signatures signed to 
piece/ label laid down. Signatures 
include Bob Taylor, Donald Carr, 
Harold Rhodes, Brian Jackson, 
Phil Russell, Colin Tunnicliffe, Paul 
Newman, Bob Stephens, Eddie 
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signed to piece/ label laid down 
and an autograph sheet. Includes 
album pages laid down, one signed 
in pencil by twelve members of the 
1922 side, another by eleven of 
the 1929 side, and a third in pencil 
by eleven of the 1931 side. Earlier 
signatures, mainly on pieces, include 
Leonard Crawley, Humphrey Gilbert 
Ashton, Victor Humpherson, Fred 
Bowley, Fred Root, Charles Tarbox, 
Denys Hill, Bernard Quaife, Francis 
Summers, John King, Cyril Walters, 
Sidney Styler, George Brook, Peter 
Jackson, Michael Ainsworth, Bob 
Berry, Len Blunt, Roy Booth, Brian 
Brain, Bob Broadbent, Syd Buller, 
Edwin Cooper, George Dews, 
Duncan Fearnley, Jack Flavell, 
Harold Gibbons, Tom Graveney, Ron 
Headley, Henry Horton, Roly Jenkins, 
Percy Jackson, Don Kenyon, Laddie 
Outschoorn, Peter Richardson, Bob 
Wyatt, also Younis Ahmed, Basil 
& Damian D’Oliveira, Roy Barker, 
Jack Birkenshaw, Ian Botham, Imran 
Khan, Phil Neale, Phil Jacques, Tom 
Moody, Nathan Lyon, Andy Bichel, 
Saeed Ajmal etc. Odd duplication of 
signature. G/VG. £50/70

983 ‘The Cricketers’ Who’s Who 2002’. 
Chris Marshall. London 2002. 
Original softback comprising 
over 460 signatures of contem-
porary cricketers, umpires and 
broadcasters. The majority signed 
to pages, some on labels/ pieces 
laid down. Signatures include Kabir 
Ali, Alleyne, Anderson, Atherton, 
Barnett, Bell, Bevan, Bichel, Blewett, 
Bopara, Bresnan, Caddick, Cairns, 
Carberry, Collingwood, Cork, 
Crawley, Croft, DeFreitas, Drakes, 
Ealham, Fairbrother, Fraser, Giles, 
Habib, Harmison, Hick, Hoggard, 
Hussain, Hussey, Ilott, Irani, Key, 
Krikken, Lehmann, Loye, Maddy, 
Malcolm, Mascarenhas, Maynard, 
Mullally, Munton, Muralitharan, 
Panesar, Pietersen, Pollock, Prior, 
Ramprakash, Russell, Sales, Salisbury, 
Shahid Afridi, Sidebottom, Solanki, 
Strauss, Swann, Trescothick, Tudor, 
Tufnell, Udal, Vaughan, Watkinson, 
Whitticase, Yardy etc. Light wear 
to covers, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition £30/40

984 W.G. Cricketing Reminiscences 
& Personal Recollections’. W.G. 
Grace. London 1899. Nicely signed 
in black ink by Lionel Charles 

Reg Partridge, Gordon Garlick, 
Arthur Childs-Clarke, Jack Webster, 
Dennis Brookes, Norman Oldfield, 
Jack Timms, Vince Broderick, Ken 
Fiddling, Bill Barron, Des Barrick, 
Jock Livingston, Freddie Brown, 
George Tribe, also Keith Andrew, 
Raman Subba Row, Brian Crump, 
Brian Reynolds, Colin Milburn, Jim 
Watts, Bob Cottam, David Steele, 
Mushtaq Mohammad, Roy Virgin, 
Peter Willey, Allan Lamb, Geoff 
Cook, Wayne Larkins, Nick Cook, 
David Capel, Rob Bailey, Curtley 
Ambrose etc. Odd duplication of 
signature. G/VG. £50/70

981 ‘From the Sea End. The Official 
History of Sussex County Cricket 
Club’. Christopher Lee. Partridge 
Press, London 1989. Hardback 
lacking dustwrapper. Profusely 
signed with over two hundred and 
forty signatures to the pages, inside 
covers, endpapers, title pages and 
throughout by Sussex players, a 
number of signatures signed to 
piece/ label and the odd card and 
cutting laid down and an autograph 
sheet. Includes two album pages laid 
down, one nicely signed in ink by 
twelve members of the 1947 side, 
the other by fifteen members of 
the team c.1965. Earlier signatures, 
mainly on pieces, include Robert 
Scott, Tich Cornford, Ted Bowley, 
John Langridge, Maurice Tate, Jim 
Hammond, Jim Cornford, Arnold 
Long, Arthur Gilligan, Harry Parks, 
Hugh Bartlett, Billy Griffith, George 
Cox, Jack Oakes, Jim Wood, Jack 
Nye, John Duffield, Ted Dexter, 
Jim Parks, Robin Marlar, Hubert 
Doggart, David Sheppard, Nawab of 
Pataudi, also Saqlain Mushtaq, John 
Snow, Geoff Greenidge, Tony Pigott, 
Tony Greig, Brendon McCullum, 
Les Lenham, John Barclay, Alan 
Oakham, Paul Parker, Imran Khan, 
Dermot Reeve, Geoff Arnold, Mike 
Di Venuto etc. Odd duplication of 
signature. G/VG. £50/70

982 ‘A Who’s Who of Worcestershire 
County Cricket Club’. Robert 
Brooke & David Goodyear. Robert 
Hale, London 1990. Hardback with 
dustwrapper. Profusely signed with 
over two hundred and seventy 
signatures to the pages, inside 
covers, endpapers, title pages and 
throughout by Worcestershire 
players, a number of signatures 

Lloyd, David Lloyd, Alan Ormrod, 
Patrick Patterson, Neal Radford, 
Ken Shuttleworth, Jack Simmons, 
Wasim Akram, Mike Watkinson, 
Barry Wood, Simon Katich, Andrew 
Flintoff, Kevin Jarvis, Imran Khan, 
Shiv Chanderpaul, V.V.S. Laxman, 
Muttiah Muralitharan etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. G/VG. 
 £50/70

979 ‘The History of Leicestershire 
County Cricket Club’. Dennis 
Lambert. Christopher Helm, London 
1992. Hardback with dustwrapper. 
Profusely signed with over two 
hundred signatures to the pages, 
inside covers, endpapers, title pages 
and throughout by Leicestershire 
players, a number of signatures 
signed to piece/ label and the odd 
card laid down. Includes an album 
page laid down, nicely signed in ink 
by thirteen members of the 1936 
side. Earlier signatures, mainly on 
pieces, include Stewie Dempster, 
Michael Packe, Henry Graham, 
Ewart Astill, George Geary, William 
Marlow, George Watson, Francis 
Prentice, Les Berry, Tom Sidwell, 
Alan Shipman, James Bradshaw, 
Searson Wigginton, George Dawkes, 
Charles Palmer, Willie Watson, Jack 
van Geloven, Terry Spenser, Brian 
Booth, Alan Revill, Dickie Bird, also 
Ray Illingworth, Maurice Hallam, 
Ken Higgs, Graham McKenzie, Jack 
Birkenshaw, Barry Dudleston, Roger 
Tolchard, John Steele, Les Taylor, 
Chris Balderstone, Paddy Clift, Nick 
Cook, Peter Willey, Phil DeFreitas, 
David Gower, Jonathan Agnew, 
Nigel Briers, Chris Lewis etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. G/VG. 
 £50/70

980 ‘The History of Northamptonshire 
County Cricket Club’. Matthew 
Engel & Andrew Radd. Christopher 
Helm, London 1993. Hardback with 
dustwrapper. Profusely signed with 
approx. two hundred signatures to 
the pages, inside covers, endpapers, 
title pages and throughout by 
Northamptonshire players, a number 
of signatures signed to piece/ label 
laid down. Includes an album page 
laid down, nicely signed in ink (one 
in pencil) by twelve members of 
the 1948 side. Earlier signatures, 
mainly on pieces, include Fanny 
Walden, Fred Blakewell, Arthur 
Cox, Albert Thomas, Ben Bellamy, 
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both by Tony Laughton, ‘Bradman 
the Great’ 1960 and ‘Classic 
Centuries in the Test Matches 
between England and Australia’ 
1965 both by Judge B.J. Wakley, 
‘Tours and Tests’. Kenneth Farnes. 
London first edition 1940, two books 
with written inscriptions and given 
to Fred Trueman by Trevor Bailey 
and Brian John son, ‘Fred’ Portrait 
of a bowler’ John Arlott, signed by 
Trueman, ‘Garry Sobers, My Autobi-
ography’ 2002 signed by Sobers, 
‘Our Cricketers Past & Present’. A.D. 
Jones. 1897. Part I, ‘Our Village. 
Sketches of Rural Character and 
Scenery’. Mary Russell Mitford. New 
Edition. First Series, London 1863, 
‘Ranji. The Authorised Biography’. 
Roland Wild. London 1934 with 
good dustwrapper, Mailey’s 
Googlies. County and Test Cricket 
Sketches by the Great Australian 
Bowler’. Graphic Publications. 
London 192 etc. Some odd faults, 
good condition. Qty 15  £40/60

990 Sussex cricket. Five biographies, 
histories etc published by the Sussex 
Cricket Museum & Educational 
Trust, Hove. ‘A Failed Experiment?’, 
David Jeater, no. 78/100, signed by 
the author and Jim Parks, ‘Murray 
Goodwin. A modern-day Sussex 
Great’. Bruce Talbot’. Limited edition 
138/150, signed by Goodwin, ‘Mark 
Robinson. An Appreciation’. Jon 
Filby & Nicholas Sharp 2016, limited 
edition no. 124/150. Signed by 
Robinson and two contributors, ‘A 
Celebration lunch for Robin Marlar 
and Jim Parks 80th Birthdays’ (2011). 
Limited edition 87/150 and ‘Golden 
Minnows in the World Cup 2019’. 
Robin Marlar 2019. Limited edition 
488/500, signed by Marlar. Plus 
Sussex County Cricket 1728-1923’. 
Compiled by “Leather Hunter” A.J. 
Gaston. Brighton 1924. Some wear 
to wrappers, internally good plus 
‘Gloucester County Cricket’. F.S. 
Ashley-Cooper. George W. May, 
London 1924. Original decorative 
wrappers which are faded and 
soiled. Qty 7 £40/60

991 Cricket biographies, histories and 
magazines. Five hardback titles. 
‘Chats on the Cricket Field’, W.A. 
Bettesworth, London 1910. Original 
green cloth, gilt titles to front and 
spine. Good/ very good condition. 
Sold with ‘S. Saviours (Ardingly) 

the books. Authors include Richie 
Benaud (four different books), Colin 
Cowdrey, Fred Trueman, David 
Rayvern-Allen etc. Other books 
include ‘Sir Julian Cahn’s XI’, E.E. 
Snow, Leicester 1964, signed by 
Snow and with letter laid down to 
inside rear board from Snow to Neville 
Weston regarding the publication, 
‘The House Of Sport’ by Members 
of the London Stock Exchange 1898, 
‘Marylebone Cricket Club. Matches 
for the Season with full scores and 
batting averages’,1897, ‘First Class 
Cricket In Australia’. Volume 1, 
1850/51 to 1941/42 & Volume 2, 
1945/46 to 1976/77. Both compiled 
by Ray Webster, lImited editions 
449/1000 and 1500, signed by the 
compiler, ‘Home and Away’ Jack 
Pollard, signed and dedicated to the 
title page, ‘The History of the South 
Australian Cricket Association’. C. 
Harte. 1990. Signed and dedicated 
by Harte etc. Qty 35. In two boxes 
 £50/80

988 Oxford & Cambridge University 
cricket etc. Selection of books, 
mainly University cricket including 
‘Fifty Years of Sport- At Oxford, 
Cambridge and the Great Public 
Schools’ Eton, Harrow and 
Winchester. Volume I. Edited by 
A.C.M. Croome. London 1913, gilt 
to top edge, ‘History of Cambridge 
University Cricket Club 1820-1901’. 
W.J. Ford. London 1902, ‘A Century 
of Roundels’ T.E. Casson 1927 
(for the Centenary of the Oxford 
and Cambridge cricket match 
1927), Oxford v Cambridge at the 
Wicket’, P.F. Warner and F.S. Ashley-
Cooper 1926, Oxford Memories. A 
Retrospect after Fifty Years’. Rev. 
James Pycroft. London 1886. In 
two volumes, ‘History of the Oxford 
University C.C. G. Bolton. Oxford 
1962,  ‘The Book of the Blues’ O. 
Rysden. London 1900, Scores of 
the Oxford & Cambridge Cricket 
Matches from 1827. H. Perkins 
1898 (rebound), ‘Records of the 
Harlequin Cricket Club 1852-1926’. 
A. Cochrane 1930 etc. Qty 17  
 £40/60

989 Cricket Books. Selection including 
‘Captain of the Crowd. Albert Craig, 
Cricket and Football Rhymester 
1849-1909’, ‘A Guide to Cricket, 
A Weekly Record of the Game. A 
Historical and Biographical Analysis’, 

Hamilton Palairet. Somerset & 
England. 1891-1909 to front end 
paper and dated August 1899, 
his copy.   General wear to covers, 
slight breaking to front internal 
hinge otherwise in good condition. 
Ex Woodhouse collection. Sold with 
five other books on Grace including 
‘The Graces. E.M., W.G. & G.F.’. 
A.G. Powell and S. Canynge Caple. 
London 1948. D/W. Limited edition 
of 1000 numbered copies, this being 
number 794, faults to dustwrapper, 
‘Amazing Grace’. Richard Tomlinson 
2015, signed by the author, ‘W.G. 
Grace. His life and times’. Eric 
Midwinter etc. Good condition 
 £40/60

985 Cricket books. Selection of seven 
Denis Compton Annuals from 
the 1950s, six with original 
dustwrappers, signed autobi-
ographies and books by Bailey, 
Brearley, Pieterson, Graveney, Close, 
Vaughan, Viv Richards, Flintoff, 
Botham, Gower, Miandad etc. Other 
books with signatures on pieces laid 
down. Good selection. Qty 35  
 £30/50

986 Cricket books and autographs. Box 
containing a varied selection of 
fifteen books including ‘Butterflies 
Cricket Club 1862-1962’. 
Arrowsmith, Dunbar and Armitage- 
Smith. 1962. Original quarter calf. 
Limited edition 28 of 250 numbered 
copies, Daily New Cricket and Tennis 
Annual 1921 and 1926, ‘Devon 
Dumplings Cricket Club Jubilee 
Book 1902-1952’ etc. An autograph 
book signed by various modern 
cricketers, Joe Root, Kevin Pietersen, 
Clive Rice, Steve Smith, Stuart 
Broad, Jimmy Anderson etc, another 
autograph book signed by various 
sportsmen, actors etc including Lloyd 
Honeyghan, Dave Boy Green, Barry 
McGuigan, Lawrie McMenemy, 
Bobby Robson, Gordon Banks, John 
& Norma Major, Nigel Havers, John 
Virgo, Jimmy White etc. Also various 
cricket trade cards and photographs, 
two ‘Berwick’ cricket jigsaws of Don 
Bradman and Bill Edrich in original 
boxes, boxes poor etc £40/60

987 Signed cricket books. Good selection, 
some signed and inscribed by the 
authors to Frank Twiselton, former 
Chairman of Gloucestershire C.C.C. 
and CEO of Whitfield Breweries and 
some inscribed to the late owner of 
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two copies, one very nicely signed 
to the title page by Cardus. ‘Second 
Innings’ London 1950, ‘Close of 
Play’ London 1956, and ‘Full Score’ 
London 1970, lacking dustwrapper. 
Also ‘His Own Man. The Life 
of Neville Cardus’, Christopher 
Brookes, London 1985. G/VG. 
 £30/40

997 Cricket prose and verse 1890s 
onwards. Three boxes comprising 
a large selection of titles relating to 
cricket prose and verse, anthologies, 
also covering cartoons, caricatures, 
humour, and other general cricket 
interest. The majority are hardbacks 
with some softbacks. Earlier titles 
include ‘Baxter’s Second Innings’, H. 
Drummond 1892. ‘That Test Match’, 
Sir Home Gordon 1921. ‘Mr. Evans. 
A Cricketo-Detective Story’, Cyril 
Alington 1922. ‘Sports and Pastimes 
in English Literature’, L.S. Wood & 
H.L. Burrows 1925. ‘The Test Match 
Surprise’, Jack Hobbs 1926. ‘The 
Amazing Test Match Crime’, Adrian 
Alington 1939. ‘The Test Match 
Murder’, Alfred Tack 1948. Two titles 
by William Godfrey, ‘Mallenson at 
Melbourne’ 1956 and ‘The Friendly 
Game’ 1957. ‘The Elwood Wager’, 
Denys Roberts 1957. ‘Bonaventure 
and the Flashing Blade’, Gary[sic] 
Sobers 1967. ‘Sport and the Spirit of 
Play in American Fiction’, Christian 
K. Messenger, New York 1981 etc. 
Two titles signed by the author, ‘The 
Run-Out’, Robert Crampsey 1985, 
‘The Match’, Romesh Gunesekera 
2006, both signed by the author. 
Other authors include Peter 
Tinniswood, Hugh de Selincourt, 
John Parker, R.S. Young, R.C. Robert-
son-Glasgow, Allen Synge, Maurice 
Moiseiwitsch, P.G. Wodehouse, 
William Rushton etc. Odd minor 
faults to earlier titles, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Qty 
119. £50/70

998 Cricket annuals and histories. Box 
comprising a good selection of 
annuals, books and ephemera. 
Includes seventeen annuals, ‘The 
Athletic News Cricket Annual’ 
1925, 1927 (lacking wrappers), 
1928-1930, 1935-1937, ‘Daily 
News Cricket Annual’ 1927, ‘Daily 
Express Cricket Annual’ 1929, and 
‘News Chronicle Cricket Annual’ 
1933, 1935, 1939, 1951, 1953, 
1955 (2 copies) & 1958. Mixed 

mainly modern hardback and 
softback titles with the odd signed 
or limited edition including ‘Hick 
‘n’ Dilley Circus’, Graeme Hick & 
Graham Dilley 1990, signed by Hick. 
‘The Story of Three Black Pears’, 
Bernard Bridgewater 1998, limited 
edition no. 123/500. ‘Don Kenyon. 
His Own Man’, Tim Jones 2015, 
signed ‘Tim’. ‘A Celebration of New 
Road, Worcester- ‘”A Special Place”’, 
Richard Bentley 2014, signed by 
Bentley. Other histories include titles 
by Roy Genders, W.R. Chignell, 
David Lemmon etc. Sold with a black 
binder comprising original folding 
Worcestershire C.C.C. membership 
card/ fixture booklets, complete for 
seasons 1950-1985, ‘Life Member’ 
badges with hanging cords for 
seasons 1986-1998, and further Life 
Member cards up to season 2021 
etc. Also a small selection of cricket 
first day covers, stamps, display 
scorecards etc. with good Worces-
tershire interest. Good/ very good 
condition. £50/80

994 ‘The Complete History of Australian 
Cricket 1803-1989. Jack Pollard 
1987-1990. ‘The Formative Years...’, 
‘The Turbulent Years...’, The 
Bradman Years...’, From Bradman 
to Border...’ and ‘Highest, Most and 
Best...’ (with Ross Dundas). Five 
hardback volumes, each with good 
dustwrapper. One volume, ‘From 
Bradman to Border’, signed to pages 
by Dennis Lillee and Jeff Thomson. 
Sold with ‘Australian Cricket, 
the Game and the Players’, Jack 
Pollard 1982, hardback with good 
dustwrapper. Qty 6. VG. £30/50

995 David Frith. Eleven hardback 
titles by Frith, all with excellent 
dustwrappers. Nine are signed by 
Frith, ‘The Ashes ‘77’ (with Greg 
Chappell) 1977, ‘My Dear Victorious 
Stod’ 1977, ‘The Ashes ‘79’ 1979, 
‘Thommo’ 1978 (also signed by 
Jeff Thomson), ‘The Fast Men’ 
1982 reprint, ‘The Slow Men’ 1984, 
‘Pageant of Cricket’ 1987, and ‘By 
His Own Hand’ 1990/1991 (two 
copies). Two unsigned titles are ‘The 
Golden Age of Cricket 1890-1914’ 
1978, and ‘Bodyline Autopsy’ 2002. 
Very good condition. £40/60

996 Neville Cardus. Six hardback 
titles, five of which with good 
dustwrappers. Titles by Cardus are 
‘Cricket All The Year’ London 1952, 

Annals. Midsummer 1873’ booklet 
for the school that Bettesworth 
attended and for whom is recorded 
playing in cricket matches for 
Ardingly College. Wear and loss 
to booklet wrappers. ‘Memorable 
Cricket Matches’, Sir Geoffrey 
Tomkinson, Kidderminster 1958. 
Limited edition no. 93/500, signed 
by the author, with dustwrapper. 
‘The Hambledon Men’, E.V. Lucas, 
London 1907. ‘G.L. Jessop’, C.J. 
Britton, Birmingham 1935. ‘J.M. 
Barrie’s Allahakbarries 1899’, 
foreword by Don Bradman, London 
1950. Sold with a near complete run 
of individual copies of ‘The Cricketer’ 
magazine from Vol. XXXVIII 1957 to 
Vol. XLIII 1962, and Vol. 44 (New 
Series) nos. 1-11, 13 & 17 1963/64, 
with Spring Annuals for 1956-1962, 
and Winter Annuals for 1956/57-
1961/62 and November 1962. 
Good condition. £30/40

992 Nico Craven. A good selection of 
titles by Craven, including eight 
hardbacks with dustwrappers, each 
signed unless stated, ‘Best Out Of 
Five’ 1975, ‘Best of Both Worlds’ 
1976, ‘Suddenly it was Summer’ 
1977, ‘A Sign of the Times’ 1978, 
‘August Occasions’ 1980, ‘A Friend 
of the Family’ 1980, ‘Playing a 
Supporting Role’ 1981 (unsigned), 
‘Tea for Twenty Two’ 1983. Also 
ten signed softbacks, ‘To Gloucester 
With Thanks’ 1970, ‘Summer and 
Sunshine’ 1985, ‘Dumbleton Day’ 
1987, ‘A Summer Ball of a Game’ 
1994, ‘A Watching Brief’ 1995, ‘A 
Moveable Feast’ 1996, ‘Sunday, 
Monday, or All Days’ 1997, ‘County 
Cricket’s Castaways’ 2002 (2 copies), 
and ‘That Darn’d Elusive Champi-
onship’ 2003, and thirteen unsigned 
softbacks, ‘From a Window in 
Cumberland’ 1971, ‘9, 10, Joker’ 
1972, ‘A Summer Affair’ 1973, 
‘The Merry Months’ 1974, ‘The 
Festive Season’ 1975, ‘One Good 
Season Deserved Another’ 1987, 
‘Waiting for Cheltenham’ 1989, 
‘Summer Pudding’ 1990, ‘There’s 
Life After Cheltenham’ 1990, ‘May 
to September’ 1993, ‘A Tale of 
Two Counties’ 1993 (2 copies), and 
‘Cotswold Country Cousins’ 2001. 
Qty 31. Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good condition. £30/50

993 Worcestershire C.C.C. histories and 
biographies. A selection of fourteen 
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1003 County cricket histories. Seven 
hardback titles including ‘The History 
of Yorkshire County Cricket’, three 
volumes, each rebound in matching 
dark green full leather, gilt titles and 
raised bands to spines. Volumes 
cover 1833-1903, R.S. Holmes 
1904, 1903-1923, A.W. Pullin (‘Old 
Ebor’) 1924, and 1924-1292, J.M. 
Kilburn 1950. Also ‘Surrey Cricket. 
It’s histories and associations’, 
Alverstone & Alcock, London 1902. 
‘A History of Leicestershire Cricket’, 
E.E. Snow, Leicester 1949. ‘History of 
the O.U.C.C. [Oxford University]’, 
Geoffrey Bolton, Oxford 1962. ‘100 
Years of Cricket. Lancashire County 
Cricket Club 1864-1964’. Good/ 
very good condition. £30/50

1004 Yorkshire signed biographies. 
Six hardback titles, each signed 
by the subject/ author. All with 
original dustwrappers with one 
exception. Titles are ‘For England 
and Yorkshire’, Herbert Sutcliffe 
1935. ‘Express Deliveries’, Bill Bowes 
1949 (no dustwrapper). ‘That’s 
Out!’, Dickie Bird 1985. ‘As It 
Was’, Fred Trueman 2004. ‘Hoggy. 
Welcome to my World’, Matthew 
Hoggard 2009. ‘The Corridor of 
Certainty’, Geoff Boycott 2014. 
Sold with a further three first edition 
unsigned biographies. ‘Cricket is 
my Life’, Len Hutton 1949. ‘Hirst 
and Rhodes’, A.A. Thomson 1959. 
‘Holmes & Sutcliffe. The Run 
Stealers’, Leslie Duckworth 1970 
with good dustwrapper. Also ‘The 
History of Yorkshire County Cricket 
1833-1903’, R.S. Holmes 1904, 
wear and soiling to boards. Faults to 
one title as described, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. Qty 10. 
 £40/60

1005 Cricket biographies, Club handbooks 
and histories 1890s onwards. Box 
comprising a selection of thirty four 
titles. Includes two unnumbered 
limited edition biographies published 
by Red Rose Books, ‘Boy Briggs and 
His Lordship’, K. Martin Tebay 2010, 
limited edition of 125, and ‘Squire 
Berners’, Stephen Musk 2012, 
limited edition of 25, both signed by 
the authors. Nine issues of ‘M.C.C. 
Scores of Matches’ 1892-1895, 
1897, 1917, 1940, 1943 & 1946/47, 
all bound in original red cloth (some 
fading to covers), also ‘M.C.C. 
List of Members’ for 1894 in poor 

‘Supplement (1882-2007)...’ 
published 2007, limited edition no. 
12/500. Both signed by Lawrence. 
Also Somerset county histories by 
Alain Lockyer, David Foot, and 
Ron Roberts, and club histories of 
Benfield, Somerset Stragglers C.C., 
Hursley etc. and autobiographies 
by Peter Roebuck (two different) 
and Brian Rose. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

1001 Signed cricket biographies. Three 
hardback titles. ‘With Bat & Ball’, 
George Giffen, London 1898. Very 
nicely signed in black ink to the 
half title page by R.M. Bell (Richard 
Moore Bell, London County, M.C.C. 
etc. 1902-1908), dated ‘March 
1899, and also to the front endpaper 
by Bell. Original green cloth and 
bright gilt titles to front and spine. A 
nice copy. ‘Jerks in from Short-Leg’ 
by ‘Quid’ (R.A. Fitzgerald), London 
1866. Original blue cloth with gilt 
caricature to front cover, title to 
spine and gilt to all page edges. 
Some wear to boards. Signed in ink 
to front inside cover ‘From Gerald J. 
Fitzgerald Xmas 1891’, son of the 
author. ‘M.C.C. The Autobiography 
of a Cricketer’, Colin Cowdrey, 
London 1976, signed by Cowdrey. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £30/50

1002 Leather bound biographies 
1890-1919. Seven titles, six of which 
are bound in leather with raised 
bands to spines. ‘Cricket’, Steel & 
Lyttelton, London 1890 (Badminton 
Library), brown quarter leather and 
marbled boards. ‘The Jubilee Book 
of Cricket’, K.S. Ranjitsinhji, sixth 
edition, Edinburgh 1898. Bound in 
blue leather with ‘Cambridge School’ 
emblem to front cover, marbled page 
edges. ‘Forty Seasons of First-Class 
Cricket’, R.G. Barlow, second 
edition, Manchester 1908, bound 
in publisher’s blue cloth with gilts to 
front and spine. Also four titles, each 
similarly rebound in blue leather, gilt 
titles to spines. ‘Kings of Cricket’, 
Richard Daft, Bristol 1893, rebound 
in blue leather with some fading to 
spines. ‘Seventy-One Not Out’, W. 
Caffyn, Edinburgh 1899. ‘Talks with 
Old English Cricketers’, A.W. Pullin 
(‘Old Ebor’), Edinburgh 1900. ‘The 
Memorial Biography of W.G. Grace’, 
Hawke, Harris & Gordon, London 
1919. Good condition. £40/60

condition. Three autobiographies, 
each signed by the author, ‘Lasting 
the Pace’, Bob Willis 1985, ‘Opening 
Up’, Mike Atherton 2002, and ‘My 
World in Cricket’, Stuart Broad 
2012. Five large format titles, two by 
Imran Khan on Pakistan, also Dublin 
University C.C., South Australian 
Cricket Association etc. Other titles 
include ‘The Jolliest Game Under the 
Sun. A Beginner’s Guide to Cricket’, 
Hugh Formhals, Albuquerque 1983 
and an original catalogue for the 
M.C.C./ National Book League 
exhibition in London 1950, ‘James 
Lillywhite’s Cricketers Annual’ 
1886, 1897 & 1900, two rebound, 
all in poor condition etc. Sold with 
selection of ephemera including 
original copies of newspapers, 
‘Cape Argus’ 2nd January 1896 
with coverage of Lord Hawke’s 
tour in South Africa, and ‘News 
Chronicle’ 11th & 13th June 1938, 
England v Australia Test match, 
and mainly modern items including 
benefit brochures, tour brochures, 
scorecards, programmes, prints, a 
signed colour photograph of the 
1984 Lancashire team, a Manchester 
Evening News magazine of 1984 
signed to the front by Mike Atherton 
etc. G. £40/60

999 Douglas John Insole. Essex, 
Cambridge University & England 
1947-1949. Four hardback titles 
from Insole’s personal collection. 
‘Hit Hard and Enjoy It’, T.C. ‘Dickie’ 
Dodds 1976 with dedication to ‘D.J.’, 
signed ‘Dickie’. ‘Follow On’, E.W. 
Swanton 1977, dedicated to ‘D.J.I.’, 
signed ‘Jim Swanton’. ‘Cricket’s 
Bounty’, Hubert Doggart 2014, 
with dedication to ‘Doug’, signed 
‘Hubert’. Also ‘Denis Compton. 
Cricketing Genius’. Peter West. The 
Denis Compton Trust 1989. Limited 
edition no. 201/500 signed by 
Richard and Nicholas Compton. All 
with good dustwrappers. Very good 
condition. £70/100

1000 Somerset County and club cricket 
histories and biographies. Fifteen 
mainly modern hardback and 
softback titles relating to Somerset 
cricket. Includes two signed 
limited editions, ‘Somerset County 
Cricket Club Players, Photographs 
and Statistics 1891-2002’, Eddie 
Lawrence 2002, limited edition 
no. 20/500 and the softback 
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Post. Pictorial blue covers with ink 
scribbles. Sold with ‘A Century 
of Yorkshire County Cricket’. The 
Yorkshire Post 1963. Also tour guides 
and annuals, mainly 1940s/1950s 
by Findon, Day & Mason, Playfair 
etc. Sold with a selection of modern 
ephemera including programmes, 
tickets etc. and ‘Geoff Boycott’s 
Century of Centuries’ commem-
orative handkerchief for the 1977 
Test match at Headingley v Australia 
where Boycott scored his 100th 
‘100’. Some wear and faults, overall 
in generally good condition. £50/70

1008 Signed cricket books. Three signed 
titles. ‘By His Own Hand. A Study 
of Cricket’s Suicides’, David Frith, 
Crows Nest, New South Wales 1990. 
‘Field of Shadows’, Dan Waddell, 
London 2014. Both titles signed by 
the author. Also ‘A Sporting History. 
The Priory Collection’, David Norrie, 
Kingston upon Thames 2012, 
signed to the title page by Geoff 
Boycott, from his collection. Sold 
with a Cricket Society wooden shield 
plaque. Qty 4. VG. £25/35

End of Day Two

1007 Cricket histories, biographies, 
annuals etc. Box comprising a 
good selection of approx. thirty 
five titles including some early, 
the majority hardbacks with some 
signed. Includes six signed autobiog-
raphies, ‘I Declare’, Jack Cheetham 
1956, four by Geoff Boycott, ‘Put 
to the Test’ 1979, ‘Opening Up’ 
1980, ‘In the Fast Lane’ 1981, and 
‘Boycott the autobiography’ 1987, 
also ‘Being Freddie’, Andrew Flintoff 
2005. Other earlier titles include 
‘The Cricket Match. A poem in two 
cantos’, Copthall Chambers 1859. 
‘Cricket’, E. Lyttelton 1890. ‘Cricket’, 
R.H. Lyttelton 1898. ‘Cricket Who’s 
Who. The Cricket Blue Book 1909’, 
Cricket Publishing, London, front 
decorative paper wrapper detached, 
wear to spine. ‘The Practical 
Cricketer’, J.N. Crawford 1909. 
‘Cricket for Beginners’, Jack Hobbs 
1922. ‘A Cricketer’s Yarns’, Richard 
Daft 1926. ‘The Crisis in Cricket 
and the “Leg Before Rule”’, R.H. 
Lyttelton 1928. ‘Indian Summer’, 
John Arlott 1947. ‘The Young 
Cricketer’s Manual’, Jack O’Connor 
1948. Other subjects include Don 
Bradman, Herbert Sutcliffe, Jack 
Hobbs, Fred Trueman including a 
Len Hutton Benefit Souvenir booklet 
1950 printed by the Yorkshire 

original red cloth, and 1947/48 
in paper wrappers. Sold with a 
selection of County and Minor 
County handbooks and histories 
covering Kent, Lancashire, Norfolk, 
Northumberland, Somerset, Suffolk, 
Worcestershire etc. Some faults as 
described, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £50/70

1006 Cricket biographies and histories. Box 
comprising a selection of biographies 
and histories, the majority hardbacks 
with dustwrappers. Includes two 
signed titles, ‘Peter May’, Alan 
Hill 1996, signed by Hill. ‘How to 
Become a First-Class Batsman’, 
Herbert Sutcliffe 1949, signature 
in pencil of Sutcliffe on piece laid 
down to frontispiece. Also three 
facsimile editions of ‘Frederick 
Lillywhite’s Scores and Biographies’ 
Vols. I-III published by Roger 
Heavens, Cambridge 1996-1998, 
each limited to 500 copies, nos. 260, 
495 and 202 respectively. Other 
subjects covered include Yorkshire, 
Somerset, equipment manufacture, 
John Arlott, Hedley Verity etc. with 
authors including Neville Cardus, 
Fred Root, K.S. Ranjitsinhji, Norman 
Birkett, Denzil Batchelor, Eric Parker, 
Peter Roebuck etc. Qty 20. Minor 
faults to the odd title, otherwise in 
good condition. £40/60

DATE FOR YOUR DIARY
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1016 England and M.C.C. touring teams 
1920s & 1930s. Ten mono real 
photograph and printed postcards, 
the majority of England teams seated 
and standing in rows, one depicting 
the match in progress, England v 
West Indies at Old Trafford 1933 
(Jardine batting). One postcard 
signed to the image by R.E.S. Wyatt. 
Publishers include C.E. Smith Oval 
Bookstall, Beagles etc. Some faults, 
generally good condition. £50/80

1017 South Africa tours to England 1907 & 
1912. Five mono postcards (one real 
photograph) of South Africa touring 
teams depicted seated and standing 
in rows, one with cameos. Includes 
two from the 1907 tour by F. Bustin 
of Bristol and Scott of Manchester, 
and three from the 1912 tour by 
Shakespeare Press (Birmingham), L. 
Sales & Sons (Kennington Oval), and 
J. Beagles. Some wear otherwise in 
generally good condition. £30/50

1018 South Africa tours to England 
1924-1935. Six mono postcards of 
which five are real photographs of 
South Africa touring teams depicted 
seated and/ or standing in rows from 
the 1924, 1929 and 1935 tours. 
Publishers include C. Smith (Oval), 
J. Smith Bookstall, A.W.S., and two 
advertising postcards from the 1935 
tour, one by Jaeger, the other Turog 
‘Bread of Health’. One postcard with 
players’ name neatly annotated in 
ink to the photograph. Good/ very 
good condition. £30/50

1019 Horace Brakenridge ‘Jock’ Cameron. 
Transvaal, Eastern Province, 
Western Province & South Africa 
1924-1935. Sepia real photograph 
postcard of Cameron, playing in 
his final first-class match, walking 
out to bat at Scarborough for the 
South Africans v H.D.G. Leveson-
Gower’s XI, 7th- 9th September 
1935. Cameron scored 160 in the 
South African’s second innings, 
the match was drawn. Publisher 
unknown. Adhesive marks to verso. 
Sold with two versions of mono real 
photograph postcards of the 1929 
South African team at Scarborough, 
both by Walkers Studios of 
Scarborough, one with players’ 

players who played in the 1936/37 
Ashes series, originally presented 
with ‘The Triumph’ comic published 
by Amalgamated Press in Australia. 
Each postcard printed to verso, ‘This 
is a real photogravure postcard’ 
with player biography. Cards are 
Bradman, Brown, Chipperfield, 
Darling, Fingleton, Fleetwood-Smith, 
Grimmett, O’Reilly and Oldfield. 
Small adhesive label to verso of the 
O’Reilly card, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1013 Don Bradman. A selection of six 
postcards featuring Bradman. 
Includes one real photograph 
postcard of Bradman depicted 
standing full length with Maurice 
Leyland on the 1930 tour to England. 
Walker’s Studios, Scarborough. 
Boldly signed in black ink by Bradman 
in later years. Other earlier postcards 
include Barton Pictorial and Raphael 
Tuck ‘Australian Cricketer’ series no. 
3839H. Also three modern postcards 
including ‘Australian Legends’ etc. 
G/VG. £40/60

1014 Australia Test cricketers early 1900s 
onwards. A selection of thirty 
five mono (one colour) postcards 
including some real photographs 
of Australian cricketers. Players 
featured include W. Armstrong, C.G. 
Macartney, W. Bardsley, J. Darling, 
R.A. Duff, D.R.A. Gehrs, C. Hill, A.J. 
Hopkins, W.P. Howell, A. Kippax, 
E.L. McCormick, P.M. Newland, V. 
Ransford, J. Ryder, H. Trumble, V. 
Trumper etc. Series include Wilson 
Autographic, R. Empson & Co., 
Wrench, Bolland, Raphael Tuck, 
Foster, Sidney Riley, Star Series etc. 
Some wear, fading and faults, overall 
in generally good condition. £50/80

1015 Willliam Joseph ‘Bill’ O’Reilly. New 
South Wales & Australia 1931-1946. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
of O’Reilly in bowling pose. Nicely 
signed in black ink to the photograph 
‘Yours sincerely Bill O’Reilly’. Raphael 
Tuck & Sons ‘Australian Cricketer’ 
series no. 3839C. Small crease to one 
corner and minor staining, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £50/80

CRICKET POSTCARDS, TRADE & 
CIGARETTE CARDS

1009 ‘The Australian Cricket Team 1909’. 
Seven real photograph postcards 
of Australian Test players from the 
1909 series, W.W. Armstrong, W.J. 
Whitty, V.S. Ransford, P.A. McAlister, 
C.G. Macartney, A.J. Hopkins, and 
H. Carter. Davidson Bros, London. 
All postally unused. Minor corner 
creasing to the McAlister and Carter 
postcards, otherwise in very good 
condition. £50/80

1010 Australian cricketers 1905-1938. 
Eleven real photograph mono 
postcards of Australian cricketers. 
Includes five of members of the 
1905 touring side to England, each 
depicted full length, Thiele series. 
Cards are A.J. Hopkins (no. 1008), 
C.E. McLeod (no. 1009), P. Newland 
(no. 1010), D.R.A. Gehrs (no. 1011) 
and R. Duff (no. 1014), and three 
Empire Publishing postcards of 
players from the 1926 tour, each 
depicted head and shoulders, W.M. 
Woodfull wearing V.C.A. cap, H.S. 
Hendry and T.J. Andrews wearing 
Australia Test caps. The majority 
postally used. Also three Raphael 
Tuck ‘Real Photograph’ Series of 
players from the 1938 tour, L.O’B. 
Fleetwood-Smith (no. 3839A), 
B.A. Barnett (no. 3839B), and J.H. 
Fingleton (no. 3839G). All postally 
unused. Minor wear to earlier 
postcards, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £40/60

1011 Australian cricketers 1905 & 1909. 
Seven early colour postcards of 
Australian cricketers, each depicted 
full length at the wicket. Includes 
three of members of the 1905 
touring side to England, V. Trumper, 
F. Laver and J. Darling, Valentine 
Series, and four from the 1909 
touring side of V. Trumper, S.E. 
Gregory, W. Bardsley and A. Cotter. 
Millar & Lang ‘National Series’. All 
postally unused. Good/ very good 
condition. £50/80

1012 England tour to Australia 1936/37. 
‘Test Match Favourites’. Nine 
original sepia postcards of head 
and shoulder images of Australia 
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1026 Essex C.C.C. early 1900s. Real 
photograph postcard of the Essex 
team seated and standing in rows 
at the ‘Colchester Cricket Festival, 
1923’ by Oscar Way of Colchester. 
Also individual player postcards 
of J.W.H.T. Douglas, F.L. Fane, C. 
McGahey (two different), and P. 
Perrin, and a team postcard c.1905. 
Publishers include Hawkins & Co., 
Wrench, Rotophot, Star Series etc. 
The Fane postcard appears to have 
been re-backed. Odd faults, overall 
in good condition. Qty 7. £30/50

1027 Craig Robert Miles and Alec Ethelbert 
Winstone, Gloucestershire. Two early 
sepia real photograph postcards, 
one of Miles (Oxford University & 
Gloucestershire 1867-1879) full 
length in bowling pose at the wicket, 
the other of Winstone (Glouces-
tershire 1906-1909) in batting pose. 
Both postcards by Foster of Brighton. 
Postally unused. Minor wear to card 
edges, slight fading to the Winstone 
image, otherwise nice images in 
good condition. £50/70

1028 Gilbert Laird Jessop. Glouces-
tershire, Cambridge University & 
England 1894-1914. Sepia real 
photograph postcard of Jessop 
standing full length in batting pose 
at the crease, wearing hooped cap. 
Foster of Brighton. Minor wear to 
card edges, adhesive mark to verso, 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with eight further early postcards 
of Jessop in varying batting poses, 
of which two are real photographs 
and one in colour. Publishers include 
Wrench (series no. 1688, two 
different), Hartmann, Raphael Tuck 
‘In The Open’, Star Series etc. Mixed 
condition, overall in generally good 
condition. Qty 9. £40/60

1029 William Gilbert Grace. Glouces-
tershire, London County & 
England 1870-1908. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Grace 
depicted seated on the steps of a 
pavilion, wearing cricket attire and 
blazer. Rotary Photographic Series. 
Postally unused. Also a colour 
postcard of Grace ‘Playing Back’, 
Raphael Tuck & Sons ‘In the Open’ 
series. Postally used. Sold with four 
later/ modern Grace postcards by 
Pamlin Print ‘Collector-Cricket’ 
series no. C5017, Mumbles Railway, 
B. Matthews etc. Odd minor faults 
to the early postcards, otherwise in 

Publisher unknown, appears to be 
1936. Good/ very good condition. 
All postally unused. Qty 3. £30/50

1023 Learie Nicholas Constantine and 
Herbert Peter Bayley, West Indies. 
Two mono real photograph plain 
back postcards, one of Constantine 
(Trinidad, Barbados & West Indies 
1921-1939) standing three quarter 
length on the outfield at Scarborough 
wearing tour blazer. Walkers of 
Scarborough. The other a head and 
shoulders portrait postcard of Bayley 
(British Guiana 1935-1951) by A. 
Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich, date 
stamped to verso 1939. Sold with 
two postcards of the West Indies 
touring parties to England of 1928, 
one a real photograph postcard, the 
other a printed advertising postcard 
for Viyella. Minor wear to the Viyella 
postcard, the others in very good 
condition. Qty 4. £30/50

 Peter Bayley was a member of the 
1939 West Indies tour to England 
but was never selected to play in a 
Test match. 

1024 Cotar Ramaswami and Syed Wazir 
Ali, India 1936. Two mono real 
photograph plain back postcards, 
one a vignette of Ramaswami 
(Hindus, Madras & India 1926-1942) 
full length walking out to bat for the 
Indians at Scarborough in 1936, 
the other of Wazir Ali (Muslims, 
Patiala, India etc. 1922-1948) seated 
three quarter length on a bench 
wearing cricket attire and India cap. 
Both images by Walkers Studios, 
Scarborough, with players’ names 
annotated in ink to lower border. 
Minor staining to the Ramaswami 
postcard, small adhesive marks to 
verso of both, otherwise in very 
good condition. £40/60

1025 Levi George Wright. Derbyshire 
1883-1909. Excellent sepia real 
photograph postcard of Wright 
standing full length in batting pose 
at the wicket, wearing Derbyshire 
cap. Foster of Brighton. Minor wear 
to edges, otherwise in very good 
condition. Sold with six further 
postcards of Derbyshire players 
including W. Chatterton, T.B. 
Mitchell, A. Morton (two different), 
T.S. Worthington etc. Publishers 
include Hartmann, Amalgamated 
Press etc. Good condition. Qty 7. 
 £50/80

names neatly annotated in ink to the 
image. Good condition. Qty 3.  
 £30/50

 Cameron captained South Africa 
in nine Test matches 1930-1932. 
Overall he played in twenty six Tests 
1927-1935.

1020 Sibley John ‘Tip’ Snooke and Gordon 
Charles White, South Africa. Two 
early sepia real photograph postcards 
of Snooke (Border, Western 
Province, Transvaal & South Africa 
1897-1924) and White (Transvaal 
& South Africa 1902-1912), each 
depicted in batting pose at the 
wicket. Both postcards by Foster of 
Brighton. Postally unused. Minor 
wear to edges, otherwise in very 
good condition. Nice images. 
 £70/100

1021 James Hugh ‘Jimmy’ Sinclair and 
Albert Edward Ernest ‘Ernie’ Vogler, 
South Africa. Two early sepia real 
photograph postcards of Sinclair 
(Transvaal & South Africa 1892-1912) 
and Vogler (Natal, Transvaal, Eastern 
Province, Middlesex & South Africa 
1903-1912), each depicted full 
length at the wicket. Both postcards 
by Foster of Brighton. Crease to 
one corner of the Vogler postcard, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Nice images. Sold with a sepia real 
photograph postcard of Sidney 
James ‘Sid’ Pegler (Transvaal & 
South Africa 1908-1930) in bowling 
pose. Publisher unknown. Some 
fading, otherwise in good condition. 
All postally unused. Qty 3. £70/100

1022 South Africa 1904. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of four 
members of the 1904 South African 
touring party to England. Players 
are Jimmy Sinclair, Barberton 
Halliwell, Maitland Hathorn and 
Reggie Schwarz, depicted half 
length wearing tour blazers with 
players’ names annotated in ink 
to the image. Publisher unknown. 
Crease to one corner, otherwise a 
nice image in good condition. Sold 
with an early mono real photograph 
postcard of action from ‘South 
Africans v Surrey at the Oval’, Boots 
Cash Chemists ‘Real Photograph’ 
Series, date unknown. Also a mono 
real photograph postcard of Edward 
van der Merwe standing full length 
on the outfield at Scarborough 
wearing tour blazer and cap. 
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postcards by Flemons, Mockford, 
Bowden Bros., Canterbury Printers 
etc. Some faults including adhesive 
marks to the verso of two, otherwise 
in generally good condition. £50/80

1036 James Seymour. Kent 1900-1926. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
of Seymour standing three quarter 
length wearing Kent cap and blazer. 
Signed in ink to the photograph 
by Seymour. Nias of Brighton with 
official stamp for A.G. Spalding 
& Bros., Brighton and Hove to 
verso. Postally unused. Small 
adhesive marks to verso. Sold with 
three further mono and sepia real 
photographs postcards of Seymour, 
one for ‘”Force Best Bat, Best Ball’, 
another by Flemons of Tonbridge, 
the other unknown, and a mono 
postcard of Seymour in batting 
pose by Mockford of Tonbridge. All 
postally unused. Good condition. 
Qty 5. £30/50

1037 Kent C.C.C. signed postcards 1930s. 
Four mono and sepia real photograph 
postcards, each depicting a Kent 
player three quarter length wearing 
cricket attire and signed to the 
photograph by the featured player. 
Postcards are Les Todd (Kent 
1927-1950), a youthful Doug Wright 
(Kent & England 1932-1957), James 
Grimshaw (Cambridge University 
& Kent 1932-1935), all by Flemons 
of Tonbridge, and Alan Watt (Kent 
1929-1939) by Fisk-Moore of 
Canterbury. All postcards postally 
unused, the signatures with clear 
protective film applied. Good/ very 
good condition. £40/60

1038 Kent C.C.C. player postcards 
1900s-1940s. A good selection of 
twenty seven postcards depicting 
Kent players of which twenty 
are mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards and one in colour. Includes 
a mono real photograph postcard 
of Percy Chapman, full length 
wearing M.C.C. tour blazer. Signed 
to the image in ink by Chapman, the 
signature a little blurred. Publisher 
unknown. Other players featured 
include Burnup (two different), 
D.W. Carr, Chapman, C.G. Cole, G. 
Collins, A. Fielder (2), A.P. Freeman, 
N.W. Harding, C.V.L. Hooman, J.C. 
Hubble, F. Huish, E. Humphreys (2), 
K.L. Hutchings (3, one in colour), 
C.P. Johnstone, G.B. Legge, T.C. 
Longfield, C.H.B. Marsham, J.R. 

1927-1947) standing full length 
holding a ball, by Bailey of 
Bournemouth, and two head and 
shoulders postcards of Pothecary 
and Stuart Boyes (Hampshire 
1921-1939), both by A. Wilkes & 
Son of West Bromwich, date stamped 
1937. Also a colour postcard of 
C.B. Fry (Oxford University, Sussex, 
Hampshire & England 1892-1922) 
standing full length at the wicket, 
‘National Series’ no. 828 c.1910. All 
postally unused. Wear and staining 
to the Bailey postcard of Pothecary, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Qty 6. £30/50

1033 Kent C.C.C. 1922-1937. Eight mono 
real photograph postcards of Kent 
teams of the period. Players featured 
include Troughton, Cornwallis, 
Woolley, Hardinge, Freeman, 
Ashdown, Levett, Todd, Valentine, 
Ames, Chapman, Chalk, Davies 
etc. Publishers include B.C. Flemons 
of Tonbridge, B.&.W. Fisk-Moore 
(postcard trimmed) etc. All postally 
unused. Some with players’ names 
annotated to verso. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
 £40/60

1034 Colin Blythe. Kent & England 
1899-1914. Four early postcards 
of Blythe, all depicted standing full 
length either in bowling pose or at 
the wicket holding a ball. Includes 
two mono real photograph postcards 
by Kingsway Real Photo Series no. 
S11379 and Wrench Series no. 
1749, postmarked 1903. Also one 
colour postcard, National Series 
no. 828, and one mono, publisher 
unknown. Postally unused except 
where stated. Good condition. 
 £30/40

1035 Frank Edward Woolley. Kent & 
England 1906-1938. A good 
selection of nineteen postcards 
featuring Frank Woolley throughout 
his playing career. Includes thirteen 
mono and sepia real photograph 
postcards of Woolley in cricket 
attire, studio portraits, batting and 
bowling in varying poses. One, a 
three quarter length photograph by 
B.C. Flemons of Tonbridge, depicts 
Woolley wearing his M.C.C. tour 
blazer and is signed in black ink to the 
photograph by Woolley. Other series 
include Fisk-Moore of Canterbury, 
Rival Photographic, Nias of Brighton 
etc. Sold with six further mono 

good/ very good condition. Qty 6.  
 £30/50

1030 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1900s-1930s. 
A good selection of nine early 
mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards of Gloucestershire players. 
Three cards are signed to the 
image by the featured player, R.A. 
Sinfield (Gloucestershire & England 
1924-1939), G.W. Parker (Glouces-
tershire & Cambridge University 
1932-1951) and F.J. Seabrook 
(Gloucestershire 1919-1935). 
Others are F.H. Bateman-Champain 
(Gloucestershire & Oxford 
University 1895-1914), W.L. Neale 
(Gloucestershire 1923-1948), W.R. 
Hammond (Gloucestershire & 
England 1920-1951, two different), 
C.C.R. Dacre (Auckland & Glouces-
tershire 1914-1936), and G.M. 
Emmett (Gloucestershire & England 
1936-1959). Series/ publishers 
include H.K. Fox of Gloucester, 
Nias of Brighton, A. Wilkes of West 
Bromwich etc. Also a real mono 
photograph of the 1920 Glouces-
tershire team, the photograph laid 
to the postcard by Stengel & Co, 
Dresden. Players’ names annotated 
in ink to lower portion. Smudge to 
the Seabrook signature, other odd 
faults, otherwise overall in good 
condition. Qty 10. £40/60

1031 Gloucestershire C.C.C. signed player 
postcards c.1930. Three mono real 
photograph postcards of Glouces-
tershire players, each depicted three 
quarter length wearing cricket attire 
and blazers, signed in ink to the image 
by the featured player. Players are 
Bev Lyon (Gloucestershire, Oxford 
University & Europeans 1921-1948), 
Tom Goddard (Gloucestershire 
& England 1922-1952), and Cec 
Dacre (Auckland & Gloucestershire 
1914-1936). All three published by 
H.K. Fox of Gloucester. All postally 
unused. A clear protective film has 
been applied to each signature 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £40/60

1032 Hampshire C.C.C. team and player 
postcards 1900s-1930s. Two mono 
real photograph postcards of 
Hampshire teams, one dated 1922 
(publisher unknown), the other 
c.1930 by Nias of Brighton. Sold 
with three mono real photograph 
postcards of Hampshire players, 
one of Sam Pothecary (Hampshire 
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Paynter (two different). Publishers 
include Rival Photographic, Rotary/ 
W.H.S. & S.M., A. Wilkes & Son 
etc. Sold with two early colour 
postcards of Tyldesley in batting 
pose and MacLaren standing full 
length in blazer and straw boater, 
both National Series. Some staining 
to the Greenhalgh postcard, some 
wear and creasing to others, overall 
in generally good condition. Qty 10. 
 £30/50

1046 Lancashire C.C.C. Early 1900s. 
Eleven mono printed postcards of 
Lancashire players in various poses. 
Players are A.W. Mold, A. Ward, J. 
Sharp, G.E. Tyldesley, R.H. Spooner 
(two different), J.T. Tyldesley (3), 
G. Duckworth and A.C. MacLaren. 
Publishers include Hartmann, 
Liverpool Courier, Philip G. Hunt, 
Wrench, Star Series etc. Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

1047 Leicestershire C.C.C. 1903-1936. 
Four mono real photograph 
postcards of Leicestershire teams of 
the period. Teams are 1903 Wrench 
Series no. 3272, 1903 Dainty Series 
(postmarked 1903), 1925 Nias 
of Brighton, and 1936 (publisher 
unknown). Sold with a Star Series 
card of the 1904 team. Players 
featured include de Trafford, V.F. 
Crawford, R.T. Crawford, Whiteside, 
Odell, Coe, Whitehead, Allsopp, 
Astill, King, Fowke, Skelding, Berry, 
Shipman, Sidwell, Dempster, Geary, 
Prentice, Corrall, Watson etc. Good 
condition. Qty 5. £30/50

1048 Leicestershire C.C.C. early 
1900s-1930s. Nine mono real 
photograph and printed postcards of 
Leicestershire players of the period, 
all depicted full length in cricket 
attire. Players are T.E. Sidwell, G. 
Geary (both by Nias of Brighton), 
C.E. De Trafford, S.H. Wigginton, 
A.W. Shipman (publisher unknown), 
J.H. King (Wrench Series no. 2938), 
and three of A.E. Knight, one  Wrench 
Series no. 3478, one Warner’s Team 
Series, the other Hartmann. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1049 Leicestershire C.C.C. Reginald 
Crawford and Albert Knight. 
Two early sepia real photograph 
postcards of Crawford (Leicestershire 
1901-1911) and Knight (Leices-
tershire & England 1895-1912) each 

Woolley standing in front of the 
scoreboard, Kent having recorded 
their record County Championship 
score of 803 for four wickets declared, 
winning the match by an innings and 
192 runs. One, in portrait format, 
with printed details of the scores 
achieved by the three batsmen, 
Ashdown scoring 332, Ames 202no, 
and Woolley 172. Signed in ink to 
the photograph by all three players, 
the Ashdown signature faded but 
legible. Publisher unknown. The 
other postcard, in landscape format, 
signed in ink by Les Ames. Pamlin 
Prints ‘Collector-Cricket’ series no. 
C5015. Both postally unused and in 
very good condition [Please also see 
lot 1323 in this auction]. £50/80

 Kent’s score remains their highest in 
an innings to this day.

1043 Kent C.C.C. 1920s onwards. A 
selection of seven mono and sepia 
real photograph postcards depicting 
Kent players standing in groups, 
walking on to the field etc. Players 
featured include Frank Woolley, Bill 
Ashdown, Les Ames, Godfrey Bryan, 
Tich Freeman, Percy Chapman 
(with Lionel Tennyson, Hampshire), 
Charlie Wright, Leslie Todd, C.H. 
Knott etc. Sold with a further eight 
mono postcards. Publishers include 
Fisk-Moore, Flemons, Bailey’s of 
Bournemouth, Pamlin Prints, Star 
Series etc. The majority postally 
unused. Adhesive marks to verso of 
one, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 15. £40/60

1044 Lancashire C.C.C. A.C. MacLaren, 
Reggie Spooner and Bill Huddleston. 
Three early sepia real photograph 
postcards of MacLaren (Lancashire 
& England 1890-1914) and Spooner 
(Lancashire & England 1899-1921) 
both standing full length in batting 
poses, and Huddleston (Lancashire 
1899-1914) standing at the wicket 
holding a ball. All three postcards 
by Foster of Brighton. All postally 
unused. Some fading to the images, 
creasing to the Huddleston postcard, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/80

1045 Lancashire C.C.C. 1900s-1930s. 
Eight mono and sepia real 
photograph postcards of Lancashire 
players in batting and bowling poses 
etc. Players are Johnny Tyldesley, 
Syd Barnes, A.H. Hornby, Jack Sharp, 
Jimmy Heap, E. Greenhalgh and Eddie 

Mason (2), W. Murray-Wood, 
and A.C. Wright etc. Publishers 
include Foster of Brighton, Wrench, 
Flemons, Mockford, Force, Walkers 
of Scarborough etc. Some faults, 
generally good condition. £50/80

1039 Kent C.C.C. player postcards 
1900s-1940s. A good selection of 
twenty seven postcards depicting 
Kent players of which nineteen 
are mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards, and two in colour of 
Arthur Fielder. Two mono real 
photograph postcards, one of 
Percy Chapman, the other of Tich 
Freeman, both signed in ink to the 
photograph by the featured player. 
Both by Flemons of Tonbridge. Also 
two of Jack Mason by Foster of 
Brighton, one faded, the other with 
wear. Other players features include 
C.J. Burnup, A.P.F. Chapman (two 
different), J.A. Deed, S.G. Hearn, 
K.L. Hutchings (3), E. Humphreys, J. 
Hubble (2), F.H. Huish, C.H. Knott, 
T.C. Longfield, C.H.B. Marsham, A.E. 
Watt, C. Wright etc. Other publishers 
include Rotophot, Fisk-Moore, 
Raphael Tuck, Mockford, Bowden 
Bros., Wrench etc. Some faults, 
generally good condition. £50/80

1040 Samuel Hulme ‘Sam’ Day and Edward 
‘Punter’ Humphreys. Kent. Two early 
sepia real photograph postcards, 
one of Day (Kent & Cambridge 
University 1897-1919) in batting 
pose, the other of Humphreys (Kent 
1899-1920) standing full length at 
the wicket leaning on his bat. Both 
postcards by Foster of Brighton. Nice 
images in very good condition.  
 £50/80

1041 Kent C.C.C. c.1912. Four early 
sepia real photograph postcards 
of ‘Kent Cricketers’, all Kingsway 
Real Photo Series. Players are G.C. 
Collins (Kent 1911-1928) in batting 
pose, series no. S11382, E.W. 
Dillon (Kent & Oxford University 
1900-1923, captain 1909-1913) 
leaning on his bat, no. S11383, J.C. 
Hubble (Kent 1904-1929) in batting 
pose, no. S11390, and H.J. Preston 
(Kent 1907-1913) in bowling pose, 
no. S11394. Two postally unused. 
Good/ very good condition. £25/35

1042 ‘Kent v. Essex, Brentwood May 31st 
1934’. Record score. Two mono real 
photograph postcards depicting 
Bill Ashdown, Les Ames and Frank 
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Includes three real photograph 
postcards, one of the 1938 team 
signed in ink to the photograph by 
four players, A. Wheat, J. Knowles, 
W. Keeton and G. Gunn. Published 
by C.H. Richards of  Nottingham. 
The 1939 team by B.&H. Ltd, also a 
group photograph of five Notting-
hamshire player seated in blazers. 
Publisher unknown. Also three early 
mono team postcards for 1904, 
1907, and one postmarked 1908. 
Dainty Series, Star Series etc. Sold 
with an early sepia real photograph 
postcard of G.T. Branston standing 
full length at the wicket leaning 
on his bat. Appears to be by 
Foster of Brighton. Creasing to the 
1907 postcard, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 7. £30/50

1058 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. signed 
player postcards c.1930s. Three 
mono real photograph postcards 
of Nottinghamshire players, each 
depicted seated three quarter length 
wearing County blazer. Each signed 
in ink to the photograph. Players are 
Joseph Knowles (Nottinghamshire 
1935-1946), T.L. ‘Len’ Richmond 
(Nottinghamshire & England 
1912-1928), and Willis Walker, 
(Nottinghamshire 1913-1937). 
All three by C.H. Richards of 
Nottingham. Postally unused. Small 
adhesive marks to verso of the 
Richmond postcard, otherwise in 
very good condition. £50/70

1059 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. player 
postcards c.1930s. Three mono real 
photograph postcards of Notting-
hamshire players, each depicted 
seated three quarter length wearing 
County blazer, one signed in ink to 
the photograph. Players are W.A. 
Flint (Nottinghamshire 1919-1929), 
signed by Flint, the signature 
faded but legible, G.F.H. Heane 
(1927-1951), and F.G. Woodhead 
(1934-1950). All three by C.H. 
Richards of Nottingham. Postally 
unused. Very good condition. 
 £30/50

1060 Harold Larwood. Nottinghamshire, 
Europeans & England 1924-1938. 
Three mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards of Larwood, one depicted 
standing full length in cricket attire 
and cap. Nias of Brighton. Very 
good condition. Another of Larwood 
seated three quarter length wearing 
County cap and blazer, signed in 

1053 Lawrence Herbert ‘Laurie’ Gray. 
Middlesex 1934-1951. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Gray, head 
and shoulders in cameo. Very nicely 
signed in ink by Gray. Official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Very good condition.  
 £40/60

1054 Northamptonshire C.C.C. player and 
team postcards early 1900s-1930s. 
Two signed mono real photograph 
postcards of Northamptonshire 
players. One of Robert Nelson 
(Middlesex, Cambridge University 
& Northamptonshire 1932-1939), 
head and shoulders in cameo. Nicely 
signed in ink by Nelson. Official 
stamp for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich, to verso. The other of 
Fred Bakewell (Northamptonshire & 
England 1928-1936) full length in 
cameo walking out to bat. Signed to 
the lower corner by Bakewell, slight 
fading to the signature. Publisher 
unknown. Minor staining to both 
postcards. Sold with three early sepia 
real photograph postcards of players 
in batting poses. Players are G.A.T. 
Vials, C.J.T. Pool and S.G. Smith. All 
three with blind embossed stamp 
for H.J. Leeson of Northampton. 
Minor staining otherwise in good 
condition. Also a colour postcard 
of G.J. Thompson in bowling pose 
(National Series), and three mono 
team postcards for 1906, 1929, and 
one other reproduction of the 1921 
team. Good condition. Qty 9.  
 £50/80

1055 William ‘Billy’ East. Northamp-
tonshire 1905-1914. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of East 
standing full length at the wicket in 
batting pose, wearing Northamp-
tonshire cap. Foster of Brighton. 
Minor wear to edges, otherwise a 
very nice image in good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

1056 Edmund Mitchell Crosse. Northamp-
tonshire 1905-1910. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Crosse 
standing full length at the wicket in 
batting pose. Blind embossed stamp 
for Foster of Brighton to lower 
right corner. Minor wear to edges, 
otherwise a very nice image in good/ 
very good condition. £40/60

1057 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1904-1939. 
Six postcards of Nottinghamshire 
teams and one player postcard. 

standing full length in batting pose. 
Both postcards by Foster of Brighton. 
Postally unused. Minor wear to card 
edges, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Nice images. £50/80

1050 Middlesex C.C.C. 1924-1930. Three 
mono real photograph postcards 
of Middlesex teams seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire. Teams are 1924 by Nias of 
Brighton, 1929 by J. Smith Bookstall, 
Lords, and 1930, publisher unknown. 
Players include Mann, Haig, Stevens, 
Hendren, Allen, Murrell, Hearne, 
Guide, Durston, Robins, Enthoven 
etc. Good/ very good condition. 
 £30/40

1051 Middlesex C.C.C. early 1900s-1920s. 
Real photograph postcard of Alfred 
Lyttelton, head and shoulders in 
formal attire, with printed caption 
‘Colonial Secretary’. Signed to the 
photograph in ink by Lyttelton, 
the signature faded. J. Beagles & 
Co. series no. 542F. Sold with nine 
printed postcards of Middlesex 
players in batting and bowling poses, 
caricature, head and shoulders etc. 
Players are G.W. Beldam, G.O.B. 
Allen, B.J.T. Bosanquet, Patsy 
Hendren, C.C. Page, R.W.V. Robins, 
A.E. Trott (two different), and P.F. 
Warner. Publishers include Wrench, 
Lindley, Littlebury’s, Raphael Tuck, 
Hartmann etc. Sold with six Star 
Series Middlesex player postcards. 
Some wear and faults, overall in 
generally good condition. Qty 16. 
 £40/60

1052 Middlesex C.C.C. 1910s-1930s. 
Nine real photograph postcards of 
Middlesex players. Includes two 
head and shoulders studio portraits 
of J.W. Hearne and Patsy Hendren, 
the photographs by famous 
Sydney photographer, May Moore, 
probably taken on the M.C.C. tour 
of Australia 1920/21. Some silvering 
to edges otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Others are S.H. 
Saville (appears to be by Foster of 
Brighton, rebacked), J.W. Hearne 
(Nias of Brighton), J.T. Hearne and 
P.F. Warner (Rival Photographic 
Series nos. 1608 & 1609), also M. 
Tindall, J. Sims & T.J.[?] Durston etc. 
(publishers unknown). Minor faults 
and annotations to some cards, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60
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Son to verso with annotation, ‘April 
18th 1940. Autographed August 5th 
1942’. Good condition. Sold with 
a sepia real photograph postcard 
of Walter Gordon Lock (Somerset 
1928, 1 match), head and shoulders 
in cameo wearing formal attire. 
Signed to the lower corner in ink by 
Lock, the signature faded. Publisher 
unknown. Some age toning and 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in good condition. Both postally 
unused. Qty 2. £40/60

 Gordon Lock played only one 
first-class match, for Somerset v 
Essex in 1928. He batted once, 
scoring 2, did not bowl and took no 
catches.  

1069 Surrey C.C.C. 1908-1939. Five 
mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards of Surrey teams, the 
players depicted seated and standing 
in rows wearing cricket attire and/ 
or Surrey blazers. Teams are 1908 
(Rival Photographic Series no. 1604), 
1934, 1936 (both unattributed), 
1938 and 1939 (F.C. Dick, Oval 
Series). Sold with a mono postcard 
of the 1908 team, unevenly trimmed 
and with pencil annotations, and the 
1920 team printed in blue by Central 
News. All postally unused. Good 
condition. Qty 7. £40/60 

1070 Surrey C.C.C. 1908-1939. Seven 
mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards of Surrey players, each 
depicted head and shoulders 
wearing cricket attire and blazer, 
two signed. Players are A.R. Gover 
(2 different, one signed in ink to 
the photograph by Gover), H.M. 
Garland-Wells, L.B. Fishlock, J.F. 
Parker (signed, signature faded), and 
E.A. Watts (2). All published by F.C. 
Dick, Oval Bookstall and postally 
unused. Two with adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

1071 Herbert Strudwick. Surrey & England 
1902-1927. Sepia real photograph 
advertising postcard of Strudwick, 
head and shoulders wearing M.C.C. 
tour blazer and cap. Very nicely 
signed in black ink to the photograph 
by Strudwick. Photograph by C. 
Debenham. Summers Brown & Co. 
‘Force’ Bat Series. Printed caption to 
lower margin ‘The “Force” Gauntlet 
is Invaluable’ with printed signature 
of Strudwick below. Postally unused. 

Brighton. The photograph rebacked, 
otherwise a nice image in good 
condition. Players featured include 
H.S. Poyntz, B.L. Bisgood, M.R.H.M. 
Herbert, J.C. White, L.C. Braund 
etc. also the rarer Bert Morgan (six 
matches) and Trevor Spring (8). 
Sold with a mono postcard of the 
1924 team with printed signatures 
to lower margin including Johnson, 
Lyon, Hunt, Considine, Young, 
Winter etc. Adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/40

1065 Leonard Charles ‘Len’ Braund. 
Surrey, Somerset & England 
1896-1920. Six early mono real 
photograph and printed postcards of 
Braund depicted standing full length 
in batting poses and at the wicket 
holding a ball. Publishers include 
Rotophot (series no. 8596), Wrench 
(no. 1389, 2 similar), Rapid Photo 
no. 1423, Hartmann and Star Series. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/50

1066 Lionel Charles Hamilton Palairet. 
Oxford University, Somerset & 
England 1890-1909. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Palairet 
standing full length at the wicket 
with bat raised. Blind embossed 
stamp for Foster of Brighton to 
lower right corner. Postally unused. 
Minor wear to edges and corners, 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with a further postcard of Palairet 
in batting pose, Wrench series no. 
2935. Postmarked 1903. Good/ very 
good condition. Qty 2. £30/50

1067 Peter Randall Johnson. Cambridge 
University & Somerset 1900-1927. 
Early sepia real photograph postcard 
of Johnson standing full length at 
the wicket in batting pose. Name 
annotated in ink to lower edge. 
Foster of Brighton. Minor corner 
wear, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Sold with four further 
postcards of Somerset players, J.C. 
White, S.M.J. Woods (2 different) 
and L.C.H. Palairet. Series include 
Wrench, Raphael Tuck ‘Vanity Fair’, 
Star Series etc. All postally unused. 
Good condition. Qty 5. £40/60

1068 Frank Stanley Lee. Middlesex & 
Somerset 1925-1947. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Lee, head 
and shoulders in cameo wearing 
cricket attire. Nicely signed in ink by 
Lee. Official stamp for A. Wilkes & 

ink to the photograph by Larwood. 
Appears to be by C.H. Richards. Pin 
holes to corners, adhesive tape to 
verso, otherwise in good condition. 
Also a head and shoulders postcard 
of Larwood in cameo, publisher 
unknown. All postally unused. Some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition. 
 £30/50

1061 Arthur Owen Jones. Notting-
hamshire, Cambridge University 
& England 1892-1914. Seven 
mono real photograph and printed 
postcards of Jones, all depicted 
standing full length in varying 
batting poses. Publishers include 
Rotophot (series no. 8605), Wrench 
series no. 1694 (3 different), Lindley, 
Star Series etc. Two postally used. 
Odd faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/50

1062 William, George and John Gunn. 
Nottinghamshire. Six early mono real 
photograph and printed postcards 
featuring members of the Gunn 
family, all depicted full length in 
varying batting poses. Includes one 
of William Gunn, Hartmann series 
R.Th. 7258, three of George Gunn 
(Wrench Series no. 612, Star Series, 
one unknown), and two of John 
Gunn, Hartmann series no. 2901, 
the other unknown. Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

 William Gunn was uncle to the two 
brothers, George and John. 

1063 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. A selection 
of fifteen early postcards of Notting-
hamshire players depicted in various 
batting and bowling poses, head 
and shoulders, cameo etc., of which 
twelve are real photographs, and 
two colour. Includes one of William 
Whysall, signed in ink by Whysall to 
the photograph. Other players are 
A. Carr (2), G.F. Heane, J. Iremonger, 
J. Knowles, F.C.L. Matthews, A. 
Shrewsbury (3), S.J. Staples, T.G. 
Wass (3) etc. Publishers include J. 
Webb, Flemons, A. Wilkes & Son, 
J. Beagles, Hartmann, Wrench, 
Rival Photographic, Raphael Tuck 
etc. Odd faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1064 Somerset C.C.C. 1910 & 1924. Early 
sepia real photograph postcard of 
the 1910 Somerset team, seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
assorted blazers, straw boaters etc. 
Photograph by E. Hawkins & Co., 
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1081 William Charles ‘Razor’ Smith. Surrey 
1900-1914. Early original sepia 
real photograph postcard of Smith 
standing full length at the wicket 
in batting pose. Appears to be by 
Foster & Co. of Brighton. Postally 
unused. Slight fading to the edges, 
otherwise a nice image in very good 
condition. £40/60

1082 John William ‘Bill’ Hitch. Surrey & 
England 1907-1925. Early original 
sepia real photograph postcard of 
Hitch standing three quarter length 
wearing cricket attire and Surrey cap 
and blazer. Appears to be by Foster 
& Co. of Brighton. Postally unused. 
Very slight fading to the edges, 
otherwise a lovely image in very 
good condition. £40/60

1083 Sussex C.C.C. 1946-1968. Seven 
mono real photograph postcards 
of Sussex teams, the players seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire and/ or blazers. Teams 
are 1946 (A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich), 1953 (John Whewell), 
1965 (2 different), 1966, 1967 
& 1968 (publishers unknown). 
Two postcards additionally feature 
touring teams, West Indies 1966 
and Australians 1968. One of the 
1965 postcards is signed to the 
photograph by twelve of the players. 
Signatures include Dexter (Captain), 
Parks, Bates, Suttle, Buss, Lenham, 
Oakman, Snow, Thomson etc. Small 
adhesive marks to verso of the 1946 
postcard, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £40/60

1084 Sussex C.C.C. 1902-1949. Seven 
mono postcards, the majority real 
photographs, of Sussex teams, 
the players seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire and/ 
or blazers. Teams are 1902, 1921, 
1925, 1928, 1929, 1936 and 1947. 
Players featured include Ranjitsinhji, 
Fry, Killick, Brann, Relf, Cox, Vine, 
Gilligan, Jupp, Bowley, Tate, Parks 
etc. Publishers include Dainty, Nias, 
Deane Wiles & Millar etc. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition.  
 £40/60

1085 Sussex C.C.C. 1902-1938. A good 
selection of twelve mono real 
photograph and printed postcards 
of Sussex teams of the period, 
each depicting players seated and 
standing in rows. Includes real 
photograph postcards of teams 

The majority postally unused. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £60/80

1076 Surrey C.C.C. 1900s- 1930s. 
Twenty early mono postcards, the 
majority printed, with the odd real 
photograph, of Surrey players in 
varying poses. Players are R. Abel 
(2 different), V.F.S. Crawford (2), A. 
Ducat, P.G.H. Fender, L.B. Fishlock, 
T.W. Hayward (5), J.W. Hitch, 
W.H. Lockwood, H. Strudwick (3) 
etc. Publishers include Wrench, 
Rotophot, Hartmann, Central News, 
John Walker, Star Series etc. Some 
faults and wear, overall in good 
condition. £40/60

1077 John Berry ‘Jack’ Hobbs. Surrey & 
England 1905-1934. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Hobbs 
standing full length wearing cricket 
attire and England cap, cigarette in 
hand. Very nicely signed in black ink 
to the photograph by Hobbs. Blind 
embossed stamp for Nias of Brighton 
with official stamp to verso for A.G. 
Spalding & Bros., Brighton & Hove. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, small crease to one 
corner, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. A nice image. 
 £30/50

1078 John Berry Hobbs, Surrey & England 
1905-1934. Mono printed postcard 
of Hobbs walking out to bat wearing 
M.C.C. cap. Signed to face by 
Hobbs. Odd faults, good £30/40

1079 Leonard Charles ‘Len’ Braund. Surrey, 
Somerset & England 1896-1920. 
Early original sepia real photograph 
postcard of Braund standing full 
length at the wicket in bowling pose. 
Foster of Brighton. Postally unused. 
Minor wear to edges and corners, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
An excellent image. £40/60

1080 Surrey C.C.C. 1928 & 1938. Two 
original mono real photograph 
postcards of the Surrey teams of 
1928 and 1938, the players seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire. Players featured 
include Fender, Hobbs, Sandham, 
Strudwick, Holmes, Gover, Barling, 
Fishlock, Berry etc. Both postcards 
by Albert Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. £30/50

Small adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £40/60

1072 Surrey C.C.C. early 1900s. Eight 
early colour postcards of Surrey 
players depicted in varying batting 
and bowling poses etc. Players are 
T. Hayward (3 different), J.B. Hobbs 
(2, both incorrectly titled, one ‘J.R. 
Hobbs’, the other ‘G. Hobbs’), 
J.N. Crawford, E.G. Hayes, and R. 
Abel. Publishers include Valentines, 
‘National’ Series, Raphael Tuck 
‘Vanity Fair Cartoons’ Series etc. 
One of Hobbs postmarked 1909. 
Good condition. £40/60

1073 Surrey C.C.C. early 1900s. Three 
early sepia real photograph postcards 
of Surrey players, each depicted full 
length at the wicket wearing cricket 
attire and Surrey cap. Players are 
H. Strudwick (Surrey & England 
1902-1927) in wicket-keeping pose, 
E.H.L. Nice (Surrey 1895-1905) in 
bowling pose, and W.S. Lees (Surrey 
& England 1896-1911) holding a 
ball. All three by Foster of Brighton 
and postally unused. Nice images in 
good/ very good condition. £50/80

1074 Surrey C.C.C. early 1900s. Five early 
sepia real photograph postcards 
of Surrey players, each depicted 
full length at the wicket in varying 
batting poses, wearing cricket 
attire and cap. Players are M.C. 
Bird (Lancashire, Surrey & England 
1907-1921), E.G. Goatly (Surrey 
1901-1914), H.S. Harrison (Surrey 
1909-1923), T.W. Hayward (Surrey 
& England 1893-1914), and A. 
Marshal (Queensland & Surrey 
1903-1910). All appear to be by 
Foster of Brighton and postally 
unused. Some fading to the images, 
odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/50

1075 Surrey C.C.C. 1900s- 1930s. 
Seventeen early sepia/ mono real 
photograph postcards of Surrey 
players in varying poses, one signed. 
Players are H.A. Peach (3 different, 
one signed in ink by Peach), R. 
Abel, W. Brockwell, W. Lockwood, 
W.C.H. Sadler, A. Sandham (2), T.F. 
Shepherd, J.W. Hitch, A. Marshal, 
E.G. Hayes, F.C. Holland, H.D.G. 
Leveson-Gower, E.A. Watts & E.W.J. 
Brooks, and P.G.H. Fender. Publishers 
include Hartmann, Rotophot, Nias, 
C.E. Smith, Rival Photographic etc. 
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verso for A.G. Spalding of Brighton 
& Hove. Postally unused. Small 
adhesive marks and slight staining to 
verso of one, otherwise nice images 
in good condition. £50/70

1095 Charles Oakes. Sussex 1935-1954. 
Mono real photograph postcard 
of Oakes, head and shoulders in 
cameo, wearing cricket attire. Nicely 
signed in black ink to lower border 
by Oakes. Official stamp to verso for 
A. Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1096 Maurice William Tate (Sussex & 
England 1912-1937) and James 
Horace ‘Jim’ Parks (Sussex, 
Canterbury & England 1924-1947). 
Three real photograph postcards 
including two of Tate wearing 
M.C.C. tour blazer, both signed in ink 
by Tate, one dated 1934. One with 
stamps for Nias of Brighton and A.G. 
Spalding & Bros. of Brighton and 
Hove, the other unattributed. Both 
with adhesive marks to verso. The 
other postcard is of Parks wearing 
Sussex cap and blazer, signed to the 
photograph by Parks. Deane, Wiles 
& Millar of Brighton. Small adhesive 
marks to photograph, otherwise in 
good condition. All three postally 
unused. Some faults as described, 
otherwise nice images in good 
condition. £40/60

1097 Albert Frederick ‘Fred’ Wensley. 
Sussex, Auckland, Nawangar & 
Europeans 1922-1948. Two mono/ 
sepia real photograph postcards 
of Wensley, in one depicted three 
quarter length wearing Sussex 
blazer, in the other full length with 
Sussex cap and blazer. Both signed 
in ink to the images by Wensley, one 
with clear protective film applied, the 
other with slight smudge. Published 
by Deane, Wiles & Millar of Brighton, 
and Nias of Brighton respectively. 
Good/ very good condition. £40/60

1098 Charles Burgess Fry. Oxford 
University, Sussex, Hampshire, 
Europeans & England 1892-1921. 
Eight early mono and colour 
postcards of Fry depicted in 
varying batting poses, one head 
and shoulders. Includes a sepia real 
photograph postcard of Fry, full 
length taking guard at the wicket, 
by Foster of Brighton, Some fading 

1090 Walter Latter ‘Tich’ Cornford. Sussex 
& England 1921-1947. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Cornford 
standing half length wearing cricket 
attire and M.C.C. tour blazer. 
Signed in ink to the photograph by 
Cornford. Publisher unknown. The 
postcard laid to ruled page otherwise 
in good condition. £30/50

 Cornford was a member of the 
M.C.C. tour to Australia and New 
Zealand 1929/1930, on which he 
made his four Test appearances for 
England against New Zealand.

1091 Edward Henry ‘Ted’ Bowley. Sussex 
& England 1912-1934. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Bowley 
standing full length wearing cricket 
attire, blazer and Sussex cap. Nicely 
signed in ink to the photograph by 
Bowley. Official stamp to verso for 
A.G. Spalding & Bros. of Brighton. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, minor wear to edges, 
otherwise in good condition. A nice 
image. £40/60

1092 George Rubens Cox. Sussex 
1895-1928. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Cox standing full length 
wearing cricket attire and Sussex 
cap. Nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by Cox. Blind embossed 
stamp for Nias of Brighton and 
official stamp to verso for A.G. 
Spalding & Bros. of Brighton & Hove. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in very 
good condition. A nice image. 
 £40/60

1093 Alfred Herbert Harold Gilligan. 
Sussex & England 1919-1931. Mono 
real photograph postcard of Gilligan 
standing full length wearing cricket 
attire and striped blazer. Signed in 
ink to the photograph by Gilligan. 
Blind embossed stamp for Nias of 
Brighton. Postally unused. A nice 
image in very good condition. 
 £40/60

1094 James Langridge. Sussex, Auckland 
& England 1924-1935. Two 
mono real photograph postcards 
of a youthful Langridge standing 
full length wearing cricket attire 
and cap, in one also with blazer. 
Nicely signed in black ink to both 
photographs by Langridge (smudge 
to one signature). Blind embossed 
stamps for Nias of Brighton to both, 
one with additional official stamp to 

for seasons 1902 (Wrench series 
no. 3278), 1910 (unknown), 1922 
(Deane, Martin & Wiles of Brighton), 
c.1930 (unknown), 1933, 1936, 
c.1937 & 1938 (all Deane, Wiles & 
Miller of Brighton). Other printed 
postcard series include Star Series, 
Kent & Lacey, E. Hawkins & Co. etc. 
The majority postally unused. Odd 
minor faults, overall in good/ very 
good condition. £50/70

1086 Sussex v Gloucestershire, Hove, 
May 1928. Mono real photograph 
postcard of the team, standing and 
seated in rows, with Captain, Arthur 
Gilligan to centre. The postcard 
signed by nine of the players 
featured, lacking the signatures 
of the two ‘gentlemen cricketers’ 
Gilligan and Grimston. Signatures 
include Tate, Hollingdale, Parks, 
Wensley, Langridge, Mathews, 
Bowley etc. Postcard by Nias of 
Brighton. Postally unused. Good 
condition £50/80

1087 Thomas Edwin Reed ‘Tommy’ 
Cook. Sussex 1922-1937. Mono 
real photograph postcard of Cook 
standing full length wearing Sussex 
cap and blazer. Signed in ink to the 
photograph by Cook. Official stamps 
to verso for Nias and A.G. Spalding 
& Bros. of Brighton. Postally unused. 
Minor silvering to extremities, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £30/40

1088 Walter Latter ‘Tich’ Cornford. Sussex 
& England 1921-1947. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Cornford 
standing full length wearing wicket-
keeping attire and Sussex cap. 
Signed in ink to the photograph by 
Cornford. Blind embossed stamp for 
Nias of Brighton and official stamp 
to verso for A.G. Spalding & Bros. of 
Brighton & Hove. Postally unused. 
Small adhesive marks to verso, 
otherwise in very good condition. A 
nice image. £30/50

1089 Alfred Herbert Harold Gilligan. 
Sussex & England 1919-1931. Sepia 
real photograph postcard of Gilligan 
standing full length wearing cricket 
attire and striped blazer. Signed in 
ink to the photograph by Gilligan. 
Official stamps to verso for Nias 
of Brighton and A.G. Spalding & 
Bros. of Brighton & Hove. Postally 
unused. A nice image in very good 
condition. £40/60
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photograph postcards by Foster, one 
of Relf in different bowling pose, the 
other of K.S. Ranjitsinhji in batting 
pose. Some fading to both images, 
otherwise in good condition. All 
postally unused. Qty 3. £40/60 

1106 Sussex v Essex 1908. Mono printed 
postcard of the match in action 
with Ranjitsinhji and Relf batting at 
Horsham. Title to top border reads 
‘Ranji and Relf batting at Horsham 
Cricket Ground. June 15./08. Sussex 
v Essex’. Published by ‘H.J.D.H.’. 
Postmarked 1909. Some wear to 
image extremities otherwise in good 
condition. Rare. £30/40

1107 Sussex C.C.C. Early 1900s onwards. 
Five mono postcards, all Wrench 
Series, of Sussex players in varying 
poses at the wicket. Players are J. 
Vine (no. 1383, 2 slightly different), 
F.W. Tate (no. 1384), H.R. Butt (no. 
1385), and W. Quaife (no. 2932). 
Also two others of Relf (Hartmann 
series no. 3045.9, and John Walker 
‘Warner’s Team Series’), and G. Cox, 
signed to the image by Cox (Kilroy 
of Hove). Sold with two signed 
printed images laid down to modern 
postcards, one signed by A.F. 
Wensley, the other by F.W. Marlow, 
and a selection of Star Series (one 
signed by E.H. Killick) and modern 
postcards and photographs of 
Sussex players and teams. Qty 41. 
Good condition. £40/60

1108 Ted Bowley & Tommy Cook. Sussex 
C.C.C. Two early original sepia real 
photograph postcards, one of E.H. 
Bowley (Sussex, Auckland & England 
1912-1934), the other of T.E.R. Cook 
(Sussex 1922-1937). Both depicted 
three quarter length wearing cricket 
attire, Bowley in M.C.C. touring 
blazer, Cook in Sussex blazer. Both 
postcards nicely signed in black ink 
to the photograph by the featured 
player. A protective film has been 
applied to both signatures. Deane, 
Wiles & Millar of Brighton. Postally 
unused. Small adhesive mark to 
top edge of the Cook postcard, 
otherwise nice images in very good 
condition. £40/60

1109 Jim Hammond & James Langridge. 
Sussex C.C.C. Two early original sepia 
real photograph postcards, one of 
H.E. Hammond (Sussex 1928-1946), 
the other of J. Langridge (Sussex, 
Auckland & England 1924-1953). 

postcard is of R.A. Young by the 
Melbourne Sports Depot. Pin holes 
to corners of the Stainton and 
Stannard postcards, some adhesive 
marks to verso, and three with 
player’s name annotated to front, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 7. 
 £30/50

1103 Sussex C.C.C. Early 1900s-1920s. 
Ten real photograph mono/ sepia 
postcards of Sussex players in 
batting, bowling, head and shoulders 
poses etc. Players are C.H.G. Bland, 
G. Brann (titled ‘Mr. G. Bram’), 
A. Collins, G.R. Cox (2 different), 
K.S. Duleepsinhji (faintly signed to 
the photograph), A.E.R. Gilligan 
(2 different, one holding koala 
bears), and M. Tate (2). Publishers 
include Hartmann, S.C.H., Rival 
Photographic, Deane, Wiles & Millar, 
E. Wallace (Brisbane) etc. All postally 
unused with the exception of the 
Duleepsinhji postcard. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
 £40/60

1104 Sussex C.C.C. Early 1900s. A good 
selection of nineteen mono and 
colour printed postcards of Sussex 
players in batting, bowling, head and 
shoulders poses etc. Mono postcards 
feature K.S. Ranjitsinhji (Wrench 
Series No. 1379) and another 
similar in colour (no. 1380),  E.H. 
Killick (Wrench no. 1382), J. Vine 
(no. 1383), F.W. Tate (no. 1384), 
H.R. Butt (no. 1385), also A.E. Relf, 
and one of Ranjitsinhji and C.B. Fry 
together on the steps of a country 
house, publishers unknown. Four 
colour postcards feature  R.A. Young 
signed to the front and verso by 
Young (Melbourne Sports Depot), 
A.E. Relf (National Series), and two 
of K.S. Ranjitsinhji (Valentine’s and 
Raphael Tuck ‘Vanity Fair’ series no. 
1548). Sold with a further seven 
mono Star Series postcards. All 
postally unused with one exception. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1105 Albert Edward Relf. Sussex, Auckland 
& England 1900-1921. Early sepia 
real photograph postcard of Relf 
standing full length at the wicket in 
bowling pose wearing Sussex cap. 
Blind embossed stamp to lower left 
corner for Foster of Brighton. Minor 
wear to corners, otherwise in very 
good condition. An excellent image. 
Sold with two further mono real 

to the image. Other series include 
Valentine’s, Raphael Tuck ‘In the 
Open’, Rotary, Wrench, Star Series 
etc. Some wear, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/50

1099 Charles Burgess Fry. Oxford 
University, Sussex, Hampshire, 
Europeans & England 1892-1921. 
Four early mono postcards and one 
colour of Fry depicted in varying 
batting poses. Series include 
Wrench (two different), Rotophot, 
Valentine’s and Star Series. Sold 
with a head and shoulders postcard 
of Fry, ‘Famous Football Players: 
C.B. Fry’ by Raphael Tuck & Sons, 
a postcard of cameos of ‘Some 
Popular Athletes’ including Fry and 
W.G. Grace by Rotary Photo, and a 
modern postcard of Fry. Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 8.  
 £30/50

1100 Kumar Sri Ranjitsinhji. Cambridge 
University, Sussex & England 
1893-1920. Three early mono 
real photograph postcards and 
one printed of Ranji depicted in 
varying batting poses. Series are 
Rotophot, Wrench (2 different) 
and Star Series. Also a mono real 
photograph postcard of Ranji and 
C.B. Fry depicted on the steps of a 
country house, publisher unknown. 
Sold with three modern postcards of 
Ranji. Odd faults, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 8. £30/50

1101 Sussex C.C.C. 1930s. Eight mono/ 
sepia real photograph postcards of 
Sussex players, each depicted three 
quarter length wearing cricket attire 
and blazer. Players are Ted Bowley, 
Jim Cornford, Tich Cornford, Jim 
Hammond, John Langridge, Harry 
Parks, Jim Parks and Robert Scott. 
All appear to be by Deane, Wiles 
& Millar of Brighton. The Bowley 
card postmarked 1933, the others 
postally unused. Crease to the Harry 
Parks postcard, otherwise in good 
condition. Nice images. £30/50

1102 Sussex C.C.C. Early 1900s-1930s. 
Six mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards of Sussex players and 
one in colour, each player depicted 
standing in differing poses. Players 
are L.C.R. Isherwood, A.E. Relf, 
A.C. Watson, R.G. Stainton, G.A. 
Stannard, and R.A. Hollingdale. 
Publishers include Nias of Brighton, 
Rapid Photo Co. etc. The colour 
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Bowley in batting pose, possibly by 
E. Hawkins of Brighton, the image 
rebacked on modern postcard, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

1118 Worcestershire C.C.C. c.1900-
1910. Seven early mono postcards 
of Worcestershire players, each 
depicted in varying poses at the 
wicket. Players are E.G. Arnold (two 
different), W.B. Burns, H.K. Foster, 
and R.E. Foster (3). Publishers/ 
series include Hartmann, John 
Walker ‘Warner’s Team Series’, Star 
Series etc. Sold with a mono real 
photograph postcard of a youthful 
Nawab of Pataudi in batting pose 
c.1930, publisher unknown. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 8. £40/60

1119 Yorkshire C.C.C. team postcards 
1903-1924. Five early mono printed 
postcards including four Yorkshire 
teams seated and standing in rows 
wearing cricket attire for 1903, 1904 
(two different, one an advertising 
postcard for Remnant Warehouse 
of Scarborough postmarked 1904), 
1908, and another of cameos of 
the players, postmarked 1906. 
Publishers/ series include Queen 
Series, ‘T.W.D.’, Dainty etc. Sold with 
a mono real photograph postcard 
of the ‘Yorkshire County Cricket 
Team 1923 and 1924’ by Fielding of 
Leeds. Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good condition. Qty 6. £30/50

1120 Yorkshire C.C.C. team postcards 
1924-1929. Five mono postcards, of 
which four are real photographs, of 
Yorkshire teams. Includes a sepia real 
photograph postcard of two teams 
and officials, seated and standing 
in rows in caps and blazers. Ink 
annotation to verso describes the 
match as ‘Yorkshire C.C.C. v York 
Council XV 1924’, with ‘1924’ also 
annotated to the lower left corner 
of the photograph. No record of the 
match has been found. Yorkshire 
players featured include Oldroyd, 
Holmes, Sutcliffe, Kilner, Dolphin etc. 
Blind embossed stamp for Thwaites 
of York to lower right corner. Others 
feature the 1924 team by Nias of 
Brighton, 1925 and 1929 (both 
Fielding of Leeds), all postally unused 
and in good condition. Sold with a 
mono printed postcard of the 1925 
team, publisher unknown, adhesive 
marks to verso and wear. £40/60

Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. £40/60

1114 Warwickshire player postcards 
early 1900s. Nine early postcards 
of Warwickshire players in varying 
poses. Includes three sepia real 
photograph postcards of H. 
Howell (published by Adams & 
Co., Birmingham), W.G. Quaife 
(S.C.H. ‘Famous Cricketers’), and 
J.E. Windridge in football attire 
(publisher unknown). Also two mono 
printed and three colour postcards 
of A.A. Lilley in wicket-keeping 
poses by Hartmann (2), Raphael 
Tuck, and Valentine’s/ National (2), 
and a mono postcard of S.P. Kinnear 
(Publisher unknown). Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

1115 Worcestershire C.C.C. 1924 & 1931. 
Two sepia real photograph postcards 
of Worcestershire teams for 1924 
by Adams & Co., Birmingham, and 
c.1931 with official stamp to verso 
for A. Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich. 
Earlier players featured include Root, 
Foster, Pearson, Coventry, Preece, 
Tarbox, Hopkins, Gale, Walters 
etc. Sold with a mono Star Series 
postcard of the team c.1904. All 
postally unused. Minor staining, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 3. 
 £30/40

1116 Worcestershire C.C.C. 1938. Mono 
real photograph postcard of the 
1938 Worcestershire team seated 
and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire. Sold with three mono 
postcards of Worcestershire players, 
one of Syd Buller (trimmed to sides) 
and two in cameo, one of Charlie 
Bull, the other unidentified. All with 
official stamps to verso for A. Wilkes 
& Son, West Bromwich. Qty 4.  
 £30/50

1117 Worcestershire C.C.C. player 
postcards. Four early original sepia 
real photograph postcards of 
Worcestershire players depicted full 
length in batting attire at the crease. 
Players are F.L. Bowley (Worces-
tershire 1899-1923), G.N. Foster 
(Worcestershire & Kent 1903-1922), 
and F.A. Pearson (Worcestershire 
1900-1926). All three by Foster 
of Brighton. Some fading to the 
images, adhesive marks to verso 
of the Bowley card, otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with a similar 
mono real photograph postcard of 

Both depicted three quarter length 
wearing cricket attire and blazer. 
Both postcards nicely signed in 
black ink to the photograph by the 
featured player. Deane, Wiles & 
Millar of Brighton. Postally unused. 
Minor surface wear, adhesive marks 
to verso of both, otherwise nice 
images in good condition. £50/70

1110 George Cox. Sussex 1931-1960. 
Original mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Cox, head 
and shoulders wearing Sussex cap. 
Nicely signed in blue ink to the 
photograph by Cox. Sold with a 
mono real photograph postcard of 
the Sussex team of 1938, the players 
seated and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire and blazers. Players 
include Stainton, Parks, James and 
John Langridge, Cornford, Cox etc. 
Both postcards with official stamps 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
Bromwich. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. Qty 2. £30/50

1111 Kumar Shri Duleepsinhji. Sussex, 
Cambridge University & England 
1924-1932. Original mono real 
photograph postcard of Duleepsinhji 
standing full length on the outfield 
at Scarborough, wearing cricket 
attire and striped blazer. Official 
stamp to verso for Walker’s Studios 
of Scarborough. Postally unused. 
Very good condition. A nice image. 
 £30/50

1112 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1911-1925. 
Three mono postcards of 
Warwickshire teams, seated and 
standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire. Includes one printed 
postcard of the 1911 County 
Championship team (Shakespeare 
Press, Birmingham) and two real 
photograph postcards of the 1912 
(publisher unknown) and 1925 (Nias 
of Brighton) teams.  Players featured 
include Foster, F.G. & G.W. Stephens, 
Santall, Kinnear, Quaife, Calthorpe, 
Wyatt, Howell, Croom, Jennings 
etc. All postally unused. Minor wear 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

1113 William Aubrey Hill. Warwickshire 
1929-1948. Mono real photograph 
postcard of Hill, head and shoulders 
in cameo, wearing cricket attire. 
Very nicely signed in blue ink to 
the lower margin. Official stamp 
to verso for A. Wilkes & Son, West 
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include Sellers (Captain), Mitchell, 
Rhodes, Macaulay, Leyland, Wood, 
Barber, Verity, Sutcliffe, Bowes, 
Holmes, Smailes, Robinson etc. Both 
postcards with neat ink annotations 
to verso with match details. Postally 
unused. Very good condition.  
 £30/50

 Yorkshire won the County Champi-
onship seven times in the 1930s, 
in seasons 1931-1933, 1935 and 
1937-1939. 

1129 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1932-1938. Four mono real 
photograph plain back postcards of 
teams at Scarborough, the players 
depicted wearing cricket attire 
standing in one row in front of the 
pavilion or grandstand. Each postcard 
is titled in ink to lower margin or to 
verso, ‘Leveson-Gower’s XI 1932’, 
‘M.C.C. Australian Team 1936’, 
‘M.C.C. Australian Team v. L.G.’s 
XI’ 1937, and ‘Leveson-Gower’s XI 
1938’. The 1938 postcard appears 
to be incorrectly captioned, actually 
depicting the Yorkshire team for the 
match v. M.C.C. Players featured 
include Jupp, Bowes, Hendren, 
Holmes, Verity, Fishlock, Wyatt, 
Hardstaff, Allen, Duckworth, Sims, 
Farnes, Sutcliffe, Hutton, Sellers 
etc. All postcards with official stamp 
to verso for Walkers Studios of 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. £40/60

1130 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1924-1936. Four mono real 
photograph plain back postcards 
of teams at Scarborough, the 
players depicted wearing cricket 
attire standing in one row in front 
of the pavilion/ grandstand. Three 
postcards depict M.C.C. teams 
and are titled in ink to lower 
margin, ‘M.C.C. (v Yorkshire at 
Scarborough)’ for seasons 1924, 
1931 and 1936. The other postcard 
is of the Yorkshire team for the 
match v M.C.C. in 1936 with match 
details annotated in ink to verso. 
M.C.C. players featured include 
Leveson-Gower, Hearne, Hendren, 
Chapman, Douglas, Gilligan, 
Tennyson, Duleepsinhji, Haig, 
Astill, Holmes, Wilcox, Winlaw etc. 
Yorkshire players for the 1936 match 
include Mitchell, Smailes, Turner, 
Sellers, Yardley, Verity, Leyland, 
Hutton etc. All postcards with official 
stamp to verso for Walkers Studios 

1125 George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire, 
Europeans & England 1891-1929. 
Nine early mono postcards of Hirst 
full length, the majority in bowling 
poses, others batting and fielding. 
Includes two real photograph 
postcards, one Rotary Photographic 
Series no. 3806, the other Rival 
Photographic Series no. 1382. Other 
series include Hartmann, Parkinson 
Roy (Leeds), Lindley, Star Series etc. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60 

1126 Yorkshire C.C.C. player postcards 
1900s-1930s. Eight sepia real 
photograph postcards of Yorkshire 
players in various batting poses, 
walking out to bat, head and 
shoulders portraits etc. Players 
featured include Lord Hawke, 
Percy Holmes, F.S. Jackson (2 
different), and Len Hutton, also 
Hutton meeting dignitaries etc. 
One postcard rebacked. Also six 
printed postcards of J.T. Brown, D. 
Denton, S. Haigh, Lord Hawke and 
F.S. Jackson (2). Series include S.C.H. 
‘Famous Cricketers’, Fielding (Leeds), 
Hartmann, Walter Scott (Bradford), 
Yorkshire Post, Star Series etc. Some 
faults, overall in good condition. Qty 
14. £40/60

1127 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1926-1937. Five mono real 
photograph postcards of Yorkshire 
teams standing in one row wearing 
cricket attire in front of the pavilion 
at Scarborough in 1926, 1929, 1930, 
1934 and 1937. All by Walkers 
Studios of Scarborough. The 1929 
team features George Hirst who, 
at the age of 58, was pressed into 
service having been retired from 
first-class cricket for eight years. 
Other players featured include 
Worsley, Rhodes, Greenwood, 
Leyland, Macaulay, Mitchell, Wood, 
Barber, Verity, Bowes, Sellers, 
Sutcliffe, Smailes, Turner, Hutton 
etc. All postally unused. Very good 
condition. £40/60

1128 Scarborough Cricket Festival 1933 & 
1938. ‘Yorkshire Champion County’. 
Two sepia/ mono real photograph 
postcards of Yorkshire teams at 
Scarborough for matches v. M.C.C. 
in 1933 and 1938, the players 
depicted wearing cricket attire 
standing in one row in front of the 
pavilion. Both by Walkers Studios 
of Scarborough. Players featured 

1121 Yorkshire C.C.C. player postcards. 
Four early original sepia real 
photograph postcards of Yorkshire 
players depicted full length wearing 
cricket attire in batting or bowling 
pose at the wicket. Players are 
S. Haigh (Yorkshire & England 
1895-1913), R. Kilner (Yorkshire & 
England 1911-1927), and E. Oldroyd 
(Yorkshire 1910-1931). All appear to 
be by Foster & Co., Brighton. Some 
fading to the images, two postally 
used, minor wear and creasing, 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with a similar mono real photograph 
postcard of D. Denton (Yorkshire & 
England 1894-1920) in batting pose, 
possibly by E. Hawkins of Brighton, 
the image rebacked on modern 
postcard, otherwise a nice image in 
good condition. £40/60

1122 George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire, 
Europeans & England 1891-1929. 
Four early colour postcards of 
Hirst full length in bowling poses. 
Publishers are Valentine’s, Raphael 
Tuck ‘Vanity Fair Cartoons’ Series 
no. 1707 and ‘In the Open’ Series 
no. 6451, and National Series. Some 
adhesive marks to verso of one, 
postmark for 1909 to another. Minor 
wear, otherwise in good condition.  
 £30/50

1123 Yorkshire C.C.C. colour player 
postcards. Eight early colour 
postcards of Yorkshire players in 
various batting, bowling and fielding 
poses. Players are Lord Hawke, F.S. 
Jackson (3 different), J. Tunnicliffe 
(2) and W. Rhodes (2). Publishers 
include Valentine’s, Raphael Tuck 
‘Vanity Fair’ and ‘In the Open’ Series 
etc. Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
good condition. £40/60

1124 Yorkshire C.C.C. player postcards. 
Thirteen early mono postcards of 
Yorkshire players. Includes seven 
Wrench Series of J.T. Brown (two 
similar, both series no. 1386), G.H. 
Hirst (no. 1391), F.S. Jackson (no. 
1696), T.L. Taylor (no. 2944), J. 
Washington (no. 2943), and L. 
Whitehead (no. 4687). Four Dainty 
Series, J.T. Brown, D. Hunter, J. 
Tunnicliffe and W. Rhodes, and two 
similar of D. Denton and S. Haigh by 
E.T.W. Dennis & Sons of Scarborough. 
Six postmarked 1903/04, others 
postally unused, Odd wear and 
faults to some postcards, otherwise 
in good condition. £40/60
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front of railings, assumed to be at 
Scarborough, probably on the 1929 
South African tour to England. Nicely 
signed in ink to the photograph ‘Alex 
Bell’. Walker’s Studio, Scarborough. 
Ex J.W. Goldman collection. Postally 
unused. Very good condition. Nice 
signature. £40/60

1138 Edward Alexander van der Merwe. 
Transvaal & South Africa 1928-1938. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
van der Merwe standing full length 
wearing South Africa cap and tour 
blazer on the outfield at Scarborough 
on the 1929 South African tour 
to England. Nicely signed in ink to 
the photograph by van der Merwe. 
Walker’s Studio, Scarborough. Ex 
J.W. Goldman collection. Postally 
unused. Very good condition. Nice 
signature. £40/60

1139 M.C.C. tour of South Africa 
1948/49. Rarer sepia postcard of the 
Union-Castle Line ‘Durban Castle’ 
which took the team to South 
Africa. Signed in ink to card face by 
fifteen members of the touring party. 
Signatures are Mann (Captain), 
Evans, Palmer, Crapp, Simpson, 
Watkins, Compton, Jenkins, Young, 
Wright, Bedser, Hutton, Washbrook, 
Gladwin, and the manager, Green. 
Postally unused. Some age toning 
and creasing to corners, otherwise in 
good condition. £60/90

1140 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1958/59. 
Mono postcard of the P&O ship 
‘Iberia’ which took the team to 
Australia. Signed to card face by 
eighteen members of the touring 
party including May (Captain), 
Trueman, Watson, Laker, Tyson, 
Cowdrey, Brown, Statham etc. Some 
fading to odd signature otherwise in 
very good condition £40/60

1141 M.C.C. tour to Australia & New 
Zealand 1954/55. Original colour 
postcard of the P&O ‘Orsova’ 
nicely signed to the verso by 
twelve members of the M.C.C. 
touring party. Signatures are May, 
Tyson, Evans, Appleyard, Wilson, 
Bedser, Statham, Graveney, Bailey, 
McConnon, Simpson and Cowdrey. 
VG. £50/70

1142 M.C.C. tour to West Indies 1967/68. 
Original colour postcard of ‘The 
BOAC VC10’ airliner, nicely signed 
to the verso by sixteen members of 
the M.C.C. touring party. Signatures 

three quarter length on the outfield 
at Scarborough, wearing cricket 
attire and blazers. Signed in ink to 
the photograph by both players 
who appeared for M.C.C. in the 
match v Yorkshire at Scarborough, 
11th- 13th September 1929. 
Includes a trimmed handwritten 
caption from the original album 
page, describing ‘H.J. Enthoven, 
Middlesex. E.W. Dawson, Captain 
Leicester XI’. Official stamp for 
Walker, Photographer, Scarborough 
to verso. Ex J.W. Goldman collection. 
Postally unused. Slight fading to 
the Enthoven signature. Very good 
condition. £50/80

1135 ‘A. Peach and A. Sandham, Surrey. 
Scarborough Pavilion’ 1928. Original 
sepia real photograph plain back 
postcard of Alan Peach and Andy 
Sandham seated on the pavilion 
steps at Scarborough, wearing 
formal attire. Nicely signed and 
dedicated in ink by both Peach and 
Sandham and dated 1928. Includes 
a trimmed handwritten caption from 
the original album page, dated ‘Sept 
6 1928’ corresponding with the 
match, C.I. Thornton’s XI v M.C.C. 
Australian Touring Team played at 
Scarborough, 5th- 7th September 
1928. Both players appeared for 
Thornton’s XI in the match. Publisher 
unknown, possibly Walkers Studios, 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Ex 
J.W. Goldman collection. Postally 
unused. Very good condition. 
 £40/60

1136 George Oswald Browning ‘Gubby’ 
Allen. Middlesex, Cambridge 
University & England 1921-1950. 
Original mono photograph of 
Allen, full length on the outfield at 
Scarborough, wearing cricket attire 
and holding a sweater. Annotation 
in pencil to verso indicates 1934. 
Very nicely signed in ink to the 
photograph by Allen. 6.25”x8.25”. 
Official stamp for Walkers’ Studio 
of Scarborough to verso. Ex J.W. 
Goldman collection. Postally 
unused. Minor adhesive marks to 
verso where previously laid down, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
 £40/60

1137 Alexander John ‘Sandy’ Bell. 
Western Province, South Africa & 
Rhodesia 1925-1939. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Bell standing 
full length wearing cricket attire in 

of Scarborough. Postally unused. 
Very good condition. £40/60

1131 Scarborough Cricket Festival 
1924-1934. Three mono real 
photograph plain back postcards of 
teams at Scarborough, the players 
depicted wearing cricket attire 
standing in one row in front of the 
pavilion/ grandstand. The postcards 
titled in ink to lower margin, ‘C.I. 
Thornton’s XI 1924[?]’, ‘Gentlemen 
(at Scarborough) 1928[?]’ and 
‘Players (at Scarborough) 1934. 
Two appear to be incorrectly titled, 
the 1924 card probably the M.C.C. 
team, and the 1928 card more likely 
1927 as there was no Gentlemen v 
Players fixture played at Scarborough 
in 1928. Players featured include 
Douglas, Chapman, Hendren, Jupp, 
Sutcliffe, Bowes, Verity, Duckworth 
etc. All postcards with official stamp 
to verso for Walkers Studios of 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. £40/60

1132 Scarborough Cricket Festival 1930s. 
Three mono/ sepia real photograph 
postcards of pairs of batsmen 
walking out to bat at Scarborough. 
Includes a plain back postcard of Len 
Hutton and Eddie Paynter playing 
for H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v. 
M.C.C. Australian Touring Team 
in 1937, signed in blue ink by 
Hutton. The others feature Hutton 
and Arthur Mitchell for Yorkshire 
v. M.C.C. in 1936, and Herbert 
Sutcliffe with Maurice Leyland, 
undated. Two postcards with official 
stamp to verso for Walkers Studios 
of Scarborough. Postally unused. 
Crease and some wear to the 1936 
postcard, the others in very good 
condition. £40/60

1133 Maurice Leyland. Yorkshire, Patiala 
& England 1920-1946. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Leyland 
standing full length on the outfield 
at Scarborough, wearing cricket 
attire and England blazer, cigarette 
in hand. Nicely signed in black ink to 
the photograph by Leyland. Official 
stamp to verso for Walker’s Studios, 
Scarborough. Postally unused. Small 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in very good condition. £40/60

1134 Tom Enthoven and Eddie Dawson. 
Scarborough 1929. Original mono 
real photograph plain back postcard 
of Enthoven and Dawson standing 
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‘Singapore Cricket Club, Singapore’ 
(3 different), ‘Cricket Club, Penang’, 
‘Recreation Ground, Kobe [Japan]’, 
‘Cricket Ground, Hongkong’, 
‘Cricket Ground and H.K. [Hong 
Kong] Club’, ‘Queen’s Park Cricket 
Ground and Pavilion [Trinidad]’, 
‘Hamilton Cricket Field, Bermuda’ 
(2 versions, one in colour), and 
‘Cricket Ground, Norfolk Island 
[Australia]’. Series include Raphael 
Tuck, Daibutsu Hong Kong, Kerry 
(Sydney), J.H. Bradley (Bermuda), 
Muir Marshall & Co. etc. Sold 
with an original sepia candid-style 
photograph of spectators seated at 
the pavilion, described in pencil to 
verso, ‘The Gezira Sports Club Cairo 
1930s’. 4.5”x3”. Adhesive marks 
to verso. The postcards in good 
condition. Qty 12. £50/70

1150 North American cricket grounds 
early 1900s. Eight early colour and 
mono postcards of grounds in the 
United States and Canada. Titles 
include ‘Cricket Ground and Fort, 
Portland [Oregon]’, Valentines Series 
no. 55663, two copies, one a nice 
real mono photograph, the other 
in colour. A sepia real photograph 
postcard of ‘Paris Cricket Field’ 
by F. Hurndall of Paris, Ontario. 
‘Merion Cricket Club, Haverford, 
Pa.’ two different, one by Philip 
H. Moore series no. 376. ‘Belmont 
Cricket Club, Philadelphia, Main 
Club House’ by E. Moebius (New 
Jersey). Other titles are ‘Philadelphia 
Cricket Club, St. Martin’s’ and ‘Le 
Camp Anglo-Canadian- Un Match 
de Cricket’, publishers unknown. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/70

1151 South African cricket grounds early 
1900s. A good selection of early 
colour and mono postcards of 
grounds in South Africa. Includes a 
nice real photograph colour postcard 
of the ‘Main Ground, Wanderers 
Club, Johannesburg’ by ‘S.A. 
Railways’. Other titles include two 
of ‘The Wanderers Johannesburg’ 
and another, ‘A Cricket Match on 
the Union Grounds, Johannesburg’ 
all three by Sallo Epstein & Co., 
Durban, one postmarked 1903. 
‘Cricket at Johannesburg (Warner’s 
Team in the Field)’ by Hallis & Co., 
Port Elizabeth, postmarked 1907. 
‘Cricket Ground, Potchefstroom 
Park’ by S.E.C.D. ‘Salisbury Cricket 

1146 Sussex cricket grounds 1920s-1990s. 
A good selection of thirty eight mono 
and colour postcards and the odd 
colour photograph depicting Sussex 
County and club grounds including 
Brighton, Hove, Hastings, Arundel 
Castle, Saffrons Eastbourne, Priory 
Park Chichester, Horsham, Fonhtill 
East Grinstead, Newhaven, Lindfield, 
Southwick etc. Earlier publishers 
include Brighton Camera Exchange, 
Judge’s, Stafford’s Bazaar, E.T.W. 
Dennis & Son, Landsdowne, also 
Classic Cricket Cards etc. Includes 
a real photograph postcard of Jack 
Hobbs posed with a youth cricket 
team at East Grinstead 1936, by H. 
Connold. Good condition. £50/70

1147 Indian cricket grounds 1910s-1940s. 
Three mono postcards and one in 
colour depicting cricket grounds 
in India. Each with printed title to 
margin. Grounds are ‘The Hockey 
Ground, Madras Cricket Club’ by 
Higginbotham & Moore, Madras, 
series no. 101, postmarked 1913. 
‘Cricket Pavilion, Rajindra Club, 
Patiala’, by Raphael Tuck & Sons, 
London. ‘Cricket Ground- Jhansi 
[Uttar Pradesh]’ by Moorli Dhur & 
Sons, Ambala. The colour postcard is 
of ‘Cricket Club Bombay’, publisher 
unknown, c.1940s. Good condition. 
Qty 4. £40/60

1148 New Zealand cricket grounds 
1910s-1930s. Three mono postcards 
and one in colour depicting cricket 
grounds in New Zealand. Each with 
printed title to margin. Grounds 
are ‘The Marton Park [Rangitikei], 
N.Z.’, Thompson’s Rangitikei Series, 
postmarked 1905. ‘Basin Reserve, 
Wellington, N.Z.’, Muir & Moodie 
of Auckland, series no. 2033, 
c.1910. ‘Basin Reserve, Wellington, 
N.Z.’, S.M. & Co.’s Series. The 
colour postcard is also of Basin 
Reserve, Industria-Series. Sold 
with an original sepia candid-style 
photograph of a match in progress, 
described in ink to verso, ‘Cricket 
Ground at Christchurch, M.C.C. 
v. Canterbury & Otago’, probably 
1937. 5.5”x3.25”. Some creasing 
to the photograph, odd faults to 
the postcards, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 5. £30/50

1149 Cricket grounds around the world 
early 1900s. Eleven early mainly 
colour postcards of grounds in the 
Far East and West Indies. Titles are 

are Cowdrey, Jones, Edrich, Lock, 
Boycott, Hobbs, Brown, Pocock, 
Parks, Graveney, Barrington, 
D’Oliveira, Snow, Higgs, Milburn 
and Knott. Lacking the signature 
of Titmus who was injured, losing 
four toes in a boating accident in 
Barbados. VG. £40/60

1143 South African tour to England 
1935. Official sepia real photograph 
postcard of the South African 
touring party seated and standing 
in rows wearing cricket attire. Very 
nicely signed in black ink to the 
verso by thirteen playing members 
of the touring party. Signatures are 
Dalton, Siedle, Langton, Rowan, 
Nourse, Viljoen, Cameron, Williams, 
Vincent, Balaskas, Bell, Tomlinson 
and Crisp. Photograph by A.W.S. 
Minor wear and slight rounding to 
corners, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £50/80

1144 Clifton College Cricket Ground 
1903-1950s. Seven mono postcards, 
mainly real photographs, all featuring 
cricket at Clifton College. Includes 
two published by J.B. & S.C., one, 
a rare and beautiful postcard with 
red, white and blue decorative 
raised borders, ornate colour coat 
of arms for Bristol and flag with gilt 
decorations, postmarked 1908, the 
other series no. 163, postmarked 
1903. Other series include Valentine, 
Edbrooke, Harvey Barton & Son etc. 
Good/ very good condition. £30/50

1145 Kent. Four early postcards depicting 
cricket at Tonbridge cricket grounds. 
One titled ‘Tonbridge Cricket 
Ground, Kent’, Bowden Bros Rival 
Photographic Series no. 1412. 
Postally unused. Some creasing. A 
colour postcard of ‘County Cricket 
Match, Tonbridge’, Valentine’s series 
no. 49528. Also two of cricket at 
Tonbridge School, one a mono real 
photograph postcard by Allwork 
Bros., Tonbridge, no. 166, the other 
a later colour postcard by J. Salmon 
of Sevenoaks. All postally unused. 
Sold with a sepia real photograph 
postcard of cricket at ‘Lower Cricket 
Ground from Mt. Ephraim, Royal 
Tunbridge Wells, by H. Camburn of 
Tunbridge Wells. Postmarked 1913. 
A nice image. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Qty 5. £25/35
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1157 Midlands cricket grounds 
1913-1950s. A selection of eleven 
postcards, some real photographs 
and colour. Includes a mono real 
photograph postcard of a crowd 
scene, annotated to verso ‘This is the 
first of two first class matches played 
by Leicestershire on the Fox & 
Goose ground at Coalville in 1913’. 
Publisher unknown, some silvering to 
the image. ‘County Cricket Ground, 
Northampton’, P.N. Series of Artistic 
Cards no. 938. ‘Trent College, Long 
Eaton’ by M. Bates. ‘Kelham from 
the Cricket Field’, The Society of the 
Secret Mission, Kelham, Newark-
on-Trent. ‘The Cricket Ground, 
Harborne’ (colour) Stanford & 
Mann of Harborne. ‘County Cricket 
Ground, Chesterfield’, Boots Cash 
Chemist ‘Pelham’ Series. Two 
colour postcards and one mono 
of Bournville, ‘Men’s Pavilion and 
Recreation Ground’ and ‘Men’s 
Pavilion (Cricket Match in Progress)’ 
both Cadbury’s Bournville Series, 
and ‘Athletic Pavilion at Bournville, 
publisher unknown. ‘Cambridge, 
Fenner’s Cricket Ground’ by F. Frith, 
Reigate, no. 70615. ‘Lutterworth 
Cricket Field’, publisher unknown. 
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/40

1158 South East cricket grounds early 
1900s. A good selection of twenty 
five postcards including a good 
number of real photographs and 
colour postcards. Real photographs 
include cricket grounds at Crystal 
Palace, Benenden, Harrow School, 
Hemel Hempstead, Henley, 
Mitcham (2 different), and Colney 
Hatch Asylum. Colour postcards 
of Crouch End, Finsbury Park, 
Bishops Stortford, Harrow School, 
County Ground Leyton, Mitcham 
and Battersea Park. Others are 
Dulwich College, Kingswood 
Camberley, Berkhamstead, Bishops 
Stortford, Leyton, Mitcham (3 
different), Battersea Park, and 
Salesian School Battersea. Publishers 
include Rival Photographic, H.B. 
Camburn, Valentine’s, Bell Series, 
Percy Mayhew, E. Gordon Smith, 
A. Ringer, Chinkin Bros., F. Frith, 
Raphael Tuck, O.F. Stengel & Co., 
Wrench, J.J. Kenyon etc. Odd minor 
faults, overall in good condition.  
 £40/60

featured are Hove/ Brighton (Qty 
6), Hastings (4), The Saffrons, 
Eastbourne (2), Sheffield Park 
(2), Aldro School Eastbourne, The 
Common Lindfield, and Priory Park 
Chichester. Publishers include Rival 
Photographic, Judges, W.J. Willmett, 
J. Frisby, G.& R. Lavis, E. Frith & Co., 
etc. Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £40/60

1155 Scottish and Irish cricket grounds. 
Four early postcards of Scottish 
cricket grounds including two 
real photograph postcards of the 
‘Opening of N.C.C.C. [Nairn] 
Pavilion’ by Macnanon of Nairn, 
postmarked 1907, and ‘The Cricket 
Field, Fettes College, Edinburgh’, 
publisher unknown, and two colour 
postcards of ‘Cricket Park, Ellon’, 
Valentine’s Series no. 44274, and 
‘West of Scotland Cricket Ground, 
Hamilton Crescent, Partick’ by 
A. Thomson. Sold with four early 
postcards of cricket grounds in 
Ireland including three different 
mono scenes of Buttevant Barracks, 
Cork, two by an unknown publisher, 
postmarked 1911, the other by 
Macdonald of Buttevant, and a 
colour postcard of ‘Cricket Grounds, 
Newtownbarry (formerly Bunclody), 
Co. Wexford’ by Lawrence of Dublin. 
Sold with an early mono postcard of 
schoolboys playing cricket at King 
William College, Castletown, Isle of 
Man, by S. Hildesheimer of London 
& Manchester and one other 
modern postcard. Qty 10. Some 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
 £30/50

1156 Lord’s and The Oval. 1908 onwards. 
A good selection of real photograph, 
mono and colour postcards of scenes 
at Lord’s and Kennington Oval, the 
majority modern with some earlier. 
Includes twenty eight postcards of 
Lord’s depicting matches in play, 
Grace Gate, pavilion, aerial views, 
Old Father Time, Tavern Stand, 
Long Room, spectators etc., and 
five postcards of the Oval, four 
of matches in play, one of the 
Hobbs Gate. Publishers include 
Rival Photographic, Aero Pictorial, 
Boots Cash Chemist, F.C. Dick Oval 
Bookstall, Bridge House, Lansdowne 
etc. Odd faults to some postcards, 
overall in good/ very good condition. 
Qty 33. £40/60

Ground, M.C.C.’ by S. Koefman, 
Salisbury. Other grounds include 
Newlands, Albert Park Durban, Park 
Pavilion Pietermaritzburg etc. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 12. £50/70

1152 Australian cricket grounds early 
1900s onwards. A good selection 
of colour and mono postcards of 
grounds in Australia, including 
some modern, depicting matches in 
progress, aerial views etc. Grounds 
featured include nine of Melbourne 
Cricket Ground including an early 
postcard dated 1909 by Ward, 
Lock & Co. and two addressed to 
John Arlott. Two early postcards 
of Sydney Cricket Ground, one in 
colour by ‘Private Post Card’. Three 
of the Adelaide Oval including one 
early ‘South Australia Post Card’ 
of ‘England v. South Australia, The 
Oval, Adelaide’. An early postcard 
of the ‘Oval Freemantle W.A.’ 
postmarked 1957 and sent to 
John Arlott. Colour postcard of the 
‘Association Cricket Ground, Perth, 
W.A.’ by P. Falk & Co. Odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 16. £50/70

1153 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. Trent Bridge 
ground. A selection of nine postcards 
depicting Trent Bridge cricket 
ground. Five early postcards depict 
matches in progress and include 
two versions of ‘Nottingham County 
Cricket Ground’, both by Raphael 
Tuck, one in colour ‘Charmette’ 
series no. 4754, the other mono 
‘Town & City’ series no. 2128. Also 
‘Cricket Ground from Lovers Walk’, 
Peveril Series no. 390, and ‘Trent 
Bridge Cricket Ground, Nottingham’, 
Clumber Series no. 535P, and one 
other, publisher unknown. Sold 
with three real photograph aerial 
views, two by H. Tempest, the 
other by ‘Aero Pictorial’, and a 
real photograph postcard of ‘The 
J.A. Dixon Memorial [Gate]’ at 
Trent Bridge by C.H. Richards, with 
handwritten message in ink signed 
by A.W. Shelton, President of 
Nottinghamshire C.C.C., and dated 
1926. Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £50/80

1154 Sussex cricket grounds. A selection 
of seventeen postcards, some early, 
depicting Sussex cricket grounds. 
Includes some real photographs and 
the odd colour postcard. Grounds 
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(1001), Darling (1002), Hill (1003), 
Gregory (1004), Howell (1005), 
Armstrong (1006), Kelly (1007), 
Hopkins (1008), McLeod (1009), 
Newland (1010), Gehrs (1011), 
Cotter (1012), Duff (1014) and one 
of the team seated and standing in 
rows wearing cricket attire (1015). 
Lacking Laver from the touring party. 
Sold with a sepia printed postcard of 
Gilbert Jessop standing at the crease 
in batting pose from a photograph 
by E. Hawkins & Co., and a cigarette 
card by F.& J. Smith ‘Cricketers’ 1912 
series no. 17 of R.J. Hartigan. All 
postally unused with the exception 
of the McLeod postcard, postmarked 
1905. Minor blemish to the Newland 
postcard, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. Qty 18. £100/150

1168 E.W. Ballantyne, South African sports 
journalist. Mono postcard with 
Ballantyne depicted three quarter 
length with pipe in mouth, holding a 
split and hinged bat. Printed caption 
below, ‘Capt. E.W. Ballantyne with 
his famous six-paged Cricket Bat, 
given to him by Victor Trumper in 
1902, and now autographed by 
over 400 Test Cricketers’. To verso 
a printed biography of Ballantyne 
who ‘has toured with over 20 
International Cricket teams through 
England, Australia, and South Africa; 
reported nearly 100 Test Matches; 
and spoken over the air during 
cricket tours...’. Signed in ink to the 
front by Ballantyne and dated ‘Feb 
1932’. Postally unused. Soiling and 
some wear, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £20/30

1169 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1923. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
the 1923 Warwickshire team, seated 
and standing in rows wearing cricket 
attire and some blazers. Printed title 
to lower border. Photo by Percy 
Wynne, published by Adams of 
Birmingham. Postally unused. Very 
good condition. £25/35

1170 West Indies tour to England 1963. 
A selection of nine mono real 
photograph postcards including 
seven of the West Indies tour match 
against Yorkshire at Sheffield and two 
from the Headingley Test in 1963. 
The images depict the West Indies 
players entering the field of play 
and feature Sobers, Murray, King, 
Kanhai, Hunte, Rodriguez, Griffith, 
White, Hall, Nurse, Gibbs etc. Each 

in 2016, now mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 8”x10”. Very good 
condition. £50/70

1164 Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire & 
England 1919-1945. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Sutcliffe, 
half length, wearing England touring 
blazer. Nicely signed in blue ink 
by Sutcliffe. Previously sold by 
Knights, now mounted, framed and 
glazed, overall 8”x10”. Very good 
condition £30/50

1165 Australia tour to England 1926. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
the Australian touring party seated 
and standing in rows in caps, blazers 
and cricket attire. Signed in ink to 
the photograph by all seventeen 
members of the touring party. 
Signatures include Collins (Captain), 
Bardsley, Gregory, Grimmett, 
Hendry, Macartney, Mailey, Oldfield, 
Ponsford, Woodfull etc. Photograph 
by T. Bolland, St. Leonards-on-Sea. 
Two signatures slightly faded, minor 
creasing to corners, otherwise in 
good condition £220/280

1166 ‘The Australian Cricket Team 1909’. 
Fourteen sepia real photograph 
individual postcards of the fifteen 
members of the Australian cricket 
team who toured England in 1909, 
by Davidson Brothers of London. 
Twelve of the players are depicted 
standing full length in various 
poses, F. Laver, S.E. Gregory, M.A. 
Noble, V.T. Trumper, H. Carter, A.J. 
Hopkins, R.J. Hartigan (all postally 
unused), A. Cotter, W.W. Armstrong, 
W.J. Whitty, C.G. Macartney, and 
P.A. McAlister (all postmarked 
1909/10), also W. Bardsley (postally 
unnused) and V.S. Ransford, both 
in cameo (postmarked 1911). 
Some correspondence with cricket 
content. Small hole to the centre 
of the Whitty postcard, others with 
minor wear and creasing, otherwise 
in good condition. £80/120

1167 Australia tour to England 1905. 
Sixteen mono real photograph 
postcards of Australian cricketers 
and team who toured England in 
1905, each player depicted standing 
full length in cricket attire, some 
in blazers, in various poses. All 
postcards from the same series of 
1905, Thiele Photograph, printed 
by Ralph Dunn & Co. Postcards are 
Noble (Series No. 1000), Trumper 

1159 Australia v England, 1904. Rare 
original colour printed postcard of 
the Melbourne Cricket Ground with 
a match in play. Printed title to lower 
border ‘Melbourne Cricket Ground - 
An English Eleven at Play 1904’. E.P. 
Series. Postally unused. Minor wear 
to corners and edges, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £30/50

1160 South West cricket grounds early 
1900s-1970s. A good selection 
of twenty mainly early postcards 
including a good number of real 
photographs and colour postcards. 
Real photographs include cricket 
grounds at Clifton College, 
Gloucester Spa, Hartley Wintney, 
Torquay, and Blundell’s School 
Tiverton. Colour postcards of Bristol, 
Bath, Lyndhurst, Lynton, Clifton 
Bridge, Taunton, Cheltenham 
College, Clifton College, and 
Wellington. Others are Cheltenham 
College, Bude, Tavistock, Taunton, 
Taunton School, and Exeter. 
Publishers include E.T.W. Dennis, 
Photochrom, Frith, Valentine’s, 
Hartmann, F.J. Waite, Jarrold, 
Marshall Keene & Co. etc. Odd 
faults, overall in good condition. 
 £40/60

1161 Frank Edward Woolley. Kent & 
England 1906-1938. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
a youthful Woolley, standing full 
length at the wicket in batting pose 
wearing Kent cap. Nicely signed in 
ink to the photograph by Woolley. 
Foster of Brighton, c.1910. Postally 
unused. Minor wear to corners and 
edges, otherwise a nice image in 
very good condition. £70/100

1162 Len Hutton, Yorkshire & England. 
Mono real photograph postcard of 
Hutton walking out to bat in England 
cap. The card with printed inscription 
‘Leonard Hutton (Yorkshire) creates 
a Test Cricket Record, England v 
Australia at The Oval. August 23rd 
1938. 364 runs’. Signed in ink by 
Hutton. Walter Scott of Bradford. G 
 £30/50

1163 Denis Charles Scott Compton, 
Middlesex & England 1936-1958. 
Mono plain back ‘Wilkes 
photograph’ postcard of Compton, 
head and shoulders in cricket attire. 
Nicely signed in ink by Compton, 
nice early signature. Wilkes stamp to 
reverse. Previously sold by Knights 
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match in progress, the other shows 
the interruption to play by the 
meeting of the Hambledon Hounds. 
Publishers unknown. Adhesive marks 
to verso of all four postcards where 
previously laid down, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 4. £50/70

1179 Team and player postcards 
1900s-1950s. Three mono/ sepia 
real photograph postcards of County 
and Test teams, Middlesex 1903, 
Yorkshire 1933, and the England 
team v South Africa at Trent Bridge 
1955 (printed signatures to verso), 
and two printed team postcards 
of Middlesex c.1903 and Essex 
1905. Sold with three sepia real 
photograph postcards of Andy 
Sandham (Surrey) in batting pose 
with printed signature, George 
Duckworth (Lancashire), and a ‘Force 
Bat’ advertising postcard of Frank 
Tarrant (Middlesex), both head and 
shoulders. Publishers include Oval 
Bookstall, Rotary Photographic, 
Durhams Ltd. Leeds, Photochrom 
etc. Also two early cabinet card 
photographs, one depicting a man 
and boy standing, each leaning on 
their bat, by A. Wright of Oundle, 
the other of a boy wearing batting 
attire in a studio setting by Friese 
Green of Bath, and two reproduction 
postcards. Both 4.25”x6.5”. Some 
faults to one cabinet card, pin holes 
to the Tarrant postcard, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 12. £60/80

1180 ‘Europeans’ player postcards 1915. 
Three original sepia real photograph 
postcards of members of the 
Europeans cricket team playing in 
India in 1915. Each postcard nicely 
signed in black ink to the image by 
the featured player. Postcards are 
Kenneth Edward Cooper (Europeans 
1908/1923), head and shoulders 
wearing cricket attire, Robert Black 
Carrick (Europeans & Madras 
1915-1934), standing full length 
leaning on a bat, hand dated 1915, 
and Edwin Pearce Hardy (Europeans 
1915/16), full length at the crease 
in batting pose. The postcards of 
Carrick and Cooper both with blind 
embossed stamp for Bourne & 
Shepherd, India. The Hardy postcard 
similar but unattributed. Adhesive 
marks to verso of all three. Sold with 
a mono real photograph postcard, 
undated but of the same period, 
of the ‘’’A” Company Cricket Club, 

scenes illustrated by Donald McGill, 
1911. Plus ‘Our Local Express- 
Harefield’. Comic colour cricket 
postcard showing a slow moving 
train to backgound with a cricket 
match in the foreground, postally 
used and dated 1908. The Cynicus 
Publishing Co Ltd of Tayport, Fife. 
Plus a small folder containing various 
photographs of old club cricket 
teams, trade cards etc Odd faults 
otherwise in good condition £20/30

1177 Miscellaneous postcards 1900s- 
1930s. Eight postcards of which five 
are mono/ sepia real photographs. 
Subjects are ‘Mr Wood’s private 
cricket shed in South Lincs 1922’ 
(adhesive damage to verso), F.C. 
de Saram (Oxford University 
1934-1935), a Force Bat advertising 
postcard, a signed bat of Yorkshire 
v Kent for Arthur Dolphin’s benefit 
1922, and cameos of ‘Some Popular 
Athletes’ including C.B. Fry and 
W.G. Grace. Also a colour postcard 
of P.C.W. Trevor, manager of the 
1907/08 M.C.C. tour to Australia, 
and two mono printed postcards of 
R.H. Fox (M.C.C., Gentlemen etc. 
1904-1927) in formal attire standing 
at the wicket, and a postcard of 
the London County team c.1900. 
Publishers include Summers Brown, 
Rotary Photo, Melbourne Sports 
Depot, Littlebury’s etc. Odd faults, 
overall in good condition. £30/50

1178 ‘Hambledon v. England played on 
Broadhalfpenny Down Sept 10, 11, 
12 1908’. Rare mono real photograph 
postcard showing players from 
the first class match sitting and 
standing on the granite pillar which 
was unveiled on the opening day 
to honour the Hambledon Club. 
Players who featured in the match 
included C.B. Fry, Jessop, Knights, 
Wynyard, Hearne, Mead, Astill, 
Jephson etc. A rare and historic 
postcard. Sold with three mono real 
photograph postcards relating to 
the New Year’s Day Protest Match 
that took place on Broad Halfpenny 
Down, Hambledon, Hampshire in 
1929. The match was arranged as a 
protest against football encroaching 
in to the cricket season in May and 
August, and was played between 
‘The Invalids’, captained by the poet 
and parodist, J.C. Squire, and ‘The 
Hampshire Eskimos’ captained by 
E. Whalley-Tooker. Two depict the 

card with neatly handwritten titles 
to verso. Photographer/ publisher 
unknown. Nice images in very good 
condition. £70/100

1171 ‘J.T. Tyldesley. Souvenir. Tyldesley’s 
Benefit 1906. Tyldesley’s Birthplace, 
Roe Green’. Mono postcard with 
images in cameo of Tyldesley 
standing full length, the Old Trafford 
‘Grand Stand’ and Tyldesley’s 
birthplace. W.H.S. & S. Grosvenor 
Series M’. Copyright 1906. Photo 
P.G. Hunt. Postally unused. Excellent 
condition £25/35

1172 Archibald Campbell ‘Archie’ 
MacLaren. Lancashire & England 
1890-1914. Early sepia real 
photograph postcard of MacLaren 
standing near full length in batting 
pose. Blind embossed stamp to lower 
left corner for Foster of Brighton. 
Postmarked 1905. Minor wear to 
card edges, otherwise an excellent 
image in very good condition. 
 £50/70

1173 John Cornish ‘Farmer’ White. 
Somerset & England 1909-1937. 
Early original mono real photograph 
postcard of White standing full 
length on the outfield at Scarborough 
wearing cricket attire. H. Walker of 
Scarborough. Sold with a mono real 
photograph plain back postcard of 
the Somerset team, dated in ink to 
verso ‘April 11th 1940’. A. Wilkes & 
Son, West Bromwich. Both postally 
unused. Very good condition.  
Qty 2. £30/50

1174 George Rammell Taylor. Hampshire 
1935-1939. Mono real photograph 
plain back postcard of Taylor, head 
and shoulders wearing cricket attire 
and blazer. Official stamp to verso 
for A. Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich, 
and dated 1939. Good/ very good 
condition. £20/30

1175 Middlesex C.C.C. c.1905. Early 
mono real photograph postcard 
of W. Dwyer, A.E. Trott and F.A. 
Tarrant standing full length at the 
wicket wearing cricket attire, Trott 
and Tarrant with Middlesex caps. 
Rival Photographic series no. 1394. 
Postally unused. Small adhesive 
marks to verso, otherwise in good 
condition. £20/30

1176 Comic cricket postcards. Selection 
of six Kismet Comic Series coloured 
postcards of various comic cricketing 
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mounted, framed and glazed. 
Very good condition. Sold with 
two original scorebooks, one with 
scores for wartime matches played 
at Lord’s 1944 and 1945. Matches 
include ‘Australia v. The Rest of 
Dominions’, ‘An England XI v. West 
Indies’ 1944, ‘British Empire XI v. 
R.A.A.F.’, ‘England v. Australia’ 1945 
etc. Notable players featured include 
Hutton, Hammond, Robins, Bailey, 
Barnett, Simpson, Dempster, Evans, 
Constantine, Achong, Hassett, Miller 
etc. Good condition. The other 
scorebook relates to the Cotswold 
Wanderers touring team of the 
1930s. Wear to boards, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 3. £25/35

1187 England signed Cornhill Insurance 
Test Series Cards. Eighty eight cards, 
each signed by the featured player 
with odd duplication of cards and 
signatures. Cards are Series ‘C’, 3 
cards of Fowler and Larkins. Series 
‘D’, 1 card of Moxon. Series ‘E’, 
3 cards of Atherton and Botham. 
Series ‘G’, 35 cards of Atherton, 
Bicknell, Caddick, Emburey, Foster, 
Fraser, Gatting, Hussain, Ilott, 
Jarvis, Lathwell, Lewis, McCague, 
Malcolm, Maynard, Smith, Stewart, 
Such, Taylor, Thorpe, Tufnell and 
Watkin. Series ‘H’, 27 cards of 
Atherton, Benjamin, Bolus, Crawley, 
DeFreitas, Fletcher, Fraser, Gooch, 
Gough, Hick, Illingworth, Malcolm, 
Ramprakash, Rhodes, Stewart, 
Such, Thorpe and Tufnell. Series ‘I’, 
19 cards of Butcher (2 different), 
Caddick, Crawley, Ealham, Gough 
(2 different), Hollioake, Hussain, 
Lloyd, Malcolm, Martin, Salisbury, 
Stewart, Thorpe and Tufnell. Sold 
with seven signed T.C.C.B. ‘Interna-
tional Cricketers’ cards, nos. 2 Smith, 
5 Salisbury, 20 Bird, 21 DeFreitas, 27 
Cork, 40 Boycott and 41 Trueman, 
and two further miscellaneous cards, 
one signed by Sobers, the other by 
Botham. VG. £40/60

1188 Signed collectors’ cards and 
photographs. Green album 
comprising over 280 signed collectors 
cards and postcard size photographs. 
Includes a good quantity of signed 
Classic Cricket Cards T.C.C.B./ 
E.C.B. ‘International Cricketers’ 
series cards. Signatures include 
Maddy, Shah, K. Jarvis, Tremlett, 
Dawson, Hazlewood, Waqar Younis, 
Saggers, Ashwin, Pietersen, Moeen 

excellent selection, nicely presented 
and in very good condition.  
 £400/600

1183 ‘The Cricket Album, containing 
36 artistic photo post cards of all 
the first class county teams, also 
Warners XI, 18 of the best Cricketers 
and the 1905 Australian team’. 3rd 
edition. The Star Series. Complete 
original orange covered album of 
uncut postcards printed in Bavaria. 
Tipped in to quarter olive leather 
and marbled boards, gilt title to 
spine. Complete with minor wear 
to wrappers and the odd postcard, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Rarely seen in complete published 
condition. £70/100

1184 Signed cigarette cards early 1900s. 
Five mono real photograph cigarette 
cards, each individually laid to small 
album page. Two are signed in ink 
to the photographs by Surrey & 
England players, Jack Hobbs and 
Herbert Strudwick, three signed 
to the album page of Middlesex & 
England players, Patsy Hendren, 
Jack Durston, and Jack Hearne. To 
the verso of each page are unsigned 
cards laid down of L.H. Tennyson, 
J.W. Hitch, A.C. Russell, T.W. 
Hardinge, and G. Collins. Creasing 
to the Hobbs card, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/70

1185 Cigarette cards 1925-1938. Album 
comprising thirteen complete sets 
of cricket cigarette cards. Series 
are John Player & Sons ‘Cricketers 
Caricatures by “Rip”’ 1926 (full set 
of 50), ‘Cricketers 1938’ (50). W.D. 
& H.O. Wills ‘Cricketers 2nd Series’ 
1929 (50). Ogden’s ‘Cricket 1926’ 
1926 (50), ‘Australian Test Cricketers 
1928-29’ 1928 (36), ‘Prominent 
Cricketers of 1938’ 1938 (50). Boys’ 
Magazine ‘Famous Cricketers Series’ 
1929 (10). W.A. & A.C. Churchman 
‘Famous Cricket Colours’ 1928 (25), 
‘Cricketers’ 1936 (50). Carreras 
‘Series of Cricketers’ (buff version) 
1934 (50). R. & J. Hill ‘Caricatures 
of Famous Cricketers’ 1926 (50). 
Hignett Bros. & Co. ‘Prominent 
Cricketers of 1938’ 1938 (50). B. 
Morris & Sons ‘Australian Cricketers’ 
1925 (25). Very good condition.  
 £50/80

1186 W.A. & A.C. Churchman ‘Famous 
Cricket Colours’ 1928. Full set of 
twenty five cigarette cards window 

Amballa [sic], India’ team, the players 
seated and standing in rows wearing 
cricket attire. Publisher unknown. All 
postally unused. Some fading to the 
Carrick postcard, otherwise in very 
good condition. Qty 4. £50/70

 The Europeans cricket team 
was a first-class team, founded 
by members of the European 
community in Bombay, that took 
part in annual tournaments held 
in Bombay, Madras and Lahore 
1892-1948. Founded in 1863, 
Bourne & Shepherd were one of the 
earliest photographic studios with 
branches throughout India, London 
and Paris. The Ambala Brigade was 
an infantry brigade of the British 
Indian Army that formed part of the 
Indian Army during the First World 
War. 

1181 Cricket Memorabilia Society 
(C.M.S.) collectors’ cards. Red album 
comprising a complete run of 121 
signed autograph cards from no. 1, 
Ken Higgs, to no. 121, Bill Athey. 
The series limited to an issue of one 
hundred copies of each card. Various 
limitation numbers. Other signatures 
include Dennis Amiss, Bomber 
Wells, Tom Graveney, Colin Bland, 
Harry Pilling, Bob Blair, Jeff Jones, 
Reg Simpson, Jeff Jones, Jon Snow, 
Geoff Pullar, Ken Shuttleworth, Ron 
Headley, Farokh Engineer, Bob Berry, 
Roy Swetman, Barry Wood, Roy 
Tattersall, Sonny Ramadhin, Malcolm 
Nash, Ted Dexter, Vanburn Holder, 
Younis Ahmed, Clive Lloyd, Jack 
Simmons etc. Excellent condition. 
 £500/600

1182 ‘Victoriana’. Green album comprising 
a lovely collection of approx. seventy 
late Victorian colour chromolitho cut 
out scraps, Christmas, birthday and 
Valentine’s cards and advertising 
cards, of which fifty eight feature 
cricketers young and old, also rugby, 
football, athletics, horse racing and 
five non-sporting greetings cards. 
Some scraps with printed title 
including ‘Making a good score’, 
‘Unexpected Rise, Bowled indeed’, 
Played Sir’, ‘Just taken his gloves 
off’ etc. two greetings cards features 
W.G. Grace, also a calendar for 
1904. Series include ‘Giant Relief No. 
203’ by Raphael Tuck, ‘Enameline’ 
polish, also two matchbox labels 
with cricket designs by The Diamond 
Match Co. and Octavius Hunt. An 
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1864 with incomplete printed scores. 
The other for the match v. Kent 20th 
& 21st July 1865, Surrey winning 
by an innings and 98 runs. Surrey 
players featured include H. Jupp, T. 
Humphrey, W. Mortlock, T. Sewell, 
W. Mortlock, H.H. Stephenson, 
Julius Caesar, E. Pooley, T. Lockyer 
etc. Horizontal folds to the 1864 
card, some soiling and staining, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £70/100

1194 I Zingari C.C. 1865 & 1870. Two 
early original scorecards for I Zingari 
matches, both with complete 
printed scores. One for the match 
v. Free Foresters at Lord’s 6th & 
7th July 1865, I Zingari won by 
nine wickets, the other v. United 
North of England, Grimston Park, 
Tadcaster, 18th & 19th August 1870, 
I Zingari (playing with sixteen) won 
by thirteen wickets. Printed by W. 
Whittam. Notable players include 
C.D.B. & R.H.B. Marsham, W.F. 
Maitland, W. Law, G.R.C. [Lord] 
Harris, B.B. Cooper (Australia 1 
Test, 1876/77), F.W. Wright, E. 
Lockwood, G. Freeman, R. Iddison, 
J. Rowbotham, R.O. Clayton, 
J. Thewlis, E.B. Rawlinson, G.R. 
Atkinson etc. Horizontal folds to 
both cards, some soiling and staining, 
uneven trimming, otherwise in good 
condition. £80/120

1195 M.C.C. & Ground 1866-1869. Three 
early original scorecards for M.C.C. 
matches played at Lord’s. Matches 
are v. Cambridgeshire 14th & 15th 
May 1866, complete printed scores, 
M.C.C. won by two wickets. v. 
Oxford University, 27th & 28th June 
1867, incomplete printed scores, 
M.C.C. won by an innings and 29 
runs, Wootton taking ten wickets in 
the match. v. Lancashire 19th & 20th 
July 1869, complete printed scores, 
M.C.C. won by two wickets. Notable 
players include J. Grundy, C.F. Buller, 
R.D. Walker, T. Hearne, G. Wootton, 
S. Biddulph, A. Shaw (England seven 
Tests), W.G. Grace, C.I. Thornton 
etc. Horizontal and/or vertical folds 
to all cards, some foxing, otherwise 
in good condition. £80/120

 Cambridgeshire C.C.C. held 
first-class status from 1857 to 1871.

1196 Gentlemen v. Players 1866 & 1868. 
Two early original scorecards for 
matches played at Kennington 

‘A Cricket Ordinary in the Cricket 
Levee Hall, at The Provincial Hotel, 
at seven O’clock each evening of the 
All England match’. Making up the 
strong England team for the match 
were Parr (Captain), E.M. Grace, 
Clarke, Carpenter, Hayward, Caffyn, 
Lockyer, Caesar, Tinley, Tarrant and 
Jackson. The Otago twenty two 
batted first and made 71 runs, H.D. 
Maddock top scoring with 11 runs, 
Tom Hayward taking fifteen wickets 
for 34 runs, All England went in and 
made 99 all out, Grace and Lockyer 
top scored with 24 runs each, the 
Otago second innings was similar 
to the first being bowled out for 83 
with Hayward taking nine wickets 
for 36 runs and the All England 
Eleven made 58-1 to win the match 
by nine wickets, Grace top scoring 
with 26no. Some age toning and 
wear to the scorecard, wear and 
loss to the top right hand corner 
of the front cover where it meets 
the spine, loss to the corner of the 
rear cover otherwise in very good 
condition considering the age of this 
remarkable artefact from the dawn 
of international cricket. £1500/2500

1192 Gentlemen v. Players 1864 and 
1865. Two early original single sided 
scorecards for matches played at 
Kennington Oval, 23rd- 25th June 
1864 and 3rd- 5th July 1865. The 
1864 scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores, which the Players 
won by the significant margin of 205 
runs in a match in which over 1000 
runs were scored for the first time 
in this fixture. The 1865 scorecard 
lists the complete printed scores and 
features the first appearance of W.G. 
Grace, aged only sixteen years old, 
in this fixture and only his second 
first-class appearance. He took seven 
wickets in the match, scored 23 and 
12no, but the Players won by 118 
runs. Both scorecards printed ‘By 
Authority’ by Fred Lillywhite with 
advertising to margins for Lillywhite’s 
publications and cricket supplies. 
Each measures 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
fold to the 1864 scorecard, minor 
soiling, otherwise in good condition. 
 £80/120

1193 Surrey C.C.C. 1864 & 1865. Two 
early original scorecards for Surrey 
matches played at Kennington Oval. 
One for the drawn match played v. 
Cambridge University 9th- 11th June 

Ali, Pujara, Randall, Ingram, Tudor, 
Fleming, A. Hollioake, Gatting, 
Fairbrother, Trescothick, Woolmer, 
S. Broad, Majid Khan, Harmison, 
Maynard, Willey, Key, Strauss etc., 
the odd signature on piece laid 
down. Other signatures include 
Amiss, Brearley, Lamb, Willis, 
Botham, Boycott, Randall, Donald, 
Mudassar Nazar, Javed Miandad 
etc. Some duplication of signatures. 
Good condition. £100/150

1189 ‘A Happy New Year to you’. A 
Victorian ‘New Year’ greetings card 
picturing a batsman and a wicket-
keeper with stumps and bats to 
background. Mounted, framed 
and glazed. Overall 10.25”x12”. 
Previously held in the M.C.C. 
Collection and sold as lot 260 in 
the M.C.C. Bicentenary auction of 
April 1987 which was conducted by 
Christie’s Auctioneers. VG £40/60

CRICKET SCORECARDS, 
PROGRAMMES, MAGAZINES ETC

1190 Gentlemen v. Players 1862 & 1863. 
Two early original scorecards, one 
for the drawn match played at 
Kennington Oval 26th- 28th June 
1862 with complete printed scores. 
The other for the match at Lord’s 29th 
& 30th June 1863 with incomplete 
printed scores. Players won by eight 
wickets. Notable players who took 
part in the matches include C.G. 
Lyttelton, F. Lee, E.M. Grace, R.A. 
Mitchell, Julius Caesar, T. Hayward, 
W. Caffyn, H.H. Stephenson, T. 
Lockyer, G. Tarrant etc. Horizontal 
and vertical folds to the 1863 card, 
otherwise in good condition.  
 £70/100

1191 George Parr’s ‘All England Eleven 
in Australia and New Zealand’ 
1863-64. The third England cricket 
tour overseas. ‘Grand All England 
Match versus Twenty Two of Otago, 
2nd to 4th February 1864’. Very 
rare folding scorecard, printed by 
Mills, Dick & Co of Dunedin, from 
the seventh match of the tour. The 
scorecard was printed prior to the 
commencement of the match and 
has the titles and advertising to the 
front cover, to inside are the two 
teams listed, the England team listed 
in batting order, stating his place in 
the field, as well as distinguishing 
the players coloured cap’ and to 
the back cover an advertisement 
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Lancashire (130 & 163) by eight 
wickets. James Southerton took 
thirteen wickets for Surrey in the 
match. G.P. Greenfield  (recorded 
as ‘R. Price’ on the scorecard) was 
top scorer with 102 in Surrey’s first 
innings. Printed by Mercer and 
Gardner with advertising to verso 
for Edward J. Page cricket and sports 
supplies, and John Lillywhite’s cricket 
publications etc. Horizontal fold, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £70/100

 George Price Greenfield played only 
five first-class matches, three of 
which were for Surrey in 1867 and 
1869. It is not known why he was 
playing under the name ‘R. Price’ in 
this match.

1202 ‘Lancashire versus Surrey. F. Reynolds 
Benefit Match’ 1870. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
and handwrittten scores in pencil 
for the match played at Old Trafford 
26th- 28th May 1870. Surrey (103 & 
95) lost to Lancashire (150 & 49/2) 
by eight wickets. Advertisement 
to the lower border for a ‘Great 
Single Wicket Match To-morrow 
Saturday. Jupp, Humphrey, Griffith 
and Southerton against Hickton, 
Iddison, Coward, Ricketts’. Printer 
unknown. Horizontal fold, minor 
soiling, otherwise in good condition. 
 £60/90

 Frederick Reynolds was a profes-
sional with the Manchester Cricket 
Club and played first-class cricket 
for Cambridgeshire and Lancashire 
1857-1874.  

1203 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1870 & 1871. Two 
early original scorecards, one for the 
match v. Nottinghamshire at Trent 
Bridge, 23rd- 25th June 1870 with 
complete printed scores. Yorkshire 
(108 & 122) beat Nottinghamshire 
(56 & 172) by the narrow margin 
of two runs. Printed by George 
Richards of Nottingham. The other 
for Yorkshire v. Lancashire, Bramall 
Lane, Sheffield, 17th- 19th July 
1871 in which Lancashire (343 & 
20/0) beat Yorkshire (191 & 171) by 
ten wickets. Printed by W. Whittam. 
Both scorecards with horizontal 
folds, creasing, loss and soiling, the 
1871 card with old tape repair to 
verso. £70/100

 In the 1870 match two players, 
Yorkshire’s Edward Banks Butterfield 

74 runs. The teams featured three 
England Test players, H. Jupp (2 
Tests) and James Southerton (2) of 
Surrey, and A. Shaw (7) of Notting-
hamshire.  Advertising to verso for 
Edward J. Page cricket and sports 
supplies, and John Lillywhite’s 
cricket publications etc. Horizontal 
fold, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £80/120

 Nottinghamshire’s William Oscroft 
was dismissed first ball by James 
Southerton in both innings.

1199 ‘[United] South of England 11 v. 
Sixteen of Broughton & 2 Pro’s’ 
1869. Early original scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Broughton 
C.C. Ground, Salford, 17th- 19th 
June 1869. The South (113 & 67) 
lost to Broughton (83 & 99/6) by 
eleven wickets. Notable players for 
the South included T. Humphrey, 
H. Jupp, H.H. Stephenson, G. 
Griffith, E.W. Pooley (Surrey), 
James Lillywhite, H.R.J. Charlwood 
(Sussex), C. Payne (Sussex & Kent), 
E. Willsher (Kent), J. Southerton 
(Surrey, Sussex & Hampshire) etc. 
The two professionals who featured 
for Broughton were W. Hickton 
(Lancashire & Derbyshire) and 
Tom Emmett (Yorkshire & England 
7 Tests). Printed by W. Whittam. 
Good/ very good condition. £60/90

1200 ‘Eleven Gentlemen v. Eleven Players 
of Lancashire’ 1869. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Ashton Cricket Ground, Ashton-un-
der-Lyne, 2nd & 3rd July 1896. 
The match was drawn with Frank 
Wynyard Wright (Oxford University 
& Lancashire 1863-1875) scoring 
111 in the Gentlemen’s first innings 
and taking six wickets in the match. 
Other players who represented 
Lancashire in County cricket include 
A. Ollivant, F. Hardcastle, G. Hartley, 
E.B. & A.B. Rowley, S.H. Swire, T. 
Wall, J. Taylor, J. Rickets, C. Coward, 
R. Iddison, W. Perry, C. Wardle, E. 
Storer, F.R. Reynolds etc. Printed by 
W. Whittam. Some soiling, otherwise 
in good condition. £50/80

1201 ‘Surrey v. Lancashire’ 1869. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Kennington Oval 22nd & 23rd 
July 1896. Surrey (277 & 18/2) beat 

Oval, both with complete printed 
scores. One for the match 28th- 
30th June 1866, Gentlemen won by 
98 runs, a seventeen year old W.G. 
Grace taking 7/51 in the Players’ 
second innings. Printed by Mercer 
& Gardner. The other for 2nd & 
3rd July 1868. Gentlemen won 
by an innings and 87 runs. Other 
notable players who took part in the 
matches include for the Gentlemen 
V.E. Walker, C.F. Buller, R.D. Walker, 
I.D. Walker, G.M. Kelson, E.M, 
Grace, B.B. Cooper (Australia 1 Test 
1876/77), C.A. Absolom (England 1 
Test 1878/79), and for the Players 
H. Jupp, W. Mortlock, E.W. Pooley, 
G. Wootton, T. Hearne, James 
Lillywhite, A. Shaw etc. Minor 
soiling, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £80/120

1197 Gentlemen of Kent v. Gentlemen 
of Sussex 1866-1869. Three early 
original scorecards, all with complete 
printed scores. Two matches were 
played at Gravesend, 28th- 28th 
July 1866 (Kent won by one 
wicket), and 29th & 30th August 
1867 (Kent won by an innings and 
374 runs), printers unknown, the 
other at Hove 29th- 31st July 1869 
(Kent won by six wickets), printed 
by H. Crowhurst. Players who also 
played first-class cricket include for 
Kent M.A. Troughton, E.A. White, 
P. Hilton, R. Lipscomb, E.A. White, 
W. Yardley, W.S. Norton, W. Penn, 
C.I. Thornton, F. Penn (England 1 
Test 1880), and for Sussex C.H. 
Smith, W.B. Weighell, W. Napper, 
G.W. King, J.M. Cotterill etc. All 
three originally from the archives of 
Sussex C.C.C. and appear to have 
been laid down to tightly trimmed 
stiff card. Staining and age toning to 
the 1866 and 1867 cards, the 1867 
with small loss, the 1869 scorecard 
trimmed to lower portion. Overall in 
fair condition. £100/150

 In the 1867 match, Kent’s only 
innings of 530 comprised three 
centuries, M.A. Troughton scoring 
130, H.A. Richardson 111, and no 
less than 102 extras including 68 
byes!

1198 ‘Surrey v. Nottingham’ 1868. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Kennington Oval 13th- 15th 
July 1868. Surrey (114 & 58) beat 
Nottinghamshire (58 & 166) by 
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laid down, otherwise in very good 
condition. £60/90

1209 North v. South 1873 & 1874. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s. One  for George 
Wootton’s Benefit match played 2nd 
& 3rd June 1873 with incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores 
in pencil. North (147 & 193) beat 
South (98 & 158) by 84 runs. M. 
McIntyre took 8/18 for the North 
in the South’s first innings and top 
scored with 77 in the second innings. 
The other scorecard is for the match 
played 25th & 26th May 1874 with 
players names listed at the start of 
play. North (41 & 78) lost to South 
(70 & 51/2) by eight wickets in a 
low scoring game. James Southerton 
took thirteen wickets in the match for 
the South. Minor soiling, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £80/120

1210 Gentlemen v. Players 1873 & 1875. 
Two early original scorecards for 
matches played at Kennington 
Oval. One, with incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores in pencil, 
is for the match played 3rd & 4th 
July 1873, the Gentlemen (330) 
beating the Players (106 & 213) by 
an innings and 11 runs. W.G. Grace 
scored 158 in the Gentlemen’s only 
innings and took 7/65 in the Players 
second innings. Newspaper cutting 
of the full scorecard laid down to 
verso over printed advertising. The 
other scorecard with completed 
printed scores for the match played 
1st- 3rd July 1875, was drawn. 
The 1873 card with vertical fold, 
nicks to edges and small losses to 
corners, otherwise in generally good 
condition. The 1875 scorecard with 
horizontal fold, otherwise good.  
 £70/100

1211 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1873-1875. 
Four early original scorecards for 
Yorkshire ‘home’ matches. One 
is for the first County match to 
be played at St. John’s Ground, 
Fartown, Huddersfield, 28th- 
30th August 1873, with complete 
printed scores. Yorkshire (194) beat 
Nottinghamshire (104 & 66) by an 
innings and 24 runs. Heavy foxing, 
horizontal fold with some splitting. 
The other three scorecards are for 
matches played at Bramall Lane, 
Sheffield. Matches are v. Notting-
hamshire 18th- 20th August 1873, 

Matches are v. Surrey 19th- 21st June 
1871 (match drawn) and 17th- 19th 
June 1872 (Surrey won by 18 runs, 
Southerton taking twelve wickets for 
Surrey), also v. Gloucestershire 28th- 
30th July 1873 (Gloucestershire with 
W.G., E.M. and G.F. Grace winning 
by six wickets). All three printed by 
W. Whittam. All  scorecards with 
horizontal fold, the 1872 card laid 
to black page, the 1873 with small 
old tape repair. Some loss and 
soiling otherwise in generally good 
condition. £80/120

1207 United North and United South 
Elevens 1872 & 1873. Two early 
original scorecards, one with 
complete printed scores for [sixteen] 
Colts of England v. United North 
played at the Savile Cricket Ground, 
Dewsbury 20th- 22nd May 1872, the 
match was drawn. The United North 
XI featured A. & L. Greenwood, A. 
Hill (England 2 Tests), J. Hicks, J. Selby 
(England 6 Tests), E.B. Rawlinson, 
L. Greenwood, J. Rowbotham, G. 
Pinder, T. Emmett (England 7 Tests), 
R. Iddison etc. Horizontal folds, nicks 
and small loss to edges and wear. 
The other scorecard, with incomplete 
printed and handwritten scores, is 
for the twenty two of New Cross 
Albion v. United South played at G. 
Brown’s Ground, Nunhead 22nd- 
24th September 1873, United South 
(comprising W.G. & G.F. Grace, W.R. 
Gilbert, H. Jupp, James Lillywhite, J. 
Southerton, E. Willsher, G. Howitt 
etc.) winning by an innings and 39 
runs. Some foxing, otherwise in 
good condition. Both printed by W. 
Whittam. £60/90

1208 Eton v. Harrow 1872 & 1875. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s, both with complete 
printed scores. One for the match 
played 12th & 13th July 1872, Eton 
won by six wickets, F.M. Buckland 
(Oxford University & Middlesex 
1874-1878) taking twelve wickets 
in the match, the other 9th & 10th 
July 1875 was drawn. Players who 
went on to play first-class County 
cricket include A. Lyttelton (England 
4 Tests), E. Lyttelton, H. Whitfield of 
Eton and, P.F. Hadow, A.J. Webbe 
(England 1 Test), A.A. Hadow, E.J. 
Mitchell, H. Leaf, C.E. Cottrell, 
C.W.M. Kemp, G.G.S. Grundy 
of Harrow. Both scorecards with 
adhesive marks where previously 

and Nottinghamshire’s Richard 
Housley made their only first-class 
appearance. 

1204 ‘All England Eleven v. 18 of Radcliffe’ 
1870. Early original scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
drawn match played at Radcliffe-
on-Trent 21st- 23rd July 1870. All 
England batted in to the third day in 
compiling their total of 504, Robert 
Carpenter (174) and Tom Hayward 
(118) the top scorers. In reply 
Radcliffe were dismissed for 123 in 
their only innings. The All England 
eleven included seven players who 
represented Nottinghamshire, W. 
Oscroft, F. Wyld, R. Daft, G. Parr, 
R.C. Tinley, G. Howitt and J.C. Shaw. 
Horizontal and vertical folds, some 
soiling, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/80

1205 ‘Eton v. Harrow’ 1870 & 1904. E.P. 
& R.E.H. Baily (father and son). 
Two original printed scorecards with 
complete printed scores for matches 
played at Lord’s. The first is for the 
match played 8th & 9th July 1870, 
which Eton won by 21 runs. E.P. 
Baily (recorded on the scorecard as 
‘E.C. Baily’) top scored with 76 in 
Harrow’s first innings and claimed 
five dismissals as wicket-keeper in 
the match. The second scorecard 
features Baily’s son, R.E.H. Baily, 
who captained Harrow in the match 
played 8th & 9th July 1904. He 
scored 11 and 72 , and took two 
dismissals, also as wicket-keeper. 
Eton won by an innings and 12 
runs, D.C. Boles top scorer with 
183 in Eton’s only innings. The two 
scorecards are mounted either side 
of two original photographs, one of 
E.P., the other of R.E.H. Baily, with 
neatly handwritten details of each 
to the mount. Framed and glazed, 
overall 16”x13”. Creasing to the 
1870 scorecard, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/80

 Edward Peter Baily played ten 
first-class matches for Cambridge 
University & Middlesex 1872-1874. 
His son, Robert Edward Hartwell 
Baily, played twenty eight matches 
for Surrey & Cambridge University 
1904-1908. 

1206 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1871-1873. Three 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Bramall Lane, Sheffield, 
all with complete printed scores. 
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1875. United North (83 & 130) beat 
Chesterfield 56 & 67) by 90 runs. 
Tom Armitage took 11 wickets for 61 
runs in the match for United North. 
Printed by W. Whittam. Sold with 
a fixture card of a ‘List of Matches 
1876’ printed by W. Whittam of 
Sheffield. Folds, wear and soiling, 
the United North scorecard with old 
tape repair to verso. Qty 3. £70/100

1217 Yorkshire Colts 1876 & 1877. Two 
early original scorecards. Matches 
are ‘Colts of Nottinghamshire versus 
Colts of Yorkshire’, Trent Bridge, 5th 
& 6th June 1876. Incomplete printed 
scores. Yorkshire Colts (220) beat 
Nottinghamshire Colts (94 & 98) 
by an innings and 28 runs. Notable 
players included Henry Lockwood 
(brother of Ephraim) who played 16 
matches for Yorkshire, and Notting-
hamshire’s William Shrewsbury, 
older brother of Arthur. Printed on 
the ground by George Richards of 
Nottingham. The other, titled ‘24 
Colts of Yorkshire’ is for the match 
G. Pinder’s Yorkshire Colts v. E. 
Lockwood’s Yorkshire Colts (actually 
13 per side) played at Bramall Lane, 
Sheffield 7th & 8th May 1877. 
Complete printed scores. The drawn 
match featured Billy Bates who 
went on to represent Yorkshire and 
England in 15 Tests, also John Rawlin 
and John Beaumont who were both 
members of G.F. Vernon’s tour to 
Australia in 1887/88. Printed on the 
ground by W. Silverwood. Horizontal 
fold to both scorecards with some 
wear, the 1877 card with tape repair 
and hole to top edge, otherwise in 
good condition. £60/90

1218 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1876. Two early 
original scorecards both with 
complete printed scores. Matches 
are ‘Yorkshire County Eleven v 22 of 
Wakefield’ played at Wakefield 15th- 
17th June 1876. Match drawn. Tom 
Armitage top scored in the match 
with 92 in Yorkshire’s only innings, 
and took 12 wickets in Wakefield’s 
second innings. Horizontal fold and 
some soiling. Yorkshire v Surrey, 
Bramall Lane, Sheffield 19th- 21st 
June 1876. Yorkshire (173) beat 
Surrey (74 & 41) by an innings and 
58 runs. Yorkshire’s Tom Armitage 
again featured, top scoring in 
the match with 47 and taking 13 
wickets for 46 runs. The scorecard 
is lightly laid down to black page, 

lost to Cambridge (302 & 76/1) by 
nine wickets. Two players from each 
side went on to play Test cricket for 
England, A.J. Webbe (England 1 
Test), V.P.F.A. Royle (1) of Oxford, 
and Cambridge’s A.P. Lucas (5) and 
A. Lyttelton (1). The 1876 scorecard 
with adhesive marks to the verso 
where previously laid down and 
minor staining, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £50/80

1214 ‘Princes Ground. Gentlemen of 
South v Players of North’ 1875. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Prince’s Cricket 
Ground, Chelsea, 19th- 21st July 
1875. A strong Players team scored 
205 and dismissed the Gentlemen 
for 56 & 55 to win by an innings and 
94 runs. Fred Morley took 13 wickets 
for 67 runs for the Players. Printed 
notice of forthcoming fixtures at 
Prince’s Ground to verso. Small loss 
and creasing to corners, otherwise in 
good condition. £100/150

1215 ‘Surrey v. Yorkshire’ 1875. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Kennington Oval 16th- 18th 
August 1875. Surrey (182 & 105) 
lost to Yorkshire (161 & 127/2) 
by eight wickets. Yorkshire’s Tom 
Armitage was not out in both 
innings, scoring 27 and 68. Printed 
by Bush & Sprigens of Fleet Street 
with advertising to verso for Kent 
& Lewin, James Lillywhite, Frowd & 
Co., Edward J. Page etc. Horizontal 
fold, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £60/90

1216 Yorkshire 1875. Two early original 
scorecards with complete printed 
scores for matches played in 1875, 
both with complete printed scores. 
One is for Nottinghamshire v. 
Yorkshire played at Trent Bridge 
26th- 28th August 1875. Yorkshire 
batted first and were dismissed for 
49, no batsman reaching double 
figures, Nottinghamshire replying 
with 87. Yorkshire then made 183 in 
their second innings and bowled out 
Nottinghamshire for 58 to win by 
87 runs. Printed on the ground by 
George Richards, Nottingham. The 
other scorecard is for United North v. 
Chesterfield and District, effectively 
Yorkshire v. Derbyshire as all players 
represented their counties, played 
at Chesterfield 30th & 31st August 

incomplete printed scores (similar 
printed scores printed to verso), 
match drawn. v. Nottinghamshire 
24th- 26th August 1874, complete 
printed scores, Yorkshire won by 
188 runs. v. Middlesex 9th- 11th 
August 1875, complete printed 
scores, Yorkshire won by 52 runs. All 
scorecards printed by W. Whittam. 
Faults including horizontal and/ or 
vertical folds, nicks, wear and some 
splitting to folds. Overall in generally 
fair condition. £80/120

1212 ‘Princes Ground. Middlesex v Surrey’ 
1875. Early original double sided 
scorecard with incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores in pencil for 
the match played at Prince’s Cricket 
Ground, Chelsea, 21st- 23rd June 
1875. Surrey (158 & 130) beat 
Middlesex (137 & 130) by 21 runs. 
In a game of coincidences, in both 
innings Middlesex’s Walter Haddow 
ended the day’s play on 42no and 
failed to add to his score the next 
day being dismissed by James 
Southerton twice, both teams scored 
130 in their second innings, and 
Surrey’s Southerton took 6 wickets 
for 44 runs in both innings. Printed 
Prince’s Ground fixtures to verso. 
Small loss to corners, otherwise in 
good condition. £70/100

 Prince’s Cricket Ground in Chelsea, 
London was a cricket ground, 
created by the brothers George 
and James Prince as part of the 
Prince’s Club, on which 37 first-class 
matches were played between 
1872 and 1878. The ground was 
built on in 1883. The boundaries 
of the site are marked by Cadogan 
Square West, Milner Street, Lennox 
Gardens Mews, Walton Street and 
Pont Street. The first match played 
on the ground was Household 
Brigade v. Lords and Commons on 
3 June 1871, and Middlesex C.C.C. 
used the ground between 1872 and 
1876.

1213 ‘Oxford v Cambridge’ 1875 & 1876. 
Two early original scorecards for 
Varsity matches played at Lord’s. 
One, with incomplete printed 
scores, for the match played 28th- 
29th June 1875, Oxford (200 & 
137) narrowly beat Cambridge 
(163 & 168) by six runs. The other 
played 26th- 28th June 1876 with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink, Oxford (112 & 262) 
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drawn match v. Middlesex at 
Bramall Lane, Sheffield 14th- 16th 
August 1876, Yorkshire scoring 208 
& 262, Middlesex 132 & 234/5. 
Opening the batting for Yorkshire, 
Tom Armitage made his career best 
first-class score of 95 and took nine 
wickets in the match. Complete 
printed scores, printer unknown. 
The other scorecard is for the match 
v. Surrey at Kennington Oval 21st- 
23rd August 1876. In a tense, low 
scoring match Yorkshire (68 & 151) 
beat Surrey (118 & 77) by 24 runs. 
Complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink. Printed by E.J. Bush, 
Fleet Street. Light horizontal fold 
to the Surrey card, minor foxing to 
both, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £70/100

1224 Gentlemen v. Players 1877. Two 
early original scorecards, one for the 
match played at Kennington Oval 
28th- 30th June. Lockwood (97) 
and Shrewsbury (78) put on 166 for 
the first wicket for the Players who 
went on to make 405, but took 314 
overs in the process. The Gentlemen 
replied with 427 (A.N. Hornby 144), 
and the Players ended 119 and the 
match was drawn. Printed by John 
Sharp of Ludgate Hill. In contrast, 
the match played at Lord’s ended 
in a tense one wicket victory for the 
Gentlemen, Players scoring 192 & 
148, Gentlemen 198 & 143/9. With 
one wicket to fall the Gentlemen 
still needed 46 to win but were seen 
home by G.F. Grace (23no) and W.S. 
Patterson (24no). Patterson took 
seven first innings wickets, nine 
in the match. Incomplete printed 
scores. Printer unknown. Small 
loss to one corner of the Lord’s 
scorecard, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £70/100

1225 Surrey C.C.C. 1877. Two early 
original scorecards for Surrey 
matches played at Kennington Oval. 
One for the match v. Gloucestershire 
7th & 8th June with complete 
printed and handwritten scores 
in ink. Surrey (110 & 160) lost to 
Gloucestershire (226 & 45/1) by 
nine wickets. W.G. Grace (4 wickets) 
and his cousin, W.F. Gilbert (6) 
shared the first innings wickets for 
Gloucestershire. The other is for the 
match v. Nottinghamshire 19th- 21st 
July with complete printed scores. 
Surrey scored 250 & 97/7, Notting-

win, Nottinghamshire ended 42 runs 
short with two wickets remaining at 
the close of play and the match was 
drawn. Printed on the ground by 
George Richards of Nottingham with 
fixtures and local advertising to verso 
including Richard Daft’s Cricket, 
Football and Lawn Tennis Emporium. 
4.5”x6”. Some foxing, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £70/100

1220a ‘Gentlemen of South v. Players of 
South’ 1876. Early original scorecard 
for the match played at Kennington 
Oval 22nd & 23rd June 1876. 
Complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink. The match was 
drawn, Players scoring 147 & 160, 
Gentlemen 246 & 40/3. In a match 
described by Wisden as ‘uninter-
esting, unattractive and undecided’, 
G.F. Grace bagged a ‘pair’ but took 
5/27 in the Players’ first innings. 
Printed by E.J. Bush & Co., Fleet 
Street. Horizontal fold, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/80

1221 North v. South 1876. Two early 
original scorecards, both with 
incomplete printed scores. One for 
the match played at Lord’s 5th- 7th 
June 1876 (Tom Hearne’s benefit). 
South (238 & 246) beat North (210 
& 189) by 85 runs. The other for 
the drawn match (Tom Humphrey’s 
benefit) at Kennington Oval 20th- 
22nd July 1876, North scoring 247 
& 271, South 179 & 171/7, printed 
by E.J. Bush of Fleet Street. Light 
foxing to both scorecards, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £70/100

1222 United North of England v. United 
South of England 1876. Early 
original scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Hull 3rd- 5th August 1876. The 
match was drawn, South scoring 
159 & 207, North 242 & 31/2, but 
remarkable for W.G. Grace’s score 
of 126 in the South’s first innings, 
Ted Pooley (14) being the only other 
batsman to reach double figures. 
Grace also made 82 in the second 
innings, and his cousin, W.R. Gilbert, 
took 7/65 in the North’s first innings. 
Printed by W. Whittam. Horizontal 
fold and some age toning, otherwise 
in good condition. £70/100

1223 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1876. Two early 
original scorecards for Yorkshire 
matches in 1876. One for the 

with horizontal and vertical folds, 
wear, staining and small loss to one 
corner. Otherwise in generally good 
condition. £60/90

1219 Eton v. Harrow 1876 and 1877. Two 
early original double sided scorecards 
for matches played at Lord’s 14th 
& 15th July 1876 and 13th & 
14th July 1877. Both scorecards 
with complete printed scores. In 
the 1876 match Eton reached an 
impressive 308 with their captain, 
Walter Forbes scoring 113, Lindsay 
Bury 72 and Harry Goodhart 51. In 
reply, Harrow could reach only 157 
and following on were dismissed 
for 127, Eton winning by an innings 
and 24 runs. Playing for Eton, future 
England captain Ivo Bligh (Kent) 
made his first appearance at Lord’s. 
The 1877 match was drawn, Harrow 
scoring 157 and 193, Eton replying 
with 157 and 78/1. The Eton side of 
1877 featured three Studd brothers, 
Charles (Middlesex & England, 
5 Tests), George (Middlesex & 
England, 4 Tests), and Kynaston 
(Middlesex). Others who went on 
to play first-class county cricket 
include Bill Patterson (Kent), Herbert 
Whitfield (Sussex), Perceval Henery 
(Middlesex) etc. Both scorecards with 
results annotated in ink to fronts. 
Fixtures at Lord’s printed to verso 
of both. Printers unknown. Each 
4.5”x6”. Adhesive marks to verso 
of both scorecards where previously 
laid down, small loss to lower corner 
of the 1876 card, horizontal fold to 
the 1877 card, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £70/100

1220 ‘Grand Return Cricket Match 
between the counties of Nottingham 
& Middlesex’ 1876. Early original 
double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Trent Bridge, 
17th- 19th August 1876. Notting-
hamshire elected to bat first and 
reached 217 thanks to an innings 
of 99 from Richard Daft, Walter 
Hadow of Middlesex taking 5/47. 
In reply, Middlesex were bowled 
out for 134, A.J. Webbe top scorer 
with 44, Alfred Shaw taking 5/47. 
Following on, Middlesex scored 214 
in their second innings (Isaac Walker 
48, A.J. Webbe 47, H.R. Webbe 
48), with Shaw taking a further five 
wickets to end with match figures of 
ten wickets for 103 runs. Set 132 to 
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Co., Ludgate Hill with notice of the 
Australian’s tour match v. Players of 
England to front, and advertising 
for ‘Green’s Patent Lawn Mowers & 
Rollers’ to verso. 4.5”x6”. Horizontal 
fold, light soiling, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/80

1231 ‘Eton v. Harrow’ 1878 & 1879. Two 
early original scorecards, both with 
complete printed scores for matches 
played at Lord’s 12th & 13th July 
1878 and 11th & 12th July 1879. 
In the 1878 match Harrow (119 
& 224) beat Eton (117 & 206) by 
20 runs. The 1879 rain affected 
match was drawn, Eton scoring 99 
& 85, Harrow 67 & 69/4. Notable 
players who took part in the games 
include P.J.T. Henery (Middlesex), 
M.F. Ramsay (Queensland), J. 
Dunn (Surrey), E.A.J. Maynard 
(Derbyshire), M.C. Kemp (Kent), 
R.C. Ramsay (Somerset) for Harrow, 
and for Eton G.B. Studd (Middlesex 
& England 4 Tests), C.T. Studd 
(Middlesex & England 5 Tests), S.W. 
Cattley (Surrey), M.B. [Lord] Hawke 
(Yorkshire & England 5 Tests), A.C. 
Cattley (Surrey), P.J. de Paravinci 
(Middlesex), H.W. Bainbridge 
(Surrey), A.E. Newton (Somerset) 
etc. Both scorecards with horizontal 
fold and adhesive marks to verso, 
the 1878 card with old tape repair, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

1232 ‘North v. South’ 1878 & 1883. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Kennington Oval 19th- 
21st September 1878 and 21st- 23rd 
June 1883. The 1878 scorecard with 
incomplete printed scores. North 
(303) beat South 64 & 116) by an 
innings and 123 runs. Alfred Shaw 
took ten wickets in the match for the 
North, and G.F. Grace was unbeaten 
in both South innings with 22no 
and 54no. Printed by John Sharp, 
Ludgate Hill. The scorecard for the 
1883 match (Pooley’s Benefit), with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil, was a close match, 
North (130 & 215) beating South 
(181 & 142) by 22 runs. South’s 
William Woof taking six wickets in 
each innings returning match figures 
of 12/127. Nick and small loss to 
corners of the 1878 card, otherwise 
in good condition. £60/90

1233 ‘Surrey v. Kent’ 1879. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 

1228 Gentlemen v. Players 1878. Two 
early original scorecards, one for the 
match played at Kennington Oval 
4th & 5th July, the other at Lord’s 8th- 
10th July 1878, both with complete 
printed and handwritten scores in ink 
and pencil. In the match at the Oval 
Gentlemen (76 & 202) beat Players 
(122 & 101) by 55 runs. W.G. Grace 
top was top scorer in both innings 
with 40 & 63. Printed by John Sharp, 
Ludgate Hill. In a high scoring match 
at Lord’s the Gentlemen (310 & 326) 
beat the Players (231 & 199) by 206 
runs. Small loss to top corners of the 
Oval scorecard, small crease to lower 
corner of the Lord’s card, minor 
foxing to both, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £60/90

1229 ‘Surrey v. Middlesex’ 1878. Early 
original scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores for the drawn match 
at Kennington Oval 8th- 10th 
August 1878. Surrey scored 171 
& 267, Middlesex 98 & 120/5. 
Middlesex’s Alfred Stratford took 
six wickets in each innings including 
a career best 6/41. Printed by John 
Sharp, Ludgate Hill. Horizontal fold 
and minor staining, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £50/70

 Alfred Stratford had appeared for 
Wanderers in the F.A. Cup final a 
few months prior. 

1230 ‘Surrey v. Notts.’ 1878. Early 
original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 26th- 28th August 1878. In a 
low scoring match played on a rain 
affected wicket, Nottinghamshire 
elected to bat first and reached 127 
off 131.2 (four ball overs), Wilfred 
Flowers top scorer with 36, Surrey’s 
Edward Barrett taking 5/52 off 
57.2 overs including 32 maidens. 
In reply Surrey were bowled out 
for just 53, Barrett the only player 
to reach double figures with 16. In 
the second innings, Nottinghamshire 
reached 157 (John Selby 56), and 
then bowled out Surrey for 92 (J. 
Shuter 45, A.P. Lucas 11) to win by 
139 runs. Nottinghamshire’s Alfred 
Shaw and Fred Morley bowled an 
incredible 182.1 overs in the match 
between them, Shaw ending with 
match figures of eight wickets for 
43 runs off 84.1 overs, Morley 
with eight wickets for 68 runs off 
88 overs. Printed by John Sharp & 

hamshire 97 & 247, Surrey winning 
by three wickets. A.P. ‘Bunny’ Lucas, 
then aged 20, scored 115 opening 
the batting for Surrey in their first 
innings. He also took eight wickets in 
the match. Both scorecards printed 
by John Sharp of Ludgate Hill. 
Horizontal fold to both cards, the 
Nottinghamshire card with some age 
toning, otherwise in good condition. 
 £80/120

1226 ‘All-England Eleven versus 
Twenty-Two of Leeds and District’ 
1863. Early original single sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Royal 
Park, Leeds, 17th- 19th September 
1863. In a rain affected match Leeds 
batted first and posted 112 with 
All-England’s John Jackson taking 
eleven wickets. In reply, All-England 
were dismissed for only 58 with 
E.M. Grace (26) and Julius Caesar 
(13no) the only two to reach double 
figures, with William Slinn, hired 
by Leeds for this match, taking 
eight of the wickets. In the second 
innings, Leeds reached 115, Tinley 
taking nine wickets. At the close of 
play All-England were 48/3 and the 
match was drawn. Printer unknown. 
Horizontal fold, slight staining to 
left edge and some age toning, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £100/150

1227 M.C.C. and Ground 1874 & 1878. 
Two early original scorecards for 
M.C.C. matches played at Lord’s. 
Matches are v. South of England 
18th & 19th May 1874, complete 
printed scores. South (145 & 139) 
beat M.C.C. (131 & 60) by 93 
runs. The other is for the match v. 
England, 13th & 14th May 1878, 
incomplete printed scores. M.C.C. 
(93 & 58) lost to England (115 & 
37/7) by three wickets, Alfred Shaw 
bowled throughout for M.C.C. and 
took ten wickets in the match. Billy 
Midwinter appeared for England 
despite being a member of the 
visiting Australian touring party. 
Light folds to both scorecards with 
minor foxing, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £60/90

 Playing in the 1874 match for South 
at the age of 48 John Hughes made 
his only first-class appearance, 
taking 7-46 in M.C.C.’s first innings, 
nine in the match. 
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for only nine runs! Light creasing 
to the Oval scorecard, minor wear 
and loss to the extremities of the 
Lord’s scorecard, otherwise in good 
condition. £60/90

1238 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1880. Two early 
original scorecards for Yorkshire 
matches played at Bramall Lane, 
Sheffield. Matches are v. Notting-
hamshire 9th- 11th August and 
v. Middlesex 16th & 17th August 
1880. The Nottinghamshire 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores, Nottinghamshire (102 & 92) 
lost to Yorkshire (77 & 118/5) by five 
wickets, Yorkshire’s Bates taking ten 
wickets in the match. The Middlesex 
scorecard with incomplete printed 
scores, Middlesex (189 & 71/4) beat 
Yorkshire (104 & 155) by six wickets. 
Both scorecards with loss to corners, 
each laid to black page, otherwise in 
good condition. £40/60

 Yorkshire’s C.J. Gifkins and H.E. 
Pearson both played their last of 
only two matches for Yorkshire in 
the Middlesex match. 

1239 First Test Match in England. England 
v. Australia 1880. Early and rare 
original single sided scorecard for 
the match played at Kennington 
Oval, 6th- 8th September 1880. 
The scorecard with the players listed 
for the start of play and incomplete 
scores for England’s first innings in 
pencil. England batted first with W.G. 
and E.M. Grace opening the batting 
and putting on 91 for the first wicket 
before E.M. Grace was dismissed for 
36. W.G. went on to score England’s 
first Test century, making 152. Other 
contributions came from A.P. Lucas 
(55) and Lord Harris (52). In reply 
Australia were bowled out for 149 
with Morley taking 5/56. Following 
on Australia then rallied with 327 
including a century by their captain, 
W.L. Murdoch (153no). England 
then reached the target of 57 for 
the loss of five wickets despite both 
G.F. and E.M. Grace being dismissed 
for second ball ducks. Other players 
were W. Barnes, F. Penn, A.G. Steel, 
A. Lyttelton, A. Shaw for England, 
A.C. Bannerman, T.U. Groube, P.S. 
McDonnell, J. Slight, J.M. Blackham, 
G.J. Bonnor, H.F. Boyle, G.E. Palmer, 
G. Alexander and W.H. Moule of 
Australia. Printed by John Sharp of 
Ludgate Hill. 4.5”x6”. Small loss 
to lower right corner and slight 

wickets in Daft’s first innings for a 
career best 9/59 and ended with 
match bowling figures of 13/122. 
Also amongst the England XI were 
A.N. Hornby, R.G. Barlow, A.P. 
Lucas, I.D. Walker, W.E. Midwinter 
etc. Richard Daft’s XI were all 
members of the tour to America 
in 1879, comprising Oscroft, 
Lockwood, Ulyett, Selby, Daft, 
Barnes, Bates, Emmett, Shaw, Pinder 
and Morley. Foxing, otherwise in 
good condition. £40/60

1236 ‘Oxford v. Cambridge’ 1880-1882. 
Three early original scorecards for 
Varsity matches played at Lord’s, 
28th & 29th June 1880, 27th- 
29th June 1881, and 26th- 28th 
June 1882. The 1880 scorecard 
with incomplete printed scores. A 
strong Cambridge team, featuring 
four future England Test players 
Ivo Bligh, A.G. Steel, and brothers 
Charles and George Studd, scored 
166 & 232 to beat Oxford (132 & 
151) by 115 runs. Oxford’s Alfred 
Evans took ten wickets in the match, 
and Cambridge’s Morton took six 
first innings wickets including a 
hat-trick. The 1881 scorecard with 
complete handwritten scores in ink. 
Oxford (131 & 306) beat Cambridge 
(179 & 123) by 135 runs. Patterson 
(107no) carried his bat in Oxford’s 
second innings. The 1882 scorecard 
with complete handwritten scores 
in ink. Oxford (165 & 257) lost to 
Cambridge 275 & 148/3) by seven 
wickets. Some creasing to the 1880 
scorecard, horizontal folds to the 
1881 and 1882 cards, the 1881 with 
tape repairs to verso, otherwise in 
good condition. £60/90

1237 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’ 1880. Two 
early original scorecards, both with 
incomplete printed scores, for the 
matches played at Kennington Oval 
1st- 3rd July and Lord’s 5th- 7th July 
1880. At the Oval, Players (173 & 
93) beat the Gentlemen (94 & 135) 
by 37 runs. For the Gentlemen, 
Morton took six wickets in each 
innings, returning match bowling 
figures of 12/91, and Alfred Shaw 
for the Players took 11/51. In the 
match at Lord’s, Gentlemen (226 
& 118/5) beat the Players (95 & 
248) by five wickets. In the second 
innings, the Players’ Alfred Shaw 
bowled 41 (four ball) overs of which 
35 were maidens, taking two wickets 

Kennington Oval 14th- 16th 
August 1879. Surrey (281) beat 
Kent (89 & 191) by an innings and 
one run. Kent’s James Bray took a 
career best 8/103 in Surrey’s only 
innings. Surrey’s James Southerton 
and Emmanuel Blamires shared the 
wickets for Surrey, Blamires returning 
his career best figures of 8/77 in 
Kent’s second innings, ending with 
match figures of 13/118. Horizontal 
fold, minor soiling, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/70

1234 ‘Grand Cricket Match, All England 
[London] United Eleven versus 
Sixteen of Leicestershire’ 1879. 
Early original single sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at Grace Road, 
Leicester, 1st- 3rd September 1879. 
The sixteen of Leicestershire batted 
first and reached 89 (George Panter 
25), the London United Eleven 
replying with 65 (William Hearn 29). 
In the second innings Leicestershire 
posted 180, Stewart Blucke top 
scorer with 53. cricketarchive.com 
lists the London United Eleven being 
dismissed in their second innings 
for 67, with William Clarke ‘absent’ 
and Platts ending 14no, however 
this scorecard shows that Clarke did 
bat in the second innings, scoring 4, 
and Platts going on to make 27no in 
their total of 84, with Leicestershire 
winning by 120 runs. Others who 
played for the London United Eleven 
in this match include David Eastwood 
(Yorkshire), Joseph Potter (Kent & 
Surrey), William Scotton (Notting-
hamshire & England, 15 Tests), G.G. 
Hearne (Kent & England, 1 Test), Fred 
Wyld (Nottinghamshire), Emmanuel 
Blamires (Yorkshire & Surrey), James 
Bray (Kent) etc. Printed on the 
ground by Batty & Co. of Leicester. 
4.75”x7”. Light horizontal fold and 
creasing to corners, otherwise in 
good condition. £60/90

 The London United Eleven played 
six matches in 1879 including one 
first-class match against the United 
North of England Eleven. 

1235 ‘Eleven of England. Daft’s American 
Eleven’ 1880. Early original scorecard 
with players listed for the start of the 
match played at Lord’s 17th & 18th 
May 1880. The England XI (212 & 
125) beat Richard Daft’s XI (149 & 
94) by 94 runs. Playing for England 
XI, Alfred Evans took the first nine 
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scores in which Cambridge (158 & 
243) beat M.C.C. (107 & 213) by 
81 runs. Slight rounding to corners, 
some age toning, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1244 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’ 1881-1883. 
Three early original scorecards for 
matches played at Kennington Oval 
30th June- 2nd July 1881, 29th 
June- 1st July 1882, and 28th- 30th 
June 1883. The 1882 scorecard 
with complete printed scores, the 
others incomplete. In the 1881 
match Players (197 & 182) lost to 
Gentlemen (236, W.G. Grace 100, 
& 144/8) by two wickets. In 1882 
Players (135 & 207) beat Gentlemen 
(105 & 150) by 87 runs. The 1883 
match was tied, Players scoring 203, 
Gentlemen replying with 235. The 
Players then scored 181, setting a 
target of 150 for victory. With 14 
runs required, last man Rotherham 
came in but was bowled by Peate 
having scored 11 with the scores 
level, A.P. Lucas carrying his bat for 
47no. Adhesive marks to verso of 
the 1882 scorecard, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £60/90

1245 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1883. Two early 
original scorecards for matches 
played at Bramall Lane. Matches are 
Yorkshire v. 22 Colts of the County 
28th & 29th May, and Yorkshire v. 
Nottinghamshire 25th- 27th June 
1883. The scorecard for the Colts 
match shows the printed scores of 
the Colts batting first and scoring 
185, Yorkshire replying with 234, 
and the Colts ending their second 
innings at 90/6. It is assumed the 
match was drawn. Match details 
not recorded on cricketarchive.
com. A number of Colts went on to 
represent Yorkshire including W.H. 
Bower, T.A. Wardall, B.C. Bolton, H. 
Hayley, S.M. Crossland, T. Burgess, 
W. Harris and J.M. Preston. Printed 
by W. Whittam & Son. The Notting-
hamshire match, the scorecard 
with near complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink, was a low 
scoring rain affected draw, Yorkshire 
scoring 90 & 95, Nottinghamshire 
87 & 45/6. Nottinghamshire’s Alfred 
Shaw bowled 82.3 (four ball) overs 
in the match, including 54 maidens, 
taking 8 wickets for 49 runs. Stain 
and crease to the Colts scorecard, 
tear with tape repair to verso and 
soiling to the other, otherwise in 
generally good condition. £40/60

a career best 89), and then dismissing 
Nottinghamshire twice for 109 & 
162 to win by an innings and 22 
runs. Bobby Abel made his first-class 
debut for Surrey in this match, 
scoring 1 in their only innings and 
taking two wickets for 33 runs in the 
match. Three others also made their 
debuts, F.H. Read for Surrey (his only 
first-class match), and  W.C. Oates 
and T. Shooter for Nottinghamshire. 
In the other match Surrey (224 & 
66) lost to Yorkshire (256 & 38/1) 
by nine wickets. Uneven trimming to 
top edge of the Yorkshire scorecard, 
minor foxing, otherwise in good 
condition. £60/90

1242 ‘A Grand Match. [Oxford] University 
v. Gentlemen of England’ 1882. Early 
original single sided scorecard with 
incomplete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil for the match played 
at The Parks, Oxford, 29th- 31st 
May 1882. Oxford University elected 
to bat first and reached 291 (Charles 
Leslie 77, Walter Thornton 53, 
William Hamilton 53, James Walker 
50). Gentlemen replied with 358 
(Alexander Webbe 108no, George 
Robinson 6/52). In the second 
innings Oxford were bowled out 
for 166 and the Gentlemen chased 
down the target, ending 166/5 to 
win by five wickets. Five players who 
took part in this match represented 
England in Test matches including, 
for the Gentlemen, Bunny Lucas (5 
Tests), Sandford Schultz (1), George 
Vernon (1) and Alexander Webbe 
(1), and for Oxford, Charles Leslie 
(4). Printed ‘by permission of the 
O.U.C.C.’ by H. Beesley of Oxford. 
4.5”x6”. Small tear to lower edge 
and bumping to corners, otherwise 
in good condition. £50/70

1243 ‘M.C.C. & Ground v. Cambridge 
University’ 1882 & 1883. Two early 
original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s 19th- 21st June 
1882 and 18th & 19th June 1883. 
The 1882 scorecard with complete 
printed and handwritten scores in ink. 
Cambridge (201 & 304) beat M.C.C. 
(148 & 194) by 163 runs. Three 
Studd brothers, George, Kynaston 
and Charles, played for Cambridge. 
M.C.C.’s only notable performance 
came from A.N. ‘Monkey’ Hornby 
who carried his bat for an unbeaten 
121 in the second innings. The 1883 
scorecard with complete printed 

rounding to other corners, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £1500/2500

 The second tour of an Australian 
team to England was only confirmed 
after all the English domestic 
fixtures had already been arranged, 
with the tourists playing matches 
mainly in the north. The fixtures 
were rearranged to accommodate 
the first Test match to be played in 
England, which featured the three 
Grace brothers, W.G., E.M., and G.F. 
(‘Fred’), and remains the only time 
three brothers have represented 
England in the same Test match. 
Fred Grace, who took what has been 
described as ‘the most famous deep 
field catch in history’, developed 
a cold during the match which 
escalated to pneumonia and he died 
just two weeks later aged only 29. 
The Australians were without their 
‘Demon Bowler’, Fred Spofforth, 
who had injured his hand.

1240 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1880 & 1881. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Bramall Lane, Sheffield, 
both with incomplete printed scores. 
Matches are Yorkshire v. Lascelles 
Hall 6th- 8th September 1880, and 
Yorkshire Colts v. Nottinghamshire 
Colts 6th & 7th June 1881. In the 
1880 match Lascelles Hall (181 & 
214) beat Yorkshire (117 & 202) 
by 76 runs. Ten of the Lascelles 
Hall team played first-class cricket 
for Yorkshire and three, Billy Bates, 
Andrew Greenwood and Allen 
Hill, went on to play Test cricket 
for England. In the 1881 match 
Nottinghamshire Colts (113 & 68) 
lost to Yorkshire Colts (206) by an 
innings and 25 runs Willliam Sugg, 
Saul Wade (Yorkshire), John Dixon 
and William Attewell (Notting-
hamshire) making early appearances 
on the cricket field. Vertical fold to 
the 1881 scorecard with old tape 
repair to verso, some wear and tear 
to both, otherwise in generally good 
condition. £40/60

1241 Surrey C.C.C. 1881. Two early 
original scorecards for Surrey 
matches played at Kennington Oval, 
both with complete printed scores. 
Matches are v. Nottinghamshire 
21st & 22nd July and v. Yorkshire 
11th- 13th August 1881. The match 
against Nottinghamshire saw Surrey 
reaching 293 (D.D. Pontifex scoring 
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Matches are North v. South 25th- 
27th June and Surrey v. Yorkshire 
27th- 29th August. In the North 
v. South match, South scored 96 
& 219, North replying with 267 & 
50/2 to win by eight wickets, Wright 
taking 10/115 in the match and 
Peate 9/107. In the other match, 
Surrey scored 187 & 202, Yorkshire 
268 & 122/7 to win by three 
wickets. Light vertical crease to the 
North v. South scorecard, foxing to 
the other, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £50/70

1252 ‘Sussex and Hampshire’ 1886. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at the County Ground, Hove 14th & 
15th June 1886. Hampshire (198 & 
68) lost to Sussex (420) by an innings 
and 154 runs. George Brann scored 
219 and F.M. Lucas 109 for Sussex in 
their only innings. Arthur Hide took 
9/25 in dismissing Hampshire in 
their second innings and ended with 
match bowling figures of 12/81. 
Only F.E. Lacey made any impact 
for Hampshire, scoring 59no in their 
first innings. Originally from the 
collection of F.M. Lucas. Printed by 
Crowhurst, printer to the S.C.C.C. 
Minor foxing, adhesive mark to 
verso, otherwise in good/very good 
condition. £50/80

1253 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Cambridge [University] Past 
& Present v. Australians’. Early 
original double sided scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the tour 
match played at the Essex County 
Ground, Leyton, 23rd- 25th August 
1886. Cambridge batted first and 
made 349, with opening batsman 
Claude Rock batting all day for his 75, 
which included only one boundary. 
He was dismissed on the second day 
without adding to his score. In reply 
the Australians reached 379, George 
Giffen top scorer with 119, Augustus 
Ford taking 5/76 for Cambridge. 
In the second innings, Cambridge 
were on 149/4 at the close of the 
third day’s play and the match was 
drawn. Originally from the collection 
of F.M. Lucas (Sussex) who played 
for Cambridge in this match. Printed 
on the ground by Wright & Co., 
London, with advertising to verso 
for F.H. Ayres sports equipment 
supplier. 4.5”x6”. Adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 

for the South with 64 but injured his 
hand and did not bat in the second 
innings. The North’s Edmund Peate 
took 12/62 in the match. The 1885 
card with incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores. South (149 & 
24/1) beat North (67 & 104) by nine 
wickets. Arnold Rylott took 7/55 in 
the South’s first innings. Soiling to 
both cards, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £40/60

1249 Oxford University 1883 & 1889. 
Two early original scorecards, one 
for the Varsity match, Oxford v. 
Cambridge, Lord’s 25th- 27th June 
1883, the other Surrey v. Oxford 
University, Kennington Oval 21st- 
26th June 1889. The 1883 scorecard 
with complete handwritten scores in 
pencil. Cambridge (215 & 59/3) beat 
Oxford (55 & 215) by seven wickets. 
Cambridge’s C.W. Wright top scored 
with 102 in the first innings. The 
1889 scorecard with players listed 
at the start of play. In a one-sided 
affair, Surrey racked up 614 in their 
only innings (R. Abel 138, J.M. Read 
136) and then bowled out Oxford 
for 180 and 67 to win by an innings 
and 367 runs, George Lohmann 
taking 11/95 in the match. Oxford’s 
Malcolm Jardine returned his best 
bowling figure’s of 5/78. Crease to 
the 1889 scorecard, otherwise in 
generally good condition. £40/60

 Malcolm Jardine was the father of 
the future England captain, Douglas 
Jardine.

1250 ‘Bar v. Army’ 1884. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at Lord’s 
3rd & 4th July 1884. In an exciting 
match the Bar scored 194 & 182, 
The Army replying with 156 and 
222/9 to win by one wicket. The 
Bar team featured George Vernon 
who played in one Test for England 
on the 1882/1883 tour to Australia. 
Match details not recorded at 
cricketarchive.com. Originally from 
the collection of John Dunn who 
played for the Army in this match. 
Horizontal fold, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £30/40

 Army v. Bar was played at Lord’s 
until 1892. 

1251 Surrey C.C.C. 1885. Two early 
original scorecards both with 
complete printed scores for matches 
played at Kennington Oval in 1885. 

1246 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1883. Two early 
original scorecards for Yorkshire 
matches in 1883. Matches are ‘An 
Eleven of Yorkshire v. An Eleven of 
Leicestershire [pre first-class]’ played 
at Bramall Lane, Sheffield 9th & 
10th July. Complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink. Leices-
tershire (124 & 128) lost to Yorkshire 
(183 & 27/1) by nine wickets. 
Edward Lumb carried his bat for 
82no in Yorkshire’s first innings. 
The other scorecard is for Kent v. 
Yorkshire at the Bat & Ball Ground, 
Gravesend, 16th & 17th August. 
Yorkshire (392) beat Kent (148 & 
150) by an innings and 94 runs. 
Ephraim Lockwood made his career 
best score of 208 in Yorkshire’s only 
innings. Lord Harris top scored for 
Kent in both their innings with 80no 
and 79. Loss to corners of both 
scorecards, the Kent card laid down 
to black page, otherwise in generally 
good condition. £50/70

1247 ‘Grand Cricket Match. Middlesex 
v. Yorkshire’ 1883. Early original 
single sided scorecard for the match 
played at St. John’s Cricket Ground, 
Fartown, Huddersfield, 23rd- 25th 
August 1883. Incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores. Middlesex 
elected to bat first and scored 
304, Isaac Walker top scorer with 
76, Alfred Lyttelton 52. In reply 
Yorkshire made 236 (Edward Lumb 
70no, George Ulyett 65, Charles 
Studd taking 7/78). Middlesex then 
made 242 in their second innings 
(Lyttelton 68, Edmund Peate 5/61) 
and Yorkshire ended 198/4 (Louis 
Hall 87no). The match was drawn. 
Advertising to lower margin for 
‘[William] Whittam a Poet! Whittam 
an Author! His great book on the 
game may be had on the Ground’, 
also R.G. Barlow outfitter and ‘The 
Young Cricketer’s Guide by R.G. 
Barlow, acknowledged to be the best 
book on Cricket ever published’. 
4.5”x6”. Split to horizontal fold with 
tape repair to verso, otherwise in 
good condition. £60/90

1248 ‘North v. South’ 1883 & 1885. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s 14th- 16th May 
1883 and 25th & 26th May 1885. 
The 1883 scorecard with incomplete 
printed scores. North (115 & 247) 
beat South (128 & 64) by 170 runs. 
W.G. Grace top scored in the match 
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Press), London. Odd faults, overall in 
good condition. £70/100

1260 ‘Surrey v. Sussex’ 1887. Early 
original scorecard for the match 
played at Kennington Oval 29th- 
31st August 1877. Complete printed 
scores. Surrey batted first reaching 
118, Sussex then posted a first 
innings lead with 163. Surrey then 
scored 362 (K.J. Key 99). Anxious 
to get Sussex in again to bat on a 
worsening wicket, last man Ted 
Bowley ran down the wicket trying 
to get himself stumped but wicket-
keeper Dudney refused to dismiss 
him. Sussex survived the remaining 
90 minutes of play, ending 61/7 
and the match was drawn. Printed 
on the ground by Wright & Co. 
(Cricket Press), London. Very good 
condition. £50/70

1261 Australia tour to England 1888. 
‘Surrey v. Australians’. Early original 
tour scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Kennington Oval 14th- 16th May 
1888. The Australians, comprising 
McDonnell, Bannerman, Bonnor, 
Trott, Lyons, Ferris etc., posted 363 
in their only innings, Charlie Turner 
top scoring with 103. Surrey were 
then bowled out cheaply for 89 
and 120, Australians winning by 
an innings and 154 runs within 
two days. Printed on the ground 
by Wright & Co. (Cricket Press), 
London. Minor creasing to corners, 
nick to left edge, otherwise in good/
very good condition. £60/90

1262 Australia tour to England 1888. 
Two early original tour scorecards, 
both with complete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink, for 
matches played at Lord’s,  v. 
Gentlemen 28th & 29th May and v. 
M.C.C. & Ground 21st- 23rd June. 
In the Gentlemen match (featuring 
future England captain, Charles 
Aubrey Smith), Australians scored 
179 in their first innings, Gentlemen 
replying with 490 (W.G. Grace 165, 
W.W. Read 109). The Australians 
ended 213/1 (G.J. Bonnor 199) and 
the match was drawn. Inscription 
in ink to front, ‘After the fall of 
the 5th wicket [of the Gentlemen’s 
innings] orders were given to get 
out quickly’. Heavy age toning, 
loss to corner and creasing. Against 
M.C.C. a low scoring match saw 

of just two wickets. Printed on the 
ground by J.W. Moore of Chichester. 
Originally from the collection of 
F.M. Lucas who also played for 
Lord March’s XI in the match. Some 
creasing to right edge, adhesive 
mark to verso, otherwise in good/
very good condition. 
£80/1201257 ‘Sussex and 
Kent’ 1886. Early original scorecard 
with complete printed scores for 
the match played at the County 
Ground, Hove 9th- 11th July 1886. 
Sussex (161 & 370) lost to Kent 
(319 & 213/6) by four wickets. 173 
by Jesse Hide in Sussex’s second 
innings made Kent fight for victory. 
Kent’s Jimmy Wootton took 14 
wickets in the match for 162 runs. 
Originally from the collection of F.M. 
Lucas who played for Sussex in this 
match. Printed by Crowhurst, printer 
to the S.C.C.C. Foxing and wear to 
right edge, adhesive mark to verso, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

 cricketarchive.com records this 
match as being played 8th- 10th 
July 1886. 

1258 ‘Surrey v. Sussex’ 1886. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at the 
County Ground, Hove 16th- 18th 
August 1886. Sussex (277 & 75/6) 
beat Surrey (182 & 169) by four 
wickets. Sussex captain Frederick 
Lucas top scored in the match with 
121 in their first innings. Originally 
from the collection of F.M. Lucas. 
Printed on the ground by Wright 
& Co. (Cricket Press), London. 
Adhesive mark to verso, minor 
foxing, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £60/90

1259 Surrey C.C.C. 1886 & 1887. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Kennington Oval. One for 
the match v. Kent 19th- 21st August 
1886 with complete printed scores. 
Surrey (176 & 130) beat Kent (142 
& 125) by 39 runs. Kent’s ‘Nutty’ 
Martin took twelve wickets in the 
match. The other scorecard, with 
incomplete printed scores, is for 
Surrey v. Cambridge University, 
20th- 22nd June 1887. Surrey 
(543) beat Cambridge (251 & 225) 
by an innings and 67 runs, Walter 
Read scoring 244 in Surrey’s only 
innings. Both scorecards printed on 
the ground by Wright & Co. (Cricket 

horizontal fold, otherwise in very 
good condition. £70/100

1254 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Gentlemen of England v. 
Australians’. Early original scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
drawn match played at Kennington 
Oval 17th- 19th June 1886. The 
Gentlemen scored 471 (W.G. Grace 
148) and the Australians replied 
with 488 (Sammy Jones 151, his 
highest first-class score). Gentlemen 
were then bowled out for 105 in 
their second innings. Printed on the 
ground by Wright & Co. (Cricket 
Press), London. Originally from the 
collection of F.M. Lucas who played 
for the Gentlemen in this match. 
Adhesive mark to verso, otherwise in 
good/very good condition. £70/100

1255 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Middlesex v. Australians’. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed and handwritten scores in ink 
for the match played at Lord’s 24th- 
26th June 1886. Middlesex batted 
first reaching 259 (George Spillman 
87, his highest first-class score), with 
Australia replying with 354 (Henry 
Scott with his highest score of 
123, George Burton taking 8/136). 
Middlesex were then bowled out for 
217, setting the Australians 123 to 
win. At 104/3 the Australians were 
cruising, but a collapse saw them 
scraping home by just one wicket, 
Burton taking a further six wickets 
giving him match figures of 14/192. 
Small adhesive mark to front lower 
corner, minor soiling, otherwise in 
good/very good condition. £70/100

 George Spillman played only twelve 
first-class matches, all in 1886.

1256 Australia tour to England 1886. 
‘Australians v. England selected 
by the Earl of March M.P.’. Rare 
early original tour scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Chichester Park 
28th- 30th June 1886. A strong 
England XI comprising J.B. Hide, G. 
Bean, W. Chatterton, M.C. Kemp, 
W.H. Patterson, G.F. Vernon, W.A. 
Humphreys, J. Wootton etc. were 
bowled out for 160 (Fred Spofforth 
6/72). Australians made 173 
(Wootton 6/78) before bowling out 
England for only 63 (George Giffen 
7/21). The Australians knocked off 
the 31 required runs for the loss 
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of ‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who played 
in this match, originally from Foley’s 
collection. Good condition. £50/70

1268 Surrey C.C.C. 1889 & 1890. Two 
early original scorecards for Surrey 
matches played at Kennington Oval. 
The first for the match v. Lancashire 
15th- 17th August 1889 with 
complete handwritten scores in ink. 
Lancashire (226 & 73/2) beat Surrey 
(111 & 187) by eight wickets. The 
other for the match v. Cambridge 
University 12th- 14th June 1890 
with complete printed scores. 
Cambridge scored 208 & 175, Surrey 
237 & 72/8 and the match was 
drawn. Cambridge’s E.C. Streatfield 
took ten wickets in the match. Both 
printed on the ground by Wright & 
Co., London. Both scorecards laid 
to tightly trimmed card, the 1890 
card with initials annotated to verso 
‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who played for 
Cambridge in the match. Minor 
foxing to the 1889 card, otherwise 
in very good condition. £50/70

1269 Cambridge University C.C. 1890 & 
1891. Two early original scorecards 
for matches played at Fenner’s 
Ground, Cambridge, both with 
complete printed scores. The first 
for the match v. Yorkshire 29th- 31st 
May 1890. Yorkshire (193 & 146) 
lost to Cambridge (329 & 14/1) 
by nine wickets. Future England 
captain, F.S. Jackson, took 12 
wickets for 114 runs for Cambridge 
in the match. The other for the 
match v. ‘Gentlemen of England 
[A.J. Webbe’s XI]’, 11th- 13th May 
1981. Gentlemen (190 & 223) beat 
Cambridge (114 & 267) by 32 runs. 
Both scorecards originally from the 
collection of C.P. Foley, The 1890 
scorecard laid to tightly trimmed 
card with initials annotated to verso 
‘C.P.F.’ who played for Cambridge in 
the match. Minor age toning to the 
1891 card, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £50/70

1270 Cambridge University C.C. 1890 & 
1891. Three early original scorecards, 
all with complete printed scores, 
including two for matches played 
at Fenner’s Ground, Cambridge 
in 1891. Fenner’s matches are v. 
M.C.C. & Ground 21st- 23rd May 
1891. Cambridge (126 & 106) lost 
to M.C.C. (176 & 57/6) by four 
wickets, and the Trial match, ‘First 
Eleven v. Next Sixteen’ 25th- 27th 

1265 ‘Surrey v. Sussex’ 1888. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for the match played at 
Kennington Oval 9th- 11th August 
1888. In a very one-sided affair, 
Surrey amassed 698 in their only 
innings, Walter Read scoring 171 and 
Monty Bowden a career best 189no. 
All eleven Sussex players bowled. 
In reply an exhausted Sussex were 
bowled out for 114 and 99, Surrey 
winning by an innings and 485 runs. 
George Lohmann took six wickets 
in each innings, returning match 
bowling figures of 12/78. Printed 
on the ground by Wright & Co. 
(Cricket Press), London. Very good 
condition. £50/70

1266 Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1889. 
Two early original scorecards with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink/ pencil. Matches are 
Middlesex v. Gloucestershire, Lord’s, 
3rd & 4th June 1889. Middlesex 
(237 & 140/3) beat Gloucestershire 
(79 & 297, W.G. Grace 101) by 
seven wickets. Grace was dismissed 
by Lucas Bacmeister in both innings. 
George Burton took eleven wickets 
in the match for Middlesex. The 
other scorecard is for Surrey v. 
Gloucestershire, Kennington Oval 
6th- 8th June 1889. Surrey (210 & 
338/7 dec.) beat Gloucestershire 
(206 & 92) by 250 runs, George 
Lohmann taking eleven wickets in 
the match for Surrey. Minor staining 
to the Surrey scorecard, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/80

1267 Cambridge University C.C. 1887 & 
1890. Two early original scorecards 
for matches played at Fenner’s 
Ground, Cambridge, both with 
complete printed scores. The first 
for the ‘Seniors’ Match. Mr. [C.D.] 
Buxton’s Side v. Mr. [F.] Marchant’s 
Side’, dated 7th May 1887. Played 
twelve per side, Buxton’s XII (110 
& 91) beat Marchant’s XII (130 & 
66) by five runs. A.M. Sutthery took 
ten wickets for Marchant’s XII in 
the second innings, thirteen in the 
match. Some creasing and wear, 
otherwise in good condition. Sold 
with the official scorecard for the 
match v. M.C.C. & Ground, 22nd & 
23rd May 1890. Cambridge (133 & 
175) lost to M.C.C. (267 & 44/1) by 
nine wickets. F.S. Jackson played for 
Cambridge. The card laid to tightly 
trimmed card with initials to verso 

the Australians scoring 130 and 
M.C.C. 102 in the first innings. The 
Australians were then bowled out for 
96 setting M.C.C. 125 to win. Grace 
was dismissed first ball and M.C.C. 
ended 110 all out, Australians 
winning by 14 runs. Good/ very 
good condition. £70/100

1263 Australia tour to England 1888. 
England v. Australia. 1st Test, Lord’s 
16th & 17th July 1888. Early original 
scorecard with complete printed 
and handwritten scores in ink. On a 
muddy wicket, a low scoring match 
saw Australia bat first, scoring 116. 
England in reply were bowled out 
cheaply for only 53. Australia found 
themselves 18/7 in their second 
innings but were helped to a total 
of 60 with J.J. Ferris scoring 20. Set 
124 to win, England were dismissed 
cheaply again, for 62, Australia 
winning by 61 runs. Australia’s 
Charlie Turner took five wickets in 
each innings, ending with match 
figures of 10/63 and Ferris with 
8/45. W.G. Grace was the individual 
top scorer in the match with 24 in 
England’s second innings. Some 
foxing, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/70

1264 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1888 & 1889. Two 
early original scorecards, both with 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil. One is for Yorkshire 
v. Nottinghamshire at Bramall Lane, 
Sheffield 23rd & 24th July 1888. In 
a remarkable rain affected match, 
the start of the first day’s play was 
delayed, yet three innings were 
completed. Nottinghamshire were 
skittled out for 24, Yorkshire replied 
with 46, and Nottinghamshire were 
bowled out a second time, for 58. 
Yorkshire’s Bobby Peel took an 
astonishing fourteen wickets for 33 
runs in one day! On the second day 
conditions were easier and Yorkshire 
knocked off the required 37 runs 
without loss to win by ten wickets. 
The other scorecard is for Surrey v. 
Yorkshire at Kennington Oval, 26th 
& 27th August 1889. Yorkshire (138 
& 141) lost to Surrey (114 & 166/8) 
by two wickets. The 1888 scorecard 
with splitting to horizontal fold, 
age toning and wear, loss to verso, 
only fair condition. The 1889 card 
appears to be laid to tightly trimmed 
card, otherwise in good condition.  
 £50/80
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1276 ‘Middlesex v. Nottinghamshire’ 
1893. Early original scorecard for 
the match played at Lord’s 5th- 
7th June 1983. Complete printed 
scores. Middlesex (327 & 304) beat 
Nottinghamshire (301 & 273) by 57 
runs. A.E. Stoddart scored centuries 
for Middlesex in each innings, 
carrying his bat for 195no in the first, 
and 124 in the second. For Notting-
hamshire, W. Gunn scored 120 in 
their first innings. The scorecard laid 
down to tightly trimmed card with 
initials in ink to verso ‘C.P.F. [Cyril 
Foley]’  who played for Middlesex 
in the match. Trimming a little tight 
and uneven, otherwise in very good 
condition. £40/60

1277 Middlesex C.C.C. 1892-1894. 
Three early original scorecards for 
matches played at Lord’s, all with 
complete printed scores. Matches 
are v. Gloucestershire 9th- 11th June 
1892. Gloucestershire (244 & 177) 
lost to Middlesex 523) by an innings 
and 102 runs. Stanley Scott scored 
a career best 224 for Middlesex in 
their only innings. v. Lancashire 21st- 
23rd August 1983. Middlesex (304) 
& 29/0) beat Lancashire (152 & 180) 
by seven wickets, J.T. Hearne taking 
12/107 in the match. v. Somerset 
14th & 15th May 1894 (Sherwin’s 
Benefit). Middlesex (142 & 32/0) 
beat Somerset (58 & 113) by ten 
wickets. J.T. Rawlin took ten wickets 
in the match for Middlesex. The two 
latter scorecards both laid to tightly 
trimmed cards with initials ‘C.P.F.’ in 
ink to verso. Cyril Foley played for 
Middlesex in both matches. Good 
condition. £60/90

1278 Sussex C.C.C. 1892. Two early 
original scorecards for matches 
played at Hove in 1892. Matches are 
v. Gloucestershire 13th & 14th June. 
Complete printed and handwritten 
scores in ink. Gloucestershire (125 & 
205) lost to Sussex (228 & 103/3) by 
seven wickets. Printed by Crowhurst 
of Brighton. Light horizontal folds. v. 
Kent 22nd- 24th August. Complete 
printed scores. Kent (422) drew with 
Sussex (229 & 223/9). George Brann 
scored centuries (105 & 101) in each 
innings for Sussex. J. le Fleming 
top scored in the match with 134 
for Kent. Lower portion trimmed, 
creasing and some age toning, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £70/100

1273 Cambridge University C.C. 1891 
& 1892. Three early original 
scorecards, all with complete printed 
scores. Matches are v. M.C.C. & 
Ground at Lord’s 22nd- 24th June 
1891, M.C.C. (283) beat Cambridge 
(36 & 113) by an innings and 134 
runs. Also two for matches played 
at Fenner’s Ground, Cambridge, v. 
Gentlemen 16th- 18th May 1892, 
Cambridge (181 & 200) lost to 
Gentlemen (153 & 231/6) by four 
wickets, and v. M.C.C. & Ground 
23rd & 24th May 1892, Cambridge 
(351, F.S. Jackson 84) beat M.C.C. 
(151, Jackson 6/37, & 139) by an 
innings and 61 runs. The two M.C.C. 
match scorecards each laid down to 
tightly trimmed card, with initials to 
verso of ‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who 
played for Cambridge in the 1891 
match. Good condition. £50/80

1274 M.C.C. Club & Ground 1892. Three 
early scorecards for matches played 
at Lord’s in 1892. v. Lancashire 9th 
& 10th May, M.C.C. (238 & 29/0) 
beat Lancashire 155 & 110) by ten 
wickets. W. Chatterton carried his bat 
with 109no for M.C.C. in their first 
innings. Horizontal fold with splitting 
and crease. v. Nottinghamshire 
19th- 21st May, M.C.C. (145 & 146) 
beat Nottinghamshire (187 & 90) 
by 14 runs. J.T. Hearne took 9/41 
for M.C.C. in Nottinghamshire’s 
second innings. v. Kent 26th & 27th 
May, Kent (77 & 77) lost to M.C.C. 
(207) by an innings and 53 runs. 
The two latter scorecards both laid 
to tightly trimmed cards with initials 
‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ in ink to verso 
from whose collections these came. 
Foley played for M.C.C. in all three 
matches. Odd faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/80

1275 ‘Gentlemen v. Players’ 1892. Early 
original scorecard for the match 
played at Kennington Oval 11th- 
13th July 1982. Complete printed 
scores. Players scored 325 with 
Arthur Shrewsbury carrying his bat 
for 151no. In reply Gentlemen were 
bowled out for 182 and, following 
on, 178. Players ended 36/0 to 
win by ten wickets. Printed on the 
ground by Wright & Co., London. 
Very good condition. £40/60

May 1891, match drawn. The 
other is for M.C.C. & Ground v. 
Cambridge University, Lord’s 23rd & 
24th June 1890, Cambridge (138 & 
101) lost to M.C.C. (198 & 44/2) by 
eight wickets. The 1890 scorecard 
from the collection of C.P. Foley, laid 
to tightly trimmed card, with initials 
to verso of ‘C.P.F.’ who played for 
Cambridge in this match. Good 
condition. £50/80

1271 ‘Surrey v. Gloucestershire’ 1891. 
Early original scorecard for the 
match played at Kennington Oval 
4th- 6th June 1891 with incomplete 
printed and faintly handwritten 
scores in pencil. Surrey (164 & 179) 
beat Gloucestershire (144 & 113) 
by 86 runs. George Lohmann for 
Surrey and W.G. Grace for Glouces-
tershire each took eleven wickets in 
the match. Printed on the ground 
by Wright & Co., London. Good 
condition. £40/60

1272 ‘Sussex v. Cambridge University’ 
1891. Early original double sided 
scorecard with complete printed 
scores for another remarkable match 
played at The County Ground, 
Hove, 18th- 20th June 1891. The 
same fixture the previous season 
had produced the highest aggregate 
score in a first-class match with a 
total of 1339 runs. Remarkably, 
this match eclipsed this with 1402 
runs scored. The only difference 
being that this time the outcome 
was a much closer affair, each of 
the innings totalling less than 400, 
and only one century was scored. 
Cambridge University elected to 
bat first and posted 359, Edward 
Streatfeild top scorer with 98, Walter 
Humphreys takings 5/105. In reply, 
Sussex reached 314, Billy Newham 
scoring 95 and George Brann 88no, 
with F.S. Jackson taking 5/102. In 
the second innings Cambridge made 
366, Ledger Hill scoring 61, Sammy 
Woods (62) and Digby Jephson 
(36no) sharing a last wicket stand 
of 99. Set 412 to win, the Sussex 
middle order got them close with 
two partnerships of 120, Newham 
scoring 51, George Brann 161, and 
Walter Andrews 56. However they 
fell short being dismissed for 363, 
Cambridge winnings by 48 runs. 
Printed by Crowhurst of Brighton. 
5”x7.5”. Local advertising to verso. 
Minor foxing and age toning, 
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Somerset matches. One for the 
match v. Surrey played at Taunton 
15th- 17th August 1892, with 
incomplete printed scores. Surrey 
(253 & 156) beat Somerset (174 & 
49) by 186 runs. George Lohmann 
took ten wickets in the match for 
Surrey. The other is for the match 
v. Middlesex at Lord’s 22nd & 23rd 
May 1893 with complete printed 
scores, Somerset (235 & 157) lost to 
Middlesex (292 & 101/3) by seven 
wickets. The Surrey scorecard with 
small loss to one corner and age 
toning. The Middlesex scorecard 
with small loss to one corner is laid to 
tightly trimmed card with initials in 
ink to verso ‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who 
played for Middlesex in the match, 
otherwise in good condition. £50/70

1285 ‘Nottinghamshire v. Gloucestershire’ 
1891. Early original scorecard with 
complete printed scores for the 
match played at Trent Bridge, 30th 
July- 1st August 1891. Glouces-
tershire (294) beat Nottinghamshire 
(78 & 94) by an innings and 122 
runs. Printed on the ground by 
Charles Richards, Nottingham. Good 
condition. Sold with an early single 
sided score sheet for Middlesex v. 
Nottinghamshire, Lord’s 9th & 10th 
June 1887, Nottinghamshire (268, 
A. Shrewsbury 119) beat Middlesex 
(86 & 176) by an innings and six 
runs. Fold, small loss to one edge 
and some foxing, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 2. £40/60

1286 ‘Middlesex v. Notts’ 1896. Early 
original scorecard with complete 
printed scores for the match played 
at Lord’s, 4th & 5th June 1896. 
Middlesex (227 & 90) beat Notting-
hamshire (120 & 74) by 123 runs. 
Attewell took eleven wickets in 
the match for Nottinghamshire, 
and Rawlin ten for Middlesex. 
Horizontal fold, adhesive mark to 
verso, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with an original scorecard for 
Nottinghamshire v. Yorkshire at 
Trent Bridge, 25th- 27th June 1908. 
Incomplete printed scores, Yorkshire 
(179 & 374/6 dec.) drew with 
Nottinghamshire (207 & 66/4). Very 
good condition. Qty 2. £30/40

1287 Cambridge University C.C. 
1893-1909. Five early original 
scorecards for Cambridge University 
matches, all with complete printed 
scores except where stated. Four 

(264, W.A. Humphreys 8/83, & 
28/0) beat Sussex (76 & 215) by 
ten wickets. Loss to corners and 
age toning, tape repairs to verso, 
otherwise in good condition. Both 
printed by Crowhurst of Brighton. 
 £50/80

1282 Middlesex C.C.C. 1893. Three early 
original scorecards for Middlesex 
matches in 1893, all with complete 
printed scores. Includes two played 
at Lord’s, v. Surrey 22nd- 24th June, 
Surrey (287 & 119) lost to Middlesex 
(108 & 377, A.E. Stoddart 125, T.C. 
O’Brien 113) by 79 runs. v. Sussex 
6th- 8th July, Middlesex (243 & 
182) lost to Sussex (346, G. Brann 
159, & 80/2) by eight wickets. The 
third is for Yorkshire v. Middlesex 
at Park Avenue, Bradford, 14th- 
16th August, Yorkshire (234 & 184) 
beat Middlesex (191 & 82) by 145 
runs. J.T. Hearne took ten wickets 
for Middlesex in the match. All 
scorecards laid to tightly trimmed 
card with initials in ink to verso 
‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who played for 
Middlesex in the three matches. The 
Yorkshire scorecard tightly trimmed, 
otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £50/80

1283 ‘Eton v. Harrow’ 1892 & 1893. Two 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s, both with complete 
printed scores. Matches are 8th 
& 9th July 1892, Harrow (214 & 
116) beat Eton (144 & 122) by 64 
runs, and 14th & 15th July 1893, 
Harrow (125 & 105) lost to Eton 
(199 & 32/1) by nine wickets. Sold 
with a scorecard for Eton College v 
Winchester College played at Eton 
23rd & 24th June 1893, complete 
printed scores. Eton (212 & 54/5) 
beat Winchester (130 & 135) by 
five wickets. Players who took part 
in the matches and went on to play 
County cricket include B.N.B. Smith, 
K.A. Woodward, J.H. Stogdon 
(Harrow), R.A. Studd, G.E. Bromley-
Martin, C.C. Pilkington, F.H.E. 
Cunliffe, H.W. Kettlewell (Eton), and 
J.R. ‘Jack’ Mason (Kent & England 
5 Tests), H.W. Kaye, J.H.S. Hunt 
(Winchester). Annotations in ink to 
two, all three with adhesive marks 
to verso where previously laid down, 
other odd faults, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 3. £50/80

1284 Somerset C.C.C. 1892 & 1893. 
Two early original scorecards for 

1279 M.C.C. & Ground 1893. Three 
early original scorecards for M.C.C. 
matches, all with complete printed 
scores, two for matches played at 
Lord’s in 1893. Matches at Lord’s 
are v. Yorkshire 8th & 9th May, 
Yorkshire (149 & 102) beat M.C.C. 
(123 & 111) by 17 runs. George 
Hirst took six wickets for Yorkshire 
in each innings ending with match 
figures of 12/48. v. Lancashire 11th 
& 12th May. Lancashire (138 & 119) 
lost to M.C.C. (155 & 105/9) by 
one wicket. Both scorecards laid to 
tightly trimmed card with initials in 
ink to verso ‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who 
played for M.C.C. in both games. 
Adhesive marks to verso. The other 
is for Oxford University v. M.C.C. at 
The Parks, Oxford, 5th & 6th June 
1893. M.C.C. (321) beat Oxford 
(159 & 116) by an innings and 46 
runs. W. Mead took 11/121 for 
M.C.C. in the match. Printed by H. 
Beesley, Oxford. Good condition.  
 £50/80

1280 Middlesex C.C.C. 1893. Three early 
original scorecards, all with complete 
printed scores. One is for the match 
v. Surrey at Kennington Oval 25th- 
27th May 1893. Surrey (122 & 226) 
lost to Middlesex (317 & 32/3) by 
seven wickets. The others are for 
matches at Lord’s, v. Gloucestershire 
29th- 31st May 1893, Glouces-
tershire (222 & 214) beat Middlesex 
(202 & 119) by 115 runs. W.G. Grace 
top scored in the match with 96 in 
the first innings, and W.H. Murch 
took 10/170 for Gloucestershire 
in the match. v. Yorkshire 1st- 3rd 
June 1893, Middlesex (169 & 279) 
lost to Yorkshire (304, A. Sellers 
105, & 145/7) by three wickets. All 
scorecards laid to tightly trimmed 
card with initials in ink to verso 
‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ who played for 
Middlesex in the three games. Good 
condition. £50/80

1281 Sussex C.C.C. 1893. Two early 
original scorecards for matches 
played at Hove in 1893. One with 
complete printed scores for the 
match v. Cambridge University 
22nd- 24th June 1893. Cambridge 
(232 & 215) lost to Sussex (291 & 
158/8) by two wickets. Good/ very 
good condition. The other is for the 
match v. Middlesex 15th- 17th June 
1893 with incomplete printed and 
handwritten scores in ink. Middlesex 
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collection of Cyril Foley, v. Yorkshire 
10th- 12th May 1897, M.C.C. won 
by seven wickets (J.T. Hearne ten 
wickets), v. Kent 20th- 22nd May 
1897, M.C.C. won by ten wickets 
(W. Storer 160, H.C. Stewart 142, 
A. Woodcock 13 wickets), and v. 
Kent 23rd & 24th May 1898, Kent 
won by 180 runs (W. Roche 12 
wickets). Two from the collection 
of A.F. Somerset, v. Yorkshire 8th- 
10th May 1899, Yorkshire won by 
one wicket (J.T. Hearne 11 wickets), 
and v. Lancashire 11th & 12th 
May 1899, Lancashire won by an 
innings and 82 runs (A. Ward 118). 
v. Nottinghamshire 2nd & 3rd May 
1900, Nottinghamshire won by eight 
wickets (J.R. Gunn 11 wickets). Two 
scorecards with folds, some adhesive 
marks to verso, other odd minor 
faults, otherwise in good condition. 
 £70/100

1292 Middlesex C.C.C. 1894-1898. Nine 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s. Complete printed 
scores unless stated. Matches are v. 
Lancashire 20th- 22nd August 1894, 
Lancashire won by nine wickets, 
incomplete scores. v. Lancashire 26th 
& 27th August 1895, Lancashire 
won by an innings and 100 runs 
(A.C. Maclaren 108). v. Kent 29th- 
31st August 1895, Middlesex won 
by an innings and 14 runs (A.E. 
Stoddart 131, J. Phillips 10 wickets). 
v. Yorkshire 21st- 23rd May 1896, 
Yorkshire won by ten wickets (A.E. 
Stoddart 100, H.B. Hayman 152, J.T. 
Brown 203). v. Somerset 25th & 26th 
May 1896, Middlesex won by an 
innings and 101 runs (A.E. Stoddart 
121, J.T. Hearne 12 wickets), 
incomplete scores. v. Lancashire 
13th- 15th August 1896, Middlesex 
won by 196 runs, incomplete 
scores. v. Sussex 24th- 26th August 
1896, match drawn, printed and 
handwritten scores. v. Kent 26th- 
28th August 1897, Middlesex won 
by 53 runs (Kent’s A. Hearne 10 
wickets, Middlesex’s J.T. Hearne 13 
wickets). v. Gloucestershire 2nd- 4th 
June 1898, Gloucestershire won by 
eight wickets, C.L. Townsend taking 
a career best 9/48 in the first innings 
and 15 wickets in the match, printed 
and handwritten scores. Odd folds 
and minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £70/100

hamshire, Mote Park 15th- 17th 
July 1895, Kent won by an innings 
and 65 runs (J.R. Mason 120, W. 
Wright 13 wickets in the match), laid 
to trimmed card. v. Surrey, Catford 
22nd & 23rd July 1895, Surrey won 
by ten wickets, laid to trimmed card. 
Others are v. Lancashire, Canterbury 
3rd- 5th August 1896, match drawn 
(J.R. Mason 115, W. Rashleigh 109, 
A.C. MacLaren 226no). v. Yorkshire, 
Canterbury 5th- 7th August 1897, 
Yorkshire won by ten wickets (F.S. 
Jackson 11 wickets in the match), 
complete printed and handwritten 
scores in pencil. v. Middlesex, Lord’s 
25th- 27th August 1898, Middlesex 
won by an innings and 96 runs (J. 
Douglas 164, F.G.J. Ford 135, A. 
Hearne twelve wickets). Ex Cyril 
Foley collection, laid to trimmed 
card. Odd faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition. 
 £70/100

1290 Eton v. Harrow 1894-1910. Six 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s, all with complete 
printed scores. Matches are 13th 
& 14th July 1894, match drawn 
(F.H.E. Cunliffe 13 wickets). 12th & 
13th July 1895, match drawn (J.H. 
Stogdon 124). 9th & 10th July 1897, 
match drawn (T.G.O. Cole 142, F.H. 
Mitchell 11 wickets). 10th & 11th 
July 1903, Eton won by an innings 
and 154 runs (E.N.S. Crankshaw 100, 
C.E. Hatfeild 12 wickets). 8th & 9th 
July 1904, Eton won by an innings 
and 12 runs (D.C. Boles 183). 8th 
& 9th July 1910, Eton won by nine 
runs (R.S. Fowler 12 wickets). Some 
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise 
in good condition. £50/70

1291 M.C.C. and Ground 1894-1900. Ten 
early original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s, the majority with 
complete printed scores unless 
stated. Matches are v. Oxford 
University 28th & 29th June 1894, 
M.C.C. won by four wickets (J.T. 
Hearne ten wickets), incomplete 
scores. v. Bedfordshire 25th & 26th 
July 1894, M.C.C. won by 41 runs 
(J.T. Hearne 11 wickets), complete 
printed and handwritten scores. 
v. Oxfordshire 27th August 1894, 
Oxford shire won by nine wickets, 
incomplete scores. v. Notting-
hamshire 4th & 5th May 1896, 
M.C.C. won by six wickets (J.T. 
Hearne ten wickets). Three from the 

are for matches played at Fenner’s, 
two v. Yorkshire, one 18th & 19th 
May 1893, Cambridge (featuring 
F.S. Jackson, K.S. Ranjitsinhji and 
H.R. Bromley-Davenport) won by 
27 runs, the other 4th & 5th June 
1896, which Cambridge won by 
an innings and 35 runs. v. M.C.C., 
15th- 17th June 1896, incomplete 
printed scores, match drawn. Playing 
for M.C.C. W.G. Grace took a catch 
to dismiss his son who was playing 
for Cambridge. Loss and creasing, 
the card laid to black page. v. A.J. 
Webbe’s XI, 26th- 28th May 1898, 
Cambridge won by ten wickets. 
Initials ‘C.P.F. [Cyril Foley]’ to verso 
who played for Webbe’s XI. v. 
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI, played 
at Eastbourne 28th- 30th June 1909, 
incomplete printed scores, match 
drawn. Light folds. Odd faults as 
described, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £50/70

1288 Gentlemen v. Players 1893-1910. 
Eight early original scorecards with 
complete printed scores unless 
stated. Three are for matches played 
at Kennington Oval, 6th- 8th July 
1893, Players won by eight runs, 
incomplete printed scores. 5th- 7th 
July 1894, Players won by 27 runs, 
incomplete printed scores. 11th- 
13th July 1895, match drawn (F.W. 
Marlow 100). Also five at Lord’s, 
6th- 8th July 1903, match drawn 
(A.E. Knight 139, C.B. Fry 232, 
A.C. Maclaren 168no). 4th- 6th 
July 1904, Gentlemen won by two 
wickets (J.H. King 104 & 109no). 
8th- 10th July 1907, match drawn 
(T.W. Hayward 146, W. Brearley ten 
wickets in the match). 12th- 14th 
July 1909, Players won by 200 runs, 
incomplete printed scores. 11th & 
12th July 1910, Players won by ten 
wickets. Some adhesive marks to 
verso, odd folds, otherwise in good 
condition. £60/90

1289 Kent C.C.C. 1893-1898. Eight early 
original scorecards with complete 
printed scores unless stated. Includes 
five from the collection of J.R. Mason. 
v. Surrey, Kennington Oval 3rd- 5th 
August 1893, match drawn (T.W. 
Hayward 112). v. Sussex, Catford 
26th & 27th July 1894, Sussex won 
by nine wickets, laid to trimmed card. 
v. Warwickshire, Edgbaston 3rd- 5th 
June 1895, match drawn, laid to card 
with uneven trimming. v. Notting-
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1297 Sussex C.C.C. 1898-1933. Seven 
original scorecards including four for 
County matches played by Sussex, 
with incomplete scores unless stated. 
Matches are v. Lancashire, Hove 
15th- 17th August 1898, Sussex 
won by nine wickets, P.H. Latham 
top scoring with 93 on debut. 
Complete printed and handwritten 
scores, small loss to one corner. v. 
Middlesex, Hove 5th- 8th August 
1933, Sussex won by an innings 
and 65 runs (E.H. Bowley 283, John 
Langridge 195). v. Surrey, Hastings 
9th- 11th August 1933, match drawn 
(Parks 163). v. Kent, Hastings 12th- 
15th August 1933, Kent won by 149 
runs (Tich Freeman 14 wickets). Sold 
with three scorecards for matches 
played by H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s 
XI at Eastbourne, all with incomplete 
scores. Matches are v. Cambridge 
University 1st- 3rd July 1925, match 
drawn, v. Oxford University 27th- 
30th June 1931, Oxford won by 148 
runs, and v. Cambridge University 
1st- 3rd July 1931, Cambridge won 
by an innings and 50 runs. Folds to 
all three. Odd faults as described, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/40

1298 Kent C.C.C. 1898-1907. Thirteen 
original scorecards for County 
matches played by Kent, with 
complete printed scores unless 
stated. Matches are v. Yorkshire, 
Mote Park 14th- 16th July 1898, 
ex J.R. Mason collection, small loss 
to one corner. v. Nottinghamshire, 
Trent Bridge 26th- 28th June 1899. 
v. Surrey, Canterbury 8th- 10th 
August 1901, complete handwritten 
scores. v. M.C.C., Lord’s 29th- 31st 
May 1902, ex Cyril Foley collection. 
v. Middlesex, Beckenham 24th- 26th 
July 1902, ex C. Headlam collection. 
v. Middlesex, Catford Bridge 9th- 
11th June 1904, incomplete, with 
wear. v. Essex, Canterbury 7th- 9th 
August 1905, complete handwritten 
scores. v. Lancashire, Canterbury 
10th- 12th August 1905, complete 
handwritten scores. v. Middlesex, 
Tonbridge 17th & 18th June 
1907, incomplete. v. Lancashire, 
Canterbury 8th- 10th August 1907, 
incomplete. v. Yorkshire, Canterbury 
22nd- 24th August 1907, 
incomplete. v. Middlesex, Lord’s 
26th- 28th August 1907. v. Surrey, 
Kennington Oval 29th- 31st August 
1907. Odd faults as described, some 
folds, otherwise in good condition.  
 £60/90

1295 M.C.C. and Ground v. Sussex’ 1897. 
Early original double sided scorecard 
with complete printed scores for the 
match played at Lord’s, 13th- 15th 
May 1897. Sussex elected to bat and 
reached 418 thanks almost entirely 
to an innings of 260 by Ranjit-
sinhji, with only Billy Murdoch (51) 
providing any real support. M.C.C. 
then replied with 266, Malcolm 
Jardine (father of future England 
captain, Douglas Jardine) top scorer 
with 52, Cyril Bland taking 6/105 for 
Sussex. Following on with a deficit 
of 152 runs, M.C.C. managed to 
post 335 in their second innings 
(William Chatterton 79), setting 
Sussex 184 to win. However, with 
the exception of Tim Killick (48), the 
Sussex batting failed and they were 
bowled out for 137 handing M.C.C. 
an unlikely turnaround victory by 
46 runs. Bland, playing for Sussex 
in only his second first-class match, 
took nine wickets in the match for 
218 runs off 83.2 (five ball) overs. 
Originally from the collection of 
C.P. Foley who played for M.C.C. 
in this match. 5”x8.25”. Adhesive 
marks to verso where previously laid 
down, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £50/80

1296 Middlesex C.C.C. 1898-1909. Seven 
early original scorecards, six for 
matches played at Lord’s. Complete 
printed scores unless stated. Lord’s 
matches are v. Lancashire 22nd & 
23rd August 1898, Middlesex won 
by an innings and 33 runs, loss to 
corners and folds, lightly laid to black 
page. v. Yorkshire 29th- 31st May 
1899, Middlesex won by an innings 
and 2 runs (P.F. Warner 150, A.E. 
Trott 164), ex Cyril Foley collection. 
v. Lancashire 17th- 19th August 
1899, Middlesex won by 10 wickets, 
Spooner’s first match for Lancashire, 
printed and handwritten scores. v. 
Lancashire 28th- 30th May 1900, 
Lancashire won by 64 runs (A.E. 
Trott 13 wickets), ex A.F. Somerset 
collection, printed and handwritten 
scores. v. Kent 27th- 29th August 
1900, Middlesex won by an innings 
and 3 runs. v. Somerset 19th & 20th 
May 1902, Somerset won by 1 
wicket. Also Somerset v. Middlesex, 
Taunton 30th August- 1st September 
1909, Middlesex won by 2 wickets. 
Odd faults as described, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £60/90

1293 Australia tour to England 1896. Four 
early original scorecards for matches 
played on the 1896 tour. Complete 
printed scores unless stated. 
Matches are v. Yorkshire, Park 
Avenue, Bradford 29th June- 1st 
July 1896, Australians won by 140 
runs  (F.A. Iredale 114, S. Haigh 10 
wickets), loss to corners and edges. 
v. M.C.C., Lord’s 23rd- 25th July 
1896, match drawn (G.H.S. Trott 
103). v. Surrey, Kennington Oval 
27th- 29th July 1896, Australians 
won by seven wickets (R. Abel 116, 
C. Hill 118no, T.R. McKibbin 10 
wickets). England v. Australia, 3rd 
Test, Kennington Oval 10th- 12th 
August 1896, England won by 66 
runs after bowling out Australia 
for 44 in their second innings (H. 
Trumble 12 wickets, J.T. Hearne 10 
wickets in the match), incomplete 
scores, some soiling and creasing. 
Faults as described, otherwise in 
good condition. £70/100

1294 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1897-1909. 
Six early original scorecards, five for 
Nottinghamshire County matches 
and one other. Complete printed 
scores unless stated. Includes three 
commemorative silk scorecards for 
matches played at Trent Bridge, 
v. Middlesex 19th- 21st August 
1897, Middlesex won by 56 runs, 
Sydney Webb taking ten wickets for 
Middlesex on his first-class debut. 
v. Surrey 19th- 21st May 1902, 
match drawn, George Gunn made 
his first-class debut. v. Glouces-
tershire 22nd- 24th July 1909, 
Nottinghamshire won by 182 runs, 
J. Iremonger 100no, Arthur Jones 
taking a career best 8/71 in the 
second innings. All three printed by 
Charles H. Richards of Nottingham 
and each laid down to black page. 
Sold with two further Notting-
hamshire scorecards, both with 
complete printed scores, for matches 
v. Lancashire, Trent Bridge 30th 
June- 2nd July 1904, match drawn 
(J. Iremonger 197, J.T. Tyldesley 
225), ex A.O. Jones collection, and 
v. England [The Rest] (Champion 
County match), Kennington Oval 
12th- 14th September 1907, match 
drawn. Also an official scorecard for 
‘Rotherham v. Notts County’ played 
at Rotherham 30th June 1906, 
match result unknown, not found 
on cricketarchive.com. Odd folds 
and minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £70/100
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1902, v. Nottinghamshire 5th- 7th 
June 1902, v. Gloucestershire 25th 
& 26th May 1903, v. Somerset 1st- 
3rd June 1903, and v. Yorkshire 
4th- 6th June 1903. All in very good 
condition. Other matches, all with 
incomplete printed scores are v. 
Lancashire, 17th- 19th August 1903, 
v. Surrey at Kennington Oval 27th- 
29th August 1903, and v. Rest of 
England (Champion County Match) 
at The Oval 14th- 16th September 
1903. Odd minor faults, otherwise in 
good/ very good condition. £60/90

1305 Yorkshire C.C.C. 1902-1938. Nine 
original scorecards for Yorkshire 
matches played at Park Avenue, 
Bradford. Includes two from the 
collection of David Denton, both 
with complete printed scores. 
Matches are v. Essex 14th- 16th July 
1902, and v. Gloucestershire 31st 
July- 2nd August 1905. Others, all 
with printed and/ or handwritten 
scores are v. Nottinghamshire 
16th- 18th August 1933, v. Worces-
tershire 15th- 17th August 1934, v. 
Lancashire 3rd- 6th August 1935, 
v. Warwickshire 10th- 13th August 
1935, v. Warwickshire 8th- 11th 
August 1936, v. Lancashire 4th- 7th 
June 1938, and v. Leicestershire 
13th- 16th August 1938. Odd faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

1306 Middlesex C.C.C. 1905-1910. Nine 
original scorecards for Middlesex 
county matches played at Lord’s. 
All with incomplete scores unless 
stated. Matches are v. Surrey 25th- 
27th May 1905, Bernard Bosanquet 
scored a century in each innings 
for Middlesex (103 & 100no), and 
took eleven wickets in the match, 
Middlesex winnings by 324 runs. 
v. Kent 28th- 30th August 1905. 
v Gloucestershire 31st May- 2nd 
June 1906. v. Surrey 9th- 11th 
August 1906. v. Somerset 8th- 
10th June 1908, complete printed 
scores. v. Sussex 11th- 13th June 
1908, complete printed scores. v. 
Kent 24th- 26th August 1908. v. 
Somerset 22nd- 24th July 1909. v. 
Essex 8th- 10th August 1910, heavy 
crease with splitting to fold, soiling. 
Minor foxing to edges of four 
scorecards, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £60/90

1307 Essex C.C.C. 1906-1933. Nineteen 
original scorecards for Essex 
matches all played at Leyton with 

1302 Surrey C.C.C. 1899-1909. Seven 
original scorecards for County 
matches played by Surrey at 
Kennington Oval and one other, 
with complete printed scores unless 
stated. Matches are v. Gloucestershire 
18th- 20th May 1899, match drawn. 
v. Sussex 26th- 28th June 1899, 
match drawn. v. Kent at Canterbury 
7th- 9th August 1902, Kent won by 
an innings and 191 runs, incomplete. 
v. Cambridge University 18th- 20th 
June 1908, Surrey won by 4 wickets, 
incomplete, some wear and tear. v. 
Middlesex 6th- 8th August 1908, 
Surrey won by an innings and 29 
runs, incomplete. v. Yorkshire 19th- 
21st August 1909, Surrey won by 86 
runs, bowling out Yorkshire in their 
second innings for only 26, wear to 
edges, adhesive marks to verso. v. 
Middlesex 4th- 6th August 1910, 
Surrey won by 2 wickets. v. Yorkshire 
11th- 13th August 1910, match 
drawn, incomplete with wear and 
soiling. Faults as described, some 
folds, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/70

1303 M.C.C. and Ground 1900-1908. 
Ten original scorecards for matches 
played at Lord’s, with complete 
printed scores unless stated. Matches 
are v. XI of Minor Counties 9th- 
11th July 1900, ex A.F. Somerset 
collection. v. Nottinghamshire 1st 
& 2nd May 1901, incomplete. v. 
Yorkshire 6th- 8th May 1901. v. 
Yorkshire 5th & 6th May 1902, 
M.C.C. bowled out for 27 in their 
first innings, ex A.F. Somerset 
collection. v. Cambridge University 
25th & 26th June 1903, incomplete. 
v. Oxford University 27th & 28th 
June 1904, incomplete. v. Leices-
tershire 28th & 29th May 1906, 
incomplete. v. Kent 9th- 11th May 
1907. v. Leicestershire 30th May- 1st 
June 1907, match tied. v. Cambridge 
University 25th- 27th June 1908, 
printed and handwritten scores, 
heavy folds. Faults as described, odd 
folds, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £60/90

1304 Middlesex C.C.C. 1902-1903. Eight 
original scorecards for Middlesex 
matches, six played at Lord’s 
including five from the collection of 
C.P. Foley, each laid to tightly trimmed 
card with his initials to verso, all with 
complete printed scores. Matches 
are v. Gloucestershire 2nd- 4th June 

1299 Oxford v. Cambridge Varsity 
Matches 1899-1910. Seven original 
scorecards for matches played at 
Lord’s with incomplete printed scores 
unless stated. Matches are 3rd- 5th 
July 1899, match drawn. 2nd- 4th 
July 1903, Oxford won by 268 runs, 
complete. 30th June- 2nd July 1904, 
match drawn. 4th- 6th July 1907, 
Cambridge won by 5 wickets. 6th- 
8th July 1908, Oxford won by 2 
wickets. 5th- 7th July 1909, match 
drawn, ex J.R. Mason collection. 4th 
& 5th July 1910, Oxford won by 
an innings and 126 runs, complete 
printed scores (P.R. le Couteur 
scored 160 for Oxford and took 
eleven wickets in the match). Some 
folds, otherwise in good condition.  
 £50/70

1300 ‘Grand Cricket Match at St. Columb. 
Quaife’s England XI v St Columb & 
District’ (18) 1899. Small folding 
scorecard for the match played on 
Wednesday 20th September 1899. 
The England XI team included 
W. Chatterton (Derbyshire), A.A. 
Lilley, S. Santall, James Whitehead 
(All Warwickshire), A.E. Street 
(Surrey),Walter Quaife, William 
George Quaife etc. Some folds, 
good condition. No trace can be 
found of this match £30/50

1301 Hampshire C.C.C. 1899-1909. 
Eight original scorecards for County 
matches played by Hampshire, 
unless stated all at Southampton 
with complete printed scores. 
Matches are v. Worcestershire 24th- 
26th August 1899, Hampshire won 
by 52 runs, printed and handwritten 
scores, foxing. v. Somerset 23rd- 
25th July 1900, Somerset won by 
an innings and 6 runs, incomplete. 
v. Sussex, Hove 7th- 9th July 1902, 
match drawn, uneven trimming to 
edge. v. Sussex 21st- 22nd August 
1902, Sussex won by 8 wickets, 
printed and handwritten scores. v. 
Warwickshire 10th- 12th August 
1903, match drawn, printed and 
handwritten scores. v. Somerset 
24th- 26th July 1905, match drawn, 
printed and handwritten scores. v. 
Derbyshire 15th- 17th July 1909, 
Hampshire won by 168 runs, 
incomplete. v. Kent, Bournemouth 
30th August- 1st September 1909, 
Kent won by 9 wickets, incomplete. 
Odd faults as described, some folds, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90
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made 352, (Sharp 105, Rhodes 
66, Fry 62, Hutchings 59, Cotter 
taking 6/95). In their second innings 
Australia made 339/5 declared with 
a second century from Bardsley 
(130), and Noble scoring 55. 
England ended 104/3 (Rhodes 54) 
and the match was drawn. The silk 
scorecard with light folds, otherwise 
in exceptionally good condition.  
 £70/100

 Australia won the Ashes series 2-1 
with two matches drawn.

1313 ‘Tunbridge Wells Cricket Week. 
Kent v. Somerset’ 1911. Original 
commemorative silk scorecard for the 
match played at the Neville Ground, 
10th- 12th July 1911, in which 
Frank Woolley scored a century in 
each innings for the first time in his 
career. Kent batted first and scored 
245 thanks to 104 from Woolley 
and 64 by David Jennings. Replying, 
Somerset were bowled out for only 
99, Arthur Fielder taking 5/62. Kent 
were able to declare their second 
innings at 391/4 with Woolley 
ending 148no and Jennings 104no. 
They then bowled out Somerset for 
221 (‘Punter’ Humphreys taking 
5/29) to win by 316 runs. The silk 
scorecard is lightly laid to black page. 
Printer unknown. 6.75”x11”. Very 
good condition. £70/100

1314 ‘Triangular Test Tournament 1912’. 
Rare original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the Australia v. South 
Africa Test match played at Lord’s, 
15th- 17th July 1912. South Africa 
elected to bat first and reach 263, 
Herbie Taylor top scorer with 93. 
Centuries from Charles Kelleway 
(102) and Warren Bardsley (164) 
helped Australia to a total of 390 
and a first innings lead of 133. South 
Africa were then bowled out for 173, 
setting Australia 47 to win, which 
they did without loss, ending 48/0 to 
win by ten wickets. The silk scorecard 
measures approx. 7”x11.5”, lightly 
laid down to black page. Very good 
condition. Sold with two rare original 
scorecards for the tour matches 
played by the Australians and South 
Africans against Hampshire during 
the 1912 Triangular Test series. The 
Hampshire v. Australians match, 
played at Southampton, 22nd- 24th 
July 1912 with complete printed 
and handwritten scores in ink and 
faintly in pencil. Hampshire winning 

Australia won the Test by nine 
wickets. England batted first and 
made 269 all out, King top scoring 
with 60, Cotter, Laver and Noble 
sharing the wickets. In reply Australia 
made 350 with Ransford making 
143 not out, Relf taking 5/85 for 
England. In their second innings 
England were bowled out for 121, 
Armstrong taking 6/35. Australia 
then made the required total to 
win the match losing only Bardsley 
for 0. The silk scorecard with some 
creasing, otherwise in exceptionally 
good condition. £70/100

1310 Australia tour to England 1909. 
‘England v. Australia’. Third Test. 
Early original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the 3rd Test, played 
at Headingley, 1st- 3rd July 1909. 
Australia won the match by 126 
runs. In Australia’s first innings of 
188 Gregory made 46, Ransford 45. 
England replied with 182, (Sharp 
61, Tyldesley 55), Macartney taking 
7/58. In the second innings Australia 
reached 207 (Armstrong 45, Barnes 
6/63), and then bowled England 
out for 87 (Hobbs 30, Cotter 5/38). 
Macartney ended with match 
bowling figures of 11/85. The silk 
scorecard in exceptionally good 
condition. £70/100

1311 Australia tour to England 1909. 
‘England v. Australia’. Fourth Test. 
Early original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the 4th Test, played 
at Old Trafford, 26th- 28th July 
1909. Batting first, Australia made 
147, Armstrong scoring 32, Barnes 
and Blythe taking five wickets each. 
England replied with 119, Lilley 
ending 26no, Laver taking 8/31. 
In their second innings, Australia 
reached 279/9 declared (Ransford 
54, Macartney 51, Trumper 48, 
Rhodes taking 5/83). England ended 
108/3 (Spooner 58) and the match 
was drawn. The silk scorecard with 
light creasing and folds, otherwise in 
exceptionally good condition.  
 £70/100

1312 Australia tour to England 1909. 
‘England v. Australia’. Fifth Test. 
Early original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the 5th Test, played at 
Kennington Oval, 9th- 11th August 
1909. Australia batted first and 
reached 325, Bardsley scoring 136, 
Trumper 73 and Macartney 50, with 
Carr taking 5/146. In reply England 

one exception. The eight earlier 
scorecards with complete printed 
scores. Matches are v. Yorkshire 
28th- 30th June 1906, v. Lancashire 
26th- 28th July 1906, v. Notting-
hamshire 23rd- 25th August 1906, 
v. Surrey at Southend-on-Sea 1st- 
3rd August 1907, v. South Africans 
15th- 17th August 1907, v. Leices-
tershire 14th- 16th May 1908, v. 
Gloucestershire 8th- 10th June 
1908, and v. Yorkshire 9th- 11th 
June 1910. The remainder, all with 
incomplete scores, are for matches v. 
Glamorgan 1927, v. Worcestershire 
1928, v. Northamptonshire 1928, 
v. Leicestershire 1928, v. Sussex 
September 1928 (small loss to one 
corner, some age toning), v. Surrey 
1929, v. Northamptonshire 1929, v. 
Worcestershire 1930, v. Northamp-
tonshire 1930, v. Warwickshire 
1930 (creasing and soiling), and v. 
Worcestershire 1933. Odd faults as 
described, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £70/100

1308 Australia tour to England 1909. 
‘England v. Australia’. First Test. 
Early original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the 1st Test, played at 
Edgbaston, 27th- 29th May 1909. In 
a low scoring match, Australia elected 
to bat first only to be dismissed for 
74, Warwick Armstrong the top 
scorer with 24, Colin Blythe (6/44) 
and George Hirst (4/28) bowling 
unchanged. When England replied 
they lost early wickets, both Jack 
Hobbs and C.B. Fry being dismissed 
first ball by Charles Macartney. 
Contributions from Arthur Jones 
(28), Johnny Tyldesley (24) and 
Gilbert Jessop (22) saw them 
to 121, Armstrong taking 5/27. 
Australia’s second innings saw some 
improvement, Vernon Ransford and 
Syd Gregory both scoring 43 in their 
total of 151. Hirst and Blythe were 
again the wicket takers, both ending 
with figures of 5/58. Set 105 to 
win, Hobbs (62no) and Fry (35no) 
saw England home to victory by ten 
wickets. The silk scorecard with small 
rust stain to right edge, horizontal 
fold, otherwise in exceptionally good 
condition. £70/100

1309 Australia tour to England 1909. 
‘England v. Australia’. Second Test. 
Early original commemorative silk 
scorecard for the 2nd Test, played 
at Lord’s, 14th- 16th June 1909. 
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Dick Tyldesley 5/40). In the second 
innings Lancashire made 310/9 
dec. (Len Hopwood 106no), and 
Middlesex ended 170/5 (Lee 105), 
the match was drawn. The scorecard 
is laid down to black album page. 
Approx. 7”x10”. Very good 
condition. £50/70

1320 Test and County scorecards 
1931-2000. A mixed bag of over 
eighty official scorecards, the 
majority with incomplete printed 
and/ or handwritten scores for Test 
matches played in England, also 
seven Lancashire matches played 
at Old Trafford 1931-1938. Test 
series are England v Australia 1953, 
1956, 1961, 1964, 1968, 1972, 
1980, 1981, v India 1946, 1952, 
1959, 1967, 1971, 1974, 1979, v 
New Zealand 1937, 1949, 1958, 
1965, 1969, 1973, 1978, v Pakistan 
1954, 1962, 1967, 1974, 1978, 
v South Africa 1935, 1947, 1951, 
1955, 1960, 1965, v Sri Lanka 1984, 
v West Indies 1950, 1957, 1963, 
1966, 1969, 1973, 1976, 1980, and 
2000. Mixed condition, some faults, 
generally good. £40/60

1321 South Americans’ tour to England 
1932. Eight rare original scorecards 
from the 1932 tour. Scorecards, 
with complete printed scores 
except where stated, are ‘[Oxford] 
University v. South American XI’, 
The Parks, Oxford, 4th- 7th June, 
South Americans won by ten 
wickets. v Gentlemen of Somerset, 
Taunton, 8th & 9th June, Somerset 
won by eight wickets. v Leices-
tershire, Aylestone Road, Leicester, 
11th- 14th June, Leicestershire won 
by an innings and 33 runs. v M.C.C., 
Lord’s, 15th & 16th June, match 
drawn. v Gentlemen of Surrey, 
Kennington Oval, 20th & 21st June, 
match drawn. v Army, Officers 
Club, Aldershot, 22nd- 24th June, 
incomplete printed scores, Army 
won by five wickets. v Sussex, The 
Saffrons, Eastbourne, 2nd- 5th July 
(scorecard appears unofficial), match 
drawn and v Liverpool & District, 
Aigburth, Liverpool, 11th & 12th 
July, match drawn. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £60/90

1322 Test, tour and County match 
scorecards 1889-1909. A selection 
of eleven official scorecards, all with 
printed and/ or handwritten scores. 

1955. Tour matches for Notting-
hamshire v Australians 1961, v New 
Zealanders 1949, 1958, 1978, v 
Pakistanis 1954, v South Africans 
1960, v West Indians 1957 and 
1963, also ‘Notts 2nd XI. v Sir Julien 
Cahn’s XI’, 1st & 2nd August 1938 
etc. Mixed condition, generally 
good. £40/60

1318 Australia tour to England 1926. Ten 
original scorecards for tour matches 
played on the 1926 tour. Matches 
v Leicestershire, Aylestone Road, 
Leicester, 1st- 3rd May, players 
listed at start of play, match drawn. 
v Surrey, Kennington Oval, 8th- 
11th May, typed scorecard with 
incomplete printed and handwritten 
scores, annotation in ink to top 
‘Printed thus because of General 
Strike’, match drawn. v Hampshire, 
County Ground, Southampton, 
12th- 14th May, incomplete 
handwritten scores in ink, Australians 
won by ten wickets. v M.C.C., Lord’s, 
15th- 18th May, printed score at the 
fall of the first wicket, match drawn. 
v Cambridge University, Fenner’s, 
19th- 21st May, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores, match 
drawn. v Oxford University, Christ 
Church Ground, Oxford, 22nd- 25th 
May, incomplete printed scores, 
Australians won by an innings 
and 13 runs. v Middlesex, Lord’s, 
29th May- 1st June, incomplete 
handwritten scores in pencil, match 
drawn. v Lancashire, Old Trafford, 
19th- 22nd June, incomplete printed 
and handwritten scores, Australians 
won by an innings and 77 runs. v 
Surrey, Kennington Oval, 28th- 30th 
July, incomplete handwritten scores 
in pencil, match drawn. v Kent, 
St. Lawrence Ground, Canterbury, 
25th- 27th August, players listed at 
start of play, match drawn. Some 
folds and faults, overall in generally 
good condition £60/90

1319 Middlesex v Lancashire 1929. 
Gubby Allen ten wickets in an 
innings. Original commemorative 
silk scorecard for the match played 
at Lord’s, 15th- 18th June 1929. 
Lancashire elected to bat first and 
posted 241 (Ernest Tyldesley 102), 
Gubby Allen taking all ten wickets 
for forty runs off 25.3 overs, eight 
were clean bowled, his career 
best bowling figures. Middlesex 
replied with 228 (Harry Lee 124, 

by eight wickets, to record their first 
historic victory over the Australians 
and the single sided scorecard for the 
match against the South Africans, 
played at Dean Park, Bournemouth. 
Both measure 4.75”x7.25”, printers 
unknown. Folds to both, otherwise 
in good condition.  £80/120

1315 Surrey C.C.C. 1913-1920. Six official 
scorecards for Surrey matches, 
all with complete printed scores, 
including a folding scorecard for 
Sussex v. Surrey, Hastings 1st- 3rd 
September 1913, Sussex won by 
21 runs (W.C. Smith 14 wickets 
in the match. Printed by Randle & 
Sons, Hastings. Five scorecards for 
matches played at Kennington Oval 
(unless stated), including four in 
1914, v. Northamptonshire 2nd- 5th 
May, match drawn, v. Warwickshire 
28th- 30th May, Surrey won by an 
innings and 197 runs (Hobbs 180, 
Fender 140), v. Yorkshire played at 
Lord’s 13th- 15th August, Surrey 
won by an innings and 30 runs 
(Hobbs 202, Hayward 116, Hayes 
134), v. Gloucestershire 31st August- 
1st September, Surrey won by an 
innings and 36 runs (Hobbs 141, 
Knight 102). Also v. Warwickshire 
8th- 10th May 1920, Surrey won 
by an innings and 239 runs (Hobbs 
122), Warwickshire bowled out for 
58 and 64, Rushby 11 wickets in the 
match. Odd minor faults, otherwise 
in good condition. £50/70

1316 Surrey C.C.C. 1914. Jack Hobbs’ 
Benefit. Original commemorative 
silk scorecard comprising the scores 
from two matches played at Lord’s, 
Surrey v. Kent (Hobbs’ Benefit) 
10th & 11th August, and Surrey v. 
Yorkshire 13th- 15th August 1914. 
In the Kent match, Surrey won by 
eight wickets, Colin Blythe taking 
9/97 for Kent in Surrey’s first innings. 
In the Yorkshire match, Surrey won 
by an innings and 30 runs (Hobbs 
202, Hayward 116, Hayes 134). The 
scorecard measures 12”x10”, laid 
down to tightly trimmed card. Very 
good condition. £70/100

1317 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1923-1985. 
A selection of thirty seven original 
scorecards for Nottinghamshire 
home and away County matches, 
and touring teams and Test matches 
played at Trent Bridge. Test matches 
include England v Australia 1938, v 
Pakistan 1954, and v South Africa 
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1326 Lancashire C.C.C. 1949-1959. Eleven 
official scorecards for Lancashire 
County Championship matches. All 
scorecards with handwritten scores. 
Ten are for ‘home’ games, including 
nine played at Old Trafford, v. 
Nottinghamshire 1949, 1953, v. 
Yorkshire 1951, 1952, 1954, 1956, 
v. Middlesex 1951, 1952, v. Glouces-
tershire 1959, and v. Middlesex at 
Liverpool 1959, also one ‘away’ 
match v. Kent at Folkestone 1949. 
Two notable performances include 
the match v. Nottinghamshire 1953 
in which Roy Tattersall took 9/40 
including a hat-trick in Notting-
hamshire’s first innings and ended 
with fourteen wickets in the match, 
Lancashire winning by ten wickets. 
Also v. Yorkshire 1954 where Johnny 
Wardle took 9/25 in Lancashire’s 
first innings and twelve wickets in 
the match, Yorkshire winning by 
an innings and 38 runs. Horizontal 
fold to the majority of scorecards, 
otherwise in good condition. £20/30

1327 England v. South Africa 1951. 
Official scorecard with complete 
printed and handwritten scores for 
the 1st Test, Trent Bridge 7th- 12th 
June 1951. Signed in ink to the front 
by Len Hutton, and to the verso 
by Yardley, Tattersall, McGlew, E. 
Rowan, McLean and McCarthy. 
Some creasing and wear. Sold with 
official scorecards for England 
v. South Africa Test matches at 
Kennington Oval 16th- 20th August 
1947 (incomplete scores), and 4th- 
8th September 2003 (complete 
printed scores). Also the tour match, 
Nottinghamshire v. South Africans, 
Trent Bridge 26th- 29th May 1951 
(incomplete). Odd faults, otherwise 
in good condition. Qty 4. £30/50

1328 Jim Laker ‘19 wickets’. England 
v Australia, Old Trafford, 1956. 
Official fully printed scorecard for 
the historic Test match where Laker 
took 9-37 in the first and 10-53 in 
the second innings. Signed by Laker 
in blue ink, and also by Alan Oakman 
who took five catches in the match. 
Horizontal fold with splitting to fold, 
and some wear, otherwise in good 
condition. £80/120

1329 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 
1960s-1990s. Thirty seven original 
mono and colour press photographs 
of Nottinghamshire players in 
match action and player portraits. 

five wickets in the match. Worces-
tershire signatures include Parkinson, 
Clarke, Fell, Mitchell, Shantry, 
Hick, Moore, Solanki, Moeen Ali, 
Vincent, Pardoe, Ajmal etc. Other 
earlier scorecards include tour and 
Test matches including Worces-
tershire v Australians 1948, Surrey 
v Australians May 1938, May 1948, 
and May 1961. Also scorecards for 
Test matches at Kennington Oval, 
England v West Indies 1950, and v 
Australia 1968. Sold with a booklet to 
commemorate the 75th anniversary 
of the death of W.G. Grace, compiled 
and signed by Derek Carpenter, 
Rector of Beckenham, 1980, and 
an official programme for a ‘Focus 
on Cricket’ event at Norwich Lads’ 
Club 1953, signed by Alec & Eric 
Bedser and Jim Laker. Odd faults to 
earlier scorecards, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/70

1325 Douglas John Insole. Essex, 
Cambridge University & England 
1947-1949. A collection of twenty 
eight official scorecards from Insole’s 
personal collection, the majority for 
matches in which Insole played. The 
scorecards, with some duplication, 
cover the period 1944-1998 
including matches for Chinghoppers 
C.C. and the [Essex] Club Cricket 
Conference ‘North v South’ matches 
as an eighteen year old in 1944. 
Others cover his playing career for 
Essex, Cambridge University and 
England Test appearances. Included 
is a scorecard for the match, Essex 
v Australians at Southend-on-Sea 
1948, with an attached note neatly 
written in ink in Insole’s own hand, in 
which he describes the Australians’ 
record total of 721 achieved in a 
single day with Bradman scoring 187, 
Brown 153, Loxton 120 and Saggers 
104, noting that Bradman survived 
a near run-out off his first ball and 
Keith Miller being bowled out first 
ball by Trevor Bailey. Insole did not 
play in the match. Insole’s notable 
batting performances came for Essex 
v Yorkshire in 1949 (219no), and 
156no v Northamptonshire 1954. 
Sold with an official menu for the 
Chinghoppers C.C. Annual Dinner 
1949, and a sepia real photograph 
postcard of Highams Park C.C. 
1932, which appears to feature a 
six year old Insole at the front. Some 
wear and folds, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

Scorecards are England v. Australia, 
5th Test, Kennington Oval 1909. 
Tour matches for Gloucestershire 
v. Australians, Cheltenham 1899, 
England XI v. South Africans, Lord’s 
1904. County matches Middlesex v. 
Lancashire, Lord’s 1889, Glouces-
tershire v. Yorkshire, Cheltenham 
1904 & 1908, Middlesex v. 
Nottinghamshire, Lord’s 1908 and 
Middlesex v. Worcestershire, Lord’s 
1909. Also Gentlemen v. Players, 
Kennington Oval 1901 & 1902 
(2 copies). Sold with two mono 
postcards, one of Warren Bardsley 
(Australia) by R. Empson & Co., 
the other of the Yorkshire team of 
1903, Queen Series, a page extract 
from The Sydney Mail, 25th January 
1905 with cameos of the Australian 
touring party etc. Mixed condition, 
some scorecards with splits to folds, 
tape repairs, nicks and age toning. 
Overall in fair/ good condition. 
 £60/90

1323 Kent record scores. Essex v. Kent 
1934. Official folding double sided 
scorecard for the match played at 
the Old County Ground, Brentwood, 
30th May- 1st June 1934. Batting 
first, Kent amassed a record score of 
803 for four wickets declared, which 
remains their highest innings total to 
date. Bill Ashdown scored 332, also 
a record being the highest individual 
score by a Kent batsman. Frank 
Woolley made 172, and Les Ames 
finished 202no when the declaration 
was made. Essex then reached 408 
(Dudley Pope 100, Jim O’Connor 
105no) and, following on, were 
dismissed for 203 in their second 
innings, Tich Freeman taking eleven 
wickets for 176 runs in the match 
off over 84 overs in total. Kent ran 
out winners by an innings and 192 
runs. The scorecard is nicely signed 
in ink by the three Kent centurions, 
Ashdown, Woolley and Ames. Minor 
foxing, otherwise in very good 
condition. A very rare scorecard in 
this signed form. £150/250

1324 ‘Ancient and Modern’ scorecards 
1938 onwards. Blue file comprising 
a collection of Test, tour and 
County scorecards, including a good 
selection of modern scorecards with 
handwritten scores, the majority 
featuring Worcestershire matches for 
the period 1991-2015 and signed by 
players who scored a century or took 



141

1338 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume II. Numbers 22-49 
(16th February to 27th December 
1883). Complete with title-page and 
contents page to front. Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with titles 
in gilt. Some wear to spine and 
boards. First few pages detached, 
pp121-124 torn, nicks to some 
page edges, neat ink annotations 
to odd page margins, some age 
toning internally, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1339 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume III. Numbers 50-79 
(31st January to 25th December 
1884). Complete with title-page 
and contents page to front, and five 
supplement score sheets. Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with titles 
in gilt. Minor wear to spine and 
boards. Slight breaking to internal 
hinges, odd nicks to some page 
edges, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. £50/80

1340 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume IV. Numbers 80-109 
(29th January to 24th December 
1885). Complete with title-page and 
contents page to front. Illustrated. 
Lacking the score sheet supplement 
for 23rd July. Original publishers 
cloth with titles in gilt. Nice signature 
in black ink of F.S. Ashley-Cooper 
to title page. Minor wear to spine 
and boards, otherwise in good/ very 
good condition. £60/90

1341 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume V. Numbers 110-139 
(28th January to 30th December 
1886). Complete with title-page and 
contents page to front. Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with 
titles in gilt and gilt to page edges. 
Complete with the three score sheet 
supplements, two detached. Odd 
pencil annotations to pages. Slight 
breaking to page block, some wear 
and staining to spine and boards, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

1342 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of 
the Game’. Volume VI. Numbers 
140-169 (27th January to 29th 
December 1887). Complete with 
title-page and contents page to 
front. Illustrated. Original publishers 
cloth with titles in gilt. Includes three 
of the six score sheet supplements 
for 16th, 23rd & 30th June. Odd 
pencil annotations to pages. Slight 

complete printed scores and in 
excellent condition. Sold with two 
original mono press photographs 
of the two centurions in the match, 
Derek Randall (126 in England’s first 
innings) and Dilip Vengsarkar (157 in 
India’s second innings), both signed 
by the featured player. England won 
by seven wickets. Both photographs 
8”x10”. Some staining to the 
Vengsarkar photograph, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition. Qty 
3. £40/60

1335 England v. India 1990. Graham 
Gooch ‘333’. Official scorecard for 
the 1st Test at Lord’s 26th- 31st July 
1990. The scorecard with complete 
printed scores and in excellent 
condition. Sold with an original 
mono press photograph of Gooch 
in batting action who scored 333 & 
123 in the match, signed by Gooch. 
6.5”x8.5”. England won by 247 
runs. Qty 2. Very good condition. 
 £30/50

1336 Signed scorecards 1975-2003. Blue 
binder comprising fifteen signed 
official scorecards, the majority 
for County matches. Matches 
include New Zealand v. East Africa, 
Prudential World Cup, Edgbaston 
1975 signed by nine East African 
players. Middlesex matches at Lord’s 
v. Yorkshire 1979 (Gillette Cup 
Quarter Final), v. Somerset 1979 (4 
signatures), v. Gloucestershire 1981 
(2), v. Ireland 1989 (1), Warwickshire 
v. Worcestershire, Edgbaston 1992, 
eleven signatures including Twose, 
Small, Ratcliffe, Hick, Seymour, 
Illingworth, D’Oliveira etc. Other 
signatures include Stovold (Glouces-
tershire), Knight, Emburey, Fraser 
(Middlesex), Marks (Somerset), 
Athey, Lenham, Jarvis, Salisbury 
(Sussex), Cope (Yorkshire) etc. Odd 
minor faults, otherwise in good/ 
very good condition. £30/50

1337 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume I. Numbers 1-21 
(10th May to 28th September 
1882). Complete with title-page and 
contents page to front. Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with titles in 
gilt. Minor wear to head and foot of 
spine, odd neat pencil annotations to 
odd page margins, some age toning 
internally, otherwise in very good 
condition. £50/80

 The magazine ran from 1882 to 
1913.

Each photograph signed by the 
featured player. Signatures include 
Simpson, W. Taylor, Rice, Newell, 
Pollard, Mike, Hemmings, Metcalfe, 
Robinson, Hindson, Martindale, 
Cooper, Lewis, Millman, French, 
Johnson, Broad, Cairns, Evans, 
Randall, Noon etc. Photographers/ 
agencies include David Munden, 
Sportsline, Nottingham Post etc. 
Some duplication of signatures. Very 
good condition. £40/60

1330 Cricket record or notable 
performance scorecards 1987-1998. 
Three official scorecards, each 
with complete printed scores for 
matches with notable perfor-
mances. Warwickshire v. Durham, 
Edgbaston 2nd- 6th June 1994, 
Brian Lara 501no. England v. Sri 
Lanka, The Oval 27th- 31st August 
1998, Muralitharan 7/155 and 
9/65 (sixteen wickets in the match). 
M.C.C. v. Rest of the World, Lord’s 
20th- 25th August 1987, Gooch 
117, Gatting 179, Gavaskar 188. All 
three in excellent condition. £30/50

1331 England v. Australia at Lord’s 
1912-1972. Seven official scorecards 
for Ashes Test matches played 
at Lord’s in 1912, 1934, 1938, 
1953, 1964, 1968 and 1972. Also 
two tour matches, Middlesex v. 
Australians, Lord’s 26th & 28th May 
1934 and 17th- 20th July 1948. All 
with incomplete printed and/ or 
handwritten scores. Some creasing 
and soiling, odd tears and tape 
repairs, otherwise in generally good 
condition. Qty 9. £30/40

1332 Prudential World Cup Finals, Lord’s 
1975 & 1979. Two official scorecards 
for the first two World Cup Finals to 
be played, 21st June 1975 (West 
Indies beat Australia by 17 runs) and 
23rd June 1979 (West Indies won 
by 92 runs). Both scorecards with 
handwritten scores. Some creasing, 
otherwise in good condition. £25/35

1333 Prudential World Cup Final, India 
v. West Indies, Lord’s 1983. Official 
scorecard for the World Cup Final 
played 25th June 1983. Complete 
printed scores. India beat West Indies 
by 43 runs. Excellent condition.  
 £50/80

1334 England v. India. Golden Jubilee 
Match 1982. Official scorecard for 
the 1st Test at Lord’s 10th- 15th 
June 1982. The scorecard with 



142 143

with pages nice and bright. £50/70

1351 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume XVIII. Numbers 
500-529 (26th January to 21st 
December 1899). Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with titles in 
gilt. Complete with title and contents 
pages to front, lacking the poster 
supplement of 13th April. Minor 
wear to spine and boards. Slight 
breaking to page block, otherwise 
internally in very good condition 
with pages nice and bright. £50/70

1352 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XIX nos. 530-559 
(25th January to 20th December 
1900) & XX nos. 560-589 (31st 
January to 19th December 1901). 
Illustrated. Original publishers cloth 
with titles in gilt. Both volumes 
complete with title and contents 
pages to front, each lacking the 
poster supplement. Minor wear 
to spines and boards. Vol. XX with 
broken front internal hinge, front 
end paper and first page detached, 
and some breaking to page block, 
otherwise internally in very good 
condition with pages nice and 
bright. £60/90

1353 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XXI nos. 590-619 
(30th January to 18th December 
1902) & XXIV nos. 680-709 (26th 
January to 21st December 1905). 
Illustrated. Vol. XXI bound in later 
green cloth, Vol. XXIV bound in 
maroon quarter leather, gilt titles 
to spines, both with speckled page 
edges. Both volumes complete with 
title and contents pages to front, 
each lacking the poster supplement. 
Vol. XXIV with front board and first 
few pages detached, wear to spine. 
Some age toning to pages, otherwise 
in good condition. £50/70

1354 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume XXII. Numbers 
620-649 (29th January to 31st 
December 1903). Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with titles 
in gilt. Complete with title and 
contents pages to front, lacking the 
poster supplement of 9th April. Very 
good condition throughout with 
pages nice and bright. £60/90

1355 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XXIII nos. 650-679 
(28th January to 22nd December 
1904) & XXV nos. 710-739 (25th 

modern green cloth with title in gilt 
to spine. Red speckled page edges. 
Lacking score sheet supplement 
for 29th June, five others present. 
Good/ very good condition. £30/40

1347 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume XIII. Numbers 
350-379 (25th January to 28th 
December 1893). Complete with 
title page and contents page to 
front. Illustrated. Original publishers 
cloth with titles in gilt. Some wear to 
spine and boards. Internally in very 
good condition with pages nice and 
bright. £40/60

1348 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XIV nos. 384-406 
(18th April to 19th September 1895) 
& XV nos. 416-422 (30th April to 
11th June 1896. Two part volumes 
bound as one, lacking issue nos. 397 
(18th July), 417 (7th May) and 420 
(28th May), lacking title page and 
contents pages. Illustrated. Original 
publishers cloth with titles in gilt 
(‘1895-6’ to spine). Complete with 
supplement score sheets for 13th 
June and 21st May, lacking the 
six advertising supplement pages. 
Minor wear to spine and boards. 
Some age toning to pages otherwise 
in good condition. £40/60

1349 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XV nos. 413-436 
(9th April to 17th September 1896) 
& XVI nos. 440-466 (28th January to 
16th September 1897). Illustrated. 
Vol. XV bound in dark green cloth 
with titles in gilt. Titles and contents 
pages laid down to inside front end 
paper. Lacking the three supplement 
score sheets. Vol. XVI in original 
publishers cloth with titles in gilt. 
Title and contents pages laid down 
to front end paper. Some wear 
to spines and boards. Some age 
toning to pages otherwise in good 
condition. £50/80

1350 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume XVII. Numbers 
470-499 (27th January to 22nd 
December 1898). Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with titles 
in gilt. Complete with title and 
contents pages to front and two 
photo supplements of 5th & 26th 
May, lacking the poster supplement 
of 14th April. Minor wear to spine 
and boards with light staining. 
Internally in very good condition 

breaking to internal hinges, minor 
wear to spine and boards, otherwise 
in good/ very good condition.  
 £50/80

1343 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes VII and VIII. 
Numbers 170-199 (26th January to 
27th December 1888) and 200-229 
(24th January to 27th December 
1889. Complete with title and 
contents pages to fronts. Illustrated. 
Original publishers cloth with 
titles in gilt. Vol. VII with pictorial 
supplement of the Surrey Eleven 
bound in to the front, and the six 
score sheet supplements. Breaking 
to internal hinges. Vol. VIII with red 
speckled page edges, complete with 
the eight score sheet supplements. 
Internal hinges broken. Some wear to 
spines and boards of both volumes, 
otherwise in good condition. £60/90

1344 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of 
the Game’. Volume IX. Numbers 
230-259 (27th January to 27th 
December 1890). Complete with 
title-page and contents page to 
front. Illustrated. Original publishers 
cloth with titles in gilt. Red speckled 
page edges. Complete with the 
eleven score sheet supplements. 
Slight breaking to rear internal hinge, 
minor wear to spine and boards, 
otherwise in good condition. £40/60

1345 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes X and XI. Numbers 
260-289 (27th January to 31st 
December 1891) and 290-319 (28th 
January to 29th December 1892. 
Complete with title and contents 
pages to fronts. Illustrated. Original 
publishers cloth with titles in gilt. 
Red speckled page edges. Vol. X 
lacking advertising wrapping pages 
for 7th, 21st & 31st May, 4th & 
11th June issues and 20th August 
score sheet supplement. Four other 
published supplements present. Vol. 
XI complete with the two score sheet 
supplements (both detached). Both 
volumes with internal hinges broken. 
Some wear to spines and boards of 
both volumes, otherwise in good 
condition. £60/90

1346 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume XII. Numbers 
320-349 (26th January to 28th 
December 1893). Complete with 
title page and contents page to 
front. Illustrated. Rebound in 
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on the 1st and 2nd September 
1962. Decorative colour covers 
with titles, printed letter from Harry 
Altham introducing the club, players 
biographies etc. Text mainly in 
dutch, some in English. Vertical and 
horizontal folds, wear with some 
slight damage to top edge otherwise 
in good condition £30/50

1363 ‘The “Golden Penny” Cricket 
Album 1902. Special Photographic 
Groups of the Australians and all 
the first-class counties’. London 
1902. Original pictorial wrappers. 
Ownership name in ink to front 
wrapper. Some soiling and wear to 
wrappers with small loss to lower 
corner of the front wrapper and first 
page, age toning to pages, odd nicks 
to page edges otherwise in good 
condition. Rare. £80/120

1364 ‘The “Golden Penny” Cricket 
Album 1903. Splendid Photographic 
Groups of all the first-class counties’. 
London 1903. Original pictorial 
wrappers. Some foxing and soiling to 
wrappers, odd minor nicks to page 
edges, otherwise in good condition. 
Rare. £80/120

1365 ‘The Daily Graphic. Cricket Number 
1914’. Original complete edition of 
the Cricket Number for 1914. Forty 
pages with an excellent picture and 
article relating to the M.C.C. tour to 
South Africa 1913/14. Plus pictures 
of all the County teams and other 
players etc. Heavy soiling and some 
loss to wrappers, which have become 
split at the spine and detached. Age 
toning to pages, otherwise in fair 
condition. £40/60

1366 ‘Women’s Cricket’. The Official 
Magazine of the Woman’s Cricket 
Association. Edited by Marjorie 
Pollard and others. A good selection 
of over one hundred individual 
issues of the magazine. Issues are 
1930 Vol. 1 nos. 2-4, 1931 Vol. 2 
nos. 3-5, 1932 Vol. 3 nos. 1 & 3, 
1933 Vol. 4 no. 3, 1947 Vol. 12 nos. 
1-5, 1948 Vol. 13 nos. 1-10, 1949 
Vol. 14 nos. 1-10, 1950 Vol. 15 nos. 
1-6, 1951 Vol. 16 nos. 1-10, 1952 
Vol. 17 nos. 1-10, 1954 Vol. 19 nos. 
1-10, 1955 Vol. 20 nos. 1-10, 1956 
Vol. 21 nos. 1-10, 1957 Vol. 22 nos. 
1, 3-5 & 7-10, 1958 Vol. 23 no. 5, 
1959 Vol. 24 nos. 1-4, 1961 Vol. 26 
nos. 2 & 10, and 1967 Vol. 32 nos. 
1-4. Also Autumn Annuals for 1951, 

supplement for 15th April. Signed 
bookplate to inside front cover of 
B.J. Wakley. Front internal hinge 
broken, breaking to page block 
with odd page detached, splitting to 
spine, otherwise in generally good 
condition. A rarer issue. £70/100

 The title ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record 
of the Game’ at the top of each page 
of issues 887-889 was changed on 
the 7th October issue (number 887) 
to ‘Rugby, Football and Cricket’. 
This bound volume comprises only 
the cricket content, presumably on 
subscribers’ instructions.

1359 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume I (New Series). 
Numbers 1-30 (27th January to 
14th December 1912). Complete 
with trimmed title and contents 
pages bound in to rear, lacking 
advertising supplement for 18th 
May. Illustrated. Bound in maroon 
cloth with gilt title to spine. Staining 
and fading to covers and spine, small 
loss to pp 141/2 otherwise internally 
in good condition. A rarer issue.  
 £70/100

 The ‘New Series’ marked the 
relaunch of the publication in an 
expanded format and under new 
editorship, in a bid to resurrect 
flagging sales.

1360 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume II (New Series). 
Numbers 31-60 (18th January to 
17th December 1913). Complete 
with title and contents pages bound 
in to front. Illustrated. Bound in green 
cloth with gilt title to spine. Slight 
breaking to front internal hinge, odd 
page becoming detached, otherwise 
in good condition. A rarer issue.  
 £70/100

 This was the final issue of the 
publication, to be succeeded by ‘The 
World of Cricket’.

1361 Walter Reginald Hammond. Glouces-
tershire & England 1920-1951. 
Official Benefit Souvenir for the 
Gloucestershire v Hampshire match 
played at Bristol, 4th-7th August 
1934. Original pictorial covers. Some 
age toning and slight wear soiling 
to wrappers, rusting to staples, 
otherwise in good condition¬£50/80

1362 ‘Nederlands XI v Hampshire C.C.C. 
1962’. Rare official programme for 
the cricket match played in Haarlem 

January to 20th December 1906). 
Illustrated. Both with title and 
contents pages to front. Vol. XXIII 
bound in original publisher’s cloth, 
gilt titles to front and spine, complete. 
Vol. XXV bound in later green cloth, 
gilt title to spine, lacking the issue 
for 29th November. Both volumes 
lacking the poster supplement. Vol. 
XXIII with minor wear to boards, 
repair to loss of second contents 
page, Vol. XXV with broken page 
block, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/80

1356 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XXVI nos. 740-769 
(31st January to 19th December 
1907) & XXVII nos. 770-799 (30th 
January to 24th December 1908). 
Illustrated. Both with title and 
contents pages to front. Vol. XXVI 
bound in red cloth, gilt title to 
spine. Complete with issue for 2nd 
May bound out of sequence. Some 
staining to boards, breaking to page 
block with some pages detached, 
annotations to pages, fair condition. 
Vol. XXVII bound in dark blue cloth, 
gilt title to spine. Complete, lacking 
poster supplement for 9th April. 
Staining to boards, age toning to 
pages, otherwise in good condition. 
 £50/80

1357 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volumes XXVIII nos. 800-829 
(6th May to 21st December 1909) & 
XXIX nos. 830-859 (27th January to 
22nd December 1910). Illustrated. 
Both with title and contents pages 
to front. Vol. XXVIII bound in blue 
cloth, gilt title to spine, red speckled 
page edges. Complete with issue 
for 6th May bound out of sequence 
at front, lacking poster supplement 
for 22nd April. Some wear to spine, 
annotations and loss to the odd 
page, otherwise in generally good 
condition. Vol. XIX bound in green 
cloth, gilt title to spine, red speckled 
page edges. Complete, lacking 
poster supplement for 21st April. 
Slight breaking to spine, minor age 
toning to pages, otherwise in good 
condition. £50/80

1358 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the 
Game’. Volume XXX. Numbers 
860-889. January 26th to December 
1911. Illustrated. Bound in green 
cloth, gilt title to spine. Complete 
with title and contents pages 
bound in at front, lacking poster 
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Tom Graveney and to the inside by 
thirty former Australia and England 
Test players including Wardle, 
Larwood, Ryder, Ponsford, Trueman, 
Fender, Fishlock, Hardstaff, Bowes, 
Cowdrey, Washbrook, Wright, 
McIntyre, Bradman, Grimmett, 
Hassett etc. Ruled lines in ink to 
the envelope, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1374 ‘Cornhill Insurance Centenary Test 
Match 1880-1980’. England v. 
Australia. Commemorative cover 
issued at Lord’s 10th October 1980 
for the Centenary Test in England. 
Signed in ink by seventeen players 
who took part in the match, to 
the front by Graham Gooch, Ian 
Botham and Rod Marsh, to the 
verso by Hendrick, Wood, Boycott, 
Yallop, Gatting, Old, Border, Gower, 
Bairstow, Athey, Emburey, Hughes, 
Bright and Willey. Good condition. 
 £30/50

1375 ‘Australian Bicentenary 21 June 
1988. 50th Anniversary of Royal Air 
Force Cottesmore’. Commemorative 
first day cover issued at Cottesmore, 
21st June 1988. Limited edition no. 
1369/1375. Nineteen signatures in 
ink to the front including eighteen 
Australian Test cricketers. Signatures 
include Bill Brown, Max Walker, 
Alan Davidson, Bill Lawry, Keith 
Stackpole, Tom Vievers, Greg & Ian 
Chappell, Peter Burge, Norm O’Neill, 
Ray Lindwall, Dennis Lillee, Arthur 
Morris etc. Sold with an envelope 
signed by Don Bradman. Very good 
condition. Qty 2. £30/50

1376 England tour to West Indies 
1980/81. Two plain white envelopes, 
both postmarked Barbados 9th 
March 1981. One signed by the 
eleven members of the England 
team for the tour match v Barbados 
7th- 10th March 1981, the other by 
fourteen Barbados players. England 
signatures are Stevenson, Gooch, 
Botham, Bairstow, Emburey, Boycott, 
Willey, Butcher, Gatting, Gower 
and Jackman. Barbados signatures 
include Padmore, Greenidge, 
Alleyne, Daniel, G. & L. Reifer, 
Marshall, Murray, Trotman, Clarke, 
Haynes, King etc. Good/ very good 
condition. £30/50

1377 Cricket match tickets 1951-2010s. 
Album comprising approx. one 
hundred official match tickets and 

bound in official publisher’s green 
cloth, lacking original wrappers, red 
speckled page edges. Ex Mitcham 
Library. Bumping to corners. The 
remainder, including duplicates of 
Vols. I 1921 and XIII 1932, bound 
in green cloth, red speckled edges. 
Vols. XXIV 1943 and XXVI 1945 
bound with original wrappers 
retained, all other volumes lacking 
original wrappers. Volumes comprise 
Winter Annuals for 1923/24-
1945/46 and Spring Annuals for 
1927 and 1929-1945. Some age 
toning to pages, some fading and 
wear to boards, otherwise overall in 
good condition. £100/150

1370 Testimonial and Benefit brochures. 
Good collection of brochures, 
many with Lancashire interest. 
Twenty brochures are signed by 
the beneficiary including Ken Higgs 
1968, Jack Bond 1970, Farokh 
Engineer 1976, David Hughes 1992 
(2)Frank Hayes 1983, Clive Lloyd 
1977 and 1986, Gladstone Small 
1992, Paul Smith 1995, Bob Blair 
1997 etc. Qty 26 £30/50

1371 Signed testimonial and benefit 
brochures 1986-1995. Five official 
brochures, each signed to the front 
(unless stated) by the featured 
player. Richard Hadlee, two 
Testimonial brochures, one given 
by Nottinghamshire 1986, the other 
in New Zealand 1989, John Wright 
Testimonial 1987, Jack Russell 
Benefit 1994 (signed to first page), 
and Graham Gooch Testimonial 
1995. Good/ very good condition. 
 £15/25

1372 England ‘Ashes’ First Day Covers. 
Selection of three first day covers 
covering the period 1980-1989, all 
multi signed by England Test players. 
One signed by twelve players, one 
signed by seven players and the 
other by ten players. Signatures 
include Close, Dexter, Trueman, 
Tyson, Evans, Wardle, Laker, 
Illingworth, Hutton, Wyatt, Bailey, 
Atherton, Gower, Fraser, Malcolm 
etc. Includes seven former England 
Captains. G/VG £30/50

1373 ‘Centenary of Test Cricket. Australia/ 
England 1877-1977’. Commemo-
rative ‘Australia Post Cover’ issued at 
the Melbourne Cricket Ground 9th 
March 1977 for the Centenary Test 
in Australia. Signed to the verso by 

1952 & 1958, Annual for 1967, 
Annual Report 1966 and Year Books 
for 1969 & 1973-1975. Some earlier 
wrappers split and/ or detached, 
other odd faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £40/60

1367 ‘World’s First Women’s Interna-
tional Match. England v. West 
Australia 1934’. Official programme 
for the match played at the 
W.A.C.A. Ground, Perth, 24th & 
26th November 1934. Signed to 
the ‘Autographs’ page by fourteen 
members of the England touring 
party including Betty Snowball, 
Molly Hide and Mary Taylor, and by 
twelve Western Australia players. 
The majority signed in pencil, 
three in ink. Some wear, rusting to 
staples, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with two original mono press 
photographs, one of Mary Taylor 
in bowling action while coaching at 
Roedean School in 1936, the other of 
Betty Snowball batting in the nets at 
Southampton in 1937. Photographs 
by The Keystone View-Company 
and Topical Press respectively. Both 
10”x8”. Nice images. Very good 
condition. £100/150

 In the opening match of the 1934/35 
tour to Australia, Molly Hide scored 
100 in England Women’s only 
innings. The match was drawn.

1368 Cricket wall calendars. ‘Cricket 
Fixtures for 1898 issued by 
“Cricket”’, supplement dated 14th 
April 1898. Large decorative colour 
calendar with portraits of A.C. 
Maclaren, Harry Trott, K.S. Ranjit-
sinhji and Tom Richardson to the 
corners, and colour illustrations 
of The Oval in 1848 and 1898 to 
centre. Printed by Merritt & Hatcher, 
London. 30”x20”. Splits to folds, 
otherwise in good albeit fragile 
condition. Sold with a ‘1932 Cricket 
Fixtures’ wall calendar issued by 
‘The Observer’. Printed by the Argus 
Press, London. 16”x25” with metal 
hanging edging to top and bottom. 
Nicks and small tear to edges, 
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2. 
 £40/60

1369 ‘The Cricketer’ magazine 1921-1945. 
Three boxes comprising a complete 
run of the magazine for the period 
totalling twenty seven bound 
volumes from Volume I 1921 to 
Volume XXVI 1945. The first volume 
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for the ‘First ever night game’, 
West Indies XI v International XI 
played at Sabina Park, Kingston, 
Jamaica 24th- 27th September 
1982. The programme tipped in to 
original blue cloth, gilt title to front, 
original stiffened wrappers retained. 
Annotations to original front 
wrapper, some soiling, otherwise in 
good condition. Sold with ‘Queen’s 
Park Oval. A Centenary Celebration 
1896-1996’, edited by Horace 
Harrigan, published by The Queen’s 
Park Cricket Club, 1996. Original 
decorative wrappers. Part of the first 
page has been clipped, otherwise in 
good condition. Qty 2. £20/30

1384 Lancashire C.C.C. Gillette Cup 
Winners 1970 & 1971. Two official 
programmes and scorecards for the 
finals played at Lord’s, v. Sussex 
5th September 1970 (Lancashire 
won by six wickets) and v. Kent 4th 
September 1970 (Lancashire won by 
24 runs). Both programmes signed in 
ink to the front covers by Lancashire 
players, the 1970 programme signed 
by six, the 1971 by nine. Both 
programmes signed by Frank Hayes, 
Jack Bond, Peter Lever, David Lloyd, 
David Hughes and Barry Wood, the 
1971 programme additionally signed 
by Jack Simmons, Bob Berry and 
Andy Kennedy. Both scorecards with 
complete handwritten scores. Good 
condition. £30/40

 Lancashire went on to win the 
Gillette Cup for a third successive 
year in 1972. 

1385 ‘Bicentenary of the Ashes 1982’. Two 
copies of the official ‘Australia vs. 
England Test Cricket Series’ first day 
cover issued by Australia Post. One 
with typed caption ‘1977 Centenary 
Test Australian Side’ signed to 
twelve numbered spaces by Davis, 
McCosker, Cosier, Chappell, Hookes, 
Walters, Gilmore, Marsh, O’Keeffe, 
Lillee, Walker and Bright. The other 
with typed caption ‘The English 
Team Bi-Centenary Test Jan 29- Feb 
2 1988’ signed by thirteen members 
of the England touring party, French, 
Capel, Jarvis, Moxon, Emburey, 
Richards, Fairbrother, Hemmings, 
Athey, DeFreitas, Robinson, Dilley 
and Gatting. G/VG. £30/40

1386 ‘Bicentenary of the Ashes 1982’. 
Thirty two copies of the official 
‘Australia vs. England Test Cricket 

Cork, Fraser, Gough, Hussain, 
Tudor, Stewart etc. Sold with 
‘Cricket Review 1994’ signed by the 
England squad who toured Australia 
in 1994/95. Sixteen signatures 
including Atherton, Gough, Gatting, 
Gooch, Hick, Malcolm, Rhodes, 
Tufnell, Thorpe etc. Qty 2. Good 
condition £30/50

1381 England. ‘Cricket Review 1994’ 
covering the Test series v South 
Africa and New Zealand, signed by 
Richard Hadlee, Matthew Hart and 
Stephen Fleming of New Zealand 
and by eight of the South African 
squad including Wessels, Cronje, 
Cullinan, Donald, Kirsten, Rhodes, 
Symcox etc. Sold with ECB 2000 
Tour Guide signed by twelve of the 
England team including Caddick, 
Flintoff, Gough, Hick, Ramprakash, 
Vaughan, White, Thorpe, Tudor,  
etc, by eight of the West Indian 
tourists including Adams, Ambrose, 
Gayle, King, Mclean, Rose etc and 
by nine of the Zimbabwe team 
including Carlisle, Flower, Goodwin, 
Johnson, Olonga, Steak etc.  Plus a 
Lashings World XI programme 2007 
signed by eleven of the World XI 
Kallicharran, Astle, Harris, Cairns, 
Chopra, King, Malcolm, Such etc. 
Qty 3. Good condition £30/40

1382 Signed cricket programmes and 
brochures. England tour of South 
Africa 1995-96 signed by eighteen 
of the England tourists and by eight 
of the South Africans. Signatures 
include Atherton, Stewart, Cork, 
Fraser, Hick, Ilott, Martin, Smith, 
Russell, Boje, Donald, Kallis, Rhodes 
etc, ‘Long Leg to Lord’s’ signed by 
five of the South Africans including 
Rhodes, Adams, Liebenberg etc, 
Derbyshire v Lancashire 1998 
(Natwest Final) programme signed 
by eleven of the Derbyshire team 
and thirteen of the Lancashire 
team, signatures include Blackwell, 
Barnett, Cork, Krikken, Slater, 
Akram, Austin, Chapple, Atherton, 
Flintoff, Hegg etc and ‘ECB Test 
Match Cricket 2000’ signed by 
thirteen of the England team and by 
six West Indians, signatures include 
Hussain, Atherton, Vaughan, Hick, 
Hoggard, Adams, Campbell, Gayle, 
King, Nagamootoo etc. Qty 4. Good 
condition £30/50

1383 ‘Jamaican International Cricket 
Festival’ 1982. Official programme 

passes, the majority modern, for 
Test, one day internationals, County 
Championship matches, T20 etc. 
Earlier tickets include Essex C.C.C. 
complimentary pass 1951, England 
Test matches v. West Indies, Lord’s 
1973, 2000, Headingley 1980, 
Centenary Test v. Australia, Lord’s 
1980, v. Australia, Perth 2006, 
Adelaide 2006, Melbourne 2006, 
Sydney 2007, M.C.C. v. Rest of 
the World, Lord’s 1987, World Cup 
England v. South Africa, The Oval 
1999, Benson & Hedges Cup Final, 
Lord’s 1979, 1990, 2002 etc. Odd 
duplication of tickets. G/VG. £30/40

1378 ‘Ball of the Century’. England v. 
Australia 1993. Official match 
programme for the first Ashes Test, 
Old Trafford 3rd- 7th June 1993, 
in which Shane Warne made his 
first Test appearance in England, 
and famously bowled Mike Gatting 
with his first ball. Australia went 
on to win by 179 runs. Signed to 
the centre pages by both Warne 
and Gatting. Sold with an official 
programme for England v. India, 
1st Test, Lord’s 26th- 31st July 1990 
in which Graham Gooch made his 
triple century 333 and 123 in the 
second innings, England winning by 
247 runs. Signed to the centre pages 
by Gooch. Qty 2. VG. £20/30

1379 World cricket and sporting stamps 
1960s-2010s. A large philatelic 
collection of individual stamps, 
miniature and some full sheets, 
presentation packs, stamp books 
etc. contained in five albums and 
loose. Countries of issue include 
Great Britain, Isle of Man, Jersey, 
Alderney, Guernsey, Pakistan, 
India, Bangladesh, Cabo Verde, 
Liberia, Mozambique, South Africa, 
Barbados, Jamaica, Guyana, St. 
Lucia, Grenada, Dominica, Antigua, 
Bermuda, Belize, St. Vincent, 
Trinidad & Tobago, Anguilla, 
New Zealand, Australia, Samoa, 
Fiji, Tokelau, Papua New Guinea, 
Solomon Islands, Suriname etc. VG. 
 £40/60

1380 England v Australia. Official Ansett 
Australia Test programme for the 
1998-99 series in Australia, signed 
to the team pages by nine of the 
Australian players and seventeen of 
the England party. Signatures include 
Elliott, Warne, Fleming, Healy, 
Langer, Lehmann, Slater, Atherton, 
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1956, 1960, 1964, 1968 and 1972 
games. Published by World Sports. 
All bound in brown boards with 
gilt titles to front board and spine, 
all with original covers. Odd minor 
faults otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with two large bound volumes 
of ‘The New York Times’ and ‘U.S.A. 
Today’ coverage of the Beijng 
2008 Olympic Games plus a bound 
volume of ‘Sport Et Vie’ french 
sports magazine for 1960, with 
original covers. Qty 10 £40/60

1392 Olympics and early athletics. Fifteen 
hardback and softback titles relating 
to the Olympic Games, swimming 
and athletics. Earlier titles include 
‘Dr. Arnold of Rugby’, Rose E. Self, 
London 1889. ‘Modern Swimming 
and Diving’, Aileen Riggin, New 
York 1932. ‘Springboard Diving’, 
F.W. Hobden, London 1936 with 
good original dustwrapper. Other 
titles include an academic study of 
‘Hedy [Wertheimer] the Lioness’, 
Gherardo Bonini, Florence 2017. 
Also a history of ‘The First Ever 
English Olimpick [sic] Games’, Celia 
Haddon, London 2004 and further 
histories and biographies relating to 
the Games, Ancient Greek athletes 
and athletics etc. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

1393 Sport and health in academia. A 
selection of fourteen mainly modern 
titles covering a range of histories and 
academic studies relating to politics 
in sport, health and social history, 
including Greek athletics, Victorian 
sport and health culture, business 
etc. Authors include Grant Jarvie & 
Joseph Maguire (Routledge), Bruce 
Haley, Peter Bailey, Neil Macfarlane, 
Neil Wilson, J.A. Mangan & R.B. 
Small, Stella Margetson, John 
Hargreaves etc. Five titles are 
hardbacks with dustwrappers (odd 
faults to dustwrappers). Good 
condition. £30/50

1394 Sport and sociology. A selection 
of seventeen mainly modern 
academic hardback and softback 
titles. Subjects include Edwardian 
sport, inter-war social history, sport 
in society in Britain and the Empire, 
France, politics in sport, class and 
social development etc. Authors/ 
editors include Brian Dobbs, Stephen 
G. Jones, Richard Gruneau, Richard 
Giulianotti, Fred Coalter, Barrie 
Houlihan, Derek Birley etc. Good 
condition. £30/50

interior has a hidden ceramic tube 
and in this case a hidden hole in the 
handle

1389 ‘London Laughs. Derby Day. It 
bolted from the roundabouts’. 
Excellent and original pen and ink 
drawing artwork by artist Joseph 
Lee, showing the finishing line at the 
Derby at Epsom. A fairground horse 
appears to be winning the race much 
to the consternation of the jockeys 
on the horses and the packed crowd, 
the fairground horse with a big smile 
on its face. The artwork, signed by 
Lee, was published in the London 
Evening News and is dated 1st June 
1938. Overall 15”x21” Some wear 
to the odd corner otherwise in good 
condition. A wonderfully evocative 
scene beautifully illustrated by the 
artist £100/150

 Joseph Lee (1901-1975) worked 
for the Strand Magazine and Pall 
Mall Gazette in the 1920’s before 
joining the Sunday Express in 
1924, followed by the Daily Mail. 
From 1934 to 1966 Lee worked 
for the London Evening News. ‘In 
1934 Lee sent four trial cartoons 
to the London Evening News, one 
of which was published on 14 
May 1934 as the first of a series 
entitled “London Laughs.” In these 
cartoons Lee proved particularly 
adept at depicting sporting-loving 
colonels, chubby and slightly vulgar 
ladies with sparkling jewellery, and 
dapper City gents’. [British Cartoon 
Archive]. This being one of the 
‘London Laughs’. Lee died in March 
1975

1390 Olympic Games Berlin 1936. Original 
sepia photograph of the Great 
Britain 4x400m relay team who won 
gold at the 1936 Olympics, beating 
the American team, including Jesse 
Owens, who took silver. The four 
athletes are standing full length in 
one row wearing athletics attire, 
‘Britain’ to the shirt fronts, holding 
their running shoes and victory 
garlands. The runners are Godfrey 
Rampling, Bill Roberts, Freddie Wolff 
and Godfrey Brown. Signed to the 
photograph in blue ink by Freddie 
Wolff. 8.25”x6.25”. Photographer 
unknown. G/VG. £40/60

1391 Olympic Games. Seven Official 
Reports of the British Olympic 
Association for the 1948, 1952, 

Series’ first day cover issued by 
Australia Post, including two 
variations. Each cover individually 
signed in ink by an Australian or 
England Test player. Some with 
typed caption. Australian signatures 
are Bradman (‘Donald Bradman 
Scorecard’ variation), McKenzie, 
Kline, Davidson, Walker, R. Marsh, 
Thomson, Hookes, Walters, 
McCosker, O’Reilly (Qty 2), Massie, 
Lillee (2), Yardley, M. Hughes, 
Harvey, G. Chappell, I. Chappell. 
England signatures of Larwood 
(‘Bodyline’ variation), Tyson, 
Boycott, May, Trueman, Gower, 
Botham, Close, Greig, Luckhurst 
& Underwood (signed together), 
Mann, Appleyard. Sold with an 
unsigned ‘Australian Personalities’ 
commemorative cover 1981. Qty 
33. G/VG. £50/80

1387 David Battersby. Five limited 
edition titles by Battersby, privately 
published in Cheltenham, each 
signed by the author. Titles are ‘My 
Summer of 1977’ 2017, no. 80/100. 
‘An extensive account of Glamorgan 
CCC’s First Ever Game’ 2019, no. 
8/55. ‘New Zealand- The 1927 
Tour of the United Kingdom’ 2020, 
no. 56/88. ‘Martin Horton’s New 
Zealand Cricket Coaching Bulletins’ 
2022, no. 11/85. ‘The Australians in 
South Wales 1902, 1905 and 1909’, 
no. 12/100. VG. £30/50

SPORTING EPHEMERA

1388 Sporting puzzle jug c 1820/30’s. 
Large early ceramic puzzle jug with 
sporting scenes of boxing, hunting, 
cock fighting, horse racing, bull 
baiting to its sides, human rams 
head face to the underside of the 
spout. The main two cartouche 
panels features the boxing scene 
which has the title ‘Fives Court’ and 
the hunting scene has the title ‘Hunt 
n[ea]r Windsor’, floral decorated 
handle and inside rim of jug. The 
jug stands 6.5” tall . Some wear to 
the odd panel otherwise in good 
condition for its age. A rare, early 
and unusual jug £250/350

 The Five Court acted as a boxing 
venue from 1802 until it closed in 
1826. 

 Puzzle jugs were popular in the 18th 
and 19th centuries. The drinker has 
to consume the contents without 
spilling them, which, because the 



147

Willie Carson, Lester Piggott (horse 
racing), Sharron Davies, Duncan 
Goodhew, David Wilkie (swimming), 
Alton Byrd (basketball) etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. VG. £30/50

1401 Sporting, music, film and theatre 
autographs. Three autograph books 
containing numerous signatures 
including Mike England, Colin Bell, 
Nobby Stiles, Howard Kendall, 
Jimmy Armfield, Trevor Francis, 
Garth Crooks, Paddy Crerand, Bobby 
Robson, Eric Bristow, Willie Thorne, 
Dennis Taylor, Mick McManus, 
John H. Stracey, Brendan Foster, 
Neil Harvey, Alan Davidson, William 
Roche, Tommy Cannon, Tim Healy, 
John Anderton, Jasper Carrott, 
Trevor McDonald, Ken Dodd, 
Robert Powell, Brit Eckland, Ian 
Lavender, Peter O’Toole, Danny Le 
Rue, Albert Finney, Don Felder (The 
Eagles), Rick Wakeman, Charley 
Pride, Dave Dee, John Major, Piers 
Morgan etc. All signed one signature 
to a page, no signature back to 
back, one signature laid down on 
paper piece. Sold with a thin blue 
album containing various signed 
photographs and programmes 
including Charley Pride, Doris Day, 
Ken Dodd, Frankie Vaughan, Con 
& Dec- The Batchelors etc. Good 
condition £40/60

1402 Sporting books and ephemera. Good 
selection including football, cricket, 
rugby, American Football, odd 
baseball etc. Official programme for 
The Festival of Football, Earls Court 
1949, signed autobiographies of 
Vinnie Jones (2) and Shane Williams 
(rugby), ‘The Tottenham Hotspur 
Football Book’ Dennis Signy number 
1,2, 3, 4, 5 and 7, twenty issues of 
‘Shoot’ magazine 1969 and 1970, 
the American Football and baseball, 
all paperbacks, ‘A Life Long Innings. 
Jack Ryder’. Marc Fiddian, signed by 
the author etc. Thirty two books  
 £30/40

1403 Sporting posters 1980s-2000s. A 
good selection of over forty posters, 
some signed. The majority cover 
boxing, others include snooker, 
lacrosse, swimming, athletics, rugby 
union, cricket etc. Signatures include 
Alfred Kotey, Drew Docherty, 
Brian Carr, Ernie Shavers, Cornelius 
Carr (boxing), Dennis Taylor (two 
different), Jimmy White (snooker), 
James Hickman, Karen Pickering 

Twins 1961-1968, Milwaukee 
Brewers 1969-1970 and Cleveland 
Indians 1970.

1399 Hockey. A selection of signatures, 
programmes, photographs etc. 
Includes signatures on mounted 
album pages of England Interna-
tional players, seven signatures 
including Neil Forster, David Archer, 
Timothy Abell etc. and another of 
sixteen South Africans, probably 
1950s. Official souvenir programmes 
for the ‘6th F.I.H. World Hockey 
Cup for Men’, England 1986, and 
‘London 2012 Olympics’ with two 
official match tickets for hockey, 
5th & 9th August. Cheshire County 
Hockey Association handbook for 
season 1966/67 and two menus for 
the 75th Anniversary Dinner, Chester 
1964. A ‘G.U.S.B. Gent [University?] 
Hockey 1949’ cloth pennant. 
University of Nottingham Hockey 
Club official team photographs for 
seasons 1948/49, two different, both 
framed and glazed, and 1949/50, 
laid to photographer’s mount (with 
damage to mount). Colour poster 
of the ‘Minet Great Britain Men’s 
Hockey Squad 1987-88’ with 
printed signatures. Odd minor faults, 
otherwise in good condition. £20/30

1400 Sporting signatures. A compre-
hensive selection of over one hundred 
and thirty signatures the majority 
to pages from ‘Winners. The Great 
Champions of Sport’, published as 
a part-work by Marshall Cavendish 
c.1989, in official binder. Signatures 
include Steve Davis, John Pulman, 
Joe Johnson, Eddie Charlton, Dennis 
Taylor, Alex Higgins, Terry Griffiths, 
Steven Hendry, Doug Mountjoy, 
John Parrott, Ray Reardon, Kirk 
Stevens, Cliff Thorburn, Jimmy 
White, Rex Williams (snooker), 
Ilie Nastase, Ann Jones, Aranxa 
Sanchez, Pam Schriver, Virginia 
Wade, Jeremy Bates, Bjorn Borg, 
John Lloyd, John McEnroe, Fred 
Perry (tennis), Tony Jacklin, Arnold 
Palmer, Tom Watson, Nick Faldo, 
Ben Crenshaw, Seve Ballesteros, 
Bernhard Langer, Jack Nicklaus, Gary 
Player, Laura Davies, Sandy Lyle, 
Greg Norman, Ian Woosnam (golf), 
Jonah Barrington, Jansher Khan 
(squash), Desmond Douglas (table 
tennis), Steve Baddeley (badminton), 
David Bryant (bowls), Eric Bristow, 
Jocky Wilson (darts), Bob Champion, 

1395 Sport and social history. A selection 
of fourteen modern academic 
softback (two hardback) titles. 
Subjects include social and class 
issues in sport, politics, sport, leisure 
and popular culture, the history 
of sport in Georgian England etc. 
Authors/ editors include Suzanne 
Wise, Derek Birley, Stephen G. Jones, 
Richard Gruneau, John Lowerson, 
Wojciech Liponski, James Rivers, 
Alan Tomlinson etc. Minor wear, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/50

1396 Billiards. Walter Lindrum. Mono real 
photograph postcard of Lindrum 
captioned ‘A Souvenir of my 
Australian tour in aid of the Red 
Cross and Comforts Fund, sponsored 
by the distributors of Black & White 
Cigarettes 1942’. Nicely signed in ink 
to the verso, ‘Walllie Lindrum’, with 
dedication. Some staining to the 
card otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with an original advertising 
postcard of Lindrum produced by 
‘Janus’ billiard cloth. Old tape marks 
to edges and small adhesive marks to 
verso, otherwise in good condition. 
Qty 2. £60/90

 Walter Albert Lindrum was an 
Australian professional billiards 
player who held the World Profes-
sional Billiards Championship from 
1933 until his retirement in 1950.

1397 ‘Daily Express Sportsman of the Year 
Luncheon 1962’. Official folding 
menu for the Luncheon held at The 
Savoy Hotel, London on the 14th 
December 1962. Signed to the 
inside menu page by guests and 
sporting champions. Nine signatures 
including Johnny Haynes (football), 
Mary Rand, Anita Lonsborough, 
Don Thompson, Bruce Tulloh 
(athletics), Terry Downs (boxing), 
Brian Phelps (diving) etc. Minor 
staining and creasing, otherwise in 
good condition. £25/35

1398 Baseball. Rich Rollins. Single page 
typed letter from Rollins on ‘CCMC’ 
letterhead, dated 5th April 1990. 
Rollins is replying to a request for 
employment with his management 
company in Ohio. Nicely signed in 
ink by Rollins, with accompanying 
envelope. Staple holes to top corner, 
otherwise in very good condition.  
 £20/30

 Richard John Rollins was a major 
league baseball player for Minnesota 
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 William Harrison ‘Jack’ Dempsey, 
known as ‘The Manassa Mauler’, 
was the world heavyweight 
champion from 1919 to 1926.

1410 Anglo-American Sporting Club 
1970’s. Selection of four menus 
plus a further Reading boxing 
programme 1978. The menus signed 
by nineteen guests including boxers 
and other sportsman and celebrities. 
Signatures include Jack Peterson, 
Dick Duffy, Tony Burnett, Joe Davis 
(snooker), David Nixon (magician), 
Bruce Tulloh (runner), Alan Ball 
(football), Trevor Bannister (actor), 
Ann Ford (runner) etc. Some menus 
lacking cords, odd folds, otherwise in 
generally good condition. £25/35

1411 ‘A History of Golf in Britain’. Cassell 
& Co, London. First Edition 1951. 
With a foreword by Sir George 
Cunningham and contributions by 
Guy Campbell, Henry Longhurst, 
Leonard Crawley, Enid Wilson, Lord 
Brabazon of Tara, Henry Cotton, 
H Gardiner-Hill. Bound in dark 
green cloth with original worn and 
torn dust-wrapper. Sold with ‘The 
Champions of Golf. The Masters 
Collection’ 1993-1997. Gold ink 
version, published by Grand Slam 
Ventures. Complete run of sixty two 
cards, including title card, featuring 
each year’s winner of the Masters 
from 1934, Horton Smith, to 1997 
Tiger Woods. In official binder. Sold 
with an Official programme for the 
rescheduled Ryder Cup 2001 held 
at The Belfry on the 27th- 29th 
September 2002 and two different 
sets of Kargo’ Card Golf c.1930’s 
playing cards, one set complete 
with 53 cards and instruction 
booklet, the other with 52 cards and 
‘Introduction’ and ‘Rules’ booklets. 
Both sets in original boxes. Qty 5. 
Good condition £30/50

1412 The Bible of Golf. The Captain’s 
Edition’. Paul Skelett and Simon 
Weitzman. Published by Wonderland 
Publications, First edition 2011. 
Limited edition no. 222. 584pp. 
Handsomely bound in full black 
leather with ornate gilt title to front 
and spine, gilt to all page edges. 
Profusely illustrated throughout. 
Includes Booklet with promotional 
letter and certificate of limitation 
slipped in. Very good condition. 
 £100/150

News in a file from November 1946 
to February 1950 (close to being a 
complete run), bound ‘Boxing News’ 
magazine 1977, large format book 
‘Knockout. The Art of Boxing’ Ken 
Regan. Insights Editions 2007 etc. 
Some paperback editions included. 
Qty 52. In two boxes. Good 
condition £40/60

1408 Boxing signatures 1975s- 2000s. 
Over one hundred and thirty 
signatures of British and interna-
tional boxers, trainers, promoters, 
referees etc. (with odd duplication), 
the majority individually signed to 
plain white cards and the odd colour 
postcard and promotional card. 
Signatures include Henry Cooper, 
Ken Buchanan, Bomber Graham, 
Barry McGuigan, Frank Bruno, Carl 
Crook, Denzil Browne, Paul Weir, 
Chris Pyatt, John Conteh, George 
Bowes, Alan Minter, Frank Maloney, 
Jim McDonnell, John H. Stracey, Ken 
Buchanan, Frank Warren, Mickey 
Duff, Charlie Magri, Jim Watt, Brian 
Carr, Clinton Mitchell, Jeff Fenech, 
Roy Jones, Billy Schwer, Carlos Ortiz, 
Donovan Boucher, Cornelius Carr, 
Jim Rock, Jane Couch, Gary Jacobs, 
Dave ‘Boy’ McAuley, Vincenzo 
Nardiello, Pat Barrett etc. Sold with 
two binders comprising boxing 
magazines, programmes etc. Some 
signatures including Carlos Ortiz, 
Barry McGuigan, John H. Stracey, 
Lloyd Honeyghan, Alan Minter, 
Ernie Shavers etc. Also ‘The Marshall 
Cavendish Video Collection’ set of 
videos nos. 1-10 etc. G/VG. £30/50

1409 Jack Dempsey, Heavyweight 
Champion of the World 1919-1926. 
Three mono photographs of 
Dempsey depicted in fight action 
against Gene Tunney c. 1926, 
sparring with his partner George 
Godfrey, and standing on a beach 
with the World wrestling champion 
Stanislaus Zbyszko. Each approx. 
10”x8”. Sold with two rare fight 
night promotional postcards, one for 
the heavyweight contest between 
Jack Doyle and Frank Borrington at 
the Royal Albert Hall, 19th March 
1934, the other for the contest 
between Pancho Villar and George 
Cook at the Royal Albert Hall, 4th 
June 1935. Wear and loss to corners 
of the Villar card, two photographs 
with corners clipped, not affecting 
the images, otherwise in good 
condition. Qty 5. £40/60

(swimming), Richard Noble and 
Andy Green (land speed record 
holders) etc. Odd faults to some 
posters, overall in good/ very good 
condition. £50/70

1404 Motorcycling 1990s-2000s. A good 
selection of posters, some signed. 
Signed posters include Garry McCoy 
& Regis Laconi (Red Bull/ Yamaha), 
signed by McCoy, Colin Edwards 
and Aaron Slight (World Superbikes 
2000) signed by Edwards, James 
Toseland and Stuart Easton (Honda 
Britain), Carlos Checa (Yahama), 
Jamie Robinson (Team Optimum), 
Steve Hislop (Ducati). Other 
signatures include Giacomo Agostini, 
Jim Redman, Dougie Lampkin etc. 
Odd duplication of signature. Good/ 
very good condition. Qty 14.  
 £40/60

1405 Football and rugby badges and 
collectibles. A large collection of over 
one hundred metal football club pin 
badges, the majority English Football 
League clubs, some non-League, 
Scottish etc., and a complete set of 
thirty two Real Madrid chess pieces 
in gold and bronze coloured metals. 
Sold with a further selection of 
approx. forty mainly rugby league 
club pin badges, key rings, trade 
cards etc. Also Panini loose trade 
cards stickers, ‘Football 87’ (Qty 
over 130) and World Cup ‘USA 94’ 
(Qty 75), and other non-sporting 
items. G/VG. £40/60

BOXING, GOLF, TENNIS & RUGBY

1406 My Methods or Boxing as a Fine 
Art’. Georges Carpentier 1914. 
Pictorial blue hardback boards. Some 
breaking to spine block, boards 
soiled, wear to board extremities, 
internally good. Sold with ‘Modern 
Boxing: A Practical Guide to 
Present-Day Methods’. Bombardier 
‘Billy’ Wells. 6th edition. Hardback 
boards. circa 1920. Old tap[e marks 
to spine, some wear to boards, good. 
Qty 2 £30/50

1407 Boxing books. Good selection 
including autobiographies, histories, 
annuals, yearbooks, magazines 
etc. Includes ‘Buck and Bruisers. 
J.C. Reid 1971, autobiographies on 
Cooper, Louis, Dempsey, Bruno, 
Nassem, Mills, Ali, McGuigan, 
Finnegan, George Francis, the 
Cooper, Finnegan and Francis signed 
to title pages, loose issues of Boxing 
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1419 Rugby Union. World Cup 2003 
Australia. Sixteen official match 
tickets for the tournament including 
the Opening Ceremony match 
Australia v. Argentina 10th October, 
nine group matches 11th October- 
2nd November, two quarter-finals 
8th & 9th November, the two 
semi-finals 15th & 16th November, 
3rd/ 4th Play-off 20th November, 
and the Final, Australia v. England 
at Sydney 22nd November 2003. 
Vertical fold to six tickets, two with 
barcode stub removed, otherwise in 
good condition. £50/80

 England beat Australia in the Final 
20-17 with Johnny Wilkinson 
kicking four penalties and the 
historic drop goal in the last minute 
to win the World Cup for England.

1420 Rugby Union. ‘Scottish Rugby Union 
Squad’ 1995-2005. Five folding 
cards, each signed in ink (one in 
pencil) to the inside by members 
of Scotland teams. Matches are v 
Canada at Murrayfield 21st January 
1995 (21 signatures in pencil), v 
France at Murrayfield 3rd February 
1996 (21 in ink), v Wales at Cardiff 
17th February 1996 (21), v Ireland 
in Dublin 7th February 1998 (16), v 
Ireland at Murrayfield 12th February 
2005 (22). Four cards signed by 
Doddie Weir. Other signatures 
include Gavin Hastings, Gregor 
Townsend, Scott Hastings, Craig 
Chalmers, Kenny Logan, Ian Jardine, 
Bryan Redpath, Stewart Campbell, 
Eric Peters, Ian Smith, Craig Joiner, 
Chris Paterson, Chris Cusiter, 
Sean Lamont, Graham Ellis, Peter 
Wainwright etc. VG. £70/100

1421 Rugby Union international tickets 
1924 & 1929. New Zealand 
‘Invincibles’ tour of Britain, Ireland 
and France 1924/35. Original 
‘Press (Complimentary)’ ticket for 
the match v Wales at St. Helens 
Ground, Swansea, 29th November 
1924. New Zealand won 19-0. 
Loss to top right corner, crease to 
lower left corner, otherwise in good 
condition. Also Wales v France 1929 
official complimentary ticket for the 
International played at Cardiff Arms 
Park on 23rd February 1929. Wales 
won 8-3. Very good condition.  
Qty 2 £30/50

1422 Rugby match tickets 1954-2017. A 
large selection of over two hundred 

joining the Sunday Express in 
1924, followed by the Daily Mail. 
From 1934 to 1966 Lee worked 
for the London Evening News. ‘In 
1934 Lee sent four trial cartoons 
to the London Evening News, one 
of which was published on 14 
May 1934 as the first of a series 
entitled “London Laughs.” In these 
cartoons Lee proved particularly 
adept at depicting sporting-loving 
colonels, chubby and slightly vulgar 
ladies with sparkling jewellery, and 
dapper City gents’. [British Cartoon 
Archive]. This being one of the 
‘London Laughs’. Lee died in March 
1975

1416 ‘Fifty Years of Wimbledon 
1877-1926’. The story of the Lawn 
Tennis Championships’. A. Wallis 
Myers. Published by ‘The Field’ 
for the All England Lawn Tennis & 
Croquet Club 1926. Official Jubilee 
Souvenir. Stiff card covers, with 
order form for further copies at the 
rear. Published in a popular and de 
luxe edition, this being the popular 
edition. Some soiling to boards, 
otherwise in good condition. £30/40

1417 Tennis Grand Slam winners’ 
autographs. Nine signatures, the 
majority in ink, each signed to 
piece laid down to individual card. 
Signatures in ink are H.W. ‘Bunny’ 
Austin, Rod Laver, Roy Emerson, 
Gardnar Mulloy, John Newcombe, 
Virginia Wade, Hana Mandlikova, 
and two in pencil of Bryan ‘Bitsy’ 
Grant and Neale Fraser. Sold with an 
original U.S. Parcel Post return card 
addressed to Stan Smith. Qty 10. G/
VG. £25/35 

1418 Constantine ‘Gene’ Mako. Original 
mono real photograph postcard of 
Mako, standing full length, wearing 
tennis attire and holding two rackets 
to his side. Players name printed 
to lower border. Card no. T13 in a 
series issued by Edwin Trim & Co. of 
Wimbledon, with publishers name 
printed to right hand corner. Postally 
unused. Excellent condition £25/35

 Mako won four Grand Slam doubles 
titles in the 1930’s including the 
Wimbledon Doubles title with 
Don Budge in 1937 and 1938. He 
reached the mens singles Final in 
the US Open in 1938 losing to Don 
Budge by three sets to one

1413 Golf signatures. Two commemo-
rative covers, one for Royal Jersey 
Golf Club dated 28th February 1978 
signed by Bernhard Langer, the 
other a ‘Love’ first day cover issued 
in Honolulu 9th May 1991 signed 
by Robert Karlsson. Sold with two 
cards, one signed by Greg Norman, 
the other by Nick Price, and an 
album page nicely signed in ink by 
six golfers from the 1940s/ 1950s, 
John Panton, Reg Knight, Reg 
Horne, John Jacob and Peter Gill. 
VG. Qty 5. £25/35

1414 Golf signatures 1990s. Three official 
tournament programmes, each 
signed by participating players. The 
Murphy’s Cup, Fulford, York 1991, 
thirty six signatures including Ian 
Woosnam, Howard Clark, Sandy 
Lyle, Mark James, Ronan Raffery, 
Gordon Brand Jr., Christy O’Connor 
Jr., Colin Montgomerie, Bernard 
Gallacher etc. Senior British Open, 
Royal Lytham & St. Annes 1994, 
eleven signatures including Arnold 
Palmer, Gary Player, Bob Charles, 
Tommy Horton etc. Weetabix 
Women’s British Open, Woburn 
1992, twenty eight signatures 
including Penny Grice-Whittaker, 
Helen Alfredsson, Alison Nicholas, 
Dottie Mochrie, Lotte Neumann 
etc. Sold with a selection of original 
tickets and related ephemera 
including Ryder Cup 1991 and 2001 
(played in 2002) etc. Odd signature 
including Sandy Lyle, Ben Crenshaw 
etc. G/VG. £40/60

1415 ‘London Laughs. Wimbledon. Oh, 
rallied! Well rallied!!’. Excellent and 
original pen and ink drawing artwork 
by artist Joseph Lee, showing the 
spectators and umpire watching 
the game taking place. A long rally 
appears to be in progress and the 
spectators and umpire are depicted 
each with two heads, one looking 
right and one looking left following 
the action of the rally. The artwork, 
signed by Lee, was published in the 
London Evening News and is dated 
25th June 1935. Overall 15”x21” 
Some wear to corners and board 
extremities otherwise in good 
condition. A wonderfully evocative 
scene beautifully illustrated by the 
artist £100/150

 Joseph Lee (1901-1975) worked 
for the Strand Magazine and Pall 
Mall Gazette in the 1920’s before 



150 151

1428 Rugby union international and 
club players, coaches and referees 
signatures 1970s- 2010s. Over 
one hundred and thirty signatures 
(with odd duplication), individually 
signed to plain white cards. 
Signatures include Mike Catt, 
Phil de Glanville, Jon Callard, 
Nick Beal, Tom May, Jamie Noon, 
Dean Ryan, Trevor Woodman, 
Danny Grewcock (England), Peter 
Jorgensen (Australia), Olivier 
Brouzet, Abdel Benazzi, Phillippe 
Saint-Andre (France), Dennis Hickie, 
Trevor Brennan, Reg Corrigan, 
Brian O’Driscoll, Keith Wood, Noel 
Mannion, Vic Costello, Shane 
Byrne (Ireland), Luca Martin (Italy), 
Andrew Blowers, Ian Jones, Craig 
Dowd, Ian Jones (New Zealand), 
Steve Brotherstone, Budge Pountney 
(Scotland), Japie Mulder, Braam 
van Straaten (South Africa), Adrian 
Davies, Jonathan Davies, Michael 
Owen, Ray Gravell, Gerald Davies, 
J.P.R. Williams (Wales) etc. VG 
 £30/50

1429 ‘Down goes the Thermometer!. 
‘Down Goes Dandy Shandy’. 
Attractive original chromolithograph 
advertising showcard for Dandy 
Shandy, featuring a rugby player, 
wearing a red and white striped 
jersey, holding a ball whilst drinking a 
glass of the drink with thermometer 
behind him. Circa 1920’s. With 
string loop to top edge. 9”x12”. 
Good/very good condition £30/50

 ‘Dandy Shandy’ was the product 
of Duckworth & Co of Manchester 
and was marketed as ‘a striking 
success- the most beneficial drink 
ever offered to the trade- cleverly 
compounded from sarsaparilla, 
nettles, dandelion, and other choice 
herbs’

FOOTBALL MEMORABILIA

1430 Preston North End. Seven autograph 
sheets, all headed ‘Preston North 
End F.C.’ each sheet signed by 
eighteen former players. Signatures 
include Kendall, Anderton, Walton, 
Thompson, Else, Finney, Evans, 
Docherty, Atkinson, McAteer, 
Charnley, Worthington, Stiles, 
McKenna, Potts, Allardyce, 
Greenhalgh, Dawson, Sadler, 
Mellor, Hendry, Kilbane, O’Farrell, 
Lawrenson, Dagger etc. Sold with 
a Christmas menu for the Preston 

Edwards, Tony Faulkner, Allan 
Martin, Geoff Wheel, Derek 
Quinnell, John Bevan etc., also David 
Duckham of England. Seventeen 
signatures in total. G/VG £20/30

1426 Boxing books and magazines. Box 
comprising fifteen boxing books, 
the majority hardbacks with good 
dustwrappers, including one signed 
title, ‘Jack Kid Berg. The Whitechapel 
Windmill’, John Harding, London 
1987, signed by Berg. ‘I Had Almost 
Forgotten...’, Charles B. Cochrane, 
London 1932, breaking to front 
hinge. ‘The Tragedy of Randolph 
Turpin, Jack Birtley, London 1975 
(ex library). ‘Heroes and Hard Men’, 
Harry Mullan, Croydon 1989. ‘Celtic 
Fists’, Michael Prestage, Breedon 
Books 1997. ‘Boxing Unseen 
Archives’, Tim Hill, Bath 2002 etc. 
Also complete runs of ‘Boxing 
News’, Vol. 31 nos. 1-52, bound in 
publisher’s cloth with red speckled 
edges, Vol. 50 nos. 27-51 and Vol. 
51 nos. 27-51, both loose bound in 
official binders. Individual magazines 
including two early copies of 
‘Boxing’, Vol. IX no. 237, 21st March 
1914, and ‘The Ringsider’ Vol. 1 no. 
3, November 1946. Also magazines 
from 1980s onwards including 
‘Euro Boxe’ (13), ‘France Boxe’ (3), 
‘Boxing News (10) etc. Sold with 
a further smaller box of sporting 
books, magazines and programmes, 
mainly football, some baseball, golf 
etc. In two boxes. G £30/40

1427 Rugby union. New Zealand ‘All 
Blacks’ tour programmes 1953-1993. 
Four official programmes for tour 
matches played in Devon and 
Cornwall. Matches are v Cornwall 
& Devon, Camborne, 9th December 
1953, v South Western Counties, 
Exeter, 20th November 1963, v 
Cornwall & Devon, Redruth, 2nd 
January 1973, v England South West, 
Redruth, 30th October 1993. Also 
Cornwall v New Zealand Barbarians, 
Redruth, 28th March 1987, and a 
Souvenir Tour Programme for the 
1971 All Blacks tour, published by 
M. Hills, London. Qty 6. Folds to 
two programmes, rusting to some 
staples, otherwise in good condition. 
Sold with over seventy England 
‘Home’ international programmes 
1960’s-2000’s, some duplication. 
 £30/40

official match tickets for home 
internationals, tour matches, club 
matches etc., with good Wales 
and Welsh club interest. Includes 
matches played at Cardiff Arms 
Park, Twickenham, Lansdowne 
Road, Bridgend, Swansea etc. Mixed 
condition with a number of earlier 
tickets torn, generally good. Sold 
with a J. Baines. ‘Watsonians. Play 
Up’. Rare early colour shield shaped 
trade card with cameo of ‘R. Welsh’  
to left hand side and main image 
of a rugby player making a pass. 
c.1900s. £30/50

1423 Rugby menus, itineraries, tickets, 
guest lists, table plans, odd 
programme etc 1970/90’s. Players 
and press itineraries for Lions tour of 
South Africa 1968 (faults), England 
tour of New Zealand 1971, South 
Africa 1972, New Zealand 1977 and 
Japan, Fiji and Tonga 1979, menus 
include Wasps Dinner menu 90th 
year 1957, Barbarians Dinner to 
South Africans 1969/70 and New 
Zealand 1974 and 1978,  , France 
v England menus April 1970, and 
February 1972, Lord Taverners Eve 
of Rugby International Dinner 1986 
honouring Cliff Morgan, signed 
by Morgan, Farewell Dinner for 
England in Japan 1979, Scottish 
Rugby Union Centenary Dinner 
1973, National Sporting Club Dinner 
to The British Lions November 1974 
and to Gareth Edwards 1976, R.F.U. 
Founders Clubs Centenary Banquet 
1971 etc. Odd signatures to items. 
The collection came originally from 
an unknown rugby sports writer. 
Some folds, faults, good condition 
 £50/80

1424 British Lions tour of South Africa 
1962. Official small folding card 
programme for the British Lions v 
Combined Services played at Olen 
Park, Potchefstroom on the 11th 
July 1962. Light crease and minor 
soiling otherwise in good condition. 
Rare. Lions won the match 20-6  
 £60/90

1425 England v. Wales. Twickenham 
17th January 1976. Official match 
programme signed to the player 
pen pictures by nine members of 
the Welsh team, and to the centre 
team pages by eight Wales and 
England players. Welsh signatures 
include J.P.R. Williams, Ray Gravell, 
J.J. Williams, Phil Bennett, Gareth 
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1438 Football autographs. Selection of 
signatures on labels, paper pieces, 
cards, menus, programme etc. 
Signatures include Alan Kennedy, 
Tom Finney, Tommy Smith, Nat 
Lofthouse, Frank Worthington, Ray 
Treacy, Trevor Francis, Peter Crouch, 
David Johnson, Ronnie Whelan, 
Barry Venison, George Mutch, Mike 
Summerbee, Peter Osgood, Neil 
Martin, George Hardwick, Jimmy 
Melia, Ron Flowers, John Greig, Alan 
Durban, Barry Briggs, John Hartson, 
Tim Flowers, Ray Pointer, Tommy 
Docherty, Gordon Milne, Fred Else, 
Gerry Francis, Gareth Southgate, 
Bryan Douglas, Ricky Hill etc. Also 
cricketer Fred Trueman. Some 
duplication of signature. G £40/60

1439 Scottish football autographs. 
Collection of autograph sheets/
cards for mainly Scottish football 
teams late 1970’s/1980’s. Teams 
include Hearts, Motherwell, Clyde, 
St Mirren, Partick Thistle, Alloa, 
Dunfermline, Dundee United, 
Raith Rovers, Hibernian, Morton, 
Ayr United,  etc. Some English 
teams included Swindon Town, 
Portsmouth, Cardiff City, Yugoslavia 
1988 etc. Sold with various signed 
press and copy of teams signed by the 
players featured, Hearts/Hibernian, 
Hamilton Accies 1979/80, Arbroath 
1979/80 etc. Good condition  
 £40/60 

1440 Franz Beckenbauer. Bayern Munich 
& West Germany. Signature 
of Beckenbauer on plain white 
postcard. Very good condition. 
 £20/30

 Beckenbauer, who died in January 
2024, was one of only three players 
to win the World Cup as a player 
(in 1974) and again as manager (in 
1990).

1441 Manchester United 1950s-2000s. 
Approx. one hundred and thirty 
white cards, each individually signed 
in ink by a Manchester United player 
and the odd manager, the majority 
collected in the late 1990s/ early 
2000s. Signatures include George 
Best (2), Joe Jordan, Alex Stepney, 
John Doherty, Gordon McQueen, 
Wilf McGuinness, Martin Buchan, 
Andy Ritchie, Bill Foulkes, Ian 
Greaves, Jimmy Rimmer, Norman 
Whiteside, Dave Sexton, Tony 
Dunne, Dion Dublin, Bill Foulkes, 

1434 England football managers and 
executives signed letters 1955-1992. 
Single page typed letter from Joe 
Mercer on Manchester City F.C. 
letterhead 1972, sold with a mono 
photograph of Mercer as England 
manager and a Topical Times 
collector’s card of Mercer. File holes 
to the letter. Two single page typed 
letters on The Football Association 
letterhead, one from Bobby Robson 
1983, the other Graham Taylor 
1992, both to the writer Hunter 
Davies, and another from Stanley 
Rouse, Secretary of the F.A. to Max 
Robertson 1955. Official England 
Christmas card 1992 signed ‘Bert & 
Barbara Millichip’. Qty 7. G/VG.  
 £30/50

1435 Football signed first day covers 
1996-2013. Eight signed football 
commemorative covers. Includes 
two ‘Royal Mail/ Evening Standard’ 
issues dated 14th May 1996, one 
signed by Eddie Gray, Dan Greaves 
and Steve Stone, the other by Francis 
Lee, Colin Bell and Des Lynam. 
Three Royal Mail ‘Footba11 [sic] 
Heroes’ 9th May 2013, one signed 
by Gordon Banks, another by Mike 
Summerbee, and the third by Gary 
Lineker. Guernsey Post Office ‘A 
Tribute to European Football’ 25th 
April 1996 signed by Andre Villas-
Boas. Mercury First Day Covers 
‘Sport’ 11th June 1991 signed by 
Nobby Stiles. Cotswold Covers 
‘Football Heroes’ 9th May 2013 
signed by Francis Lee. VG £30/40

1436 Football autographs. Page from 
a hotel visitors’ book signed by 
five players. Signatures are Dennis 
Law (Manchester United), Billy 
Bremner (Leeds United), Ian St. 
John (Liverpool), Jack Charlton 
(Leeds United) and Jackie Milburn 
(Newcastle United). G/VG. £30/50

1437 Football International. Four 
autograph sheets, all headed 
‘Football Internationals’ each 
sheet signed by eighteen players. 
Signatures include Souness, Goater, 
Hendry, McKenzie, Bell, Stiles, 
Clayton, Francis Lee, Summerbee, 
Finney, Armfield, Lofthouse, Bobb 
Charlton, Worthington, Ufton, Willie 
Morgan, Hately, Banks, Anelka, 
Moran, Keegan, Stapleton, S. Pearce, 
Robson, John Charles, Hodge, Bull, 
Rooney, Sadler, Ruddock etc. Good 
condition £30/50

v Coventry match 2009 signed 
by twelve including Finney. Good 
condition £30/50

1431 ‘The Night of Knights. A Tribute 
to Tom Finney’. Official menu for 
the event to mark the Knighthood 
of Finney held on the 10th March 
1998. The menu signed by Finney, 
Nat Lofthouse and Bobby Charlton, 
also Knights. Sold with an autograph 
book containing various players 
signatures at events. Signatures 
include Finney, Roger Hunt, Gordon 
Banks, Brian Labone, Jackie Sewell, 
Gordon Taylor, Billy Davies, Maurice 
Setters, Johnny Morris, David Sadler 
etc. G £30/40

1432 Nottingham Forest F.C. 1948 and 
1958. Ruled page signed in pencil 
by twenty five players including 
Bob Davies, Bob McCall, Ted Blagg, 
Jack Hutchinson, Jim Clarke, Brynn 
Elliott, Horace Gager, Gordon Kaile, 
Bill Morley etc. Also an album page 
signed in pencil (one in ink) by 
twelve Nottingham Forest players 
c.1958, including Higham, Barrett, 
Burkitt, Whare, McKinlay, Nicholson, 
Imlach, Jones, Morley etc. Originally 
from the personal collection of Barrie 
Meyer. Sold with a ‘Memories of 
FIFA World Cup Win 1966’ first 
day cover issued on the Isle of Man 
2006, signed by Ray Crawford 
and Peter Withe, and an ‘Adidas 
Fever’ promotional card signed 
by Withe. Folds to one autograph 
page, otherwise in good/ very good 
condition. Qty 4. £30/50

1433 Football managers’ autographs. 
A selection of typed letters, each 
signed by the correspondent. 
Signatures are Bobby Robson 1985, 
Dave Bassett 2002 and Micky 
Adams 2004, both Leicester City 
F.C., Nigel Worthington, York City 
2013, and one signed on behalf of 
Rachael Heyhoe Flint, Director of 
Wolverhampton Wanderers F.C. 
2001. Also a single page typed 
letter from Stanley Rous, Secretary 
of The Football Association, to 
Max Robertson, dated 1955, and 
two signed books, ‘When England 
Called’, Graham Taylor 1991, signed 
by Taylor, and ‘Association Football 
Laws Illustrated, Stanley Lover 1970, 
signed by Lover. Qty 8. G/VG.  
 £25/35



152 153

printed signatures to borders), 
cameos of Manchester United 
players by Barry Lane 1970, and 
two different Manchester United 
team posters 1983/84. World Cup 
posters for ‘Coppa del Mondo 
F.I.F.A. Italia ‘90’, Mexico ‘86 ‘Radio 
Times/ Grandstand’ and ‘Gillette’ 
wallcharts. UEFA ‘88 official sticker 
wallchart complete with stickers 
(results annotated in ink). Others 
include England team late 1960s, 
Ian Wright/ Nike advertising poster, 
Queen’s Park Rangers season 
1988/89 calendar poster etc. Some 
folds and faults, generally good 
condition. Qty 16. £50/70

1447 Football scrapbooks with strong 
Manchester United interest. 
Collection of twelve large scrapbooks 
with press cutting covering the 
late 1960’s and 1960’s including 
Munich 1958, World Cup 1966, 
F.A. Cup Final’s etc. Includes two 
with coverage 1970/80’s, with odd 
signature to press cuttings. Sold with 
two large format French football 
books ‘Foot les 100 photos’. Benoit 
Heimermann 2004 and ‘50 Ans de 
ballon d’or’. Gerard Ernault 2005. 
Good condition £30/50

1448 Football Autobiographies. Selection 
of six signed books, all but one an 
autobiography, signed by Roy Keane, 
Bobby Robson (3, all different), 
Kenny Dalglish and Dave Mackay. 
Sold with a further ten books, again 
mainly autobiographies, four with 
the signature of the player laid 
down to the book being Neil Young, 
Denis Law, Terry Venables and Colin 
Todd, other books include Steney, 
Alex Ferguson, Bob Wilson etc. Qty 
16. Good condition and all with 
dustwrappers where appropriate 
 £40/60

1449 ‘Sir Tom Finney. A Pictorial Tribute’. 
PNE Publication 1998. Signed to 
title page by Finney and to inner 
pages by other pages including Peter 
Thompson, players from the 1959/60 
season, Tommy Thompson, Frank 
O’Farrell, Dunn, Else, Walton, Smith 
O’Neill, Mayers, Finney etc, Tommy 
Docherty, Dagger, Nicholson, Alan 
Kelly, Nat Lofthouse, Bobby Charlton 
etc. Sold with ‘Sir Tom Finney. A Life 
in Pictures’. Lancashire Evening Post 
2009. Signed to title page by Finney. 
Qty 2. Good condition £30/50

set of 666. Also a ‘Funpax World 
Cup ‘98’ wall chart and sticker set, 
unopened in original packaging. 
Very good condition. £60/90

1444 Football autographs 1950s-2000s. 
Four black files comprising well 
over 450 signatures of England 
Football League players and some 
non-League and European clubs. 
Signatures are to laid down magazine 
pages, cuttings, white cards, trade 
cards, pages, programmes etc. Good 
coverage of English clubs including 
Arsenal, Chelsea, Crystal Palace, 
Fulham, Huddersfield Town, Lincoln 
City, Manchester City, Sheffield 
Wednesday, Sheffield United, 
Tottenham Hotspur etc. Earlier 
signatures include Summersby, 
Holton, Choules, Petchey, Rouse, 
Long (Crystal Palace), Cohen, 
Robson, Langley, Horne (Fulham), 
McNab, Law, Wilson (Huddersfield 
Town), also Paul Breitner, Gerd 
Muller, Berti Vogts (Germany) 
etc. Sold with twenty modern 
signed trade cards, mainly ‘Shoot 
Out 2006-2007’ series, over 
twenty signed colour, mainly copy, 
photographs, fifteen official match 
tickets, the majority for England 
internationals at Wembley, including 
v. Switzerland 1971, v. Poland 1973, 
v. Portugal 1974, v. Denmark 1983, 
v. Finland 1984 v. Yugoslavia 1986 
etc. G/VG. £70/100

1445 ‘Football League First Division. 
Season 1936-37 Record’. Circular 
cards, two cards, one slightly smaller 
than the other joined at the centre 
with team names printed around 
the edge, as you turn the cards it 
reveals in small cut out boxes, the 
teams position in the league, how 
many goals for and against, matches 
won, lost and drawn and the club’s 
leading scorer. The League Club 
record card is advertising ‘C.W.S. 
(Co-op) for Sports Equipment’. Very 
good original condition  £30/40 

1446 Football posters 1960s-1980s. 
A good selection of posters and 
wallcharts. Includes an event poster 
for ‘Legends of Soccer. George Best 
& Rodney Marsh’, signed to the 
lower border by Best and Marsh. 
20”x27.5”. Small tear to one corner, 
otherwise in good condition. Others 
include Manchester United team 
posters of ‘European Cup Winners 
[1968]’ (two different, one with 

Bobby Charlton, Peter Davenport, 
Jonathan Greening, David McCreery, 
Brian McClair, Tommy Docherty, 
Luke Chadwick, Garth Crooks, Kevin 
Moran, Lou Macari, Henning Berg, 
Giuseppe Rossi, Nobby Stiles, David 
May, Mike Phelan, Lee Sharpe, 
Johnny Giles, Jackie Blanchflower, 
Sammy McIlory, Ray Wood etc. Odd 
duplication of signature. VG. £60/90

1442 Football autographs 1960s-2010s. 
Over sixty signatures on plain white 
cards of footballers including Mike 
Summerbee, Trevor Cherry, Phil Neal, 
Steve Hodge, John McGovern, Frank 
Worthington, Trevor Sinclair, Terry 
Butcher, Ray Wilson, Eddie Gray, Joe 
Royle, Brian Talbot, Alan Curbishley, 
Emile Heskey, Nick Barmby, Ray 
Houghton, Stuart Pearce, Malcolm 
Macdonald etc. Some duplication 
of signatures. Also an album signed 
by over forty women international 
and club players including Jordan 
Nobbs, Jodie Taylor, Fara Williams, 
Millie Bright, Karen Carney, Laura 
Coombs etc. Signed autobiog-
raphies of Kenny Dalglish and Ruud 
Gullit. Official programme for the 
Footballers Golf Classic, La Manga 
Club 2004, profusely signed by over 
thirty participants. A Huddersfield 
Town ‘Lunchtime with the Legends’ 
1996 menu, invitation and flyers 
with signatures of Tom Finney 
and Nat Lofthouse etc. Over 130 
signatures in total. G/VG. £40/60

1443 International and Club footballers’ 
signatures. Four autograph albums 
comprising an impressive collection 
of over 250 signatures of interna-
tional and club players covering 
Europe, South America and some 
others, including some coaches. 
Mainly collected in the 2000s, each 
is signed in ink individually to a 
page, not back to back, and with the 
player’s name annotated in pencil 
to the page margin. Sold with two 
files comprising printed fact sheets 
of European league players with 
good Norwegian coverage, also 
German Bundesliga, Spanish LaLiga, 
Netherlands, France, Russia etc. 
Approx. two hundred signatures in 
total with some duplication. Over 
450 signatures in total. Sold with 
a collection of Spanish trade cards, 
‘Las Fichas de la Liga 2009’ in official 
binder, produced by ‘Mundi Cromo 
Sport’. Approx. 400 cards from the 
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to Vicarage Road, home of Watford 
Football Club. The artwork shows 
spectators, all wearing caps and hats, 
filing into the ground for the first 
game of the 1936-37 season. A man 
in the foreground says to another ‘I 
hope my voice is going to be all right. 
I haven’t really tried it out since last 
April’. Poster to Wall ‘Hornets’, pay 
booth and turnstiles. The artwork, 
signed by Lee, was published in the 
London Evening News and is dated 
29th August 1936. Minor press 
masking. Overall 15”x21”. Some 
wear to corners otherwise in good 
condition. A wonderfully evocative 
scene beautifully illustrated by the 
artist £100/150

 Watford finished 4th in the 3rd 
Division (South) in 1936-37

 Joseph Lee (1901-1975) worked 
for the Strand Magazine and Pall 
Mall Gazette in the 1920’s before 
joining the Sunday Express in 
1924, followed by the Daily Mail. 
From 1934 to 1966 Lee worked 
for the London Evening News. ‘In 
1934 Lee sent four trial cartoons 
to the London Evening News, one 
of which was published on 14 
May 1934 as the first of a series 
entitled “London Laughs.” In these 
cartoons Lee proved particularly 
adept at depicting sporting-loving 
colonels, chubby and slightly vulgar 
ladies with sparkling jewellery, and 
dapper City gents’. [British Cartoon 
Archive]. This being one of the 
‘London Laughs’. Lee died in March 
1975

1457 ‘London Laughs: Saturday 
Afternoon’. Excellent, large and 
original pen and ink drawing 
artwork, by artist Joseph Lee, 
depicting what appears to be the 
football club Chairman holding an 
umbrella over the teams goalkeeper 
during the match to protect him 
from heavy rain which is falling 
incessantly. The amusing artwork 
shows another director (?) trying to 
stop the Chairman with a member of 
the press taking photographs, ‘Well, 
would’nt you take care of something 
that had cost you £5,000!’. 
The artwork, signed by Lee, was 
published in the London Evening 
News and is dated 14th January 
1939. Overall 15”x21”. Some 
wear to corners otherwise in good 
condition. A wonderfully evocative 

1453 European football statistical books 
and histories. Seven softback titles 
compiled and published by Romeo 
Ionescu, five of which published 
in Romania. ‘The European Cup 
1955-2003’, ‘Cup Winners’ Cup 
1960-1999’, ‘UEFA Cup 1971-2003’, 
‘European Cups’ Players Who’s 
Who Vol. I from A to L’ and ‘Vol. 
II from M to Z’, ‘The Complete 
Results & Line-ups of the European 
Fairs Cup 1955-1971’, and ‘The 
Complete Results & Line-ups of the 
European Football Championships 
1958-2003’. Sold with ‘Almanah 
yu Fudbal’ for seasons 1989/90 
and 1990/91, published by Tempo, 
Belgrade, and two hardback titles, 
‘Nations of Europe’ Vol. I Albania- 
Iceland and Vol. II Italy- Yugoslavia, 
Ron Hockings & Keir Radnege, 
Emsworth 1993. Odd faults, overall 
in good condition. £30/50

1454 Individual player postcards c.1948-
1952. A selection of sixteen mono 
real photograph plain back postcards 
of footballers of the period. Players 
featured include Joe Mercer with 
Don Roper, Ian Macpherson, Ronnie 
Brooke, George Swindin (Arsenal), 
George Hardwick (Middlesebrough), 
Stan Mortensen (Blackpool), Jackie 
Milburn (Newcastle United), Joe 
Bacuzzi (Fulham), Stan Cullis 
(Wolverhampton Wanderers), Sam 
Bartrum (Charlton Athletic), also 
action photographs of Bartram 
making a save, and Charlie Vaughan 
(Crystal Palace) with Jimmy Harris 
(Birmingham City) etc. Very good 
condition. £50/80

1455 Manchester United F.C. Signed 
football cigarette and trade cards. 
Six cards, each signed by the 
featured player. Signatures are 
Allenby Chilton, Henry Cockburn 
(both A. &. B.C. Chewing Gum ‘All 
Sports Series’), Johnny Morris (Turf 
Cigarettes ‘Footballers’), Bill Foulkes 
(Chix Bubble Gum ‘No. 3 Series’), 
Dennis Viollet (West Midlands 
Collector Centre ‘Busby Babes’), and 
Nobby Stiles (Barratt & Co ‘Famous 
Footballers’). Adhesive marks to 
verso of the Chilton card, other 
odd minor faults, otherwise in good 
condition. £30/50

1456 ‘London Laughs: Football begins’. 
Excellent, large and original pen and 
ink drawing artwork, by artist Joseph 
Lee, depicting the entrance turnstiles 

1450 Finney - a Football Legend’, Paul 
Agnew, Carnegie Press 1989. With 
booksellers label to front signed 
by Finney and author Paul Agnew. 
Various signatures to internal pages, 
some signed to the book page and 
others laid down to page on paper 
pieces. Signatures include Cliff 
Mansley, Willie Robertson, Docherty, 
Jimmy Baxter, Mattinson, Morrison, 
Billy Wright, Wilf Mannion, George 
Hardwick, Bobby Langton, Joe 
Walton, Tommy Thompson, Ronnie 
Clayton, Jimmy Armfield, Ivor 
Broadis, Stanley Matthews, Nat 
Lofthouse, Bobby Charlton, Frank 
O’Farrell etc. Sold with a brochure 
produced by Preston City Council 
following Tom Finney’s death and 
funeral in 2014 ‘Sir Tom Finney 
1922-2014’. Qty 2. Good condition 
 £30/50

1451 ‘The Football Hall of Fame’. Robert 
Glavin 2005. Signed to title page 
by Jimmy Armfield and to inner 
pages either signed to the page, 
on a loosely inserted card or on a 
paper piece laid down to the page 
by Stanley Matthews, Wilf Mannion, 
Billy Wright, Tom Finney (signed to 
page), Nat Lofthouse, John Charles, 
Bobby Charlton, Bill Shankly (on 
a letter, loosely inserted), Dave 
Mackay (signed to page), Denis Law 
(on a letter, loosely inserted), Jack 
Charlton (on separate ‘Autographed 
editions’ card), Gordon Banks, 
Alan Ball, Pat Jennings (on loosely 
inserted card), Bobby Robson (on a 
letter, loosely inserted), Gary Lineker 
(on loosely inserted card), Paul 
Gascoigne (on loosely inserted card), 
Alex Ferguson, Howard Kendall 
(signed to page), Nobby Stiles etc. 
Over thirty signatures in total. G 
 £30/50

1452 ‘Football & Fortunes. The inside 
story of Littlewoods Football Pools 
1923-2003’. Edited by Phil Reed 
2003. Signed to title page by 
Ian Callaghan, Tom Finney, Brian 
Labone, Roger Hunt, David Sadler, 
Gordon Banks and Tony Green. Sold 
with ‘The Football League. The First 
100 Years’ Bryon Butler 1987. Signed 
to inner pages by Nat Lofthouse 
(twice) John Charles, David Hickson, 
Tom Finney, Jimmy Armfield, Roger 
Hunt, Dave Mackay, Gordon Banks, 
Bobby Charlton, Alan Ball, Kevin 
Keegan, Frank Worthington etc. Qty 
2. Good condition £40/60
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the victory. An upper-class well 
dressed London couple to the 
foreground of the artwork are 
commentating to each other ‘But tell 
me James. Did’nt we form a Home 
Guard or something to deal with 
invasions like this?’. The artwork, 
signed by Lee, was published in the 
London Evening News and is dated 
3rd May 1952. Overall 15”x21” 
Good condition. A wonderfully 
evocative scene beautifully illustrated 
by the artist £100/150

 Newcastle United beat Arsenal 1-0 
with a goal from George ‘Jorge’ 
Oliver Robledo, a Chilean footballer

1462 ‘England v West Germany, Wembley 
1954’. Excellent and original pen 
and ink drawing artwork by artist 
Joseph Lee, showing a group of 
fans walking past the Rangers F.C. 
football ground with an older man 
in a bath chair being pushed by his 
grand daughter, the man is holding 
a newspaper in the air, the headline 
reads ‘Germany v England Interna-
tional Fixed’, she comments ‘No, no 
Grandfather. You’ve got it mixed 
up. The Germans aren’t going to be 
goose-stepping and Heil Hitlering all 
over Wembley... they’re just going 
to play us at football again there in 
November’. The artwork, signed by 
Lee, was published in the London 
Evening News and is dated 27th 
February 1954. Overall 15”x21” 
Good condition. A wonderfully 
evocative scene beautifully illustrated 
by the artist £100/150

 It was announced in February 1954 
that for the first time since 1938 
that England and German football 
teams would play again that coming 
autumn at Wembley. The match 
was played in December 1954 and 
England won the match 3-1

1463 ‘The Russians have been hammered 
and sickled’. Wolverhampton 
Wanderers v Spartak Moscow, 
Molineux 1954. Excellent and 
original pen and ink drawing artwork 
by artist Joseph Lee, showing a 
prison cell presumably in Moscow 
with three square jawed inmates 
with crew cuts drinking beer 
watching the match on television, 
in the window to the cell door are 
two guards. The caption reads 
‘Won’t have any jail breaks tonight... 
not until the Spartak game’s over 

heightened with colour, by artist 
Joseph Lee,depicting a tourist bus 
full of Burnley fans, all tired and 
sleeping passing Wembley Stadium 
with the twin towers. The front of 
the bus has a sign saying ‘Oop for 
t’coop?. See London before The 
Final. Grand sight-seeing tour for 
Burnley visitors’. The caption reads 
‘...and here, on my right, is Wembley 
Stadium’. The artwork, signed by 
Lee, was published in the London 
Evening News and is dated 26th April 
1947. Some minor press masking. 
Overall 10.75”x15”. Minor wear to 
corners otherwise in good condition. 
A wonderfully evocative scene 
beautifully illustrated by the artist 
 £100/150

 Charlton beat Burnley after 
extra-time 1-0

 Joseph Lee (1901-1975) worked 
for the Strand Magazine and Pall 
Mall Gazette in the 1920’s before 
joining the Sunday Express in 1924, 
followed by the Daily Mail. From 
1934 to 1966 Lee worked for the 
London Evening News. Lee died in 
March 1975

1460 ‘Fat lot o’notice they’re taking of 
the Ref today. Who is it.... Arthur 
Deakin? ‘. Excellent and original pen 
and ink drawing artwork, heightened 
with colour, by artist Joseph Lee, 
depicting a football match in progress 
with a full stadium watching on. 
The players are all either kicking or 
fighting each other with the referee 
doing his best to control the match 
in vain. A spectator is commenting 
on the referee. The artwork, signed 
by Lee, was published in the 
London Evening News and is dated 
15th September 1950. Some press 
masking to image. Overall 15”x21”. 
Good condition.  £100/150

 Arthur Deakin was General Secretary 
of the Transport & General Workers 
Union and had publicly spoken out 
to the press about players unruly 
behaviour on the pitch at that time

1461 ‘F.A. Cup Final. Newcastle United v 
Arsenal 1952’. Excellent and original 
pen and ink drawing artwork, 
heightened with colour, by artist 
Joseph Lee, showing Newcastle 
United fans celebrating on Park Lane 
having beaten Arsenal 1-0 in the 
Final. Newcastle fans walking down 
the street and on buses celebrating 

scene beautifully illustrated by the 
artist £100/150

 Joseph Lee (1901-1975) worked 
for the Strand Magazine and Pall 
Mall Gazette in the 1920’s before 
joining the Sunday Express in 
1924, followed by the Daily Mail. 
From 1934 to 1966 Lee worked 
for the London Evening News. ‘In 
1934 Lee sent four trial cartoons 
to the London Evening News, one 
of which was published on 14 
May 1934 as the first of a series 
entitled “London Laughs.” In these 
cartoons Lee proved particularly 
adept at depicting sporting-loving 
colonels, chubby and slightly vulgar 
ladies with sparkling jewellery, and 
dapper City gents’. [British Cartoon 
Archive]. This being one of the 
‘London Laughs’. Lee died in March 
1975

1458 ‘F.A. Cup Final. Charlton Athletic 
v Derby County 1946’. Excellent 
and original pen and ink drawing 
artwork, heightened with minor 
colour, by artist Joseph Lee, 
depicting a line of uniformed 
policemen entering Wembley 
Stadium prior to the match ready to 
control the expected large crowds. 
A policemen is shown stopping one 
officer who has various rosettes on 
his uniform, a football rattle in each 
hand and a balloon tied to his arm 
with ‘Up The Athletic’ written to it.  
The caption reads ‘Yes, a very pretty 
attempt to get in without a ticket 
but there are one or two little items 
that gave you away’. The artwork, 
signed by Lee, was published in 
the London Evening News and is 
dated 27th April 1946. Some press 
masking. Overall 10.75”x15”. Good 
condition. A wonderfully evocative 
scene beautifully illustrated by the 
artist £100/150

 Derby won the Cup winning 4-1 
after extra-time

 Joseph Lee (1901-1975) worked 
for the Strand Magazine and Pall 
Mall Gazette in the 1920’s before 
joining the Sunday Express in 1924, 
followed by the Daily Mail. From 
1934 to 1966 Lee worked for the 
London Evening News. Lee died in 
March 1975

1459 ‘F.A. Cup Final. Charlton Athletic v 
Burnley 1947’. Excellent and original 
pen and ink drawing artwork, 
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for the Final played at Wembley 
on 28th April 1934. Sadly lacking 
original wrappers, some soiling to 
rear page, light vertical fold to centre 
otherwise in good condition  
 £70/100

1469 Jimmy Greaves. Official programme 
for the Southern League Premier 
Division match, Cheltenham Town 
v. Barnet, 4th March 1978. Signed 
to the team listing to rear cover by 
Greaves. VG. £15/25

 Jimmy Greaves made 51 
appearances for Barnet F.C. in 
1977/78 to 1978/79. 

END OF SALE

anyhow’. The artwork, signed by 
Lee, was published in the Daily 
Record and is dated 16th November 
1954. Overall 15”x21” Minor 
wear to corner otherwise in good 
condition. A wonderfully evocative 
scene beautifully illustrated by the 
artist £100/150

 Wolves played the touring Russian 
club side in a floodlit friendly 
and beat them 4-0 with goals 
from Wilshaw, Hancocks (2) and 
Swinbourne

1464 World Cup 1966. Four hardback 
autobiographies of members of the 
England World Cup 1966 squad, 
each signed to title page by the 
player. ‘Sir Bobby Charlton, The 
Autobiography’ 2007, ‘Alan Ball. 
Playing Extra Time’ 2004, ‘Geoff 
Hurst 1966 and all that. My Autobi-
ography’. Geoff Hurst 2001 and 
Jimmy Armfield. The Autobiography’ 
2004. All with dustwrapper and all in 
very good condition £50/80

1465 World Cup 1974. Two German first 
day covers stamped ‘Bonn’ . One 
featuring Horst Wolter and the other 
Uli Hoeness. Signed by each player. 
Good condition £15/25

1466 England ‘1966 World Cup 
Champions’. Mounted colour 
picture of Bobby Moore holding the 
World Cup and being held aloft by 
members of the team below this, 
inset into the mount, is a limited 
edition sheet with title and players 
names and signed by ten of the 
eleven members of the winning 
England team. Signatures are Banks, 
Cohen, Wilson, J. Charlton, Ball, 
Stiles, R. Charlton, Peters, Hunt and 
Hurst. The Hunt signature faded 
but legible, slight fading to the Jack 
Charlton and Ray Wilson signatures. 
Limited edition 1514 of 1966 signed 
sheets. Approx. 11”x12”. G/VG.  
 £80/120

1467 F.A. Cup Final 1929. Bolton 
Wanderers v Portsmouth. Official 
programme for the Final played 
at Wembley on 27th April 1929. 
Sadly lacking original wrappers, old 
tape to spine, vertical crease, some 
light rusting to staples, nicks and 
some wear to outer page edges in 
otherwise good condition £50/100

1468 F.A. Cup Final 1934. Portsmouth v 
Manchester City. Official programme 


